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Notes for Users 

A. Purpose and Function 

The Japanese Biographical Index (JaBI) provides, in a readily 
accessible form, a summary of the information contained about 
more than 86,800 persons featured in the Japanese Biographical 
Archive (JaBA). 
Completed in 2002, JaBA is a cumulation of 76 biographical 
reference works (178 volumes in total), published between 1646 
and 1999, reproduced in a single alphabetical sequence on 425 
microfiches. An index entry for every individual listed in JaBA 
has been compiled and captured electronically, and the resultant 
database published in three hardcover volumes. 
JaBI serves a dual function: 
1. It is an index to JaBA. The user can tell at a glance whether 

or not any particular individual appears in the Archive, and 
if so where the information is to be found. 

2. It is an independent research tool. The basic biographical 
data provided by each entry will almost always suffice 
for purposes of identification, and if further information is 
required the user is directed to the original source-work(s) 
f rom which the entry has been compiled. 

B. Content of Entries 

Main entries in JaBI contain the following categories of 
information: 
1. Full name (or fullest-known form) including epithets integral 

to the name itself. In order to keep the arrangement of entries 
transparent, aristocratic or other titles are only specified if 
they are integral part of the name. 

2. Other name-forms (if any). This category includes alternative 
names adopted or conferred, such as pseudonyms and 
nicknames, and married surnames. 

3. Date(s). Years of birth and/or death are given where known: 
otherwise the period of the subject 's activity is indicated by 
a single date, range of dates or chronological phrase, such as 
"early 19th century", according to the available information. 
Exceptions to this rule are entries for a very few individuals 
and family groups for whom even a meaningful guess has 
been impossible. 

4. Occupations(s). Each entry gives one or more terms designed 
to reflect as fully and accurately as possible the activities 
of the subject as described in JaBA. Public and/or political 
office is also indicated, with only the most advanced position 
cited in the case of one who held a series of such positions. 
In some cases, the term chosen is not properly an occupation, 
but rather the reason why the person is cited, e.g. "martyr" 
or "uprising leader". 

5. Source(s). Every entry cites all the original reference works 
in which information on the subject appears. In a great many 
instances this is only one work, but for the most celebrated 
lives there will be several. A list of all 76 source works with 
their abbreviations can be found on the following pages. 

6. Location(s). At the end of each entry are figures indicating 
the exact location(s) on the JaBA microfiches where the 
subject 's life is documented. Fiche numbers are followed 
by a comma and the frame numbcr(s). Where articles appear 
on more than one fiche, separate locations are divided by a 
semi-colon. 

C. Cross-references 

In addition to some 86,800 main entries. JaBI contains in the 
region of 12,000 cross-references. These fall into four main 
categories: 
1. From a woman 's married name to her maiden name, or 

vice versa, depending on the best-known form, e.g. Hyödö 
Hideko Maehata Hideko. 

2. From a pseudonym to the real name. e.g. Muden Dôjin H> 
Arakawa Toyozö. 

3. From the real name to a pseudonym, where the pseudonym is 
the best-known form, e.g. Fujimoto Jinbë -> Shinobugaoka 
Tsunemaru. 

4. From a double-barrelled surname to the last part, or vice 
versa, depending on the best known form, e.g. San José, 
Bernardo Osorio de -> Osorio de San José, Bernardo. 

D. Arrangement of Entries 

Main entries and cross-references are arranged in a single alpha-
betical sequence, generally though not invariably corresponding 
to the order of JaBA. with initials and other abbreviated forms 
placed at the beginning. Within sequences of the same name 
shared by different individuals, the arrangement is as follows: 
1. general entries for entire families, royal dynasties, etc. 
2. personal name or surname without forename(s) 
3. surname with forename(s) or personal name with other name 

elements 
Within each of these sections, arrangement is chronological by 
available date information. Certain elements within the name 
category are ignored: 
1. Prepositions, articles and link words, e.g. de, no 
2. Non-geographical epithets, e.g. sr.. jr. 
Three further points should be made concerning the arrangement 
of entries: 
1. Compound surnames as well as personal names consisting 

of two or more words are arranged word by word. 
2. Cross-references do not give dates of any kind and therefore 

precede main entries for persons of exactly the same name. 
3. Surnames beginning with Mac and Mc are ordered in one 

sequence under the spelling Mac. 

E. Relationship with JaBA 

1. Placing of entries. The placing of main entries follows the 
form of heading chosen for the Archive in accordance with 
the standard work "Anglo-American Cataloguing Rules. 2nd 
ed. 1988 Revision". The editorial principles applied may be 
summarized as follows: 
a) Persons with European names are filed at the last element 

of their name (surname). 
b) Persons with Japanese names are filed at the first element 

of their name. 
c) Members of royalty are filed at their given name as 

distinct f rom title. 
d) Married women and the bearers of pseudonyms are filed 

at the best-known form of their name. 
2. Romanization system. The modified Hepburn system of 

romanization as employed in Kenkyusha's New Japanese-
English Dictionary (3rd and later editions) is used. 

3. Completeness of information. Where possible, standard 
reference works such as Roberts, Laurance P.: Dictionary 
of Japanese Artists. Painting. Sculpture, Ceramics, Prints, 
Lacquer were used as authorities for the names and dates 
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of persons featured in the Archive, and those details have 
been transferred to the Index. Generally speaking, however, 
the quality of information presented reflects the nature and 
limitations of the source works reproduced in JaBA, rather 
than the sum of current knowledge. This applies particularly 
to lesser known individuals described only in local and 
contemporary accounts. It should also be borne in mind 
where the Archive seemingly perpetuates old opinions and 
prejudices since revised or overthrown. 

4. Fiche/frame locations. Since the location references given in 
the Index are precise and comprehensive, the user can turn 
directly to the appropriate frame(s) in the Archive without 
needing to unravel the logic of the sequence. The vast 
majority of references give the location of articles devoted 
to the subject and ordered under his/her name. However, 
a small percentage lead to information embedded in articles 
primarily concerned with someone else and therefore ordered 
under a different name. In these cases the frame numbers 
cited arc those of the entire article, not just the frames 
relevant to the person in question. 

F. Abbreviations 

A number of abbreviations are regularly employed in connexion 
with names, dates and occupations. The most important of these 
are as follows: 

c. / ca. circa (about) 
fl. floruit, flourished (mentioned) 
jr. junior 
ment. mentioned 
pseud. pseudonym 
sr. senior 
* year of birth 
t year of death 
-» see (reference) 

G. Conclusion 

Although every effort has been made to ensure the accuracy and 
completeness of the Japanese Biographical Index, it is inevitable 
that in a work of this size and scope errors, omissions and 
inconsistencies will occasionally occur. Although the publishers 
cannot accept responsibility for any misrepresentation of his-
torical figures, notification of factual mistakes and additional 
information concerning the persons listed will be gratefully 
received. 
JaBI is one of numerous Biographical Indexes published by 
K.G. Saur Publishers. Together with the Biographical Archives 
and the World Biographical Index on CD-ROM and on-line this 
series constitutes the World Biographical Information System 
which aims to be a comprehensive international accumulation 
of biographical data. K .G. Saur Publishers will gladly provide 
information on libraries in a given region or country which own 
copies of the Biographical Archives. 
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Hinweise für den Benutzer 

A. Informationsgehalt und Funktion 

Der Japanische Biographische Index (JaBI) bietet in leicht 
zugänglicher Form die biographischen Kurzeinträge zu mehr 
als 86 800 Persönlichkeiten, die im Japanischen Biographischen 
Archiv (JaBA) enthalten sind. 
Das im Jahr 2002 fertiggestellte JaBA ist eine Kompilation 
von 76 biographischen Nachschlagewerken (insgesamt 178 
Bände), ursprünglich publiziert zwischen 1646 und 1999. deren 
biographische Einträge im Archiv auf 425 Mikrofiches in eine 
einzige alphabetische Ordnung gebracht wurden. Für jede darin 
enthaltene Person wurde ein Indexeintrag erstellt, elektronisch 
erfaßt und zusammengeführt, um so den vorliegenden Index 
zusammenzustel len. 
JaBI erfüllt daher vor allem zwei Funktionen: 
1. Er ist ein Index zu JaBA. Der Benutzer wird auf den 

ersten Blick informiert, ob eine gesuchte Person im Archiv 
enthalten ist und. wenn ja. wo die Information im Archiv zu 
finden ist. 

2. Er ist darüber hinaus ein unabhängiges Recherche-Instru-
ment. Die biographischen Grunddaten in jedem Eintrag 
werden in den meisten Fällen bereits ausreichen, um 
eine gesuchte Person zu identifizieren. Für weiterführende 
Information gelangt der Benutzer direkt zum gedruckten 
Quellenwerk, aus dem der Eintrag erstellt wurde. 

6. Fundstelle(n). JaBI nennt am Ende jedes Eintrags die genaue 
Fundstelle im Archiv: die Fiche-Nummer, danach die Num-
mer des Feldes auf dem Fiche. Erscheint eine Biographie auf 
mehr als einem Fiche, werden die verschiedenen Fundstellen 
durch ein Semikolon getrennt. 

C. Verweisungen 

Zusätzlich zu etwa 86 800 Haupteinträgen enthält JaBI circa 
12 000 Querverweise. Diese lassen sich in die folgenden vier 
Kategorien unterteilen: 
1. Vom Ehenamen einer Frau auf deren Mädchennamen, oder 

umgekehrt, je nach der bekanntesten Namensform, z.B. 
Hyödö Hideko Maehata Hideko. 

2. Von einem Pseudonym auf den bürgerlichen Namen. z.B. 
Muden Döjin —> Arakawa Toyozö. 

3. Vom bürgerlichen Namen auf ein Pseudonym, wenn das 
Pseudonym die bekannteste Namensform ist, z.B. Fujimoto 
Jinbë —> Shinobugaoka Tsunemaru. 

4. Von einem Doppelnamen auf dessen letzten Namensteil, oder 
umgekehrt, j e nach der bekanntesten Namensform, z.B. San 
José, Bernardo Osorio de —> Osorio de San José, Bernardo. 

Β. Inhalt der Einträge 

Haupteinträge in JaBI enthalten die folgenden Kategorien: 
1. Vollständiger Name (soweit bekannt) einschließlich zum 

Namen gehörender Beinamen. U m die Übersichtlichkeit 
der Ordnungskriterien zu bewahren, werden Adelstitel nur 
angegeben, soweit sie integraler Bestandteil des Namens 
sind. 

2. Andere Namensformen (falls vorhanden). Dazu gehören 
angenommene oder erworbene Namen (wie Ehenamen, 
Pseudonyme und Spitznamen). 

3. Daten. Nach Möglichkeit werden Geburts- und Sterbejahr 
genannt. Sind diese nicht bekannt, wird das Wirken einer 
Person entsprechend der verfügbaren Information durch ein 
einzelnes Datum, eine Datenfolgc oder ungefähre Angabc, 
z.B. „early 19th century", zeitlich eingeordnet. Ausnahmen 
von dieser Regel bilden Einträge zu einigen wenigen 
Personen und Familien, bei denen selbst eine ungefähre 
Angabe nicht möglich war. 

4. Berufte). Jeder Eintrag nennt eine oder mehrere Berufs-
bezeichnungen, um die Tätigkeit einer Person so genau 
wie möglich zu beschreiben. Öffentliche und/oder politische 
Ämter werden ebenso angegeben. Hatte eine Person mehrere 
solcher Ämter inne, wird nur die bedeutendste Position 
genannt. In manchen Fällen handelt es sich nicht um eine 
Berufsbezeichnung im engeren Sinne, sondern eher um eine 
Angabe dessen, worauf die Bedeutung der Person gründet, 
etwa „martyr" oder „uprising leader". 

5. Quellc(n). Jeder Eintrag nennt alle Qucllenwcrke, die Infor-
mationen zur Person enthalten. In den meisten Fällen ist dies 
nur ein Werk, für die bedeutendsten Persönlichkeiten werden 
mehrere Werke zitiert. Ein alphabetisches Verzeichnis aller 
76 Quellenwerke mit den für diese Quellen im Index 
verwendeten Abkürzungen findet sich auf den folgenden 
Seiten. 

D. Ordnungskriterien 

Haupteinträge und Querverweise werden alphabetisch ange-
ordnet, auch wenn dies nicht immer mit der Ordnung im 
Archiv identisch ist. Initialen und andere Abkürzungsformen 
stehen dabei an erster Stelle. Bei gleichlautenden Namen ist 
die Reihenfolge wie folgt: 
1. Gruppeneinträge für Familien, Dynastien etc. 
2. persönlicher Name oder Nachname ohne Vorname(n). 
3. Nachname mit Vorname(n) oder persönlicher Name mit 

zusätzlichen Namensteilen. 
Innerhalb dieser Sortierungskriterien wird chronologisch nach 
verfügbaren Daten sortiert. Bestimmte Bestandteile des Namens 
haben keinen Einfluß auf die Sortierung: 
1. Präpositionen, Artikel und filiale Bindewörter, z.B. de. no 
2. Nicht-geographische Beinamen, z.B. sr.. jr. 
Weiterhin ist zur Anordnung zu bemerken: 
1. Zusammengesetzte Nachnamen und aus mehreren Wörtern 

bestehende persönliche Namen werden Wort für Wort 
sortiert. 

2. Verweisungen nennen keine Daten und stehen daher vor 
Haupteinträgen zu Personen des selben Namens. 

3. Mit Mac und Mc beginnende Nachnamen werden einheitlich 
unter der Schreibweise Mac eingeordnet. 

E. Editorische Hinweise zum Index und zum Archiv 

1. Die Namensansetzung folgt der bei der Bearbeitung des 
Archivs gewählten Ansetzungsform nach dem Standardwerk 
„Anglo-American Cataloguing Rules. Second Edition 1988 
Revision". Dabei wurden die folgenden Prinzipien ange-
wandt: 
a) Personen mit europäischen Namen werden unter dem 

letzten Namensteil (Nachname) angesetzt. 
b) Personen mit einem japanischen Namen werden unter 

dem ersten Namensteil angesetzt. 
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c) Angehörige regierender Häuser werden unter dem per-
sönlichen Namen angesetzt. 

d) Verheiratete Frauen und Personen mit Pseudonymen 
werden unter der bekanntesten Namensform angesetzt. 

2. Als Transkriptionssystem wurde das abgeänderte Hepburn-
System, wie in Kenkyusha's New Japanese-English Dictio-
nary (3. und spätere Ausgaben), angewandt. 

3. Vollständigkeit der Information. Wo möglich wurden Stan-
dardwerke wie z.B. Roberts. Laurance P.: Dictionary of 
Japanese Artists. Painting. Sculpture, Ceramics. Prints, 
Lacquer als maßgeblich für die Angaben von Namen und 
Daten im JaBA verwendet. Grundsätzlich bildet die im JaBI 
gegebene Information die Qualität, aber auch die Grenzen 
der im Archiv reproduzierten Quellenwerke ab und erhebt 
keinen Anspruch auf vollständige Wiedergabe des heutigen 
Wissensstandes zu den darin verzeichneten Biographien. 
Dies gilt besonders bei weniger bekannten Personen, über 
die Informationen lediglich in lokalgeschichtlichen oder 
zeitgenössischen Quellen zu finden sind. Insbesondere ist 
der dokumentarische Charakter dieses Indexes zu berück-
sichtigen. wenn hier inzwischen revidierte oder verworfene 
Sichtweisen bzw. Datierungen weiterhin zu finden sind. 

4. Fundstellen. Durch die präzise und umfassende Angabe der 
Fundstelle gelangt der Benutzer direkt zu den entsprechenden 
Feldern auf den Mikrofiches des JaBA. ohne hierfür die 
Logik der Anordnung im Archiv nachvollziehen zu müssen. 
Meist bezieht sich die Angabe der Fundstelle auf Artikel 
zu einer einzelnen Person, eingeordnet unter deren Namen, 
gelegentlich aber auch auf Informationen, die in einem 
Artikel zu einer anderen Person eingebettet und daher 
unter einem anderen Namen angesetzt sind. In diesem Fall 
bezieht sich die genannte Angabe der Fundstelle auf den 
gesamten Artikel und nicht nur auf die Felder, auf denen die 
Information zur gesuchten Person zu finden ist. 

F. Abkürzungen / Erklärungen 

Einige Abkürzungen werden regelmäßig in Verbindung mit 
Namen, Daten und Berufsbezeichnungen verwendet. Die wich-
tigsten seien im Folgenden genannt: 
c. / ca. circa, um 
fi. wirkte (floruit) 
jr. junior 
ment. erwähnt (mentioned) 
pseud. Pseudonym 
sr. senior 

Geburtsdatum 
t Sterbedatum 
- » siehe (Verweis) 

G. Abschließende Bemerkung 

Trotz größter Bemühungen um Genauigkeit und Vollständigkeit 
des Japanischen Biographischen Indexes lassen sich in einem 
Werk dieses Umfangs und dieser Fülle an Informationen gele-
gentlich auftretende Irrtümer, Auslassungen und Widersprüche 
nicht ganz vermeiden. Auch wenn die Herausgeber keine 
Verantwortung für eventuell falsche Darstellung historischer 
Figuren übernehmen können, so nehmen wir doch Hinweise auf 
Fehler und weiterführende Informationen dankbar entgegen. 
Der JaBI ist einer von zahlreichen im K .G . Saur Verlag 
erschienenen Biographischen Indizes die zusammen mit den 
entsprechenden Biographischen Archiven und dem Internatio-
nalen Biographischen Index auf CD-ROM und im Internet das 
Internationale Biographische Informationssystem konstituieren. 
Diese Reihe verfolgt das Ziel, eine umfassende internationale 
Sammlung biographischer Daten zu bieten. Der K. G. Saur 
Verlag informiert gerne darüber, welche Archive in welchen 
Bibliotheken zugänglich sind. 
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Abe Motonobu (* 1918), company chairman -
WW Japan - 1, 364 

Abe Motozane (* c. 1556, ν 1583). warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 1. 366 

Abe Munetaka (* 1875). higher school director 
- WW Japan 1938 - I."367 

Abe Munetö - called: Torinomi Saburö 
(mid 11th century), warrior, high priest -
Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot, Weber - 1, 368-376 

Abe Nagayuki - called: Awaji no Kami (ment. 
1517-1582). military general, castle lord -
Jinmei jisho - 1, 379-380 

Abe Naishinnö —» Koken Tennö 
Abe Naizen (f 1868), samurai - Jinmei jisho -

1, 377-378 



Abe 5 

Abe Nakamaro - Chinese name: Chao Heng 
(*c. 700, t770) , poet, scholar, politician -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jislio. Miner, Papinot. Weber -
1, 381-392 

Abe Nakao <* 1877), internist - WW hakushi -
1, 393-394 

Abe Noboru (* 1907), biologist, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 1, 395 

Abe Noboru (* 1926), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 1, 396 

Abe Nobukatsu - called: Yaichiro (*c. 1551, 
1 1600), warrior - Jinmei jisho - I, 397-398 

Abe Nobumori (*c. 1583, i 1673), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 1, 399-400 

Abe Nobutomi (ment. 1745-1792). palace 
attendant, provincial governor - Jinmei jisho 
- 1, 401-402 

Abe Nobutomo ( t 1701 ), deputy governor 
assistant, castle lord - Jinmei jisho -
1. 403-404 

Abe Nobuya - original name: Abe Höbun 
(* 1913), European style painter -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. MOMA, Vollmer, 
WW Japanese artists - 1, 405-411 

Abe Nobuyuki (* 1875, 1 1953), army general, 
minister of War, prime minister - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japan Times, Japon, Jinmei 
jisho, WW Japan 1938 - 1, 412-419 

Abe Nobuyuki (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 1, 420 

Abe Noriaki (* 1941). prefectural assemblyman 
-WW Japan- 1 ,421 

Abe Norimitsu —> Jakue 
Abe Norito Tsuma - also: Abe Noritsuna no 

Tsuma (Kôhei era (1058-1065)). chaste 
woman - Jinmei jisho, Takamitre -
1. 422-425 

Abe Noriyoshi (* 1941), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 1, 426 

Abe Nosei (* 1883), minister of Education, 
university president - WW contemporary 
Japan - 1. 427 

Abe Okindo <* 1845, 1 1920), businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 1, 428 

Abe Okiyuki (Jögan and Gangyö eras (859-
885)). military government investigator, vice-
minister of Census and Taxation - Jinmei 
jisho - 1, 429-430 

Abe Okumichi (ment. 764-772), poet, imperial 
treasure section director - Jinmei jisho -
1,431-432 

Abe Ömi (* 1842, 11910), ceramist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 1. 433 

Abe Otomasa ( t 808). vice-minister of the 
Military Department, member of the 
Minor Council of Three - Jinmei jisho -
1, 434-435 

Abe Rihei (* 1894). newspaper executive -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 1, 436 

Abe Rokurö (* 1904), scholar of German 
literature, college assistant professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 1, 437-438 

Abe Ryöhei - named: On. Hakugyo; artist 
names: Kanshu, Kanchi (Tenpö era (1830-
1844)), seal engraver - Jinmei jisho -
1, 439-440 

Abe Ryönosuke (* 1898), civil engineer -
WW Japan 1938 - 1, 441 

Abe Ryötarö (* 1962), composer - Japanese 
composers - 1, 442 

Abe Ryuichi (* 1907), economist, university 
teacher - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 1, 443-444 

Abe Ryüichi (;' 1917), librarian - Studies on 
Japan - 1, 445 

Abe Saburo (* 1898), psychologist, government 
official - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 2 , 1 - 2 

Abe Sadaichi (* 1923), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 3 

Abe Sadamu (* 1887), major-general -
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 4 

Abe Sadao (* 1923). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 2, 5 

Abe Sadatö (* 1019, + 1062), local magnate, 
warrior, rebel - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot, 
Weber - 2. 6-15 

Abe Sadayoshi - called: Okura Taiho (f 1549), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho -2. 16-18 

Abe Sadayuki (.logan and Gangyö eras 
(859-885)). provincial governor, military 
government vice-governor - Jinmei jisho 
- 2. 19-20 

Abe Sakari (* 1905). composer - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 2, 21-22 

Abe Seiemon <* 1792. ν 1862), agriculturist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2. 23 

Abe Seifuku - called: Tominosuke Masamoto 
(f 1769), provincial governor, castle chief 
minister - Jinmei jisho - 2, 24-25 

Abe Seigai <* 1828. 1 1887), loyalist, member 
of the Council of Elders - Jinmei jisho -
2, 26-32 

Abe Seiichi (* 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 33 

Abe Seiji (* 1919). trading company president -
WW Japan - 2, 34 

Abe Seimei - also: Abe Yasunari, Kamo 
Yasunari, Kamo Hogen (τ 1005), astronomer, 
astrologer - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot, 
Weber - 2, 35-43 

Abe Seiya (* 1938), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 2. 44 

Abe Senichi (* 1893), prefectural governor, 
junior college president, member of the 
House of Representatives - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 45-47 

Abe Seryo —> Ryosanjin 
Abe Shamimaro (f 758). poet - Gendai jinmei 

jiten - 2, 48-49 
Abe Shigehiro (* 1902). chemist - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 2, 51 
Abe Shigeo (* 1892), politician, member of 

parliament - WW Japan 1938 - 2, 52 
Abe Shigeo (*1918), historian, assistant 

professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 2, 53-54 
Abe Shigeru (ment. 1955-1991), company 

president - WW Japan - 2, 55 
Abe Shigetaka (* 1890, f 1939), educationist, 

professor - WW Japan 1938 - 2, 56-57 
Abe Shigetsugu (* 1598, f 1651), shogunate 

retainer - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 2, 58-59 

Abe Shinnosuke (* 1884, f 1964), journalist, 
literary critic, newspaper chief editor -
Frédéric, Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW, 
WW contemporary Japan. WW Japan 1938 
- 2. 60-66 

Abe Shintaro (* 1924). politician, member of 
House of Representatives, state minister 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
2, 67-69 

Abe Shiro (* 1882), banker - WW Japan 1938 
- 2, 70 

Abe Shirogorö (about 1660), shogunate retainer 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 2, 71-72 

Abe Shizue (* 1899), publicist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2. 73 

Abe Shizuo (:' 1894), newspaper executive, 
radio station founder - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2, 74-75 

Abe Shogo (* 1928), politician, member of 
House of Representatives, parly secretary 
general - WW Japan, WW Japanese 
government - 2, 76-77 

Abe Shoji (* 1904). monopoly corporation 
director - Gendai jinmei jiten - 2, 78-79 

Abe Shöko - real name: Abe Jiro (* 1903), 
poet, municipal assemblyman - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 2, 80-81 

Abe Shoo - first name: Teruto; posthumous 
name: Tomonoshin (*c. 1650, f 1753), 
botanist, pharmacognosist, physician -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 2, 82-86 

Abe Shösaku (* 1927), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 2. 87 

Abe Shözö - pseud.: Takitaro Minakami 
(* 1887), writer, insurance company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 2. 88 

Abe Shunan (ment. 1682), Confucian, physician 
- Jinmei jisho - 2, 89-90 

Abe Shungo \ : 1884). politician, trade company 
president - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
2, 91-93 

Abe Shunichi (* 1918), company chairman -
WW Japan - 2, 94 

Abe Shunpö (* 1877), painter - Frédéric, 
Vollmer - 2. 95-96 

Abe Söbe - named: Yoshimichi (f 1866). 
loyalist, samurai - Jinmei jisho - 2, 97-98 

Abe Söken - called: Kojun, Masuyama Sessai 
(*c. 1773, f 1826), castle lord, painter, poet -
Jinmei jisho - 2. 99-100 

Abe Sokichi (* 1899). wool spinning company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 2. 101 

Abe Sueharu ("¡"1857), musician, provincial 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 2, 102-103 

Abe Suekane - original name: Tögi Kaneyuki 
(* 1564, f 1616), musician - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 104-105 

Abe Suekichi (*I894), civil engineer, assistant 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. WW Japan 
1938 - 2, 106-107 

Abe Suemasa (*c. 1098, f 1164), court 
musician, founder of Abe family - Jinmei 
jisho - 2. 108-109 

Abe Suemasa - real name: Uzumasa (* c. 1743, 
f 1819). musician, provincial governor -
Jinmei jisho -2, 110-111 

Abe Suenao (*c. 1621, τ 1708), musician, 
provincial governor, writer - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 112-113 

Abe Suenobu - real name: Uzumasa (*c. 1804, 
f 1 862). musician, provincial governor -
Jinmei jisho - 2. 114-115 

Abe Sueo (* 1880), children's stories writer, 
magazine editor - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
2. 116-117 

Abe Suesuke (f 1868), musician - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 118-119 

Abe Suetaka (+ 1929), musician, imperial palace 
music department head - Jinmei jisho -
2, 1 2 0 - 1 2 1 

Abe Sueyasu (*c. 1703, t 1775), court 
musician, provincial governor - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 122-123 

Abe Sueyoshi (* 1904), musician, music 
conductor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2, 124-126 

Abe Sukekurö —» Tairensha 
Abe Sukunamaro - called: Hikida Ason ( f720) , 

member of the Great Council of Three -
Jinmei jisho - 2, 127-128 

Abe Susumu 1930), education center 
representative - WW Japan - 2, 129 



6 Abe 

Abe Tadaaki (* 1602. 11675), shögunate 
retainer - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 2, 130-133 

Abe Tadahito (* 1953), bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 2, 134 

Abe Tadamasa - called: Shirogoro, Shirobe 
(f 1584), samurai, archer - Jinmei jisho -
2. 135-136 

Abe Tadamasa {* 1914), engineering and 
construction company consultant -
WW Japan - 2, 137 

Abe Tadashi (* 1932), prefecturai assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 2, 138 

Abe Tadayoshi - called: Samanosuke (f 1624), 
samurai, shogunate retainer - Jinmei jisho -
2, 139-140 

Abe Tai Atai 
Abe Taiji (* 1880). company director -

WW Japan 1938 - 2, 141 
Abe Taizö (* 1849. f 1924), insurance 

company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1919, 
Jinmei jisho. WW Far East - 2, 142-146 

Abe Takaboshi (ment. 1062), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 2. 147-148 

Abe Takashi (* 1895), scholar of English 
literature, higher school director -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 2, 149-151 

Abe Takashi (ment. 1953-1991), aluminium 
corporation executive director - WW Japan -
2. 152 

Abe Takehiko (ment. 1938-1961), historian, 
assistant professor - Studies on Japan -
2, 153 

Abe Takehiro (* 1939). company president -
WW Japan - 2, 154 

Abe Takematsu (* 1912), labor leader, member 
of the House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
2. 155-157 

Abe Takeo (* 1903, f 1959), historian, professor 
- Frédéric, Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Studies on 
Japan - 2, 158-162 

Abe Takeo (* 1927), road construction company 
managing director - WW Japan - 2. 163 

Abe Takeshi (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 164 

Abe Takeshi (* 1927), university president -
WW Japan - 2, 165 

Abe Takuji (*1896), agricultural chemist, 
professor, university chief librarian - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2, 167 

Abe Takuji (ment. 1908-1938). businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 166 

Abe Tamao (* 1877), physician, hospital head -
WW Japan 1938 - 2," 168 

Abe Tamio (* 1902), philosopher, professor, 
tennis champion - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 2, 169-170 

Abe Tansai - named: Masanari, Shikyo, Rokurö 
(f 1880), Confucian, private school founder -
Jinmei jisho - 2, 171-172 

Abe Tatsuichi (* 1907), government official 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 173-174 

Abe Tatsuji (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 2. 175 

Abe Tatsuo (* 1916), physician, professor, 
hospital director - WW Japan - 2, 176 

Abe Teijiro (* 1861), military officer - Japan 
year 'book 1919 - 2, 177 

Abe Teruya (* 1929), scholia· of law, professor 
- WW Japan - 2, 178 

Abe Tetstiya ('' 1926), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 2, 179 

Abe Töjirö —> Törintei Tögyoku 
Abe Töju (* 1889), electric company president -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2, 180 

Abe Tokusuke ( ' 1890), railway company 
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 2, 181 

Abe Tomoji <*1903, f l 973 ) , novelist, literature 
scholar, professor - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 2. 182-187 

Abe Törin —> Törin 
Abe Toshio (*1892 or 1895), physician, 

government official - Japan WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 190-191 

Abe Toshio (* 1903), physicist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2, 192 

Abe Toshio (ment. 1953-1991), ceramics 
company director - WW Japan - 2, 193 

Abe Toyotake (* 1905), flower arrangement 
master - Gendai jinmei jiten - 2, 194-195 

Abe Τδ7,δ (* 1893), trading company president -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan WW, WW Japan 
1938 - 2, 196-198 

Abe Tsugimaro (ment. 736), poet, ambassador -
Jinmei jisho - 2, 199-200 

Abe Tsuyako (* 1912), novelist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 2, 200a-201 

Abe Yaji (* 1904), agricultural economist, 
professor - Studies on Japan - 2, 202 

Abe Yasuchika (ment. 1148-1177), scholar. 
fortune-teller - Jinmei jisho - 2, 203-204 

Abe Yasuhito <* c. 792, t 859), member of the 
Great Council of Three, general of imperial 
palace guard - Jinmei jisho - 2, 205-207 

Abe Yasuji (* 1903), securities company 
department director - Japan WW - 2, 212 

Abe Yasukuni (Edo era (1603-1867)), calendar 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 2, 208 

Abe Yasukuni (mid 18th century), 
mathematician, astronomer - Frédéric -
2, 213 

Abe Yasumaro (8th century), ambassador -
Jinmei jisho - 2, 209-210 

Abe Yasuna (10th century), father of astronomer 
Abe no Seimei - Weber - 2, 214 

Abe Yasunari Abe Seimei 
Abe Yasuyuki (ment. 1953-1991), company 

president - WW Japan - 2, 216 
Abe Yoritoki (f 1057), warrior, local magnate -

Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot. Weber. WW Japan -
2, 217-226 

Abe Yoshie (* 1904). harpist - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
2, 227-228 

Abe Yoshihachi ( ' 1933), company president -
WW Japan - 2. 229 

Abe Yoshihei (* 1920), steel company executive 
- WW Japan - 2, 230 

Abe Yoshihira (11th century), astronomer, 
government official, scholar - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 231-232 

Abe Yoshika (* 1899), steel company president 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2, 235 

Abe Yoshimasa (Kanpyö era (889-898)), 
astronomer, government official - Jinmei 
jisho - 2, 233-234 

Abe Yoshimi (;' 1901), Communist, politician -
Medieval writers - 2. 236 

Abe Yoshimune (* 1886), theologian, professor, 
college director - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan Times. Japan WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 237-240 

Abe Yoshinari (* 1883), philosophy professor -
Japan year book 1931 - 2, 241 

Abe Yoshio (* 1891), zoologist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 - 2, 242-244 

Abe Yoshio (;' 1905). philosopher, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
2, 245-247 

Abe Yoshio (* 1918), company executive -
WW Japan - 2. 248 

Abe Yoshio (:' 1920). company executive -
WW Japan - 2. 249 

Abe Yoshio 1929), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 2, 250 

Abe Yoshishige (* 1883, 11966), philosopher, 
professor, minister of Education - Asia 
WW 1960. Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 
- 2, 251-258 

Abe Yukio (* 1901). securities company vice-
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 2, 259 

Abe Yushin —> Rekisai 
Abe Yutaka (* 1886), dramatic critic, magazine 

editor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2, 260-261 

Abe Yutaka (* 1898), film director -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 2, 262-263 

Abe Yuzuru (* 1916), steel company executive -
WW Japan - 2, 264 

Abe Zenni —> Zenni 
Abegavva Sumio (* 1922), bank president -

WW Japan - 2, 265 
Abegg, Oscar (* 1897), watch factory manager 

- WW Japan 1938 - 2. 266 
Abei Bözan - named: Kei, Shokyo; called: 

Bennosuke (*c. 1777, f 1845), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 2. 267-268 

Abei Iwane - called: Seisuke, Söemon (* 1832, 
f l 9 1 6 ) . politician, government official, 
member of the Lower House - Jinmei jisho 
- 2. 269-271 

Abei Masaji (*c. 1838. f l 8 6 8 ) . warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 2, 272-273 

Abei Rekidö - called: Daisuke, Otomon, Ondo 
(*c. 1807. f 1883), seal engraver - Jinmei 
jisho - 2. 273-275 

Abenamitaka Hime —> Haehime 
Abeno Iratsume - also: Abeno Jyoro (Wadô 

and Höki eras (708-780)), poet - Takamure -
2. 278-279 

Abeno Naishinno (ment. 756-764). imperial 
princess - Takamure - 2, 281-282 

Abeno Ryushö (* 1912), Buddhist monk -
WW Japan - 2, 280 

Abenuhime (2nd half 5th century), princess -
Takamure - 2, 283-284 

Abiko Kenichi ( ' 1931 ), vice-governor -
WW Japan - 2. 285 

Abiko Kyutarö (* 1864), journalist, businessman 
- Japan year book 1931. Jinmei jisho -
2, 286-287 

Abiko Masaru (* 1877, ν 1931), judge - Jinmei 
jisho - 2. 288-289 

Abiko Moto (* 1934), cartoonist - WW Japan 
- 2, 290 

Abiko Nansö - called: Kyuzaemon: artist 
names: Nansö. Suitanian (Koka era (1844-
1848)), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
2. 291-292 

Abiko Shimizu (* 1908), prefecturai 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 2, 293 

Abiko Shöhö - real personal name: Saburö 
(* 1901), koto player, music school director -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 2, 294-295 

Abiko Takatsugu (* 1882), agriculturist -
WW Japan "l938 - 2, 296 

Abiko Tökichi (* 1904), government official, 
minister of Home Affairs - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW. 
WW Japan - 2, 297-299 

Abiko Toshio (* 1931), prefecturai senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 2, 300 

Abiko Ujio (Ninna era (885-889)), court 
physician, acupuncturist - Jinmei jisho -
2. 301-302 

Abiko Yoshihiro (* 1951), composer -
Japanese composers - 2, 303-304 

Abiko Yutaka (* 1908), railway executive -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 2, 305-306 



Adachi 7 

Abino Yasutarö ( -1813 . 11861), loyalist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 2, 307-308 

Abiru Akiyori (Kennin and Genkyu eras (1201-
1206)), lord of Tsushima - Jinmei jisho -
2. 309-310 

Abiru Kahei (Genroku era (1688-1704)}. 
farmer, boar hunter - Jinmei jisho -
2, 311-313 

Abo Kiyokazu - former family name: Sawano 
(* 1879), admiral, baron, minister of Navy, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Times, 
Japan year book 1931, WW Japan 1938 -
2. 314-317 

Abo Masahiro (* 1929), polymer company 
president - WW Japan - 2, 318 

Abo Masatoshi (* 1907), businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 2, 319 

Abo Shinno (* 792, + 842), imperial prince -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2, 320 

Abo Tomotsune (* 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 321 

Aboshi Yoshinori (*1927), archaeologist. 
professor - WW Japan - 2. 322 

Aboshiya Dörin (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 2. 323-324 

Abu Kiyoshi (* 1886, ν 1935), navy lieutenant-
general - Jinmei jisho - 2, 325-326 

Abu Tenpü - named: Shinichi (* 1886. t 1928). 
novelist, magazine chief editor - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 327-328 

Abu Toshio (* 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 329 

Abunomatsu Midorinosuke (* 1791. -11851). 
sumö wrestler - Jinmei jisho - 2. 330-332 

Aburadani Kyöichi (* 1886), trade association 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 2. 333 

Aburadani Shizu (f 1752), poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 2, 334-337 

Aburai Hisashi (* 1884), electric company 
president - Japan WW - 2. 338 

Aburakawa Nobuchika - called: Rezaburo 
(f 1908), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
2, 339-340 

Aburaköji (family) - also: Aburanoköji - kuge 
family - Papinot, Weber - 2, 341-342 

Aburaköji Nobuko (* 1731, f 1819), maid of 
imperial family - Takamure - 2, 347-348 

Aburaköji Takanao (* 1839, f 1908), Imperial 
Palace executive - Jinmei jisho - 2, 343-344 

Aburaköji Takazane (t 1729). member of the 
Great Council of Three - Jinmei jisho -
2. 345-346 

Aburaya Gozaemon - called: Sansho Dayu 
(Jökyö era (1684-1688)), cruel man - Jinmei 
jisho - 2, 349-350 

Aburaya Joyu (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 2. 351-352 

Aburaya Okon (about 1800), courtesan -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2, 353 

Aburaya Ryötarö (* 1920), mayor -
WW Japan - 2, 354 

Aburaya Shosa (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 2. 355-356 

Aburaya Sömi (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 2, 357-358 

Aburaya Yamaki (17th century), kobudo master 
- Lind - 2, 359 

Abutsu Ni (f 1283), waka poetess -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Miner, Papinot, Takamure, 
Women writers 2 - 2. 360-382 

Acafosci, Tomaso (f 1622), Jesuit, martyr -
Cardini. Martiri - 2. 383-386 

Acha no Tsubone (1545-1620) Shinjötö 
Moni η 

Acha no Tsubone - real name: Suchi Kamio 
(* 1555, 1 1637), lady-in-waiting - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
2. 387-389 

Acharya Daikoku —> Nichirö 
Achi Kishi —¥ Achiki 
Achi Omi - named: Kurando, Achi Atae 

(4th or 5th century), Korean prince, textile 
industrialist - Frédéric. Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
2, 391-398 

Achigi —> Achiki 
Achikawa Yüichi (* 1935). member of House 

of Representatives - WW Japan - 2. 399 
Achiki - real name: Achi (or Aji) Kishi; also: 

Achigi, Ajiki (ment. 284), Korean envoy -
Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 2, 390: 2, 400-404: 
4, 122 

Acuna, Pedro de ( t 1606), Spanish diplomat -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 2. 405 

Adachi (family) (since late 9th century), noble 
family - Papinot - 2, 406 

Adachi Aizo (* 1863, f 1932), military 
lieutenant-general - Japan year book 1919. 
Jinmei jisho - 2, 407-409 

Adachi Akira (* 1910), civil engineer. 
university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 2. 410 

Adachi Akira (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 2, 411 

Adachi Anryu - called: Isuke; pseud.: Eian 
( f c . 1770), physician - Jinmei jisho -
2, 412-413 

Adachi Buntaro <* 1865, f 1945), anatomist, 
anthropologist, professor - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1931, WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 
- 2, 414-420 

Adachi Chikara (* 1917). business executive -
WW Japan - 2, 421 

Adachi Chöka (* 1887). flower arrangement 
master, school director - Gendai jinmei 
¡¡ten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
2, 422-423 

Adachi Chöshun <* 1775. f 1836). physician, 
gynaecologist - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho -
2, 424-425 

Adachi Chözö (* 1893). railway company 
executive - WW Japan 1938 - 2, 426 

Adachi Daishin (* 1932), Buddhist monk -
WW Japan - 2. 427 

Adachi Fumio (* 1931), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 2. 428 

Adachi Fusajirö (* 1884), governor, mining 
company director - Pan-Pacific WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 2, 429 

Adachi Genichiro (* 1889), European style 
painter - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW. 
Roberts. WW Japan 1938 - 2, 430-434 

Adachi Ginko —> Ginko 
Adachi Hakugi - » Hakugi 
Adachi Harumi (ment. 1950-1991), company 

managing director - WW Japan - 2, 435 
Adachi Heishichi —> Ginko 
Adachi Hiroshi (* 1925), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 2. 436 
Adachi Ikkei - called: Heizaemon; pseud.: 

Kunokian, Söhöi (Tenpö era (1830-1844)), 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 2, 437-438 

Adachi Ikutsune (*1918), agricultural 
economist, assistant professor - Studies on 
Japan - 2, 439 

Adachi Juki (* 1886), military lieutenant-general 
- WW Japan 1938 - 2, 440 

Adachi Kagemori - first name: Genkurö: 
religious names: Gakuchi, Kakuchi, Köya 
Nyüdo (f 1248). warlord, shögunate 
retainer, Buddhist priest - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
3, 1-8 

Adachi Kakuro - pen names: Kakuro, 
Rikuyuan; called: Yokichi (Kóka era (1844-
1848)}, haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 3. 9-10 

Adachi Kan - go: Kikkei. Yokudö (* 1842. 
f 1917). physician, military medical school 
director - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho - 3, 11-12 

Adachi Kansaku (* 1944), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 3, 13 

Adachi Kazu (ment. 1919), labor leader -
Medieval writers - 3 , 14 

Adachi Kazumoto (* 1934). government official 
- WW Japan - 3, 15 

Adachi Kazunori (*1935), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 3, 16 

Adachi Keiji (* 1891), railway company official 
- WW Japan 1938 - 3, 17 

Adachi Keijiro (* 1919). company chairman -
WW Japan - 3, 18 

Adachi Kenji (* 1885), obstetrician, 
gynaecologist - WW hakushi - 3, 19-20 

Adachi Kentarö (* 1925), company manager -
WW Japan - 3 , 2 1 

Adachi Kenzo (* 1864, τ 1948), parliament 
member, party leader, minister of Home 
Affairs - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Times, 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year book 
1931, WW Japan 1938 - 3, 22-29 

Adachi Kenzö (*1881), engineering company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 3. 30 

Adachi Kinzaburö (* 1926). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 3, 31 

Adachi Kishi (about 1750). gold fish cultivator 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 3, 32 

Adachi Kiyohisa (* 1889). bacteriologist -
WW hakushi - 3. 33 

Adachi Köji (* 1927), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 3. 34 

Adachi Könosuke - named: Kanritsu (ment. 
1856-1869). scholar of military science -
Jinmei jisho - 3, 35-36 

Adachi Kosei Chikutei 
Adachi Kunihiko (* 1926). company managing 

director - WW Japan - 3. 37 
Adachi Mamoru (* 1912). company consultant -

WW Japan - 3, 38 
Adachi Masao (* 1926), mayor - WW Japan -

3. 39 
Adachi Masaru (* 1934), company president -

WW Japan - 3, 40 
Adachi Masashi (* 1897), horticultural chemist, 

professor - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 41 
Adachi Mineichirö - pseud.: Unan Gakunin, 

Sutosei, Kyoku Ho (* 1869. f 1934), lawyer, 
diplomat, international tribunal president -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year book 
1931, jinmei jisho, WW hakushi - 3, 42-49 

Adachi Mitsunori (* 1949). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 3, 50 

Adachi Morinaga - commonly called: 
Tökurö: religious name: Rensai (v 1200), 
warlord, Buddhist priest - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 3, 51-54 

Adachi Motohiko (* 1940). composer -
WW Japan - 3, 55 

Adachi Moto jiro (* 1890), civil engineer -
WW Japan 1938 - 3. 56 

Adachi Nobuyuki (* 1923). life insurance 
company president - WW Japan - 3. 57 

Adachi Norihiro (* 1934). iron works company 
executive - WW Japan - 3, 58 

Adachi Osamu (* 1892). provincial governor -
WW Japan 1938 - 3. 59 

Adachi Raisen - pen name: Suiken - haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 3, 60-61 

Adachi Renpei (* 1898). oxygen manufacturing 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 3, 62 

Adachi Rinri - pen name: Hohaken - haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 3, 63-64 
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Adachi Ryohei (* 1935), government executive 
- WW Japanese government - 3, 65 

Adachi Ryösuke (* 1908), businessman, member 
of the House of Councillors - Gemitìi jinrnei 
jiten, Japan WW - 3, 66-67 

Adachi Ryuchi (* 1924), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 3, 68 

Adachi Saburözaemon (Gcnroku era <1688-
1704)), actor, dramatist - Jinrnei jisho -
3, 69-70 

Adachi Sadahiko (* 1924), corporation adviser -
WW Japan - 3, 71 

Adachi Satoshi (* 1929), company manager -
WW Japan - 3, 72 

Adachi Seifu - called: Tadamichi, Shizuma, 
Seiichiro <*c. 1832. 11884), samurai -
Jinrnei jisho - 3, 73-74 

Adachi Seiichi (* 1917), municipal assembly 
member - WW Japan - 3, 75 

Adachi Seika - called: Osamu: pen name: 
Kiyokawa; childhood's name: Chikei; 
family name: Yoshiura (*c. 1725, "τ 1792), 
Confucian, shrine priest, poet - Jinrnei jisho 
- 3, 76-78 

Adachi Seisei (* 1841, ν 1907). loyalist. 
Imperial Household Department official -
Jinrnei jisho - 3. 79-80 

Adachi Seitarö {* 1886), veterinarian -
WW Japan 1938 - 3, 81 

Adachi Shigenobu (ment. 1592-1598), castle 
constructor - Jinrnei jisho - 3. 82-83 

Adachi Shimaji (* 1890), anatomist -
WW hakushi - 3, 84-90 

Adachi Shinbei - potter - Jinrnei jisho -
3, 90-91 

Adachi Shinichi (* 1935), securities company 
executive director - WW Japan - 3, 92 

Adachi Shinzaburo (* 1874). lawyer, judicial 
officer - Japan year book 1931 - 3, 93 

Adachi Shozo (* 1898), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 3, 94 

Adachi So <* 1870), business executive -
Japan year book 1931, WW Japan 1938 
- 3, 95-96 

Adachi So (* 1890), insurance company 
manager - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 97 

Adachi Sutejirö (* 1879), obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, hospital vice-director, professor 
- WW hakushi - 3, 98-100 

Adachi Tadao (* 1907), lawyer, professor -
Gendai jinrnei jiten - 3, 101-102 

Adachi Tadashi (* 1883, f 1973), business 
executive, business community leader, radio 
director - Asia WW 1960, Gendai jinrnei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan 1938 
- 3, 103-109; 3, 113 

Adachi Tadashi (* 1884), physicist, professor 
- Gendai jinrnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 3, 110-112 

Adachi Tadayuki (* 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 3, 114 

Adachi Takakage (ment. 1331), samurai -
Jinrnei jisho - 3. 115-116 

Adachi Takeshi —> Yamamoto Takeshi 
Adachi Takeshi (* 1912), historian, assistant 

professor - Gendai jinrnei jiten - 3, 117-118 
Adachi Takuya (* 1930). metal company 

executive director - WW Japan - 3, 119 
Adachi Tatsuo (* 1916), company director -

WW Japan - 3, 120 
Adachi Teita (* 1882). educator, high school 

principal - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 121 
Adachi Tetsuji (* 1926), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 3, 122 
Adachi Tetsuo —> Agi Ösuke 
Adachi Tökö (* 1936). flower arrangement 

school president - WW Japan - 3, 124 

Adachi Tokurô (* 1910), member of House of 
Representatives, parliamentary vice-minister 
of Finance - Gendai jinrnei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
3, 125-127 

Adachi Toru (* 1887). shrine high priest -
WW Japan 1938 - 3, 123 

Adachi Toshio (* 1914), company chairman -
WW Japan - 3. 128 

Adachi Toshio (* 1927), steel company 
executive director - WW Japan - 3, 129 

Adachi Tsunao (* 1929), treasurer - WW Japan 
- 3, 130 

Adachi Tsunayuki (* 1859), police inspector-
general. member of the House of Peers -
Japan year book 1919, WW Far East -
3, 131-132 

Adachi Umeichi (* 1901), lawyer, member of 
House of Representatives - Gendai jinrnei 
jiten. Japan WW - 3, 133-134 

Adachi Unsai (17th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 135-136 

Adachi Yasuko (* 1835, ν 1913). women's 
school founder, high school teacher -
Takannire - 3, 137-138 

Adachi Yasumori - called: Kuro: religious 
name: Kakushin ( t 1285), warlord, provincial 
governor, Buddhist priest - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinrnei jisho, Papinot -
3, 139-145 

Adachi Yasuo (ment. 1919-1938), mining 
engineer - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 146" 

Adachi Yogorö (* 1892), dermatologist, 
urologist, hospital director - WW hakushi 
- 3, 147-155 

Adachi Yoshikage - religious name: Ganchi 
(f 1255), warrior, castle governor. Buddhist 
priest - Frédéric. Jinrnei jisho. Papinot -
3. 156-158 

Adachi Yoshio (* 1904), company chairman -
WW Japan - 3. 159 

Adachi Yoshiyuki (ment. 1846), writer on 
goldfish - Jinrnei jisho - 3. 160-161 

Adachi Yuichi (* 1925). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 3. 162 

Adachi Yusai —> Yusai 
Adachihara Shigenori 1921). mayor -

WW Japan - 3. 163 
Adachiya Chöon (* 1910), scholar of literature, 

professor - Gendai jinrnei jiten - 3, 164-165 
Adahiine (10th century), revolutionary -

Takamure - 3, 166-167 
Adam, Hyacinthe Joseph Marie (* 1858, 

ν 1909). Catholic priest, missionary - Launay 
- 3, 168-169 

Adams, Eric Stansfield (* 1912), business 
executive - Japan WW - 3, 170 

Adams, Nick (* 1931). actor - Galbraith -
3, 171 

Adams, Walter A. (* 1887), American consul-
general - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 172 

Adams, William - Japanese name: Miura Anjin 
(* 1564, f 1620), first Englishman in Japan, 
navigator, shögun's teacher, company adviser 
- Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinrnei jisho. Stephenson/Asano. Wright -
3, 173-186; 205, 115-117 

Adayama Shundo (* 1933), businessman -
WW Japan - 3, 191 

Aden Yamanaka (* 1908), cosmetologist, beauty 
salon manager - Gendai jinrnei jiten -
3, 188-189 

Adenauer, Konrad (* 1876, f 1967), West 
German chancellor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 3, 190 

Ae Sadamu (* 1927), company president -
WW Japan - 3. 192 

Aeba Koson - real personal name: Yosaburo; 
go: Takenoya Shujin <* 1855, + 1922), 
novelist, theater critic - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1919, Jinrnei jisho - 3. 193-196; 
3, 323 

Aeba Töan (* 1615, f 1673), physician - Jinrnei 
jisho - 3. 197-198 

Aeshi - potter - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 199-200 
Agahime - wealthy woman - Takamure -

3, 201-202 
Agano Chubë - also: Hachidaiyako Chokkei 

II (ment. 1632). potter - Jinrnei jisho -
3, 203-204 

Agano Chubë - also: Hachidaiyako Chokkei 
III; called: [ppu (2nd half 17th century), 
potter - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 205-206 

Agano Kizo - Korean name: Son Kai (Jon He) 
(about 1600), ceramist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese art, Jinrnei jisho. 
Weber - 3. 207-208; 327. 172; 327, 308 

Agano Tarosuke - called himself: Daisankei 
(Shötoku era (1711-1716)). potter - Jinrnei 
jisho - 3. 209-210 

Agano Töshirö - also: Hachidaiyaki Dainikei 
II (ment. 1632). potter - Jinrnei jisho -
3, 211-212 

Agari Yoshiaki (* 1930), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 3, 213 

Agarie Yasuharu (* 1935), educational 
psychologist, university president -
WW Japan - 3, 214 

Agata Rogen - named: Shibö; called: Kihachi; 
pen name: Shugawa (18th century), Confucian 
- Jinrnei jisho - 3, 238-239 

Agata Shinobu (* 1881). regional governor -
Japan Times, WW Japan 1938"- 3. 240-241 

Agata Shinshifu - named: Komanoshin, Yuki 
(+1879), loyalist, judge - Jinrnei jisho -
3. 242-243 

Agata Söchi - called: Gyokusenshi (τ 1721). tea 
ceremony master - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 244-245 

Agata Tsugitafu - named: Kojirô (ment. 1086-
1088), samurai - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 246-247 

Agata Yuki - original family names: Fujiwara, 
Yasukata; named: Shinsu, Keishi; pen names: 
Tosti, Rokuseki (* 1823, τ 1881), samurai, 
loyalist, judge - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 248-252 

Agatainokai Michiyo —> Tachibana no Michiyo 
Agatainukai no Hirotoji (+ 761 ), wife of 

emperor Shômu (45th) - Jinrnei jisho, 
Takamure - 3. 215-217 

Agatainukai Hitogami (mid 8th century), poet 
- Jinrnei jisho - 3, 218-219 

Agatainukai Iratsume (her poems were 
published in the 8th century), poet - Jinrnei 
jisho, Takamure - 3, 220-223 

Agatainukai Kiyondo (ment. 755), poet -
Jinrnei jisho - 3, 224-225 

Agatainukai Mochio (mid 8th century), poet -
Jinrnei jisho - 3. 228-229 

Agatainukai no Ornimi (2nd half 8th century), 
court lady of emperor Könin (49th) - Jinrnei 
jisho, Takamure - 3, 230-232 

Agatainukai no Ösukune Sakamori (9th 
century), historian - Papinot - 3. 233 

Agatainukai Ötomo ( t 701). military general -
Jinrnei jisho - 3, 234-235 

Agatainukai Yoshio (ment. 756-764), 
poet, regional governor - Jinrnei jisho -
3, 236-237 

Agatano Himemiko (during the reign of 
emperor Shômu (724-749)). shrine maid -
Takamure - 3, 253 

Agawa Genba - named: Yoshihiro - scholar of 
Japanese classics - Jinrnei jisho - 3, 257-258 

Agawa Hiroyuki (* 1920). novelist -
Gendai jinrnei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan. 
WW Japan - 3. 259-263 

Agawa Iyonokami —> Asentei 
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A g a w a Kaname (* 1930), bank director -
WW Japan - 3, 264 

A g a w a Köyfl (*c. 1844, 11906), samurai, 
government official - Jimnei jisho -
3, 265-266 

A g a w a Shirö - named: Nobuhiro; called: 
Isokichi ( Ή 8 6 6 ) , samurai, revolutionary -
Jimnei jisho - 3, 267-268 

A g a w a Toshikasa (* 1930). assemblyman -
WW Japan - 3, 269 

A g a w a Yasuko (* 1951), jazz singer -
WW Japan - 3, 270 

A g e m a k i (about 1620). courtesan - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jimnei jisho, 
Takamure - 3, 271-281 

A g e m a k i Rinya —> Azuma Tözö II 
A g e m o r i Chiaki (* 1923), engineer, professor -

WW Japan - 3, 282 
A g e n a Sokuho - called: Tairaga (* 1870), karate 

master - Lind - 3, 283-284 
Ageta Hiroyuki (* 1928), pharmacologist, 

college president - WW Japan - 3, 285 
Ageta Töjürö (* 1899). historian, social 

economist, college professor - Gendai jimnei 
jiten - 3. 286-287 

A g e t s u m a Fumio (* 1930), motor company 
executive director - WW Japan - 3, 288 

A g e y a Kisai - called: Tento Ippei Saemon or 
Shoazemon (mid 17th century), shamisen 
musician - Jimnei jisho - 3. 289-290 

Agi Ösuke - real name: Adachi Tetsuo (* 1912). 
playwright - Gendai jimnei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan -
3, 291-293 

A g o Shunki (* 1927). cement company 
executive director - WW Japan - 3, 294 

A g o y a —> Akoya 
AguUar, Francisco J. 1895), Mexican 

diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 295 
Aguina ldo , Emilio <* 1869, ν 1964), Philippine 

revolution leader, republic president -
3, 296-297 

Aguirre de la Ascens ión. Martín ( t 1597). 
Franciscan, missionary, martyr - Willeke -
3, 298 

A g u n e Noboru (* 1912), labor leader, member 
of the House of Councillors - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan -
3, 299-300 

Agur i Kawanari —> Kawanari 
Aliara Kenzö (* 1897), government official -

WW Japan 1938 - 3," 301 
A h i r u Kenpo —> Nishiyama Kenpô 
Alio Shinnö (ment. 810-842), imperial prince -

Jimnei jisho - 3. 304-305 
A h o Tsunemi - family name: Ötsuki (Engi 

era (901-923)). poet, government official -
Jimnei jisho - 3. 306-307 

A h o Tsuneyo (ment. 898-901). physician -
Jimnei jisho - 3, 308-309 

A h o n - called: Kojiki Shonin (ment. 1522-
1532), Shingon sect priest - Jimnei jisho -
3 , 3 1 0 - 3 1 1 

Ai no Kata - called: Saigö no Tsubone, Choko. 
Aiko (* 1522. 11589), concubine of shogun 
Tokugawa leyasu - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jimnei jisho - 4, 19-21 

Ai Kciko (* 1932), novelist - Schierbeck -
3, 312 

Ai MitSLi - original name: Ishimura Nichirö; 
called himself: Aikawa Mitsurö (* 1907, 
11946), European style painter - Roberts. 
Vollmer - 3, 313-314 

A l b a Senbu - called: Bunichirö; family name: 
Ömiya; pen name: Biwaen (f 1882), haiku 
poet - Jimnei jisho - 3. 315-316 

A i b a Shuichi (* 1923). biotcchnologist, professor 
- WW Japan - 3, 317 

A i b a Tamotsu (* 1895). automobile dealer, 
transport company president - U li Japan 
1938 - 3. 318 

A i b a Tomoatsu - childhood's name: Heima; 
artist name: Kön ( t 1911), painter - Jimnei 
jisho - 3. 319-320 

A i b a Tsunezo (f 1918). navy captain - Jimnei 
jisho - 3, 321-322 

Aibara Chisato 1885), internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 3, 324-326 

Aibara Isaburo (* 1827, f 1901), regional 
governor, provincial lord - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 3, 327 

A i b a r a Kaseki ( t : 'c. 1697). gö player - Jimnei 
jisho - 3, 328-329 

A i b a r a Masukoto (* 1855, ν 1930), naval 
accountant lieutenant-general - Jimnei jisho -
3, 330-331 

Aibara, Paolo (v 1628), Catholic, martyr -
Martiri - 3, 332 

Aibara Sönan - named: Yoshu; called: 
Kusano Gonpachi. Tözö (*c . 1662. f 1737), 
Confucian, priest - Jimnei jisho - 3, 333-334 

Aibara Tomonao (*c . 1702, 11782) . samurai -
Jimnei jisho - 3, 335-336 

A i b u c h i Teizan —> Teizan 
Aiehi Kazuo (* 1937). government official, 

member of House of Representatives -
ll ll' Japan, WW Japanese government -
3, 337-338 

Aiehi Keiichi (* 1880. ν 1923), physicist, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho - 3, 339-341 

Aiehi Kiichi (* 1907, f 1973), member of 
House of Representatives, minister of Justice, 
minister of Finance - Asia WW i960. 
Frédéric, Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
3, 342-347 

A i c h i k u Södö —> Kawamura Ukoku 
A i d a Bunnosuke —> Gozan 
Aida Chöhei (* 1898), businessman - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 3, 348 
A i d a Gundayu (* 1900), chemist, writer on 

scientific knowledge - Gendai jimnei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
3, 349-350 

A i d a Hanji (* 1881), lawyer, professor -
Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 3, 351-352 

A i d a Iwao (* 1894), government official -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 3, 353 

Aida Jinichi (* 1951), engineering company 
executive director - WW Japan - 3. 354 

A i d a Jishu (* 1894). European style painter -
Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 3, 355-356 

A i d a Jöji (* 1925). company vice-president -
WW Japan - 3. 357 

A i d a Masae —> Hara Setsuko 
A i d a Nobuya (17th century), samurai, 

calligrapher - Jimnei jisho - 3. 358-359 
A i d a Ryözö (τ:' 1930), bank executive director -

WW Japan - 3. 360 
A i d a Sennojö —> Takabatake Söjirö 
A i d a Shûhei (* 1932), civil engineer, professor 

- WW Japan - 3, 361 
A i d a Takashi (* 1922), company chairman -

WW Japan - 3, 362 
A i d a Takefumi (* 1937), architect, professor -

Architecture - 3, 363-364 
A i d a Takeo (* 1932). bank president -

WW Japan - 3, 365 
A i d a Tatsuo (*1871) , zoologist, professor, 

school principal - Gendai jimnei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan 1938 - 3, 366-368 

Aida Tsunao (* 1914). poet - WW Japan -
3, 369 

A i d a Yasuaki - commonly called: Sanzaemon; 
pseud.: Jizaitei (* 1747, ν 1817). 
mathematician - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jimnei 
jisho - 3, 370-373 

A i d a Yasumasa ( t 18S5). poet - Jimnei jisho -
3. 374-375 

A i d a Yü (* 1903), scholar of Spanish literature, 
assistant professor - Gendai jimnei jiten. 
Japan WW - 3, 376-377 

A i d a Yüji (* 1916), historian, assistant professor 
- Gendai jimnei jiten - 3, 378-379 

Aiga - real name: Inöe Chobe: called: Tokeisha 
- haiku poet, samurai - Jimnei jisho -
3. 380-381 

Aiga Kensuke (* 1890), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 3,*~382 

A i g a Köichirö (* 1927), chemical company 
executive - WW Japan - 3, 383 

Aiga Tetsuo (ment. 1951-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 3, 384 

Aiga i - real name: Takaku (or Takahisa) Chö; 
azana: Shien; familiar name: Akisuke; gö: 
Gakubaisai. Joshö, Sekisö, Sorin Gaishi 
(* 1796. ν 1843). nanga painter - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art, Jimnei jisho, 
Mitchell, Morrison, Roberts, Weber -
3. 385-388: 345, 19-22: 345, 169-172 

A i h a r a H. (ment. 1960), gymnast - Frédéric -
3, 389 

A i h a r a Hiizu (* 1889), military lieutenant-
colonel - Japan Times - 3. 390 

Aihara Scitaro (* 1923). company executive -
WW Japan - 3, 392 

A i h a r a Shigeru (* 1909), economist, professor -
WW Japan - 3, 393 

A i h a r a Shigeru (* 1930), prefectural senior staff 
member - I I I I Japan - 3. 394 

A i h a r a Shöichirö (* 1910), real estate company 
consultant - WW Japan - 3, 395 

Aihara Tamotsu (* 1926), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 3. 396 

A i h a r a Toen Toen 
A i h a r a Yojirö (* 1927). metals and chemicals 

company managing director - WW Japan -
3. 397 

Aihira Kazuho (* 1923). company president -
WW Japan - 3, 391 

Aiiso Kazuyoshi (* 1909), physician, professor -
Gendai jimnei jiten - 4, 44-45 

A i j i m a Itsuho (* 1926). chemical company 
managing director - WW Japan - 3, 398 

A i j i m a Kanjirö (* 1867), newspaper editor, 
parliament member - Jimnei jisho -
3, 399-400 

A i j i m a Kazunori (* 1930). bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 3. 401 

A i j i m a Kazuo (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 3, 402 

A i k a w a Heimatsu (* 1920), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 3, 403 

A i k a w a Hidenari —> Minwa 
A i k a w a Hiroaki 1903), oceanographer, 

professor - Gendai jimnei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 3, 404-405 

A i k a w a Hirotsugu (ment. 1954-1991), 
construction company executive director -
WW Japan - 3, 406 

A i k a w a Hisao (* 1908), assemblyman -

WW Japan - 3, 407 
A i k a w a Kagemi - pen name: Hakuen (* 1811, 

11875), scholar of Japanese classics - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho -
3, 408-409 

A i k a w a Katsuroku (* 1891 ), government 
official, member of House of Representatives, 
minister of Welfare - Gendai jimnei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 3. 410-413 

A i k a w a Kentarö (* 1927). company vice-
president - WW Japan - 3, 414 

A i k a w a Kinjirô (ment. 1959), member of the 
House of Councillors - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 3, 415 

A i k a w a Kinya (* 1934), actor - WW Japan -
3, 416 
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Aikawa Kitaro —» Murai Teikichi 
Aikawa Kiyonari (* 1872), lawyer, businessman, 

member of House of Representatives -
WW Japan 1938 - 3, 417 

Aikawa Michinosuke (* 1900). business 
executive - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan -
3, 418-421 

Aikawa Minwa —> Minwa 
Aikawa Mitsurö Ai Mitsu 
Aikawa Motoo (* 1928). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 3, 424 
Aikawa Sadakichi (* 1886), trading company 

official - WW Japan 1938 - 3, 425 
Aikawa Sannosuke Hanayagi Sannosuke 
Aikawa Shigeyoshi (* 1908), journalist -

Japan WW - 3, 426 
Aikawa Shuji (* 1926), company executive -

WW Japan - 3, 427 
Aikawa Shüzö (* 1929), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 3. 428 
Aikawa Söichi (* 1942), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 3, 429 
Aikawa Tadashi (* 1938), company president -

WW Japan - 3, 430 
Aikawa Töhei (*1891). physician, hospital 

director - WW hakushi - 3, 431-433 
Aikawa Tokiharu (τ 1333), warrior - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 3, 434 
Aikawa Yoshisuke - also: Ayukawa Gisuke 

(* 1880, γ 1967), mechanical engineer, 
business executive, member of the House 
of Councillors - Asia WW I960, Frédéric, 
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1931. 
WW Japan 193S - 3," 435-440; 20. 249-250 

Aikawa Yoshitake (*1613), Christian, warrior -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 3, 441 

Aiki Morinosuke - samurai - Jinmei jisho -
3, 442-443 

Aiki Shigeo <* 1928), company president -
WW Japan - 3. 444 

Aiko Jirö (;' 1933), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 4, 1 

Aikö Kanetatsu - also: Kanesato (* 1862 or 
1863, 1 1928), business executive, bank 
president - Japan year book 1931. Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 2-4 

Aikö Kihei - Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
4. 5-6 

Aiko Kinzan - called: Suke, Shijo, Mukin 
Dojin, Mufukasai <*c. 1780, f 1818), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 10, 380-381 

Aiku - called: Manju (12th century), concubine 
of Sato Tadanobu - Weber - 4, 7 

Aikyô (Edo era (1603-1867)), son of the robber 
Benten - Weber - 4, 9 

Aimi - family name: Kose (early 10th century), 
painter - Frédéric. Japanese painters, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts, Thieme/Becker -
4. 10-12; 169, 25-27 

Aimi Koü (* 1874), art historian, editor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4. 13-14 

Aimi Takekuni —> Takekuni 
Aino Köichirö (* 1938), member of House of 

Representatives, parliamentary vice-minister of 
Foreign Affairs - WW Japan. WW Japanese 
government - 4, 16-17 

Aino Tokiichirö (* 1899), politician, automobile 
company president - Japan-Handbuch - 4. 8 

Ainoura (family) (19th century), samurai family 

- Papinot - 4, 22 
Ainoura Norimichi (* 1841, 11911)· samurai, 

naval officer, member of the House of Lords 
- Jinmei jisho - 4, 23-24 

Aioi Tsunesaburö (* 1894). business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 4, 25 

Aioi Yoshitarö (* 1867, f 1930), business 
executive - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4. 28 

Aioi Yoshitaro (* 1905), business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 4, 26-27 

Aira Sösaburö —> Kojima Shirö 
Aira Yoshitarö —> Sakura Magane 
Airatsume - also: Airatsuhime (7th century 

B.C). wife of emperor Jinmu (1st) - Jinmei 
jisho. Takamure - 3, 302-303; 4, 29-30 

Aisawa Ichirö (* 1954), member of House 
of Representatives, government official -
WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
4, 31-32 

Aisawa Kiyoshi (•' 1929). company president -
WW Japan - 4. 34 

Aiseki - religious name: Shinzui; named: 
Shintan (f 1837), priest, nanga painter -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
4, 36-41 

Aishin - family name: Töhaku (19th century), 
painter - Weber - 4, 42 

Aiso Hideo (* 1932), computer engineer, 
professor - WW Japan - 4. 43 

Aisu Ikö (* 1452, f 1538). swordsman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 46 

Aita Chöei (*1928), educator, government 
official - WW Japanese government - 4. 47 

Aitchison, Clvde Bruce, jr. (* 1909), attorney -
Japan WW- 4. 48 

Aitsuki Motoe (ment. 1957-1991), company 
executive director - WW Japan - 4, 49 

Aiura Takashi (* 1926), Chinese literature 
scholar, professor - WW Japan - 4. 50 

Aiwaka Taifu (begin 15th century), mask maker 
- Jinmei jisho - 4, 51-52 

Aiya Seigorö —> Iwaki Taizö 
Aizan - real name: Taniguchi Teiji; go: Shikan, 

Ösetsu Suisñ (* 1816, 11899), painter -
Mitchell. Roberts - 4, 54-55 

Aizan - named: Yuken (*c. 1855, f 1911), 
priest, poet - Jinmei jisho - 4, 56-57 

Aizan Kobayashi - real name: Kobayashi Rido; 
go: Tanchu; called: Sakae, Jutenshi (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1839), illustrator - Mitchell -
4, 53 

Aizawa Akio (* 1928), bank chairman -
WW Japan - 4, 58 

Aizawa Ban —» Sekko 
Aizawa Bunseki —> Bunseki 
Aizawa Inj io (* 1916), company executive -

WW Japan - 4, 59 
Aizawa Gidenta (* 1806, f 1879), forester, 

clan magistrate - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4, 60 

Aizawa Hideyuki ( :M919), politician, member 
of House of Representatives - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese government - 4, 61-62 

Aizawa Hiroshi {* 1882), educator, educational 
executive - Pan-Pacific WW. WW Japan 
1938 - 4. 63-64 

Aizawa Hisao (* 1908), anarchist, communist -
Medieval writers - 4, 65-66 

Aizawa Jiichirö (* 1885), lumber company 
president - Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 4, 67-68 

Aizawa Kan (* 1888), politician, member of 
House of Representatives, vice-minister of 
Transportation - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
4, 69-72 

Aizawa Ken (* 1914), bacteriologist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 73-74 

Aizawa Motosuke (ment. 1867), revolutionary -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 75-76 

Aizawa Nanjo - called: Kokei (*c. 1791, 
ν 1860). Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 4, Π-Ti 

Aizawa Noboru (* 1927), pharmaceutical 
company president - WW Japan - 4. 79 

Aizawa Nobuhiko (* 1862. f 1922), educator -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 4. 80 

Aizawa Ryo (* 1910, f 1936), militant 
communist - Medieval writers - 4. 81-82 

Aizawa Saburö (* 18S9, + 1936), military 
lieutenant-colonel, assassin - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 83-84 

Aizawa Seishisai —> Aizawa Yasushi 
Aizawa Sekko —> Sekko 
Aizawa Shigeaki (* 1910), trade unionist, 

politician, member of the House of 
Councillors - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 86-88 

Aizawa Shöhei 1933). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 4. 89 

Aizawa Shoshisai —> Aizawa Yasushi 
Aizawa Shunyo (* 1896), calligrapher, 

calligraphic art academy director -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 4, 91-93 

Aizawa Tadahiro (* 1926), amateur 
archaeologist - 4, 94 

Aizawa Töru (* 1923), food company chairman 
- WW Japan - 4, 95 

Aizawa Yahachi (* 1880). business executive -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 4, 96 

Aizawa Yasushi - also: Seishisai, Tsunezö; 
pen-name: Shoshisai; go: Keisai; azana: 
Hakumin (* 1782, τ 1863), Confucian, loyalist 
movement forerunner - Frédéric. Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 4, 97-105 

Aizu Hachiemon ( t 1836), trader - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 106 

Aizu Kanesada (about 1550), swordsmith -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 4, 107 

Aizu Kikö (late Muromachi era (1336-1573)), 
swordsman - Jinmei jisho - 4, 108-109 

Aizu no Kotetsu - real name: Kamisaka (or 
Uezaka) Senkichi (* 1845, τ 1885), chivalrous 
man - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 4. 110-112 

Aizu Sanjin —> Yuda Gyokusai 
Aizu no Shike - aristocratic family - Frédéric 

- 4, 113 
Aizu Yaichi - pen names: Shüsö Döjin, 

Konsai (* 1881, + 1956), art historian, poet, 
calligrapher, professor - Frédéric. Gendai 
jinmei jiten. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW. Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 4. 114-121 

Aizuya Sabë —> Ishikawa Ichimu 
Ajari Ikcgami —> Kôkei 
Aji Kishi —> Achiki 
Ajiki —> Achiki 
Ajiki Rikken (* 1650, 11725), Confucian, 

scholar - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 4, 123-124 

Ajiki Umekichi (* 1900), angler, angler club 
president - Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 125-126 

Ajima Naonobu - commonly called: 
Manzo; pseud.: Nanzan (* 1739. 1 1789 or 
1798). mathematician - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 127-129 

Ajima Tatewaki - real personal name: 
Nobutatsu (* 1822, f 1859), lord's assistant, 
clan manager - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 4, 130-131 

Ajin - family name: Ebara; pen names: 
Botanan, Chonyudo - haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 132-133 

Ajioka Sanpaku - physician - Jinmei jisho -
4. 134-135 

Ajioka Shigeyasu ('' 1926), company president 
-WW Japan- 4 , 1 3 6 

Ajiro Hirôki (ment. 1663), shrine priest -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 137-138 

Ajiro Hironori - also: Ashiro; called: Gondayü; 
pen name: Yutai, Hiroi (* 1784, τ 1856), 
Shinto priest, historian, poet - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho - 4, 139-143; 19, 110 

Ajiro Yoshio (* 1909), painter, assistant 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 144-145 

Ajisaka Tsugio (* 1909), professor, university 
president - WW Japan - 4, 146 
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Akaba Suekichi (* 1910). illustrator -
WW Japan - 4, 147 

Akabane Hajime - pseud.: Gankctsu (* 1873 
or 1875, f 1911 or 1912). journalist, socialist 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho. Medieval writers - 4. 148-151 

Akabane Heitarö (f 1885), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 152-153 

Akabane Hiroshi (* 1880), judge, district court 
chief - WW Japan 1938 - 4, 154 

Akabane Hisashi —> Izu Kimio 
Akabane Katsumi (* 1869), company director -

Japan year book 1931, WW Japan 1938 -
4, 155-156 

Akabane Manjirö - pen name: Sokaku 
(f 1898), journalist - Jinmei jisho -
4. 157-158 

Akabane Minoru (* 1899). government official 
- WW Japan 1938 - 4, 159 

Akabane Nobuhisa (* 1928), research 
development corporation chairman -
WW Japan - 4, 160 

Akabane Shirô - also: Akaha Shiro (* 1855. 
11910), diplomat - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, WW Far East 
1907 - 4, 161-163: 4, 260 

Akabane Shoshin -> Keisai 
Akabane Zenji (* 1902), businessman - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 4. 164 
Akabashi Moritoki (f 1333), warlord, 

shogunate prime minister - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
4. 165-169 

Akabori Eizö (* 1898), anthropologist -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 171-172 

Akabori Hideo (* 1930). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 4, 173 

Akabori Masako (* 1907), home cooking 
specialist - Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 174-175 

Akabori Matajiro (ment. 1902), historian -
Frédéric - 4. 176 

Akabori Minekichi (*c. 1815. f 1904), cooking 
master - Jinmei jisho - 4, 177-178 

Akabori Sahei (* 1904), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 4. 179 

Akabori Shiro (* 1900), biochemist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan -
4. 180-184 

Akabori Takashi (* 1905), pedagogist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 4, 185-196 

Akabori Tetsukichi (* 1890), governor -
WW Japan 1938 - 4, 187 " 

Akaboshi Aritaka - named: Saburö Nyudô 
Sögu (ν 1333). loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
4 ,188-189 

Akaboshi Gorö ( ' 1897), insurance company 
vice-president - Japan WW - 4, 190 

Akaboshi Kenzo (* 1844, f 1904), surgeon -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 4, 191 

Akaboshi Munenori (v 1637). acupuncturist, 
rebel - Jinmei jisho - 4, 192-193 

Akaboshi Naizen (ment. 1637), samurai, rebel 
- Jinmei jisho - 4. 194-195 

Akaboshi Rikuji (* 1874). company director -
Japan Times. WW Japan 1938 - 4, 196-197 

Akaboshi Taketsura ( t 1358), loyalist - Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 198-199 

Akaboshi Tenta (* 1868). company director, 
judge, governor - Japan year book 1919. 
'WW Japan 1938 - 4, 20Ò-201 

Akaboshi Yanosuke ( f l 9 0 4 ) , businessman -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 202-203 

Akaboya Hammasa (* 1936), government 
official, fishery agency head - WW Japan 
- 4, 204 

Akabumi - called: Ymakusai, Yoshikazu 
(* 1794), metal artist - Weber - 4, 205 

Akabumi (late 18th century), metal artist -
Weber - 4, 205 

Akada Nittsuo (* 1924), company chairman -
WW Japan - 4, 206 

Akae Baku (* 1933). writer - WW Japan -
4, 207 

Akae no Yujiro (ment. 1817), ceramist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 208 

Akagaki Gcnzo - real name: Akahani 
Shigekata (* 1670, + 1703), one of the 47 
loyal rönin of Akö - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Weber - 4, 209; 
4, 262-264 

Akagari Daita (Bunji era (1185-1190)), fictional 
character - Jinmei jisho - 4, 210-211 

Akagashi Takuji (:' 1926), plastic company 
president - WW Japan - 4. 212 

Akagawa Daizen (ment. 1726), warrior, plotter 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 213-215 

Akagawa Fükei - named: Kumatarö, Toshiaki: 
pen name: Ryoryo (Bunroku era (1592-
1596)), painter - Jinmei jisho, Mitchell -
4, 216-217: 48. 58 

Akagawa Jiro (* 1948), writer - WW Japan -
4, 218 

Akagawa Taro —> Bansui 
Akagawa Tetsuya 1919), company chairman 

- WW Japan - 4 , 2 1 9 
Akagi Chikayuki (* 1897), government official 

- WW Japan 1938 - 4, 220 
Akagi Hiromu (* 1939). prefectura! 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 4. 221 
Akagi Ichiro (* 1929). electric works company 

executive director - WW Japan - 4, 222 
Akagi Kanji (* 1933), athlete - Gendai jinmei 

jiten - 4, 223-224 
Akagi Masao <* 1887, 1 1972), dendrologist, 

member of the House of Councillors -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 226-228 

Akagi Masatake (* 1907), broadcasting 
executive - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4. 229-230 

Akagi Mineo —> Inoue Takeshi 
Akagi Munenori (*1904), politician, member 

of House of Representatives, minister of 
Agriculture - Asia WW 1960, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan, WW Japan 1938 - 4, 231-235 

Akagi Norihiko [•' 1959), politician, member 
of House of Representatives - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese government - 4, 236-237 

Akagi Ranko - real personal name: Nobuchiyo 
(* 1914), actress - Gendai jinmei jiten -
4, 238-239 

Akagi Roy Hidemichi (ment. 1938), writer -
WW Japan 1938 - 4, 240 

Akagi Sakae {;' 1900), flour company president 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 4, 241-242 ' 

Akagi Satoru (* 1903), lawyer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4. 243 

Akagi Shunsuke (* 1929), writer - WW Japan 
- 4, 244 

Akagi Takamichi (* 1932), oil company 
executive director - WW Japan - 4, 245 

Akagi Tasuku (* 1889), chemist - WW Japan 
1938 - 4. 246 

Akagi Tomoharu (* 1883). government official, 
vice-minister of Home Affairs - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 
- 4, 247-248 

Akagi Toshio (* 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 4. 249 

Akagi Yasokichi (* 1877). obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, professor, hospital director -
WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 - 4, 250-252 

Akagi Yasunari (* J 923), securities company 
president - WW Japan - 4. 253 

Akagi Yasunobu (* 1889, + 1955), painter -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Roberts - 4, 245-255 

Akagi YÜ (* 1913), teacher, chairman -
WW Japan - 4. 256 

Akagiri Misao (* 1920), politician, member 
of the House of Councillors - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 4, 257-258 

Akagoshi Kuröemon (ment. 1716). pirate -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 4, 259 

Akaha Shiro —> Akabane Shirö 
Akahachi Oyakei (16th century), kobudo 

master - Lind - 4, 261 
Akahani Shigekata —> Akagaki Genzö 
Akahanni Genzö —> Akagaki Genzö 
Akahori Chiemi - also: Ayako (* 1936), 

cooking society president - WW Japan -
4, 266" 

Akahoshi Takashi (* 1907), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 4, 267-268 

Akai Akuemon - named: Naomasa Uemoni 
(τ 1579). samurai - Jinmei jisho -
4. 269-270 

Akai Hirokagc - called: Oren, Tajima Nyudo 
(v 1559). lord of Ueno Tatebayashi, priest -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 271-272 

Akai Hisayoshi (ment. 1905-1938). company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 4, 273 

Akai lekiyo - named: Uhyoe (* c. 1525. 
1 1558). regional governor - Jinmei jisho 
- 4, 274-275 

Akai Kageaki (*c. 1858. τ 1885), revolutionary 
- Jinmei jisho - 4, 276-277 

Akai Kageloshi - named: Fujitarô (ment. 1184), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho - 4, 278-279 

Akai Katsutsura ( t 1547), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 280-281 

Akai Kazusada (ment. 1744), poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 282-283 

Akai Kinen - named: Yusuke: pen names: 
Kinen, Yuzentei (Köka era (1844-1848)). 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 4, 284-285 

Akai Meikei - named: Bunjirö; pen name: 
Tokusui (17th century), calligrapher - Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 286-287 

Akai Shinbê ( t l880) -> Tözen 
Akai Shinroku —> Tönen I 
Akai Tadahei (2nd half 16th century), samurai 

- Jinmei jisho - 4, 288-289 
Akai Tamiyuki (* 1929), rubber company 

executive director - WW Japan - 4, 290 
Akai Tökai (* 1787, f 1862), Confucian, scholar 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 4. 291-292 

Akai Tözen (* 1796. "i 1858), poller - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 4, 295 

Akai Tözen (* 1817, 1 1889), potter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
4, 293-295 

Akai Yonekichi (* 1887), educator, college 
president, newspaper president - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 4, 296-298 

Akaike Atsushi - also: Akaike No (* 1878), 
police superintendent, member of the House 
of Peers, company auditor - Japan year 
book 1931. WW Japan 1938 - 4, 299; 
4, 302 

Akaike Hirotsugu (* 1927), statistical 
mathematician - WW Japan - 4, 300 

Akaike Isao 1931), notary, public prosecutor 
- WW Japan - 4, 301 

Akaike No Akaike Atsushi 
Akainko (mid 16th century), poet, musician -

Jinmei jisho - 4. 304-305 
Akaishi Chieko -> Nakamura Kotora 
Akaishi Suguru (* 1919), medical jurist, 

professor, Red Cross blood center director 
- WW Japan - 4, 306 

Akaishi Yoshiaki (* 1887), clergyman -
WW Japan 1938 - 4. 307 

Akaiwa Hachirö (* 1881), surgeon, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi, WW Japan 
1938 - 4, 308-313 
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Akaiwa Sukae (* 1903), pastor - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 4, 314-316 

Akaji Tomozö (* 1904), businessman, politician, 
member of House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4. 317-319 

Akaji Yüsai (* 1906), lacquerer - Lacquer art 
- 4, 320-322 

Akaka Tomoharu (* 1883). government official, 
prcfcctural governor - Japan Times - 4, 323 

Akakura Hiroshi (* 1937), government official 
- WW Japan - 4, 324 

Akama Bunzö (* 1899), government official 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4, 325-326 

Akama Kanokichi (* 1868. f 1926), government 
official, member of the Lower House -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 327-328 

Akama Kazuyuki (* 1936), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 4, 329 

Akama Nobuyoshi (* 1889), government 
official, education administrator - Japan 
Times, WW Japan 1938 - 4, 330-331 

Akama Shizuo (* 1906), judge - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 4. 332-333 

Akama Uchiku - pen names: Uchi. Fitroan 
(Koka era (1844-1848)). haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 334-335 

Akamasa (early 18th century), netsuke carver -
WW Japanese artists - 4, 336 

Akamatsu (family) (ment. 1333-1568). 
daimyö family - Japon. Papinot - 4, 338; 
4, 340-342 

Akamatsu (17th century), netsuke carver -
Weber - 4, 337 

Akamatsu (family) (ment. 1887), samurai 
family - Papinot - 4, 339 

Akamatsu II —> Akamatsu Tadashi 
Akamatsu Bauro (*1891), educationist, 

university dean - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 4. 343 

Akamatsu Chijo (* 1886), philosopher, 
professor - Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 -
4, 344-345 

Akamatsu Daisaburö —> Akamatsu Noriyoshi 
Akamatsu Harumasa - real personal name: 

Masasuke (ment. 1532-1538), lord of Harima 
Miki - Jinmei jisho - 4, 346-348 

Akamatsu Hirotaka (* 1948). government 
official, member of House of Representatives 
- WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
4. 349-350 

Akamatsu Höshüu Kobayashi Hoshu 
Akamatsu Isamu (* 1910). trade unionist, 

politician, member of House of 
Representatives - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
4, 351-354 

Akamatsu Isao (* 1936), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 4, 355 

Akamatsu Junichi (ment. 1907-1926), 
otorhinolaryngologist, professor -
WW hakushi - 4, 356-357 

Akamatsu Junji (* 1916), oil company 
chairman - WW Japan - 4, 358 

Akamatsu Kakunen - named: Genshö (Kyöwa 
era (1801-1804)), painter - Jinmei jisho. 
Weber - 4, 359-361 

Akamatsu Kaname (* 1896), economic 
scientist, professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
4, 362-363 

Akamatsu Katsumaro (*1894, τ 1955). 
politician - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1931, Medieval writers, 
WW Japan ¡938 - 4, 364-372 

Akamatsu Keisuke —» Kuriyama Kazuo 
Akamatsu Kenji (* 1933), college chairman -

WW Japan - 4, 374 

Akamatsu Kosaburo (* 1831, + 1867), scholar 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 375-377 

Akamatsu Kotora (* 1890), government officiai, 
city governor - WW Japan 1938 - 4, 378 

Akamatsu Masanori (* 1455, f 1496), warlord 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 4, 379-381 

Akamatsu Masasuke —> Akamatsu Harumasa 
Akamatsu Mikio (* 1926), agriculturist. 

company president - WW Japan - 4. 382 
Akamatsu Mitsunobu - called: Gobanya Isuke, 

Tabu; artist name: Matsuyama (ment. 1781-
1796), potter - Jinmei jisho - 4, 383-384 

Akamatsu Mitsunori (Shöhei era (1346-1370)), 
samurai, regional governor - Jinmei jisho -
4, 385-386 

Akamatsu Mitsusuke (* 1381, 1 1441), warlord, 
military governor - Frédéric. Goedertier. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
4, 387-398 

Akamatsu Motosuke —> Shokyo 
Akamatsu Muneji (* 1892), pharmacologist. 

professor - WW hakushi - 4, 399-400 
Akamatsu Naoyori (mid 14th century), warrior 

- Jinmei jislto - 4, 401-402 
Akamatsu Nobumaro (* 1889. f 1923), 

pathologist, professor - WW hakushi -
4, 403-404 

Akamatsu Norikazu (* 1880), baron, 
businessman, member of the House of Peers 
- WW Japan 1938 - 4, 405 

Akamatsu Norimura - pseud.: Nyüdo Enshin 
(* 1277. 1 1350), warrior, Buddhist priest -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 4, 406-414 

Akamatsu Norinaga (*c. 1840, 11920), navy 
lieutenant-general, member of the House of 
Lords - Jinmei jisho - 4, 415-416 

Akamatsu Norinao - called: Hikogorö (15th 
century), warrior - Jinmei jisho - 4. 417-418 

Akamatsu Norisuke (*1311. f 1371), Tendai 
sect priest, warrior - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. 
Papinot - 4, 419-423 

Akamatsu Noriyoshi - former naine: Daisaburö 
(* 1841, f 1920), navy vice-admiral, baron -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. WW Far East - 4, 424-427 

Akamatsu Norizane - called: Hikogorö (mid 
14th century), military general - Jinmei jisho 
- 4. 428-429 

Akamatsu Ranshitsu - named: Isao. Onari 
(mid 18th century), Confucian scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 4, 430-431 

Akamatsu Renjö (* 1841, 11919), Buddhist 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
4, 432-433 

Akamatsu Rinsaku (»1878, + 1953), European 
style painter - Roberts - 4, 434 

Akamatsu Sadamura (Kakitsu era (1441-1444)), 
governor of Izu - Jinmei jisho - 5. 1-2 

Akamatsu Sadanori (ment. 1335), governor of 
Mitnasaka - Jinmei jisho - 5, 3-4 

Akamatsu Saö - named: Shinura Kyohö (*c. 
1666, 11766), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
5, 5-6 

Akamatsu Shigeaki (* 1916), safety commission 
chairman - WW Japan - 5, 7 

Akamatsu Shigeru (* 1895), biochemist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 5, 8-12 

Akamatsu Shinjö (*1921), Buddhist monk -
WW Japan - 5 , 13 

Akamatsu Shizuta —> Haji Seiji 
Akamatsu Shunan - named: Shihö Koreyoshi 

- physician, Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
5, 14-15 

Akamatsu Söshü <* 1721, f 1801). Confucian, 
priest, historian - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. 
Papinot - 5, 16-20 

Akamatsu Suefusa (ment. 1110), daimyö -
Papinot - 5, 21 

Akamatsu Suketnochi (*c. 1833. +1911), poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 22-23 

Akamatsu Sukenori - named: Saburö (+ 1442), 
shögunate retainer - Jinmei jisho - 5. 24-25 

Akamatsu Sukeyuki (* 1884), writer, 
commentator, consul general - WW Japan 
1938 - 5, 26 

Akamatsu Tadashi - also: Akamatsu II; Ukitsu, 
Senkichi; artist name: Rozan, Söesai - potter 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 27-28 

Akamatsu Tai (* 1923), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 5, 29 

Akamatsu Taiyu - originally named: 
Hiroshi (* 1709, f 1767), scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
5, 30-31 

Akamatsu Tomonori (ment. 1355). governor of 
Hizen - Jinmei jisho - 5, 32-33 

Akamatsu Toshihide (* 1907), historian, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 34-35 

Akamatsu Toshiko (* 1912), European style 
painter - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 36-37 

Akamatsu Tsuneko (* 1897, + 1965). politician, 
vice-minister of Welfare, member of the 
House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW, Medieval writers - 5, 38-43 

Akamatsu Ujinori (* 1330, f 1386), warlord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 5. 44-46 

Akamatsu Unrei (* 1892, + 1958), painter -
Roberts, Vollmer - 5. 47-48 

Akamatsu Yasunori (* 1926). company 
managing director - WW Japan - 5, 49 

Akamatsu Yoku - pen name: Koshu -
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 5, 50-51 

Akamatsu Yoshimura (+ 1522). governor of 
Harima - Jinmei jisho - 5, 52-53 

Akamatsu Yoshinori - nickname: Sanshaku 
Νyüdo (* 1358, f 1427), minister, Buddhist 
monk - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
5, 54-56 

Akamatsu Yoshisuke (ment. 1569), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 57-58 

Akamatsu Yu - called: Biko, Sokumin (*c. 
1756. 1 1808), seal engraver - Jinmei jisho -
5, 59-60 

Akami Harumitsu (ment. 1574), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 86-87 

Akamine Eike (* 1925), kobudo master - Lind 
- 5, 61-62 

Akamine Yoshinobu (* 1921), safety 
commission chairman - WW Japan - 5. 63 

Akamori Magoshichirö (+ 1553), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 64-65 

Akan (* 1136, + 1207), Buddhist monk, temple 
constructor - Frédéric - 5. 66 

Akana Hiroshi (* 1922), painter, assistant 
professor - MOMA, WW Japan, 
WW Japanese artists - 5, 67-70 

Akana Keiko (* 1924). painter - WW Japan -
5. 71 

Akane Bujin - also: Akane Taketo (* 1839, 
f 1866 or 1867). loyalist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 5. 72-75 

Akane Hibi (* 1910), poet - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 5, 76-77 

Akane Kazuo (* 1924), art critic - WW Japan 
- 5. 78 

Akane Taketo —> Akane Bujin 



Akazawa 13 

Akanegakubo Shigemitsu (* 1905), politician, 
member of House of Representatives -
Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 5, 79-81 

Akaneya Hanshichi - shopkeeper, famous lover 
- Jinmei jisho - 5. 82-83 

Akaneya Sosa - called: Kakukei - tea 
ceremony master - Jinmei jisho - 5, 84-85 

Akano Zitei (19th century), potter - Weber -
5. 88 

Akanuma Mitsugu (* 1922), company 
managing director - WW Japan - 5, 89 

Akao Bin (* 1899), politician, member of 
House of Representatives - Asia WW I960, 
Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 5. 90-93 

Akao Fumio (* 1951), publishing company 
president - WW Japan - 5, 94 

Akao Izu (late 16th century), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 95-96 

Akao Kazuo (* 1947), publishing company 
president - WW Japan - 5, 97 

Akao Manabu (* 1934), real estate company 
executive director - WW Japan - 5, 98 

Akao Minoru (* 1904), businessman -
Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 5. 99-100 

Akao Naotada (* 1901), historian - Cenciai 
jinmei jiten - 5, 101-102 

Akao Shujitsu - pen name: Roshu (f 1774). 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 5. 103-104 

Akao Takeo (* 1916). company chairman -
WW Japan - 5. 105 

Akao Yoshifumi (* 1926), broadcasting company 
president - WW Japan - 5, 106 

Akao Yoshio (* 1907), publisher, educational 
television chairman - Cenciai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW contemporary Japan - 5, 107-109 

Akao Yoshitaka - named: Kakan: pen name: 
Hakuen - poet - Jinmei jisho - 5, 110-111 

Akao Yoshiisugu - metal worker - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 112-113 

Akaogi Rogyu - pen name: Kakyo - haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 5, 114-115 

Akard, Martha B. (*1887), missionary, 
educator - WW Japan 1938 - 5, 116 

Akaruhimeno Mikoto - king's wife -
Takamure - 5, 117-118 

Akasaka (ment. ca. 1630-1850), family of 
sword hilt smiths - Weber - 5. 119 

Akasaka Akira (* 1927). company director -
WW Japan - 5 , 1 2 1 

Akasaka Isao 1890). engineer captain -
WW Japan 1938 - 5, 122 

Akasaka Kömei - real name: Muköyama Köme 
(* 1906), singer - Cenciai jinmei jiten -
5. 123-124 

Akasaka Masatora (τ 1707). sword hilt smith -
Weber - 5, 119-120 

Akasaka Noriaki (* 1928), city deputy mayor -
WW Japan - 5, 125 

Akasaka Sadasuke —> Tsuchida Köhei 
Akasaka Shinobu (*1921), company president 

-WW Japan-5, \26 
Akasaka Tadamasa I (f 1657), sword hilt smith 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Weber 
- 5, 119-120: 5. 127 

Akasaka Tadamasa II (f 1677). sword hilt 
smith - Weber - 5, 119-120 

Akasaka Tadamune (f 1746), sword hilt smith 
- Weber - 5, 119-120 

Akasaka Tadashige —> Tadashige 
Akasaka Tadatoki (mid 18th century), sword 

hilt smith - Weber - 5, 119-120 ' 
Akasaka Tadatoki ( t 1764), sword hilt smith -

Weber - 5, 119-120 
Akasaka Tadatoki (τ 1796). sword hilt smith -

Weber - 5, 119-120 
Akasaka Tadatoki ( t 1804). sword hilt smith -

Weber - 5, 119-120 

Akasaka Yoshinori (* 1927), mayor -
WW Japan - 5, 130 

Akasaka Yüzö (* 1939). prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 5. 128 

Akasaka Zenhichi (* 1942). company vice-
president - WW Japan - 5, 129 

Akasawa Bunji —> Konko Taijin 
Akasawa Masamichi (* 1907), member of the 

Lower House - Cenciai jinmei jiten - 5. 131 
Akase Takao (* 1929), prefectural assemblyman 

- WW Japan - 5, 132 
Akasegawa Genpei (* 1937). illustrator, novelist 

- WW Japan - 5. 133 
Akasegawa Shun (* 1931), writer - WW Japan 

- 5, 134 
Akashi Daistike (* 1913), engine company 

president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 5, 135 

Akashi Gorô (* 1930). photo film company 
executive managing director - WW Japan -
5, 136 

Akashi Hatsutarô (ment. 1908-1938). business 
executive - WW Japan 1938 - 5. 137 

Akashi Heinan —> Heinan 
Akashi Ichihei - potter - Jinmei jisho -

5, 138-139 
Akashi liro (* 1620, 11679). weaver - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
5, 140-141 

Akashi Jôryô —> Akashi Kengyö 
Akashi Kanzaburö (* 1647, f 1674), actor 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
5, 144-145 

Akashi Kazuo (* 1911). industrial designer -
WW Japan - 5, 146 

Akashi Kengyö - also: Akashi lôryô (f 1371), 
musician - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 5, 147 

Akashi Kiichi (* 1926), company president -
WW Japan - 5, 148 

Akashi Kunisuke (* 1887), dyeing craftsman, 
assistant professor - Cenciai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
5, 149-150 

Akashi Masami (* 1906), chemical engineer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 5. 151 

Akashi Mataka (* 1882). internist, hospital 
director, university president - WW hakushi. 
WW Japan 1938 - 5, 152-154 

Akashi Morishige - Christian name: lean 
Akashi Kamon (f 1618), general - Frédéric, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 5, 155-157 

Akashi Motojiro (* 1864, f 1919), army general, 
governor general - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1919, 
Japon, Jinmei jisho - 5, 158-161 

Akashi Seizaburö - also: Nakamura Seizaburö 
(ment. 1677). playwright - Jinmei jisho -
5, 162-163 

Akashi Shigenosuke (ment. ca. 1630). sumo 
wrestler - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 5. 164-166 

Akashi Shigeo 1926), engineer, bridge works 
company executive director - WW Japan -
5, 167 

Akashi Shinichi (* 1933), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 5, 168 

Akashi Söhaku - named: Yoshimichi -
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 5. 169-170 

Akashi Takaichirô (* 1876, f 1933). government 
official, vice-minister of Education - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 171-172 

Akashi Takekazu (* 1927), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 5. 173 

Akashi Teruo (* 1881, ν 1956), bank president 
- Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Times. WW Japan 
1938 - 5, 174-177 

Akashi Yodaifu - metal craftsman - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 178-179 

Akashi Yoichirö (* 1876), government official -
Japan year book 1919 - 5, 180 

Akashi Yuken - Confucian, poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 181-182 

Akashino Yojibei (ment. 1592). boatman -
Jinmei jisho - 5. 183-184 

Akashiro Itaro (* 1909), company honorary 
chairman - WW Japan - 5, 185 

Akashiro Taro (* 1938), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 5. 186 

Akashiya Ryöshö - pen names: Ryöshö. 
Karintei (ment. 1844-1848). haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 187-188 

Akashiya Sankyo - pen names: Sankyo, 
Yukyo; named: Kihachi (ment. 1844-1848), 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 5, 189-190 

Akasu Fumio (* 1905), obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, professor - Cendal jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
5. 191-192 

Akatani Yoshisuke (ment. 1902-1937), customs 
executive - WW Japan 1938 - 5, 193 

Akatsu Harusaku (* 1928), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 5, 194 

Akatsu Nobuaki (* 1923). heavy industries 
company adviser - WW Japan - 5, 195 

Akatsu Seinei (* 1886), dermatologist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 5, 196-198 

Akatsuka Fujio (* 1935), cartoonist -
WW Japan - 5, 199 

Akatsuka Hoshiemon (* 1759, 1 1807), robber 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 5. 214-215 

Akatsuka Jitoku (* 1871, τ 1936), lacquerer -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Lacquer art. Roberts, Vollmer - 5. 200-205 

Akatsuka Koji (* 1932), engineering company 
executive director - WW Japan - 5, 206 

Akatsuka Mikiya (ment. 1917), ceramics expert 
- WW Japan 1938 - 5. 207 

Akatsuka Shinsei (ν 1873). samurai, navy 
colonel, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
5, 208-209 

Akatsuka Shôsukc (* 1872), diplomat, consul 
general - Japan year book 1919, Japan 
year book 1931 ' - 5. 210-211 

Akatsuka Unan - first called: : Masataka; pen 
name: Genan ( i 1692). Confucian, governor 
of Higo - Jinmei jisho - 5. 212-213 

Akatsukino Kanenari - also: Yashiô; real 
name: Meikei Kimura; pseud.: Misoshirubö 
Ichizen, Keimeisha (* 1793. τ 1860), 
comic story writer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 5, 216-218 

Akaura Osamu (* 1911), company chairman -
WW Japan - 5, 219 

Akawa Köhei (* 1886), spinning company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 5, 220 

Akawo Zenjirö (* 1863), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 5. 221 

Akaza Miyoko (* 1944), actress - WW Japan 
- 5. 222 

Akaza Naonori - named: Shichiröemon 
(τ 1582). samurai - Jinmei jisho -
5, 223-224 

Akaza Norihisa (* 1927), poet, professor, 
literature critic - WW Japan - 5, 225 

Akazaki Kainion - pen name: Genrei (end 
18th century). Confucian, lecturer, samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 226-227 

Akazawa Hisao (* 1932), maritime safety 
agency executive - WW Japan - 5, 228 

Akazawa Jun (ment. 1955-1991), chemicals 
company president - WW Japan - 5, 229 

Akazawa Kazuo (* 1926), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 5, 230 

Akazawa Masamichi (* 1907), businessman, 
member of House of Representatives - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 231 

Akazawa Yojin (* 1905). member of the 
House of Councillors - Cenciai jinmei jiten. 
Japan WW - 5. 232-233 

Akazawa Yoshimi —> Matsumoto Kappei 
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Akazome Emon (*c. 957, f c . 1041), court 
lady, waka poet - Frédéric, Goedertier. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho. Miner, 
Papinot. Takamure, Weber - 5, 234-249 

Akazome Emon - real name: Suzuki Inaki 
(f 1825), comic tanka poet - Takamure -
5, 250-251 

Akazuru Yoshinari - also: Yoshinari Jindaifu; 
pen name: Tosai (ment. ca. 1278-1288), mask 
maker - Jinmei jisho - 5, 252-253 

Ake (2nd half 5th century), tableware expert -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 254-255 

Ake no Miya —> Yoshihito Shinnô 
Akebiru Kakutei (ment. 1842), haiku poet -

Mitchell - 5, 256 
Akechi - ancient family - Papinot - 5, 257 
Akechi Mitsuharu - called: Samanosuke: also: 

Akechi Hidemitsu (* 1537, f 1582), warlord -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 5, 258-264 

Akechi Mitsuhide - also: Koretö Hyüga 
no Kami (* 1526. f 1582), warlord -
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot, Weber - 5. 265-283 

Akechi Mitsutada - named: Jiuemon; religious 
name: Chokansai (f 1582). warlord - Jinmei 
jisho - 5. 284-285 

Akechi Mitsuyoshi (ment. 1582), warlord's son 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 286-287 

Akegarasu Haya (* 1877, f 1954), Buddhist 
priest, temple chief secretary - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 288 

Akeji (* 1938), painter, calligrapher - Frédéric 
- 5, 289 

Akema Teruyuki (* 1925), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 5, 290 

Akemi - also: Shujitsu (ment. 1810), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 5, 291 

Akemine Masao (* 1876), agriculturist, 
professor - Japan Times. WW Japan 1938 -
5, 292-293 

Akemoto Kyösei (* 1905), composer -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 5, 294-295 

Akera Kankö - real name: Kagetsura 
Yamazaki; also: Gonosuke <* 1740, +1800), 
comic writer - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 5, 296-298 

Akera Kyukan - painter - Jinmei jisho -
5, 299-300 

Akera Yoshio (* 1920). steel company chairman 
- WW Japan - 5, 301 

Aketsuka Akira (* 1923), electric company 
executive director - WW Japan - 5, 302 

Aki no Bö (τ 1718), haiku poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 6, 91-93 

Aki Chinbö - priest, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
5, 303-304 

Aki Döju - gynaecologist - Jinmei jisho -
5, 305-306 

Aki no Kami —> Saitö Yoshinori 
Aki Köichi (* 1902). civil engineer, educator, 

professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW. 
WW hakushi - s", 307-314 

Aki Moriie (ment. 1429-1441), gynaecologist -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 315-316 

Aki Morisada (ment. 1336-1361), gynaecologist 
- Jinmei jisho - 5. 317-318 

Aki no Ökimi (mid 8th century), prince, waka 
poet - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Manyoshu - 5, 319-320 

Aki Reji - real name: Furukawa Yoshio 
(* 1910), cartoonist - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 5, 321-322 

Aki Ryöichi (* 1911), writer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 5, 323-324 

Aki Ryflzan (* 1942). cartoonist - WW Japan -
5. 325 

Aki Saburözaemon (* 1597, f 1671), paper-
manufacturer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 5, 326-327 

Aki Sadatoshi (ment. 1573-1592), gynaecologist 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 328-329 

Aki Sanemitsu - named: Taro - samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 330-331 

Aki Tanomo (f 1863). samurai, revolutionary -
Jinmei jislio - 5, 332-333 

Aki Toratarô <* 1865, + 1922), parliament 
member - Jinmei jisho - 5, 334-335 

Aki Tora (* 1956). composer - Japanese 
composers - 5, 336 

Aki Tsunezane - named: Chosaburö (t 1684), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 5. 337-338 

Aki Yöko (* 1945), actress - WW Japan -
5, 339 

Akiba Daisuke (* 1843, 11894), rickshaw 
manufacturer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 5, 340-341 

Akiba Fumio (* 1926), chemical company 
executive director - WW Japan - 5, 342 

Akiba Keren - named: Yu: pen name: Tenkö 
(t 1895), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
5, 343-344 

Akiba Masuji (* 1896. τ 1955). agricultural 
engineer, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 5, 345-348 

Akiba Ryöjirö (* 1930), astronautical scientist, 
professor - WW Japan - 5, 349 

Akiba Tadatoshi (* 1942), member of House 
of Representatives, television broadcast 
announcer, professor - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 5, 350-351 

Akiba Takashi (ment. 1913-1928). obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, hospital director -
WW hakushi - 5. 352-354 

Akiba Takesada (* 1899). chemical company 
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 5. 355 

Akiba Teizan (* 1854. f 1907), Zen priest, 
temple chief priest - Jinmei jislio -
5, 356-357 

Akiba Tomoichirö (* 1903), bacteriologist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 5, 358-359 

Akiba Toshihiko (* 1855), essayist, translator, 
magazine editor - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
5, 360-361 

Akiba Yoshie (* 1892). businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5. 362 

Akifuj i Yoshiharu (* 1923), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 5, 363 

Akifusa (ment. 1716-736), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 364-365 

Akihama Satoshi (* 1934), playwright, college 
director - WW Japan - 5. 365 

Akihara Munemasa - swordsman - Jinmei 
jisho - 5, 366-367 

Akihide (mid 16th century), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 368-369 

Akihiro I (Shöan era (1299-1302)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 372 

Akihiro (ment. ca. 1330), swordsmith - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 371 

Akihiro II - named: Kuröjirö or Kurösaburö 
(t 1396?), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho, Weber 
- 5. 370: 5, 373 

Akihiro III (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 374 

Akihiro (ment. 1573-1592), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 375-376 

Akihiro - family name: Tanji (ment. 1736-
1741), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
5, 377-378 

Akihiro Miwa —> Maruyama Akihiro 
Akihisa (Kakitsu era (1169-1171) or Bunan 

and Chöroku eras (1444-1460)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 5, 379-380 

Akihito (125th emperor) —> Tsugunomiya 
Akihito 

Akihito Shinnö - called: Higashi-Fushimi 
Yoshiaki or Akihito, Higashi-Fushimi 
no Miya; Komatsu Yoshiaki or Akihito 
(* 1846, f 1903), imperial prince, monk, 
general - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. Lanman. 
Papinot - 5, 382-385: 75, 84-S7; 164, 254 

Akiho Ichiro (* 1900). lawyer, government 
official, professor - Studies on Japan -
5. 386 

Akiho Masumi (* 1864, f 1921), culinary 
artist, culinary school director - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 5, 387 

Akiho Mitsutaka (* 1924), ambassador -
WW Japan - 5, 388 

Akikaze no Nyobö (* 1760, +1826), 
comic tanka poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
5, 389-391 

Akikiyo - named: Tadanaga (ment. 1661-1704). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 5, 393-394 

Akikiyo - called: Kondo Kanbee (ment. 
1711-1716), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
5, 395-396 

Akiko Jôô (* 1638, + 1680), court lady, 
shögun's wife - Takamure - 5, 397-402 

Akiko Naishinnö (f 980), imperial princess -
Jinmei jisho, Takamure - 5, 403-405 

Akiko Naishinnö (f 1246). imperial princess -
Takamure - 5. 406-407 

Akiko Naishinnö (ment. 1625), imperial 
princess - Takamure - 5, 408-409 

Akikuni - family name: Nagao: called: 
Shingorö - new style swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 5. 412-413 

Akikuni - old style swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 5, 410-411 

Akikuni (Öan and Köryaku eras (1368-1381)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 5, 414-415 

Akikuni I - called: Saemoni or Sahemoni 
(Jöwa era (1345-1350) or Meitoku and Öei 
eras (1390-1428)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 5. 416-417 

Akikuni II (Öan era (1368-1375)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 418-419 

Akikuni III (Öei and Eikyo eras (1394-1441)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 5, 420-421 

Akikusa Hiroshi (*1921), construction 
company adviser - WW Japan - 5, 422 

Akima Ryöichi (*1911), economist, textile 
manufacturer - WW Japan 1938 - 5, 423 

Akimasa (Jöji and Öan eras (1362-1375)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 5, 424-425 

Akimitsu (Chotoku era (995-999)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 5, 426-427 

Akimitsu - family name: Sugawara (Bunmei 
era (1469-1487)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 5, 428-429 

Akimitsu - family name: Tanji (Genbun era 
( 1736-1741 )), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
5, 430-431 

Akimori (mid 16th century), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 1-2 

Akimoto (ment. 1450-1845), ancient family -
Papinot, Weber - 6, 3-4 

Akimoto Daikichirô (* 1927). mayor -
WW Japan - 6. 5 

Akimoto Fujio (* 1901). haiku poet -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6, 6-7 

Akimoto Harutomo (* 1881), viscount, educator, 
school principal, member of the House 
of Peers - Japan year book 1919. Pan-
Pacific WW. WW'Japan 1938 - 6, 8-10 

Akimoto Hideo (* 1929). company director -
WW Japan - 6, 11 

Akimoto Hideo (* 1935). company vice-
president - WW Japan - 6, 12 

Akimoto Hirotomo (+ 1883), lord of Joshu 
Tatebayashi - Jinmei jisho - 6, 13-14 
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Akimoto Ichiro (* 1938), transportation 
company managing director - WW Japan 
- 6, 15 

Akimoto Katsuhiko (* 1930). government 
official - WW Japan - 6, 16 

Akimoto Kazuyoshi (* 1927), company 
managing director - WW Japan - 6, 17 

Akimoto Kuniko (f 1908), orphanage director -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 18-20 

Akimoto Manzo (ment. 1818), bird fancier -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 21-22 

Akimoto Masaichirö (* 1920), opera singer, 
assistant professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
6, 23-24 

Akimoto Masatada - was named: Chozaemon 
(f 1877), blacksmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 25-26 

Akimoto Matsuo (* 1911). playwright - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Schierbeck. WW Japan -
6, 27-31 

Akimoto Minoru (* 1930), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 6, 32 

Akimoto Mitsugu —» Chiyonofuji Mitsngu 
Akimoto Mitsuru (*J927), bank managing 

director - WW Japan - 6. 33 
Akimoto Nagatomo (* 1546, f 1628). general, 

shögun's retainer - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 6. 34-37 

Akimoto Okitomo (* 1857, ν 1919). viscount, 
politician, envoy extraordinary - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 6, 38-39 

Akimoto Osainu (ment. 1946-1991), company-
president - U li Japan - 6, 40 

Akimoto Ritsuo (y 1931). sociologist, professor 
- WW Japan - 6, 41 

Akimoto Saburö (ment. 1954-1991), company 
director - WW Japan - 6, 42 

Akimoto Setsurö (* 1899), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 6, 43 

Akimoto Shinjiro (* 1893), foodstuff company 
managing director - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 44 

Akimoto Shinzö ( t 1879), revolutionary -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 45-46 

Akimoto Shisui - was called: Mochimasa (mid 
18th century). Confucian, scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
6. 47-48 

Akimoto Shöichirö (* 1823, + 1862). literator 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 49-50 

Akimoto Shôji (* 1940), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 51 

Akimoto Shunichii (* 1925), geophysicist, 
professor - WW Japan - 6. 56 

Akimoto Sueo (* 1908), physician, medical 
researcher - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6. 52-53 

Akimoto Sukemoto (f 1775), lord of Dewa 
Yamagata, member of the Council of Elders -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 54-55 

Akimoto Takatomo <* 1647, 1 1714), lord 
of Kawagoe, minister in the shögunate 
government - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot 
- 6. 57-60 

Akimoto Tatebayashi (* 1857). viscount, 
diplomat - WW Far East - 6, 61 

Akimoto Toshihiko (* 1926). construction 
company executive director - WW Japan 
- 6, 62 

Akimoto Yasunori (* 1940). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 63 

Akimoto Yasutomo (* 1580. f 1642), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 6, 64-65 

Akimoto Yoshiyuki {* 1918), businessman -
WW Japan - 6, 66 

Akimoto Yukitomo ( t 1577), lord of Joshu 
Soya - Jinmei jisho - 6, 67-68 

Akimoto Yukitomo (* 1820, f 1876), lord 
of Tatebayashi - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 6, 69-70 

Akimoto Yumi (* 1929), metal company 
managing director - WW Japan - 6. 71 

Akinaga (ment. 1428-1449), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 72-73 

Akinaga (ment. 1570-1573), swordsmith -
Jinmei jislio - 6, 74-75 

Akinaga Morikuni (ment. 1947-1991), company 
vice-president - WW Japan - 6, 76 

Akinagamaro - poet - Jinmei jisho -
6, 77-78 

Akinari (ment. 1570-1573), Taira's kinsman -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 79-80 

Akino Fuku (* 1908), painter - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW. WW Japan. WW Japanese 
artists - 6, 81-85 

Akino Genjirö (* 1886), import-export 
businessman - WW Japan J 938 - 6, 86 

Akino Ködö (* 1858, ν 1934), Buddhist, priest 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 87-88 

Akino Taisaku (* 1943). actor - WW Japan -
6, 89 

Akino Takumi (* 1922), painter - WW Japan -
6, 90 

Akinobu - family name: Kanö: familiar 
name: Senjirö, Geki; go: Daigensai, Sosen 
(* 1773 or 1763, τ 1826), painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts - 6, 94; Ì 3 0 . 283-284 

Akinori - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 96-97 

Akinori - was called: Ichinomiya Höshi (Engi 
and Encho eras (901-931)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 98-99 

Akinori (ment. 1053-1056 or 1120-1124), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jislio - 6, 100-101 

Akinori (ment. 1159-1160), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 102-103 

Akinori (begin 15th century), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 104-105 

Akio Yasahuru (* 1872), museum director -
WW Japan 1938 - 6, 106 

Akioka Eiichi (* 1935), securities company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 107 

Akioka Takejirö (* 1895), geographer, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6, 108-109 

Akioka Yoshio (* 1920), graphic artist -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 6. 110-111 

Akiosano Obito Maro - poet - Jinmei jisho -
6, 112-113 

Akira Haruo (* 1891), businessman -
Japan WW - 6. 114 

Akira Sadayoshi - samurai, loyalist - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 115-116 

Akira Shinnö (* 1816, f 1898), prince, 
priest, governor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 6. 117-118 

Akisada - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 119-120 

Akisada - family name: Ando; Tokubee (ment. 
1661-1673), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 1 2 1 - 1 2 2 

Akisada Michie (*1945), soprano singer -
WW Japan - 6 . 1 2 3 

Akisai (19th century), sculptor - Weber -
6, 124 

Akisaka Masanosuke (* 1903, f 1943), 
Communist, politician - Medieval writers 
- 6, 125-126 

Akisato Rito - was named: Shunfuku; pen 
name: Shoyu - writer - Jinmei jisho -
6, 127-128 

Akisato Takao (* 1927), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 6, 129 

Akishige - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 6, 130 
Akishige (ment. 1558-1570), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 6, 132-133 

Akishige Jitsue (* 1897), navy officer, 
businessman - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6, 134-135 

Akishige Yoshiharu (* 1904), psychologist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6, 136-137 

Akishino Takako (during the reign of emperor 
Saga (823-842)). court lady - Jinmei jisho. 
Takamure - 6, 138-140 

Akishino Zenshi —> Minamoto Kiyoshi 
Akisuke (ment. 1532-1555), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 6, 141 -142 
Akisuke (ment. 1592-1596). swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 6. 143-144 
Akita (mid 15th century and later), daimyö 

family - Papinot, Weber - 6, 145-146 
Akita Daisuke (* 1906), business executive, 

member of House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 147-148 

Akita Fumio (ment. 1868). loyalist, principal 
retainer of feudal clan - Jinmei jisho -
6, 149-150 

Akita Hajime (*1932). bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 6, 151 

Akita Hanzô (* 1865, ν 1926). businessman, 
prefectural assemblyman - Jinmei jisho -
6, 152-153 

Akita Hikosaburö - actor - Jinmei jisho -
6, 154-155 

Akita Indando (ment. 1865-1868). Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 156-157 

Akita Kakuo (y 1938). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 6, 158 

Akita Kazuhisa (* 1949), composer - Japanese 
composers - 6. 159 

Akita Kenzö (* 1918). bank executive -
WW Japan - 6, 160 

Akita Kiyoshi (* 1881), judge, politician, 
vice-minister, speaker of the House of 
Representatives - Japan Times, Japan 
year book 1919, Japan year book 1931, 
IVVV Japan 1938 - 6. 161-164 

Akita Koichi (y 1933), bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 6, 165 

Akita Masaichi (* 1887), company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 6. 166 

Akita Masanori (* 1932), prefectura! 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6. 167 

Akita Masaya (* 1917), steel company-
executive - WW Japan - 6, 168 

Akita Minoru (* 1894), chemical engineer, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 6, 169-170 

Akita Sadao (* 1931), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 6, 171 

Akita Seiga - was named: Sueharu (f 1900), 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 6, 176-179 

Akita Shigeo (* 1924), company chairman -
WW Japan - 6, 180 

Akita Shitei Shitei 
Akita Sugao (* 1934), public prosecutor -

WW Japan - 6, 181 
Akita Sunesue (* 1576, f 1659). warrior -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 6. 172-174 

Akita Taisuke (* 1906), businessman, Diet 
member - Japan WW - 6, 182 

Akita Takeichi (ment. 1966-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 6, 183 

Akita Takichi (* 1873), businessman, gum farm 
proprietor - Japan limes - 6, 184 

Akita Tokuzo —> Akita Ujaku 
Akita Toroemon —> Shitei 
Akita Tôru y 1931), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 6, 185 
Akita Toshisue (ment. 1645), daimyö - Jinmei 

jisho, Papinot - 6, 186-187 
Akita Toyosaku (* 1894). mechanical engineer, 

government official - WW Japan 1938 -
6, 188 
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Âkita Ujaku - real name: Akita Tokuzö 
('• 1883, f 1962), dramatist, novelist - Gendai 
jininei jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1931, 
Japan WW, Medieval writers, WW Japan 
1938 - 6, 189-197 

Akita Yasuyo (* 1877), physician, hospital 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 6, 198 

Akita Yoshinarti 1923), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 6, 199 

Akita Yoshio (* 1915), engineer, shipbuilder 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 200-201 

Akita YoshisLie - first was called: Shimonokuni 
Andatalo (f 1587). lord of Akita - Jininei 
jisho - 6, 202-203 

Akitada (ment. 1532-1555), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6. 204-205 

Akitada (ment. 1573-1592), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 206-207 

Akitane - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 208-209 

Akitane - family name: Hattori (ment. 1861-
1864), swordsmith, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
6. 210-211 

Akitane Jokei (* 1937), oil mills company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 212 

Akiteru (ment. 885-889), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 213-214 

Akiteru (ment. 1184-1185), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 215-216 

Akiteru - family name: Ochiai; also: 
Hayanoshin; Yajurö (ment. 1764-1801), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 6, 217-218 

Akitoki Ken - was called: Tatsunoshin; pen 
name: Kokyuen (f 1783). Confucian - Jinmei 
jisho - 6. 219-220 

Akitomo (mid 19th century), carver - Weber -
6, 221 

Akitoyo (ment. 1558-1570), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 222-223 

Akitsu Yusai (* 1933), hank managing director 
- WW Japan - 6, 224 

Akitsugu - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 227-228 

Akitsugu - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 229-230 

Akitsugu - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
6, 225-226 

Akitsuki (ment. ca. 1190), ancient family of 
daimyo - Weber - 6. 231 

Akitsuki Satsuo (* 1858), diplomat, ambassador 
- Japan year book 1919 - 6, 232 

Akitsune Kenji (* 1924), company chairman -
WW Japan 6, 233 

Akiya Hirochika (* 1887), ophthalmologist, 
hospital director, university lecturer -
WW haknshi - 6. 234-236 

Akiya Shichirö (* 1896), pharmacologist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6, 237-238 

Akiya Slioji (* 1931), prefectural assemblyman 
WW Japan - 6, 239 

Akiyama (19th century), sculptor - Weber -
6, 240 

Akiyama Atsushi (* 1927). member of 
the House of Councillors - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese government - 6. 241-242 

Akiyama Chieko (* 1917), broadcaster -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 6, 243-244 

Akiyama Chozo (* 1917), politician, vice-
chairman of the House of Councillors -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan - 6, 246-248 

Akiyama Eiichi (*1911). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 6, 249 

Akiyama Funan - was named: Akira; was 
called: Shisei; Bunzö (f 1808), Confucian, 
historian - Jinmei jisho - 6, 250-251 

Akiyama Fusajirö ( t 1912). military officer, 
cavalry school director - Jinmei jisho -
6. 252-253 

Akiyama Genbei (* 1874, + 1921), businessman, 
member of the House of Lords - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 254-255 

Akiyama Genzô (* 1869). judge, district court 
chief - Japan year book 1919 - 6, 256 

Akiyama Goröji - pen names: Katsumei; Seifu 
(* 1798. 1 1874), Confucian, samurai, scholar 
- Jinmei jisho - 6, 257-258 

Akiyama Gyokuzan (* 1703, f 1763), 
Confucian, scholar - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 6. 259-261 

Akiyama Hajime (* 1931). politician, member 
of the House of Councillors - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 6. 262-263 

Akiyama Hanji (* 1893). religion professor -
Studies on Japan - 6, 264 

Akiyama Heijürö (f 1867), doll maker - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6, 265 

Akiyama Hideo (* 1911), linguist -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 266-267 

Akiyama Hiroichi 1924), company adviser -
WW Japan - 6, 268 

Akiyama Hirota (* 1866, f 1935), businessman, 
bank director - Jinmei jisho - 6, 269-270 

Akiyama Ikuo (* 1940). engineering company 
president - WW Japan - 6. 271 

Akiyama Iroki (ment. 1741), scholar - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 272-273 

Akiyama Iwao (* 1921), artist - Blakemore -
6, 274 

Akiyama Izu - was named: Koreyasu; pen 
name: Ganzali (+ 1863), historian - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 275-276 

Akiyama Kaneyuki (* 1894), judge, consul -
WW Japan 1938 - 6, 278 

Akiyama Kazan —> Kazan 
Akiyama Kazuyoshi (* 1941), orchestra 

conductor, professor - WW Japan - 6, 279 
Akiyama Keiichi (* 1907), economist, 

business executive - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6, 280 

Akiyama Keiichi (* 1927), securities company 
president - WW Japan - 6, 281 

Akiyama Keiji (* 1934). prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 6, 282 

Akiyama Keizö (* 1910), writer - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 6, 283-284 

Akiyama Ken (* 1924), literature scholar, 
professor - Studies on Japan. WW Japan 
- 6. 285-286 

Akiyama Kichijirö (* 1874), historian - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 6, 287-288 

Akiyama Kiyö 1917), company president -
WW Japan - 6, 290 

Akiyama Kiyoshi - also: Tsubone Kiyoshi; pen 
name: Takayama Keitaro (* 1905). anarchist, 
writer - Medieval writers - 6, 289 

Akiyama Kiyoshi (* 1927). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 291 

Akiyama Kiyoshi (ment. 1945-1991), company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 292 

Akiyama Köhyö (* 1775, +1832), scholar, 
samurai, poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 6, 293-294 

Akiyama Köichi (* 1924). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 295 

Akiyama Kojirô (* 1910). prefectural assembly 
chairman - WW Japan - 6, 296 

Akiyama Könosuke (* 1884), company director, 
newspaper auditor, national monopolies 
corporation president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 6. 297-299 

Akiyama Kötarö (* 1901). bank president -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 6, 300 

Akiyama Kurobei (*1900), literature scholar, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 6, 301-302 

Akiyama Makoto (* 1889), bank manager -
WW Japan 1938 - 6, 303 

Akiyama Masahiko (* 1922), business executive 
- WW Japan - 6, 304 

Akiyama Masaji (* 1924), boxing champion -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 6, 305-306 

Akiyama Masanosuke (* 1866. ν 1937). lawyer, 
government executive, governor general, 
university president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1919, Japan 
year book 1931, Jinmei jisho, WW haknshi 
- 6, 307-312 

Akiyama Masatoshi (f 1691), shogunate chief 
superintendent - Jinmei jisho - 6, 313-314 

Akiyama Masatoshi (* 1897). government 
official - WW Japan 1938 - 6, 315 

Akiyama Masayuki - also: Akiyama Saneyuki 
(* 1868, 1 1918). naval officer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 6. 316-317; 6, 333-335 

Akiyama Masumi (* 1929), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 318 

Akiyama Minoru (* 1903), company chairman 
-WW Japan- 6 , 3 1 9 

Akiyama Mizunoi (ment. 1941-1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 6, 320 

Akiyama Monjirö (* 1898), air force officer -
Asia WW 1960 - 6, 321 

Akiyama Noboru (* 1934), baseball 
commentator - WW Japan - 6, 322 

Akiyama Nobuo (* 1931), physician, professor 
- WW Japan - 6, 323 

Akiyama Nobutomo (f 1575), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 324-325 

Akiyama Osamu (* 1940). government official 
- WW Japan - 6, 326 

Akiyama Rokurobë (* 1900), German literature 
scholar, educator, professor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
6. 327-328 

Akiyama Ryu (ment. 1930-1950), vice-minister 
of Transportation - Japan WW - 6, 329 

Akiyama Sadao (* 1933), company president -
WW Japan - 6, 330 

Akiyama Saemon ( t 1868), Confucian, scholar 
- Jinmei jisho - 6, 331-332 

Akiyama Saneyuki Akiyama Masayuki 
Akiyama Satoshi (*1931), printing company 

executive director - WW Japan - 6, 336 
Akiyama Sciji (* 1905), photographer - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 6. 337-338 
Akiyama Shinichi (* 1917), motor company 

president - WW Japan - 6, 339 
Akiyama Shinzaemon ( t 1746), engineer -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 6. 340-341 

Akiyama Shinzo (* 1930), public prosecutor -
WW Japan - 6, .342 

Akiyama Shohachi (* 1877), mechanical 
engineer, railways department official -
Japan Times, Japan year book 1931, 
WW Japan 1938 - 6. 343-345 

Akiyama Shotaro (* 1920), photographer 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, WW Japan -
6, 346-348 

Akiyama Shözö (* 1895). electrical engineer, 
patent attorney - WW Japan 1938 - 6, 349 

Akiyama Shözö (* 1924), construction company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 350 

Akiyama Shözö (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan- 6 , 3 5 1 

Akiyama Shun (* 1930), critic, professor -
WW Japan - 6, 352 

Akiyama Shunichirö (* 1892), businessman, 
member of the House of Councillors, vice-
minister of Foreign Affairs - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
6, 353-354 

Akiyama Shüzö (* 1916). company adviser -
WW Japan - 6, 355 

Akiyama Son - was named: Magodavu -
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 6, 356-357 

Akiyama Sumio (* 1919), French literature 
scholar, professor - WW Japan - 6, 358 

Akiyama Sumio (* 1923), bank managing 
director - WW Japan - 6, 359 
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Akiyama Tadayoshi (* 1926), company 
president - WW Japan - 6, 360 

Akiyama Taikci (*s 1927), artist - Biakemore -
6," 361 

Akiyama Takanori (* 1929), social psychologist, 
professor - WW Japan - 6, 362 

Akiyama Takashi - pen name: Hisai -
Confucian, scholar - Jinmei jisho -
6, 363-364 

Akiyama Takayuki (* 1935). prefectural senior 
staff member - WW Japan - 6, 365 

Akiyama Takeo (* 1909). banker - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6, 366-367 

Akiyama Teisuke (* 1868, + 1950), politician, 
newspaper publisher - Japan year book 
1919 - 6, 369-370 

Akiyama Terukazu (* 1918), archaeologist, 
art historian, professor - Frédéric, Gendai 
jinmei jiten, WW Japan - 6, 371-373 

Akiyama Teruo (* 188S), art historian -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6, 374-375 

Akiyama Tetsushi (* 1928). insurance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 376 

Akiyama Tôkichi (* 1863, f 1931), navy pay 
officer lieutenant general - Japan year book 
1919, Jinmei jisho - 6, 377-379 

Akivama Tokusazuro (* 1891), engineer colonel 
-WW Japan 1938 - 6. 380 

Akiyama Tokuzo (* 1888), emperor's cook -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 368: 6, 381 

Akiyama Tomikazu (* 1929), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 6, 382 

Akiyama Tomohide (* 1926). government 
official, forestry agency director-general -
WW Japan - 6, 383 

Akiyama Toranosuke —> Tanaka Masao 
Akiyama Toshihika (* 1901), businessman, 

member of House of Representatives - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6, 385 

Akiyama Toshirö 1926), sugar refining 
company president - l i l i ' Japan - 6, 386 

Akiyama Toshitsugu (* 1934), company 
president - WW Japan - 6, 387 

Akiyama Toshiyuki (* 1925), company 
president - WW Japan - 6, 388 

Akiyama Touta (* 1908), company chairman -
WW Japan - 6, 389 

Akiyama Toyohiko {* 1943), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 6, 390 

Akiyama Toyosane (* 1930), paper 
manufacturing company executive director 
- WW Japan - 6, 391 

Akiyama Tsuma (f 1591), shogun's mistress -
Jinmei jisho, Takamure - 6, 392-294 

Akiyama Tsuneo (* 1924), food company vice-
president - WW Japan - 6, 395 

Akiyama Yasuke (* 1868), lawyer - Japan 
Times - 6, 396 

Akiyama Yasusaburö (* 1887). reporter, 
drama critic - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 6. 397-398 

Akiyama Yoichi (* 1931 ), gas company 
managing director - WW Japan - 6, 399 

Akiyama Yoshifuru (* 1859, f l 9 3 0 ) , army 
general - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year book 
1931, Jinmei jisho - 6. 400-403 

Akiyama Yoshihisa (* 1931), electric power 
company managing director - WW Japan -
6, 404 

Akiyama Yoshitoki (ment. ca. 1700). judoka -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 6, 405-406 

Akiyama Yoshiyuki (* 1905), journalist, sports 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 407 

Akiyama Yüga (* 1895). Buddhist, temple 
head priest - Japan WW, WW Japan -
6. 408-409 

Akiyama Yukio (* 1914), television announcer 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 6, 410-411 

Akiyamai Hiroshi (* 1931). surgeon, professor, 
hospital vice-director - WW Japan - 6, 412 

Akiyori (ment. 1207-1211), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 413-414 

Akiyoshi (ment. 1233-1234). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 415-416 

Akiyoshi (ment. 1352-1361 or 1368-1375). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 6, 417-418 

Akiyoshi (ment. 1394-1428), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 6, 419-420 

Akiyoshi (ment. 1394-1428 or 1429-1444), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 6, 421-422 

Akiyoshi - family name: Hikosaka; was called: 
Sandifu (ment. 1789-1801). swordsmith, 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 6, 423-424 

Akiyoshi (v 1821), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
6, 425-426 

Akiyoshi (mid 19th century), metal artist -
Weber - 6, 427 

Akiyoshi Hajitne (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 6. 428 

Akiyoshi Kaoru (* 1912), cartoonist -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 429-430 

Akiyoshi Kazushige (* 1927), company 
executive director - WW Japan - 6, 431 

Akiyoshi Kumiko (* 1955), actress -
WW Japan - 6. 432 

Akiyoshi Saburö (* 1898), chemical 
engineer, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 6. 433 

Akiyoshi Sadaji —> Tokitsukaze Sadaji 
Akiyoshi Takashi (* 1929). company managing 

director - WW Japan - 6. 434 
Akiyoshi Toshjko (* 1929), jazz pianist, band 

leader, composer - 6. 435 
Akiyuki (ment. 1532-1555), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 6, 436-437 
Akiyuki (ment. 1555-1558), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 6, 438-439 
Akizane (begin 13th century), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 7, 1-2 
Akizato Rito - also: Shunpuku: called: Shoseki 

(end 18th century), haiku poet, garden 
architect - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 7. 3 

Akizawa Mitsuo (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 7, 4 

Akizawa Nobutaka (* 1929). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 7. 5 

Akizawa Takashi (*24), company president -
WW Japan - 7, 6 

Akizuki (12th - 19th century), daimyö family -
Papinot -1,1 

Akizuki Emiko {'•'• 1917). dancer - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 1, 8-9 

Akizuki Fumitane - family name: Ökura 
(f 1557 or 1558), landlord - Jinmei jisho 
- 1 . 1 0 - 1 1 

Akizuki Iken - named: Yuei; pen name: Shicho 
( t 1900), samurai, Confucian, professor, 
regent's adviser - Jinmei jisho - 7, 12-14 

Akizuki Kanei (* 1922), historian, university 
lecturer - Studies on Japan - 7, 15 

Akizuki Keitarö (*1871, 11916), actor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7, 16 

Akizuki Mitsuaki - named: Gorosacmon, 
Shuzen (ment. 1573-1592), archer - Jinmei 
jisho - 7, 17-18 

Akizuki Mitsuo (* 26), assistant manager -
WW Japan - 7 , 1 9 

Akizuki Ryo - named: Hoki; pen name: 
Kitsumon (*c. 1808). Confucian, local 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 1, 21 -23 

Akizuki Ryörnin (* 1921). physician, honorable 
professor - WW Japan - 7, 20 

Akizuki Satsuo (* 1858), diplomat, newspaper 
director - Japan year book 1931 - 7. 24 

Akizuki Shintarö - called: Tenho (*c. 1838, 
f 1913), samurai, school director, member 
of the House of Lords - Jinmei jisho -
7, 25-26 

Akizuki Tanehide (* 1880), viscount, member 
of the House of Peers, government 
administrator - WW Japan 1938 - 1, 27 

Akizuki Taneki (* 1833, f 1904), daimyö, 
scholar, government administrator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
7, 28-29 

Akizuki Tanekoto (* 1844, ν 1877), military 
commander - Jinmei jisho - 7, 30-31 

Akizuki Tanemichi (ment. 1336). warrior -
Papinot - 7, 32-33 

Akizuki Tanenaga ( t 1614). landlord - Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 1, 34-35 

Akizuki Tanenaka (f 1874). loyalist, feudal clan 
lord - Jinmei jisho - 1, 36-37 

Akizuki Taneo (ment. 1190), landlord -
Papinot - 7, 38 

Akizuki Tanetsugu (* 1873), literature scholar, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 7, 39 

Akizuki Tanezane (f 1588), warlord - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 7, 40-43 

Akizuki Teijirö (* 1824, f 1900), patriot, 
educationist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 7. 44 

Akizuki Törin —> Törin III 
Akizuki Töseki —> Töseki 
Akizuki Yasuo (* 1902), mathematician, 

professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 7, 45-46 

Ako —> Akoya 

Ako (her poems were published in the 15th 
century), geisha, poet - Jinmei jisho -
7, 47-48 

Ako Takayuki - pen name: Sei ho Sannin 
(* 1855), pharmacist, professor -
WW hakushi - 1, 49-51 

Akô Yosuke (end 16th century), land reclaimer 
- Jinmei jisho - 7, 52-53 

Akogi no Heiji - legendary poacher - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 7, 54 

Akoya - also: Ako: Agoya (end 12th century), 
courtesan, koto player, poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. 
Takamure. Weber - 7, 55-60 

Akre, Helge (* 1903), Norwegian diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 7, 61 

Aku Hachirö - legendary warrior - Weber -
7, 62 

A k u Tetsuzö (* 1936), medical doctor, head of 
a laboratory - WW Japan - 7, 63 

Aku Yfl (* 1937), novelist - WW Japan -
7, 64 

Akuhanbö (13th century), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 7. 66-67 

Akujö - legendary figure - Weber - 7. 68 
Akune Kenichi (* 1935), company president -

WW Japan - 7, 69 
Akune Noboru (* 1912). politician, member of 

the House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 7. 70-71 

Akura Nobutane (ment. 13.34-1340), loyalist 
of the Southern Dynasty - Jinmei jisho -
7, 72-74 

Akuroö (f 802), bandit chief - Jinmei jisho -
7, 75-76 

Akuryô no Minbukyö —> Fujiwara no 
Tadabumi 

Akuryô Safu —» Fujiwara no Akiniitsu 
Akuta Takeo (* 1903), baseball team manager -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 7, 77-78 
Akutagawa Gyokulan <*c. 1786. f 1842). 

Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 1, 79-80 
Akutagawa Hiroshi (* 1920), actor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 7, 81-82 

Akutagawa Junji (* 1869), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 7. 83 
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Akutagawa Makato (* 1890), health officer, 
professor - Japan Times, WW hakushi -
7, 84-87 

Akutagawa Rokubei (end 16th century), 
samurai - Jiuniei jisho - 7, 88-89 

Akutagawa RyOnosuke - pen names: Chökodö 
Shujin, Gaki (* 1892, 1 1927), novelist -
Fiction writers 1, Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japanische Literatur, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho - 7, 90-161 

Akutagawa Shigeaki (* 1932). prefectural 
administrator - WW Japan - 7. 162 

Akutagawa Takayuki (* 1919), radio actor -
WW Japan - 7, 163 

Akutagawa Takeshi {* 1912). metallurgist, 
professor - Cenciai jinmei jiten - 7, 166-167 

Akutagawa Tankyu - naemd: Kan; called: 
Hikoaki: pen name: Yoken (; : c. 1709, 
1 1785). Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
7, 164-165 

Akutagawa Yasushi (* 1925). composer, 
conductor - Galbraith, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese composers, WW contemporary 
Japan, WW Japan - 7, 168-175 

Akutame - legendary woman, who married her 
half-brother - Takamure - 7, 176-178 

Akuto Hiroshi (* 1935), social psychologist, 
professor - WW Japan - 7, 179 

Akutogawa Kankei (ment. 1874-1904). military 
officer - Jinmei jisho - 7, 180-181 

Akutsu Hiroshi (* 1923). company president -
WW Japan - 7 , 1 8 3 

Akutsu Katsuji (* 1946), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 7, 184 

Akutsu Kenji (* 1883), lawyer, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 7, 185 

Akutsu Kunizô (* 1890), arms and ammunition 
expert, professor - WW Japan 1938 - 7, 186 

Akutsu Noritsugu (ment. 1991), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 7, 187 

Akutsu Saburö 1873), urologist, hospital 
director - Japan year hook 1919, Japan 
year book 1931. Jinmei jisho, WW hakushi 
- 7, 188-193 

Akutsu Shöemon (* 1895), fishery company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 7. 194 

Akutsu Takeshi (ment. 1957-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 7, 195 

Akuwan - family name: Yamoto (* 1157), 
priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
7. 196-197 

Akuzawa Toshio (* 1908). company president -
WW Japan - 7 , 1 9 8 

Akuzawa Yaichi —> Benbenkan Biwamaro 
Albrecht, E. (ment. 1950). food company 

manager - Japan WW - 7. 199 
Albuquerque, Joâo d' (mid 16th century), 

bishop of India - Japan-Handbuch - 7, 200 
Aleaceva, Pedro de (f 1555), Jesuit, missionary 

- Japan-Handbuch - 7, 201 
Alcock. Rutherford (* 1809. f 1897), British 

diplomat - Britain ά Japan, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon - 7, 202-237 

Alessio, Β. (f 1622), Dominican, martyr -
Martiri - 7, 238 

Alexander, Thomas (* 1848), civil engineer, 
professor - WW hakushi - 7, 239-241 

Alexander, Wallace Mc Kinney (* 1869. 
f 1939), businessman - 7, 242 

Alexeiev, Eugenii (* 1843, "11909). naval officer 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7. 243 

Ali. Mohammed (ment. 1959), ambassador -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7, 244 

Allinsmith, H. B. (* 1897). electric company 
general manager - WW Japan 1938 - 7. 245 

Almeida, Luis de (* 1525, ν 1583). Jesuit, 
physician, missionary - Japan-Handbuch. 
Japon - 7, 246-248 

Alonzo-Roniero, Miguel (* 1887), Mexican 
diplomat - Japan Times - 7, 249 

Alvarez, B. Matteo (f 1628), martvr - Martiri 
- 7. 251 

Alvarez. Jorge (16th century), ship captain -
Japan-Handbuch - 7, 250 

Ama - called: Ochida Ama (mid 8th century). 
sculptor - Jinmei jisho - 7. 252-253 

Ama no Inukai Okamaro (8th century), poet 
- Frédéric, Jinmei jisho, Manvoshu -
7, 254-256 

Ama no Nunaharaoki no Mabito —> Tenmu 
Tennö 

Ama Shogun —> Höjö Masako 
Ama Söjö —> Daigo 
Amabe Mitsuhiko (* 1931). chief priest -

WW Japan - 7. 259 
Amabe Otanemaro (mid 9th century), medical 

doctor - Jinmei jisho - 7, 260-261 
Amaboshi Shoemon —> Jitsukawa Enjaku II 
Amachi Fusako (* 1941), actress, singer -

WW Japan - 7, 262 
Amachi Shunichi (* 1905). baseball coach -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 7, 263-264 

Amada Guan - called: Kyügoró; Amada Gorö; 
religious name: Tetsugan (* 1854, 1 1904), 
poet, Buddhist, priest - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 7. 265-266 

Amada Isamu (* 1913), company chairman -
WW Japan - 7, 267 

Amada Katsumasa (* 1906), politician, member 
of the House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 7,' 268-270 

Amada Mitsuaki (* 1932), businessman -
WW Japan - 7. 271 

Amada Rikio (* 1918), businessman -
WW Japan - 7, 272 

Amada Sadayoshi <* 1900, 1 1937), swordsmith 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7, 273 

Amada Shokichi (* 1937). prefectural 
administrator - WW Japan - 7, 274 

Amada Toshiaki (* 1933). actor - WW Japan -
7, 275 

Amada Washinosuke (* 1911 ), business adviser, 
business manager - WW Japan - 7, 276 

Amafuji (2nd half of 8th century), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 7, 277-278 

Amagai Hiroshi (* 1922), company president -
WW Japan - 7, 279 

Amagai Toranosuke (* 1889), public official -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7. 280 

Amagasa Masataka (* 1905). chemical engineer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 7. 281-282 

Amagasaki Isaburö (* 1868), business executive 
- WW Japan 1938 - 7, 284 

Amagasaki Riya —> Amazaki Riya 
Amagasakiya Gorozaemon —> Kikkawa 

Koretari 
Amagi Jichu - called: Zenroku ( t 1736). 

Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 7. 288-289 
Amagi Tokuji (* 1893), lawyer, diplomat -

Japan Times, Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 7, 290-292 

Amagi Yasuo (* 1930), chemical company 
executive director - WW Japan - 7, 293 

Amago Tamie (* 1873), bacteriologist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 7, 294-296 

Amai Tadashi (* 1939), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 7. 297 

Amai Tori no Mikoto —> Takehina Tori no 
Mikoto 

Amaike Seiji (* 1913 or 1914), labor leader -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Medieval 
writers, WW Japan - 1, 298-300 

Amakasu Jiro (* 1895). banker - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 7, 301 

Amakasu Jutarö (ment. 1906-1938), major-
general - WW Japan 1938 - 7. 302 ' 

Amakasu Kagemochi (end 16th century). 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 7, 303-304 

Amakasu Kcisukc (* 1934), government 
administrator - WW Japan - 7, 305 

Amakasu Ken (* 1930), archaeologist, professor 
- WW Japan - 7, 306 

Amakasu Masahiko (*1891, f 1945), military 
officer - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
7, 307 

Amakasu Nobutsuna ( t 1628), clan retainer, 
martyr - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
7. 308 

Amakasu Sekisuke (* 1906). philosopher, 
university lecturer - Gendai jinmei jiten -
7, 309-310 

Amakasu Wataru ( t 1859), poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 7 , 3 1 1 - 3 1 2 

Amakata Michinao - posthumous Buddhist 
name: Bansö Jömo Koji (17th century), tea 
ceremony master - Jinmei jisho - 7. 313-314 

Amakata Rekizan - named: Boku: also: 
Yoshiaki; pen names: Chikuraisanjin, Yukisai 
(2nd half of 19th century). Confucian, 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 7. 315-316 

Ainako (15th - 17th century), daimyö family -
Frédéric, Japon, Papinot - 7, 317-321 

Amako Chözaburö - named: Hisatsune 
("1 1862), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
7, 322-323 

Amako Döchiku ( t 1724), medical doctor -
Jinmei jisho - 7. 324-325 

Amako Haruhisa (* 1514, 11562), warlord -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
7. 326-332 

Amako no Iratsume (2nd half of 7th century), 
court lady - Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
7, 333-335 

Amako Katsuhiko (* 1932). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 7, 336 

Amako Katsuhisa (* 1553, 1 1578), warlord -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 7, 337-343 

Amako Kiichi (* 1901), publisher's agent -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 7. 344-345 

Amako Kunihisa (f 1554), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 7. 346-347 

Amako Kyujiro (2nd half of 19th century). 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 7. 348-349 

Amako Shimotsuke - called: Amako Bikuni 
( 16th century), warrior - Jinmei jisho -
7, 350-351 

Amako Takahisa (mid 14th century), family 
founder - Papinot - 7. 352 

Amako Toyohisa (τ 1540). warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 7. 353-354 

Amako Tsunehisa (* 1458, f 1541), warlord -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 7. 355-361 

Amako Yoshihisa - religious name: Yürin (* c. 
1545, t 1610), warlord, Buddhist, priest -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
7, 362-367 

Amakumo (6th century), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 7. 368-369 

Amakuni (during emperor Sujin's reign (c. 
150 B.C.)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
7. 370-371 

Amakuni (about 700), swordsmith - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot, Weber - 7. 372-377 

Amakura (8th century), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 7. 378-379 

Amakusa Gensatsu (* 1607. f 1638), physician 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 7. 380-381 

Amakusa Jinbë (f 1638). revolt leader - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
7, 382-383 
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Amakusa Shinrai (20th century), painter -
Roberts - 7, 384 

Amakusa Shiro —» Amakusa Toldsada 
Amakusa Tanemoto - called: Izunokami (2nd 

half of 16th century), warlord - Jinmei jisho 
- 7, 385-386 

Amakusa Tokisada - also: Jeronimo; real 
name: Masuda Tokisada; also named: 
Shiro (* 1612, ν 1638). samurai, Christian 
revolt leader - Frédéric. Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
7, 387-392; 189, 424-425 

Amamiya Hisama (* 1931), electric company 
executive director - WW Japan - 7, 394 

Amamiya Kazuomi (* 1929), government 
administrator - WW Japan - 7, 395 

Amamiya Kiyoaki (* 1900), lawyer, patent 
attorney - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 7, 396 

Amamiya Shigeo (* 1929), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 7, 397 

Amamiya Shintarö - named: Yukifumi 
(f 1866), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
7, 398-399 

Amamiya Takesaburo (*1910, τ 1944), labor 
leader - Medieval writers - 7, 400 

Amamiya Tokura (* 1927), bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 7, 401 

Amamiya Tsuneyuki (* 1914), company 
president - WW Japan - 7, 402 

Amamiya Yasushi (* 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 7. 403 

Amamoto Eisei (* 1926), actor - Galbraith -
7, 393 

Aman Tetsugai - named: Tadätsu: called: 
Toyozö (f 1874), samurai, scholar - Jinmei 
jisho - 7, 404-405 

Amano (18th - 19th century), samurai family -
Weber - 7, 406 

Amano Denshichirö - swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 7, 407-408 

Amano Fumitake (* 1929). chemical company 
executive director - WW Japan - 7, 409 

Amano Fusayoshi - called: Gisuke; later: 
Sakujirö (19th century), brocade weaver -
Jinmei jisho - 7. 410-411 

Amano Fusazö (* 1919), headman -
WW Japan - 7, 412 

Amano Gaku (* 1946). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 7, 413 

Amano Gennojo —> Kairin 
Amano Hachirö (* 1831, 1 1868), samurai -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 7, 415-417 

Amano Hannosuke - also: Kiyomasa; pen 
name: Santokoji; family name: Nakane; 
religious name: Santo (*c. 1587, +1667), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho - 7. 418-419 

Amano Haruichi (* 1917), businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 7. 420 

Amano Haruyoshi - first name: Tözö; later 
called: Saemoni (:' c. 1533). samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 7, 421-422 

Amano Heigan —> Heigan 
Amano Hichisaburö (* 1874). businessman -

Japan year book 1931 - 7. 426 
Amano Hideaki (* 1927), company president -

WW Japan - 7, 427 
Amano Hiromaru (* 1877). internist, assistant 

professor - Jinmei jisho. WW hakushi -
7, 428-430 

Amano Hisashi (* 1892), politician, Diet 
member, vice-minister of Construction -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 7, 431-432 

Amano Hitoshi (* 1933), attorney - WW Japan 
- 7, 433 

Amano Hôko —> Hôko 
Amano Ikui (* 1936), economist, professor -

WW Japan - 7, 434 
Amano Inen —> Josui 

Amano Jakukö - named: Taketaka; an i si name: 
Shunkyo; also: Zennosuke (τ 1857), seal 
engraver - Jinmei jisho - 7, 435 

Amano Jöji (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 7. 437 

Amano Junsuke (* 1929), electric corporation 
executive director - WW Japan - 7, 438 

Amano Kagenobu - named: Gonzaburö, 
Kyunai; religious names: Nobuya, Hakukaö 
(*c. 1670, f 1733), samurai, priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 8, 1-3 

Amano Katakage - called: Magoshichiro (1st 
half of 16th century), warrior - Jinmei jisho 
- 8, 4-5 

Amano Katsuichi (* 1882. f 1924). educationist 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 8, 6-7 

Amano Katsunobu (* 1926), company president 
- WW Japan - 8, 8 

Amano Katsurö - also: Bösho; called: Zusho; 
named: Seitoku (19th century), samurai, 
scholar, poet - Jinmei jisho - 8. 9-10 

Amano Kazumi (* 1927). woodblock printer -
Blakemore - 8, 11 

Amano Kazumi (* 1932). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 8, 12 

Amano Kazuo (* 1923), professor - WW Japan 
- 8, 13 

Amano Kimiyoshi (* 1921), journalist, 
member of the House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW. WW Japan -
8, 14-17 

Amano Kinjii - artist name: Soma (2nd half 
of 19th century), potter - Jinmei jisho -
8, 18-19 

Amano Kishirö (* 1686, 1 1756), salt 
manufacturer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8. 20 

Amano Kissei (mid 19th century), painter, 
calligrapher - Weber - 8, 21 

Amano Kösei (* 1907), member of the House 
of Representatives - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 8. 22-23 

Amano Közö (* 1928), urban planner, professor 
- WW Japan - 8, 24 

Amano Kunihiro (* 1929). woodcutter -
Blakemore, WW Japanese artists - 8. 25-26 

Amano Makio (* 1926), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 8. 27 

Amano Masuo (* 1924). steel company 
president - WW Japan - 8. 28 

Amano Masusaburö (* 1881), Japanese 
community leader - WW Japan 1938 -
8, 29 

Amano Motomasa - real name: Sentoramaru; 
later Shoho Rokuro, Rokurozaemoni; religious 
name: Sokyu (* 1559. f 1609), castle lord", 
local governor. Buddhist priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 8, 30-31 

Amano Motonosuke (* 1901). agricultural 
economist, professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Studies 
on Japan - 8. 32-35 

Amano Nobukage - commonly called: Kunai; 
pseud.: Shinami, Hakugeo (* 1661, 1 1733), 
lord's retainer, Shintö scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 8, 36 

Amano Sadasuke (* 1884), educator, professor 
- Japan WW - 8, 38 

Amano Sagume - deity - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8. 39 

Amano Seiichi (* 1926), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 8, 40 

Amano Sessai - named: Yoshimichi; called: 
Rihei; called himself: Yamanaka Hisaemon 
(*c. 1661, f 1732), Confucian - Jinmei jisho 
- 8. 41-42 

Amano Shichisaburö (* 1874, 1 1926), 
businessman - Jinmei jisho - 8, 43-44 

Amano Shigeru (* 1928), insurance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 8. 45 

Amano Shigeru (:' 1929). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 8. 46 

Amano Shigeru (* 1933), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 8, 47 

Amano Shingo (* 1942). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 8. 48 

Amano Shintetsu 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 8, 49 

Amano Shiro (* 1892), advertising company 
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 8, 50 

Amano Shirö (* 1916). bank president -
WW Japan - 8, 51 

Amano Shizuo (* 1915), literature scholar, 
assistant professor - Studies on Japan -
8, 52 

Amano Shun Hôko 
Amano Shunpei {;' 1935), securities company 

vice-president - WW Japan - 8. 53 
Amano Söfu - called: Tomejirö - chess master 

- Jinmei jisho - 8, 54-55 
Amano Sueji (*1901), labor leader - Medieval 

writers - 8, 56-57 
Amano Tadashi (* 1909). poet - WW Japan -

8, 58 
Amano Takashi - company director -

WW Japan - 8, 59 
Amano Takesuke <* 1895, + 1936). soldier -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 8. 60 
Amano Tameyuki (* 1859. f 1938), economist, 

professor, member of the House of 
Representatives, journal editor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1919, Japan year book 1931. 
WW Far East. WW Far East 1907. 
W hakushi - 8. 61-69 

Amano Tatsuo (* 1893). nationalist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 8, 70-71 

Amano Tatsuo (* 1903), poet - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 8. 72-73 

Amano TeiyQ - also: Amano Teisuke (* 1884), 
philosopher, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan. 
WW Japan 1938 - 8, 74-79 

Amano Tödaifu —> Taihakudö Törin 1 
Amano Töjirö - also: Kagetada (+ 1867), 

samurai - Jinmei jisho - 8, 80-81 
Amano Tökage (* 1136, + 1208), general -

Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 8. 82-86 
Amano Toriu - called: Yamamoto Kahee, 

Toküo; pen names: Kumoi Toryu, Tendaimon 
(+ 1877). tanka poet - Jinmei jisho -
8, 107-108 

Amano Toshikazu (* 1929), securities company 
president - WW Japan - 8, 87 

Amano Toshitake (* 1904), psychologist -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8, 88-89 

Amano Yasukage (* 1537, + 1613), daimyô, 
general - Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
8, 90-94 

Amanoatae Awaji (9th century), medical doctor 
- Jinmei jisho - 8, 95-96 

Amanohara (Shöhei era (931-938)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 8. 97-98 

Amanohara (Joryaku era (1077-1081)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 8. 99-100 

Amanohara (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 8, 101-102 

Amanohara (Shöji era (1199-1201)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 8. 103-104 

Amanohiboko —» Ame no Hiboko 
Amanotoyotsu Hime - also: Amatoyotsu 

Himeno Mikoto (6th century), emperor's wife 
- Jinmei jisho - 8, 109-110; 8, 157-158 

Amanoya Keikichi (* 1882), government 
administrator, bank director - Japan Times 
- 8, 111 
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Amanoya Rihe - named: Naoyuki; later: 
Matsunaga Dosai (* 1662, 1 1727), 
weapon merchant - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 8, 112-115 

Amanoya Söya (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 8. 116-117 

Amanuma Köan - original name: Ariyoshi; 
named: Shaku, Gakuzen; also: Shisai 
(* 1743, 11794), Confucian - Jinmei jisho 
- 8, 118-119 

Amanuma Shunichi (* 1876), architect, 
professor - WW hakushi - 8. 120-122 

Amaoka Kinichi <* 1875, ν 1924). carver -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 8. 123-124 

Amara Genchö - pen names: Töan, Shogaku 
(*c. 1649, 11700), physician - Jinmei jisho 
- 8, 127-128 

Amari Akira (* 1949), member of the House 
of Representatives, vice-minister of Trade 
and Industry - WW Japan. WW Japanese 
government - 8, 125-126 

Amari Shöichi (* 1905 or 1895), government 
administrator - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan WW - 8, 129-130 

Amari Shunichi (* 1936), mathematician. 
professor - WW Japan - 8, 131 

Amasaki Yoshio 1896), lawyer, company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 8, 133 

Amashö (19th century), robber - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 8, 134-135 

Amata Guan - called: Gorñ, Tetsugan ( t 1904), 
Zen priest - Jinmei jisho - 8, 136-137 

Amataka Tomohinoko Hime no Mikoto - > 
Takano Niigasa 

Amatani Tokei —> Tokei 
Amatatsu Yoshihisa (* 1917), company adviser 

- WW Japan - 8, 138 
Amatatsu Yüjirö (* 1920), fishery company 

president - WW Japan - 8, 139 
Amaterasu Ömikami - sun goddess -

Frédéric, Goederlier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot. 
Takamure, Weber - 8, 140-156 

Amatoyotsu Himeno Mikoto —> Amanotoyotsu 
Hime 

Amatsu Hajime (* 1886), internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 8, 159-161 

Amatsu Kogcnta - samurai - Jinmei jisho -
8, 162-164 

Amatsu Mara (ment. 581), blacksmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 8, 165-166 

Amatsu Otome - original name: Eiko Torii 
(* 1905). dancer - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
8. 167-168 

Amatsu Takeo - original name: Tokiwa 
( t 1853), scholar - Jinmei jisho - 8, 169-170 

Amatsukaze Teiuemon —» Demizugawa 
Sadaemon 

Amatsuraura (during the reign of emperor 
Suisei (581 B.C.-529 B.C.)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 8. 171-172 

Amau Eiji (* 1887), diplomat - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan Times. Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 
1938 - 8, 173-177 

Amawari Kana - legendary warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 8, 178-182 

Amaya Ichibë Teiu 
Amaya Senmatsu (* 1860). physiologist. 

hospital director - WW hakushi - 8, 183-184 
Amaya Tsutomu (* 1935). government 

administrator - WW Japan - 8. 185 
Amaya Yoshikazu (ment. 1949-1991). company 

executive director - WW Japan - 8, 186 
Amayaina Yahë —> Gyokuunsai Teiü 
Amayuki (during emperor Monmu's reign 

(697-707)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
8. 187-188 

Amazaki Riya - also: Amagasaki (Edo era 
(1603-1867)), legendary brave woman -
Jinmei jisho. Takamure - 7. 285-286: 
8, 189-191 

Ainbro-Adamocz. A. d' (ment. 1907), 
ambassador - WW far East. WW Far East 
1907 - 8. 192-193 

Ame Agetate -» Futsukabo 
Ame no Futotama no Mikoto - legendary 

retainer - Frédéric. Japon, Papinot -
8, 194-196 

Ame no Hiboko - also: Amanohiboko (during 
the reign of emperor Suinin (249-280)), 
legendary Korean prince - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
8, 105-106: 8, 197-202 

Ame no Koyane no Mikoto —> Kasuga (family) 
Ame no Koyane no Mikoto - also: Kasuga 

Daimyöjin; Hiroaka Daimoyöjin - deity -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Papinot. Weber - 8, 203-207 

Ame Mikolo Harukiwake —> Tenchi Tenno 
Ame no Minakanushi no Kami - Shintö god -

Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Papinot, Weber - 8, 208-212 

Ame no Nigihayabi no Mikoto - deity - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 8, 213 

Ame no Oshihi no Mikoto - god - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
8, 214-216 

Ame no Oshimomimi no Mikolo - deity -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 8, 217-219 

Ame no Tajikarao no Mikoto - also: Ame no 
Tajikarao no Kami - Shinto deity - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Weber -
8, 220-222 

Ame no Taneko no Mikoto - legendary 
statesman - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Papinot - 8, 223-226 

Ame no Tomi no Mikoto - legendary 
statesman - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon, Papinot - 8, 227-230 

Ame no Uzunie no Mikoto - Shinto goddess -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Papinot. Takamure - 8, 231-238 

Amekuni Oshiharaki Hironawa Sumera Mikolo 
—> Kimnei Tennö 

Ameiniya Ayao (* 1907), theoretical physicist 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8, 239-240 

Amemiya Haruo (ment. 1938), electrical 
engineer - WW Japan 1938 - 8, 241 

Amemiya Ikusaku (* 1889), marine biologist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Tunes. 
Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 - 8, 242-246 

Amemiya Kunsui - original name: Amemiya 
Kaoru; pen name: Kokufu (* 1900), musician 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 8, 247-248 

Amemiya Michio (* 1934), electric company 
executive director - WW Japan - 8, 249 

Amemiya Tokushige (* 1931), government 
administrator - WW Japan - 8, 250 

Amemiya Tözö (* 1911). chemist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 8. 251 

Amemiya Yoshitaka (ment. 1938). chemist, 
glass company official - WW Japan 1938 -
8, 252 

Ameinori Shühö (* 1929). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 8, 253 

Amemori Tsuneo (* 1904), politician, 
government administrator - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
8, 254-255 

Ameno Otodo —> Fujiwara no Moronaga 
Amenomiya Jirö (* 1889), sculptor, professor 

- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Roberts - 8, 256-258 

Ainenoiniya Keijirö <* 1846, 1 1911). 
merchant, businessman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, WW Far East 
1907 - 8, 259-263 

Amenomiya Masanaga - called: Chojirö, 
Chuzaemon, Gonzaemon ( t l708) , emperor's 
attendant - Jinmei jisho - 8. 264-265 

Amenomiya Masatane (*c. 1611. f 1671). city 
magistrate - Jinmei jisho - 8, 266-267 

Amenomiya Ryöshichirö (* 1874), internist, 
professor - WW hakushi - 8, 268-270 

Amenomiya Shintarö - also: Yukifumi (*c. 
1836. t 1866). samurai, revolutionary -
Jinmei jisho - 8, 271-272 

Amenomiya Tökichi (* 1874), pharmaceutical 
chemist - WW hakushi - 8, 273-274 

Amenomiya Wataru (*c. 1868, f 1918), 
merchant, businessman - Jinmei jisho -
8, 275-276 

Amenomiya Yözö (* 1903), journalist, cultural 
critic - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
8, 277 

Amenomori Gyunan - named: Munemasa. 
Gakvo: pen names: Gyunan, Shöin (*c. 1765, 
f 1816), Confucian, official doctor - Jinmei 
jisho - 8. 278-279 

Amenomori Hakusui - named: Tora. Koretora; 
called: Zenshirö (*c. 1792, 11881), painter -
Jinmei jisho - 8, 280-281 

Amenomori Höshü (* 1668, ν 1755). Confucian, 
historian - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot 
- 8". 282-289 

Amenomori Rissai - named: Masahiro. Shigi 
(*c. 1784. 1 1842), seal engraver - Jinmei 
jisho - 8. 290-291 

Amenomori Santetsu - named: Meikyo. 
Tetsu: pen name: Tcnsui ( ·: c. 1666, f 1722), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 8, 292-293 

Amenomori Seisai - original name: Imo: 
named: Ken, Kunjin; called: Kenzaburö; 
pen names: Seiö, Ron (:;:c. 1821, "r 1882), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 8, 294-296 

Amerika Hikozö —> Hamada Hikozö 
Ameumi Hisashi (* 1927), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 8. 298 
Ameya (16th century), potter - Frédéric, 

Japan-Handbuch, Thieme/Becker, Weber 
- 8. 299-302 

Ameya Seibee ( t 1870), revolutionary leader -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 8, 303 

Ameya Sökei —> Sökei 
Ameyama Yiiji (* 1929). company president -

WW Japan - 8, 304 
Aineyorozu Toyoshi no Mikoto —> Kôtoku 

Tonno 
Ami Yuyi (* 1898). literature scholar, professor 

- Studies on Japan - 8, 305 
Amidain no Söjö - family name: Fujiwara; 

called: Seiken (*c. 1241, τ 1293), archbishop 
- Jinmei jisho - 8, 306-307 

Amimori Tsuneo (* 1926), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 8, 308 

Amimya Kichibê (* 1785, ν 1869). public 
benefactor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 8, 329-330 

Amino Kiku <* 1900, + 1978), writer -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW. Schierbeck -
8, 309-316 

Amino Nobuhira - real name: Kasahara Nobu 
(*c. 1818. 1 1889), poet - Jinmei jisho -
8, 317-318 

Amino Yoshihiko (* 1928), historian, college 
professor - WW Japan - 8. 319 

Amino Zenemon (* 1894), banker, company 
president - WW Japan 1938 - 8. 320 

Amioka YQ (* 1928), member of the House 
of Representatives, government official -
WW Japan. WW Japanese government -
8, 321-322 
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Amishima Akira (ment. 1952-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 8, 323 

Amishima Tsuyoshi (* 1905), radio engineer, 
government administrator - Cenciai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 8, 324-326 

Amitani Shigeo (*1931), national personnel 
authority director - WW Japan - 8, 327 

Amitani Shunpei (* 1893). engineer, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 8. 328 

A m ö Ichiro (19th century), physician - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 8, 331 

Amos, Harold Curtice (* 1885), educator, school 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 8, 332-333 

Amou Ka7,uo (* 1926), company president -
WW Japan - 8, 334 

Amou Michihiko (:|: 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 8, 335 

Amou Tamotsu (* 1933). linoleum 
manufacturing company managing director 
- WW Japan - 8, 336 

Amuro Nantie (ment. 1996), pop singer -
Schilling - 165, 246-252 

An (17th century), samurai's daughter, writer -
Jinmei jisho, Takanmre - 8, 337-339 

An Chunggün - also: An Jükon (* 1879, 
11910), Korean nationalist, political assassin 
- Jinmei jisho - 8, 340-342 

An Ushoku (* 1932), critic - WW Japan -
8, 343 

Anabuki Natsuji (* 1909). company president -
WW Japan - 8, 344 

Anadono Takehime (Keikö era (71-...)), 
emperor Keikô's mother-in-law - Takamure -
8, 345-349 

Anafube Tomiyo (Engi era (901-923)), official 
doctor - Jinmei jisho - 8, 350-351 

Anagama Yüzö (* 1912). zoologist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8, 352-353 

Anahobe no Hashibito no Himemiko (f621), 
emperor Yömei's wife - Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 8, 354-356 

Anai Futoshi (* 1925), haiku poet - WW Japan 
- 8, 357 

Anami Kaikei —> Kaikei 
Anami Korechika (* 1887. ν 1945), military 

officer, minister of War - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 
- 8, 358-361 

Anamizu Kumao (* 1880), company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 8, 362 

Anamizu Saburö (* 1910), gas company 
chairman - WW Japan - 8, 364 

Anamizu Tatsuo (* 1941), gas company 
president - WW Japan - 8, 365 

Anamizu Yôshichi (* 1875, 1 1929), 
businessman - Jinmei jisho - 8, 366-367 

Anamizu Yoshinari (*1931). railway company 
executive director - WW Japan - 8, 368 

Anan - also: Tamon, Ananda - disciple of 
Shaka - Papinot, Weber - 8, 369-370 

Anan Junro (* 1937), company manager -
WW Japan - 8, 371 

Anan Tctsuro (* 1903), fairy talc writer -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 8, 372-373 

Anan Yuki (* 1920), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 8. 374 

Ananda —> Anan 
Ananku - karate master - Lind - 8, 375 
Anato Toyomasa (Shöryaku era (990-995)), 

official doctor - Jinmei jisho - 8, 376-377 
Anato Uchihilo (during emporor Ninmyo's 

reign (810-850)), law scholar - Jinmei jisho 
- 8, 378-379 

Anayama Baisetsu - original name: Nobuyoshi 
(f 1582), warrior - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
8. 380-383 

Anayama Gihei —> Anayama Shödö 

Anayama Minoru (* 1923). sewing machine 
company managing director - WW Japan -
8, 387 

Anayama Nobuyoshi —> Anayama Baisetsu 
Anayama Shödö - original name: Anayama 

Gihei (* 1890), painter - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan WW. Roberts - 8, 384-386 

Anazawa Kenji (* 1905), civil engineer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 8, 388 

Anazawa Kimio (* 1911), stage lighting 
technician - Gendai jinmei jiten -
8, 389-390 

Anazawa Morihide - called: Shudonosuke 
(17th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
8, 391-392 

Anazawa Tatsuo (*1916), philosopher, assistant 
professor - Studies on Japan - 8, 393 

Anazawa Unsai - legendary spear master -
Jinmei jisho - 8, 394-395 

Anazenjino - named: Chien (τ 1513), princess 
- Jinmei jisho - 10, 190-191 

Anazenjino - named: Fukkö (f 1542). princess 
- Jinmei jisho - 10, 192-193 

Anazenjino (γ 1579), princess - Jinmei jisho -
10, 194-195 

Anbashi Takao (* 1937), government 
administrator - WW Japan - 8. 396 

Anbe - daimyö family - Weber - 8, 397 
Anbe Hyögonosuke (2nd half of 16th century), 

samurai - Jinmei jisho - 8, 398-399 
Anbe Sada (* 1908), teacher, member of the 

House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan WW - 8, 400-402 

Anbo Hisashi (* 1901), medical scientist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 8. 403 

Anbö Höshi —> Minamoto no Shitagö 
Anchi - also: Anchi Yasutomo. original name: 

Kaigelsudö Anchi: studio name: Chöyödö 
(18th century), ukiyoe painter, printmaker -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Roberts. Weber - 8, 404-406; 123, 39 

Anchi Yasutomo —» Anchi 
Anchin (ment. 928), legendary priest - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Weber - 8. 407-409 

Anchó - also: Mihiro (*763, +814), 
Buddhist, high priest - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 8, 410-412 

Anda Tsutomu (* 1931), company president -
WW Japan - 9, 366 

Anderiman. Sureyya (f 1959), Turkish 
ambassador - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8, 413 

Anderson. Robert (ment. 1958), U.S. 
secretary of treasury - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 8, 414 

Andò (14th - 19th century), daimyö family -
Japan-Handbuch, Jupon. Papinot - 9, 1-3 

Ando (17th century), daimyö family - Japon, 
Weber - 9. 4-5 

Ando - also: Yasunobu; real name: Okazaki 
Genshichi; gö: Kaigetsudö Ando, Kanunshi 
(early 18th century), ukiyoe painter, painting 
school founder - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters, Japanese art, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts. Weber - 9, 6-9; 
123, 41-44; 123, 59-61 

Ando (mid 19th century), enameller - Weber -
9. 10 

Ando Akimichi (* 1894), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 9, 12 

Ando Akira (* 1887), physician, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 9, 13-15 

Ando Bokuö - original name: Sadatame 
<* 1627. 1 1702), scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 9, 16-18 

Ando Chözaemon —> Daichi 
Ando Chfljirö (* 1878, 1 1929), medical doctor 

- Jinmei jisho - 9, 19-20 

Ando Daisuke 1939). construction company 
executive director - WW Japan - 9, 21 

Andö Einen - named: Toshisada, Hakukan; 
called: Shirösaburö (*c. 1777, +1832), painter 
- Jinmei jisho - 9, 22-23 

Ando Eita (* 1922), company president -
WW Japan - 9, 24 

Ando Eizö (* 1876), businessman, commerce 
chamber vice-president - Japan Times. 
WW Japan 1938 - 9. 25-26 

Andò Fukutarö (* 1864, f 1928). businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 9, 27 

Andö Genzö - named: Eiju; first name: 
Shikazawa - tea ceremony master - Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 28-29 

Ando Gidaifu (*c. 1747, f 1793), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 9, 30-31 

Andò Gihoku - named: Gentatsu; pen names: 
Kajuen, Baisai (t 1895), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 32-33 

Ando Hachisaemon —> Andö Jishö 
Ando Harumi (* 1932), company director -

WW Japan - 9, 34 
Ando Haruyoshi (* 1924), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 9, 35 
Ando Hatsu (* 1912). member of the Lower 

House - Gendai jinmei jilen - 9, 36-37 
Andö Heihachirö (* 1904), school headmaster -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 9, 38-39 
Ando Hideharu (* 1921), economist, honorable 

professor - WW Japan - 9, 40 
Ando Hidezö (* 1884), internist, hospital 

director - WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 
- 9, 41-44 

Andò Hikonoshin - called: Shinjun (*c. 1838, 
| 1865), samurai, loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
9, 45-46 

Andò Hikotarö (* 1917), economist, professor -
Studies on Japan, WW Japan - 9, 47-48 

Ando Hirochika I —> Hirochika I 
Ando Hiroki (* 1947), food company president 

- WW Japan - 9, 49 
Andò Hiroshi (novelist. *1907) Takagi Taku 
Ando Hiroshi (* 1927). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 9. 50 
Ando Hiroshi (* 1931). tire company executive 

director - WW Japan - 9, 51 
Andò Hiroshige Hiroshige I 
Andò Hirotarö (* 1871, ν 1958), agriculturist, 

government official - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 9. 53-57 

Andò Hisao (* 1923). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 9, 58 

Andò Hyökichi (t 1864). revolutionary - Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 59-60 

Andò Hyötarö ( t 1755). pioneer - Jinmei jisho 
- 9, 61-62 

Ando Ichiro (* 1884), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 9. 63 

Andò Ichiro (* 1907), poet, literator, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 9, 64-66 

Andò lemon (* 1751, 11827), civil engineer, 
public benefactor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 9, 67-68 

Andò Iö - named: Koresane (16th century). 
local ruler - Jinmei jisho - 9, 69-70 

Ando Isamu (* 1923), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 9, 71 

Ando Iwao (* 1925), attorney, member of the 
House of Representatives - WW Japan -
9, 72 

Ando Iwao (* 1935), linoleum manufacturing 
company executive director - WW Japan -
9, 73 

Andò lzumi (* 1864, 1 1935), military officer -
Jinmei jisho - 9, 74-75 

Andò Jiemon - named: Shichin (17th century). 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 9. 76-77 

Ando Jinbei (* 1927), critic, editor -
WW Japan - 9, 78 
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Andò Jingozaemon (t 1656). warrior, castle 
governor - Jìnmei jisho - 9, 79-80 

Ando Jishö - also: Hachimonjiya Jisho; 
real name: Ando Hachisaemon (* 1668 
or 1666, t 1747), wriler, publisher -
Frédéric. Hisamatsu. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Jimnei 
jisho - 9, 81-82; 61, 62-63; 61, 65-66 

Ando Jubei (20th cenlury), enameller - Vollmer 
- 9, 11 

Ando .Tuntoku - named: Tadayoshi (+ 1781), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 9, 83-84 

Ando Kaiö - named: Sadasane; called: 
Mangorö ( t 1605), local ruler - Jinmei jisho 
- 9, 85-86 

Ando Kaku (* 1899), priest, member of the 
Lower House - Gendai jinmei jiten -
9. 87-88 

Andö Kakuichi (* 1885), gynaecologist, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi - 9. 89-93 

Ando Kamaji - also: Masakatsu (+ 1866), 
samurai, loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 9, 94-96 

Andò Käme {* 1630, 11668), waka poetess -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho, Takamure - 9, 97-99 

Ando Kanekichi (* 1866, + 1918). insurance 
company managing director - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
WW Japan 1938 - 9, 100-102 

Ando Katsumi (* 1892), internist, hospital 
director, university lecturer - WW hakushi 
- 9, 103-106 

Ando Katsumi (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 9, 107 

Andö Katsusaburö —> Kökan 
Ando Kazunori (* 1929). bank executive 

director - WW Japan - 9, 108 
Andò Kazuo 1883), oil chemist, professor 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW, WW hakushi,' WW Japan 1938 
- 9, 109-115 

Andò Ken (* 1935), company executive director 
-WW Japan- 9 , 1 1 6 

Ando Kenichirö (* 1926), company director -
WW Japan - 9, 117 

Andò Kensuke (* 1854, f 1924), government 
official, city mayor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1919, 
Jinmei jisho -9, 118-120 

Andò Kichijirö —> Kökan 
Andò Kinsaku —¥ Kasugai Baiò 
Ando Kiroku (* 1923), treasurer - WW Japan 

- 9, 121 
Ando Kisaburö (ment. 1991), company 

president - WW Japan -9. 122 
Ando Kiyoatsu (* 1924). engineering company 

president - WW Japan - 9, 123 
Ando Kiyoshi (* 1926), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 9, 124 
Andò Kizan - named: Akira. Sinken; called: 

Shosuke (* 1738, f 1781). Confucian - Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 125-126 

Andò Kö - also: Andö Koko <* 1878, 1 1963), 
violinist, music professor - Frédéric, Gendai 
jinmei jiten. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1931, 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan 1938 
- 9, 127-133; 9, 141 

Andò Kohei (* 1907), engineer, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9. 134-135 

Andò Köji {* 1893), medical scientist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 9. 136-138 

Ando Köji (* 1929), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 9 , 1 3 9 

Ando Kojirö (:|: 1898), mechanical engineer, 
college director - Japan WW - 9, 140 

Andò Koko —> Ando Kö 
Ando Konen —> Konen 

Andò Kösei 1900), arts historian, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
9, 142-144 

Ando Közö (* 1898), politician - WW Japan 
1938 - 9, 145 

Ando Kunie (begin of 20th century), painter -
Frédéric -9. 146 

Andò Kunimatsu (* 1883), labor leader -
Medieval writers - 9. 147-148 

Andò Kyojo - original name: Kotarô: also: 
Shinnosuke (*c. 1842, r e . 1864). loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 9. 149-150 

Ando Kyöshirö (* 1893), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 9, 151 

Andò Magane (* 1753, f 1827), Shinto scholar 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 152-154 

Andö Masako —> Kanematsu Masako 
Andò Masao ( calligrapher, * 1893 ) —> Andö 

Seiko 
Andò Masao (* 1873, f 1934), businessman -

Jinmei jisho - 9. 155-156 
Ando Masao (;' 1919), company director -

WW Japan - 9. 157 
Ando Masashi (* 1924). prcfcctural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 9, 158 
Ando Masatoshi 1929). securities company 

president - WW Japan - 9, 159 
Andò Masatsugu (* 1878. f 1952). classics 

scholar, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 - 9, 160-161 

Andò Masazumi (* 1876, 1 1955), political 
leader, member of the House of 
Representatives, minister of Education -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan Times. Japan year 
book 1931. WW Japan 1938 - 9, 162-166 

Ando Michihiro (* 1935). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 9, 167 

Ando Michio (* 1912), construction company 
consultant - WW Japan -9, 168 

Andò Mikie (* 1916), painter - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese artists - 9. 169-170 

Ando Mikio (* 1930). writer, professor -
WW Japan - 9, 171 

Ando Mitsuru (* 1930). company managing 
director - WW Japan -9. 172 

Andò Mokunoshin (f 1865), samurai, loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 9. 173-174 

Ando Momofuku (* 1910), food products 
company chairman - WW Japan - 9. 175 

Ando Moto (* 1934), poet, professor -
WW Japan - 9, 176 

Andò Motoyoshi (2nd half 16th century). 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 9. 177-178 

Ando Nagayoshi (* 1888). newspaper publisher 
- WW Japan 1938 - 9, 179 

Andò Nakatarö (* 1861, 11912), painter -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese painters. Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
9, 180-184 

Andò Naotsugu (* 1554, 1 1635). daimyö -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 185-186 

Andò Naoyuki (* 1858, + 1908), feudal clan 
lord, member of the House of Lords -
Jinmei jisho - 9. 187-188 

Andò Nararoku (* 1900), railway company 
president, businessman - Gendai jimnei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
9. 189-190 

Andò Naritaka (2nd half of 19th century), 
government official - Jinmei jisho -
9. 191-192 

Ando Nihei (*1887), dermatologist, urologist -
WW hakushi - 9, 194-195 

Andò Noboru (* 1904), chemist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9, 196-197 

Ando Nobuaki (* 1890), viscount, member 
of the House of Peers - Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 9, 198-199 

Andò Nobumasa (*1819, f 1871), statesman, 
member of the Council of Elders -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho - 9, 200-209 

Ando Nobumasa (:' 1932), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 9, 210 

Andò Nobunari (2nd half of 18th century), 
daimyö, member of the Council of Junior 
Elders - Jinmei jisho - 9. 211-212 

Andò Nobutada (*c. 1716, t 1770), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho - 9. 213-214 

Andò Nobutoki - called: Heishichi - sword 
decorator - Jinmei jisho - 9, 215-216 

Andò Nobutomo - called: Nobunari, Shigeoki, 
Shigeyuki, Nobutaka (18th century), castle 
lord, member of the Council of Elders -
Jinmei jisho - 9, 217-218 

Andò Nobuya (* 1897), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 9. 219 

Andò Nokari (* 1810, f 1867), poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
9. 220-221 

Andò Osamu (* 1911), journalist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9. 222-223 

Andò Rikichi (* 1884), military officer, military 
attaché - WW Japan 1938 - 9. 224 

Andò Ryö - called: Sadäki, Shintarö (17th 
cenlury), classics scholar - Jinmei jisho -
9, 225-227 

Andò Ryü - called: Matsuösai Ryü (late 17th 
century), flower arrangement master - Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 231-232 

Andò Ryuen - named: Sen; called: Denzö (*c. 
1805, f 1884), calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
9. 227-228 

Andò Ryfnchi (* 1916), diplomat - Asia WW 
1960. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
9, 229-230 

Ando Saburô (* 1883), military officer -
WW Japan 1938 - 9. 233 

Ando Saburô (* 1922), mayor - WW Japan -
9, 234 

Andò Sadamasa (* c. 1507, + 1590), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 9. 235-236 

Andò Sadatni (15th century), samurai, local 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 9, 237-238 

Andò Sadatamo - called: Denjurö (*c. 1585, 
1 1636). samurai - Jinmei jisho - 9, 239-240 

Andò Sadatoshi - artist name: Fulahashikan; 
called: .liuemon - tea ceremony master -
Jimnei jisho - 9, 241-242 

Andò Sadatsugu - called: .liuemon (τ 1600). 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 9. 243-244 

Andò Seian (* 1622, f 1701), Confucian -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jimnei jisho. Papinot - 9, 245-249 

Andò Seiichi (* 1922), economist, assistant 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 9, 250-251 

Andò Seikü - real name: Andö Masao (* 1893), 
calligrapher - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 9. 252-254 

Andò Sekiyü - called: Denzaemon (Koka era 
(1844-1848)), haiku poet - Jimnei jisho. 
Mitchell - 9, 255-256: 303. 369 

Andò Setsuan - also: Moriaki, Shiwa (* c. 
1784. 1 1835), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
9. 257-258 

Andò Shigehiro (*c. 1639, +1698), castle lord 
- Jinmei jisho - 9, 259-260 

Ando Shigemi (* 1929). ambassador -
WW Japan - 9, 261 

Andò Shigenaga (* 1600, 11657), daimyö, 
shrine and temple magistrate - Jinmei jisho 
- 9, 262 

Andò Shigenobu <* 1558, f 1622), daimyö, lord 
of Joshu Takasaki - Jinmei jisho - 9, 263 
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Ando Shigeo (* 1928). historian - Jinmei jisho 
- 9, 264-265 

Ando Shigeru (* 1914). broadcasting company 
chairman - WW Japan - 9, 266-267 

Ando Shigeru (* 1932). company president -
WW Japan - 9, 267 

Ando Shingo (* 1906). chemist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9. 268-270 

Ando Shinichi (* 1929), insurance company 
managing director - WW Japan - 9. 271 

Ando Shinkichi <* 1928), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 9, 272 

Andö Shö (* 1892. f 1945), sculptor - Roberts 
- 9, 273 

Ando Shoeki (*c. 1701. f c . 1750), physician, 
writer, scholar - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon 
- 9, 274-281 

Ando Shöshü (about 1300), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 282-283 

Ando Shötarö (* 1927). construction company 
managing director - WW Japan - 9, 284 

Ando Shözö (* 1928). bank president -
WW Japan - 9, 2S5 

Andö Shükei (late 17th century). Confucian -
Jinmei jislio - 9, 286 

Andö Shukumei - called: Yahee (* 1807, 
11842), painter - Jinmei jisho - 9, 287-288 

Ando Shunzö ( 1894), spinning company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 9, 289 

Andö Söken - named: Tamesane: pen name: 
Hökin (τ 1717). Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
9, 290-291 

Ando Sokumei (*c. 1827, τ 1909), samurai, 
member of the House of Lords - Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 292-293 

Ando Tadao (* 1920), company director -
WW Japan - 9, 294 

Ando Tadao (* 1935). government official -
WW Japan - 9, 296 

Ando Tadao (* 1935), police executive -
WW Japan - 9, 295 

Ando Tadao (* 1939). biologist, professor -
WW Japan - 9, 297 

Ando Tadao (* 1941), architect - Architecture, 
Japanese architects I. Japanese 
architects 2 - 9, 298-307 

Andö Tadayoshi (* 1854, + 1920). linguist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 9, 308 

Andö Takao (* 1904), educator, assistant 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 9, 309-310 

Ando Takatoshi (* 1925), auto works company 
president - WW Japan - 9, 311 

Andö Takatsura (* 1911), philosopher, professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 9. 312 

Ando Tameaki - also: Ando Tameakira (* 1659, 
t 1716), scholar, historian - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 9, 313-317 

Ando Tamotsu (* 1937). government official -
WW Japan - 9, 318 

Andö Taro <* 1846. 11924), government 
official, diplomat - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book ¡919. 
Jinmei jisho - 9, 319-323 

Ando Taro (* 1910). realty company chairman -
WW Japan - 9. 324 

Andö Tatsuhiko (* 1939), securities company 
president - WW Japan - 9. 325 

Andö Tei (* 1882), economist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 9, 326-327 

Andö Teibi (* 1853, f 1932), baron, general 
- Japan year book 1919. Jinmei jisho -
9, 328-330 

Andö Teikoku - called: Jiuemon; artist names: 
Yokuyokuan, Kyokukei (17th century), tea 
ceremony master - Jinmei jisho - 9. 331-332 

Andö Tekisai (* 1779. + 1894). scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 9, 333 

Andö Tern (* 1892, f 1945), sculptor -
Frédéric - 9. 334-335 

Ando Teruzö (* 1905, 11936), soldier - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 9. 335 

Ando Tetsuma - also: Seinoshin (v 1864). 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 9, 336-338 

Ando Tetsuo (* 1926), mayor - WW Japan -
9, 339 

Andö Töan - named: Morinao (*c. 1666, 
ν 1702), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
9, 340-341 

Andö Tochimenbö (* 1869, 11914), haiku poet 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 9, 342 

Andö Töji (* 1822, f 1888), loyalist - Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 343-344 

Ando Tokubei —¥ Hiroshige III 
Ando Tokunosuke (* 1879), building contractor, 

company president - WW Japan 1938 -
9, 345 

Ando Tomoya (* 1889), bank director -
WW Japan 1938 - 9, 346 

Ando Toshihiko (* 1927), securities company 
president - WW Japan - 9, 351 

Ando Toshio (* 1909), literature scholar, 
professor - Studies on Japan - 9, 350 

Ando Toshio (* 1910). chemist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 9. 347-349 

Andò Toya (* 1683, 1 1719), Confucian -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 9, 352-354 

Andö Toyoroku 1897). businessman, cement 
association chairman - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW contemporary Japan. WW Japan -
9, 355-359 

Ando Tsuguo (* 1919). poet, critic -
WW Japan - 9, 360 

Andö Tsuncjirô Ç: 1900). literature scholar, 
professor - Studies on Japan - 9. 361 

Ando Tsuneo (* 1922), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 9, 362 

Ando Tsuneya (* 1945), physicist, professor -
WW Japan - 9. 363 

Andö Tsuruo (* 1908). drama critic -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9, 364-365 

Andö Wafü <* 1866, + 1937). haiku poet, 
newspaperman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 9, 367 

Ando Yasutarö (* 1868), government official -
Japan year book 1919 - 9, 368 

Andò Yoshimitsu (* 1908), diplomat -
Asia WW 1960, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 9, 369-371 

Ando Yoshinori (* 1928), design institute 
president - WW Japan - 9, 372 

Ando Yoshio (* 1917), honorable professor -
WW Japan - 9. 373 

Andö Yoshirö (* 1897), diplomat - Asia 
WW 1960. Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 
- 9. 374-377 

Andò Yoshishige (* 1888). painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 9. 378-379 

Andö Zaemon Shöshö (14th century), shogun's 
minister - Weber - 9, 380 

Andrea, Dittis —> Litäo 
Ane - family name: Koma (* 794, f 868), 

temple head priest - Jinmei jisho -
9. 381-382 

Anegaköji —> Anenoköji 
Anegawa Kikuhachi —> Arashi Koroku II 
Anegawa Minato II —> Anekawa Shinshirö III 
Anegawa Shinnosuke —> Anekawa Shinshirö II 
Anegawa Tsunayoshi —> Anekawa Shinshirö III 
Anekawa Shinshirö I - also: Toshima 

Fujinosuke. Toyoshima Fujisaburö (* 1685, 
i" 1749), kabuki actor - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Leiter - 9, 384-390 

Anekawa Shinshirö II - also: Anegawa 
Shinnosuke (18th century), kabuki actor -
Leiter - 9, 390 

Anekawa Shinshirö III - also: Anegawa 
Tsunayoshi, Anegawa Minato II {;' 1748, 
11845). kabuki íctor - Leiter - 9. 390 

Anekawa Shinshirö IV - also: Asao Onikichi, 
Asao Nakazö 11, Asao Kuzaemon 111 (* 1809, 
1 1853). kabuki actor - Leiter - 9, 390 

Anekawa Yukimichi (*c. 1832, + 1899), 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 9, 391-392 

Aneko Jöö (during the reign of Yozei emperor 
(877-884)). court lady - Takamure -
9. 393-394 

Anenoköji - also: Anegaköji (12th - 13th 
century), kuge family - Japon, Papinot, 
Weber - 9. 395-397 

Anenoköji (15th - 17th century), family of 
local rulers - Papinot - 9, 398 

Anenokoji Ietsuna - family name: Fujiwara 
(v 1390). member of the Council of Eight -
Jinmei jisho - 9, 399-400 

Anenoköji Kintomo - also: Anegaköji Kintomo 
(* 1839. t 1863). loyalist - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon. Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 401-404 

Anenoköji Koretsuna (* 1540, + 1587), local 
ruler - Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 9, 405-406 

Anenoköji Masaie (2nd half of 14th century), 
local ruler, member of the Council of Eight -
Jinmei jisho - 9, 407-408 

Anenoköji Ryôko (*c. 1853, i 1925), 
emperor's chamberlain - Jinmei jisho -
9, 409-411 

Anenokoji Tadatsuna (f 1411), local ruler — 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 9, 412-413 

Anenoköji Takamoto (f 1358), local ruler, 
member of the Council of Eight - Jinmei 
jisho - 9. 414-415 

Anenokoji no Tsubone (19th century), female 
chamberlain - Jinmei jisho - 9, 419-421 

Anenoköji Tsuguyori (f 1572). local ruler -
Jinmei jislio - 9, 416-417 

Anesaki Masaharu (* 1873. f 1949), religious 
science professor, philosopher, writer -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Japan Times. Japan year 
book 1919. Japan year book 1931. Japon. 
WW Japan 1938 - 9. 422-433 

Anethan, Albert, d' (* 1849), diplomat -
WW Far Fast, WW Far East 1907 -
9. 434-435 

Anethan, Albert d' - maiden name: Haggard 
(* 1886). diplomat's wife - WW Far Fast. 
WW Far East 1907 - 9. 436-437 

Angan - called: Angan Bosatsu (9th century), 
temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 10, 1-2 

Angan Bosatsu —> Angan 
Angelis, Girolamo de —> Angelis, Hieronymus 

de 
Angelis, Hieronymus de - also: Girolamo 

de Angelis, Jerome de Angelis (* 1568, 
f 1623), Jesuit, missionary, martyr - Cardini, 
Goedertier, Martiri - 10, 3-10 

Angelis, Jerome de Angelis, Hieronymus de 
Angelos, Juan de los —» Rueda, Juan de 
Angoin Jöshun (+ 1334), palace butler - Jinmei 

jisho - 10, 11-12 
Angoin Shöshichi (19th century), farmer, sect 

founder - Jinmei jisho - 10. 13-14 
Angyusai Enshi (Tenmei and Kansei era (1781-

1801 )), painter - Jinmei jisho - 10, 15-16 
Anichibö Ryflshun (f 1333). loyalist - Jinmei 

jisho - 10. 17-18 
Aniö - Japanese name: Okakutome (v 1645). 

Annamese lady naturalized in Japan, trader's 
wife - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
10, 19 

Anjirô - real name: Yajirö (* 1512 or 1513, 
11551). first Japanese Christian, missionary -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei jisho -
10/20-21: 398, 443-445 

Anjö Shinpei (:' 1908), engineer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10. 22 
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Anju Hime <12th century), legendary lady -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Takamure 
- 10, 23-25 

Anka Monin - also: Kuniko Naishinnö (*c. 
1208, "11283), empress - Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 10, 28-30 

Änkai (* 1017). priest, scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 10, 26-27 

Ankan Tennô - original name: Magari no 
Oine Hirokuni Oshi Take Kanahi (* 466, 
f535) . 27th emperor - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
10. 32-36 

Ankei - original name: Okazaki Genshichi; 
artist name: Kaigetsudo Ando, Kaigetsudo 
Ankei, Kaigetsudo Yasunori (early 18th 
century), ukiyoe painter - Frédéric, 
Goederrier, Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts, Weber - 10. 37-40; 123, 59-61 

Anki Monin - original name: Fujiwara 
Ariko {* 1197, 1 1286). court lady - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. 
Takamure - 10. 41-44 

Ankisei - merchant of drugs - Weber - 10. 45 
Ankö Tennö - original name: Anaho no 

Mikoto (*401, f 456), 20th emperor -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot. Weber - 10. 46-53 

Ankokuji Ekei (v 1600). Buddhist, temple 
chief priest - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Papinot - 10, 54-60 

Anma - masseur - Weber - 10. 61 
Anuía Hiroshige (Tenbun and Eiroku eras 

(1532-1570)), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
10, 62-63 

Amila Ryogen (14th century), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 10. 64-65 

Anna Jun (* 1947), actress - WW Japan -
10, 66 

Annei Tonno - original name: Shikitsuhiko 
Tamademi (*567 B.C., +511 B.C.). 3rd 
emperor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
10, "67-70 

Annen - also: Godaiin Sentoku. Godaiin Ajari 
<* 834, 1905), Buddhist, priest - Buddhist 
dictionary. Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jisho - 10, 71-75 

Annen Seiichi (* 1887). bank director -
WW Japan 1938 - 10. 76 

Anno Kimiko (* 1910). chemist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 10. 77-78 

Anno Kyojirö (* 1890), judge, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 10, 79 

Anno Mitsumasa (* 1926). bookbinder -
WW Japan - 10. 80 

Ano Anzan —> Anzan 
Ano Suelada (* 1886), viscount, banker -

WW Japan 1938 - 10. 81 
Ano Tatetora (* 1876), businessman, company 

auditor - Japan WW - 10. 82 
Anpo Fumio (* 1927), company director -

WW Japan - 10. 83 
Anpü - pen name: Getsuan; called: Kagawa 

Tanhei - haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
10. 84-85 

Anpukuden no Nyögo - called: Hikashi 
Onkata; religious name: Ryogaku (mid 14th 
century), court lady - Takamure - 10, 86-87 

Anraku - called: Dosai ( t 1206 or 1207), 
Buddhist, priest - Buddhist dictionary, 
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 10, 88-91 

Anraku (19th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric, Weber - 10, 92-93 

Anraku Akira (ment. 1950-1991), company 
vice-president - WW Japan - 10, 94 

Anraku Kanemichi (*1850, 1 1932), chief 
police commissioner, member of the House 
of Peers - Japan year book 1919, Japan 
year book 1931, Jinmei jisho - 10, 95-98 

Anraku Minoru (* 1931), bank director -
WW Japan - 10, 99 

Anraku Sadanobu (* 1919), royal servant -
WW Japan - 10, 100 

Anraku YOjirö (* 1868, τ 1926), bank president, 
member of the House of Lords - Jinmei 
jisho - 10. 101-102 

Anrakuan Sakuden - religious name: Heidayfl 
Hirabayashi (* 1554. f 1642), Buddhist, 
priest, tea ceremony master, writer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Miner -
10. 103-106 

Anrakusai Mitsukuni (19th century), netsuke 
carver - Weber - 10, 107 

Anri <* 1961), singer - WW Japan - 10, 108 
Ansai Mitsuo (* 1899), government official -

Japan WW - 10, 109 
Ansen - real name: Kanö Harunobu (* 1659, 

τ 1717), Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts - 10, 110; 130, 288 

Ansen - real name: Kanö Jishin (*c. 1781. 
τ 1803), Kanö painter - Roberts - 10, 111 

Ansen - real name: Kanö Takanobu: artist 
name: Kaishunsai (* 1809. f 1892), Kanö 
painter - Jinmei jisho. Roberts - 10, 112; 
130, 287 

Anshitsu Einin - family name: Minamoto; also: 
Amuro ( t 1529), temple chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 10, 113-114 

Anshö Yasuaki —> Kyüzö II 
Anshöin - called: Oyu no Kata (f 1789), 

shogun" s concubine - Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 10, 115-117 

Anshu (2nd half of 10th century), high priest -
Jinmei jisho - 10, 118-119 

Anshun (2nd half of 19th century), illustrator -
Mitchell- 10 .120 

Ansò Shuzö ( t 1605). Zen priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 10, 121 

Anso Söryo (*c. 1750, f 1848), Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 10. 122-123 

Anson - called: Anson Nyorai (f 1086). priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 10, 124-125 

Anson Nyorai —> Anson 
Antai Nakajima (mid 19th century), painter -

Weber - ' l0. 126 
Antaki E. (begin 20th century), businessman -

WW Japan 1938 - 10, 127 
Antoku Tennö - original name: Kotohito 

<* 1178, 1 1185), 81st emperor - Frédéric. 
Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot. Weber - 10, 129-137 

A n u Hiroshima (Tenpyo and Hold era (729-
780)), poet - Jinmei jisho - 10. 138-139 

Anyö Saigetsuni —> Tamako Naishinnö 
Anzai Aiko (y 1917). soprano - Gendai jinmei 

jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
10, 142-143 

Anzai Alsuko (* 1927), writer - Schierbeck. 
WW Japan - 10, 144-148 

Anzai Fuyue - real name: Anzai Masaru 
(* 1898. 1 1965), poet - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 10, 149-152 

Anzai Hiroshi (* 1901). businessman -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 10, 153-155 

Anzai Hiroshi (* 1910), bacteriologist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 10. 156-157 

Anzai Hitoshi (* 1919). poet - WW Japan -
10. 158 

Anzai Ichiro (* 1931), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 10.Ί.59 

Anzai Ichitaro —> Houn 
Anzai Ikki - pen names: Ikki. Seikansai; called: 

Seiichirö (Kôka era (1844-1848)). haiku poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 10, 160-161 

Anzai Juan (+ 1623), physician, early Japanese 
Christian - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 10, 162 

Anzai Kageharu (2nd half of 12lh century), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho - 10, 163-164 

Anzai Keimei 1905), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, WW Japan, WW Japanese 
artists - 10, 165-167 

Anzai Kösaku (* 1887), educator, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 10. 168 

Anzai Kunio (* 1933). gas company president -
WW Japan - 10, 169 

Anzai Masao (* 1904), electrical company 
president - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW contemporary Japan - 10. 170-174 

Anzai Masaru —> Anzai Fuyue 
Anzai Masayoshi - original name: Daihachi: 

later: Hachizaemon (*c. 1613, f 1655), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 10, 175-176 

Anzai Minoru (*1911), national rifle association 
chairman - WW Japan - 10. 177 

Anzai Nobutoshi —> Masagoen Hamamura 
Anzai Oto —> Unen 
Anzai Saiseki —> Saiseki 
Anzai Takayuki (* 1933), electrical company 

executive director - WW Japan - 10, 178 
Anzai Unen —> Unen 

Anzai Yö 1929), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 10, 181 

Anzan - family name: Ano; pen name: 
Kakumöö (*c. 1673, γ 1738), haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 10, 182-183 

Anzan Kyödö - family name: Fujimoto 
(+ 1677). high priest - Jinmei jisho -
10, 184-185 

Anzenji - named: Kanshin Bikuni (*c. 
1433. 11490), princess - Jinmei jisho -
10, 186-187 

Anzenjino - named: Özen ( t 1497). princess -
Jinmei jisho - 10, 188-189 

Anzo Homare (* 1924), company chairman -
WW Japan - 10 ,196 

Anzö Yasuke (* 1889), electrical engineer, 
electrical company director - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. WW Japan 1938 - 10, 197-199 

Anzo Zennosuke (* 1894), civil engineer, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - l o . 200 

Anzu Motohiko (* 1912), Shintoism 
scholar, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 201 

Anzue Masayoshi (* 1945), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 10, 202 

A o Masao (* 1927), companv executive director 
- WW Japan - 10, 203 

A o Takao (* 1900), scholar, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10. 204-205 

Aochi Reikan - called: Todaifu (18lh 
century), samurai, scholar - Jinmei jisho -
10, 206-207 

Aochi Rinsö - also: Aoji Rinsö (* 1784. 
f 1833). scholar - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho -
10, 208-214 

Aochi Seiken - called: Josu, Kenzan; named: 
Kurando - samurai, scholar - Jinmei jisho -
10, 215-216 

Aödö Denzen - original name: Nagata 
Zenkichi (* 1748, f 1822), color-print artist 
- Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japanese 
painters. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
10, 217-224; 226, 44-45 

Aoe Sadatsugu - called: Uemonnosuke (during 
emperor Gotoba's reign (1184-1198)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 10. 225-226 

Aoe Shunjirö (* 1904), scenario writer -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 227-228 

Aogai Chöbei —> Chôbei 
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Aogai Gonshiro (18th century), artist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10, 231 

Aogai Tarozaemon —> Kanshichi 
Aogaki Zenichirö (* 1887). labor leader -

Medieval writers - 10, 232-234 
Aoi Chushiro (* 1942). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 10, 235 
Aoi Chuzaburo (* 1936). company managing 

director - WW Japan - 10, 236 
Aoi Kanzaburö —> Muramatsu Βιιηζδ 
Aoi Kaztio (* 1920). sociologist, professor -

WW Japan - 10. 237 
Aoi Sokyu - » Sokyu 
Aoi Tadao (* 1933), company president -

WW Japan - 10. 238 
Aoike Hitoshi (* 1932), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 10, 239 
Aoike Tamotsu (* 1936), company president -

WW Japan - 10, 240 
Aoinomae (2nd half of 12th century), court 

lady - Jinmei jisho, Takanmre - 10, 241-243 
Aoji Rinsö —> Aochi Rinsö 
Aojika Akashi (* 1920), bank chairman -

WW Japan - 10, 245 
Aöka Yazaemon - named: Toshiyuki (2nd half 

of 17th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
10, 246-247 

Aokage Yasuo (* 1933). bank managing director 
- WW Japan - 10. 248 

Aoki - samurai family - Papinot - 10, 253 
Aoki (17th century), daimyö family - Papinot, 

Weber - 10. 249-250 
Aoki (17th - 18th century), family of sword 

ornament artists - Japan-Handbuch, Weber 
- 10, 251-252 

Aoki Akio (* 1931), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan- 10 ,254 

Aoki Akira (* 1931). bank vice-president -
WW Japan - 10. 255 

Aoki Amehiko (* 1932), columnist, critic -
WW Japan - 10. 256 

Aoki Arata (* 1881 ), diplomat - Japan Times, 
Japan year book 193!, WW Japan 1938 -
10, 257-259 

Aoki Asa (* 1897). needleworks instructor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 260-261 

Aoki Atsubumi —> Aoki Konyö 
Aoki Bunichiro (* 1883). zoologist, professor 

- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 
- 10, 263-266 

Aoki Bunjirö (* 1875), fire insurance company 
president - Japan Times. WW Japan 1938 -
10, 267-268 

Aoki Bunzo (* 1854, 1 1919). educator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
10. 269-271 

Aoki Daijo (* 1891). painter - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Roberts, WW Japanese artists - 10, 272-275 

Aoki Daiyu (* 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 10, 276 

Aoki Daizaburo (* 1859. f 1924). businessman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 10. 277-278 

Aoki Eisaku (* 1885), bank managing director -
WW Japan ¡938 - 10. 279 

Aoki Eishö - poet, priest, local governor -
Jinmei jisho - 10. 280-281 

Aoki Gencmon - artist name: Tökö (Kaei and 
Ansei era (1848-1860)), potter - Jinmei jisho 
- 10, 282-283 

Aoki Gengai - named: In; called: Zennojo, 
Nankun (19th century), Confucian - Jinmei 
jisho - 10, 284-285 

Aoki Gensa —> Mokubei 
Aoki Getto (* 1879. f 1949), haiku poet -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 10, 286 

Aoki Gohei (* 1871). muslin manufacturing 
company managing director - Japan 
year book 1919, Japan year book 1931, 
WW Japan 1938 - 10, 287-289 

Aoki Hanji ('' 1915), sports organisation official 
-WW Japan- 10 ,290 

Aoki Harumi (* 1933), poet - WW Japan -
10, 291 

Aoki Hero (* 1876), dermatologist, professor -
WW hakushi - 10, 292-294 " 

Aoki Hideo (* 1920), college president -
WW Japan - 10, 295 

Aoki Hideo (* 1927), airways company 
executive director - WW Japan - 10. 296 

Aoki Hidero (* 1930), motor company director 
- WW Japan - 10, 297 

Aoki Hikosaburö - named: Harukata (2nd half 
of 19th century), loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
10, 299-300 

Aoki Hiroetsu (* 1931). businessman -
WW Japan - 10. 301 

Aoki Hiroshi (* 1928). company president -
WW Japan - 10. 302 

Aoki Hiroshi (* 1933), sculptor - Frédéric -
10, 303 

Aoki Hiroshi (* 1949), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 10, 304 

Aoki Hiroyuki (* 1945), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 10, 306 

Aoki Hiroyuki (2nd half of 20th century), 
karate master - Lind - 10. 305 

Aoki Hisa (* 1900), journalist - Japan WW -
10, 307 

Aoki Hisao {;' 1927), leasing company president 
- WW Japan - 10, 308 " 

Aoki Hisao (* 1932), bakélite company 
managing director - WW Japan - 10, 309 

Aoki Hisashi (* 1922). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 10 ,310 

Aoki Hisashi (* 1925). mayor - WW Japan -
10. 311 

Aoki Hokukai - called: Mataichi, Shintsu, 
Kaiun. Bokuten (* 1782, 1 1865), scholar -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 10, 312-314 

Aoki Hoshfl —> Goshichi 
Aoki Tchibë (*1768, ν 1835), farmer, engineer -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 10, 315 
Aoki Isamu (* 1919), construction company 

adviser - WW Japan - 10, 316 
Aoki Isao (* 1934), company managing director 

- WW Japan - 10, 317 
Aoki Isao (* 1942), professional golfer -

WW Japan - 10, 318 
Aoki Iwao (* 1900), philosophy professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 10, 319-321 

Aoki Jiemon - named: Okikatsu; also: Teien; 
pen name: Goryusanjin (11812), scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 10. 322-323 

Aoki liichirö (* 1925). insurance company 
managing director - WW Japan - 10, 324 

Aoki Jisaburö —> Yanagawa Itchösai 
Aoki Jiun (* 1929), Buddhist, monk -

WW Japan - 10. 325 
Aoki Jôemon - called: Tetsujin: named: Kaneie 

(17th century), swordsman - Jinmei jisho -
10, 326-327 

Aoki Joen (* 1804, f 1882). scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10, 328 

Aoki Josui (18th century), tea ceremony master 
- Jinmei jisho - 10, 329-330 

Aoki lôun - metal worker - Jinmei jisho -
10, 331-332 

Aoki lunichi (* 1935), zoologist, professor -
WW Japan - 10, 333 

Aoki Jurö (* 1915), cellist - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 10, 334-335 

Aoki Kamataro (* 1874), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 10, 336 

Aoki Kaneie - named: Jubei; called: Tetsujin 
(Tensho era C1573-1592)), metal worker -
Jinmei jisho - 10, 337-338 

Aoki Kaoru (* 1877), bacteriologist, professor 
- WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
10, 339-344 

Aoki Karai (17th century), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 10, 345-346 

Aoki Kasaburö 1881), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 10. 347 

Aoki Kazunori (f 1600), warrior, daimyö -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 10, 348-350 

Aoki Kazuo (* 1889), politician, member of the 
House of Councillors, minister - Asia WW 
1960, Frédéric. Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 
- 10, 351-355 

Aoki Kazuo (* 1917), radio announcer -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 356-357 

Aoki Kazuo (* 1925), information technologist, 
professor - WW Japan - 10, 35S 

Aoki Kazuo (* 1926), ancient history specialist, 
professor - WW Japan - 10, 359 

Aoki Kazushige - religious name: Sosa (* c. 
1550. f 1628), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
10, 360-361 

Aoki Keiichirö (* 1905), labor leader -
Medieval writers - 10. 362-363 

Aoki Kenji (* 1926). fishery company vice-
president - WW Japan - 10, 364 

Aoki Kensaku (* 1883), novelist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10, 365 

Aoki Kensei (* 1582, τ 1656), Shinto priest -
Jinmei jisho - 10. 366-367 

Aoki Kenzö (* 1916), company president -
WW Japan- 10 ,368 

Aoki Kikuo (* 1867). motor company managing 
director - Japan Times, Japan year book 
1919, Japan year book 1931. WW Japan 
1938 - 10. 369-372 

Aoki Kinichi (* 1898). businessman - Asia 
WW 1960, Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10. 373-376 

Aoki Kinsaku (* 1894), civil engineer -
WW Japan 1938 - 10, 377 " 

Aoki Kinson - named: Sen; called: Shikö (*c. 
1812, f 1874), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
10, 378-379 

Aoki Kiyoharu —> Nakamura Jakuemon IV 
Aoki Kiyoshi (* 1907), scientist, professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 382-383 

Aoki Kiyoshi (* 1913), company chairman -
WW Japan - 10, 384 

Aoki Köbin (1st half 19th century), poet, court 
official - Jinmei jisho - 10. 385-386 

Aoki Kogoro (* 1893), surgeon, hospital director 
- WW hakushi - 10, 387-392 

Aoki Köichi (* 1919), safety commission 
chairman - WW Japan - 10, 393 

Aoki Koichi (* 1922), company president -
WW Japan - 10, 394 

Aoki Konyö - original name: Atsubumi: called: 
Bunzö (* 1698, f 1769), Confucian, scholar -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 10, 395-404 

Aoki Konzan - original names: Shuji, 
Hikosaku; named: Shoyo; called: Biseki, 
Öshu, Matsutsubo, Jon (*c. 1800, τ 1871), 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 10. 405-406 

Aoki Kunio (* 1924). professor, museum 
director - WW Japan - 10, 407 

Aoki Kusuo (* 1893), civil engineer, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 10, 408-409 

Aoki M. (ment. 1972), swimmer - Frédéric -
10, 410 

Aoki Masaharu (* 1921), painter - Vollmer -
10, 411 
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Aoki Masaharu (* 1922), professor -
WW Japan - 10, 412 

Aoki Masahisa 1923), member of House of 
Representatives, vice-minister - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 10, 413-414 

Aoki Masami - called: Shözaemon ("i" 1874), 
strategy instructor, town commissioner -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 10, 415 

Aoki Masaru (* 1887), literature scholar, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Studies on 
Japan. WW Japan 1938 - 10, 416-419 

Aoki Masashi (* 1898), politician, member of 
House of Representatives, vice-minister -
Asia WW I960, Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10, 420-423 

Aoki Masuji (* 1904), businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 10. 424 

Aoki Mikio (* 1934), government administrator, 
prefectural assemblyman - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese government - 10, 425-426 

Aoki Minoru (* 1901), government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 10, 427 

Aoki Mitsunobu - named: Fuchi; called: 
Shinshirö; also: Shisan (* 1760, f 1816). 
historian, poet - Jinmei jislio - 10, 428-429 

Aoki Mokubei —> Mokubei 
Aoki Motogorö (* 1855, + 1932), civil engineer, 

government administrator - Jinmei jisho. 
WW hakushi - 10, 437-441 

Aoki Motoji (* 1913). law company founder -
WW Japan - 10. 442 

Aoki Nagaaki - Shintö priest, poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 11. 3-4 

Aoki Nagaliiro (f 1716), Shinto priest, scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 11, 1-2 

Aoki Noboru (* 1927), company president -
WW Japan -11,5 

Aoki Nobumitsu (* 1867), viscount, member 
of the House of Peers, company director -
Japan limes. Japan sear book 1931. Pan-
Pacific WW. WW Japan 1938 - 11, 6-9 

Aoki Nobuo (* 1928). telecom engineering 
company vice-president - WW Japan -
11. 10 

Aoki Nobuo {* 1930), assemblyman -
WW Japan - 11. 11 

Aoki Nobuzumi - also: Norizumi (* 1859. 
11924), military officer, military adviser -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan 
year book 1919. Jinmei jisho - 11, 12-15 

Aoki Okikalsu - called: Jiemon (* 1762, 
f 1812), historian, scholar - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
11. 16-18 

Aoki Raisaburö (* 1921), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 19 

Aoki Reibo (* 1890), bamboo flute player -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 20-21 

Aoki Reijirö (* 1926), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 11, 22 

Aoki Renjiro (* 1887), geologist, professor -
Weber - 11. 23 

Aoki Rintarö (* 1902), economist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 25-26 

Aoki Rosui - called: Jiemon (* 1658, f 1733), 
novelist - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 11, 27-28 

Aoki Ryökan (* 1875). physician, politician -
WW Japan 1938 - 11, 29 

Aoki Ryühö - named: Osamu (*c. 1827, 
11907). samurai, calligrapher - Jinmei jisho 
- 1 1 , 3 0 - 3 1 

Aoki Saburö <* 1915), company chairman -
WW Japan - 1 1 , 3 2 

Aoki Saijirö 1880), businessman, member 
of the House of Peers - WW Japan 1938 -
11, 34 

Aoki Sajihiko (* 1895), lawyer, government 
officiai - WW Japan 1938 - 11. 35 

Aoki Sakuo -Ç 1898). businessman, politician -
WW Japan 1938 - 11, 36 

Aoki Sakvö I - called: Futsuroku (17th 
century), tea ceremony master - Jinmei jisho 
- 11, 37-38 

Aoki Sakyö II - called: Josaian (17th century), 
tea ceremony master - Jinmei jisho -
11. 39-40 

Aoki Satarö (* 1898), mechanical engineer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 11, 41 

Aoki Seiichi 1883), politician - Japan 
Times. WW Japan 1938 - 11, 42-43 

Aoki Seishirö (* 1894), psychologist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 11, 44-46 

Aoki Seitaro (* 1906), car company chairman -
WW Japan - 11. 47 

Aoki Seizaemon (* 1899), politician, member 
of the Lower House - Gendai jinmei jiten -
11. 48-49 

Aoki Senji (* 1893), businessman - WW Japan 
1938 - 11, 50 

Aoki Setsuichi (* 1894), public institution 
official - Japan year book 1931. Pan-
Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 - 11, 51-53 

Aoki Shigekazu (* 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 11, 54 

Aoki Shigeo (* 1904). chemical company 
president - Japan WW - 11, 55 

Aoki Shigeo (* 1934). electronics company 
managing director - WW Japan - 11, 56 

Aoki Shigeru (* 1882, f 1911), painter -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japanese painters. Japon, 
Roberts - 11, 57-65 

Aoki Shigeru (* 1897), writer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - I I , 66-67 

Aoki Shigeru (* 1922), newspaper president -
WW Japan - Π , 68 

Aoki Shigeru (* 1922), professor, member of 
the House of Councillors - WW Japan -
11, 69 

Aoki Shigeyoshi (* 1937), company president -
WW Japan - 11, 105 

Aoki Shinbei - religious name: Hosai (2nd 
half of 16th century), warrior, priest - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
11, 70-73 

Aoki Shinichi (* 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 1 1 , 7 4 

Aoki Shinji (* 1926). member of the House of 
Councillors - WW Japan. WW Japanese 
government - 1 1 , 75-76 

Aoki Shinshuku (Genroku era (1688-1704)). 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 1 1 , 77-78 

Aoki Shinzaburö (* 1833, 1 1864), loyalist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho- 11,79-81 

Aoki Shötarö (* 1854, f 1933), businessman, 
member of Lower House - Jinmei jisho -
11. 82-83 

Aoki Shözö (* 1951), composer, professor -
Japanese composers - 1 1 , 84-85 

Aoki Shuhei (* 1820. f 1883). trader - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 11. 86 

Aoki Shühitsu (* 1803. f 1863), physician -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 11, 87-88 

Aoki Shukuya —> Shukuya 
Aoki Shunmei —> Shukuya 
Aoki Shunsaku (* 1924), company vice-

president - WW Japan - 11. 10 
Aoki Shunshö - named: Teigo; called: Inunken, 

Soshindo, Korekoö c. 1652. 11715). haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 11. 93-94 

Aoki Shüzö <* 1844, ν 1914). viscount, 
diplomat - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho, WW Far East - 11. 95-101 

Aoki Shüzö (* 1875), city mayor, member of 
the House of Peers, vice-minister of Railways 
- Japan year book 1931. Pan-Pacific WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 11, 102-104 

Aoki Sôbei - called: Kinkazan - potter -
Jinmei jisho - 11, 106-107 

Aoki Söhö I - religious name: Boncho; also: 
Shiunan Suiho Ittoshi (*c. 1699, +1765), 
tea ceremony master - Jinmei jisho -
11, 108-109 

Aoki Söhö II - real name: Söjo; called: 
Shinryuken, Onkosai (*c. 1729, +1793), 
tea ceremony master - Jinmei jisho -
11, 110-111 

Aoki Söhö III (mid 18th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 11, 112 

Aoki Sokei (17th century), Buddhist, monk, 
painter - Frédéric - 11, 114 

Aoki Sotokichi (* 1877), sculptor - Roberts -
11, 115 

Aoki Suizan (* 1842, f 1896), painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 11, 116 

Aoki Susumu (* 1931), corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 11, 117 

Aoki Tadashi (* 1898), farmer, member of the 
House of Representatives - Japan WW -
11, 118 

Aoki Tahei —> Gozan 
Aoki Takako (* 1920), literature scholar, 

professor - Studies on Japan, WW Japan 
- 11, 121-122 

Aoki Takashi (* 1883, ν 1932), businessman -
Jinmei jisho - 11. 123-124 

Aoki Takashi (* 1925). company president -
WW Japan - 11, 125 

Aoki Takashi (* 1930), pharmaceutical company 
managing director - WW Japan - 11, 126 

Aoki Takashi (* 1931). finance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 11, 127 

Aoki Takayoshi (* 1897), economist, professor, 
member of House of Representatives, minister 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 11, 128-130 

Aoki Takeshi (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 11, 131 

Aoki Taku (* 1932), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 11. 132 

Aoki Tamagoro (* 1889), businessman - Japan 
Times - 11. 133 

Aoki Tainezö (2nd half of 19th century), potter 
- Jinmei jisho - 11. 134-135 

Aoki Tamotsu (•' 1882), civil engineer, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi, WW Japan 
1938 - 11, 136-141 

Aoki Tamotsu (* 1938), professor - WW Japan 
- 11, 142 

Aoki Tasisuke (* 1883). member of the Lower 
House - Gendai jinmei jiten - 11. 119-120 

Aoki Tasuku (* 1934), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 11, 143 

Aoki Tatsuo (* 1928). credit company chairman 
-WW Japan- 11 .144 

Aoki Tetsjuji - pen name: Kosui (*1874 or 
1875), lawyer, patent attorney, university 
lecturer - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year 
book 1931. Jinmei jisho, WW hakushi -
11, 145-151 

Aoki Tetsuji (* 1897), chemist, gas company 
president - WW Japan 1938- 11, 152 

Aoki Tetsutarö (* 1867). bank director - Japan 
year book 1919, Japan year book 1931 -
11, 153-154 

Aoki Toku —> Renzan 
Aoki Tokuzö (* 1885). government 

administrator, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan Times - 11, 156-158 

Aoki Tomitarö (* 1908). historian, professor -
Studies on Japan - 11, 159 
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Aoki Torao (* 1902), hotel chairman -
WW Japan - 11, 160 

Aoki Toshifumi (*1931), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 161 

Aoki Toshifusa (* 1935), corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 11, 162 

Aoki Toshio (* 1908), engineer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 11, 163 

Aoki Toshio ('•' 1921), economic geographer, 
professor - WW Japan - 11, 164 

Aoki Toshio (ment. 1951-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 11. 165 

Aoki Toshiya (* 1935), forestry agency official 
- WW Japan - 11 .166 

Aoki Tsuneo (* 1886), linguist, professor -
Cenciai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 1 1 , 1 6 7 - 1 6 8 

Aoki Yasuo (* 1910), engineer, professor -
Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 170-171 

Aoki Yasushi —> Onokuni Yasushi 
Aoki Yosaburö - named: Yoshiharu (τ 1864), 

samurai, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
11, 172-173 

Aoki Yoshitaka (* 1931), iron company 
executive director - WW Japan - 11, 174 

Aoki Yoshitomo (* 1954), editor, critic -
WW Japan - 11. 175 

Aoki Yoshiyuki (* 1898), auto company vice-
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 11, 176 

Aoki Yukitoshi (1st half 19th century), poet -
Jinmei jisho - 11, 177-178 

Aoki Yflzo (* 1917), literature scholar, 
assistant professor - Cendai jinmei jiten -
11, 179-180 

Aomi Junichi (* 1924), professor - WW Japan 
- 11. 181 

Aomine Shigenori (*1911), agriculturist, 
professor - Cendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 11, 182-183 

Aone Kai —> Kyüko 
Aone Kyukö —> Kyuko 
Aono Akira (* 1931), company director -

WW Japan - 11,184 
Aono Buichi (* 1899), member of House of 

Representatives - Japan WW - 11, 185 
Aono Heinai (end 16th century), craftsman -

Frédéric - 11, 186 
Aono Hisao (* 1901), scientist, professor -

Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 187-188 

Aono Keiji 1934), corporation managing 
director - WW Japan - 11, 189 

Aono Keijiro —> Takö 
Aono Kisuke (* 1902). historian - Cendai 

jinmei jiten - 11, 190-191 
Aono Satoru (* 1924), company president -

WW Japan - 11.192 
Aono Seiichi (* 1919), company president -

WW Japan - 11, 193 
Aono Shukugen - named: Kinsuke, Genzö; 

later: Goto Genzaetnon (::'c. 1572, 11626), 
historian - Jinmei jisho - 11, 194-195 

Aono So (* 1943). writer - WW Japan -
11, 196 

Aono Suekiehi (* 1890. f 1961), literary critic -
Frédéric, Cendai jinmei jiten, Coedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW, Medieval writers, WW Japan 
1938 - 11. 197-207 

Aono Takeo (* 1901). chemist, electrochemical 
company managing director, university 
lecturer - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 11. 208 

Aono Teruo (* 1931), treasurer - WW Japan -
11, 209 

Aonuma Hiroji (* 1921), electric company 
president - WW Japan - 11, 210 

Aonuma Jakujin (* 1900), Buddhist, monk -
WW Japan - 11. 211 

Aonuma Shiro (* 1912), industrial association 
managing director - Japan WW - 11, 212 

Aonuma Tomiaki (* 1919), company president 
- WW Japan - 11, 213 

Aoshiba Shuji -» Tazawa Shuichi 
Aoshima Akiyoshi (* 1937), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 214 
Aoshima Hidenori (* 1886), broadcasting 

company managing director, newspaper 
director - Cendai jinmei jiten - 11, 215-216 

Aoshima Minora (* 1933), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 11, 217 

Aoshima Yukio (* 1932), member of the House 
of Councillors - WW Japan - 11, 218 

Aota Hironaga (* 1919), company chairman -
WW Japan - 11, 219 

Aota Noboru (* 1924). baseball player -
Cenciai jinmei jiten - 11. 220-221 

Aota Ryötaro (' 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 11, 222 

Aotani Ken —> Ken 
Aoto Fujitsuna - also: Aolo Saburo (2nd 

half of 13th century), warrior, minister -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, 
Ρ api not, Weber - 11, 223-231 

Aoto Jun ('•'' 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 11, 232 

Aoto Nobukata (* 1876), educator, school 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 11, 233 

Aoto Saburö —> Aoto Fujitsuna 
Aoto Tsunayoshi (19th century), warrior, salmon 

breeder - Frédéric - I I , 235 
Aou Motonori —> Tokei 
Aou Senzaburö (* 1928), chemical plants 

company managing director - WW Japan 
- 11, 236 

Aoya Genemon —> Genemon 
Aoyagi Bunzö - named: Shigeaki; called: Tori 

(19th century). Confucian, medical doctor -
Jinmei jisho - 11. 238-239 

Aoyagi Eiji (* 1873), electrical engineer, 
professor - WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
11. 240-244 

Aoyagi Eisei (* 1924). insurance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 11, 245 

Aoyagi Fumio (* 1911), judge, university 
lecturer - Cenciai jinmei jiten - I I , 246-247 

Aoyagi Hideo (* 1897), government 
administrator, parliament member -
Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 11, 248-250 

Aoyagi Ichiro (* 1900), government 
administrator, member of House of 
Representatives - Cendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan WW - 11,251-252 

Aoyagi Ichitarö (* 1876). business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 11, 253 

Aoyagi Ikujirö (* 1877, f 1930), member of the 
Lower House - Jinmei jisho - 11, 254-255 

Aoyagi Keiji (* 1922), company president -
WW Japan - 11, 257 

Aoyagi Kenji (* 1907). engineer, professor -
Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 258-259 

Aoyagi Kenji (* 1921), company president -
WW Japan - 1 1 , 260 

Aoyagi Kiheita (* 1925). company president -
WW Japan - 11, 261 

Aoyagi Kisaburö (*1931), bank managing 
director - WW Japan - 11, 262 

Aoyagi Köichi (* 1912). member of the Lower 
House - Cendai jinmei jiten - 11. 263-264 

Aoyagi Köichi (ment. 1956-1991), insurance 
company executive director - WW Japan -
11. 265 

Aoyagi Masahiro (* 1902), assistant professor -
Cendai jinmei jiten - 11, 266-267 

Aoyagi Mitsunari - original name: Yoshimitsu 
- sword decorator - Jinmei jisho -
11. 268-269 

Aoyagi Mizuho (* 1899), poet, art critic -
Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 270-271 

Aoyagi Nobuo (* 1908), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 11, 272 

Aoyagi Seiji (* 1937), company president -
WW Japan - 11,273 

Aoyagi Tadao (ment. 1931-1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 11, 274 

Aoyagi Takaichi (* 1913), businessman, member 
of House of Representatives - Japan WW -
11, 275 

Aoyagi Takatomo (f 1835), scholar, chief priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 1 1, 276-277 

Aoyagi Tanenobu - original name: Tanemaro; 
called: Katsujirö, Ryüen (* 1766. f 1825 or 
1835), scholar - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho -
I 1, 278-280 

Aoyagi Tetsuo (* 1924), metals company 
president - WW Japan - 11, 281 

Aoyagi Toichi (* 1875), internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 11, 282-283 

Aoyagi Yasumasa (* 1899), surgeon, professor 
- Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 284-285 

Aoyagi Yoshimasa (* 1927), company president 
- WW Japan - 11, 286 

Aoyagi Zengo (* 1884), music professor -
Cendai jinmei jiten - 11, 287-288 

Aoyama (family) - Confucian family -
Papinot - 11, 289 

Aoyama (family) (since 11th century), daimyö 
family - Papinot. Weber - 11. 291-292 

Aoyama (begin 19th century), netsuke sculptor 
-Weber- 11 ,293 

Aoyama (family) (ment. 1868), samurai family 
-Papinot- 11 ,290 

Aoyama Akira (* 1921), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 294 

Aoyama Chuji (* 1871, f 1926), electrical 
engineer, government administrator -
WW hakushi - 11, 295-297 

Aoyama Enju (*e. 1819, "1 1906). Confucian -
jinmei jisho - 11. 298-299 

Aoyama Enkö —> Aoyama Nobumitsu 
Aoyama Enu —> Aoyama Nobuyuki 
Aoyama Fumi (* 1938), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 302 
Aoyama Gen (*c. 1856, 11918), government 

official, member of the House of Lords -
Jinmei jisho - 11, 303-304 

Aoyama Gorö (* 1930), trading company 
president - WW Japan - 1 1 , 305 

Aoyama Haruo (* 1925), prefectural 
assemblyman - U li Japan - 1 1 . 306 

Aoyama Hidejiro (* 1917), mathematician -
Cenciai jinmei jiten - 11, 307-308 

Aoyama Hideo (* 1910), economist, professor 
- Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan, WW Japan 
- 11, 309-312 

Aoyama Hidesaburö (* 1894). mining engineer, 
professor - Cendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Times, 
Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 - 10, 298: 
11, 313-317 

Aoyama Jirô —> Hanayagi Kinnosuke 
Aoyama Joko (* 1924). government 

administrator - WW Japan - 11, 318 
Aoyama Kagemichi - original name: Naoki: 

called: Inakichi (f 1891), scholar - Jinmei 
jisho - 11. 319-320 

Aoyama Kanji - gold lacquerer - Jinmei jisho 
- 1 1 , 3 2 1 - 3 2 2 

Aoyama Kazuo (* 1905), politician, anti-war 
leader - Asia WW 1960 - 11, 323 

Aoyama Kazuo (* 1934). government official -
WW Japan - 11, 324 

Aoyama Keiji (* 1888). internist, tuberculosis 
specialist - WW hakushi - 11, 325-331 
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Aoyama Kenzo (* 1879), politician, fishery 
company president - WW Japan 1938 -
11, 332 

Aoyama Koemon (17th century), chinaware 
merchant - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - I I , 333 

Aoyama Koji (* 1913). writer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. WW Japan - 11. 334-335 

Aoyama Koremichi (* 1924), court president -
WW Japan - 11, 336 

Aoyama Köryö (y 1896), historian, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
n/337-339 

Aoyama Kumaji (* 1886, ν 1932), painter -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese painters. Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
11, 340-344 

Aoyama Masaichi (* 1902). company chairman 
-WW Japan- 11,345 

Aoyama Masao (ment. 1951-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 1 1 , 346 

Aoyama Masayoshi (* 1929), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 1 1 , 347 

Aoyama Masayuki (ment. 1951-1991). 
construction company managing director -
WW Japan - 11,348 

Aoyama Matsuyuki (ment. 1954-1991). bank 
executive director - WW Japan - 1 1 . 349 

Aoyama Michio (* 1902), jurist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 350-351 

Aoyama Munenaga (17th century), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 11, 352-353 

Aoyama Mutsuo (* 1932). trading company 
vice-president - WW Japan - I I , 354 

Aovama Nao (* 1900), professor - Japan WW 
- 1 1 , 355 

Aoyama Nobumitsu - also: Aoyama Enkö; 
pen names: Bansui; Shunmu (* 1805 or 1807, 
f 1870), Confucian, historian - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jislio, Papinot - 11, 356-360 

Aoyama Nobuyuki - also: Aoyama Enu. 
Aoyama Ryösuke, Shisei, Unryü. Sessai 
(* 1776, t 1843), Confucian - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
11, 361-367 

Aoyama Noritsugu - called: Shogen, Chodö 
<*c. 1831, f 1893), loyalist, feudal clan 
retainer - Jinmei jisho - 11. 368-369 

Aoyama Okimichi - called: Shisei. Senai, 
Saio, Ikkoku (*c. 1701, t 1756), Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 11, 370-371 

Aoyama Rokurö (* 1875), government 
administrator, electric light company director 
- Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931 - l ì , 372-373 

Aoyama Ryöshö (mid 17th century), Kanö 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 11, 374-375 

Aoyama Ryösuke —> Aoyama Nobuyuki 
Aoyama Sadao (* 1903), historian, professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
11, 377-379 

Aoyama Sanu (* 1912), calligrapher -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 11, 380-382 

Aoyama Shigeru (y 1921). company president -
WW Japan - 11, 384 

Aoyama Shinichi (* 1882), scientist, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 11, 385 

Aoyama Shögo (* 1916), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 11, 387 

Aoyama Shöichi (* 1905). businessman, 
member of the House of Councillors -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 11, 388-390 

Aoyama Shötarö —> Hanayagi Shötarö 

Aoyama Shotei - called: Masasada, Joketsu 
(f 1711). painter - Jinmei jisho -
11. 391-392 

Aoyama Shiiji (* 1871 ), lawyer, professor -
WW hakushi - 11, 393-395 

Aoyama Shundö (* 1933). nun academy 
president - WW Japan - 11. 396 

Aoyama Shunji (* 1925). company president -
WW Japan - 11,397 

Aoyama Sugisaku (* 1891), actor, producer -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 1 1 , 398-399 

Aoyama Tadaaki (f 1927), viscount, magistrate 
- Jinmei jisho - 11. 402-403 

Aoyama Tadakado - original name: Kiyosaburö 
Munetoshi. Kitalfu (f 1571), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 11, 400-401 

Aoyama Tadamichi (*c. 1767. τ 1836), landlord 
- Jinmei jisho - 11, 404-405 

Aoyama Tadanari (* 1551, 11613), founder of 
the Aoyama family - Jinmei jisho - I I, 408 

Aoyama Tadatomo - original names: Tadamasa, 
Tadamoto (* c. 1707. f 1760). castle governor 
- Jinmei jisho - I I , 406-407 

Aoyama Tadatoshi (* 1584. f 1643), warlord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 11, 409-411 

Aoyama Tadayasu (* 1768. 1 1836). warrior, 
shögunate minister - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 11, 412 

Aoyama Tadayoshi (*c. 1859, 1 1887), landlord 
- Jinmei jisho - 11, 413-414 

Aoyama Takachika —> Fuyötei Fumio 
Aoyama Takao (* 1932), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 11, 415 
Aoyama Takashi (* 1918), bank consultant -

WW Japan - 11. 416 
Aoyama Takashi (* 1941), member of House of 

Representatives - WW Japan - 11, 417 
Aoyama Takejirö Kinjösai Tenzan 
Aoyama Takeo (* 1906), social worker, 

educator - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 11, 418 

Aoyama Tanemichi (* 1859. f 1917), internist, 
professor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. WW Far East 
19Ó7. WW hakushi - 11, 419-426 

Aoyama Tei (* 1824). samurai, local governor, 
member of the House of Lords - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 1-2 

Aoyama Tessan - theater figure - Weber -
12, 3 

Aoyama Tetsuya (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 12, 4 

Aoyama Tetsuzo (* 1882), surgeon, assistant 
professor - WW hakushi - 12, 5-7 

Aoyama Tokurö - called: Hakujitsuan, Hcikitsu 
(Tenpo and Koka era(1830-1848)>, haiku poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 12, 8-9 

Aoyama Toshio (y 1931), company president -
WW Japan - 12, 10 

Aoyama Toshio (* 1932), insurance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 12, 11 

Aoyama Yasukichi (* 1865, f 1926), typesetter 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 12, 12 

Aoyama Yasuo (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 12. 13 

Aoyama Yöjo - named: Yo, Kumajirö (19th 
century), calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
12, 14-15 

Aoyama Yoshimichi (*1931), company 
managing director - WW Japan - 12, 16 

Aoyama Yoshinari - called: Tozo (τ 1643). 
castle lord - Jinmei jisho - 12. 17-18 

Aoyama Yoshio (* 1894), painter - Frédéric. 
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW. Roberts. Vollmer. 
WW Japanese artists - 12, 19-25 

Aoyama Yoshio (* 1903), terpsichorean, opera 
producer - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 12, 26-27 

Aoyama Yoshisuke (*c. 1664, 11710), local 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 12. 28-29 

Aoyama Yukinobu (* 1854. f 1930), viscount, 
businessman, member of the House of Lords 
- Japan year book 1931. Jinmei jisho -
12, 30-32 

Aoyama Yukio (* 1921), broadcasting company 
president - WW Japan - 12, 33 

Aoyama Zenji (* 1927). electrical company 
adviser - WW Japan - 12, 34 

Aoyama Zenpei (* 1924), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 12, 35 

Aozasa Keizaburö (* 1908), construction 
company vice-chairman - WW Japan -
12, 36 

Aozawa Satoru (* 1927), bank managing 
director - WW Japan - 12, 37 

Aozono Kenzaburö (* 1919). broadcasting 
company president - WW Japan - 12, 38 

Ara Eiichi (* 1916). prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 12, 39 

Ara Kenjirö (* 1925). economist, professor -
WW Japan - 12, 40 

Ara Masahito (* 1913. f 1979), literary critic 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 12. 41-43 

Ara Matsuo (* 1921). historian, professor -
WW Japan - 12, 44 

Ara Ryötarö (* 1895), labor leader - Medieval 
writers - 12, 45 

Arachi, Mancio (t 1626), Catholic, martyr -
Martiri - 12. 46 

Arachi, Mattia (+ 1626), Catholic, martyr -
Martiri - 12. 47 

Arachi, Pietro (t 1626). Christian, martyr -
Martiri - 30. 129 

Arafune Kiyohiko (* 1938), government 
official, ministry councillor - WW Japan 
- 12, 48 

Arafune Seijtirô (y 1907), businessman, member 
of House of Representatives, vice-minister of 
Construction - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 12, 49-51 

Araga Shötarö (:M872), businessman - Japan 
Times - 12. 52 

Aragaki Angi (20th century), karate master -
Lind - 12, 53 

Aragaki Ankichi (* 1899, ν 1927), karate master 
- Lind - 12, 54-58 

Aragaki Hideo (* 1903), publicist -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW contemporary Japan -
12,'59-61 

Aragaki Seiki (* 1919). karate master - Lind -
12, 62 

Aragaki Tsunemasa - pen name: Yuhl (* 1894), 
surgeon, hospital director - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 12. 63-64 

Aragaki Zenshun (*1931). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 12, 65 

Aragarö Mohei - chivalrous man - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 69-70 

Aragimino Iratsume (during the reign of 
Ninken emperor (488-498)), court lady -
Jinmei jisho, Takamure - 12. 66-68 

Arahata Kanson - real name: Arahata Katsuzo 
(* 1887. 1 1981), socialist, politician, writer 
- Asia WW I960. Frédéric. Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1931. Japanische 
Literatur. Japan WW, Medieval writers, 
WW contemporary Japan - 12, 71-90 

Arahei Hetsuginiö - warrior - Jinmei jisho -
12, 91-92 

Arai Akira (* 1925), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 12, 94 

Arai Akira (* 1925), newspaper president -
WW Japan - 12, 93 

Arai Ana Ma Hisako (* 1912), lawyer -
WW Japan 1938 - 12. 97 
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Arai Baiyu - pen name: Meibai: called: 
Denucmon (Köka era (1844-1848)). haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 12, 95-96 

Arai Bunzô —> Katsura Bunraku IV 
Arai Chiharu - called: Jizaemon: artist name: 

Shigcn (* 1733, f 1826), painter - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 98-99 

Arai Chüjun —> Shöshun 
Arai Etichi (* 1928), road construction company 

executive director - WW Japan - 12. 100 
Arai Eikichi (* 1924), bank vice-chairman -

WW Japan - 12. 101 
Arai Eizaburö (* 1930), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 12, 102 
A r a i Fumio (* 1933), government official -

WW Japan - 12. 103 
Arai Genpachirö - also: Naotaka (f 1865), 

samurai, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
12, 104-105 

Arai Gensui (* 1881), business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 12, 106 

Arai Genzaburö (* 1889), mechanical engineer, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 12. 107 

Arai Gösai - family name: Nitta; named: Akira, 
Shijö; called: Kenzö ( t 1834), scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 12, 108-109 

Arai Gyqji (* 1886), public official -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 12, 110-111 

Arai Gyömin - also: Kenkö; called: 
Jirôzaemon; pen name: Seiko (19th century). 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 12, 112-113 

Arai Hachirö (* 1888). member of the House 
of Councillors - Gendai jinmei jiten -
12, 114-115 

Arai Hakuga - called: Oribe <* 1715, 
f 1792), Confucian - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 12. 116-118 

Arai Hakuseki - original name: Kinmi or 
Kimiyoshi; called: Kumbi (* 1657, 11725) , 
Confucian, historian, poet - Hocking, 
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Miner, Papinot, Stephenson/ 
Asano, Weber - 12, 119-147 

Arai Harujirö (ment. 1883-1922). anatomist, 
professor - WW hakushi - 12, 148-149 

Arai Hamo (* 1930), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 150 

Arai Hatsutarö (* 1868), building contractor, 
rancher - WW Japan ¡938 -12, 151 

Arai Hayato (*1880), surgeon, hospital director 
- WW hakushi - 12. 152-153 

A r a i Hideyoshi (* 1941). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 12, 154 

A r a i Hikomune (* 1896), pulp manufacturing 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 12, 155 

Arai Hirokazu (* 1923), steel works company 
vice-president - WW Japan - 12, 156 

Arai Hirokazu (* 1929), diplomat - WW Japan 
- 12. 157 

Arai Hiroshi (* 1921), company president -
WW Japan - 12, 158 

Arai Hiroshi (* 1925), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 159 

A r a i Hiroshi (* 1929), bank vice-president -
WW Japan - 12, 160 

Arai Hiroyuki (* 1958), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 12, 161 

A r a i Hisao (* 1940), company president -
WW Japan - 12. 162 

A r a i Ihë —» Tsukubaan Shigeki 
A r a i Ikunosuke (* 1835. f 1909), shögunate 

retainer, government official - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 12. 163-166 

Arai Ippyô - called: Sasuke: pen name: 
Heitosha ( t 1896). haiku poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 12. 167-168 

Arai Isshö - tea ceremony master - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 169-170 

Arai Iwatarö —» Chikutö 
Arai Jöshö —» Kanchiku 
Arai Juhei (* 1851, 1 1935), naval instructor, 

professor - Jinmei jisho - 12, 171-172 
Arai Kakajaku - called: Seijirö (+1884), haiku 

poet - Jinmei jisho - 12, 173-174 
Arai Kametarö (* 1875, +1932), military officer 

- Jinmei jisho - 12, 175-176 
Arai Kanchiku —> Kanchiku 
Arai Kanjürö -> Arai Kanpö 
Arai Kanpö - real name: Kanjürö 1878, 

+ 1945). painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Roberts. Vollmer 
- 12. 180-183 

Arai Kansetsu (18th century). Kanö painter -
Jinmei jisho - 12. 184-185 

Arai Kaoru (* 1927). mayor - WW Japan -
12, 186 

Arai Katsushige (* 1821, + 1893), painter -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 12, 187 

Arai Katsutoshi —> Arai Shöri 
Arai Kazuhiko (ment. 1951-1991), company 

executive director - WW Japan - 12, 188 
Arai Kazuo (* 1929). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 12, 189 
Arai Keikichi (* 1907). mechanical engineer, 

university lecturer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 12, 190 

Arai Kenjirö (* I940) , company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12. 191 

Arai Kentarö (* 1863), member of the House of 
Peers, minister of Agriculture - Japan Times, 
Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931 - 12, 192-194 

Arai Kentarö (* 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 195 

Arai Kenzö (* 1926), construction company 
executive director - WW Japan - 12, 196 

Arai Kikuii (* 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 12, 197 

Arai Kikuo (* 1935). prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 1 2 , 1 9 8 

Arai Kinjirö - called: Senkyakutei Hakurin 
(Tenpö era (1830-1844)), writer - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 200-201 

Arai Kinla (* 1878). diplomat, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 12, 202-203 

Arai Kiyochika - called: Kishirô (+1185), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho - 12, 204-205 

Arai Köichi (* 1905). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 12, 206 

Arai Koichibei - pen name: Seijudö (Bunka 
and Bunsei eras (1804-1830)). samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 12. 207-208 

Arai Köichirö (* 1926). iron works company 
executive director - WW Japan - 12. 209 

Arai Köji (* 1936), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 12, 210 

Arai Kurataro (* 1897), trade company president 
- Japan WW - 12, 211 

Arai Kyöji (* 1886), government official, 
member of the Lower House, vice-minister 
of Transportation - Asia WW 1960 - 12, 212 

Arai Kyöta (* 1887). company adviser, member 
of House of Representatives - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
12, 213-214 

Arai Man (* 1946), writer, composer -
WW Japan - 12. 215 

Arai Manabu (:' 1927), prefectural assemblyman 
-WW Japan- 1 2 , 2 1 6 

Arai Masako (* 1938). ballerina - WW Japan -
12, 217 

Arai Masami (* 1932). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 1 2 , 2 1 8 

Arai Masanari - called: Köumenon / c. 
1596, 1 1678), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
12, 219-220 

Arai Masao (* 1921), bank president - Studies 
on Japan. WW Japan - 12, 221-222 

Arai Masashige —> Rokudaen Futaba 

A r a i Masayoshi (* 1905). journalist -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 12. 223-224 

A r a i Masutarö (* 1921 ). accountant, professor -
WW Japan - 12. 225 

A r a i Matsuji (* 1913), prefectural assemblyman 
-WW Japan- 1 2 . 2 2 6 

A r a i Megumu (* 1884), court physician -
WW Japan 1938 - 12, 227 

A r a i Meikei - called: Denzô (+ 1725), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 12, 228-229 

A r a i Meimon - named: Kimysu, Köhei; called: 
Hanzö: pen names: Nanzan, Naruto, Hyoan. 
Kakukkuken (*c . 1776, + 1855), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 12, 230-231 

A r a i Michio (ment. 1955-1991), road company 
managing director - WW Japan - 12. 232 

Arai Minoru (* 1890), internist, university 
lecturer - WW hakushi - 12, 233-234 

A r a i Misao (* 1868. + 1930), judicial officer -
Jinmei jisho - 12, 235-236 

A r a i Mitsuo (designer. * 1902J -> Arai Sen 
Arai Mitsuo (* 1929), paper company executive 

director - WW Japan - 12, 237 
Arai Motoko (* 1960), writer - Schierbeck. 

WW Japan - 12, 238-239 
A r a i Mutsumi (* 1936), chemical company 

executive director - WW Japan - 12, 240 
A r a i Naoyuki (* 1929), journalist, critic -

WW Japan - 12, 241 
A r a i Nissatsu - also: Bunka Yögetsu (;' c. 

1829, f 1888), priest - Jinmei jisho -
12, 242-244 

Arai Nisshin - real name: Arai Shizuo (* 1889). 
flower arrangement master - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 12. 245-246 

Arai Ösui - called: Tsunenoshin (* 1846, 
1 1922). Christian community leader - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 12, 247-249 

Arai Riichi (* 1928), company vice-president -
WW Japan - 12, 250 

A r a i Ryönosuke (ment. 1983-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 12, 251 

A r a i Saburö (* 1890), military officer -
WW Japan 1938 - 12, 252 

A r a i Saburö (/' 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 12, 253 

Arai Sadao (* 1899), educator, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 12, 254 

A r a i Sasagu (* 1930), literature scholar, 
professor - WW Japan - 12, 255 

Arai Seiichirö (* 1889), government 
administrator - WW Japan 1938 - 12, 256 

Arai Seiji (* 1889). businessman - Japan WW 
- 12, 257 

A r a i Seisai - called: Hiro, Kunsai - Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 12. 258-259 

Arai Sekizen (* 1864, f 1927). Buddhist, priest 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 260-261 

Arai Sen - original name: Arai Mitsuo 
(* 1902), designer - Gendai jinmei jiten -
12, 262-263 

A r a i Senkyo - called: Heizö (* 1741), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 12, 264-265 

A r a i Shigeji (:' 1907), government official -
Japan WW - 12, 266 

A r a i Shigeru (ment. 1943-1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 12. 267 

Arai Shitomi - pen names: Unwa, Anrakui 
(Köka era (1844-1848)), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 268-269 

A r a i Shizuo —> Arai Nisshin 
A r a i Shizuo (* 1894). government official -

WW Japan 1938 - 12, 271 
A r a i Shögo <* 1855, + 1906). member of the 

Lower House - Jinmei jisho - 12. 272-273 
A r a i Shöji (* 1881), business executive -

WW Japan 1938 - 12. 274 
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Arai Shökei (* 1948), government official, 
member of House of Representatives -
WW Japan. WW Japanese government -
12. 275-276 

Arai Shöri - original name: Arai Katsutoshi 
(* 1895). painter, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW, Roberts. WW Japanese artists 
- 12. 277-281 

Arai Shötarö (* 1915). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 12, 2S2 

Arai Shüji (* 1927). government official -
WW Japan - 12, 283 

Arai Soshu - named: Yoshishitsu, Shikei: 
called: Ichiro (*c. 1693, τ 1792), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 12, 284-285 

Arai Susumu (* 1939), prefectoral assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 12. 286 

Arai Tadashi (* 1923), microbiologist -
WW Japan - 12. 287 

Arai Taiji (* 1851), businessman, member of 
the House of Peers - Japan year book 1919 
- 12. 288 

Arai Taisuke (* 1930), steel company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 289 

Arai Takashi (* 1919), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 290 

Arai Takaya (ment. 1953-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 12, 291 

Arai Takejirö - also: Yoshimasa; former family 
name: Kitamura ( t 1864), revolutionary -
Jinmei jisho - 12, 292-293 

Arai Takeo (* 1923). motor sales company 
president - WW Japan - 12, 294 

Arai Takeshi (* 1929), steel company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 295 

Arai Takeshi (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 296 

Arai Takeyuki (* 1918), company chairman -
WW Japan - 12. 297 

Arai Tamotsu (* 1885), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 12, 298 

Arai TatsLio (* 1904 or 1905), painter -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Roberts. Vollmer -
12, "299-302 

Arai Tatsuta 1926). surgeon, professor -
WW Japan - 12. 303 

Arai Tei —> Uinin 
Arai Tenrö - called: Tomosaburö: pen name: 

Ensaian (Tenpo and Koka era (1830-1848)), 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 12. 304-305 

Arai Töji (* 1918). prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan- 12. 306 

Arai Töjirö - artist name: Hekisan (2nd half of 
19th century), painter, illustrator - Weber -
12, 307 

Arai Tosili (* 1932), company executive director 
- WW Japan - 12. 308 

Arai Toshihiko (* 1930), government official -
WW Japan - 12. 309 

Arai Toshio (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 12. 310 

Arai Tötei - named: Toyo, Futoshi; called: 
Toyotaro: pen name: Toshosei (Bunkyu era 
(1861-1864)), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
12. 311-312 

Arai Tsunehiro (* 1932), company president -
WW Japan - 12. 313 

Arai Tsuneo {* 1883). internist, professor -
WW hakushi - 12, 314-316 

Arai Tsunetsugu —> Kanchiku 
Arai Ucmon - > Kyöribö 
Arai Umin —> Umin 
Arai Uso - called: Giernon (* 1813, + 1875), 

scholar - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 12. 317 

Arai Yasuji - original name: Yasusuke (*1861. 
11927), business executive, member of the 
House of Lords - Jinmei jisho - 12, 318-320 

Arai Yösetsu (mid 18th century), Kanö painter 
- Jinmei jisho - 12, 321-322 

Arai Yoshiji (ment. 1947-1991). company 
chairman - WW Japan - 12, 323 

Arai Yoshio (* 1915), company president -
WW Japan - 12 ,324 

Arai Yoshirö (* 1914). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 325 

Arai Yoshitami (meni. 1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 12, 326 

Arai Yoshiyasu (* 1948). company president -
WW Japan - 12, 327 

Arai Yoshiyuki (* 1934), member of House of 
Representatives - WW Japan - 12, 328 

Arai YOkan - also: Aritsura (* 1849, ν 1909), 
naval officer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 12, 330-331 

Arai Zensai - named: Moritake; called: Sadaifu 
(* 1690, f 1754), feudal clan deputy governor 
- Jinmei jisho - 12, 331-332 

Araie Kumakichi (* 1889). businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 12, 333 

Araite Hangan Nyüdo —> S aito Denkibö 
Arajiro Yoshizumi (13th century), athlete -

Weber- 1 2 , 3 3 4 
Arakaki Yoshitetsu (* 1928), radio company 

chairman - WW Japan - 12, 335 
Arakatsu Bunsaku (* 1890), physicist, 

professor, university president - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 12, 336-339 

Arakawa (family) - samurai family - Weber -
12. 340 

Arakawa Bunroku (* 1878), electrical engineer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan limes. 
Japan year book 1931. Japan WW. Pan-
Pacific WW, WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 
- 12, 341-350 

Arakawa Chöbee (ν 1618), horsemanship 
master - Jinmei jisho - 12, 351-352 

Arakawa Chotarö (* 1916), company president 
- WW Japan - 12, 353 

Arakawa Daitaro (* 1895), government official 
- WW Japan 1938 - 12, 354 

Arakawa Eiji (* 1887), company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 12, 355 

Arakawa Gitarö (* 1862), city mayor, member 
of the House of Peers - Japan year book 
1919. WW Far East 1907 - 12. 356-357 

Arakawa Coro (* 1865), newspaper editor, 
parliament member, university president -
Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931. WW Japan 1938 - 12. 358-360 

Arakawa Hideo 1933), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 12, 361 

Arakawa Hidetoshi (* 1907), meteorologist, 
university lecturer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 12, 362-364 

Arakawa Hikio —> Hikio 
Arakawa Hikodaifu - spear master - Jinmei 

jisho - 12, 365-366 
Arakawa Hisao (* 1928), diamond company 

executive director - WW Japan - 12. 367 
Arakawa Ikuo (* 1926), philosophy professor -

WW Japan - 12, 368 
Arakawa Izunokami - called: Yoshizô; named: 

Kageehika (mid 16th century), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 12. 369-370 

Arakawa Jinsaku > Ozaki Yoshitomo 
Arakawa Katsurö (* 1926), company president 

- WW Japan - 12, 371 
Arakawa Kazuo (* 1927), brewery vice-

president - WW Japan - 12, 372 
Arakawa Kisai (* 1824, 1 1905), sculptor, wood 

carver - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Roberts - 12, 373-374 

Arakawa Kiyoshi (kabuki actor) —> Ichikawa 
Sadanji III 

Arakawa Kiyoshi (* 1924), company president 
- WW Japan - 12, 375 

Arakawa Kunizo ( t 1903), government official 
- Jinmei jisho - 12. 376-377 

Arakawa Kusuo (* 1911), prefectural assembly 
vice-chairman - WW Japan - 12, 378 

Arakawa Kyutarö - named: Hedetane 
(τ 1915). samurai, loyalist - Jinmei jisho 
- 12, 379-380 

Arakawa Miyoji (* 1857). diplomat - Japan 
year book 'l919 - 12, 381 

Arakawa Murashige (f 1586), warrior, tea 
ceremony master - Frédéric - 12. 382 

Arakawa Naoji (* 1906), businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 12, 383 

Arakawa Seinosuke (* 1936), company 
managing director - WW Japan - 12, 384 

Arakawa Seitaro —> Ichikawa Monnosuke VI 
Arakawa Shöji (* 1891), government 

executive, diplomat - Asia WW 1960, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW. 
Pan-Pacific WW', WW Japan 1938 -
12, 385-389 

Arakawa Shunko —> Shunko 
Arakawa Shüsaku (* 1936). artist - MOMA -

12, 390-391 
Arakawa Söji (* 1926), company president -

WW Japan - 12, 392 
Arakawa Taitsu (* 1878), businessman -

WW Japan 1938 - 12. 393 
Arakawa Takashi (* 1923), broadcasting 

company president - WW Japan - 12. 394 
Arakawa Takeji (* 1922). steel company 

adviser - WW Japan - 12, 395 
Arakawa Tatsuhiko (* 1905), literature scholar, 

professor - Jinmei jisho - 12, 396-397 
Arakawa Tensan (* 1654, 11715), Confucian 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 12. 398-400 

Arakawa Tetsutarö (* 1931). company 
executive director - WW Japan - 12, 401 

Arakawa Tobe (1st half 3rd century), mother 
of emperor Sufin's wife - Takamure -
12, 402-404 

Arakawa Toyozö - pseud.: Muden Döjin 
(* 1894). potter - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Roberts - 12, 405-410 

Arakawa Yasohachi —> Kunichika 
Arakawa Yoichi (*1921), oil company adviser 

- WW Japan - 12,411 
Arakawa Yoji (* 1949), poet - WW Japan -

12, 412 
Arakawa Yoshitarö (* 1862, f 1927), 

government administrator, city governor, 
member of the House of Lords - Jinmei 
jisho - 12, 413-414 

Arakawa Yötetsu (18th century), Kanö painter 
- Jinmei jisho - 12, 415-416 

Arakawa Yukichi (* 1923), economist, professor 
- WW Japan - 12, 417 

Araki Akihisa (:' 1934), company president -
WW Japan - 13, 1 

Araki Bunshiro (* 1882), civil engineer, 
government administrator - WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 13, 2-5 

Araki Chikuo —> Araki Kodô I 
Araki Chisato (* 1901), surgeon, professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 13, 8-9 

Araki Chöji (* 1900), chemist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 13, 10 

Araki Daisuke (ment. 1991), company chairman 
- WW Japan - 13. 11 

Araki Döchin —> Kitamura Dôchin 
Araki Eiichi (* 1927). warehouse company 

managing director - WW Japan - 13, 12 
Araki Eikichi (* 1891, 11959), national 

bank governor, diplomat - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
13, 13-15 

Araki Fumio (* 1922). bank president -
WW Japan - 13, 16 
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A r a k i Gentarô (* 1902), physicist, assistant 
professor - Gendai jininei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 13. 17-18 

A r a k i Genyu —> Genyü 
A r a k i Geppo —> Araki Juppo 
A r a k i Gokö - artist name: Tösui: named: 

Katsuyuke, Shiei; called: Chozo (*c. 1728, 
f 1793), calligrapher - Jininei jisho -
13, 20-21 

Arak i Gokyö - named: Ageyuki, Köso: called: 
Saji, Seika (*c. 1753. f 1811). calligrapher -
Jininei jisho - 13, 22-23 

A r a k i Hajime (painter) —> SenshO 
A r a k i Hajime (* 1924), iron company vice-

president - WW Japan - 13. 24 
A r a k i Hansaburö —> Toyoda Kodö 
A r a k i Hidehiro (* 1929). plastic industries 

company cxccutive director - U li Japan 
- 13. 26 

A r a k i Hideo (* 1893), business executive -
Gendai jininei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 13, 27-28 

A r a k i Hikosuke (*1883), intendent vice-admiral 
- WW Japan 1938 - 13. 29 

A r a k i Hiroshi 1880). company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 13, 30 

A r a k i Hiroshi (* 1931), electric power company 
executive director - WW Japan - 13. 31 

A r a k i Huzihiro (* 1932). mathematician. 
professor - WW Japan - 13, 32 

A r a k i Ichizö (* 1913), painter - WW Japanese 
artists - 13. 33 

Arak i Igaku - also: Takao; artist name: Goi; 
called: Hachiro ( t 1767). calligrapher -
Jininei jisho - 13, 34-35 

A r a k i Jibushöfu (16th century), swordsman -
Jininei jisho - 13, 36-37 

Arak i Jippo —> Araki Juppo 
A r a k i Jiro (* 1880), vice-admiral - WW Japan 

1938 - 13. 38 
A r a k i Jogen —> Jogen 
A r a k i Jötarö —> Kanö Tanrei 
A r a k i Juppo - original name: Araki Teijiro; 

also: Araki Jippo, Araki Geppo; named: 
Yoneko (* 1872. τ 1944). painter - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan 
year book 1931. Jininei jisho, Roberts, 
Vollmer, WW Japan 1938 - 13. 40-47 

A r a k i Kaiyu - pen name: Taian (Kanbun era 
(1661-1673)). medical doctor - Jininei jisho 
- 13. 48-49 

Arak i Kanichi - pseud.: Baiinsai (* 1827, 
11893), painter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 13, 50 

A r a k i Kankai —> Kankai 
A r a k i Kanpo - original name: Tanaka 

Yoshi, Araki Yoshi; artist name: Tatsuan 
(* 1831, 11915), painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Japon, Jininei jisho, Mitchell, 
Roberts, Weber, WW Far East - 13, 53-59: 
131, 293-294 

A r a k i Kanyu —» Kanyu 
A r a k i Katsuyuki (* 1934). prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 13, 60 
A r a k i Keitarö —> Yüshi 
A r a k i Kengo (* 1917), philosophy professor -

Studies on Japan - 13, 61 
A r a k i Kinya (* 1883). electric company 

president - WW Japan 1938 - 13. 62 
Arak i Kiyoshi (* 1904), businessman, bank 

president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 13. 63 

A r a k i Kodô I - later called: Chikuö (* 1823. 
f 1908), bamboo ñute player - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jininei 
jisho - 13. 6-7: 13. 64-65: 28. 35 

A r a k i Kodö II - original name: Araki 
Shinnosuke (:' 1879. 1 1935), musician -
Frédéric - 13. 65 

A r a k i Kodö III - also: Araki Shü (* 1902. 
1943), musician - Frédéric, Jininei jisho -

13. 65-66 
A r a k i Könosuke (* 1930). company president -

WW Japan - 13. 67 
A r a k i Kunsen —> Kunsen 
A r a k i Kyukichi <ment. 1916-1938), navy 

technical expert - WW Japan 1938 - 13, 68 
A r a k i Mankichi —> Arashi Tokusaburö I 
A r a k i Masahiro (* 1926). railway company 

executive director - ll ll Japan - 13. 69 
A r a k i Masajiro (* 1881). bank president -

Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 - 13, 70-71 
A r a k i Masaru (* 1930), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 13, 72 
Arak i Masuo {* 1901). city mayor, member 

of the House of Representatives, minister 
of Education - Gendai jininei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW, 
WW contemporary Japan - 13. 73-77 

A r a k i Mataemon (* 1594 or 1599, 11637 or 
1638), samurai, swordsman - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon. 
Jininei jisho, Weber - 13, 78-84 

A r a k i Mitsutarö (* 1894). professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 13, 85 

A r a k i Mokuji (* 1907), government 
administrator - Gendai jininei jiten. 
Japan WW - 13. 86-87 

A r a k i Moriaki (* 1927), economist, professor -
WW Japan - 13. 88 

A r a k i Motokiyo - family name: Fujiwara; 
called: Shimanokami; later named: Yasuhi 
(17th century), horseman, horsemanship 
school founder - Jininei jisho - 13. 89-90 

A r a k i Muninsai - expert on martial arts -
Jininei jisho - 13, 91-92 

A r a k i Murahide - called: Hikoshirö (18th 
century), mathematician - Jinmei jisho -
13, 93-94 

A r a k i Murashigc (f 1586), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japon. Jininei 
jisho, Papinot, Weber - 13. 95-100 

A r a k i Noboru (:[: 1933), insurance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 13. 101 

A r a k i Nobuo - real name: Araki Takeshi 
(* 1893), poet - Gendai jinmei jiten -
13, 102-103 

A r a k i Osamu (* 1917), Chinese literature 
scholar, professor - Studies on Japan -
13, 104 

A r a k i Osamu (ment. 1945-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 13, 105 

A r a k i Saburö (* 1904), businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 13, 106 

Arak i Sadao (* 1877, 11966), general, 
politician, minister of War - Frédéric, 
Gendai jininei jiten, Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japan Times, Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 13, 107-115 

Arak i Seishi (* 1907), novelist - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 13, 116-117 

A r a k i Seizö (* 1892). internist, hospital director 
- WW hakushi - 13, 118-119 

A r a k i Senshu —> Senshti 
A r a k i Shigeru (;'•' 1922), company director -

WW Japan - 13, 120 
A r a k i Shigetö (* 1925). company managing 

director - WW Japan - 13, 121 
Arak i Shinkei —> Kunsen 
A r a k i Shinnosuke —> Araki Kodô II 
A r a k i Shqjo - pen name: Toyu (* 1892). 

temple abbot - Japan WW - 13, 122 
A r a k i Shötarö (* 1925). company president -

WW Japan - 13, 123 
Arak i Shözaburö (* 1906), teacher, politician, 

member of the House of Councillors -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 13, 124-127 

A r a k i Shü Araki Kodö III 
A r a k i Shuhö —> Genkei 

A r a k i Shun —> Kankai 
A r a k i Shunji (* 1925), electric power company 

vice-president - WW Japan - 13, 129 
A r a k i Sohaku - family name: Minamoto: 

named: Mitsutatsu; called: Sanji, later Naizen 
(*c. 1599, 1 1685), calligrapher - Jinmei 
jisho - 13. 130-131 

Arak i Sötarö (f 1636), merchant, sailor -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japon, Jinmei jisho - 13, 132-136 

A r a k i Sueo (* 1894), art critic - Gendai jininei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
13, 137-138 

A r a k i Sunao (* 1901), education administrator -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 13, 139-140 

Arak i Tadao (* 1888), shipping company 
president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 -
13, 141-142 

Arak i Tadao (*I89I) , educator, university 
president - Japan WW - 13, 143 

A r a k i Takayoshi (* 1945). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 13, 144 

A r a k i Takejirö (* 1886), businessman -
WW Japan I93S - 13. 145 

Arak i Takeshi (poet, * 1893) - » Araki Nobuo 
A r a k i Takeshi (* 1916), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan, WW Japanese 
government - 13, 146-147 

A r a k i Takeyuke (* 1896), member of the Lower 
House - Gendai jinmei jiten - 13, 148-149 

A r a k i Taku —» Kanyu 
A r a k i Tanrei (20th century), painter -

Frédéric. Jinmei jisho - 13, 150-151 
A r a k i Teijiro —> Araki Juppo 
A r a k i Tornei - called: Yoshinoshin: 

pseud.: Issai, Ginshötei, Kichü (* 1817, 
f 1870). goldsmith - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Weber - 13. 153; 370, 66 

A r a k i Torasaburö - pen name: Hoko (* 1866), 
physiological chemist, university president 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan Times. Japan year book 1931, 
Japan WW, WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 
- 13, 158-165 

Arak i Toshikazu (ment. 1943-1961), historian, 
geographer, professor - Studies on Japan -
I3,"l54 

Arak i Toshima (* 1897), astronomer, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 13, 155-156 

A r a k i Toshimasa (* 1933), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 13, 157 

A r a k i Tsuneo 1925). company adviser -
WW Japan - 13, 166 

A r a k i Tsuruo (* 1895). chemical engineer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 13. 167 

A r a k i Waichi (* 1872). insurance company 
manager - WW Japan 1938 - 13. 168 

Arak i Yojibei 1 (* 1637, f 1700), kabuki actor -
Frédéric. Jinmei jisho. Leiter - 13. 169-171 

A r a k i Yojibei II (begin 18th century), kabuki 
actor - Leiter - 13, 171 

A r a k i Yojibei III - original name: Bando 
Toriemon (begin 19th century), kabuki actor -
Leiter - 13. 171 

A r a k i Yoshi —> Araki Kanpo 
A r a k i Yoshiaki (* 1921), bank chairman -

WW Japan - 13, 172 
A r a k i Yoshio (* 1890), Japanese literature 

scholar, university lecturer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
13, 173-174 

Arak i Zesui - calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
13, 175-176 

A r a k i d a - priest family - Japon - 13, 177 
A r a k i d a Daigaku - scholar, shrine priest -

Jininei jisho - 13. 178-179 
A r a k i d a Hisakata - family name: Hörei; called: 

Garaku (* 1739, f 1788)^ shrine priest -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 180-181 
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Arakida Hisamori (1 1858), scholar of Japanese 
classics - Jinmei jisho - 13, 182 

Arakida Hisaoi - also: Arakida Hisaoyu, 
Arakida Itsukien (* 1746, + 1804), 
Shinto priest, scholar - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinor 
- 13. 183-189 

Arakida Morinobu - family name: Enda; 
original name: Ikumaru; called: Wakasaka, 
Jonosuke (* 1823, τ 1887). shrine priest -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 191-192 

Arakida Moritake <* 1473, f 1549), Shinto 
priest, haiku poet - Frédéric, Goedenier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho, Miner -
13, 193-201 

Arakida Moriyoshi - family name: Enda; 
called: Daini: pen name: Saion (* 1785. 
1 1840), scholar, assistant shrine priest -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 202-203 

Arakida Morizumi (Kanbun era (1661-1673)), 
scholar, assistant shrine priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 13, 204-205 

Arakida Okimasa - also: Kunkyo: called: 
Kazuma; pen names: Teiko, Nanryo (18th 
century), shrine priest - Jinmei jisho -
13, 206-207 

Arakida Rei - original name: Taka, Takako; 
also: Arakida Reijo (* 1732, f 1806), scholar, 
writer - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei jisho. 
Takamure - 13, 208-217 

Arakida Tsunetada - family name: Nakagawa 
1743, t 1805), scholar, shrine priest -

Jinmei jisho - 13, 219-220 
Arakida Ujitake - also: Shunsei; pen name: 

Saishin: called: Tange (17th century), shrine 
priest, poet - Jinmei jisho - 13. 221-222 

Arakida Ujitomi - family name: Fujinami 
(* 1604, 11685), shrine priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 13, 223-224 

Arakida Ujitsunc - family name: Fujinami 
(* 1402, τ 1487), shrine priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 13, 225-226 

Araku (19th century), netsuke sculptor - Weber 
- 13, 227 

Aramaki Eikichi (* 1911 ), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 13. 228 

Aramaki Noriko (* 1924), soprano singer -
Cendal jinmei jit en - 13, 229-230 

Aramaki Shigco (* 1930), volcanologist, 
professor - WW Japan - 13, 231 

Aramaki Teiichi (* 1931). government official 
- WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
13, 232-233 

Aramaki Yasushi (* 1926), electrical 
construction company executive director -
WW Japan - 13. 234 

Aramaki Yoshikatsu (* 1876), military officer -
Japan Tunes - 13, 235 

Aramaki Yoshio (* 1933), writer - WW Japan 
- 13, 236 

Aramaki Yözaburö - original name: 
Komakichi: also: Shinto (*c. 1840, f 1864), 
revolutionary - Jinmei jisho - 13, 237-238 

Aramato Inashiki (Wadö and Höki era 
(708-780)), waka poet - Jinmei jisho -
13, 240-241 

Aramburn, Ricardo (*1891). poet, diplomat -
WW Japan 193S - 13. 239 

Arano Noriaki - lord's retainer - Jinmei jisho 
- 13. 242-243 

Aranomi Ikarinosukc - original name: Tokuzo 
( 16th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
13, 244-245' 

Arao (his poem was published in a poem 
collection of the 8th century), poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 13, 246-247 

Arao Kunio (* 1846, 1 1906), samurai, 
government official - Jinmei jisho -
13, 248-249 

Arao Nariaki - called: Juró (*c. 1825, + 1903), 
loyalist, clan retainer - Jinmei jisho -
13. 250-251 

Arao Osamu (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 13, 252 

Arao Sei (* 1859, f 1896), military officer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 13, 253-254 

Arao Seishinsai - named: Narihiro; called: 
Tajima (*c. 1814, + 1879), clan retainer, 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 13, 255-256 

Arao Yoshiaki (* 1928), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 13, 257 

Araoka Jötarö (* 1891), labor leader -
Medieval writers - 13, 258-259 

Arasakahime - family chief - Takamure -
13, 260-261 

Arasaki Moriteru (* 1936), sociologist, 
university president - WW Japan - 13, 263 

Arase Kuniki (*1929). electronics company 
president - WW Japan - 13, 264 

Arase Kunjsuke (* 1882), educator, school 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 13, 265 

Arase Masayuki (* 1938), government 
administrator - WW Japan - 13, 266 

Arase Saburö (* 1915), chairman - WW Japan 
- 13, 267 

Arashi (18th - 19th century), family of actors 
- Papinot - 13 ,268 

Arashi Fukumasu —> Arashi Sanemon XI 
Arashi Fusajirö —> Nakamura Kumentarö 11 
Arashi Gansho - real name: Kitamura Yasujirö; 

stage name: Komuraya; pen name: Kikudö 
<* Ì862, t 1930), actor - Jinmei jisho -
13. 269-270 

Arashi Hidejuro —> Arashi Rikan V 
Arashi Hidenosuke —> Arashi Hinasuke II 
Arashi Hikoyoshi —> Arashi Otohachi II 
Arashi Hinaji I (mid 18th century), actor -

Clark/Veda - 13, 271 
Arashi Hinasuke I - original name: Arashi 

Iwajirö; stage names: Kanö Hinasuke. Arashi 
Koroku 111 (* 1741, f 1796), actor - Clark/ 
Ueda. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho. Leiter - 13, 272-284; 
13, 319-320; 13, 324 

Arashi Hinasuke II - original name: Arashi 
Hidenosuke: also: Kanö Hidenosuke, 
Nakamura Jüzö III <* 1774, 11801), actor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Leiter - 13. 272-274; 13, 285; 231, 44 

Arashi Hinasuke III (* 1791. f 1813), actor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Letter - 13. 272-274; 13, 286 

Arashi Hinasuke IV - also: Arashi Naojirö. 
Arashi Sanjürö VI (19th century), actor -
Jinmei jisho, Leiter - 13. 272; 13, 287 

Arashi Hinasuke V - also: Arashi Umetarö, 
Kanö Umetarö, Arashi Sanjürö VII. Arashi 
Koshichi III (19th century), actor - Jinmei 
jisho. Leiter - 13. 272: 13, 288 

Arashi Hinasuke VI - also: Ichikawa Risaburö. 
Ichikawa Shinsha, Kanö Hinasuke III (* 1812. 
τ 1847), actor - Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13. 272; 13. 289 

Arashi Hinasuke VII - also: Ichikawa Tötarö, 
Ichikawa Köfunsuke I. Kanö Hinasuke 
<t 1872), actor - Leiter - 13. 272-273 

Arashi Hinasuke VIII - also: Nakamura 
Gannosuke, Nakamura Shikanosuke, 
Nakamura Takesaburö, Arashi Sangorö V 
<* 1851. 1 1925), actor - Leiter - 1.3, 272-273 

Arashi Hinasuke IX - also: Ichikawa 
Köfunsuke II (2nd half of 19th century), actor 
- Leiter - 13, 272-273 

Arashi Hinasuke X - also: Nakamura Chötarö 
(* 1913, t 1986), actor - Leiter - 13, 272-273 

Arashi Hinsaburö —> Arashi Sanemon IX 
Arashi Ichitarô Arashi Rikaku II 
Arashi Ichitarô —> Arashi Yoshisaburô V 
Arashi Ichitarô III —> Arashi Yoshisaburô VI 
Arashi Ihachi —> Nakayama Bunshichi II 

Arashi Isaburö I - also: Nakamura Daizaburö, 
Arashi Kanjurö; artist name: Kanshi (* c. 
1765. 11825), actor - Jinmei jisho -
13, 290-291 

Arashi Isaburö II —> Arashi Tokusaburö I 
Arashi Iwajirö —> Arashi Hinasuke 1 
Arashi Iwajirö II —> Arashi Koroku IV 
Arashi Jintarö —> Arashi Sanemon II 
Arashi Kakö —> Arashi Rikaku IV 
Arashi Kakuzö —> Nakamura Ganjaku III 
Arashi Kakuzö VI Arashi Rikaku IV 
Arashi Kakuzö V Arashi Rikaku V 
Arashi Kanjurö ? Arashi Isaburö I 
Arashi Kanjurö —> Arashi Tokusaburö I 
Arashi Kanjurö <* 1903, 1 1980). actor -

Cenciai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 13, 294-296 

Arashi Kankurö —> Arashi Tokusaburö I 
Arashi Kanofu (vc. 1845), actor - Jinmei 

jisho - 13, 297-298 
Arashi Kanshirö (Horeki era (1751-1764)), 

actor - Jinmei jisho - 13, 299-300 
Arashi Katsunosuke —> Arashi Rikaku V 
Arashi Keishi (* 1940), actor - Leiter, 

WW Japan - 13, 301-302 
Arashi Kichisaburö I - also: Sakata 

Kichisaburö. Takeda Kichisaburö (* 1737, 
f 1780), actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. Leiter -
13, 303-305 

Arashi Kichisaburö II —> Arashi Rikan I 
Arashi Kichisaburö III - also: Arashi Ösaburö, 

Arashi Kitsusaburö (* 1810, ν 1864). actor -
Jinmei jisho, Letter - 13, 304; 13. 310-312 

Arashi Kichisaburö IV - also: Arashi Rishö 
( t 1879), actor - Leiter - 13, 304 

Arashi Kichisaburö V - Nakamura Shibazö 
<* 1844, 1 1898). actor - Leiter - 13. 304 

Arashi Kichisaburö VI - real name: Fukuda 
Hikolaro; also: Nakamura Jakusaburö (* 1875 
or 1877. 1 1927 or 1935), actor - Jinmei 
jisho. Leiter - 13. 304; 13. 313-314 

Arashi Kichisaburö VII - also: Kataoka 
Tönosuke (* 1894. 11973). actor - Leiter 
- 13, 304 

Arashi Kichisaburö VIII - also: Arashi Risho 
VI, Kashiwa Sada II (* 1932, 11987), actor -
Leiter - 13, 304 

Arashi Kitsusaburö —> Arashi Kichisaburö III 
Arashi Kitsusaburö - real name: Kinoshita 

Kikutarö <* 1888. f 1935), actor - Jinmei 
jisho - 13, 315 

Arashi Kitsusaburö II —> Arashi Rikan II 
Arashi Kiyosaburö I - also: Hanai Kiyosaburö 

(τ 1713), actor - Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13, 316-318 

Arashi Kiyosaburö II - also: Hagino Bö (18th 
century), actor - Leiter - 13, 316 

Arashi Kiyosaburö TIT - also: Arashi Shinobu 
(18th century), actor - Leiter - 13, 316 

Arashi Koroku I - original name: Yoshida 
Koroku; also: Arashi Sanemon V, Arashi 
Koshichi II (* 1710, f 1786), actor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Leiter - 13, 319-322; 13, 362 

Arashi Koroku II - also: Anegawa Kikuhachi, 
Arashi Sanemon VII (2nd half of 18th 
century), actor - Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13, 320; 13, 323; 13, 364 

Arashi Koroku III —> Arashi Hinasuke I 
Arashi Koroku IV - also: Arashi Iwajirö 

II, Arashi Sanemon VIII, Kanö Minshi 
(* 1783. f 1826). actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13, 319-320; 13. 325: 13. 365 

Arashi Koroku V - also: Kanö Hachijürö. Toki 
Minshi, Kanô Minshi (t 1858). actor - Leiter 
- 13, 320 

Arashi Koshichi II —» Arashi Koroku I 
Arashi Koshichi III —> Arashi Hinasuke V 
Arashi Kyühachi H> Bandö Matatarö IV 
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Arashi Masahiro (* 1922). company chairman -
WW Japan - 13, 326 

Arashi Malsujirö —> Arashi Sanemon VI 
Arashi Matsunojö —> Arashi Sanemon III 
Arashi Matsunojö II —> Arashi Sanemon IV 
Arashi Minshi —> Arashi Sanemon X 
Arashi Minshi (* 1854, τ 1905), actor - Jinmei 

jisho - 13. 327 
Arashi Monzaburö —> Arashi Sanemon II 
Arashi Naojirö —> Arashi Hinasuke IV 
Arashi Ösaburö —> Arashi Kichisaburö III 
Arashi Otohachi I - also: Arashi Otonosuke 

(* 1711, 1 1769), actor - Clark/Ueda, Jinmei 
jisho, Leiter - 13, 328-330 

Arashi Otohachi II - also: Arashi Hikoyoshi 
(2nd half of 18th century), actor - Clark/ 
Ueda. Leiter - 13, 328; 13, 331 

Arashi Otohachi III - also: Arashi Wasaburô 
<* 1786, 1 1854), actor - Leiter - 13, 328 

Arashi Otohachi IV - also: Arashi Utahachi 
(2nd half of 19th century), actor - Leiter -
13, 328 

Arashi Otonosuke Arashi Otohachi I 
Arashi Rien H> Aiashi Rikaku III 
Arashi Rikaku I -> Arashi Ri kan II 
Arashi Rikaku II - also: Arashi Ichitarö, Arashi 

Yoshisaburö II (* 1812, f 1864). actor -
Jinmei jisho, Leiter - 13, 332: 13, 334-335 

Arashi Rikaku III - also: Arashi Yoshisaburö 
III, Arashi Rien, Ichikawa Gonjürö (* 1848, 
f 1904), actor - Leiter - 13, 332: 13, 385 

Arashi Rikaku IV - also: Arashi Toyomaru, 
Onoe Baizuru. Arashi Kakuzô IV, Arashi 
Kako (* 1853, ν 1918). actor - Leiter -
13, 332; 13, 336 

Arashi Rikaku V - also: Arashi Katsunosuke, 
Arashi Kakuzö V (* 1900, t 1980), actor -
Leiter - 13, 332 

Arashi Rikan 1 - also: Arashi Kichisaburö 
II, called: Dai Rikan <* 1769, ν 1821), 
actor, haiku poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13, 303-304; 13, 306-309; 13, 337-339 

Arashi Rikan II - also: Arashi Rikaku I, 
Arashi Tokusaburö II. Arashi Kitsusaburö II 
(* 1788, 11837), actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13, "337-338: 13, 340-342 

Arashi Rikan III - also: Onoe Wasahurö I, 
Arashi Tokusaburö III ("Ί812, f 1863), actor 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho, Leiter - 13, 337-338: 13, 343-346 

Arashi Rikan IV - also: Arashi Wasahurö II, 
Arashi Tokusaburö IV (* 1837. f 1894), actor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho, Leiter - 13, 337-338: 13. 347 

Arashi Rikan V - also: Arashi Hidejuro. 
Arashi Wasaburö III. Arashi Tokusaburö V 
(* 1870, 1 1920), actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
13,'337-338; 13, 348 

Arashi Rikô - also: Nakamura Rikö; stage 
name: Fushimiya (* 1784, ν 1839), actor -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 349-350 

Arashi Ringi —> Ichikawa Monnosuke VI 
Arashi Risho —> Arashi Kichisaburö IV 
Arashi Risho VI —> Arashi Kichisaburö Vili 
Arashi Ryüzö II - stage name: Arashi 

Shichigorö 111 (* 1761, f 1798), actor -
Clark/Ueda - 13. 351 

Arashi Sanemon I - original name: Marno 
Sanemon (* 1635, τ 1690). actor - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho. Leiter - 13, 352-356 

Arashi Sanemon II - also: Arashi Jintarö, 
Arashi Monzaburö (* 1661, "i" 1701). actor -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho, Leiter - 13, 352-354: 
13, 357-358 

Arashi Sanemon III - also: Arashi Matsunojo. 
Arashi Shinpci I (* 1697, 1 1754). actor -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho. Leiter - 13, 352-354; 
13, 359-360 

Arashi Sanemon IV - also: Arashi Matsunojö 
II (* 1732, 11756), actor - Jinmei jisho. 
Leiter - 13, 354: 14, 361 

Arashi Sanemon V —> Arashi Koroku I 
Arashi Sanemon VI - also: Arashi Matsujirö 

(2nd half of 18th century), actor - Jinmei 
jisho, Leiter - 13, 354; 13, 363 

Arashi Sanemon VII —> Arashi Koroku II 
Arashi Sanemon VIII —> Arashi Koroku IV 
Arashi Sanemon IX - also: Arashi Hinsaburö 

<* 1805, 1 1859), actor - Leiter - 13, 354 
Arashi Sanemon X - also: Iwai Yamato, Kanö 

Minshi IV, Arashi Minshi (f 1878), actor -
Leiter - 13, 354 

Arashi Sanemon XI - also: Arashi Fukumasu. 
Nakamura Komanosuke IV <* 1906, 1 19B0). 
actor - Leiter - 13, 354 

Arashi Sangorö I (* 1687, 11739). actor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 13, 366-367 

Arashi Sangorö II - also: Arashi Tomisaburö 
(* 1732, f 1803), actor - Clark/Ueda, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
13, 366; 13. 368-372 

Arashi Sangorö III (19th century), actor -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 373-374 

Arashi Sangorö IV (19th century), actor -
Jinmei jisho - 13. 375 

Arashi Sangorö V —> Arashi Hinasuke VIII 
Arashi Sangorö VI - actor - Jinmei jisho -

13, 376 
Arashi Sanjurö —> Seki Sanjurö I 
Arashi Sanjurö (f 1750), actor - Frédéric -

13. 377 
Arashi Sanjürö VI Arashi Hinasuke IV 
Arashi Sanjurö VII —> Arashi Hinasuke V 
Arashi Sanpachi II —> Ötani Tomoemon III 
Arashi Shichigorö I (v 1788), actor - Jinmei 

jisho - 13, 380-382 
Arashi Shichigorö III —> Arashi Ryüzö II 
Arashi Shichisaburö -> Seki Sanjurö I 
Arashi Shinobu —> Arashi Kiyosaburö III 
Arashi Shinpei I —> Arashi Sanemon III 
Arashi Shinpei III —> Sadoshima Chögorö II 
Arashi Shötarö —» Nakamura Jakuemon III 
Arashi Sötarö —> Seki Sanjurö II 
Arashi Tamagashiwa —> Ichikawa Raizö I 
Arashi Taro —> Arashi Tokusaburö VI 
Arashi Tokusaburö I - also: Bandô Mankichi, 

Araki Mankichi, Arashi Kankurö, Arashi 
Kanjurö, Arashi Isaburö II, stage name: 
Gusokuya, artist name: Keisha (* 1773 or 
1774, + 1846). actor - Jinmei jisho. Leiter -
13, 292-293; 13, 383 

Arashi Tokusaburö II —> Arashi Rikan II 
Arashi Tokusaburö IV -> Arashi Rikan IV 
Arashi Tokusaburö V —> Arashi Rikan V 
Arashi Tokusaburö VI - also: Arashi Tarö, 

Arashi Wasaburö (* 1883. 1 1955), actor -
Leiter - 13. 383 

Arashi Tokusaburö VII (* 1933), actor - Leiter, 

WW Japan - 13, 383-384 
Arashi Tomisaburö —> Arashi Sangorö II 
Arashi Toyomaru —> Aiashi Rikaku IV 
Arashi Umetarö —> Arashi Hinasuke V 
Arashi Utahachi Arashi Otohachi IV 
Arashi Wasaburô —> Arashi Otohachi III 
Arashi Wasaburö —> Arashi Tokusaburö VI 
Arashi Wasaburö II —> Arashi Rikan IV 
Arashi Wasaburö III —> Arashi Rikan V 
Arashi Yoshio —> Arashi Yoshisaburö VI 
Arashi Yoshisaburö 1 ( t 1865), actor - Leiter -

13, 385 

Arashi Yoshisaburö II —> Arashi Rikaku II 
Arashi Yoshisaburö III Arashi Rikaku III 

Arashi Yoshisaburö IV (* 1S72. f 1912). actor -
Leiter - 13, 385 

Arashi Yoshisaburö V - also: Arashi Ichitarö 
<* 1911 or 1907. f 1977), actor - Gendai 
jinmei jiten. Leiter - 13, 385-386 

Arashi Yoshisaburö VT - also: Arashi Ichitarö 
III, Arashi Yoshio (* 1935), actor - Leiter. 
WW Japan - 13, 385; 13. 387 

Arashi Tokusaburö III —> Aiashi Rikan III 
Arashima Masayasu (* 1936), company 

executive director - WW Japan - 13, 388 
Arashiro Murajio Honoko (during emperor 

Yuyaku's reign (456-479)), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 13. 389-390 

Arashiyama Hoan (* 1632 or 1633, ν 1693). 
physician - Frédéric. Japon. Jinmei jislio -
13, 391-393 

Arata Höjitsu -> Höjitsu 
Arata Temo (* 1931 ), company chairman -

WW Japan - 13 ,394 
Arata Tomeji (;' 1900). government official -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 13, 395-396 
Arata Toshio (* 1923). company president -

WW Japan - 13, 397 
Arata Yoshiaki (* 1924), engineer, professor -

WW Japan - 13, 398 
Arataino Atahe Hirafu (v during emperor 

Kötoku's reign (645-654)), craftsman -
Jinmei jisho - 13, 399-400 

Aratake Naobumi (* 1922), composition 
instructor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
13, 401-402 

Arataki Minora (* 1887), urologist, hospital 
director - WW liakushi - 13, 403-408 

Aratama Michiyo (* 1930), actress - Gendai 
jinmei jiten. WW Japan - 13, 409-411 

Aratame Shietsu (* 1929), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 13, 412 

Aratani Masao (* 1899), musician, music 
college director - Gendai jinmei jiten -
13, 413-414 

Aratani Masaru (* 1924), securities company 
chairman - WW Japan - 13. 415 

Aratani Naonosuke (* 1902), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten. WW Japanese artists -
13, 416-417 

Aratani Shunji (* 1930), conductor -
WW Japan - 13, 418 

Aratawake no Mikoto (3rd century), legendary 
warrior - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot 
- 13, 419-423 

Araya Kazunobu (* 1931 ), court head -
WW Japan - 13, 424 

Araya Masaaki (* 1929), mayor - WW Japan 
- 1 3 , 4 2 5 

Araya Nobuyuki (* 1930), company president -
WW Japan - 13, 426 

A raya Satoshi (* 1932). milk products company 
executive director - WW Japan - 13, 427 

Araya Shöichi (* 1942), company president -
WW Japan - 13, 428 

Araya Tadashi (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan - 13, 429 

Arayama Kozaemon ("11604), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 13, 430 

Archer, Clement Hugh (* 1897). British consul 
- WW Japan 1938 - 13, 431 

Ari Bakuji 1922), university president -
WW Japan - 14, 1 

Ari Chutei -> Chutei 
Ari Masagimi —> Tarumi Masagimi 
Ariahara no Naiihira (* 825, t 880), waka poet 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 14, 81-83 

Ariaketei Tsukimori - called: Hayashi Seiji 
(*c. 1824, f 1883), tanka poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 14, 2-3 

Arichi (18th - 19th century), samurai family -
Papinot - 14, 4 

Arichi Jugoro (* 1882), vice-admiral -
WW Japan 1938 - 14. 5 
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Arichi Kazuaki (* 1927). diplomat -
WW Japan - 14, 6 

Arichi Shinanosuke - also: Arichi Shinanojo 
{* 1843, 1 1919), baron, vice-admiral, member 
of the House of Lords, privy councillor 
- Japan war book 1919, Jimnei jisho, 
WW Far East, WW Far East 1907 -
14, 7-11 

Arichi Tözaburö {* 1878), baron, ordnance 
captain, member of the House of Peers -
WW Japan 1938 - 14, 12 

Arichika Mitsuyoshi (* 1894), engineer, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 14. 13 

Arick, Melvin Ray (* 1894), American 
businessman - WW Japan 1938 - 14, 14 

Arie Mikio (* 1920), professor - WW Japan -
14. 15 

Arifuku Junin - called: Hanemon (* 1831, 
11876), revolutionary - Jimnei jisho -
14, 16-17 

Arifuku Kazufumi (* 1922), prefectura! 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 14, 18 

Arifusa - painter - Jimnei jisho - 14, 19-20 
Ariga Chöhaku {* 1661. f 1737), scholar, waka 

poet - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jimnei jisho - 14. 22-23 

Ariga Chöin - pen name: Keigisai <*c. 1713, 
1 1778), poet - Jimnei jisho - 14, 24-25 

Ariga Chôshu <*c. 1749, f 1818), poet -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 26-27 

Ariga Hanya - also: Ariga Shigenobu (*c. 
1830, +1861), loyalist - Jimnei jisho -
14. 28-29 

Ariga Hisao (* 1910), agriculturist, professor 
- Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 14, 30-32 

Ariga Katsu (* 1906, τ 1944), labor leader -
Medieval writers - 14. 33-34 

Ariga Kazuko <* 1927), pianist - WW Japan -
14. 35 

Ariga Kigenji —> Nakagawa Kigen 
Ariga Kiyoaki (* 1924), company president -

WW Japan - 14, 36 
Ariga Kizaemon (* 1897, f 1979), sociologist, 

professor - Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Studies on 
Japan - 14, 37-40 

Ariga Kurakichi (* 1896), railway company 
official - WW Japan 1938 - 14, 41 

Ariga Masagorö (* 1916), gas company 
chairman - WW Japan - 14, 42 

Ariga Michiko (* 1907). consumer information 
center official - WW Japan - 14. 43 

Ariga Michio (* 1931), company adviser -
WW Japan - 1 4 . 4 4 

Ariga Mitsutoyo (* 1873), bank president, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan 
Times, Japan year book 1931. WW Japan 
1938 - 14, 45-47 

Ariga Nagabumi (* 1865, 11938), government 
official, bank president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Times, Japan year 
book 1919, Japan year book 1931, 
WW Japan 1938 - 14, 48-52 

Ariga Nagachika - pen naine: Joshinsai 
(*c. 1817, f 1906), poet - Jimnei jisho -
14, 53-54 

Ariga Nagao (* 1860, f 1921 or 1925), jurist, 
professor, government adviser - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan 
year book 1919. Jimnei jisho, WW Far 
Fast, WW Far Fast 1907. WW hakushi -
14, 55-66 

Ariga Shigenobu —> Ariga Hanya 
Ariga Shinobu (* 1887), fishery company 

director - WW Japan 1938 - 14, 67 
Ariga Takao (* 1914), company president -

WW Japan - 14, 68 
Ariga Tetsutarö (* 1889 or 1899, f 1977), 

Christian theologian, professor - Gendai 
jimnei jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 14. 69-71 

Ariga Toshihiko (* 1918), company president -
WW Japan - 14, 72 

Ariga Yönosuke (* 1919), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 14, 73 

Arihara Kogan - original name: Furuya 
Shigetoshi, Arihira Shigetoshi; artist names: 
Kyujöo, Sckinanken (* 1859, τ 1922), painter 
- Jimnei jisho. Roberts - 14, 74-76 

Arihara Motokata (10th century), poet -
Jimnei j'tsho - 14. 77-78 

Arihara Munahari (10th century), poet -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 79-80 

Arihara no Shigeharu - pseud.: Zaiji no Kimi 
(2nd half of 9th century), waka poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho -
14, 84-85 

Arihira (Jokyu era (1219-1222)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 88-89 

Arihira - also: Yukikichi (Jökyü era (1219-
1222)), swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14, 90-91 

Arihira - family name: Ki (Köchö era 
(1261-1264)), swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14. 92-93 

Arihira - called: Echigono Kami (Keian and 
Kanbun era (1648-1673)). swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 94-95 

Arihira (Genroku era (1688-1704)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 96-97 

Arihiro (Bunwa era (1352-1356)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 98-99 

Arihiro (Öan era (1368-1375)). swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 100-101 

Arihisa - family name: Kose (14th century), 
painter - Frédéric, Japanese painters. 
Roberts, Thieme/Becker - 14. 102-105 

Arihoshi (Bunei era (1264-1275)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14. 106-107 

Arii Kimio (* 1893). chemist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 14, 108 

Arii Shinsei - named: Norihira (*c. 1829. 
+ 1889), Confucian - Jimnei jisho -
14. 109-110 

Ariie (Tenpuku and Köan era (1233-1288)), 
swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 111-112 

Ariie - family name: Kose (14th century), 
painter - Jimnei jisho, Roberts. Thieme/ 
Becker - 14, 113-114: 169, 29 

Ariiso Shösai —> Shüsai 
Ariizumi Sadao (* 1932), college professor -

WW Japan - 14, 115 
Ariizumi Töru (* 1906), jurist, professor -

Gendai jimnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Studies on Japan -
14, 116-119 

Arika Hirofumi (* 1933), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 14. 120 

Arikane (Gangyö era (877-885)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 121-122 

Arikane (Kögen era (1256-1257)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 125-126 

Arikane (Einin era (1293-1299)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 123-124 

Arikane (Kenmu era (1334-1336)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 127-128 

Arikawa Baiin (19th century), painter - Jimnei 
jisho, Weber - 14, 129-131 

Arikawa Fujitaro (* 1897), engineer, 
businessman - Japan WW - 14, 132 

Arikawa Mikio (ment. 1939-1961), literature 
scholar, assistant professor - Studies on 
Japan - 14. 133 

Arikawa Sciji (* 1929). member of the House 
of Representatives, government official -
WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
14. 134-135 

Arikawa Shojirö (* 1927), cement company 
adviser - WW Japan - 14. 136 

Arikawa Tsunetsichi - named: Noritsuna (* c. 
1846, f 1864). loyalist - Jimnei jisho -
14. 137-138 

Arikaze (Juei and Jöö era (1182-1224)). 
swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 139-140 

Ariki Genzen - named: Kichi (18th century), 
medical doctor - Jimnei jisho - 14, 141-142 

Ariki Shinbë —> Shinbë 
Arikiyo - family name: Tachibana -

swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 143-144 
Arikiyo (Eishö and Köhei era (1046-1065)), 

swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 145-146 
Arikiyo (Einin era (1293-1299)), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 147-148 
Ariko (lisho era (1177-1181)), maid of honor -

Takanmre - 14, 149-150 
Ariko Naishinnö ( t 862). princess - Takanmre 

- 14. 151-152 
Arikuni (*c. 957, 1 1019), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 157-158 
Arikuni (Chöhö era (999-1004)), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 153-154 
Arikuni (Chöhö era (999-1004)), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 155-156 
Arikuni (Chögen era (1028-1037)). swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 159-160 
Arikuni (Jôryaku era (1077-1081)). swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 163-164 
Arikuni (Högen era (1156-1159)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14. 165-166 
Arikuni - called: Hayashi logoro (Kenryaku 

and Jökyu era (1211-1222)). swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 167-168 

Arikuni - called: Sakon (Katei and Ninji era 
(1235-1243)). swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14, 169-170 

Arikuni (Hoji era (1247-1249)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 161-162 

Arikuni (Kenmu era (1334-1336)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14. 171-172 

Arikuni - called: Kamitsugu (Shöwa era 
(1345-1350)). swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14, 173-174 

Arikuni (Öan and Öei era (1368-1428)), 
swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 175-176 

Arikuni (Kakitsu era (1441-1444)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 177-178 

Arikuni (Bunmei era (1469-1487)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 1 4 . 1 7 9 - 1 8 0 

Arikuni - called: Togorö (Tenbun era (1532-
1555)), swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14, 181-182 

Arikuni (Tenbun era (1532-1555)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 183-184 

Arikuni (Tenbun era ( 1532-1555)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 185-186 

Arima - daimyö family - Papinot, Weber -
14, 192-193 

Arima (17th - 19th century), daimyö family -
Japon, Papinot, Weber - 14, 187-191 

Arima (* 1883), bank director - WW Japan 
1938 - 14, 202 

Arima Akito (* 1930), nuclear physicist, 
professor - WW Japan - 14, 199 

Arima Buzennokami - swordsman - Jimnei 
jisho - 14. 200-201 

Arima Chüsaburö - also: Arima Chüzaburö 
(* 1879, 1 1958). lawyer, university lecturer -
WW Japan 1938 - 14. 203-204 

Arima Chüzaburö —> Arima Chüsaburö 
Arima Daigorö (* 1900), musician, music 

college director - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 14, 205-206 

Arima Eiji (* 1883), internist, professor, 
member of the House of Councillors -
Gendai jimnei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi - 14, 207-213 

Arima Genkan (18th century), medical doctor -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 214-215 

Arima Gentetsu - pen name: Sakudo (f 1661), 
medical doctor - Jimnei jisho - 14, 216-217 

Arima Hakusho - named: Gari. Gensho -
samurai, poet - Jimnei jisho - 14, 218-219 
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Arima Harunobu (* 1567, 1 1612), daimyö, 
warrior - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Jinniei jisho, Papinot 
- 14, 220-231 

Arima Haruzumi (16th century), local governor 
- Papinot - 14, 232 

Arima Hideji (* 1884), medical doctor, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 14, 233 

Arima Hideyoshi - pseud.: Bansui (* 1863, 
11927), politician, member of the House of 
Peers - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
14, 234 

Arima Hikokichi (* 1875), trade company 
president - Japan Times - 14, 235 

Arima Hyakuben - original name: Marosuke; 
pen name: Suigyo (f 1906), scholar - Jinniei 
jisho - 14, 236-237 

Arima Ineko - original name: Nakanishi Seiko 
(* 1932), film actress - Gendai jimnei jiten, 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan -
14, 238-241 

Arima Junji (* 1900), educator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 14. 242 

Arima Kensliin (16th century), swordsman -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 243-244 

Arima Kiyozumi (2nd half of 17th century), 
local governor - Jimnei jisho, Papinot -
14. 245-246 

Arima Köichirö (* 1936), police executive -
WW Japan - 14. 247 

Arima Kuniyoshi (* 1935). tourist company 
executive director - WW Japan - 14, 248 

Arima Masahiko (* 1925), actor - WW Japan 
- 14, 249 

Arima, Mattia di (t 1620), martyr - Martiri -
14. 250-251 

Arima no Miko - also: Arima no Öji 
(;' 640, 1658), prince - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Jinniei 
jisho, Manyoshu- 14, 194-195; 14, 264-265 

Arima Mitoshi (* 1888), city mayor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 14, 252 

Arima Miyoshi (nient. 1955-1991), company 
executive director - WW Japan - 14, 253 

Arima Motoharu (* 1920), politician, 
member of the House of Representatives -
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan -
14, 254-255 

Arima Naokazu (* 1927). mayor - WW Japan 
- 14, 256 

Arima Naozumu (17th century), samurai 
- Frédéric. Jimnei jisho. Papinot -
14, 257-259 

Arima Norifusa (* 1674, f 1738), local governor 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 260-261 

Arima Noriyori (f 1602), warlord - Jimnei 
jisho, Papinot - 14, 262-263 

Arima no Öji —> Arima no Miko 
Arima Raikichi (* 1881), internist, sanatorium 

director - WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
14, 266-268 

Arima Rainei —> Arima Yoriyasu 
Arima Reiko (* 1933), composer, professor -

Japanese composers - 14, 271-272 
Arima Ryokitsu (* 1862). admiral - Japan 

war book 1919. WW Japan 1938 -
14, 273-274 

Arima Ryökyu - named: Zonan: artist name: 
Gaun (*c. 1634. 11701), medical doctor -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 275-277 

Arima Satoe (* 1893). painter - Gendai jimnei 
jiten, Roberts, WW Japanese artists -
14, 278-280 

Arima Shigeo (* 19) 8), novelist - Gendai 
jimnei jiten - 14. 281-282 

Arima Shinichi - called: Shinnojo Yanase 
(* 1849, 11909), naval officer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho 
- 14. 283-284 

Arima Shinshichi - called: Masayoshi, 
Takcmaro (* 1826. f 1862), samurai, loyalist -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Jimnei jisho - 14, 285-292 

Arima Shunii (* 1919), company president -
WW Japan - 14, 293 

Arima Söjurö ( t 1877), revolutionary - Jinniei 
jisho - 14, 294-295 

Arima Sumiaki - also: Arima Sumibumi 
(* 1868, 1 1933), viscount. Imperial Household 
Department official - Japan year book 1919, 
Japan year book 1931, Jinniei jisho -
14, 296-299 

Arima Suminobu (* 1908). electric company 
president - WW Japan - 14, 300 

Arima Tadaichi (* 1870), company manager -
WW Far East 1907 - 14, 301 

Arima Tadayori - called: Hyobushoho (*c. 
1602, 1 1655), castle lord - Jinniei jisho -
14, 302-303 

Arima Takio (* 1929). insurance company 
managing director - WW Japan - 14, 304 

Arima Tanzan (Kanei era (1624-1644)), medical 
doctor - Jinniei jisho - 14, 305-306 

Arima Tatsuo (* 1938), Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs director - WW Japan - 14, 307 

Arima Terutake (*193l) , politician, member of 
the Lower House - Gendai jimnei jiten -
14. 308-309 

Arima Toshizumi - original name: Daikichi: 
later: Jujun (*c. 1696, ν 1757). clan lord -
Jinniei jisho - 14. 310-311 

Arima Toyöji (* 1570. f 1642), warlord -
Japon. Jimnei jisho, Papinot - 14, 312-314 

Arima Toyosuke (*c. 1645, ΐ 1700). castle lord 
- Jinniei jisho - 14, 315-316 

Arima Tsunezumi - warlord - Papinot -
14, 317 

Arima Ujinori - called: Seibe Yoshikage (*c. 
1667, 1 1735), shogun's close attendant -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 318-319 

Arima Yorichika (* 1918), novelist -
Gendai jinniei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 14. 320-322 

Arima Yorikazu (* 1864), count, imperial court 
chamberlain - Japan year book 1919 -
14. 323 

Arima Yorimoto (* 1654, τ 1705), castle lord -
Jimnei jisho - 14. 324-325 

Arima Yoritaka (* 1745, 1 1812), local governor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
14, 326 

Arima Yoritö - original name: Yasaku (*c. 
1821, 1 1846). castlc lord - Jinniei jisho -
14, 327-329 

Arima Yoritsutnu - original name: Kazunosuke 
(* 1864, t 1927), count. Imperial Household 
official - Jimnei jisho - 14, 330-331 

Arima Yoriyasu - also: Arima Rainei (* 1884, 
ν 1957), agriculturist, professor, politician, 
minister of Agriculture and Forestry -
Gendai jimnei jiten. Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Times, 
Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 -
14. 269: 14, 332-337 

Arima Yoriyuki (* 1712 or 1714. f 1783). local 
governor, mathematician - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Jimnei 
jisho - 14, 338-341 

Arima Yoshinao (* 1521, f 1576), warlord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinniei 
jisho - 14, 342-343 

Arima Yoshisada (f 1577), local governor -
Papinot - 14, 344 

Arima Yoshisuke (end of 14th century), local 
governor - Papinot - 14, 345 

Arima Yukio (* 1925), prefectural assemblyman 
-WW Japan- 14 ,346 

Arima Yünosuke (* 1936). company president -
WW Japan - 14, 347 

Arimasa - called: Hôkino Kami - swordsmith 
- Jimnei jislio - 14, 348-349 

Arimasa - called: Rokurö (*c. 925), 
swordsmith - Jinniei jisho - 14, 350-351 

Arimasa (Chukyu era (1040-1044)). swordsmith 
- Jinniei jisho - 14, 352-353 

Arimasa (2nd half of 12th century), 
swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 354-355 

Arimasa (Jisho era (1177-1181)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 356-357 

Arimasa (14th century), swordsmith - Jinniei 
jisho - 14, 360-361 

Arimasa (Gcnko era (1331-1334)), swordsmith 
- Jimnei jisho - 14, 358-359 

Arimasa (Jöwa era (1345-1350)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 362-363 

Arimasa (Jöji era (1362-1368)). swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 364-365 

Arimasa (Öei era (.1394-1428)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 366-367 

Arimasa (Shocho and Eikyo period (1428-
1441)), swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14, 368-369 

Arimatsu Hideyoshi (* 1863, f 1927), judge, 
member of the House of Peers, privy 
councillor - Japan war book 1919. Jimnei 
jisho - 14, 370-372 

Arimatsu Junichiro (* 1885). bank president -
Japan WW - 14, 373 

Arimichi Sukune —> Honjö Masamune 
Arimitsu (Kannin era (1017-1021)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14. 374-375 
Arimitsu (Kenpö era (1213-1219)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 376-377 
Arimitsu (Shoo era (1288-1293)), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 378-379 
Arimitsu (Shöwa era (1312-1317)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 380-381 
Arimitsu (Öei and Shocho era (1394-1429)). 

swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 386-387 
Arimitsu (Önin era (1467-1469)), swordsmith -

Jimnei jisho - 14, 392-393 
Arimitsu (Bunmei and Meiö era (1469-1501)), 

swordsmith - Jinniei jisho - 14, 394-395 
Arimitsu (Eisho era (1504-1521)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 396-397 
Arimitsu (Tenbun era (1532-1555)). swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14. 398-399 
Arimitsu I (Shoo era (1288-1293)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14. 382-383 
Arimitsu I (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith 

- Jinniei jisho - 14, 388-389 
Arimitsu II (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith 

- Jimnei jisho - 14, 384-385 
Arimitsu II (Kakitsu era (1441-1444)). 

swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14, 390-391 
Arimitsu Akira (* 1924). steel works company 

managing director - WW Japan - 14, 400 
Arimitsu Hiroshi (* 1920), metal company 

adviser - WW Japan - 14, 401 
Arimitsu Jiro (* 1903), industrialist, vice-

minister of Education - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 
- 14, 402-404 

Arimitsu Kyôichi (* 1907), archaeologist, 
professor - Studies on Japan. WW Japan 
- 14, 405-406 

Arimitsu Shigeki (* 1902), poet - Gendai 
jimnei jiten - 14. 407-408 

Arimitsu Shigeo (* 1907), bank executive -
WW Japan - 14, 409 

Arimori - later: Arinari (Eiso and Shöryaku 
era (989-995)). swordsmith - Jimnei jisho -
14,410-411 

Arimori (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith -
Jimnei jisho - 14, 412-413 

Arimori Shinkichi (*1869. f 1933). 
businessman - Jimnei jisho - 14. 414-415 

Arimori Teruhiko (* 1903), businessman, hotel 
managing director - Japan WW - 14. 416 

Arimoto - swordsmith - Jinniei jisho -
14, 417-418 

Arimoto (Kannin and Chögen era( 1017-1037)), 
swordsmith - Jimnei jisho - 14. 19-420 
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Arimoto - called: Gorösaburö (Joö und 
Tenpuku era (1222-1234)}, swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 14, 421-422 

Arimoto (Kangen era (1243-1247)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 14, 423-424 

Arimoto Akira ( 30), tungsten company 
president - WW Japan - 14. 425 

Arimoto Kan (* 1878). chemist, company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 14, 426 

Arimoto Kunitarö (* 1898), dietician, 
government official - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
14, 427-428 

Arimoto Sukehiro (14th century), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 14, 429-430 

Arimoto Sukemitsu (14th century), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 14, 431 -432 

Arimoto Sukeyoshi (14th century), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 14, 433-434 

Arimune (Chöji era (1104-1106)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 1-2 

Arimune (2nd half of 12th century). Kose 
painter - Roberts - 15, 3 

Arimune (Bunwa and Eihun era (1352-1379)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15. 4-5 

Arimura Jizaemon (* 1838, + 1860), loyalist, 
clan retainer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 15. 6-7 

Arimura Renjuin (*c. 1807, ν 1895), loyalist's 
mother - Jinmei jisho - 15, 8-9 

Arimura Seiichi (* 1930). company director -
WW Japan - 15. 10 

Arimura Shinnosuke {* 1885). electrical 
engineer, electric company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 15, 11 

Arimura Toshinori (* 1932), company chairman 
- WW Japan - 15, 12 

Arimura Yüjirö (* 1932). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 15, 13 

Arimura YOsuke (* 1835, f 1860), loyalist, clan 
retainer - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 15, 14-15 

Arinaga - called: Goröjirö (JSo era (1222-
1224)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 17-18 

Arinaga - called: Kojirö (Höji era (1247-
1249)}, swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 19-20 

Arinaga Hiroto (* 1906), literator, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 15, 21-22 

Arinao (Taiji era (1126-1131)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 23-24 

Arinao (Shökyü era (1219-1222)}. swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 25-26 

Armari (* 938). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 27-28 

Arino Manabu (* 1886), consul general -
WW Japan 1938 - 15, 29 

Arino Tadayoshi (* 1935), sugar refining 
company executive director - U li Japan 
- 15, 30 

Arinobe Saloru (* 1927), company president -
WW Japan - 15,31 

Arinobu (Höji era (1247-1249)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 32-33 

Arinobu (Shoo era (1288-1293)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 34-35 

Arinobu - family name: Tachihana (Enpô era 
( 1673-1681 )), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 36-37 

Ario - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 38-39 
Ario (2nd half of 12th century), servant -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 15. 40-41 

Ario Keiju (* 1849), bank manager - Japan 
year book 1919 - 15, 42-43 

Arioka Dözui (20th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 15, 43-44 

Arioka Ichiro - also: Arioka Ichuirö (* 1900), 
painter - Gendai jinmei jiten. WW Japanese 
artists - 15, 45-46 

A risada - family name: Minamoto (ment. 
1263), temple bell maker - Jinmei jisho -
15, 47 

Arisaka Chöi - called: Junzö (* 1784, ν 1855), 
gunner - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 15, 49-50 

Arisaka Gorohachi —> Hokuba 
Arisaka Hideyo (* 1908. + 1952), linguist -

15, 51 
Arisaka Kansai (Shotoku era (1711-1716)}, 

Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho - 15, 53-54 
Arisaka Nariakira - also: Arisaka Seishö 

(* 1852, t 1915), major general - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. 
WW Far East - Ì 5 , 55-58 

Arisaka Shözö (* 1868. f 1941), naval engineer, 
professor, vice-admiral - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan Funes. 
Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931. WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
15. 59-68 

Arisaka Takasuke (* 1917), figure skater -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 15, 69 

Arisaka Teisai —> Hokuba 
Arisaka Yoshihiko (* 1905). music critic -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 15. 70-72 

Arisawa Eiichi (* 1934), company president -
WW Japan - 15, 73 

Arisawa Eitei - also: Tenen; called: 
Unemeuemon; artist name: Köga (2nd half 
of 17th century), military science expert -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 74-75 

Arisawa Hiromi (* 1896), economist, 
professor - Asia WW 1960, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 15, 76-81 

Arisawa Tadaichi (* 1905). chemical 
company chairman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 15, 82 

Arisawa Uruo (* 1881). optician, professor 
- Japan Finies, WW hakushi, WW Japan 
1938 - 15, 83-87 

Arishige (14th century), Kose painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
15, 88-89 

Arishige (Tenbun era (1532-1555)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 92-93 

Arishige (Tenbun era (1532-1555)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 90-91 

Arishima Ichiro (* 1916, +1987). actor -
Galbraith - 15. 94 

Arishima Ikuma - real name: Mifuma (* 1882), 
painter, novelist - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1931, 
Japan WW. Roberts. 'WW Japan 1938, 
WW Japanese artists - 15, 95-103 

Arishima Kensuke (* 1868), business 
executive - Japan Firnes. Pan-Pacific llll. 
WW Japan 1938 - 15, 104-106 

Arishima Shigetake (* 1924), member of the 
House of Representatives - WW Japan -
15, 108 

Arishima Takeo - also: Arishima Takerô, 
Arishima Yukimasa (* 1878, τ 1923), writer 
- Fiction writers 1, Frédéric. Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Japanische Literatur, 
Japon. Jinmei jisho, Medieval writers -
15. 109-167 

Arishima Takeshi (* 1842, ν 1914). railway 
company director, bank director - Jinmei 
jisho. WW Far East 1907 - 15, 168-170 

Arishima Yukimasa —> Arishima Takeo 
Arishima Yukio (* 1894), businessman -

Japan WW - 15, 171 
Arisue (before Kenmu era (1334-1336)), 

swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 172-173 
Arisue (Entoku era (1489-1492)}. swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 15, 182-183 
Arisugawa —> Fushimi no Miya 

Arisugawa no Miya —> Yoshihito Shinnö 
Arisugawa no Miya —> Yukihito Shinnö 
Arisugawa no Miya < 17th - 20th century), 

princely family - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Papinot - 15, 184-188 

Arisugawa no Miya Takehito (* 1862, 1 1913). 
imperial prince, admiral - Frédéric, WW Fat-
East - 15, 189-190 

Arisugawa no Miya Taruhito Shinnö (* 1835, 
f 1895), imperial prince - Frédéric, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Lemmon, Papinot -
15, 191-199 

Arisukawa no Miya —> Otohito Shinnö 
Arisuto (6th century), legendary envoy -

Frédéric - 15, 200 
Arita Bensaburö 1886). bank vice-president -

WW Japan 1938 - 15. 201 
Arita Denzö (* 1914), chemical company 

chairman - WW Japan - 15, 202 
Arita Hachirö (* 1884), diplomat, politician, 

minister of Foreign Affairs - Asia WW 
1960, Frédéric, Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan 
Finies. Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 -
15, 203-210 

Arita Hiroaki (* 1929), company director -
WW Japan - 15,211 

Arita Hiroshi (* 1927). iron works company 
executive director - WW Japan - 15, 212 

Arita Hiroshi (* 1928). company president -
WW Japan - 15, 213 

Arita Hiroshige (* 1913). shrine chief priest -
WW Japan - 15. 214 

Arita Jirö (* 1904), company president, member 
of the House of Representatives - Japan WW 
- 15, 215 

Arita Kazuhisa (* 1916), company chairman -
WW Japan - 15, 216 

Arita Kiichi (* 1901). politician, deputy 
chief cabinet secretary - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW- 15, 217-220 

Arita Kuniyuki (* 1883), railway company 
president - WW Japan 1938 - 15. 221 

Arita Masao (* 1927). bank president -
WW Japan - 15. 222 

Arita Sadakatsu (2nd half of 18th century), 
principal retainer - Jinmei jisho -
15, 223-224 

Arita Satoru (* 1920), company chairman -
WW Japan - 15, 225 

Arita Shöjirö 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 15, 226 

Arita Shözö (* 1914), company chairman -
WW Japan - 15, 227 

Arita Tadashi (* 1916), company consultant -
WW Japan - 15,228 

Arita Teruhiko (* 1926), company president -
WW Japan - 15, 229 

Arita Tetsuya (* 1923). company president -
WW Japan - 15, 230 

Arita Toshio (* 1925), company president -
WW Japan- 15,231 

Arita Yoshikazu (* 1943), chemical company 
president - WW Japan - 15, 232 

Aritada (Chöwa and Manju era (1012-1028)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 174-175 

Aritada (Chöwa and Chôgen era (1012-1037)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15. 233-234 

Aritada (Chöryaku era (1037-1040)}, 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15. 176-177 

Aritada (Daiji era (1126-1131)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15. 178-179 

Aritada (Shökyü era (1219-1222)}, swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 180-181 

Aritada (Kôan era (1278-1288)). painter -
Jinmei jisho - 15. 235-236 

Aritada - called: Aritada Aburaköji (Kôan era 
(1278-1288)}, swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 237-238 
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Aritada (Bunwa and Enbun era (1352-1361)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 239-240 

Aritaka - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 241-242 

Aritaka (Tenpuku and Kencho era (1233-
1256)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 243-244 

Aritaka Iwao (* 1884), historian, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 15, 245-248 

Aritake Masami (*I94I), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 15, 249 

Aritake Shuji (* 1902), journalist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 15, 250 

Aritomi Mitsuko (* 1901), educator, college 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
15, 251-252 

Aritoshi - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 261-262 

Aritoshi - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 253-254 

Aritoshi - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 255-256 

Aritoshi (Kangi era ( J 229-1232)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 257-258 

Aritoshi (Shoo era (1288-1293)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 259-260 

Aritoshi (Meiö era (1492-1501)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 263-264 

Aritsugu (Köan and Shöö era (1278-1293)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 265-266 

Aritsugu - family name: Tachibana (Tenna era 
(1681-1684)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 267-268 

Aritsugu - called: Kunitsugi, Jinrikimaru: artist 
name: Takayaanagi Shozaemon (Genroku era 
(1688-1704)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 269-270 

Aritsuna - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 271-272 

Aritsuna (Jögan and Ninna era (859-889)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jlslio - 15. 273-274 

Aritsuna (Tentoku era (957-961)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 275-276 

Aritsuna (Eishö era (1046-1053)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 277-278 

Aritsuna (Kenchö era (1249-1256)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 279-280 

Aritsuna (Bunan era (1444-1449)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 281-282 

Aritsuna (Hotoku era (1449-1452)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 283-284 

Aritsuna (Eishö and Taiei era (1504-1528)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 285-286 

Aritsune (Shöryaku era (990-995)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 287-288 

Aritsune (Kohei era (1058-1065)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 289-290 

Aritsune (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jislio - 15. 291-292 

Aritsune (Shöwa era (1345-1350)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 293-294 

Aritsune (Eitoku era (1381-1384)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 295-296 

Aritsune (Meitoku era (1390-1394)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 297-298 

Aritsune (Chöroku era (1457-1460)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 15, 299-300 

Ariuji (Eiso era (989-990)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 301-302 

Ariwara (830 and later), princely family -
Japon. Papinot - 15, 303-304 

Ariwara Baikei Baikei 
Ariwara Hisashi (* 1899), chemist - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 15, 319 
Ariwara no Moritaka (10th century), poet -

Frédéric - 15, 306 
Ariwara no Munehari ( t 898), poet - Frédéric 

- 15, 307 

Ariwara no Narihira (* 825, 1880), prince, 
waka poet - Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Miner. Papinot -
15, 308-314 

Ariwara no Yukihira (* 818, 1893). courtier, 
waka poet - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei 
jisho. Miner. Papinot. Weber - 14. 86-87; 
15. 315-318; 420, 228 

Ariyama Kancmatsu - also: Ariyaina Kanctaka 
(* 1904), theoretical physicist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 15, 320-322 

Ariyama Noboru (*1896), physician, librarian, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 15, 323-326 

Ariyama Shigco (* 1929), member of the 
House of Representatives - WW Japan -
15, 327 

Ariyama Yasuhiro (* 1931), company president 
-WW Japan- 15 .328 

Ariyasu - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 329-330 

Ariyasu - also: Kose no Ariyasu, Kose no 
Tomoyasu (14th century), Kose painter -
Roberts. Thieme/Becker - 15, 331-332 

Ariyasu Hidenoshin (*I855, f 1939), 
missionary - Frederic - 15, 333 

Ariyo (Geno era (1319-1321)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15. 334-335 

Ariyori - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15. 336-337 

Ariyoshi (Enkyö. Shöwa and Bunpo era 
(1308-1319)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
15, 338-339 

Ariyoshi (Öan era (1368-1375)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 340-341 

Ariyoshi (Eitoku era (1381-1384)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15. 342-343 

Ariyoshi (Kakci era (1387-1389)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 344-345 

Ariyoshi - called: Tomita Heiei (Tenshö and 
Bunroku era (1573-1596)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 15, 346-347 

Ariyoshi (Kanei era (1624-1644)), swordsmith 
-Jinmei jisho - 15, 348-349 

Ariyoshi Akira (* 1876), ambassador - Japan 
Times. Japan year book 19Ì9. Japan year 
book 1931 - ¡5, 350-352 

Ariyoshi Chuichi (* 1876. f 1937), city mayor, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan Tunes. 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year book 
1931, WW Japan 1938 - 15. 353-357 

Ariyoshi Kondo (19th century), painter -
Mitchell - 15, 358 

Ariyoshi Kumajirö - also: Ryohö; named: 
Kotoku (f 1864), revolutionary - Jinmei jisho 
- 15. 359-360 

Ariyoshi Masakatsu (* 1908), historian, scholar 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 15, 361-362 

Ariyoshi Sawako (*1931, f 1984), novelist, 
playwright - Fiction writers 2, Frédéric, 
Japanische Literatur, Schierheck, Women 
writers 2, WW contemporary Japan -
15, 363-431 

Ariyoshi Shingo (* 1911). construction company 
consultant - WW Japan - 15, 432 

Ariyoshi Tatsuyuki - called: Shogcn; later: 
Shirozaemon ( t l 6 0 7 ) , clan retainer - Jinmei 
jisho - 15, 433-434 

Ariyoshi Zöki - named: Iken, also: Shökö; 
called: Wasuke (*c. 1733. f 1800), Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 15, 435-436 

Ariyuki (Jögan and Ninna era (859-889)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 1-3 

Ariyuki (Chöryaku era (1037-1040)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 4-5 

Ariyuki (Chökyfl and Enkyu era (1040-1074)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 6-7 

Ariyuki (Tennin and Tenei era (1108-1113)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 8-9 

Ariyuki (Kyüan and Ninpyo era (1145-1154)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 10-11 

Ariyuki - called: Sugatsugu (Heiji era (1159-
1160)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
16, 12-13 

Ariyuki (Kenkyu era (1190-1199)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 16, 14-15 

Ariyuki (Kenei and Jokyu era (1206-1222)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 16-17 

Ariyuki (Kenpö era (1213-1219)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 18-19 

Ariyuki (Jöö era (1222-1224)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 20-21 

Ariyuki (Jöö era (1222-1224)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 22-23 

Ariyuki (Tenpuku and Ninji era (1233-1243)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 24-25 

Ariyuki - also: Kose no Ariyuki (2nd half 13th 
century), Kose painter - Roberts - 16, 28 

Ariyuki - called: Ariyukirö (Shögen era 
(1259-1260)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
16, 26-27 

Ariyuki (Köchö and Bunei era (1261-1275)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 29-30 

Ariyuki (Bunei era (1264-1275)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 31-32 

Ariyuki (Köan era (1278-1288)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 33-34 

Ariyuki (Genko era (1331-1334)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 35-36 

Ariyuki (Shokei and Kenmu era (1332-1338)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 37-38 

Ariyuki (Shöwa era (1345-1350)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 16. 39-40 

Ariyuki (Öan era (1368-1375)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 41-42 

Ariyuki (Shochö and Eikyö era (1428-1441)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 16, 43-44 

Arizane (Hogen era (1156-1159)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 16. 45-46 

Arizane (Kenmu era (1334-1336)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 16, 47-48 

Arizawa Hiromi (* 1896). economist, politician 
- WW contemporary* Japan - 16. 49-50 

Arizono Kenichi (* 1940), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 16, 51 

Arizuka Hiroshi 1921), construction company 
executive director - WW Japan - 16, 52 

Arizumi Toro (* 1906), lawyer, professor -
WW Japan - 16, 53 

Armbruster, Henri (* 1842), missionary -
Launay - 16. 54-57 

Arrivet. Jean Baptiste Arthur (* 1846), 
missionary - Launay - 16, 58-59 

Arsène-Henry, Charles (* 1881), French 
ambassador - WW Japan 1938 - 16, 60 

Aruga Makoto (* 1928), arts professor -
WW Japan - 16, 62 

Asa no Katori (*774, Ί843), historian -
Frédéric - 16, 63 

Asa Taishi (7th century), prince, painter -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Thieme/Becker - 16, 64-66 

Asaba Kijirö (ment. 1991), company president 
- WW Japan - 16. 67 

Asaba Kinzaburö (*c. I860, f 1904), naval 
officer - Jinmei jisho - 16, 68-69 

Asaba Masanori - named: Shirö (Tokugawa era 
(1603-1867)), genealogist - Jinmei jisho -
16, 70-71 

Asaba Yasushi (* 1854), government official, 
member of the Lower House - Jinmei jisho 
- 16, 72-73 

Asabuki Eiichi (* 1909), xylophone player -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16. 78-79 

Asabuki Eiji (* 1849, f 1918). businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. WW Far East - 16, 74-77 
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Asabuki Tsunekichi (* 1877, f 1955), 
businessman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan Times, Japan year 
book 1919. Japan year book 1931, 
Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 - 16, 80-85 

Asada Atsusbi (* 1933), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 16. 86 

Asada Benji (* 1900). painter - WW Japanese 
artists - 16, 87 

Asada Chöhei (* 1887}, businessman -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 16, 88-91 

Asada Eiji (* 1928), company president -
WW Japan - 16, 92 

Asada Gisuke H> Oda Hikojirö 
Asada Göritsu - also: Asada Göryü (* 1734, 

f 1799). astronomer, physiologist -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 16, 93-102 

Asada Gorö (* 1937), prefectoral assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 16. 103 

Asada Hajime (* 1887), psychiatrist, 
medical jurist, professor - WW hakushi -
16. 104-106 

Asada Hikochi (* 1875), journalist, magazine 
editor - Japan year book 1919 - 16, 107 

Asada Hirondo (* 1927), printing company 
executive director - WW Japan - 16, 108 

Asada Hiroshi (* 1906), civil engineer, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16, 109 

Asada Itchö - real name: Chözaburö Morino 
(Enkyö era (1744-1748)). ballad drama 
writer - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16, 110-111 

Asada Iwakíchí —> Goseda Höryü 
Asada Iwao <* 1928), car company director -

WW Japan - 16,112 
Asada Jiro —> Asaeda Seiden 
Asada Jözan - named: Hiroshi; pen name: 

Tairuku Sanjin (18th century), calligrapher -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 113-114 

Asada Kan (t 1904), military officer - Jinmei 
jisho - 16, 115-116 

Asada Katsumi (* 1932), chief sommelier -
WW Japan - 16. 117 

Asada Kazuo (*1880), internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 16, 118-121 

Asada Kiyoshi (ment. 1947-1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 16. 122 

Asada Koretsune —> Asada Söhaku 
Asada Kotaro (* 1888). obstetrician - Japan 

Times - 16, 123 
Asada Kuniyatsu 1921), milk products 

company president - WW Japan - 16. 124 
Asada Kyöetsu (*c. 1855, 1 1909). medical 

doctor - Jinmei jisho - 16, 125-126 
Asada Kyushiro - also: Omiya Kyushirö 

(Genroku era (1688-1704)), actor, dramatist 
- Jinmei jisho - 16, 127-128 

Asada Masabumi (* 1854, + 1912). businessman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 16. 129-130 

Asada Masashi (* 1912), company president -
WW Japan - 16,131 

Asada Masazo (:M931), bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 16. 133 

Asada Matashichi (* 1838, f 1914), businessman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 16. 132; 16, 134 

Asada Minosuke (* 1877), company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 16, 135 

Asada Mitsugu (* 1925). prefectoral 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 16, 136 

Asada Mitsuteru (* 1918), economist, professor 
- Studies on Japan, WW Japan -
16. 137-138 

Asada Nobuoki (* 1848). military general 
- Japan year book 1919, Jinmei jisho, 
WW Far East 1907 - 16, 139-142 

Asada Ryoitsu (* 1879), military officer, 
member of the House of Peers - WW Japan 
1938 - 16, 143 

Asada Saikö (* 1898), painter - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 16, 144-145 

Asada Shigeru (* 1933), prefectoral 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 16. 146 

Asada Shinsaku (* 1885), banker - WW Japan 
1938 - 16, 147 

Asada Shinshichi - named: Misao; pen name: 
Shodö - calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
16, 148-149 

Asada Shizuo 1911), government official, 
vice-minister of Transportation - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan WW, WW contemporary 
Japan, WW Japan - 16, 150-153 

Asada Shühei (* 1926), auto leasing company 
president - WW Japan - 16, 154 

Asada Shunsuke (* 1894), diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 16. 155 

Asada Söhaku - real name: Asada Koretsune; 
pseud.: Ritsuen (* 1815, t l894) , physician -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 16, 156-159 

Asada Söshichi (* 18S4). auditor - Japan year 
book 1919- 16,160 

Asada Takashi <* 1928), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 16, 161 

Asada Tokunori (* 1848, f 1933), government 
official, vice-minister of Foreign Affairs, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1919, Jinmei jisho - 16. 162-164 

Asada Tomihiko (* 1953), company president -
WW Japan - 16, 165 

Asada Tomosada (:M862, f 1926), businessman 
- Jinmei jisho - 16, 166-167 

Asada Tositi (* 1919), geophysicist. professor -
WW Japan - 16. 168 

Asada Tsunesaburö (* 1900), physicist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 
- 16, 169-171 

Asada Yasunori (* 184S), government official, 
member of the House of Peers, city governor 
- Japan Times, Japan year book 1931, 
WW Far Fast - 16, 172-174 

Asada Yoshirö (* 1909), archaeologist, 
assistant professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
16, 175-176 

Asada Yôshun (8th century), poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 16, 177-178 

Asada Yukio (j 1928). electric company 
executive director - WW Japan - 16, 179 

Asada Yukio (ment. 1957-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 16, 180 

Asada Yuzuru —» Kishimoto Yuzuru 
Asadono (2nd half 14th century), emperor's 

wife - Jinmei jisho - 16, 181-182 
Asaeda Kuka - named: Semi; another name: 

Tokusai; pen name: Kuka (2nd half 18th 
century). Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
16, 183-184 

Asaeda Seiden - real name: Asada Jirö 
{;' 1897), painter - Gendai jinmei jiten -
16, 185-186 

Asaeda Shintarö (* 1882), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 16. 187 

Asagami Shôzô - called: Masamitsu (*c. 1848, 
1 1864), samurai, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho 
- 16, 188-189 

Asagi Haruo (* 1922), prefectoral assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 16. 190 

Asagiri Jöichi (* 1900), businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 16, 191 

Asagoe Kanichi (* 1897), physicist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16. 192-193 

Asagoe Kazuo (ment. 1958), prefectoral 
assemblyman - Gendai jinmei jiten -
16. 194-195 

Asahara Genshichi (* 1891), company director 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan 1938 - 16. 196-198 

Asahara Hideo (* 1916), company chairman -
WW Japan - 16, 199 

Asahara Iwato 1925). company president -
WW Japan - 16. 200 

Asahara Kenzö (* 1897, ν 1967). labor leader -
Medieval writers - 16, 201-203 

Asahara Naishinnö (*c. 778, f 817 or 821), 
emperor's wife - Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
16, 204-205; 16, 211-212 

Asahara Okano (9th century), medical doctor -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 206-207 

Asahara Rokuro (* 1895), writer, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 16. 208 

Asahara Shinjirö (* 1871). surgeon -
WW hakushi - 16, 209-210 

Asahara Sukeroku (2nd half 16th century), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 16, 213-214 

Asahara Tameyori (f 1290), samurai, bonze -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 16, 215-220 

Asahara Teruzo 1914), civil engineer, 
professor - WW Japan - 16, 221 

Asahata Shigeo (* 1926), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 16, 222 

Asahi Akira (* 1928). art critic - WW Japan -
16, 223 

Asahi Gyokuzan (* 1843, f 1923), netsuke 
carver on ivory, fine arts academy professor 
- Frédéric, Roberts, Weber - 16, 224-225; 
60, 335-336 

Asahi Isoshi (* 1896), diplomat - Japan Tunes 
- 16, 226 

Asahi no Kata - also: Asahi Hirne (* 1543, 
f 1590), shögun's wife - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot, 
Takamure - 16, 227-232; 16, 253-254 

Asahi Kenkichi (* 1874, f 1930), dermatologist, 
syphilologist, professor - Japan year 
book 1931. Jinmei jisho. WW hakushi -
16, 233-238 

Asahi Masahide (* 1900), woodcut printer -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16, 239-240 

Asahi Minoru (* 1929), biologist, professor -
WW Japan - 16,241 

Asahi Mitsuji (* 1919), company chairman -
WW Japan - 16, 242 

Asahi Nobuo (* 1948), government official -
WW Japan - 16, 244" 

Asahi Sho - also: Noboru (2nd half 19th 
century), sculptor - Weber - 16, 245 

Asahi Tako (* 1908), company chairman -
WW Japan - 16, 247 

Asahi Tanba - called: Ryoho (*c. 1704, 
11783). feudal clan retainer - Jinmei jisho -
16, 248-250 

Asahi Tônan - artist names: Choku, Ien (19th 
century), painter - Weber - 16. 251 

Asahi Tsukio —» Tsukio 
Asahide Fumio (* 1932), electric company 

executive director - WW Japan - 16, 252 
Asahiken Tanakichi (2nd half 18th century), 

potter - Jinmei jisho - 16. 255-256 
Asahiko Shinno (* 1824, τ 1891), imperial 

prince - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 16, 257-258 

Asahina Chisen (* 1862), journalist - Japan 
year book 1919 - 16, 259 

Asahina Fujitarö (:M867), dentist, businessman 
- WW Japan 1938 - 16, 260 

Asahina Kikuo (* 1917), university president -
WW Japan - 16,261 

Asahina Saburö (end 12th century), warrior -
Frédéric. Weber - 16, 262-263 

Asahina Sakutarô (* 1891). government official 
- WW Japan 1938 - 16, 264 

Asahina Shöjirö 1913), dragonfly academy 
director - WW Japan - 16, 265 
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Asahina Sögen (* 1891). religion expert, temple 
chief priest, professor - Genclcii jinrnei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW contemporary Japan - 16, 266-268 

Asahina Takashi (* 1908), conductor, music 
professor - Cenciai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan -
16, 269-271 

Asahina Tamenojo (Meiji 1 era (1868-1912)), 
potter - Jinmei jisho - 16, 272-273 

Asahina Teiichi (* 1901). scientist, assistant 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 
- 16, 274-276 

Asahina Töbei - real name: Yamanaka Töbei 
(17th century), swordsman - Jinmei jisho -
16, 277-278 

Asahina Yasuhiko <* 1881, -:-1975). 
pharmacologist, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW. WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 
- 16, 279-286 

Asahina Yasushige - named: Uemon (end 
16th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
16, 287-288 

Asahina Yasuyoshi - called: Bichuno Kami 
(2nd half 16th century), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 16. 289-290 

Asahina Yatarö I (2nd hall' 16th century), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 16, 291-292 

Asahina Yatarö 11 (17th century), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 293-294 

Asahina Yoshihide (13th century), warrior -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
16, 295-299 

Asahina Yoshinaga - named: Hanzaemon. 
Tanzaemon (*c. 1624, "M682), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 300-301 

Asahio Taro (ment. 1958), suino wrestler -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 18, 137 

Asai (16th century), warriors' family, daimyô 
family - Goedertier. Japon, Papinot -
16. 302-306 

Asai Akira (* 1928), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 16, 307 

Asai Chfl - real name: Asai Chünojö; gö: 
Mokugo, Mokugyo <* 1856. + 1907), 
painter - Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters. Japon, Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. 
Roberts - 16, 308-319 

Asai Erin (* 1895), linguist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 -
16, 320-322 

Asai Fusui - called: Riuemon - haiku poet -

Jinmei jisho - 16, 323-324 
Asai Hakuzan - real name: Asai Ryütö; 

azana: Shishö; gö: Haichiku Döjin, Hakuun 
Sankyaku, Hakuzan, Ryütö. Soun, Unyaku; 
early name: Eikichi; called: Shishö (* 1842. 
11907), nanga painter, poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. 
Mitchell. Roberts - 16. 325; 16, 388-389; 
283, 286 

Asai Hayanobu (* 1902), agriculturist, professor 
- Japan WW - 16, 326 

Asai Hirohisa (* 1930), company executive -
WW Japan - 16 ,329 

Asai Hiromichi (* 1925). company president -
WW Japan - 16. 327 

Asai Hiroshi (* 1907). company chairman -
WW Japan - 16 .328 

Asai Hisamasa (* 1524. f 1573). warrior -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 16, 330-331 

Asai Ichigö - also: Asai Ichimö; real name: 
Asai Köhachi: gö: Sösentei Ichimö (* 1836. 
11916), Kutani potter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
16, "332-333: 16, 354-355 

Asai Ichirö (* 1892 or 1896). government 
official, member of the House of Councillors 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan WW -
16, 334-335 

Asai Ikô - called: Ju Goi Nagato no Kami; 
named: Shigen, Nankö - medical doctor -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 336-337 

Asai Isoku —> Ogyu Isoku 
Asai Jiro - pen name: Gowo 1914), 

journalist, publisher - Japan WW - 16. 338 
Asai Kairo - named: Okiyoshi (*c. 1719. 

• 1772), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
16. 339-340 

Asai Kanuenion (* 1905), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japanese artists -
16, 341-343 

Asai Kenkichi ( ' 1872), otorhinolaryngologist, 
hospital director - WW hakushi -
16, 344-345 

Asai Kisaburö —> Iwamoto Konkan 
Asai Kiyomi (* 1932). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 16, 346 
Asai Kiyonobu (* 1902), lawyer, professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 16. 347-349 

Asai Kiyoshi (* 1895), lawyer, professor, 
national personnel council president -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 16, 350-353 

Asai Köhachi —» Asai Ichigö 
Asai Mamko (* 1891), singer - Gendai jinmei 

jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
16, 356-357 

Asai Masamichi - painter - Jinmei jisho -
16, 358-359 

Asai Masao (* 1905), German literature scholar, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 16, 360-361 

Asai Motoaki (* 1645. 1 1725), military 
strategist - Jinmei jisho - 16. 362-363 

Asai Mutsuya (* 1930), company chairman -
WW Japan - 16. 364 

Asai Nagamasa (* 1545. 11573), warrior -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 16. 365-375 

Asai Osui —> Osui 
Asai Rinan - named: Shigelö; called: 

Manuemon - Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
16. 376-377 

Asai Ryöhei (* 1929), company vice-president -
WW Japan - 16, 378 

Asai Ryôi (*1612, τ 1691), Buddhist, priest, 
novelist - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Miner - 16, 379-386 

Asai Ryösaku (* 1909), securities company 
consultant - WW Japan - 16, 387 

Asai Ryütö —> Asai Hakuzan 
Asai Seishü —> Seishü 

Asai Shigemitsu (* 1920), company chairman -
WW Japan - 16, 390 

Asai Shinpei (* 1937), photographer, essayist -
WW Japan - 16. 393 

Asai Shitoku - named: Yoshimasa; called: 
Inazaemon (*c. 1698, τ 1734), magistrate for 
books, historian - Jinmei jisho - 16, 391-392 

Asai Shuhaku - named: Masazumi: pen name: 
Sakuan (*c. 1727, 1 1790), physician -
Jinmei jisho - 16, 394-395 

Asai Shusai - named: Tanken; artist name: 
Fugöen (*c. 1720, 1 1800). potter, merchant -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 396-397 

Asai Söshun - early name: Masanari (* c. 
1606, 11682), calligrapher - Jinmei jisho 
- 16, 398-399 

Asai Sözuki (16th century), gynaecologist -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 400-401 

Asai Sukegorô —> Mimasuya Sukejürö 

Asai Sukemasa (* 1495, f 1546), warrior -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 16, 402-404 

Asai Sumizö (* 1924), chemical company 
managing director - WW Japan - 16, 405 

Asai Tadatsuna I —> Tadatsuna 1 
Asai Takeshirö - pen name: Shosai (* 1880), 

anatomist, bistologist, professor -
WW hakushi - 16, 406-408 

Asai Tatsurö (* 1914), meteorologist -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 16, 409-410 

Asai Tetsuhiko (ment. 1992). karate master -
Lind - 16. 411 

Asai Tomjirö (* 1899), labor leader - Medieval 
writers - 16, 412-413 

Asai Tonan - real personal name: Tadashi; 
given name: Korenobu; azana: Iin or 
Koretora; familiar name: Tanomo (* 1706, 
t 1782). physician, painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Morrison, Roberts, Weber - 16, 414-415; 
371. 384-386 

Asai Toranosuke (* 1880), shipbuilding company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 16. 416 

Asai Toshiatsu <* 1843. τ 1878), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 417-418 

Asai Toshinobu ( ' 1902), agricultural scientist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 16, 419-420 

Asai Tsunejirö (*c. 1839, τ 1864), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 16. 421-422 

Asai Tsuruzö —> Kyokudö Namyö 
Asai Yanori - named: Masaaki; called: Meigyo: 

pen name: Hyakutei (*c. 1812, ν 1849). 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 16. 423-424 

Asai Yasei —> Yasei 
Asai Yashichirö (* 1909), company president -

WW Japan - 16, 425 
Asai Yoshiteru - pen name: Teigyo (* 1875), 

average adjuster, businessman, honorary 
consul - Japan Times - 16, 426 

Asai Yoshitö (* 1901). journalist, newspaper 
director - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 16, 427-428 

Asai Yoshiyuki (* 1927). member of the 
House of Representatives - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 16, 429-430 

Asai Zengorö —> Dobashitei Ryuma 
Asaichi Keihô (* 1899), painter - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 17, 1 
Asaino Sozui (16th century), physician -

Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 17, 3-4 

Asaji Yoko (* 1951). actress - WW Japan -
17, 5 

Asaka Gonsai (* 1791. f 1861), Confucian, 
writer - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon. Papinot - 17, 6-10 

Asaka Gorô - original name: lida Takesada 
(ν 1864). loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 17. 11-15 

Asaka Hidehiko (* 1931), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 17, 16 

Asaka Ijiro (* 1889). lawyer - Japan limes -
17, 17 

Asaka Kakubc —> Asaka Tanpaku 
Asaka Kisai (* 1630, f 1666), poet - Jinmei 

jisho - 17, 21-22 
Asaka Konsai - called: Yusuke; named: 

Shigenobu (*c. 1784, τ 1860), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 17, 23-25 

Asaka Kyukci - named: Yamasato; called: 
Kyunojo; pen name: Yamai (2nd half 17th 
century), scholar - Jinmei jisho - 17, 26-27 

Asaka no Miya - also: Asaka Yasuhiko 
(* 1887), imperial prince - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
17, 28; 17, 54-55 

Asaka Röhojozan —» Asaka Tanpaku 
Asaka Saburö (*1911), physicist, professor -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 17. 30 
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Asaka Seinosuke (* 1916), company president -
WW Japan - 17, 31 

Asaka Shinnö (:1:c. 727. t744) , prince - Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 34-35 

Asaka Sueki 1896), economist, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 36 

Asaka Sunao (* 1923), music publisher -
WW Japan - 17, 37 

Asaka Tadao (* 1908). bakery company 
president, member of the House of 
Representatives, vice-minister of Welfare -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 17, 38-40 

Asaka Tanpaku - given name: Kaku; called: 
Kakube, Shiho: pen names: Asaka ROhojozan, 
Rögyii Koji (* 1656, + 1737), samurai. 
Confucian - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch. Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 17, 18-19; 17. 41-48 

Asaka Tesshin (* 1926). calligrapher -
WW Japan - 17. 49 

Asaka Tomomitsu (Keicho era (1596-1615)). 
artillery specialist - Jinmei jisho - 17, 50-51 

Asaka Torti (:|: 1932). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 17, 52 

Asaka Toshinori (* 1914). company president -
WW Japan - 17. 53 

Asaka Yasuhiko -> Asaka no Miya 
Asaka Yukio (* 1910), geographer, assistant 

professor - Gendai jinmei jiten - 17, 56-57 
Asakai Köichirö (* 1906), government official, 

diplomat - Asia WW 1960, Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW. WW contemporary Japan -
17. 59-63 

Asakai Rokusaburô (ment. 1959). businessman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 17. 64 

Asakawa Bizan Bizan 
Asakawa Dosai (* 1814, τ 1857), Confucian -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 65-68 

Asakawa Gonpachi (* 1877), mechanical 
engineer, professor - WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 69-72 

Asakawa Haruo {* 1942). composer -
Japanese composers - 17. 73-76 

Asakawa Isamu (* 1930), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 77 

Asakawa Kanae —> Asakawa Zenan 
Asakawa Kanichi <* 1873, f 1948), historian, 

professor - Frédéric. Japan year book 
1931. WW Japan 1938 - 17', 79-82 

Asakawa Kazue (* 183), major general -
WW Japan 1938 - 17 ,83 

Asakawa Kazuhiro (* 1930), company executive 
- WW Japan - 17. 84 

Asakawa Kenji - pen name: Koizumi Ken 
<* 1909), journalist - Japan WW - 17, 85 

Asakawa Kiyoshi (* 1927), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 86 

Asakawa Masago (* 1883), business executive 
- Japan Times, WW Japan. WW Japan 
1938 - 17, 87-89 

Asakawa Masaya —» Hosokawa Junichi 
Asakawa Norihiko (* 1865. f 1907), 

bacteriologist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, WW hakushi 
- 17, 90-93 

Asakawa Osamu (* 1884), internist, university 
lecturer - WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
17, 94-97 

Asakawa Shözö (* 1877), engineer, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 98 

Asakawa Toraji (* 1901), mechanical engineer, 
company director - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17, 99 

Asakawa Toshinobu - also: Asakawa Toshiyasu 
<* 1860), military lieutenant general - Japan 
year book 1919. Jinmei jisho - 17, 100-102 

Asakawa Toshiyasu —» Asakawa Toshinobu 

Asakawa Undai - named: Ju; called: Fuken; 
pen name: Nanzan (Bunkyû era (1861-
1864)), samurai, Confucian - Jinmei jisho 
- 17, 103-104 

Asakawa Yukichi (*1898). engineer, university 
lecturer - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 17, 105-106 

Asakawa Zenan - first name: Asakawa Kanae 
(* 1780, t 1848), Confucian - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 17, 107-111 

Asakiri Söhei —» Ikasa Söhei 
Asako (Kanei era (1624-1644)). halberd master. 

teacher - Takamure - 17, 112-113 
Asako Noboru (* 1932), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 114 
Asakuma Hikokichi (* 1887), admiral -

WW Japan 1938 - 17, 115 
Asakura (14th - 16th century), daimyö family 

- Japon, Papinot - 17. 116-118 
Asakura Arishige - named: Nizaemon (+ 1650), 

magistrate - Jinmei jisho - 17, 120-121 
Asakura Bunzô (* 1863, +1935), urologist, 

hospital director - Jinmei jisho. WW hakushi 
- 17, 122-126 

Asakura Chikatame (* 1834, 11901), 
philanthropist, social worker - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 17, 127 

Asakura Denjirô (* 1872). company managing 
director - Japan year book 1931 - 17. 128 

Asakura Fumio (* 1883, τ 1964), sculptor, 
art professor - Asia WW 1960, Frédéric, 
Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1931, 
Vollmer, WW contemporary Japan, 
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 129-140 

Asakura Gentaro - named: Hirotaka: later: 
Kageyuki; called: Danjo (*c. 1835, +1865), 
samurai, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
17, 141-142 

Asakura Gyozui 1877), educator, school 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 17, 143 

Asakura Hirokage (* 1255, f 1352), warrior -
Papinot - 17, 144 

Asakura Hiroshi (* 1924), airways company 
vice-president - WW Japan - 17, 145 

Asakura Isokichi (* 1913), ceramist -
WW Japan - 17. 146 

Asakura Kagehira - family name: Kusakabe; 
called: Magocmon; pen name: Nanzan (2nd 
half of 17th century), scholar - Jinmei jisho 
- 17, 147-148 

Asakura Kaoru (* 1924), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 149 

Asakura Kido (pseud.) -> Asakura Tsuneto 
Asakura Kiichi (* 1883), mechanical 

engineer, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW. WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 
- 17. 150-157 

Asakura Kikuo —> Shimaki Kensaku 
Asakura Kokichi (* 1921). university president 

- WW Japan - 17. 163 
Asakura Közö (* 1908), publisher -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17, 161-162 

Asakura Kyöko (* 1925). sculptor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17. 164-165 

Asakura Masuhito (Wado and Hôki era (708-
780)). poet - Jinmei jisho - 17. 166-167 

Asakura Naotake (* 1842, f 1875). samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 17. 168-169 

Asakura Nobumasa (* 1583, f 1637), warrior -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 17. 170-171 

Asakura Norikage (* 1474. f 1552 or 1555), 
samurai - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
17, 172-174 

Asakura Sanshirö - named: Kagetoshi (2nd 
half 19th century), revolutionary - Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 175-176 

Asakura Setsu (* 1922), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japanese artists -
17, 177-179 

Asakura Shigeharu (*1928), businessman -
WW Japan - 17, 180 

Asakura Shigejirô (* 1868, + 1932), 
businessman - Jinmei jisho - 17. 181-182 

Asakura Shugi - real name: Fukuoka Bunpei: 
Kingo (* 1829. 1 1879), loyalist - Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 183-184 

Asakura Sueo (* 1909), French language 
professor - WW Japan - 17, 185 

Asakura Sumitaka (* 1893), Dutch literature 
scholar, professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
17, 186-187 

Asakura Tadashi (* 1924), meteorological 
engineer - WW Japan - 17, 188 

Asakura Takakage - called: Danjozaemoni 
(v 1548). military commissioner - Jinmei 
jisho - 17. 189-190 

Asakura Tatsuo (* 1928), rubber company 
president - WW Japan - 17, 191 

Asakura Tatsuo (* 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 192 

Asakura Töhachi —> Tözaian Nanboku 
Asakura Toshichiro (* 1947), company vice-

president - WW Japan - 17, 193 
Asakura Toshikage (* 1428, f 1481), warlord -

Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot 
- 17, 194-200 

Asakura Tsuneto - pen name: Asakura Kido 
(* 1882). company director, member of the 
House of Representatives - Japan WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 17. 201-202 

Asakura Yoshikage (* 1533. 11573), daimyö, 
warlord - Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
17, 203-210 

Asama Ryüzö (*1884). businessman -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 17, 212-214 

Asama Yoshitaka (* 1940), scriptwriter, 
film director - Galbraith. WW Japan -
17, 215-217 

Asami Fukashi (* 1899), literary critic - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 17, 219-220 

Asami Gorosuke (2nd half 19th century), potter 
- Jinmei jisho - 17. 221-222 

Asami Gorosuke (* 1895), potter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 17, 223-224 

Asami Hiroji (* 1888), businessman, member 
of the House of Representatives - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan WW - 17, 225-226 

Asami Katsumi 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 227 

Asami Keisai - original name: Yasumasa 
(* 1652, f 1711), Confucian, physician -
Backing. Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot 
- 17, 228-238 

Asami Kendo (* 1915). calligrapher -
WW Japan - 17,239 

Asami Kihei {* 1883). government official -
WW Japan 1938 - 17. 240 

Asami Kingo - pen name: Kishu (* 1898), 
calligrapher, professor - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- \1, 241-242 

Asami Kishü (* 1901), calligrapher, calligraphy 
academy director - Gendai jinmei jiten -
17, 243-244 

Asami Rei (* 1950). actress - WW Japan -
17, 245 

Asami Rokusaburô (* 1904), businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 17. 246 

Asami Sadatada - original name: Hanshirö, 
Okinosuke ( t 1872), samurai, poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 17. 247-248 
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Asami Seiji (* 1877), ceramist - Vollmer -
17, 218 ' 

Asami Shigetö (* 1933). stccl company 
executive director - WW Japan - 17, 249 

Asami Shinjirö (* 1894), economist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 17, 250 

Asami >Shirö (* 1931), company president -
WW Japan - 17.251 

Asami Shôichi (* 1938), national golfer's 
association chairman - WW Japan - 17, 252 

Asami Söun - named: Masatoshi (*c. 1584, 
1 1658), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
17, 253-254 

Asami Tatsuki —» Tatsuki 
Asami Toshitaka - called: Tsushimano Kami; 

called: Shuköken (f 1518). samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 17. 255-256 

Asami Yasumasa —» Asami Keisai 
Asami Yasunojö - named: Shoken: called: 

Shönosukc ( t 1865), loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
17, 258-259 

Asami Yoshichi <* 1894), agriculturist, 
professor, government official - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW, WW Japan ¡938 
- 17. 260-263 

Asami Yoshihiro 1898), scientist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 -
17, 264-266 

Asami Yoshinori 1928), cement company 
executive director - WW Japan - 17, 267 

Asami Yoshio (* 1934), chemicals company 
head - WW Japan - 17, 268 

Asamoto Hachirö (* 1921 ), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 269 

Asamoto Kazumasa (* 1921), company 
president - WW Japan - 17, 270 

Asamura Manabu (* 1926). electric company 
managing director - WW Japan - 17. 271 

Asamura Ryöji (* 1898). patent attorney -
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 272 

Asanabe Shizuo (*I931), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 274 

Asanaga Kumahei (19th century), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 17, 275-276 

Asanebö Muraku I - stage names: ToshidayO, 
Sanshôtei Muraku (* 1777. f 1831), 
comic storyteller - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17, 277 

Asanebö Muraku VII - original name: 
Hashimoto Usaburo (2nd half 19th century), 
comic storyteller - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17, 277 

Asanebö Muraku IX - original name: Kisslio 
(ment. 1933), comic storyteller - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 17, 277 

Asano (16th - 18th century), daimyö family -
Papinot - 17, 278-281 

Asano Akira - pseud.: Hamada Tetsuzö 
(*1901), iiterator. communist, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Medieval 
writers - 17, 282-284 

Asano Akira (* 1926), railroad company 
managing director - WW Japan - 17, 285 

Asano Akira (* 1930), government official -
WW Japan - 17. 286 

Asano Baidö -> Asano Choso 
Asano Chizuko (* 1904). singer - Gendai 

jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17. 289-290 

Asano Choso - called: Insoku; artist names: 
Ikega. Asano Baidö. Shôzawa Karyo: known 
also as: Inkei (* 1816. 11880), samurai, 
painter, poet - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 17, 287-288; 
17/291-292 

Asano Chu (2nd half 19th century), principal 
retainer of a feudal clan - Jinmei jisho -
17, 293-294 

Asano Daizaburö ( • 1935), government official 
- WW Japan - 17. 295 

Asano Dewa (f 1864), feudal clan principal 
retainer, revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
17, 296-297 

Asano Gohë Asano Motobë 
Asano Gohei - named: Kiyoyasu (*c. 1815. 

τ 1870). swordsman - Jinmei jisho -
17, 298-299 

Asano Gosuke ( t l827) , swordsman, master of 
martial arts - Jinmei jisho - 17. 300-301 

Asano Gyoichi (* 1930). company president -
WW Japan - 17, 302 

Asano Hachirö (* 1891), business executive 
- Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 -
17. 303-304 

Asano Haruyoshi {;' 1926), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17. 305 

Asano Heiji (* 1883), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 306 

Asano Heizameon no Io - Christian name: 
Peter (*c. 1580), Christian missionary -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 17, 307 

Asano Hiroaki (* 1935), machine works 
company executive director - WW Japan 
- 17, 308 

Asano Hiroki (* 1927), assemblyman -
WW Japan - 17, 309 

Asano Hiroshi (* 1917). company president -
WW Japan- 17.310 

Asano Hiroshi (* 1927). army commander -
WW Japan - 17, 311 

Asano Hisao (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 312 

Asano Ikuo (* 1923), professor - WW Japan -
17, 313 

Asano lunichi (*1899), theologian, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17. 314-315 

Asano lunpei (* 1855, 11925), member of the 
Lower House - Jinmei jisho - 17. 316-317 

Asano Katsuhiko (ment. 1974-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 17, 318 

Asano Katsuhito (* 1938), member of the 
House of Representatives - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 17, 319-320 

Asano Kazuo (ment. 1938), broadcasting station 
chief - WW Japan 1938 - 17. 321 

Asano Kazuo (ment. 1949-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 17, 322 

Asano Keiichirö (*1887, 1 1930). 
electrical engineer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi - 17. 323-326 

Asano Keiji (* 1888), educator, education 
administrator - WW Japan 1938 - 17, 327 

Asano Keiji 1934), motor company managing 
director - WW Japan - 17, 328 

Asano Kcizö 1910), mathematician, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 17, 329-330 

Asano Kenji (* 1932), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 17. 331 

Asano Kinichi (* 1901), physician, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17. 332-333 

Asano Kiyoshi (* 1905), architect, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Studies on Japan -
17, 334-336 

Asano Kiyoshi (* 1910), geologist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 17. 337-338 

Asano Köichi (* 1928). steel company 
managing director - WW Japan - 17, 339 

Asano Kösaku (* 1876), metallurgical engineer 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW hakushi - 17. 340-342 

Asano Masaaki (* 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 343 

Asano Masao 1911). mayor - WW Japan -
17, 344 

Asano Michizô (* 1894). pharmacologist, 
professor - Japan Tunes, Japan WW -
17. 345-346 

Asano Mitsuakira - later: Kiinokami (* 1617, 
f 1693), castle lord - Jinmei jisho -
17, 347-348 

Asano no Miya - named: Akiko (* 1639, 
11676). shögun's wife - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 17, 349-351 

Asano Motobë - also: Asano Gohë (18th 
centuiy), potter - Jinmei jisho - 17. 352-353 

Asano Moloo (* 1930). professor - WW Japan 
- 17, 354 

Asano Nagaakira (* 1586, ν 1632), warlord -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 17. 279; 
17, 359-364 

Asano Nagaharu - called: Inabano Kami 
( 17th century), castle lord - Jinmei jisho 
- 17, 355-356 

Asano Nagahiro (*c. 1669. f 1734), local ruler 
- Jinmei jisho - 17, 357-358 

Asano Nagakoto (* 1842, ν 1937). daimyö. 
statesman - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1919. Japon 
- 17, 365-370 

Asano Nagakuni - called: Akino Kami (*c. 
1811, 1 1872), lord of Hiroshima - Jinmei 

jisho - 17, 371-372 
Asano Nagamasa (* 1546, ν 1610 or 1611), 

warlord, chief of the Five Commissioners -
Frédéric. Goedert'ter. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot, Weber - 17, 278-281: 
17, 373-385 

Asano Nagamura —> Baidö 
Asano Naganao (* 1610, 1 1672), clan lord -

Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 387-388 

Asano Naganori - called: Takumi no Kami 
(* 1667. t 1701). daimyö - Frédéric, 
Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 17. 279-280; 
17, 389-397 

Asano Nagashige - called: Mataichirö; artist 
name: Tetsuzan Döko (-,:c. 1587, 1 1632). 
castle lord - Jinmei jisho - 17, 398-399 

Asano Nagatake (* 1895). art custodian, 
member of the House of Peers -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW, 
WW contemporary Japan - 17. 400-404 

Asano Nagatsune (τ 1719). daimyö - Jinmei 

jisho, Papinot - 17, 279; 17, 405 
Asano Nagayuki (* 1864). government official -

Japan Times - 17, 406 
Asano Nakai (ment. 780-788). calligrapher -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 17, 407 
Asano Nobuo (* 1929), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 17, 408 
Asano Osamu (* 1928). bank managing director 

- WW Japan - 17. 409 
Asano Ösuke <* 1859, 1 1940), electrical 

engineer, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1919, Japan 
year book 1931, WW hakushi - 17, 410-417 

Asano Rikyö (* 1899), poet - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 17. 418-419 

Asano Ryö - named: Arimasa: called: Shukei; 
pen name: Nyosui (Bunsei era (1818-1830)), 
medical doctor - Jinmei jisho - 17, 420-421 

Asano Ryözö (* 1889), business executive 
- Asia WW 1960, Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan 
Times. Japan year book 1919, Japan year 
book 1931. Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 -
17, 422-430 

Asano Sadame (* 1930), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 431 

Asano Sadao (* 1935). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 17, 432 

Asano Sahei - pen name: Masha (* c. 
1813, f 1865), loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
17, 433-434 
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Asano Seiko - named: Chokie; called: Shogorö; 
artist name: Keisai Hakumö (Bunsei era 
( 1818-1830 )), painter - Jinmei jisho -
17. 435-436 

Asano Seisa - pen names: Isa, Segaikan, 
Saibido (Koka era (1844-1848)}, haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 17, 437-438 

Asano Seishu - named: Iso (*c. 1712, 11792), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 17, 439-440 

Asano Shigeakira (* 1743, 1 1813), clan lord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 17, 441-442 

Asano Shinjirö ί : 1935), national police agency 
councillor - WW Japan - 17, 443 

Asano Shirô (ment. 1992), karate instructor -
Lind - 17, 444 

Asano Shöichi (* 1922), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 445 

Asano Shüichi (* 1886), business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 17, 446 

Asano Shüichi (* 1928). company president -
WW Japan - 17. 447 

Asano Shukaya —> Asano Uokai 
Asano Shunichi (* 1933), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 17, 448 
Asano Söichirö (* 1848, ν 1930), business 

executive - Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Tunes, Japan year 
book 1919. Japon, Jinmei jisho. WW Far 
East, WW Japan 1938 - 17, 449-458 

Asano Tadakimi <* 1819, 11892), castle lord, 
shrine priest - Jinmei jisho - 18, 1-4 

Asano Tadanaga - also: Sakunojo, Shuho 
(* 1594, 1 1658), castle lord - Jinmei jisho 
- 18, 5-6 

Asano Tadayoshi - called: Ukon Daifu, 
Jirosuke, Heiuemon; also: Matazö 1547, 
f l 621 ) , castle lord - Jinmei jisho - 18, 7-8 

Asano Tadazumi - original name: Tetsukichi 
(* 1863, 11915), baron - Jinmei jisho -
18, 9-10 

Asano Taijirö (* 1884), business executive -
Japan year book 1931 - 18, 11 

Asano Takakatsu - named: Mininari: called: 
Sukezaemon, Magozaemon (:;:c. 1543, 
f 1613), samurai - Jinmei jisho - 18, 12-15 

Asano Takayuki 1888), educator, high school 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 18, 16 

Asano Tamotsu (* 1887), poet, publisher -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 18, 18-19 

Asano Tomoichi - also: Asano Tomokazu 
(* 1903), engineer, professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
18, 20-22 

Asano Tomoshichi - called: Tachibanaya 
(f 1859), gold lacquerer - Jinmei jisho -
18, 23-24 

Asano Toshio (* 1930), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 18. 25 

Asano Uemon —> Unubore Sanjin 
Asano Uokai - original name: Oshiumihara 

Muraji; later: Asano Shukuya (10th century), 
medical doctor - Jinmei jisho - 18, 26-27 

Asano Wasaburô (* 1847, τ 1937), literature 
scholar - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 18, 28 

Asano Yasukichi (* 1889). businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 18, 29 

Asano Yoshihiro (* 1912), physicist, professor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 18, 31 

Asano Yoshinaga - also: Asano Yukinaga 
(* 1576, f 1613), warrior - Frédéric, 
Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 17, 278; 18, 32-39 

Asano Yoshinaga (* 1681, 1 1752), castle lord -
Jinmei jisho - 18, 41-42 

Asano Yoshio (* 1895). business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 18, 43 

Asano YOichirö (* 1927), aluminium company 
managing director - WW Japan - 18. 44 

Asano Yukinaga —> Asano Yoshinaga 

Asano Yukio (;• 1928). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 18, 45 

Asano Yökö (* 1960), actress - WW Japan -
18, 46 

Asanoichi (18th century), fisherman - Jinmei 
jisho - 18, 47-48 

Asanuma Hikoichirö (*1875). ¡udge, court 
chief - WW Japan 1938 - 18, 50 

Asanuma Hiroshi 1911), radio announcer 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 18, 51-52 

Asanuma Inejirö (*1897 or 1898, f 1960), 
politician, publisher, member of the House 
of Representatives - Asia WW 1960, 
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW, Japon, Medieval 
writers, WW Japan 1938 - 18, 53-66 

Asanuma Nobuo (* 1926). company vice-
president - WW Japan - 18, 68 

Asanuma Shigeo (;' 1915), company chairman 
- WW Japan - 18, 69 

Asanuma Takeo (* 1886), ophthalmologist, 
professor - WW hakushi - 18, 70-71 

Asanuma Tokichi (* 1852, f 1929), dealer in 
photographic materials - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 18, 72-73 

Asanuma Yoshio (* 1923). company president -
WW Japan - 18, 74 

Asao ( t 1756), lady-in-waiting - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 18, 75-77 

Asao Ensaburö —> Jitsukawa Enzaburö II 
Asao Enzaburö —» Jitsukawa Gakujuro II 
Asao Gakujuro —» Jitsukawa Gakujuro I 
Asao Gengorö (Edo era (1603-1867)}, actor -

Jinmei jisho - 18. 78 
Asao Hiroshi (* 1924), vice-minister of Post and 

Telecommunications - WW Japan - 18, 79 
Asao Hözö —> Mimasu Uhachi I 
Asao Jüjirö ( f c . 1735), kabuki actor -

Frédéric, Jinmei jisho - 18, 80-82 
Asao Kazuyoshi —> Jitsukawa Gakujuro II 
Asao Kigan —> Asao Közaemon IV 
Asao Közaemon I - also: Takeda Nisaburö, 

Nakayama TashiriJ: stage family name: 
Kanedaya; pen name: Kigan ( 1758, 
ν 1824). kabuki actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
18, "83-86 

Asao Közaemon II - also: Ichikawa Rikumatsu, 
Otani Tomoji, Shibazaka Rinzaemon (* 1786, 
τ 1845), kabuki actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Letter - 18, 83-84 

Asao Közaemon IV - first called: Asao Kigan; 
also: Asao Ushinosuke. Ichikawa Onimasu, 
Ichikawa Onimaru <* 1853, 11924), kabuki 
actor - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Leiter - 18. 83-84 

Asao Kuzaemon III —> Anekawa Shinshirö IV 
Asao Nakazö II —> Anekawa Shinshirö IV 
Asao Naohiro (* 1931), historian, professor -

WW Japan - 18, 87 
Asao Onikichi —> Anekawa Shinshirö IV 
Asao Shinichirö (* 1928), ambassador -

WW Japan - 18, 88 
Asao Shinsuke (* 1894). business executive -

Asia WW I960, Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
18. 89-93 

Asao Söichirö (* 1898), physicist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 18, 94-95 

Asao Tamejürö I - also: Asao Tamejirö; stage 
family name: Zeniya; named: Mankichi; haiku 
name: Ozan (* 1735, τ 1804), kabuki actor -
Clark/Ueda. Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 18, 96-106 

Asao Tamejürö II - stage family name: Zeniya, 
haiku name: Sanshi (* 1787, 1 1806), kabuki 
actor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 18. 96-97 

Asao Toshiyasu (* 1921), company chairman -
WW Japan- 18,107 

Asao Ushinosuke —> Asao Közaemon IV 
Asao Yaozö —> Jitsukawa Gakujuro I 
Asao Yoroku I - stage family name: Asadya: 

haiku name: Ippo: first called: Tanpei {'' 1798, 
11851). kabuki actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 1 8 , 108-111 

Asao Yoroku II - also: Yamamura Takumi; 
stage family name: Asadya; haiku name: 
Ippo (* 1814, ν 1851). kabuki actor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 18, 108 

Asao Yüjirö —» Jitsukawa Gakujürö I 
Asao Yüzö (* 1915), company consultant -

WW Japan - 18,112 
Asaoka - samurai family - Weber - 18, 113 
Asaoka Heibë (17th century), archer - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
18, 114-115 

Asaoka Hösho - called: Kizö (18th century), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 18, 116-117 

Asaoka Katsuhiko (* 1905), chemical engineer 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
18, 118 

Asaoka Kazutami (* 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 18, 119 

Asaoka Kötei -» Kôtei 
Asaoka Nobuo (* 1899), member of the House 

of Councillors - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan WW - 18, 120-121 

Asaoka Okisada <* 1800, f i 856 ) , painter -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 18. 122 

Asaoka Ruriko (* 1940), actress - WW Japan 
- 18, 123 

Asaoka Shödö (* 1923), netsuke and okimono 
carver - Frédéric - 18, 124 

Asaoka Yoshikazu (* 1921). company president 
- WW Japan - 18. 125 

Asaoka Yüki - also named: Kore Yüki, 
Toyöki; called: Hisabei; pen name: 
Hakutei ( t 1811), painter - Jinmei jisho -
18, 126-127 

Asaoka Yukiji (* 1935), actress, singer -
WW Japan - 18, 128 

Asari Keila (* 1933), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 18, 129 

Asari Masayoshi - called: Kinsuke (Tenshö 
era (1573-1592)}, painter - Jinmei jisho -
18, 130-131 

Asari Matashichirö - called: Yoshinobu (* 1778, 
1 1853), swordsman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 18. 132 

Asari Minoru (;' 1933), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 18. 133 

Asari Saburö (* 1882), businessman, member 
of the Lower House - Gendai jinmei jiten -
18, 134-135 

Asari Yoshitö (ment. 1196), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 18, 136 

Asato Jihö Jihö 
Asato Jun 1891), chemist, company president 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
18, 138 

Asaue Toshihide (* 1919). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 18, 139 

Asayama Akira (* 1895), shrine priest -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 18, 140-141 

Asayama Bontöan - also: Asayama Shuridayü 
Morotsuna (* 1349, 11417 or 1427), 
Buddhist, priest, poet - Frédéric, Japon, 
Miner - 18, 142-144; 23, 355 

Asayama Chüai (* 1879), internist, professor -
WW hakushi - 18, 145-147 

Asayama Ikujirö (* 1863), ophthalmologist, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW hakushi - 18. 148-152 

Asayama Irinan (* 1586, f 1664), Confucian -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 18, 153-154 

Asayama Itsuo (* 1916), cement company 
managing director - WW Japan - 18. 155 

Asayama Kurözaemon —> Asayama Sumitada 
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Asayaiiia Nichijö - also: Chozan Nichijö 
(f 1577), Buddhist, monk, political adviser -
Frédéric, Japon, Jinmei jisho - 18. 156-160 

Asayama Noritaka (* 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 18, 161 

Asayama Roshu (f 1820), painter - Jinmei 
jisho - 18, 162-163 

Asayama Sangoro - named: Kuranosu; artist 
name: Ichensai (17th century), swordsman -
Jinmei jisho - 18, 164-165 

Asayama Shuridayü Morotsuna —> Asayama 
Bontôan 

Asayama Sumitada - called: Asayama 
Kurözaemon (*c. 1825, í 1894), scholar, 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 18, 166-167 

Asayama Tadayoshi (* 1879), physician, 
professor - Japan WW, WW Japan 193S 
- 18. 168-169 

Asayama Yuji (ment. 1957-1991). company 
president - WW Japan - 18, 170 

Asazuma (2nd half 17th century), shögun's 
mistress - Weber - 18, 171 

Asazuma Jirö (* 1915), painter -
WW Japanese artists - 18, 172 

Asentei - original name: Agawa lyonokami -
legendary fortune teller - Mitchell - 18. 173 

Ashi —» Ashihara Tözan 
Ashi Seishiki —» Seishiki 
Ashiba Korekiyo (* 1933). prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 18, 174 
Ashiba Osamu ('' 1924), company representative 

-WW Japan- 18.175 
Ashiba Toshio (* 1931 ), painter - Frédéric -

18, 176 
Ashibe Nobuyoshi (* 1923), jurist, professor -

WW Japan - 18. 177 
Ashibe Tazumaru - real name: Iwata Jirobë 

(* 1759, + 1835), comic verse writer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 18, 178 

Ashida (Meiö era (1492-1501 )>, potter - Jinmei 
jisho - 18. 179-180 

Ashida Dotiei -» Donei 
Ashida Enosuke (* 1873, f 1951), educator -

18, 181 

Ashida Hitoshi (* 1887, 1 1959), journalist, 
politician, diplomat, prime minister -
Asia WW I960, Frédéric. Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1931. 
Japan WW, Japon. Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 18, 182-194 

Ashida Jinnosuke (* 1934), company chairman 
- WW Japan - 18. 195 

Ashida Jöji (* 1905). botanist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 18, 196-199 

Ashida Jun (* 1930), fashion designer -
WW Japan - 18, 200 

Ashida Kciichi (* 1928), company director -
WW Japan - 18, 201 

Ashida Kiyoshi (* 1914), company executive -
WW Japan - 18, 202 

Ashida Köitsu (*1936), government official -
WW Japan - 18, 203 

Ashida Mohe —> Kyujokan Donei 
Ashida Shigeaki (* 1928), construction company 

managing director - WW Japan - 18, 204 
Ashida Taizö (* 1903), business executive -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 18, 205-207 

Ashida Takako (* 1907). poet, publisher -
Gendai jintnei jiten - 18. 208-209 

Ashida Takeo (* 1936). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 18, 210 

Ashida Tamesukc - named: Shichizaemon -
dutiful son - Jinmei jisho - 18, 211-212 

Ashida Teijiro (* 1927). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 18. 213 

Ashida Yagorö (* 1937), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 18, 214 

Ashigado Ashiyuki 

Ashihara Chizuko - real name: Kimura Tami 
(* 191S). dancer - Gendai jinmei jiten -
18, 215-216 

Ashihara Eiryö - also: Ashihara Hidesato; 
real name: Ashihara Toshinobu (* 1907), 
music and dance critic - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
18, 217-218; 18, 220 

Ashihara Etsurô (* 1929), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 18, 219 

Ashihara Kuniko (* 1912), chanson singer, 
revue star - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 18, 221-222 

Ashihara Sboshi —» Kojima Kyösuke 
Ashihara Toshinobu —> Ashihara Eiryö 
Ashihara Tözan - short name: Ashi; real 

name: Koshichirö, later Tomin ( t 1776), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 18. 223-226 

Ashihara Yoshinobu {* 1918), architect, 
professor - Architecture. WW Japan -
18. 227-230 

Ashihara Yoshishige (*1901), electric 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan - 18, 231 -234 

Ashihiro - original name: Ashihiro Harukawa 
(19th century), ukiyoe painter - Roberts -
18, 235 

Ashihisa —» Ashitaka 
Ashiho Daikai —> Fujimura Tarò 
Ashijima Nobuaki Bunson 
Ashika Kaku (* 1904). farmer, politician, 

member of the House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 18. 236-239 

Ashikaga (1338-1573), shogun family -
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan-Handbuch. 
Japon. Papinot. Weber - 18, 240-269 

Ashikaga Atsuuji (* 1901), historian, professor 

- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
18,'270-273 

Ashikaga Chachamaru ( i 1491), warrior -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch. Japon - 18, 274-277 

Ashikaga Eiruyu - called: Shuki, Kozan, 
Tateyama; artist name: Shokukiin (2nd 
half 14th century), priest - Jinmei jisho -
18. 278-279 

Ashikaga Gikaku (* c. 1468, f 1484), bishop -
Jinmei jisho - 18. 280-281 

Ashikaga Gisho (ment. 1441), archbishop -
Jinmei jisho - 18. 284-285 

Ashikaga Gisho (f 1467), chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 18, 282-283 

Ashikaga Gizan <* 1824, γ 1910), Buddhist, 
priest - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
18, 286 

Ashikaga Haruuji ( t 1560), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 18, 255; 18, 287-288 

Ashikaga Ienaga - called: Magojirö (t 1337), 
provincial governor, warrior - Jinmei jisho -
18. 289 

Ashikaga Ietoki (12th century), provincial 
governor, grandfather of shogun Ashikaga 
Takauji - Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18. 241; 
18, 290 

Ashikaga Masaharu (* 1935), company 
president - WW Japan - 18, 291 

Ashikaga Masatomo (* 1435 or 1436, 
"i" 1491). warrior, bonze - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot 
- 18. 248; 18, 292-297 

Ashikaga Masauji (f 1531), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18, 255; 18. 298 

Ashikaga Mitsukane (* 1376 or 1377. f 1409), 
warrior - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18, 253: 18, 299-302 

Ashikaga Mitsunori (+1418), warrior, son of 
shögun Ashikaga Yoshiakira - Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 18, 241; 18. 303 

Ashikaga Mitsusada ( t 1439), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18, 252: 18, 304 

Ashikaga Mitsutada (v 1416). warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 18. 305 

Ashikaga Milsutaka (τ 1417), general, 
provincial governor - Jinmei jisho. Papinot 
- 18, 252; 18. 306 

Ashikaga Mochinaka ( t 1417). warrior -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 18, 252-254; 18, 307 

Ashikaga Mochiuji (* 1398, + 1439), warrior -
Frédéric. Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 18, 253-254; 18, 308-313 

Ashikaga Motouji (* 1340, f 1367). warlord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18, 252-253; 18. 314-320 

Ashikaga Reiha —> Reiha 
Ashikaga Rikurö (* 1885). ophthalmologist, 

hospital director - WW haknshi -
18, 321-324 

Ashikaga Saburö —> Ashikaga Yoshiyasu 
Ashikaga Shigeuji - childhood's name: 

Eijuö (* 1434, f 1497), warlord - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
18, 254-255; 18. 326-332 

Ashikaga Sonman (f 1403). chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 18, 333-334 

Ashikaga Tadafuyu (*c. 1326. ν 1400), 
warrior - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18, 243; 18. 335-342 

Ashikaga Tadatsuna (2nd half 12th century), 
warrior - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 18, 343-346 

Ashikaga Tadayoshi (* 1306 or 1307, f 1352), 
warrior - Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot 
- 18, 243; 18. 347-359 

Ashikaga Takatsune (* 1305. f 1367). warrior 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - IS, 360-364 

Ashikaga Takauji (*1305, f 1358), shogun, 
founder of Ashikaga shögunate -
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon. 
Jintnei jisho, Papinot, Stephenson/Asano, 
Weber - 18, 241-243; 18, 365-397; 348. 101 

Ashikaga Ujimitsu (* 1357. f 1398), warrior, 
shogun's chief administrator - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18, 253; 18, 398-405 

Ashikaga Ujitsune (nient. 1342), warrior, priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 18, 406-407 

Ashikaga Yorimoto (Kamakura era (1192-
1333)), samurai - Jinmei jisho - 18, 408 

Ashikaga Yoshiaki <* 1537, f 1597), shogun -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 18. 251; 18, 411-418 

Ashikaga Yoshiaki (f 1538 or 1536), warrior -
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18. 255; 18. 409-410 

Ashikaga Yoshiakira (* 1330. 11367 or 
1368), shögun - Frédéric. Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
18, 243-244; 18. 419-430 

Ashikaga Yoshifuyu (f 1573), warrior, son of 
shogun Ashikaga Yoshitane - Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot - 18, 241; 18, 431 

Ashikaga Yoshiharu (* 1510, f 1550), shogun -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18, 250; 18, 432-435 
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Ashikaga Yoshihide (* 1538, 1 1568), shögun -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18. 251; 18, 436-439 

Ashikaga Yoshihisa (f 1439), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18, 252; 18, 254; 18, 440 

Ashikaga Yoshihisa (* 1465, f 1489), shögun -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18, 248; 18, 441-447 

Ashikaga Yoshikane <* 1147. + 1196 or 1199). 
warrior - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18, 241; 18, 448-449 

Ashikaga Yoshikatsu (* 1433 or 1434. f 1443), 
shogun - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18, 246; 18, 450-453 

Ashikaga Yoshikazu (* 1407, ν 1425). shögun -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
18, 246; 18, 454-457 

Ashikaga Yoshikiyo (Heian era (794-1192)), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 18, 240; 
18, 458 

Ashikaga Yoshimasa (τ 1410), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 19. 1 

Ashikaga Yoshimasa - first was called: 
Yoshinari; religious name: Dokei (* 1436, 
11490), 8th Ashikaga shögun - Frédéric. 
Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot, Weber - 18, 246-248; 
19, 2-12; 33. 278; 417. 114 

Ashikaga Yoshimi - religious name: Gijin 
(* 1439, t 1491), warrior, bonze - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
18. 248: 19, 13-17 

Ashikaga Yoshimitsu <* 1358, 1 1408). 
shogun - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot. Stephenson/Asano, 
Weber - 18, 244-245; 19, 18-32; 417. 203 

Ashikaga Yoshimochi (* 1386. f 1428). 
shogun, suiboku painter - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot. 
Roberts - 18. 245-246; 19, 33-37; 417, 215 

Ashikaga Yoshinaga (15th century), shögun's 
son - Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 18, 241; 
19. 38 

Ashikaga Yoshinori (* 1394, f 1441), shögun -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot. Weber - 18, 246; 
19. 39-47; 418. 136 

Ashikaga Yoshishige (15th century), shögun's 
assistant - Jinmei jisho - 19, 48-49 

Ashikaga Yoshisuke - named: Jiro (f 1221), 
warrior - Jinmei jisho - 19, 50-51 

Ashikaga Yoshitane - called: Shimakubö 
<* 1465, + 1522 or 1523), shögun -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jislw, Papinot - 18. 249; 19, 52-58 

Ashikaga Yoshitcru (* 1536, 1 1565), shögun -
Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 18, 250: 19, 59-66 

Ashikaga Yoshitsugu - named: Döjun (*c. 
1393, 11418), member of the Great Council 
of Three - Jinmei jisho - 19, 67-68 

Ashikaga Yoshitsuna (16th century), shögun's 
son - Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18, 241; 
19, 69 

Ashikaga Yoshiuji (* 1189, t 1254), warrior -
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 18, 241: 19, 70 

Ashikaga Yoshiyasu - also called: Ashikaga 
Saburö. Minamoto Yoshiyasu (* 1126, + 1157), 
warrior - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 18. 240; 19, 71-74; 
202. 223 

Ashikaga Yoshizumi (* 1450, f 1511), shögun -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
18, 249-250; 19, 75-78 

Ashikawa Kunio (* 1926), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 19, 79 

Ashikawa Seiji (* 1942), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 19, 80 

Ashikuni - given name: Asayama; familiar 
name: Nunoya Chüzaburö; gö: Kyögadö, 
Raneisai, Ransai. RoshO, Seiyösai (*c. 1775, 
ν 1818). ukiyoe printmaker - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 19, 81: 180, 413-414 

Ashimizu - family name: Tsuraoka (2nd half 
18th century), ukiyoe printmaker - Weber -
19, 82 

Ashimori Shigeo (* 1919), company president -
WW Japan - 19. 83 

Ashina (15th - 17th century), daimyö family -
Frédéric, Japon, Papinot - 19, 84-87 

Ashina Katsunii (* 1906), businessman -
Japan WW - 19. 88 

Ashina Morihisa (f 1444). daimyö - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 19, 84; 19, 89 

Ashina Morikiyo (* 1490, 1 1553), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19, 84; 19. 90 

Ashina Morimasa (* 1386. 11432), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 19. 84; 19, 91 

Ashina Morinori (* 1431. 1 1466), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19, 84: 19. 92 

Ashina Morishige - named: Saburö: called: 
Dawahankan (v 1521), daimyö - Jinmei jisho 
- 19. 93-94 

Ashina Morishige (ment. 1589). daimyö -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19, 85; 19. 95-96 

Ashina Moritaka (f 1517). daimyö - Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 19, 84: 19, 97 

Ashina Moritaka (* 1560, ν 1583). daimyö -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19. 85; 19, 98 

Ashina Moriuji (* 1521, f 1580), daimyö -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19. 84; 19, 99 

Ashinao —> Ashitaka 
Ashino Fumio (* 1911), composer - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 19, 104-105 
Ashino Hiroshi (* 1926 or 1927). chanson 

singer - Gendai jinmei jiten. WW Japan 
- 19, 106-108 

Ashinomaru Iesadaei —» Hirase Kamenosuke 
Ashio Choji (* 1934), government official -

WW Japan - 19. 109 
Ashiro Hironori —> Ajiro Hironori 
Ashitaka - also: Ashihisa, Ashinao (ment. 

1817), ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts -
19, 112 

Ashitaka Yoshio (* 1907), medical scientist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 19, 113 

Ashitomo (ment. 1804-1830). ukiyoe 
printmaker - Roberts - 19, 114 

Ashiwa Isao (* 1928), library head -
WW Japan - 19, 115 

Ashiwa Kawanami - called: Tsuchiya Ichibë 
(t 1832), kyôka poet - Jinmei jisho -
19, 116-117 

Ashiyuki - gö: Ashigado. Gigadö, Nakanuni 
(1st half 19th century), ukiyoe printmaker -
Frédéric. Roberts - 19, 120-121 

Ashizaka Eishö —> Jakuhö 
Ashizawa Katsuharu (*1917), company 

chairman - WW Japan - 19, 122 
Ashizawa Nobushige - called: Igano Kami (*c. 

1576, f 1647), principal retainer of a feudal 
clan - Jinmei jisho - 19, 123-125 

Ashizawa Shinji 1924), company president -
WW Japan - 19, 126 

Ashizawa Yohee (19th century), potter -
Jinmei jisho - 19. 127-128 

Ashizu Isö (* 1840. τ 1902). samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 129-130 

Ashizu Jitsuzen (f 1921), temple chief abbot -
Jinmei jisho - 19. 131-132 

Ashizuka Chüemon (* 1578, 1 1638), warrior -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 19, 133-137 

Ashö - family name: Kudara - legendary high 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 19, 138-139 

Ashton Gwatkin, Frank (* 1889, 11976), 
novelist, diplomat - Britain & Japan -
19, 140-162 

Asmoen. R. A. (ment. 1958). ambassador -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 19. 163 

Aso (10th century), noble family - Japon, 
Papinot - 19. 164-166 

Aso Bunno (* 1925). Buddhist, monk -
WW Japan - 19, 167 

Asö Chikara (* 1934). finance company 
executive director - WW Japan - 19, 168 

Asö Heihachirö (* 1906), educator - WW Japan 
- 19, 169 

Aso Hiroshi 1925). construction company 
managing director - WW Japan - 19. 170 

Asö Hisashi (* 1891). labor leader, journalist -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan Times, Japan year book 1931, 
Japon, Medieval writers, WW Japan 1938 
- 19, 171-183 

Aso ichizö y 1940), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 19, 184 

Asö Isoji (* 1896). literature scholar, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 19, 185-187 

Aso Jirö (* 1871), national bank director -
Japan year book 1931 - 19, 188 

Asö Jiro - real name: Asö Kojirö (* 1888), 
senryü poet - Gendai jinmei jiten -
19, 189-190 

Asö Kaichirö —> Öi Hirosuke 
Aso Keijirö (* 1875. f 1953), agricultural 

scientist, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan war book 1931. 
WW Japan 1938 - 19, 191-194 

Asö Kiyoshi 1905), agricultural scientist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 19, 195-196 

Asö Kojirö —> Asö Jirö 
Aso Korekata (2nd half 16th century), Shintö 

priest - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
19, 197 

Aso Koremasa (16th century), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 198-199 

Aso Koremitsu (* 1581, 11593), castle lord's 
son - Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 19, 200-201 

Aso Korenao (f 1336). warrior, Shinto priest -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Papinot -
19, 202-203 

Aso Korenari (f 1336), warrior - Jinmei jisho -
19, 204-205 

Aso Korenori (*c. 1731, f 1793). poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 206-207 

Aso Koretaka (* 1864, f 1936), baron, shrine 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 19, 208-209 

Aso Korelake (f 1377), Shinto priest, warrior -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 210-211 

Aso Koretoyo (f 1584). Shintö priest, warrior 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 19. 212-214 

Aso Korezumi (f 1364), Shintö priest, warrior -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Papinot - 19, 215-217 

Aso Makoto (* 1932), educator, professor -
WW Japan - 19, 218 

Asö Saburö (* 1913). painter - Frédéric, 
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Vollmer, WW Japanese artists 
- 19, 219-223 

Aso Sanemon (* 1610, f 1687), yeoman -
Jinmei jisho - 19, 224-225 

Aso Shigeki (* 1900), school chairman -
WW Japan - 19, 226 

Aso Shözö y 1864), educator, college president 
- Japan Times - 19. 227 
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Aso Shozo (* 1891), member of the Lower 
House - Gendai jinmei jiten - 19, 228-229 

Asö Takakichi ( :M911), oil producer, 
member of the House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 19. 230-232 

Aso Takao <* 1905), admiral - Asia WW I960 
- 19. 234 

Asö Takeharu (* 1900), skier, alpinist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 19. 235 

Asö Takichi <* 1857. i l 933 ) , business 
executive, member of the House of 
Representatives, member of the House of 
Peers - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 19, 236-238 

Aso Taro (* 1940), cement company president, 
member of the House of Representatives -
WW Japan. WW Japanese government -
19. 239-241 

Aso Yoshinosuke {;' 1886). business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 19, 242 

Aso Yoshitaka (* 1923), political critic, member 
of the House of Representatives - WW Japan 
- 19. 243 

Asó Yutaka (* 1898), cartoonist - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 19, 244-245 

Asö Yutaka (* 1925), condenser company 
president - WW Japan - 19, 246 

Aso Yutaka (* 1946), cement company president 
- WW Japan - 19. 247 

Asobe Kyüzö (* 1913). economist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Studies on Japan -
19. 248-249 

Asoda Kiyoshi (* 1946), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 19, 250 

Asomura Kuniaki (* 1935), ambassador -
WW Japan - 19. 251 

Ason (18th century), karate master - Lind -
19, 252-253 

Ason Minamoto —» Tameko Naishinnö 
Asonomiya (14th century), imperial prince -

Jinmei jisho - 19. 254 
Asonuma Hitoshi (* 1889), government official 

- WW Japan 1938 - 19, 255 
Asselin. Joseph Leo (ment. 1906-1938), 

businessman - WW Japan 1938 - 19, 256 
Aston. William George (* 1841, 11911), 

Japanologist, diplomat - Gocdertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 258-263 

Asuha Chihira (Jian era (1021-1024)), court 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 19, 264-265 

Asuha Tadatoshi (Eien era (987-989)), 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 19, 266-267 

Asuha Yoshiaki (*c. 1671, τ 1759). scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 19, 268-269 

Asuka Gencho Gcnchö 
Asuka Keishu - named: Fuchi Shisei (f 1755), 

Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 19, 270-271 
Asuka Shinnö ( t 835). imperial prince -

Papinot - 19. 285 
Asuka Takashi (* 1921), detective stories writer 

- WW Japan - 19, 272 
Asukabe Himc —> Komyo Kögö 
Asukabe no Tsuncnori - > Tsunenori 
Asukada Ichiö (* 1915), politician, member 

of the House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 19, 275-278 

Asukai - kuge family - Frédéric, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Papinot, Weber -
19, 279-284 

Asukai Kiyoshi (* 1843, t l 884 ) , industrialist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 19, 286 

Asukai Kötarö (* 1867, ν 1927). ceramic 
industrialist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 19, 287 

Asukai Masaari (* 1241, 1 1301), courtier, waka 
poet, scholar - Miner - 19, 295-296 

Asukai Masachika (* 1417, 11490), calligrapher 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 288-289 

Asukai Masakata (*c. 1584, t l 626 ) . Imperial 
Palace Guards vice-general - Jinmei jisho -
19. 290-291 

Asukai Masamichi (* 1934), historian, professor 
- WW Japan - 19, 292 

Asukai Masamochi (* 1842, 1 1906), kemari 
player, poet - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho -
19.' 284: 19. 293 

Asukai Masao (ment. 1442), poet, priest -
Jinmei jisho - 19. 294 

Asukai Masatsune —> Fujiwara no Masatsune 
Asukai Masayasu (15th century), poet 

- Frédéric. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
19, 299-301 

Asukai Masayo <* 1390, 11452), waka poet, 
calligrapher - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Papinot -
19, 302-305 

Asukano Himemiko (f704), princess -
Takamure - 19, 308-309 

Asukano Otome (early 5th century), dutiful girl 
- Takamure - 19, 310-311 

Asukata Ritsuyuki (* 1927), engineering 
company president - WW Japan - 19, 307 

Asuke Chushichi --> Fushimi Chushichi 
Asuke Shigenobu - named: Saburötarö (f 1333). 

warrior - Jinmei jisho - 19, 313-314 
Asuke Shigenori (τ 1331), warrior - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 315-317 

Asunción, Pedro de la (+ 1617), Franciscan, 
missionary, martyr - Jinmei jislw. Martiri, 
Papinot, Willeke - 19, 318-321; 278. 127 

Asuyama Hidefumi (* 1908). agriculturist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, WW Japan 
- 19. 322-324 

Ataeno Tamanushime - dutiful widow -
Takamure - 19, 325-326 

Atago - kuge family - Papinot - 19. 327 
Atago Uba - chivalrous woman - Jinmei jisho 

- 19, 328 
Atai - family name: Abe; also: Abe Tai (ment. 

1810-1813). illustrator - Mitchell - 19, 329 
At ilka Akira ( ' 1921), electrochemical company 

adviser - WW Japan - 19, 330 
Ataka Fuyuyasu - childhood's name: Shintaro; 

called: Settsu no Kami ( f c . 1564), castle 
lord, waka poet - Jinmei jisho - 19. 331-332 

Ataka Hikosaburö (* 1904). electrical engineer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan WW 
- 19, 333-334 

Ataka Keisuke (* 1942). government official -
WW Japan - 19, 335 " 

Ataka Kiyoyasu - called: Kochinokami (2nd 
half 16th century), castle lord - Jinmei jisho 
- 19, 336-337 

Ataka Takeshi (* 1887). business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 19, 338 

Ataka Torao (* 1902), painter - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan WW. WW Japanese artists -
19, 339-341 

Ataka Yakichi (* 1873), business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 19, 342 

Ataka Yasugoro (* 1883, 1 1960), painter -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Roberts - 19, 343-344 

Ataka Yasushige - called: Mikawa no Kami; 
religious name: Shozö (t 1581), castle lord -
Jinmei jisho - 19, 345-346 

Atake Kantetsu —> Kantctsu 
Atake Saijiro (* 1892). member of the House 

of Councillors - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan WW - 19. 347-348 

Ataku - pen names: Shusuian, Kagyuan -
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 19, 349-350 

Atarashi Kikuo (* 1907). fine arts historian -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 -
19,'351-353 

Atarashiya no Hirosuke —> Toyozawa Hirosuke 
II 

Atarashiya Tetsuji (* 1900), businessman -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 19, 354-356 

Ateno Naishinnö ( t 855), princess - Takamure 
- 19, 357-358 

Atkinson, John Mitford (* 1853), surgeon -
WW Far East - 19.359 

Ato Genbö Genbö 
Ato Sengai (* 1929), Buddhist, priest -

Blakemore - 19, 360 
Atö Sunao (;' 1885), chemist, professor - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia - 19, 361 
Ato Zenshu —> Zenshu 
Atobe Katsusuke (2nd half 16th century), 

warrior - Jinmei jisho - 19. 362-363 
Atobe Ryöken - called himself: Kökai (* 1699. 

f 1729), Shinto priest, scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 19. 364 

Atobe Sadajiro (* 1872). jurist, professor -
Japan year book 1931, WW hakushi -
19, 365-368 

Atobe Yasuzö (* 1926), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 19, 369 

Atobe Yoshiaki Atobe Yoshiakira 
Atobe Yoshiakira - also: Atobe Yoshiaki; go 

name: Kökai 1659, f 1729), Shintö priest -
Frédéric. Jinmei jisho - 19, 370-372 

Atobe Yoshitaka (*c. 1630. 11685), messenger 
- Jinmei jisho - 19, 373-374 

Atoda Reizö (* 1878, f 1947), educator, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 -
19, 375-376 

Atôda Takashi (* 1935), writer - Japanische 
Literatur, WW Japan - 19. 377-378 

Atoda Teizö 1922), company president -
WW Japan - 19, 379 

Atoda Tetsuzö (* 1915), chemist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 19. 380 

Atoji Yoshio (* 1913), educator, honorable 
professor - WW Japan - 19, 381 

Atomi Gyokushi - real name: Atomi Katsuko; 
also: Atomi Tamae; gö: Fugenan (* 1859, 
11943). painter - Roberts - 19, 383 

Atomi Kakei - also: Atomi Takino; gö 
names: Fugen. Mokka, Seisei 1840, 
f 1926). painter, educator - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1919, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Mitchell. 
Roberts, Takamure, WW Far East -
19, 385-394; 124, 227 

Atomi Katsuko —> Atomi Gyokushi 
Atomi Momoko <* 1867, f 1956), painter, 

educator - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 19, 395 

Atomi Sumihiro (* 1922), businessman -
WW Japan - 19, 396 

Atomi Tai - also: Atomi Yutaka (* 1884. 
1 1953). painter - Frédéric, Roberts -
19, 397; 19. 399 

Atomi Takino —> Atomi Kakei 
Atomi Tamae —> Atomi Gyokushi 
Atomi Yutaka —> Atomi Tai 
Atoiniya Shintaro (* 1873), businessman -

WW Japan 1938 - 19, 400 
Atorino Öji (during the reign of Kinmei 

emperor (510-570)), imperial prince - Jinmei 
jisho - 19, 401-402 

Atsuakira Shinnö (*994, +1051), imperial 
prince - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho -
19, 403-404 

Atsubara Shinshirö (+c. 1279), yeoman -
Jinmei jisho - 19. 405-406 

Atsuda Yüharu 1902), cinematographer -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 19, 407-408 

Atsufusa - also: Shöbö (Tenbun era (1532-
1555)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
19, 409-410 
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Atsuki Katsumoto (* 1887), chemical 
engineer, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW hakushi, WW Japan 
1938 - 19, 411-415 

Atsuko Naishinnö (τ 930), princess - Takamure 
- 1 9 , 4 1 8 - 4 1 9 

At suko Naishinnö (ν 1114), princess -
Takamure - 19, 420-422 

Atsuko Naishinnö (2nd half 12th century), 
princess - Takamure - 19. 416-417 

Atsuko Naishinnö (τ 1172), princess -
Takamure - 19. 423-424 

Atsukura (Eiroku era (1558-1570)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 19, 425-426 

Atsumi Eizaburö (* 1930), government official 
- WW Japan - 20. 1 

Atsumi Hikotarô —> Murai Kichihei 
Atsumi Ikuro (*1881), businessman, honorary 

consul - Japan Times, Japan WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 20, 2-4 

Atsumi Ishigorö (*1903) —> Kitazawa Kiyoshi 
Atsumi Katsuyoshi (*c. 1557), samurai -

Jinmei jisho - 20, 5-6 
Atsumi Katzuhiko 1928). physician, professor 

- WW Japan - 20. 7 
Atsumi Keien (f 1906). priest - Jinmei jisho -

20. 8-9 
Atsumi Kenji (* 1924). government official -

WW Japan - 20. 10 
Atsumi Kiyoshi (* 1928). comic actor -

Galbraith - 20. 11-13 
Atsumi Norio (* 1933). government official -

WW Japan - 20. 14 
Atsumi Seiichi (* 1933), government official -

WW Japan - 20. 15 
Atsumi Seitarö (* 1892, 11959), dramatic critic 

- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Leiter - 20, 16-19 

Atsumi Takeo (* 1919), businessman -
WW Japan - 20, 20 

Atsumi Tomoyoshi - called: Taröbe (ment. 
1570), samurai - Jinmei jisho - 20. 21-21a 

Atsumi Yasuhiko (* 1929), company president -
WW Japan - 20. 22 

Atsumino Shinnö - called: Rokujonomiya, 
Hachijonomiya ( f c . 966), imperial prince -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 23-24 

Atsumo Yôji (ment. 1919-1950). businessman -
Japan WW - 20. 25 

Atsunaga Shinnö (f 1471). imperial prince -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 26-27 

Atsunobu - full name: Kanö Atsunobu; go: 
Juseki (* 1640. f 1718), Kanö painter -
Jinmei jisho. Roberts - 20, 28: 130, 291 

Atsunori Shinnö (*c. 996, τ 1054). imperial 
prince - Jinmei jisho - 20, 29-30 

Atsutadaigüji Suekane (τ 1011). Shinto priest -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 31-32 

Atsutadaigüji Sucnori (f 1155). Shinto priest -
Jinmei jisho - 20. 33-34 

Atsuya Jöji (* 1934), government official -
WW Japan - 20. 35 

Atsuyasu Shinnö (+1018), imperial prince, 
military governor - Jinmei jisho - 20, 36-37 

Atsuzane Shinnö - also called: Ninnaji 
no Miya, Rokujö no Miya; religious 
name: Kakushin (* 893. ν 967), imperial 
prince, Buddhist, priest - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Papinot -
20, 38-40 

Aune, R. Birch (* 1902), Norwegian honorary 
vice-consul - WW Japan 193S - 20, 41 

Aureli, Karl Emmanuel (* 1869. f 1956), 
missionary - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 42 

Auriti. Giacinto (* 1883). Italian diplomat -
WW Japan J 938 - 20, 43 

Austin. Reginald MacPherson (* 1887), 
British consul-general - Pan-Pacific WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 20, 44-45 

Autels. William Walter des (* 1927. f 1986). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
32. 281 

Avellaneda y Guzman, Francisco (f 1618), 
Franciscan, missionary - Willeke - 20, 46 

Avila, Pedro de —> Pedro de Avila 
Avila, Pedro de - also: Pietro di Avila (* 1592, 

τ 1622), Franciscan, missionary, martyr -
Martiri. Papinot, Willeke - 20, 47-48; 
278, 128 

Awada Iratsume (ment. 764-775), poet -
Jinmei jisho - 20. 49-50 

Awada Kanefusa (during the reign of emperor 
Shirakawa (1053-1129)), poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 20, 51-52 

Awada Michimaro (ment. 759-767). physician, 
imperial guards vice-commander - Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 53-54 

Awada Moroe (during the reign of emperor 
Junnin (758-764)), court lady - Jinmei jisho. 
Takamure - 20, 55-57 

Awada Umakai (during the reign of emperor 
Shomu (701-756)), scholar - Jinmei jisho -
20. 58-59 

Awahadono Otome (Tenpyöhöji and Höki 
era (757-780)), waka poet - Takamure -
20. 61-62 

Awai Iwakichi (* 1897), company chairman -
WW Japan - 20. 63 

Awai Susunii (* 1932), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 20. 64 

Awai Takafumi ( 1932). company president -
WW Japan - 20. 65 

Awaji Enjirö (* 1895). psychologist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 - 20, 66-68 

Awaji no Haitei —> Junnin Tennô 
Awaji no Jö —> Derne Mitsutaka 
Awaji no Kimi —> Sawara no Qji 
Awajibö (Heiji era (1159-1160)), swordsmith -

Jinmei jisho - 20. 73-74 
Awajibö - also: Kuniyasu (Kenmu era (1334-

1336)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
20, 75-76 

Awajinohara no Himemiko (during the reign 
of emperor Öjin (270-310)), imperial princess 
- Takamure - 20, 77-78 

Awajiya Söwa (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 20. 79-80 

Awajiyaki II Kashio Sanpei 
Awakawa Tokiharu (f 1333). city commissioner 

- Jinmei jisho - 20. 83-84 
Awami Kaidö - first was called: Itakura 

Chikuzenno Kami; named: Shu; also: Takeo 
(* 1879), loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 20, 85-86 

Awami Mifune ( t 785). judge - Jinmei jisho -
20, 87-88 

Awamori Takashi (* 1939). government official 
- WW Japanese government - 20, 89 

Awano Hidemochi - first was called: Tohachirö, 
later: Kiuemon ( t 1595), castle lord - Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 90-91 

Awano Hirokazu (* 1932). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 20. 92 

Awano Katsumi (* 1929). company managing 
director - WW Japan - 20, 93 

Awano Rainosuke (* 1896), historian, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 94-95 

Awano Sadashiro (* 1890), navy engineer 
captain - WW Japan 1938 - 20, 96 

Awano Seiho (* 1899). haiku poet -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan - 20, 97-100 

Awano Seiichi (* 1910), machine engineer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
20, 101-102 

Awano Shunichi (* 1887), colliery company 
managing director - WW Japan 1938 -
20. 103 

Awano Toyosuke (* 1891), prefectoral 
assemblyman - Gendai jinmei jiten -
20. 104-105 

Awano Tsubone (ment. 1199), maid-in-waiting 
- Jinmei jisho - 20. 106-107 

Awao Eisaburö - / Nakamura Utajürö 
Awaohoshi Masumaro (ment. 862). law scholar, 

judge - Jinmei jisho - 20, 109-110 
Awasaka Tsumao (* 1933), writer - WW Japan 

- 20, 111 
Awasawa Kazuo (* 1908), government official -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 20, 112-113 
Awashima Chikage (* 1924), actress - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 20, 114-115 
Awashima Kangetsu - family name: Awashima; 

familiar name: Hojuro, gö: Bonun ( : , '1859, 
f 1926), scholar - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Mitchell -
20,'116-117; 130, 88 

Awashima Masakichi (* 1913). glass designer -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 20, 118-119 

Awashima Ujihei —> Chingaku 
Awata no Mahito (1719), scholar, ambassador 

- Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon - 20, 120-122 

Awata no Sadaijin -> Fujiwara no Arihira 
Awata Yoshihiro (* 1936), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 20, 123 
Awataguchi - kuge family - Papinot. Weber 

- 20, 124-125 
Awataguchi (early 18th century), netsuke 

sculptor - Weber - 20, 126 
Awataguchi Keiu —> Keiu 
Awataguchi Kunimitsu - called: Sabuyöe no Jö 

(2nd half 13th century), swordsmith - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 20, 131 

Awataguchi Kunitomo —» Kunitomo 
Awataguchi Kunitsuna Kunitsuna 
Awataguchi Kuniyasu —> Kuniyasu 
Awataguchi Kuniyori - family name: Hayashi; 

given name: Atau (ment. 1140), swordsmith -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 20, 135 

Awataguchi Naoki Keiu 
Awataguchi Naotaka Naotaka 
Awataguchi Naoyoshi —> Keiu 
Awataguchi Nyüdö —> Kazanin Sadamasa 
Awataguchi Tadatsune —> Tadatsuna II 
Awataguchi Takamitsu -> Takamitsu 
Awataguchi Törokurö —> Kunitsuna 
Awataguchi Töshirö Awataguchi Yoshimitsu 
Awataguchi Tsunemitsu —> Tsunemitsu 
Awataguchi Yoshimitsu (metal artist, 16th 

century) —> Yoshimitsu 
Awataguchi Yoshimitsu - called: Töshirö 

(*c. 1227, f c . 1291). swordsmi th -
Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon, Weber - 20, 142-147 

Awataguchi Zenho - called: Tanaka 
Hyobetaiho - samurai - Jinmei jisho -
20, 148-149 

Awatsu Kiyosuke - also: Awazu Seiryo; 
pen names: Kasei, Keiei (* 1871), lawyer, 
professor, business executive - Japan 
year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931. WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 -
20, 150-153; 20, 183-184 

Awawa Yukanao (* 1912), petrochemical 
company chairman - WW Japan - 20, 154 

Awaya Kazuhiko 1922), physician, university 
president - WW Japan - 20, 155 

Awaya Ken (* 1883), government official, vice-
minister of Education - Japan year book 
1931 - 20, 156 

Awaya Kentarö (* 1944), historian, professor -
WW Japan - 20, 157 

Awaya Kiyoshi (* 1909), electrical engineer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
20, 158-159 

Awaya Matasuke - named: Terumichi (τ 1864), 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 20, 160-161 

Awaya Nobutaka (Bunki era (1501-1504)), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 20, 162-163 
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Awaya Noriko (* 1907), chanson singer -
Gendaì jinmei ¡¡ten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemperan> Japan, 
WW Japan - 20, 164-167 

Awaya Senkichi (* 1893), government official, 
governor - WW Japan 1938 - 20, 168 

Awaya Tatewaki (ment. 1865), army 
commander - Jinmei jislio - 20, 169-170 

Awaya Terumichi —> Awaya Matasuke 
Awaya Toshinobu (* 1926), government official, 

member of the House of Representatives -
WW Japan. WW Japanese government -
20, 171-172 

Awaya Yoshiomi - named: Tatsumichi; called: 
Ryonostike <*c. 1840, ν 1864). loyalist -
Jinmei jislto - 20, 173-174 

Awaya Yuzo (* 1897), politician, member of the 
House of Representatives - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan - 20. 175-178 

Awazu Bunzô —» Bunzö 
Awazu Junsho - real name: Furuya Terui (* c. 

1699, γ 1775), calligrapher - Jinmei jislio -
20, 179-180 

Awazu Kiyoshi (* 1929), graphic designer -
WW Japan - 20. 181 

Awazu Seiryo —» Awatsu Kiyosuke 
Awdry, William (* 1842), bishop - WW Far 

East - 20, 185 
Axling, William (* 1873). clergyman, social 

welfare worker - WW Far Fast. WW Japan 
1938 - 20. 186-187 

Aya - kuge family - Papinot - 20. 188-189 
Aya no Atai (ment. e. 290), group of Chinese 

naturalized in Japan - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 190 

Ava no Koji - kuge family - Papinot -
"20, 223 ' 

Ava no Miya —» Fukuko Naishinnö 
Aya no Nukanori (late 6th century), painter -

Frédéric - 20. 191 
Aya no Yamaguchi no Atai Öguchi (2nd half 

7th century), sculptor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 192 

Ayabe (7th century), legendary warrior - Weber 
20. 193 

Ayabe Dôkô <*c. 1624. f 1690), Confucian -
Jinmei jislio - 20, 194-195 

Ayabe Fuhan (*c. 1719, f 1782), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 196-197 

Ayabe Hachirö (* 1928). company executive 
director - WW Japan - 20, 198 

Ayabe Jurei - called: Kobe (ment. 1797), 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 20, 199-200 

Ayabe Keisei (* 1676, f 1750). Confucian -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 201-202 

Ayabe Kentarô (* 1890), businessman, 
politician, member of the House of 
Representatives, vice-minister of Navy 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan 1938 - 20. 203-204 

Ayabe Matsunaga (ment. 836), lawyer, scholar 
- Jinmei jisho - 20, 205-206 

Ayabe Söbei (* 1867), pharmacist, businessman 
- Jinmei jisho - 20, 207-208 

Ayabe Torn - another name: Bunen; called: 
Junsuke (*c. 1785, + 1837), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 209-210 

Avada Seiji (* 1906), bank honorable chairman 
- WW Japan - 20. 211 

Ayada Shusaku (* 1931), bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 20, 212 

Ayai Tadahiko (* 1874), government official, 
bank auditor - Japan year book 1919. 
Japan year book 1931 - 20. 214-215 

Ayakawa Gorôji (ment. 1762), sumö wrestler -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 217-218 

Ayakawa Takeji (* 1891), lawyer, nationalist -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 20. 219-220 

Ayame no Mae (12th century), wife of 
Minamoto Yorimasa - Jinmei jisho. Weber -
20, 221-222 

Ayame Sakiya —> Nakamura Tomijürö I 
Ayanoköji Ariyoshi (*c. 1848. f 1907), 

chamberlain - Jinmei jisho - 20. 224-225 
Ayanoköji lemasa (* 1877, τ 1920), chamberlain 

- Jinmei jisho - 20, 226-227 
Ayanoköji Mamoru (* 1892), viscount, member 

of the House of Peers - WW Japan 1938 -
20. 228 

Ayanoköji Masaie (*c. 1876, ν 1920). horse 
care specialist - Jinmei jisho - 20. 229-230 

Ayanoköji Nagamasa - artist name: Masaami 
(Bunei era (1264-1275)), blacksmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 231-232 

Ayaoka Yushin - original name: Ikeda 
Fusakichi; go: Ayaoka (* 1846. 1 1910). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 20, 233 

Ayashi no Ömaro (during the reign of emperor 
Yüryaku (457-479)), robber - Weber -
20. 234 

Ayasuke Toyöka - gö: Sanekido (ment. 1871-
1878), illustrator - Mitchell - 20, 235 

Ayata Fukuo (* 1946). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 20. 236 

Ayo (* 1931), artist - Blakemore, WW Japan -
20, 238-239 

Ayrton, William Edward (* 1847. f 1908). 
electrical engineer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 240-241 

Ayugai Muneshige - called: Awa; religious 
name: Hikeisai (about 1600), priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 242-243 

Ayugase Baison - named: Sakanaga: 
called: Junichiro (* 1826, f 1902). pioneer 
agriculturist, prefectural assemblyman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 244-245; 20." 264 

Ayugase Sanemitsu - called: Yagorô (ment. 
1549), warrior - Jinmei jisho - 20, 246-247 

Ayukawa (* 1880), illustrator - Vollmer -
'20 , 248 

Ayukawa Gisuke —> Aikawa Yoshisuke 
Ayukawa Nobuo (* 1920), poet, literary critic -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 20. 251-252 
Ayukawa Takeo (* 1891), porcelain 

business executive - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 253 

Ayukawa Tetsuya (* 1919), writer -
WW Japan - 20, 254 

Ayusawa Idaifu C" 1824. Ή 868). feudal clan 
retainer, loyalist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 20. 255-256 

Ayusawa Iwao (* 1894), publicist, labor 
expert - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW - 20. 257-258 

Ayusawa Shintarö (* 1908), geographer, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Studies on 
Japan - 20. 259-263 

Azami Takaichi (* 1937), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 20, 269 

Azato Anko Peichin (19th century), karate 
master - Lind - 20. 270-274 

Azechi Keiji (* 1948), composer - Japanese 
composers - 20, 275-276 

Azechi Sanmi no Tsubone (during the reign of 
emperor Gosaga (1242-1246)), court lady -
Takamure - 20, 278-279 

Azechi no Tenji (during the reign of emperor 
Takakura (1168-1180)), court lady -
Takamure - 20, 281-282 

Azechi Umetarö (* 1902), woodcutter 
- Blakemore, Vollmer, WW Japan, 
WW Japanese artists - 20, 283-286 

Azegami Baisen <* 1825, + 1901), Buddhist, 
priest, chief abbot - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, WW Far East -
20, "287-289 

Azekura Jüshirö ( t 1726). samurai - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 20, 290 

Azizuki Shuho —> Shuho 
Azkami Makoto (* 1888, τ 1957), businessman 

- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 266-268 

Azuchi Miyasudokoro —> Fujiwara no 
Masahime 

Azuehi Naishinosuke —» Minamoto no Sukeko 
Azuhu Iratsume (Taihö era (701-704)). poet -

Jinmei jisho - 20, 291-292 
Azukizawa Hyoju (* 1890), businessman -

Japan WW - 20, 293 
Azuma —» Kesa 
Azuma Akira (* 1927), professor - WW Japan 

- 20, 295 
Azuma Akira (* 1929), electric power company 

executive director - WW Japan - 20, 296 
Azuma Daikichi —> Azuma Tozo III 
Azuma Emiko (* 1924), actress - Gendai 

jinmei jiten. WW Japan - 20, 297-299 
Azuma Hekiu (* 1904), painter -

WW Japanese artists - 20, 300 
Azuma Hisashi (* 1911). civil engineer, 

government official - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 301 

Azuma Honohc --> Sawamura Ujtirö 
Azuma In —> Töin 
Azuma Jun (* 1932), mayor - WW Japan -

20, 302 
Azuma Katsutake (*1867, τ 1923), obstetrician, 

gvnaecologist. hospital director - Jinmei 
jisho. WW hakushi - 20, 303-306 

Azuma Kazuo (* 1911), historian, assistant 
professor - Studies on Japan - 20, 307 

Azuma Kazuo (* 1929), treasurer - WW Japan 
- 20, 308 

Azuma Ken (* 1844, f 1889), clan retainer, 
pioneer colonist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 20, 309-310 

Azuma Kengirö - also: Azuma Kenjirö 
(* 1926). sculptor - MOMA. WW Japan -
20, 311-313 

Azuma Kenzaburö (* 1856. f 1912), pioneer 
lithographer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 20, 314-315 

Azuma Kiyohiro (* 1932), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 20, 316 

Azuma Kiyoshi (* 1913), civil engineer, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 317 

Azuma Kiyoshige (* 1889), publisher - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 20, 318 

Azuma Köichi (* 1885, f 1933), government 
official - Jinmei jisho - 20, 319-321 

Azuma Kunitaifu - also: Azuma Kunidayu; 
stage names: Yamatodayü, Kanedayü (2nd 
half 18th century), ballad drama reciter -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 20, 322-323 

Azuma Masao (:' 1917), company president -
WW Japan - 20, 324 

Azuma Mitsutoshi (* 1903), jurist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 325-326 

Azuma Musashi - real name: Azuma 
Tsunekichi (* 1893), narrator - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 20. 327-328 

Azuma Rikumasa (ment. 1939-1991), company 
chairman - WW Japan - 20, 329 

Azuma Ryütarö (* 1893, f 1983). 
pharmacologist, government official, professor, 
city governor - Asia WW I960, Gendai 
jinmei jiten. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 
- 20, 330-337 

Azuma Sadami (* 1927). painter -
WW Japanese artists - 20, 338 

Azuma Sanpachi (18th century), comedian, 
kabuki playwright - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
20, "339-342 

Azuma Seiji (* 1933), chemical company 
director - WW Japan - 20, 343 
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Azuma Shintaro (* 1893), economist, professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW - 20. 344-345" 

Azuma Shöko (* 1922), painter - WW Japan -
20. 346 

Azuma Shözö (* 1951), government official, 
member of the House of Representatives -
WW Japan. WW Japanese government -
20. 347-348 

Azuma Shunei (* 1896), government official, 
member of the Lower House - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, WW Japan 1938 - 20, 349-351 

Azuma Suehiko (* 1885). jurist, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Times - 20, 352-354 

Azuma Sukemitsu (13th century), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 355-356 

Azuma Taiji —» Fugai 
Azuma Takamitsu (* 1933), architect -

Architecture - 20, 357-358 
Azuma Takashi (* 1902), politician, member 

of the House of Representatives, member of 
the House of Councillors - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
20, 359-361 

Azuma Takashi (* 1912), physicist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20. 362-263 

Azuma Takayuki (* 1923), company adviser -
WW Japan - 20. 364 

Azuma Takeru (* 1920), mayor - WW Japan -
20, 365 

Azuma Takeshi (* 1869). politician, member of 
the House of Representatives, vice-minister of 
Agriculture - Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 
- 20. 366-367 

Azuma Takeshi (* 1935), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 20, 368 

Azuma Tatsuo (* 1929), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 20, 369 

Azuma Töjirö —> Azuma Tözö I 
Azuma Tokuho (* 1909), dancer - Gendai 

jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 20, 370-372 

Azuma Tokuya (ment. 1924-1938), government 
official - WW Japan 1938 - 20, 373 

Azuma Tomigorö —» Azuma Tözö III 
Azuma Tösaku (* 1897), economist, professor 

- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 20, 374-376 

Azuma Toshio (* 1918), steel company 
president - WW Japan - 20, 377 

Azuma Toshirô (* 1898), physician, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20. 378-379 

Azuma Töyö —> Töyö 
Azuma Tözö I - also: Azuma Töjirö (* 1665, 

τ 1716), kabuki actor - Jinmei jisho. Leiter 
- 20, 380-381 

Azuma Tözö II - house name: Azumaya; 
also: Nakamura Seinosuke, Bands Kissaku, 
Ikushima Daikichi II, Agemaki Rinya; literary 
name: Enshi (* 1724, f 1776), kabuki actor -
Clark/Ueda. Jinmei jisho. Leiter - 20, 380; 
20, 382-383 

Azuma Tözö III - house name: Azumaya; also: 
Azuma Tomigorö, Azuma Daikichi, Ikushima 
Daikichi IV (* 1756, ν 1798), kabuki actor -
Clark/Ueda. Leiter - 20, 380; 20, 384 

Azuma Tözö IV —> Nakamura Shikaku I 
Azuma Tsuko (y 1936), soprano singer -

WW Japan - 20, 385 
Azuma Tsunekichi -> Azuma Musashi 
Azuma Yöichi (* 1897), surgeon, hospital 

director - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 20, 386-387 

Azuma Yukiuji —> Sodo 
Azuma Yüsaku (* 1910), ballet dancer -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20. 388-389 

Azumafuji Kinichi (* 1921), sumo wrestler -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20, 390-391 

Azumaji Fujidayü —> Hanazono UjidayQ 
Azuinami Moriyuki (* 1933), government 

official - WW Japan - 20. 392 
Azumaya Gorö (* 1920), mathematician, 

professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 20. 393 

Azumaya Tözö II —> Azuma Tözö II 
Azumaya Tözö III —> Azuma Tözö III 
Azumaya Uratarö - real name: Kiyoshi Söma 

1917), naniwabushi reciter - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
20, 394-395 

Azumazeki Daigorö - also: Watanabe Daigoro 
(* 1944). sumö wrestler - WW Japan -
20, 396 

Azumi Gemyöbu (Tenpyö and Höki era (729-
780)), poet - Jinmei jisho - 20, 397-398 

Azumi no Hirafu (ment. 660), warrior, imperial 
official - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 20, 399-402 

Azumi no lintaro (* 1922), prefectural 
assemblyman, parliament chairman -
WW Japan - 20, 403 

Azumi Michiyo (* 1943). singer - WW Japan 
- 20, 408 

Azumi Mikuni (Tenpyö era (729-749)), poet -
Jinmei jisho - 20, 404-405 

Azumi no Muraji (7th century), ancient family 
- Japon - 20, 406-407 

Azumini Irihime - emperor Suinin's wife -
Takamure - 20. 409-410 

A zumino Otóme (Taihö era (701-704)), poet -
Takamure - 20. 411-412 



49 

Β 

Ba Isai (ment. 1816-1839), local governor -
Jinmei jisho - 2 1 , 1-2 

Baba (16th century), samurai family - Ρ api not 
- 21, 3 

Baba Akiko (* 1928), poet - WW Japan -
21. 4 

Baba Akira (* 1927), agriculturalist, professor -
WW Japan - 21, 5 

Baba Akira (* 1935). company president -
WW Japan -21.6 

Baba Arimasa (* 1910), engineer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 21. 7 

Baba Bunko (18th century), farmer, peasants' 
revolt participant - Frédéric - 21, 9 

Baba Bunko - called: Nakai Bunemon (* 1718. 
t 1758), storyteller, comic story writer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 21, 8 

Baba Chikuitsu H> Chikuitsu 
Baba Fiichi 1879), judge, professor, bank 

director - Japan Times. Japan war book 
1931, WW hakushi - 21, 10-15 

Baba Fuchikôsai - named: Tsuyoshi, Chien; 
pen name: Kôsai; childhood's names: Jusuke, 
Neideuemon (* 1829, 11902), Confucian, 
military scientist, clan school director -
Jinmei jisho -21, 16-18 

Baba Fuji <* 1906. f 1956), painter - Roberts -
21. 19 

Baba Genji (* 1860), judge, lawyer - Japan 
year book 1919. Japan year book 1931. 
WW hakushi - 21, 20-24 

Baba Hiroichi (* 1925), companv president -
WW Japan - 21, 25 

Baba Hiroshi <* 1930), agriculturist. 
construction company executive director -
WW Japan - 21, 26 

Baba Isamu (* 1923), architect, company 
managing director - WW Japan - 21, 27 

Baba Junichiro (* 1940), prefectural 
assemblyman, textile company founder -
WW Japan - 21. 28 

Baba Kashio (* 1927), woodblock printer, 
lithographer, university lecturer - Blakemore 
- 21. 29-30 

Baba Katsuya - pseud.: Baba Kochö (* 1869, 
f 1940), essayist, translator, university lecturer 
- Frédéric, Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Times. WW Japan 
1938 - 21, 31; 21, 40-44 

Baba Katsuzö (* 1905), economist, professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW - 21. 32-33 

Baba Kazue (* 1881), local governor, electric 
company director - WW Japan 1938 -
21. 34 

Baba Kazuo (* 1920). pediatrician, professor -
WW Japan - 21, 35 

Baba Keiji (* 1897). industrial administration 
specialist, economist, electrical engineer, 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 - 21. 36-37 

Baba Kinrachi - called: Osakaya Jinbe; pen 
name: Söshurö (τ 1807), comic tanka poet -
Jinmei jisho - 21, 38-39 

Baba Kochö (pseud.) - 4 Baba Katsuya 
Baba Koresuke (* 1930). company president -

WW Japan - 21, 46 
Baba Kotarö (* 1925), sugar manufacturing 

company director - WW Japan - 21, 47 
Baba Kumao (* 1937), food agency head. 

Ministry of Agriculture and Fishery official 
- WW Japan - 21, 48 

Baba Kumeo (* 1885), electrical engineer, 
electric company managing director -
WW hakushi. WW Japan 1938 - 21, 49-53 

Baba Kuwatarô (* 1885), commercial economist, 
sinologist, professor, faculty dean -
WW Japan 1938 - 11. 54 

Baba, Ludovico ("i" 1624). Franciscan layman, 
missionary, martyr - Martiri - 21. 56 

Baba Makoto (*1893), commercial scientist, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 21, 57 

Baba Masaaki (* 1931), bank vice-president -
WW Japan - 2J, 58 

Baba Masaru (* 1914), town mayor -
WW Japan - 21, 59 

Baba Masaru (*1931), government official -
WW Japan - 21. 60 

Baba Michihisa (* 1847), ship owner, bank 
president, marine insurance company director 
- Japan year book 1919. Jinmei jisho, 
WW Far East 1907 - 21. 61-63 

Baba Mitsunorí (* 1939), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 21. 64 

Baba Motoharu (* 1902). lawyer, member of 
the House of Representatives - Asia WW 
1960, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan 1938 - 21, 65-67 " 

Baba Noboru - also: Baba Noburo <* 1925), 
member of the House of Representatives -
WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
21, 68: 21, 76 

Baba Noboru (* 1927). cartoonist - WW Japan 
- 21, 69 

Baba Nobuharu - also: Baba Nobukalsu, Baba 
Nobufusa; called: Mino no Kami (* 1514, 
τ 1575). warrior - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Ρ api not - 21, 71-72 

Baba Nobuharu (i" 1582), warrior - Papinot -
21. 70 

Baba Nobuo (* 1922), university president -
WW Japan - 21, 73 

Baba Nobuoki - pseud.: Genryu; also: Ryu 
Inshi, Yamakawa Soseki ( t 1728). scholar of 
Japanese classics, writer of light literature -
Jinmei jisho - 21. 74-75 

Baba Noburo —> Baba Noboru 
Baba Nobutake - called: Oda Genko -

Confucian, military scientist, divination 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 21, 77-78 

Baba Sajürö Baba Shokufu 

Baba Shigetomi (* 1933), woodblock printer, 
painter - 2 1 , 80 

Baba Shinji 1931), chemical industry director 
- WW Japan - 21, 81 

Baba Shirö (* 1913). social educationist, 
assistant professor, Ministry of Education 
official - Gendai jinmei jiten - 21, 82-83 

Baba S lio ¡i (* 1906), business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 21, 84 

Baba Shokufu - named: Sadayuki; also: Baba 
Sajürö: pen name: Kakuri; family name: 
Misutani (* 1787. f 1822), meteorologist, 
Dutch interpreter - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho 
- 21, 79: 21, 85-86 

Baba Shunsui - named: Masafusa; called: 
Josuke; pen name: Seichidö (*c. 1662, 
1 1748). calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
21, 87-88 

Baba Takashi (* 1927). bank vice-president -
WW Japan - 21, 89 

Baba Tameji (* 1895), agriculturist, professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. WW Japan 1938 -
21, 90-91 

Baba Tatsui (* 1850. f 1888), politician, 
sociologist, philosopher - Frédéric. 
Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese history, Japon -
21,92-98 

Baba Tatsuo (ment. 1957), electric company 
executive director - WW Japan - 21, 99 

Baba Tetsuya —> Sotomura Shirö 
Baba Tomi (* 1925), member of the House of 

Councillors - WW Japan - 21. 100 
Baba Torasada (first half 16th century), samurai 

- Papinot - 21, 101 
Baba Tösui - named: Masatäka; artist name: 

Seikaidö (*c. J688, f 1766), calligrapher -
Jinmei jisho - 21, 102-103 

Baba Tsunego (* 1875, ν 1956). journalist, 
political writer - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan Times, Japan year 
book 1931. Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 -
2), 104-112 

Baba Yoneichiro (* 1930), estate company 
executive director - WW Japan - 2 1 , 113 

Baba Yoshitsugu (* 1902), judge, administrative 
vice-minister of Justice - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan WW. WW contemporary Japan 
- 21, 114-116 

Baba Zenroku (* 1931), company president -
WW Japan - 21 ,117 

Baba Zongi - named: Tairi; pen names: Riian, 
Koraian, Umuan (* c. 1701, f 1782), haiku 
poet, Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 2 1 , 118-119 

Baba Zongi 11 - family name: Hashimoto; pen 
names: Kawakamian, Tairi Gosekian (f 1819), 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 2 1 , 120-121 

Babb, Glenn (* 1894), American newspaper 
correspondent - Japan Times - 21, 122 
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Bachelor, John <* 1S54, f 1944). British 
missionary, Ainu expert - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia -21, 123 

Baelz, Erwin (* 1849, 11913), German 
physician, professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21. 124 

Baerwald. Ernst (* 1884). businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 21. 125 

Bäuerlin. Thomas A. (* 1904), doctor of 
philosophy, professor - WW Japan 1938 
- 21, 126 

Baeza. Ioannes Baptista de - also: Joan B. 
(* 1558, 1 1626), Spanish Jesuit, martyr -
Cardini - 21, 127-129 

Bagge, Widar (* 1886), Swedish diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 21. 130 

Bagley, Leila (* 1899), Methodist, missionary, 
religious educator - Methodists - 21. 131 

Bai Joteki (* 1914), calligrapher, seal engraver, 
university lecturer - WW Japan - 21, 132 

Bai Köichi (* 1924), law professor -
WW Japan - 2 1 . 133 

Baian - also: Gomei (ment, in a catalogue of 
1818). illustrator - Mitchell - 21. 134 

Baichuken Odo - rea! name: Mino Torakichi 
(* 1902), rokyoku narrator - Cenciai jinmei 
jiten - 21, 135-136 

Baido - real name: Asano Nagamura; also: 
Tnkyö, Chikö <* 1816, t 1880), nanga painter, 
town magistrate - Roberts - 21, 137 

Baidö Hösai - » Kunisada III 
Baidoe-Ansah, William (ment. 1960). 

ambassador to Ghana - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21. 139 

Baiei - real name: Kanö Tomonobu; familiar 
name: Ichigaku (* 1652. f 1700), Kanö 
painter, art school founder - Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts - 21, 140; 130, 293 

Baien - real name: Hatta Chuyo; also: Bonpu 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1810), illustrator -
Mitchell - 21, 142 

Baien (ment, in a catalogue of 1821). illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21. 141 

Baien - real name: Nori Sunen; called: 
Shirozaemon (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), 
illustrator, art authentication expert, tea 
ceremony expert - Mitchell - 21, 143 

Baifü - pen name: Hakusuido - poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 21, 144-145 

Baiga Döjin —> Kyosai 
Baiga Kyösha —> Kyosai 
Baigadö Utamaro Utamaro II 
Baigai - real name: Totoki Shi; also: Shiu, 

Hanzö, Kotei, Seimuken, Tenrinkaku (* c. 
1733. "1 1804), nanga painter, Confucian 
- Japanese painters. Mitchell Roberts -
21. 146-148 

Baigai Seikian —> Iwainatsu Naozumi 
Baigaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 

illustrator, juvenile artist - Mitchell -
21, 149 

Baigaku - real name: Kuwayama Shige; also: 
Kyuyu. Shizobutsu (ment, in a catalogue of 
1839), illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 150 

Baigaku - real name: Takarada Ume (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1849), illustrator, juvenile artist 
- Mitchell - 21. 151 

Baigan - real name: Goto Chu; also: Shibi, 
Kakuki (ment, in a catalogue of 1856), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 152 

Baigen - real name: Imei; also: Katsunori 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1836), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21. 153 

Baigetsu - real name: Murata Takako: also: 
Kaika (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 154 

Baiho - real name: Sakagami Ken; also: 
Kaikichi (ment, in a catalogue of 1810). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 156 

Baiho (ment, in a catalogue of 1848), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21. 155 

Baihösai Naomitsu —> Naomitsu 

Baiin Kyoshi —> Bunpo 
Baiitsu - real name: Yamamoto Shinryö; 

also: Meikei, Baika, Gyokuzen, Shunen, 
Tendo Gaishi, Yuchiku Sökyo <* 1783, 
τ 1856), nanga painter - Japanese painters, 
Mitchell, Morrison, Roberts, Thieme/Becker 
- 21, 157-162 

Baijitsu (ment, in a catalogue of 1845), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 163 

Baiju - real name: Kanö Tanenobu; court title: 
Naiki (* 1771), Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 21, 164; 130, 295 

Baiju - full name: Baiju Itsujin; real name: 
Kalo Sho; also: Keishi, Baijuken, Itsujin, 
Gakushi, Hokaen. Jigakukyo, Hakuryu, 
Sanjin, Kiedo, Chikuroan, Fuyoro, Shieido. 
Oso (ment, in a catalogue of 1813), haiku 
poet, amateur artist, illustrator - Mitchell -
21, 166 

Baiju - real name: Kunitoshi; original name: 
Yamamura; also: Kiyonosuke, Hönen Baiju, 
Baio (* 1847. τ 1899), ukiyoe printmaker, 
illustrator - Roberts - 21, 165 

Baijuen Baiö - family name: Hirakuma; called: 
Sahee; artist name: Buködö Kunzan (* 1809. 
1 1893), comic tanka poet - Jinmei jisho -
21. 167-168 

Baika Döjin —> Kondö Chö 
Baika Inga Kyoshi —> Kitahara Shinri 
Baika Sanjin (Confucian) —> Tödö Ryüzan 
Baika Sanjin (ment, in a catalogue of 1822), 

illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 169 
Balkan - real name: Okada Noboru; called: 

Hanjuro; also: Beikaen, Choko, Tahosho 
<* 1773. 1 1849), calligrapher, haiku poet, 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 170 

Baikan - real family name: Sugai; real 
personal names: Gaku, Tomoyoshi; azana: 
Gakuho, Shôkei: gô: Baikan Sanjin. Tôsai; 
also: Sekiseki (* 1784, 11844). nanga 
painter - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japanese painters. Mitchell. 
Roberts - 330. 286; 373. 143-146 

Baikei - full name: Kaburagi Seiin; azana: 
Kunchu; called: Yajuro (* 1750. τ 1803), 
painter - Jinmei jisho, Mitchell. Roberts 
- 21, 176-177; 121, 76 

Baikei - full name: Ariwara Baikei; probably 
identical with Ariwara Baiz.an (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1803). illustrator - Mitchell -
21. 175 

Baikei - family name: l ash i mei (inent. in a 
catalogue of 1826), illustrator - Mitchell -
21. 178 

Baikei (ment, in a catalogue of 1848). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 173 

Baiken - full name: Kanö Tominobu ("1 1674), 
Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
21. 180: 130, 297 

Baiken - full name: Kanö Kazunobu; familiar 
name: Denjirö (ment. 1799). Kanö painter -
Roberts - 2 1 , 179 

Baiko (ment, in a catalogue of 1811), painter -
Mitchell - 21, 181 

Baiko Hokuso —> Hokuso 
Baikoku (illustrator) —> Seison 
Baikoku - also: Sanetsura, Kyön (f 1720), 

Shingi Shingon sect priest, temple chief priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 21. 182-183 

Baikoku - also: Shikei (ment, in a catalogue of 
1811), illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 184 

Baikoku - full name: Ninchoji On; also: 
Chi (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), priest, 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 186 

Baikoku (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 21, 185 

Baikoku Shöfu —> Totoki Baikoku 
Baikyö Myöa —> Yamaoka ShOmei 
Bailey, Barbara May (» 1889, 1 1971), 

Methodist, missionary, teacher, high school 
principal - Methodists - 21. 187-188 

Bain (ment, in a catalogue of 1817), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21. 189" 

Bainen (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 190 

Baini (Kyöhö era (1716-1736)), Kanö painter -
Jinmei jisho - 21, 191-192 

Baio - full name: Katö Masatsugu; later: Hanai 
Masatsugu; azana: Shötei; gö: Baikaen (ment. 
1827-1859), painter - Mitchell. Roberts -
21, 193-194 

Baioken Nagaliaru —> F.ishun 
Baioku - full name: Yamamoto Akira; azana: 

Shokyo (* 1822), illustrator - Mitchell -
21, 198 

Baioku - also: Yutaka; azana: Shimei (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1881), nanga painter -
Mitchell - 21, 197 

Bairei (ment, in a catalogue of 1841), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21, 199 

Bairei - full name: Köno Naotoyo; originai 
name: Yasuda Naotoyo; azana: Shijun: 
familiar name: Kakusaburö; gö: Chöandö, 
Hoppo, Kinsen Charyö, Köun, Kôun Shinsho, 
Kumo no le, Musei Shioku, Nyoi Sanshö, 
Ömu, Rokuryü, Sanshu Kashitsu, Seika 
Zenbö, Seiryükan, Shunpurö, Zaigoan (* 1844, 
11895), painter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese painters. Jinmei 
jisho, Mitchell. Roberts - 21, 200-203; 
167. 42-45 

Bairei - full name: Ku Bairei: priest name: So 
Tanku (ment, in a catalogue of 1871), priest, 
Illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 204 

Bairi Sanjin - full name: Terajima Bö; original 
name: Sue Bö; azana: Chflki (f 1798), nanga 
painter - Roberts - 21. 205 

Bairin Sonin —> Kurokawa Döyü 
Bairitei Shikö - family name: Yatabc; named: 

Chuhe ("i 1805). haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
21, 206-207 

Baisaö - real name: Genshö; pseud.: Gekkai 
(* 1675. 11763), Buddhist priest, calligrapher, 
poet, tea house owner - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 21, 208-210 

Baisei - also: Tenkabo (ment, in a catalogue of 
1839), illustrator - Mitchell - 21. 212 

Baisetsu - family name: Dandanen (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1841), haiku poet, illustrator -
Mitchell - 21, 213 

Baisetsudô (ment. 1751-1764), ukiyoe 
printmaker - Roberts - 21, 214 

Baishi Naishinnô (princess, tl. 1326) —> Sumei 
Monin 

Baishi Naishinnô - called: Saiin Rokujö 
(* 1039. 11096). imperial princess - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Takamure -
21, 216-217 

Baishitsu —> Sakurai Baishitsu 
Baishö - full name: Kanö Moronobu; gö: 

Okinobu, Kuninobu, Sakanobu, Zuiryusai 
(* 1729. f 1808). Kanö painter - Roberts -
21, 223 

Baisho (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 220 

Baisho - real name: Nobu (*c. 1844, f 1909), 
prostitute, nun - Takamure - 21. 221-222 

Baisho - Yamamoto Baisho; azana: Sokichi 
(* 1845. 1 1920). nanga painter - Mitchell -
21, 226 

Baisho Chieko (* 1941). actress - Galbraith -
21, 224 

Baisho Milsuko (* 1946). actress - WW Japan 
- 21, 225 

Baishü - family name: Kanö; named: Tami 
(J7th century), Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho -
130, 300-301 

Baishu - real name: Koyama Shigenao; azana: 
Hakki; called: Jugoro; go: Seido (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1833), illustrator, poet -
Mitchell - 21, 227 
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Baishii - real rumie: Talliate Takeshi; azaiia: 
Kakei (ment, in a catalogue of 1856), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 228 

Baishü Gyokukö —» Gyokukö 
Baishun - real name: Kanö Kyokushin; 

familiar name: Ichigaku; gö: Shinchisai 
(* 1684, 1 1743), Kanö painter - Jimnei 
jisho, Roberts - 21, 229; 130, 302 

Baiso (ment, in a catalogue of 1855), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 21. 230 

Baiso Gengyo —> Gengyo 
Baisöen Kinkin —» Sadayoshi 
Baisöin - called: Tokiwa Gimi (* 1471), wise 

mother - Takamure - 21, 233-234 
Baisoken Hogaku Hogaku 
Baitei - family name: Kakei - illustrator -

Mitchell - 21. 235 
Baitei - rea! name: Ki Tokitoshi; azana: Shikei; 

familar name: Ki Bin; go: Baika. Ganiku, 
Kyürö; Kyürö Sanjin; called: Ömi Buson 
(* 1734, +1810), nanga painter, haiku poet -
Frédéric, Japanese painters, Jimnei jisho, 
Mitchell, Roberts - 21, 237-240: 146, 10 

Baitei - real name: Washi Orinosuke; family 
name: Kozan (mcnt. in a catalogue of 1850), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 241 

Baitei Kinga - real name: Uryu Masakazu 
(* 1821, 1 1893), comic story writer, editor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 21, 236 

Baiu - real name: Satö Shi; azana: Shikan; 
familiar name: Gennai (ment. 1840), painter -
Roberts - 21, 242 

Baiun - real name: Kanö Tamenobu (* 1657, 
11715), Kanö painter - Jimnei jisho, 
Roberts - 21. 243; 130. 304 

Baiun II - real name: Kanö Yukinobu (+ 1813), 
Kanö painter - Roberts - 2 1 , 244 

Baiyu Matsumura (ment. 1910), painter -
Vollmer - 2 1 , 245 

Baiyüken Katsunobu (early 18th century). 
painter - Frédéric - 2 1 . 246 

Baizan - real name: Matsuno Eikö; also: 
Hinata Baizan; priest name: Junkei: gö: Muga 
Dôjin, Sekkösai (* 1773. τ 1857). painter, 
priest - Jimnei jisho, Roberts - 21, 248; 
76, 169 

Bakan - haiku poet - Jimnei jisho -
21. 249-250 

Bakin —> Takizawa Bakin 
Bakoku - semi-god - Weber - 21, 45 
Bakufu - real name: Shinozuka Takeshi; called: 

Heihachiro; go: Kakyogaoka; also: Meibu 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1839). illustrator -
Mitchell - 21. 253 

Bakujin (haiku poet, * 1877) Hoshino 
Bakujin 

Bakuryu - real name: Suzuki Seiko; called: 
Kanshiro (ment, in a catalogue of 1814). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 255 

Bakusen —» Tsuchida Bakusen 
Bakusetsu - real name: Taeido Bakusetsu 

(ment, in a catalogue of 1843), haiku poet, 
amateur artist, illustrator - Mitchell -
21. 257 

Balanche, Honeste Sylvain (* 1853, ν 1882). 
missionary, priest - Latmay - 21, 258 

Baldwin (+1864), English major - Japan-
Handbuch - 21, 259 

Baldwin, George H. (* 1903). American 
steamship agency manager - Japan WW -
21, 260 

Bale, Marie (*1900, +1991), Methodist, 
missionary, theologian, university teacher -
Methodists - 21, 261 

Balet, Etienne Leon (* 1870, + 1913). 
missionary, priest - Latmay - 21, 262-263 

Balke, Siegfried (ment. 1959), West-German 
minister for Atomic Energy - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 21. 264 

Ballagh, James Hamilton (* 1832, + 1920), 
American missionary, teacher, Protestant 
church founder - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21, 265 

Ballagh, John Craig (* 1842, + 1920), 
theologian, college teacher - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 21, 266 

Bamen Tsunemasa (ment. 1800), swordsmith -
Weber - 21, 267 

Ban Chuzaemon - called: Nariyasu (t 1658), 
samurai - Jimnei jisho - 21, 268-269 

Ban Denbë (ment. 1600), samurai, mosquito 
nets and matting merchant - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 21. 271 

Ban Denbë - childhood's name: Dennosuke 
(* 1875, f 1936), mosquito nets and matting 
merchant, store owner - Jimnei jisho -
21, 272-273 

Ban Denbe (* 1915), company president -
Gendai jimnei ¡¡ten - 21, 274-275 

Ban Ekö —> Ekö 
Ban Haruo (* 1922). company president -

WW Japan - 21. 276 
Ban Higashi (*1887), general affairs department 

chief, company official - WW Japan 1938 -
21, 277 

Ban Kagetsugu - called: Daizen (late 16th 
century), samurai, principal retainer of a lord 
- Jimnei jisho - 21. 278-279 

Ban Kaoru (* 1895), stock exchange company 
director, government official - WW Japan 
193S - 21, 280 

Ban Kazuyasu - called: Kizaemon; later called: 
Dôsetsu (ment. 1580). master archer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 21, 281 

Ban Kenin - also: Motoi: called: Saisuke 
(Kansei era (1789-1801)), Confucian, clan 
school vice-director - Jimnei jisho -
21, 282-283 

Ban Köchiku - named: Cho, Yoshio, Muhei 
(19th century), scholar of Japanese classics -
Jimnei jisho - 21, 284-285 

Ban Kökei - real name: Sukeyoshi: pseud.: 
Kandenshi (* 1733. f 1806), scholar of 
Japanese classics, waka poet - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon, 
Papinot - 21, 286-289 

Ban Kyöji (* 1934), prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 21, 290 

Ban Masaomi (* 1855, + 1931). waka 
poet, calligrapher - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21, 291 

Ban Masayoshi 1928), education committee 
chairman - WW Japan - 21, 292 

Ban Mongorö - family name: Okada: named: 
Teii, Shiloku; pen name: Shosai (* 1839, 
+ 1868), revolt leader - Jimnei jisho -
21, 294-295 

Ban Mune - first called: Banryoda Ren; later 
called: Ban Shukua (*c. 79 í, 1855). scholar 
of law, deputy provincial governor - Jimnei 
jisho - 21, 296-297 

Ban Naokata - called: Mangorô - scholar 
of Japanese classics - Jimnei jisho -
21, 298-299 

Ban Naoki - named: Sukenori - scholar 
of Japanese classics - Jimnei jisho -
21, 300-301 

Ban Nobutomo - pen name: Kotooi 
(* 1773, t 1846), scholar of Japanese 
classics. Confucian historian - Bocking, 
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Miner, Papinot - 21, 302-311 

Ban Scikan —> Kawai Seikan 
Ban Shirö (* 1931), prefectural assemblyman -

WW Japan - 21, 312 
Ban Shizuo (* 1896), architectural engineer, 

university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW, WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 21, 313-318 

Ban Shoji (* 1928). company vice-president -
WW Japan- 21 ,319 

Ban Shukua -> Ban Mune 
Ban Shuni (pseud.) —> Maeda Goken 
Ban Takamichi (* 1930). paper company 

executive director - WW Japan - 21, 320 
Ban Teruhiko (ment. 1952), joint stock 

company president - WW Japan - 21. 321 
Ban Tôan - childhood's names: Zaitarö, 

Tadashichi; named: Atsuyuki, Sei, Hakugyoku 
<*c. 1805. 11873), Confucian, school vice-
director - Jimnei jisho - 21, 323-324 

Ban Tozan - called: Togi. Hakutoku, Tadashichi 
(*c. 1772. f l 834 ) , Confucian, clan school 
teacher - Jimnei jisho - 21, 325-326 

Ban Ujiaki - called: Daizen (ment. 1614), 
samurai - Jimnei jisho - 21, 327-328 

Ban Yö (* 1939). woodblock printer - 21. 329 
Ban Yoshihiko (* 1892), scholar of Englisch 

law, university professor - WW Japan 1938 
- 21, 330 

Ban no Yoshio (* 809, f 868), courtier, vice-
minister of State - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21. 331 

Ban Yoshio (*1921), pharmacologist, university 
president - WW Japan - 21, 332 

Ban Yoshisada (* 1891), chemist, fuel research 
institute director - WW Japan 1938 -
21, 333 

Bana - also: Hokkebö (f 1208), Buddhist 
priest of Shingon sect - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21, 334 

Banba Köichi (* 1925), company vice-president 
- WW Japan - 21 ,335 

Banba Nobuya (* 1937). scholar of international 
sociology, university professor - WW Japan 
- 21, 336 

Banba Sadataka (* 1940). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 21. 337 

Banba Yoshikatsu (* 1929), restaurant executive 
director - WW Japan - 21, 338 

Banbayashi Mitsuhira —> Tomobayashi 
Mitsuhira 

Banda Chôsai (ment. 1502-1555), potter -
Jimnei jisho - 21, 340-341 

Bandai Ippei (* 1924), company representative 
director and president - WW Japan -
21, 342 

Bandai Junshirö (* 1883, f 1959). banker 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
21, 343-344 

Bandel. Myrtle Elizabeth (* 1917), Methodist, 
missionary, braille teacher - Methodists -
21, 345 

Bando (late 18th century), netsuke carver -
Weber- 21 ,346 

Bandö Aizö —> Sanogawa Ichimatsu II 
Bando Chiyonosuke ? Segawa Kikunojö IV 
Bando Fukumatsu —> Morlta Kanya III 
Bandö Fukutarö —> Monta Kanya II 
Bando Hidetarô Ichikawa Monnosuke VI 
Bandö Hikosaburö (18th - 20th century), 

kabuki actors - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Leiter -
21, 347-350 

Bandö Hikosaburö I - earlier stage name: 
Bando Kikumatsu I (* 1693, f 1751), kabuki 
actor - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Leiter - 21, 347-349 

Bandö Hikosaburö II - earlier stage name: 
Bando Kikumatsu II (* 1741, f 1768), kabuki 
actor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Leiter - 21, 347-349 

Bandö Hikosaburö ΠΙ - earlier stage names: 
Ichimura Kichigorö, Ichimura Yoshigorö 1; 
literary names: Kisshi. Rakuzen, Shinsui; 
religious name: Hansöan Rakuzen (* 1754, 
t 1828). kabuki actor, lay priest - Clark/ 
Ueda. Frédéric. Leiter - 21, 348-351 
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Bando Hikosaburö IV - earlier stage names: 
Ichimura Takesaburo, Ichimura Kamesaburö; 
later stage name: Bando Kamezô I (* 1800, 
f 1873), kabuki actor, dancer - Frédéric, 
Leiter - 21, 348-349 

Bandö Hikosaburö V - earlier stage names: 
Bandö Kamenosuke, Bandö Takesaburo 
(* 1832, + 1877), kabuki actor - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Leiter -
21. 347-349 

Bando Hikosaburö VI - earlier stage names: 
Onoe Eizö, Onoe Eizaburö VI (* 1886 or 
1868. V 1938), kabuki actor - Frédéric, 
Leiter - 21, 348-349 

Bandö Hikosaburö VII —> Ichimura Uzaemon 
XVII 

Bando Hikosaburö VIII - earlier stage names: 
Bandö Kamesaburö IV: Bando Shinsui: 
Bandö Kamezö II: Bandö Hikosaburö VIII 
(* 1943). kabuki actor, film and television 
actor - Leiter - 2 1 , 350 

Bandö Hikozaemon —> Bandö Zenji I 
Bandö Hiroshi (* 1926), professor - WW Japan 

- 2 1 , 353 
Bando Ichimaru —> Kawara Ichimatsu 
Bando Ichimatsu —» Kawara Ichimatsu 
Bandö Ichinosuke —> Onoe Közö 
Bandö Ichizuru —> Nakamura Tomijürö IV 
Bandö Iwagorö - stage name: Awaya; pen 

name: Iwako (* 1732, f 1795), actor - Jinmei 
jisho - 21, 354-356 

Bandö liröza —> Ichikawa Danzo III 
Bandö lusaburö —> Nakamura Nakazö IV 
Bando lusaburö - real name: Yosaburö 

(* 1886), kabuki actor - WW Japan 193S 
- 21, 357 

Bandö lutarö - stage name: Narutaya; pen 
name: Iwashi (* 1769, f 1840), actor - Jinmei 
jisho - 21. 358-360 

Bandö Kakitsu VI —> Ichimura Uzaemon XV 
Bandö Kakitsu V —» Ichimura Uzaemon XIV 
Bandö Kamenoko —> Nakamura Tomijürö IV 
Bandö Kamenosuke —> Bando Hikosaburö V 
Bandö Kamenosuke > Ichimura Tsuruzö 
Bandö Kamesaburö III —¥ Ichimura Uzaemon 

XVII 
Bandö Kamesaburö IV —> Bandö Hikosaburö 

VIII 
Bandö Kamezö I —> Bandö Hikosaburö IV 
Bandö Kamezö II —> Bandö Hikosaburö VIII 
Bandö Kancsaburö —> Ichikawa Sumizö V 
Bandö Kangorö (f 1918), member of the 

House of Representatives - Jinmei jisho -
21, 361-362 

Bandö Katö —» Bandö Yagorö II 
Bandö Katsumi —> Bandö Shüchö IV 
Bando Kalsularö H> Bandö Shüchö III 
Bando Katsutarö II -> Bandö Shüchö IV 
Bando Kayoshi —» Hagino Yaegiri IV 
Bando Keiji (* 1931), prefectural assemblyman 

- WW Japan - 21. 365 
Bandö Keizö -» Bandö Shüchö V 
Bandö Keizö —» Ichikawa Komazö X 
Bandö Kichiya (* 1937), kabuki actor, 

television and film actor - Letter - 21. 366 
Bandö Kichiya I —> Bandö Mitsugorö VI 
Bando Kichizö Nakamura Ganjaku II 
Bando Kikumatsu 1 —> Bandö Hikosaburö 1 
Bando Kikumatsu 11 Bandö Hikosaburö II 
Bando Kmoji —> Bandö Tamasaburö V 
Bando Kintarö —> Bandö Sanpachi lì 
Bando Kissaku —> Azuma Tözö II 
Bandö Kitsugorö —> Onoe Matsusuke IV 
Bando Kosaburö - real name: Hagui Kosaburö 

<*c. 1845. f 1907). master of „nagauta" 
kabuki music - Jinmei jisho - 21, 367-368 

Bandö Kötarö (* 1881). political economist, 
businessman, publisher, Hokkaido parliament 
member - Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 -
21, 369-370 

Bandö Kötarö (* 1899), scholar of pedagogy, 
teacher, school inspector, university professor, 
educational society director - Gendai jinmei 
jit en - 21, 371-372 

Bandö Kötarö (* 1911, + 1981), kabuki actor, 
film actor - Leiter - 21. 373 

Bandö Kozuru —> Onoe Kikujirö IV 
Bandö Kumajirö —> Sakata Hangorö 111 
Bandö Kumajürö —» Sakata Hangorö III 
Bandö Mamoru —> Ichimura Uzaemon XVII 
Bando Mankichi —» Arashi Tokusaburö I 
Bandö Matahachi —> Bandö Sanpachi I 
Bandö Matahachi II —» Bandö Sanpachi II 
Bandö Matajirö II Morita Kanya III 
Bando Matajirö IV —» Morita Kanya IV 
Bandö Matakichi Morita Kanya IX 
Bandö Matakurö II Morita Kanya II 
Bandö Matakurö III Morita Kanya III 
Bandö Matakurö IV H> Morita Kanya VIII 
Bandö Matasaburö —> Nisen Danshu 
Bandö Matashichi —» Morita Tarobë 
Bandö Matatarö III Ötani Hiroji II 
Bando Matatarö IV - earlier stage name: 

Arashi Kyühachi; house name: Tôgokuya; 
literary name: Tözan (+1801), actor - Clark/ 
Ueda - 21, 375 

Bando Matazaemon II -» Morita Kanya II 
Bando Minosuke Bandö Shüchö I 
Bandö Minosuke - real name: Toshirö Morita; 

stage name: Yaniatoya (* 1906), kabuki actor 

- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 21, 376-377 

Bandö Minosuke I —> Bandö Mitsugorö III 
Bandö Minosuke II —¥ Bandö Mitsugorö IV 
Bando Minosuke IV —> Bandö Tamasaburö II 
Bando Minosuke VI —> Bandö Mitsugorö Vili 
Bando Mitahachi 1 Bandö Mitsugorö III 
Bandö Mitahachi II Morita Kanya X 
Bandö Mitahachi III Morita Kanya XIII 
Bandö Mitsugorö (18th - 20th century), kabuki 

actors - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Leiter - 21, 378-382 

Bando Mitsugorö I - earlier stage name: 
Takeda Minosuke; house name: Yamatoya; 
literary name: Zegyö (* 1745, t 1782), 
kabuki actor - Clark/Ueda, Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Leiter 
- 21, 378-380; 21, 383 " 

Bando Mitsugorö 11 - earlier stage names: 
Onoe Tözö. Onoe Monzaburö; later stage 
name: Ogino Isaburö II; house name: 
Yamatoya; literary names: Zegyö. Riyü; 
Shochö; Zeyö (* 1741 or 1750, f 1829), 
kabuki actor - Clark/Ueda, Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Leiter 
- 21. 378-380; 21, 384; 255, 412 

Bandö Mitsugorö III - earlier stage names: 
Bando Mitahachi I, Bando Minosuke I, 
Morita Kanjirö (* 1773 or 1775. f 1831). 
kabuki actor, dance school founder -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Leiter - 21, 378-380 

Bando Mitsugorö IV - earlier stage name: 
Bandö Minosuke II; later stage name: Morita 
Kanya XI: nicknames: Yoimitsu. Yoiyoi 
(» 1800 or 1802, + 1863), kabuki actor -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho. Leiter - 21, 378-381; 215, 350 

Bando Mitsugorö V - earlier stage names: 
Bandö Tamanosuke, Bandö Tamasaburö, 
Bandö Shuka I (* 1812, 1 1855). kabuki actor 
- Leiter - 21, 381 

Bandö Mitsugorö VI - earlier stage name: 
Bandö Kichiya I; popularly called: Kichiya 
Mitsugorö; nickname: Aba Mitsu 1841 or 
1846), kabuki actor - Leiter - 21, 381 

Bandö Mitsugorö VII - earlier stage name: 
Bandö Yasosuke II (* 1882, + 1961), kabuki 
actor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Leiter - 21, 378-381 

Bando Mitsugoro Vili - earlier stage names: 
Bando Yasosuke III, Bando Minosuke VI 
<* 1906, 11975), kabuki actor, theater books 
author - Frédéric, Goedertier. Letter -
21, 379-381; 21. 385 

Bandö Mitsugorö IX - earlier stage names: 
Bandö Mitsunobu, Bandö Yasosuke IV 
(* 1929). kabuki actor - Leiter, WW Japan -
21, 382; 21, 286 

Bandö Mitsuji —» Wakayagi Kichisanji 
Bando Mitsunobu -» Bandö Mitsugorö IX 
Bandö Mitsunojö - real name: Kojiina 

Hidemaru (* 1896), kabuki actor, dancer -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 21, 387-388 

Bandö Sadayurö —> Sawamura Kodenji III 
Bando Sanpachi I - earlier stage names: Öta 

Sanjürö, Bandö Matahachi; house name: 
Yaniatoya; literary name: Heikyü (+ 1770), 
actor, shamisen player - Clark/Ueda, Jinmei 
jisho - 21, 389-390 

Bandö Sanpachi II - childhood name: Bandö 
Kintarö; earlier stage name: Bando Matahachi 
II; house name: Yamatoya (+ 1787(7)), actor -
Clark/Ueda - 21, 391 

Bandö Sanpachi III -» Morita Kanya X 
Bandö Shinsui —> Bandö Hikosaburö Vili 
Bandö Shinsui VII —> Ichimura Uzaemon XVII 
Bandö Shönosuke (* 1954). kabuki actor, 

television and film actor - Leiter - 21, 392 
Bandö Shüchö (19th - 20th century), kabuki 

actors - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Letter - 21, 393-394 

Bandö Shüchö I - Tamasaburö II; Bandö 
Minosuke (* 1830, f 1872), kabuki actor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Leiter -
21, 393-394 

Bandö Shüchö II - earlier stage name: 
Ichikawa Komemaru; Ichikawa Komejurö 
III (* 1848 or 1847, + 1901), kabuki actor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Leiter -
21, 393-394 

Bandö Shüchö III - earlier stage name: 
Ichikawa Shöjiro; Bandö Katsutarö (*1880, 
11935), kabuki actor, nagauta reciter -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Leiter 
- 21, 393-394 

Bando Shüchö IV - earlier stage name: Bando 
Katsumi; Bando Katsutarö II (* 1901, 11985), 
kabuki actor - Leiter - 21, 394 

Bando Shüchö V - earlier stage name: Bandö 
Keizö Ç:: 1948), kabuki actor - Leiter -
21, 394 

Bandö Shuka (19th - 20th century), kabuki 
actors - Leiter - 21, 395 

Bando Shuka 1 -» Bandö Mitsugorö V 
Bandö Shuka II - earlier stage names: 

Nakamura Shutarö; Nakamura Moshiho II; 
Nakamura Karoku II (+1891), kabuki actor 
- Jinmei jisho, Leiter - 21, 395; 231, 91; 
231, 96 

Bandö Shuka III —> Morita Kanya XIV 
Bandö Shuka IV - real name: Inoue Keizö; 

earlier stage name: Onoe Shôya III; later 
stage name: Ötani Keizö (* 1950). kabuki 
actor - Leiter - 21, 395 

Bando Söji (* 1924), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 21, 396 

Bandö Takematsu III —> Ichimura Uzaemon 
XV 

Bandö Takesaburö —> Bandö Hikosaburö V 
Bandö Takesaburö IV —> Onoe Kikujirö IV 
Bando Takizö -4 Bandö Yagorö II 
Bandö Tamaichi —> Bandö Tamasaburö II 
Bandö Tamanosuke —» Bandö Mitsugorö V 
Bandö Tamasaburö —» Bandö Mitsugorö V 
Bandö Tamasaburö II - originally called: 

Bandö Tamaichi; Bandö Minosuke IV 
(* 1831. f 1872). kabuki actor - Leiter -
21, 397 
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Bandö Tamasaburö III - real name: Monta 
Kimi; earlier stage naine: Bando Kimie 
<* 1883, + 1905), kabuki actress, musician 
- Leiter. Takamure - 21, 397; 21, 399-400 

Bandö Tamasaburö IV —> Morita Kanya XIV 
Bando Tamasaburö V - earlier stage name: 

Bandö Kinoji (* 1950), kabuki actor, 
European style actor, director, conservatory 
founder - Letter, Theater Japan, WW Japan 
- 21, 397-398: 21. 401-403 

Bando Tamasamurö (19th - 20th century), 
kabuki actors - Leiter - 21. 397-398 

Bando Taro Bakushö —> Bokuden 
Bandö Tokunosuke (ment. 1854-1868), 

revolutionary, samurai, clan representative 
- Jinmei jisho - 21, 404-405 

Bandö Toriemon —> Araki Yojibei III 
Bandö Töru (* 1925), mayor - WW Japan -

21. 406 
Bandö Toshio (ment. 1922-1932), painter -

Vollmer - 21, 407 
Bandö Tsumasaburö - real name: Tamura 

Denkichi (* 1901, 1 1953), kabuki actor, 
motion picture actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 21, 408-409 

Bandö Tsurunosuke (* 1929), kabuki actor -
Cendal jinmei jiten - 21. 410-411 

Bandö Tsurunosuke III —> Nakamura Tomijürö 
IV 

Bandö Tsurunosuke IV - > Nakamura Tomijürö 
V 

Bandö Utasuke Ichikawa Danshirö II 
Bandö Yaenosuke (* 1909. f 1987). kabuki 

actor, ftght choreographer - Leiter - 21, 412 
Bandö Yagorö II - earlier stage names: Bandö 

Katö; Bandö Takizö: Bando Yajiröbei; 
Sawamura Sogorö II (* 1909). kabuki actor 
-Leiter- 21 .413 

Bandö Yajiröbei —> Bandö Yagorö II 
Bandö Yajflrö (* 1956). kabuki actor - Leiter -

21, 414' 
Bandö Yasosuke (18th - 20th century), kabuki 

actors - Leiter - 21, 415 
Bandö Yasosuke II Bandö Mitsugorö VII 
Bandö Yasosuke III —> Bandö Mitsugorö VIII 
Bandö Yasosuke IV —> Bandö Mitsugorö IX 
Bandö Yasosuke V (* 1956), kabuki actor, 

movie actor - Leiter. WW Japan -
21. 415-416 

Bandö Yosaburö —> Bandö Jusaburö 
Bandö Zenji I - later stage name: Bandö 

Hikozaemon; house name: Chökichiya; 
literary names: Zenkö, Tögi (t c. 1817). actor 
- Clark/Ueda - 21, 417 

Bangen - gô: Kian <* 1566, 1 1653), tea 
ceremony master - Frédéric - 21, 418 

Bangs, Louise (* 1881. 1 1955), Methodist, 
missionary, school acting principal -
Methodists - 21. 419-420 

Bani Shonin —> Yüsö 
Banjin Dötan (* 1568), Zen priest, writer -

Jinmei jisho - 21, 421 -422 
Banjo Tatsuo (* 1916). mayor - WW Japan -

21. 423 
Banka (painter, 1867-1942) -> Maruyama 

Banka 
Bankei - go; priest name: Eitaku; also: Bankei 

Yötaku (* 1622, 11693), painter, Zen monk, 
abbot - Frédéric, Japanese history, Japon, 
Orlental philosophers. Roberts - 22, 3-30 

Bankei - real name: Ötsuki Seisö; azana: 
Shiko; commonly called: Heiji Bankei 
(* 1801, 1 1878)," painter - Mitchell. Roberts 
- 22, 31-32 

Bankei - real name: Ka Shindai: commonly 
called: Keikaku (ment, in a catalogue of 
1802), illustrator - Mitchell - 22, 2 

Bankei Yötaku —> Bankei 
Banki (early 19th century), ukiyoe painter -

Weber - 22, 33 
Banki Harumasa —> Harumasa 

Banki Hitoshi (* 1946), company representative 
director - WW Japan - 22, 34 

Banko YOsetsu —> Yusetsu 
Bankokan Jirö - real name: Fuminoti 

Kakinuma: maybe identical with Rozan 
Ninnata (Horeki and Tenmei era (1750-
1789)), ceramist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 22, .37 

Banks, Leslie George (* 1939, 1 1962), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 22, 38 

Bannai Kökan - given name: Sadao (* 1900), 
painter - 22, 39 

Bannai Yoshio (* 1891), department store 
president, electric power company director 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 22, 40-41 

Bannei Geni (*c. 1789, + 1860). Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 22, 42-43 

Banno Atsuko (* 1918). company vice-chairman 
- WW Japan - 22, 44 

Banno Masataka (* 1916), professor of 
diplomatic history, oriental culture researcher 
- Studies on Japan - 22, 45 

Banno Mikio (* 1935), bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 22. 46 

Banno Yoshio (* 1933). steamship company 
executive director - WW Japan - 22. 47 

Bano Jishun - called: Rokuhë - mathematician 
- Jinmei jisho - 22. 48-49 

Banri - also: Manri (early 19th century), 
ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts - 22, 52 

Banri (ment, in a catalogue of 1811), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 22. 50 

Banri ShukyO - also: Shüku, Shitlö Banri, 
Baian (* 1428, f 1502), Zen monk, poet -
Frédéric. Japon, Pollack - 22, 53-58 

Banryoda Ren —> Ban Mune 
Banryöken (1st half 18th century), ukiyoe 

painter - Weber - 22. 59 
Banryüsai (18th century), netsuke carver -

Weber - 22, 60 
Banshö Hachiemon - chivalrous man - Jinmei 

jisho - 22, 61-62 
Banshösai Ikkyoku I - called: Yoshida 

Tokuzaemon; called himself: Nenkasai Isshö 
(fTenpö era (1830-1844)). flower arrangement 
master - Jinmei jisho - 22. 63-64 

Banshösai Ikkyoku II - called: Ueda 
Seizaemon (19th century), flower arrangement 
master - Jinmei jisho - 22. 65-66 

Banshösai Ikkyoku III - called: Takeo Otojiro: 
first artist name: Rinshösai Issen (19th 
century), flower arrangement master - Jinmei 
jisho - 22, 67-68 

Banshösai Ikkyoku IV (Ansei era (1854-1860)), 
flower arrangement master - Jinmei jisho -
22, 69-70 

Banshöya Eiichi (* 1895), scholar of 
German literature, dramatist, university 
professor, university chief librarian - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 22. 71 

Banshü Monin (* 1268, τ 1338), emperor 
Gonijö's consorl, court lady, nun - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Takamure -
22, 72-73 

Bansui - real name: Akagawa Taro: gö: Kaho, 
Töju (ment. 1855), nanga painter - Roberts -
22, 74 

Banto - also: Masatane (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1813), illustrator - Mitchell - 22, 76 

Banu - family name: Tsukioka; also: Sessen, 
Chogaro, Honjo (mid 19th century), painter -
Weber - 22, 77 

Banura Shögo (* 1901), lacquerer -
Lacquer art - 22, 78-79 

Banyo - family name: Shibata (ment. 1912), 
painter - Mitchell - 22, 80 

Banyosai (19th century), netsuke carver -
Weber - 22, 81 

Banzai Rihachirö (* 1870 or 1873). lieutenant, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan year 
book 1931. WW Japan 1938 - 22. 82-83 

Banzan (ment, in a catalogue of 1776), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 22, 84 

Banzawa Takashi (* 1932), water industry 
managing director - WW Japan - 22, 85 

Banzuiin - named: Chiyo; pen name: Tenyo: 
later pen name: Ködö (* 1542. f 1615). Jödo 
sect priesl - Jinmei jisho - 22, 86-87 

Banzuiin Chôbë - real name: Tsukamoto 
Itarö (*1622, f 1650 or 1657), swordsman, 
townsman of chivalrous spirit - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japon. Weber - 22. 88-93 

Barajas. Francisco de (ment. 1605-1629), 
Franciscan, missionary - Willeke - 22, 96 

Baramon Söjo —> Bodai 
Barbanson, Albert (* 1889), Belgian diplomat -

Japan Times - 22, 94 
Barbé, J. M. G. (* 1896), French sea transport 

company manager - WW Japan 1938 -
22, 95 

Barberi, Joy Ruth (* 1926). Methodist, 
missionary, church worker for women and 
children - Methodists - 22, 97 

Barberi. Mario Charles, jr. (* 1926), Methodist, 
missionary, navy officer - Methodists -
22, 98-99 

Barnard, Eugene (* 1904), missionary -
WW Japan I93S - 22. 101 

Barnes. Marjorie (* 1905), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 22, 103 

Barns. Helen Virginia (* 1898), Methodist, 
missionary, social worker, leacher -
Methodists - 22, 104-105 

Barr. Lulu (* 1890, f 1979), Methodist, 
missionary, stenographer - Methodists -
22, 106 

Barra, F. Carlos de la <* 1898). Chilean 
diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 22, 107 

Barrera y Riera, Luis de la (* 1846), Spanish 
diplomat - WW Far East, WW Far East 
1907 - 22, 108-109; 280, 327 

Barreto, Manoel - also Barretus, Emmanuel 
(* 1564, t 1620), Jesuit, missionary -
Cardini, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
22, 110-112 

Barrett, Barbara Gay (*1934). Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 22, 114 

Barrett. Helen Claire (* 1924). Methodist, 
missionary, college adjunct professor -
Methodists - 22. 115 

Barrett, William Raymond, jr. (* 1927), 
Methodist, missionary, social worker -
Methodists - 22. 116 

Barrette, Frederic Dernee (ment. 1906), state 
justice of the peace - WW Far East -
22, 117 

Barth, Johannes (* 1891). merchant, German 
Chamber of Commerce secretary -
WW Japan 1938 - 22. 119 

Bartholomaeus (τ 1587), Catholic, martyr -
Cardini - 22, 120-125 

Bartlett, Charles William (* 1860, 11940), 
painter, woodblock printer - 22, 126 

Bartlett. Samuel Colcord (* 1865). reverend, 
missionary - WW Far East. WW Far East 
1907 - 22. 127-128 

Bartow. Rebeccah (* 1965). Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 22. 130 

Basan Röjin —> Taihaku Shingen 
Bascom. Gilbert Emerson (*1929), Methodist, 

missionary, college professor - Methodists -
22, 131-132 

Bascom, Maxine (* 1924), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists -
22, 133-134 

Basetsu (19th century), netsuke carver - Weber 
- 22, 135 
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Basinger, Robert R. (* 1924, 1 1967), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 22, 137-138 

Basler, Roff W. <* 1911), hotel manager -
WW Japan 1938 - 22, 139 

Bassett. Bernice Ciaire <* 1890, f 1962), 
Methodist, missionary, women's magazine 
journalist - Methodists - 22, 140 

Bassompierre. Albert Marie Leon Adolphe de 
(* 1873), baron, Belgian ambassador - Japan 
Times, WW Japan 1938 - 22, 141-142 

Bassui Tokushö —> Tokushö 
Basugi Akira (* 1887), internist, hospital 

director - WW hakushi - 22. 144-148 
Batchelor, John (* 1854 or 1855, ν 1944 or 

1845), Anglican, missionary, Ainu expert -
Britain & Japan, Japon - 22, 149-175 

Bates, Cornelius John Lighthall <* 1877. 
11964). Methodist, pastor, missionary, college 
dean - Methodists, WW Japan 1938 -
22, 176-179 

Bates, Eugenie Lillian (* 1888. + 1975). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
22. 180 

Bates, Harriet E. <* 1876, +1962). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 181-182 

Battai Tokushö —» Tokushö 
Baty, Thomas (* 1869, + 1954), lawyer -

Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan 
Times, Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 -
22. 183-186 

Baucus. Georgiana (* 1862, ν 1926), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher, publisher - Methodists -
22, 187-188 

Bauduin, Anthonius François (t Î885), military 
physician, oculist - Japon - 22, 189-191 

Bauernfeind, Susan M. (* 1870, ν 1945), 
Methodist, missionary, women's school 
founder - Methodists - 22. 192-194 

Baumbach de Grithe-Fray, Carlos Augusto 
(* 1898), Mexican diplomat, army officer -
Japan Times - 22, 195 

Bautista Blázquez Villacastín, Pedro (* 1542, 
1 1597), Franciscan, ambassador to Japan, 
founder of first convent in Japan, martyr -
WW Japanese government - 22, 196-199 

Bautista de Mova, Juan (11616 or 1617), 
Franciscan, missionary, monastery superior -
Willeke - 22, 200 

Bautista Porres y Tamayo, Pedro <*c. 1572, 
1 1630), Franciscan, missionary, interpreter, 
regional superior - Willeke - 22, 201-203 

Bayle. Enrique (* 1900), consul for Guatemala 
- Japan Times - 22, 205 

Bayrhammer. Wilhelm (* 1903), trading 
company managing director - WW Japan 
1938 - 22, 206 

Bazan (group) (19th century), netsuke carvers -
Weber - 22. 207 

Beali, Arthur W. <* 1S69. f 1939), Methodist. 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 22, 208 

Beattie, Laurence Duncan McNab (* 1917), 
businessman, company director - Japan WW 
- 22. 209 

Beatty. Norma Judy (* 1940). Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists -
22, 210-211 

Beatty. Rose V. (f 1949), Methodist, 
missionary, college teacher - Methodists -
2 2 , 2 1 2 

Becker, Joseph Ernest de - known as: 
Kobayashi Beika (* 1863), international 
lawyer, writer - Japan year book 1919, 
WW Far East - 32. 110-112 

Beckwith. Ella (* 1864), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 22, 216 

Beckwith, Frank T. <* 1857, ν 1893), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 22, 217 

Bedell, Mary Elizabeth (* 1892, 11978), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 22, 218-219 

Beech, W. Keyes (* 1913). journalist, Far East 
correspondent - Japan WW - 22, 220 

Beechey (ment. 1927), British navy captain, 
ship commander - Japan-Handbuch -
22, 221 

Beggi Hikonosuke - also: Kanhan; called: 
Hikonosuke (* 1845. f 1866), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 22. 222-223 

Beggu Sadatoshi <* 1893, Ή958) . electrical 
engineer, university professor, electric 
wiring company president - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
22, 224-225 

Beichu - family name: Horinishi; also: Gesui, 
Nan (ment, in a catalogue of 1839), painter -
Mitchell - 22, 226 

Beiei (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 22. 227 

Beigenzan Shujin —> SesshO 
Beika Döjin -> Taito II 
Beika Minoru (* 1913). business administrator, 

university professor - WW Japan - 22, 228 
Beika Sanjin —> Taito II 
Beikel (ment, in a catalogue of 1885), 

illustrator - Mitchell - 21, 174 
Beinz, V. M. (* 1937). company executive 

director - WW Japan - 22. 229 
Beisai - family name: Ogawa (mid 19th 

century), netsuke carver - Frédéric - 22, 230 
Beisanjin - real name: Okada Koku; azana: 

Shigen; familiar name: Hikobei; go: Beiö 
(* 1744. t 1820 or 1818). nanga painter. 
Confucian scholar - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art, Jinmei jisho. 
Mitchell. Roberts, Weber - 22, 231-235: 
259, 272-275 

Beisen (painter. 1862-1906) Kubota Beisen 
Beizan - family name: Shuntoku: azana: 

Kokumei (ment. in a catalogue of 1852). 
amateur artist - Mitchell - 22, 241 

Beizan Teiga - pen name: Bunindô (Anei 
era (1772-1781)), writer of light literature 
- Jinmei jisho - 22. 242-243 

Bekki Atsuhiko - also: Betsuki (* 1908), 
geographer, university professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 22, 244-245; 
22, 446 

Bekki Shözaemon (ment. 1651). rönin - Japan-
Handbuch, Papinot - 22. 246-247 

Bekku Hideo (* 1887), provincial vice-governor, 
police department chief - WW Japan 1938 -
22, 248 

Bekku Sadao (* 1922), composer - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japanese composers -
22, 249-251 

Bekku Sadatoshi (* 1893), electrical engineer, 
university professor, electric wire and 
cable company junior managing director -
Japan WW, WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 
- 22. 252-256 

Belknap, John Franklin (*1890), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, teacher - Methodists -
22, 257-258 

Bell, Earlene Mae <* 1918), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 260-261 

Bell, Olis Wilson, jr. (* 1917), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 22, 262 

Bellecourt, Duchesne de (ment. 1858-1868). 
French diplomat - Japon - 22. 263 

Bellinger, Jasper N. (*1911. f 1983), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher, journalist -
Methodists - 22, 264 

Bellinger. Mary Louise (ment. 1937-1939). 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 22, 265 

Bellino. Ernesto (* 1910). consul for Panama -
WW Japan 1938 - 22, 266 

Belton. Alice E. (* 1867, τ 1904), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 267 

Bemis, Harold M. (*1884), U.S. naval officer, 
naval attache - WW Japan 1938 - 22, 268 

Ben no Kyoku —> Fujiwara no Katako 
Ben no Naishi - also: Fujiwara no Ben no 

Naishi, Gofukakusa In Ben no Naishi 
(*c. 1228. f c . 1271). waka poetess, 
court lady, nun - Frédéric. Hisamatsu. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Medieval writers, Miner, 
Takamure. Women writers 2 - 22. 269-302; 
43, 44; 57, 53 

Ben no Naishi (ment. 1340-1846). court lady -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Papinot. 
Takamure, Weber - 22, 303-306 

Benbendo - go; real name: Hida Shinjun; 
azana: Shicho (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 22, 307 

Benbenkan Biwamaro - also: Benbenkan II; 
called: Akuzawa Yaichi ( t 1844), comic tanka 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 22, 308-309 

Benbenkan Korifu - family name: Fujiwara; 
called: Masatake. Heibë: earlier pen name: 
Fukurindö Kyorilsu (late 18th century), comic 
tanka poet - Jinmei jisho - 22, 310-311 

Benchö - family name: Fujiwara; also: 
Shököbö; pseud.: Bena (* 1162, f 1238), 
Buddhist priest, founder of Chinzei branch 
of Jödo sect - Buddhist dictionary, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 22, 312-313 

Bender, Elizabeth Ryan (*1858, f 1942). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
22, 315 

Bender, Frederick W. (* 1897), banker -
WW Japan 1938 - 22, 316 

Bendò Mitsugari (ment. 1800). kabuki actor -
Frédéric - 22. 317 

Benedict. Ruth <* 1887. f 1948), anthropologist 
- Wright - 22, 318-329 

Benen - also: Enji, Enni, Bennen; posthumous 
name: Shöichi Kokushi (* 1202, f 1280). 
Rinzai sect priest, temple founder - Buddhist 
dictionary. Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
history, Japon, Miner. Papinot -
22. 330-333; 22. 357-358; 37, 415-420 

Bengyoku - real name: Okuma Tetsunosuke; 
also; Keia Shönin; pseud.: Yuramuro (* 1818, 
f 1880), Buddhist priest, scholar, poet, 
university lecturer on Japenese classics -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japon, 
Papinot - 22, 334-336 ' 

Benikan - eccentric man in Edo - Jinmei 
jisho - 22. 337-338 

Beniya Makoto (* 1930). sugar company 
executive director - WW Japan - 22, 339 

Beniya Shöcmon —> Ryüho 
Beniya Söyö (16th century), tea ceremony 

master - Jinmei jisho - 22, 340-341 
Beniya Tsuneo (* 1929), rubber company 

executive director - WW Japan - 22, 342 
Benkei - also: Musashibö; childhood's 

name: Oniwakamaru ( f l l 8 9 ) , Buddhist 
priest, warrior - Buddhist dictionary, 
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
history, Jinmei jisho. Papinot, Stephenson/ 
Asano, Weber - 22, 345-355; 221, 232-235 

Benkichi (* 1801, +1870). wood carver -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 22. 356 

Bennen (1202-1280) H> Benen 
Benner. Patterson Dix (* 1921, +1985), 

Methodist, missionary, U.S. army education 
program director - Methodists - 22. 360 

Bennett, Ellen Amelia (* 1867, f 1945), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
22, 361 

Bennett, Walter George (* 1867). merchant, 
consular agent - Japan Times. Pan-
Pacific WW. WW Far East 1907, 
WW Japan 1938 - 22. 362-365 
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Benninghofï , Η. Β. (* 1874), missionary, 
university lecturer - WW Japan 1938 -
22, 366 

Bennosuke Munenori —> Munenori 
Benshö (Taihö era (701-704)}, priest - Jinmei 

jisho - 22, 368-369 
Benten Kozô (Edo era (1603-1867», robber -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 22, 370 
Bentley, James Rufus (* 1940), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 22, 371-372 
Bento. Emma J. (* 1858. f 1944). Methodist, 

missionary, school founder - Methodists -
22. 373 

Benyowsky, Moritz August Aldar von (* 1741, 
1 1786), adventurer - Japan-Handbuch, 
Japon - 22, 374-377 

Beppu Kanichirö (* 1900), painier -
WW Japanese artists - 22, 378 

Beppu Kurö (19th century), military officer -
Jinmei jisho - 22, 379-380 

Beppu Masayuki (* 1936). bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 22, 381 

Beppu Ryözö (* 1892), chemist, navy captain, 
fuel research laboratory official - WW Japan 
1938 - 22. 382 

Beppu Setsuya (* 1904), ambassador to Laos -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 22, 383 

Beppu Shinsuke (* 1847, + 1877), warrior, 
private school teacher - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 22, 384 

Beppu Sötarö (* 1883. f 1932). prefectural 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 22. 385-386 

Beppu Ushitarö (* 1872, + 1934), government 
official, railway company president - Jinmei 
jisho - 22. 387-388 

Berger, Jean Baptiste Marie Philippe (*1864. 
11891), priest, missionary - Launav -
22. 389 

Berkey, Marguerite (* 1894, + 1986), Methodist, 
deacon, missionary, teacher - Methodists -
22. 390 

Berlas, Nurul Hasan (* 1890), teacher, high 
school director, foreign languages lecturer -
WW Japan 1938 - 22, 391 

Bermeo, Diego (v 1609). Franciscan, missionary 
- Willeke - 22, 392-393 

Bernal, Diego (ment. 1574-1584), Franciscan, 
missionary - Willeke - 22, 394 

Bernardo of Kagoshima (v 1557), first Japanese 
in Portugal, Spain and Italy - Goedertier -
22, 395 

Berner, Natalia (* 1882), Methodist, missionary, 
kindergarten superintendent - Methodists -
22, 396 

Berriek, Bertram Robert (* 1878), company 
director, foreign service official - WW Japan 
1938 - 22, 397 

Berry. Annie (* 1869, τ 1941). Methodist, 
missionary, dressmaker - Methodists -
22. 398 

Berry. Arthur Daniel (* 1872, τ 1941), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary, theological 
school dean - Methodists, WW Far East. 
WW Japan 1938 - 22. 399-402 

Berry. Effie A. (ment. 1834-1941), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 403 

Bertels, Chancellor Nelson (* 1869, γ 1953), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary, teacher, college 
comptroller - Methodists - 22, 405-406 

Bertels, May Rogers (* 1876, 11911), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
22. 404 

Bertin, Louis Emile (*1840, f 1924 or 1927), 
naval architect, advisory engineer to the 
Ministry of Navy - Japon. WW hakushi -
22, 407-409 

Bertouch-Lehn. Rudolph ('M891), baron, 
Danish diplomat - WW Japan 1938 -
22. 410 

Bertrando, Ludovico ( t 1627), missionary, 
martyr - Martiri - 22. 411-412 

Berutorameri Yoshiko - original name: 
Tctsu (* 1903), soprano singer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 22. 413 

Bessen (ment, in a catalogue of 1819). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 22. 414 

Bessho - daimyö family - Papinot - 22, 415 
Bessho Dai (* 1887). judge, high court vice-

president - WW Japan 1938 - 22. 416 
Bessho Hideko (* 1903), doctor of medicine, 

dietician, college professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
22. 417-418 

Bessho Nagaharu - called: Kosaburo (* 1558, 
τ 1580), warrior, lord of Miki castle - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Papinot 
- 22, 419-421 

Bessho Noriharu - called: Sähe (18th century), 
swordsman, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
22. 422-423 

Bessho Otaro (* 1918), attorney, chief public 
prosecutor - WW Japan - 22, 424 

Bessho Setsuzan - artist name: Setsuzan; 
named: Norifusa; called: Gonzaemon - Kanö 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 22, 425-426 

Bessho Takehiko (* 1922), baseball player, 
baseball commentator - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan - 22. 427-429 

Bessho Toyoharu (ment. 1628). lord of Ayabc 
castle - Papinot - 22, 430 

Bessho Yasujirö (* 1903). railroad company 
managing director - Gendai jinmei jiten -
22. 431-432 

Bessho Yuken (2nd half 18th century), painter, 
calligrapher - Jinmei jisho - 22. 433-434 

Bessö Reiko - painter, priest - Jinmei jisho -
22, 435-436 

Best, Earl Van (* 1904. + 1984). Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, U.S. Army Finance School 
instructor - Methodists - 22, 437-438 

Best. Ernest Edwin (*1919), Methodist, 
theologian, missionary, university professor 
- Methodists - 22, 439-440 

Best, Helen Celena ( : | :1922), Methodist, nurse, 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 441 

Best. Mary Gertrude (vc. 1985). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 22, 442 

Betsugen Enshi (* 1294, f 1364), Zen monk, 
poet - Jinmei jisho. Pollack - 22, 443: 
74. 133-134 

Betsugi Shözaemon - also: Hetsugi: also: 
Betsuki (f 1652). rönin, rebellion leader -
Frédéric, Japon - 22. 444-445 

Betsuki Atsuhiko Bekki Atsuhiko 
Betsuyaku Minoru (* 1937), dramatist, 

theater company founder - Theater Japan. 
WW Japan - 22, 447-450 

Betsuyaku Nariyoshi (*c. 1843. f 1905), 
military officer - Jinmei jisho - 22, 451-452 

Betta Shigeo (* 1922). prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 22. 453 

Bettelheim (ment. 1848-1883). Protestant, 
priest, missionary - Japan-Handbuch -
22. 454 

Bettô Kaoni (* 1920 or 1922), baseball player 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 22, 455-456 

Bettöno Tenji (1st half 13th century), court 
lady of Gohorikawa emperor (86th) -
Takamure - 22. 459-460 

Bettöno Tenji (2nd half 13th century), court 
lady of Gofukagusa emperor (89th) -
Takamure - 22, 461-462 

Bettöno Tsubone —> Horikawa no Tsubone 
Bhagat, B. D. (*c. 1888. f 1958), Indian 

Community dean - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 23, 1 

Bian Monin —> Hisako Naishinnö 
Bice, Mary Florence (* 1865, ν 1924), 

Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 23, 2 
Bichuno Kami —> Asahina Yasuyoshi 

Bickart, Rene (* 1897), company managing 
director - Japan WW - 23, 3 

Bidatsu —> Bitatsu Tennö 
Biddle, James (* 1783, f 1848). American chief 

of the East India squadron - Goedertier -
23, 6 

Bidwell, Hilda 1914), Methodist, missionary, 
elementary school teacher - Methodists -
23, 7 

Bidwell. Kay (* 1946). Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 23, 8 

Bidwell, M. Dale (* 1946), Methodist, pastor. 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 9 

Bidwell. Merlin Clifford (* 1912), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 23. 10 

Bien Pu Chong (ment. 1903). Chinese consul -
WW Far East 1907 - 23, 11 

Bifuku Monin —> Fujiwara no Tokuko 
Bigetsuken Kodö —> Bigetsuken Kodo 
Bigetsuken Kodö - also Bigetsuken I, Bisho 

V; named: Shichiyu Yasunojo, Bigetsuken 
Kodö (* c. 1707. 1 1776). flower arrangement 
master, shrine priest - Jinmei jisho -
23, 19-20; 23, 102-103 

Bigot, George (* I860, f 1927), painter, 
illustrator, cartoon magazine publisher, 
newspaper correspondent - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
23, 21-2 

Bihô - also: Yoshikuni (ment. 1904). 
woodblock printer - 23. 24 

Bihô (ment. 1910), woodblock printer - 23, 23 
Biito Takeshi <* 1949), talented child -

WW Japan - 23. 25 
Billings, Paul Bliss (*1912, f l 9 8 3 ) . Methodist. 

pastor, missionary - Methodists - 23, 27 
Billings. Peggy Marie (*1928), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 23. 28 
Billings, Virginia Brainard (* 1913), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 23, 29-30 
Bimyo - religious name: Jiren (around 1200), 

geisha, dancer, nun - Takamure - 23, 31-32 
Bin Daishoku (* 1882), privy councillor, 

military school instructor, company director 
- WW Japan 1938 - 23, 33 

Bin Eikan (ment. 1905). Korean patriot, 
government official - Jinmei jisho -
23, 34-35 

Bin Genshoku (* 1887, + 1921), pro-Japanese 
Korean, businessman - Jinmei jisho -
23, 36-41 

Bin Heiseki (* 1859), viscount, Korean railways 
president, government official - WW Japan 
1938 - 23, 42 

Bin Söshoku (f 1912), Korean patriot, rebellion 
leader - Jinmei jisho - 23, 43-44 

Bing, Anna L. Van Zandt <* 1864. ν 1923), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23, 45-46 

Bingo no Jö —> Dente Mitsutaka 
Bingo no Kami Morozumi Masakiyo 
Binhi —> Binpi 
Binisatsu Taigan (* 1828. 11909), priest, poet -

Jinmei jisho - 23. 51-52 
Binpatsu Sanjin —> Közan 
Binpi - also: Binhi, Minki (* 1851, +1896), 

Korean king Ritaiho's wife - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Takamure -
23, 47-50; 23, 53 

Binsted. Norman Spencer (* 1890). missionary, 
bishop of Tohoku - WW Japan 1938 -
23, 54 

Bintsukeva Bunshichi —> Nakayama Bunshichi 
II 

Bird, Florence Mabel (* 1885. f 1968). 
Methodist, missionary, kindergarten training 
school principal - Methodists - 23. 55-56 

Bird, Isabella <* 1831. + 1904), travel author -
Britain & Japan, Wright - 23. 57-7S 

Bischoff, Ernst (* 1880). German consul -
IVW Japan 1938 - 23. 79 

Biseiken Ichiö —> Bishöken Ichiö 
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Bisetsuken Issa —> Bishoken Issui 
Bisetsuken Kobai - also: Bisetsuken III (ment. 

1657), flower arrangement master - Jinmei 
jisho - 23, 80-81 

Bishi Naishinnö (* 1000, f 1008). princess 
of emperor Ichijo (66th) - Takamure -
23, 82-83 

Bishoken Chiseki - also: Bishö Vili (1st half 
19th century), flower arrangement master -
Jinmei jisho - 23, 84-85 

Bishöken Dökaku - also: Ëishô 1; called: Goto 
Daigaku: called himself: Buninsai (*c. 1520, 
f 1616), flower arrangement master, poet, 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 23, 86-87 

Bishoken Dôseki - also: Bishö VI; called: 
Tsutsumi Sähe (*c. 1730, f l791>, flower 
arrangement master, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
23, 88-89 

Bishoken Dösetsu - also: Bishö III: called: 
Bisetsuken, Togi (*c. 1689, f 1767), flower 
arrangement master - Jinmei jisho -
23, 90-91 

Bishoken Dösö - also: Bishö II; called: Ikukata 
Yarokurö, Bisetsuken (*c. 1561, ν 1649), 
flower arrangement master - Jinmei jisho -
23, 92-93 

Bishoken Gessili - also: Bishö IV: artist name: 
Gizan Gessiti (* c. 1643, 1 1740), flower 
arrangement master, priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 23," 94-95 

Bishoken Ichiö - also: Bishö IX; named: 
Ishimura Fuminosuke; first called: Biseiken 
Ichiö; later called: Bisetsuken (*c. 1794, 
11888), flower arrangement master, samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 23, 96-97 

Bishoken Issui - also: Bishö I; called: 
Matsudaira Genzahuro, Matsudaira Genjuro; 
named: Bigetsuken (*c. 1788, 11855). " 
flower arrangement master - Jinmei jisho 
- 23, 98-99 

Bishoken Issui - also: Bishö II; called: 
Kawasumi Sangorö; later called: Bisetsuken 
Issa, Bigetsuken (ment. 1844-1849), flower 
arrangement master, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
23. 100-101 

Bishoken Shinseki - also: Bishö VII; called: 
Shinhachirö (*c. 1757, f 1825), flower 
arrangement master - Jinmei jisho -
23. 104-105 

Bishop, Alice (* 1873, + 1900), Methodist, 
missionary, nurse - Methodists - 23, 106 

Bishop, Annie B. (* 1896), Methodist, 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
23, 107 

Bishop, Charles (* 1850, + 1941), Methodist, 
missionary, theology department dean -
Methodists - 23, 108-110 

Bishop, Clara May (ment. 1902-1913), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23, 111 

Bishop. William J. (* 1879, 11913). Methodist, 
missionary, printer - Methodists - 23. 114 

Bitatsu Tennö - also: Bidatsu: real name: 
Nunakura Futo Tamashikj no Mikoto; prince 
name: Osada (* 538, γ 585). 30th emperor -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch, Papinot, Weber - 23, 4; 
23, 115-118 

Bitö lishü -i> Bito Nishü 
Bitö Masahide (* 1923), historian, college 

professor - U li Japan - 23. 121 
Bitö Nishü - also: lishü. Ryönosuke; 

called: Nishü. Yakuz.an (* 1745. f 1813), 
Confucian scholar, college professor -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Papinot - 23. 122-128 

Bitö Ryönosuke —> Bitö Nishü 
Bitö Saburö (* 1928), motor company executive 

director - WW Japan - 23, 130 
Bitö Shöhei (* 1931). bank president -

WW Japan - 23. 131 

Bitö Suichiku - named: Sekitaka, Kidai; pen 
names: Genan. Suichiku (f 1854), Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 23. 132-133 

Bitö Takashi (* 1932), prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 23. 134 

Bitö Tomosada - first named: Jinuemon; 
later named: Sacmoni: called: Tomoshigc. 
Mitsufusa, Tomonari (ment. 1586), samurai -
Jinmei jislio - 23, 136-138 

Biwa Daisha —> Nishizawa Senko 
Biwa no Otodo —> Fujiwara no Nakahira 
Biwadono no Kötaigö —> Fujiwara no Kenshi 
Bizan - family name: Asakawa; pen names: 

Shohosai, Zuifuken (Tenpö era (1830-1844)), 
writer of light literature - Jinmei jisho -
23, 141-142 

Bizan - family name: Takenouchi; also: 
Hoeido; go: Toichi (ment, in a catalogue of 
1925), print publisher - Mitchell - 23. 135 

Bizen Fusanari - called: Heishirö (late 
12th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
23, 144-145 

Bizen Saburö —¥ Kunimune 
Bizen Tamotsu (* 1926). bank managing director 

- WW Japan - 23. 146 
Black, John Reddie <* 1816. f 1880), journalist, 

newspaper publisher - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon -
23,'147-150 

Blackledge, James (* 1849. f 1929), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, theology school professor 
- Methodists - 23, 151-152 

Blackledge, Katharine (+ 1928), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 153 

Blackmore, Isabella (*1S63. f 1942), 
Methodist, missionary, school principal -
Methodists - 23, 154-155 

Blackstock. Ella M. (f 1916), Methodist, 
missionary, industrial school principal -
Methodists - 23, 156-157 

Blair. Frederic Howes <* 1887, f 1953), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23, 158 

Blair. Josephine (* 1889, f 1940). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 159 

Blake, Daniel Henry (* 1901), estate company 
manager - WW Japan 1938 - 23, 160 

Blakeney, Ivan Gordon (* 1920), chaplain, 
missionary - Japan WW - 23, 161 

Blakiston, Thomas Wright (* 1832, + 1891), 
ornithologist - Japon - 23, 162-163 

Blanco, Francisco (f 1597), Franciscan, priest. 
martyr - Willeke - 23, 164 

Blanks, Anthony Faulkner (* 1884, f 1945), 
Methodist, missionary, university lecturer -
Methodists - 23, 166 

Blanks. Dorothy McGce (*1891), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 167 

Blockhuys. Edward Joseph (* 1862), 
commercial scientist, college professor -
WW Far East - 23, 168 

Bloemhoff, Jan Cock - also: Blomhoff (* 1779, 
"1 1853), Dutch trade company director -
Japan-Handbuch, Japon - 23, 169-172 

Blount, Mina Lou (* 1882), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 173 

Blyth, R. H. (* 1898. ν 1964), Japanophile. 
author - Britain & Japan - 23. 174-197 

Bö Hideo (* 1904). parliamentarian, minister 
of Health and Welfare, minister of 
Finance, journalist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan - 23, 198-199 

Bö Kazuö (ment. 1927-1930), painter -
Frédéric, Vollmer - 23, 200-201 

Böchö (Bunmei era (1469-1487)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 23, 202-203 

Bodai - also: Bodaisenna, Bodhisena, Bodai 
Söjö. Baramon Söjö (*704, f760), bishop 
- Buddhist dictionary, Jinmei jisho -
23. 204-206 

Bodain no Kanpaku —> Fujiwara no Motofusa 

Bodley. Ellison W. (ment. 1915-1924), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23, 207 

Boeft, Simon den <* 1906), Dutch military' 
attaché - WW Japan 1938 - 23. 208 

Boehlke. Irene Rose (* 1924), Methodist, 
missionary, religious teacher, librarian -
Methodists - 23. 209 

Bogi Toshikane (* 1927), television company 
president - WW Japan - 23, 210 

Boissonade de Fontarabie, Gustave Emile 
(* 1825. f 1910). lawyer, university professor, 
government adviser - Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
23, 211-215 

Böjö (10th - 20th century), kuge family -
Papinot. Weber - 23, 216-217 

Böjö Takurö (* 1936), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 23, 218 

Böjö Toshiaki - also: Toshiyaya (* 1847, 
f 1906), military officer, state councillor, 
prefectural governor, member of the House of 
Lords - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 23, 219-221 

Böjö Toshihaya (*c. 1726, ν 1773), loyalist, 
member of the Great Council of Three, priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 23. 222-223 

Böjö Toshinaga - also: Toshiyoshi (* 1893), 
Imperial Household official, superior shrine 
official of Ise Shrine - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW. Pan-Pacific WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 23. 224-227 

Böjö Toshiyaya —> Böjö Toshiaki 
Böjö Toshizane - family name: Fujiwara 

("i" 1350). founder of Böjö family - Jinmei 
jisho - 23. 228-229 

Bokkaiö - named: Tamotsu. Kyo; artist name: 
Hoktunon - calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
23, 231-232 

Bokkei - also: Bokukei; priest name: Hyöbu 
Bokkci; gö: Suibokusai; maybe identical 
with Bokusai (mid 15th century), painter. 
Zen monk - Frédéric, Japanese painters, 
Roberts - 23. 233-235: 333. 41-43 

Boku Eikö - also: Pak Yonghyo (* 1861. 
1 1939). marquis, member of the House 
of Peers, business executive - Japon, 
WW Japan I93S - 23, 236-238 

Boku Eitetsu - also: Tazan (* 1879), cavalry 
major, bank president, business executive -
WW Japan 1938 - 23, 239 

Boku Heii - also: Boku Köyö (t 1625), Korean 
potter - Jinmei jisho. Thieme/Becker -
23, 240; 23, 242-243 

Boku Kei Shaku (* 1875), trader, government 
official - Japan Times - 23, 241 

Boku Köyö —> Boku Heii 
Boku Öku —> Ryösai 
Boku Seikan —» Seikan 
Boku Shun Kin (* 1891), politician, company 

director, social worker - Japan Times. 
WW Japan 1938 - 23. 245-246 

Boku Tazan —» Boku Eitetsu 
Bokuan - family name: Yamamoto (early 19th 

century), ukiyoc painter - Weber - 23, 247 
Bokucho Kinryo —» Kinryo 
Bokuden - named: Kichimon; called: Kinbë; 

later called: Bando Taro Bakushö; also: 
Musahi no Kami; priest name: Nyudö 
Bokuden (ment. 1677), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 23. 249-250 

Bokudö —» Tachibana Bokudö 
Bokuen (ment, in a catalogue of 1858). 

illustrator - Mitchell - 23, 253 
Bokugai - real name: Naruse Gen; azana: 

Yugen; commonly called: Goko; gö: Olingen, 
Seiboku Sanjin (ment, in a catalogue of 
1856), illustrator - Mitchell - 23, 254 

Bokuhatsu (2nd half 17th century), haiku poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 23. 255-256 
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Bokuin - called: Kyuhe. Kyudayu (2nd half 
17th century), haiku poet - Jinmei jislio -
23, 257-258 

Bokuin - family name: Komazawa; artist name: 
Uzan (f 1786), painter, priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 23, 259-260 

Bokuiu - artist name: Soken (16th century), 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 23. 261-262 

Bokuji (19th century), netsuke carver - Weber 
- 23, 263 

Bokumon Jittetsu (2nd half 17th - 18th 
century), Confucian scholars, disciples of 
Kinoshita Junan - Frédéric - 23, 264 

Bokuö - artist names: Yuwaken, Sakukigo 
(14th century), attendant of emperor 
Gornurakami (97th) - Jinmei jisho -
23. 266-267 

Bokuö Döjin —> Kakutei 
Bokura Masakazu (* 1949), architect, 

architecture school teacher - Japanese 
architects 2 - 23, 268-270 

Bokurin Guan (*c. 1750, t c . 1830), suiboku 
painter - Roberts - 23, 271 

Bokusai - illustrator - Mitchell - 23, 277 
Bokusai - given name: Shoto; azana: Motsurin 

( t 1492), suiboku painter, Zen priest, 
monastery chief priest - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters, Roberts - 23, 274-276 

Bokusai - real name: Nagayama Köin: azana: 
Shiryö; go: Gorei, Köen (*1765, τ 1849), 
painter, Confucian scholar - Frédéric, 
Japanese painters. Mitchell, Roberts -
23, 280; 162, 127-130 

Bokusai (late 18th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric. Weber - 23, 278-279 

Bokusen - family name: Hani - haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 23, 282-283 

Bokusen - named: Yukitaka; priest name: 
Bösen (Kanbun era (1661-1673)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 23, 284-285 

Bokusen - real name: Maki Shinei; also: Maki 
Nobumitsu; familiar name: Sukeemon; gö: 
Gckkotei, Hokuscn. Hokutci, Hyakusai, 
Tokörö. Utamasa (* 1736. 1 1824), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters, Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts, 
Thieme/Becker, Weber - 23, 286-290: 
186, 147: 390, 135 

Bokusen - real name: Yamaoka Tatsuyoshi; 
familiar name: Kumahiko (* 1835, + 1881), 
nanga painter - Mitchell, Roberts -
23, 291-292 

Bokusen - family name: Usami; azana: 
Katsuichi; go: Taihikun (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1859), physician, amateur artist - Mitchell 
- 23, 293 

Bokusentei Yukimaro - named: Chika Taka; 
also: Rotoku; called: Tanaka Zenzaburö 
(* c. 1796, t 1856). writer of light literature, 
ukiyoe painter - Jinmei jisho - 23, 294-295 

Bokusetsu - pen name: Keiô (ment. 1694), 
haiku poet, physician - Jinmei jisho -
23, 296-297 

Bokushi - haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
23, 298-299 

Bokushi Naishinno (t903), saiin - Takamure -
23. 300-301 

Bokushin - painter - Jinmei jisho -
23, 302-303 

Bokushin - family name: Öoka (ment. 1775), 
ukiyoe painter - Weber - 23, 304 

Bokushö - given name: Shusei or ShOshö: 
azana: Tsan (*c. 1394, f e . 1469). suiboku 
painter. Zen priest - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters. Roberts - 23, 307-309 

Bokushö - real name: Miyoshi Mototaka; 
azana: Shuko; commonly called: Tenpei 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1811). painter -
Mitchell - 23. 310 

Bokushu (ment, in a catalogue of 1827), haiku 
poet, amateur artist - Mitchell - 23, 311 

Bokusö Mahito —> Murasugi Bokuso 

Bokusui Gyofu —> Shimazaki Ryu 
Bokusuiken Sanshi - called: Satö Ainojo (*c. 

1834, 1 1916), flower arrangement master, 
teacher, school director - Jinmei jisho -
23, 312-313 

Bokutaku - painter - Jinmei jisho -
23. 314-315 

Bokuzan (Kanô painter, fl. 1810) H> Moritsune 
Bokuzan (mid 18th century), netsuke carver -

Frédéric - 23. 318 
Bokuzan - real name: Yasui Moritsune; go: 

Shuncho (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 23, 317 

Bokuzan (mid 19th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric - 23. 318 

Bokuzan Shöfu —» Ennen 
Bömon In - called: Noriko Naishinno, Nekoma 

Saiin (* 1177, + 1210), princess of emperor 
Takakura (80th), saiin - Takamure -
23, 329-330 

Bömon Kiyotada - family name: Fujiwara 
(t 1338), retainer of emperor Godaigo (96th), 
finance department director, temple director -
Jinmei jisho - 23. 319-320 

Bömon Masatada —> Fujiwara Masatada 
Bömon Tadakiyo (ment. 1221). loyalist, warrior, 

priest - Jinmei jisho - 23, 321-322 
Bömon no Tsubone (12th century), court lady 

of emperor Goshirakawa (77th) - Takamure -
23, 323-324 

Bömon no Tsubone - also: Nishi Onkata (ment. 
1221), court lady of emperor Gotobe (82nd) -
Takamure - 23, 325-326 

Bömon no Tsubone (first half 14th century), 
court lady of emperor Godaigo (96th) -
Takamure - 23, 327-328 

Bonar, Henry Alfred Constant (*1861), 
consul, interpreter, judge - WW Far East 
- 23, 331-332 

Bonchö - family name: Miyagi, Nozawa, 
Koshino or Miyabe; artist name: Kaei; 
later artist name: Akei (+ 1714). haiku poet, 
physician - Frédéric. Hisamatsu, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei 
jisho. Miner - 23. 333-339; 249, 393-394 

Bonne. François (* 1855). priest, missionary -
Laitnay - 23. 343-345 

Bonnell, Maud (» 1868, f 1917), Methodist, 
missionary, school principal - Methodists -
23. 346-347 

Bonnett. Melissa M. (*1862. f 1937). 
Methodist, missionary, college teacher -
Methodists - 23, 348 

Bonpö (1348-1420) -> Gyokuen 
Bonren Shanin Höjöa —>• Onchö 
Bonshu Taian - family name: Taira - Zen 

priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
23, 350-351 

Bonshun (* 1553, f 1632), Shinto priest, writer 
- Frédéric - 23, 252 

Bonshun Tengai - family name: Ito (f 1653), 
Zen priest, temple founder, temple chief priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 23, 353-354 

Booth, Eugene S. (* 1850. +1931), missionary 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
23. 356 

Booth, Frank S. (* 1880, 11957), businessman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
23, 357 

Bopp, Raul (ment. 1938), Brazilian consul -
WW Japan 1938 - 23, 358 

Borden, Annie Burnham (ment. 1891-1907), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23. 359 

Borden, Arthur Cummings (* 1858, ν 1940), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists -
23, 360 

Borello, Christofero (ment. 1542), mariner -
Japan-Handbuch - 23, 361 

Borges, Emmanuele ( t 1633), Catholic, martyr -
Cardini - 23. 362-364 

Borques, Alberto (ment. 1937), consul for-
Uruguay - WW Japan 1938 - 23, 365 

Bösai - also: Hösai; real name: Kameda 
Chökö: azana: Köryü, Sairyü; familiar name: 
Bunzaemon; gö: Zenshindö (* 1753, ν 1826), 
Confucian scholar, author, painter, printmaker 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho. Mitchell, 
Roberts - 23. 366-368: 125. 408-409; 
125. 416 

Bosch, Hermann (* 1877). company managing 
partner - WW Japan 1938 - 23, 369 

Bose, R. William du (* 1854), naval medical 
inspector - WW Far East 1907 - 34, 244 

Bose, Rash Behari (* 1886), journalist, lecturer, 
author, India Independence League president 
- Japan Times. WW Japan 1938 -
23, 370-372 

Bosen - real name: Kurumi Ise (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1814), illustrator - Mitchell -
23, 373 

Bosetsuan Sorin —> Chôunsai 
Boshi - pen name: Sekijuan (19th century), 

haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 23, 374-375 
Bossert, Robert (* 1897), trading company 

manager - WW Japan 1938 - 23. 377* 
Bost, Ethel Wytelle (* 1898, ν 1978), Methodist, 

missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
23, 378-379 

Botanka Shöhaku - also: Botange; family 
name: Kuga; pseud.: Muan. Rökaröjin 
(* 1443. t 1527). waka poet, renga poet 
- Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Miner 
- 23, 380-381; 320, 163-168 

Bott, Edith Eleanor (* 1894). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 382 

Bott, George Ernest (* 1892. f 1952), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 383-384 

Bouldin. George Washington (* 1881). pastor, 
missionary, theology instructor - Pan-
Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 - 23. 385-386 

Bouldin, Margaret Alice (* 1882). Methodist, 
missionary. English teacher - Methodists -
23, 387 

Bourelle, Auguste Florentin (* 1847. 11885). 
priest, missionary - Laitnay - 23. 388 

Bouriau, Emmanuel Ferdinand (* 1842, f l 911 ) , 
priest, missionary - Launay - 23. 389-390 

Bourlay. Constance Joyce (* 1930), Methodist, 
missionary, home economics teacher -
Methodists - 23. 391 

Bousquet, Albert Charles de <* 1837, + 1882), 
diplomat, interpreter, military officer - Japon 
- 23, 392-397 

Bousquet, Georges (ment. 1870-1876), 
jurisconsult - Japon - 23, 398-399 

Boutin. Yves (ment. 1934). businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 23. 400 

Bowen, Carolyn Sue (* 1934), Methodist, 
missionary. English teacher - Methodists 
- 23, 401-403 

Bowen, Mary M. (ment. 1911-1913). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 404 

Bowles. Gilbert (* 1869), missionary, public 
school teacher, peace society founder. 
American-Japanese Society founder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan Times -
23, 405-406 

Böya Magojirö (ment. 1536-1598), mask maker 
- Jinmei jisho - 23. 407-408 

Boyce, Richard Fyfe (:' 1896), American consul 
- WW Japan 1938 - 23, 409 

Boyer. Alice Fay (* 1922. f 1989), Methodist, 
deaconess, missionary, high school teacher -
Methodists - 23. 410 

Boyle. Helen Marie (* 1900), teacher, school 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 23, 411 

Boyle. Timothy Dale (* 1947), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 23, 412-413 

Boyle. Yükö (* 1951), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 23. 414 
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Boyles, Helen Edith (* 1894, 11957), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
23, 415 

Bôzu Kohc (Enpö, Tenna and Jokyo eras ( 1673-
1688)}, actor - Jinmei jisho - 23, 416-417 

Brackin, Masayo —> Mori Yöko 
Bradbury, Charles Mettaur (ment. 1888-1895), 

Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 24, 1 
Bradbury, Cora Blanche (ment. 1888-1893), 

Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 24, 2 
Braithwaite, George Burnham (* 1902), 

missionary - WW Japan 1938 - 24, 3 
Brand, Coenraad W. (* 1903). bank manager -

Japan WW - 24. 4 
Brandt. Johan - also: John (* 1896), Norwegian 

consul, company managing director -
Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 - 24, 5-6 

Brandt, Max August Scipio von (* 1835, 
11920), Prussian consul, diplomat - Japan-
Handbuch. Japon - 24, 7-10 

Brane, Dennis Dewitt (* 1900, 11961), 
Methodist, missionary, political scientist, 
college dean - Methodists - 24, 11 

Brattain, Constance Miriam <* 1927, f 1973), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 24, 12 

Brauns. Erik (* 1893). company director -
WW Japan 1938 - 24. 13 

Bray, Frances Norine (* 1915), Methodist, 
missionary, librarian - Methodists - 24, 14 

Bray, William Davenport (: | :1913), Methodist, 
military chaplain, missionary, theology school 
professor - Methodists - 24. 15-17 

Brewster, James Nelson (* 1936), Methodist. 
missionary, pastor - Methodists - 24. 19 

Briceno, Julio E. (* 1910), consul-general for 
Panama, journalist - WW Japan 1938 -
24, 20 

Bridge. John D. 1920). airlines passenger 
agent - Japan WW - 24, 21 

Brines, Russell D. (*1911), journalist -
Japan WW - 24. 22 

Brinkley. Francis (* 1841, f 1912), journalist, 
newspaper manager, military commander, 
college instructor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Far East - 24, 23-24 

Brittain, Blanche (* 1890, f 1973), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 24, 25 

Brittan. Harriet Gertrude <* 1822, f 1897). 
Methodist, missionary, school founder -
Methodists - 24, 26-27 

Brocker, Ellen Elizabeth (ment. 1921-1924). 
Methodist, missionary, chiropractor, osteopath 
- Methodists - 24. 28 

Broeekhorst (ment. 1645), Dutch trading 
company director - Japan-Handbuch -
24. 30 

Broek. Abraham van den (ment. 1609), Dutch 
East India trading company administrator -
Japan-Handbuch - 24. 31 

Brokaw. Harvey (* 1869), clergyman, 
missionary - WW Far East - 24, 32 

Brooks, Alton Matthews (* 1866, f 1924), 
Methodist, deacon, missionary - Methodists -
24. 33 

Brooks. Anne Page (* 1937). Methodist, 
missionary, public school teacher -
Methodists - 24, 34 

Brooks, Fannie (* 1872). Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 24. 35 

Brooks, Olive Margaret (* 1905), Methodist, 
missionary, government office assistant 
manager - Methodists - 24, 36 

Brose. Daniel Frederick <* 1897), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary - Methodisis - 24, 37-38 

Brose, Laura Mead (* 1899), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 24, 39 

Brotelande, Marie Challes Alexandre (* 1849, 
f 1908), priest, missionary, French teacher -
Launay - 24, 40-42 

Brouwer, Hendrick (* 1581, + 1643), Dutch 
trading company director, governor-general of 
Batavia - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch - 24, 43-44 

Brown, Amos Paul (* 1892), company sales 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 24, 46 

Brown, John McLain (* 1859, 1 1946), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists 
- 24, 47 

Brown. John McLeavy (ment. 1861-1906), 
interpreter, commissioner-general of customs 
in Korea - WW Far Fast - 24, 48 

Brown, Juanita (* 1S97. f 1966), Methodist, 
missionary, magazine editor of literature -
Methodists - 24, 49 

Brown, Leeanna (* 1864), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 24. 50 

Brown, Margaret (*1849, τ 1898), Methodist, 
missionary, school principal - Methodists -
24, 51-52 

Brown, Nathan (* 1807, f 1886), missionary, 
Bible translator - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 24. 54 

Brown. Samuel Robins (*1810. + 1880). 
missionary, school founder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
24. 55-57 

Browning, Olive Ruth (* 1920), Methodist. 
missionary, librarian - Methodists - 24, 58 

Browning, Willis Paul (*1918, +1991), 
Methodist, missionary. Christian magazine 
editor, pastor, university assistant professor of 
humanities - Methodists - 24, 59 

Brownlee. Helen Anne (* 1926). Methodist. 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 24. 60-61 

Brownlee. Robert Wallace (* 1924>. Methodist, 
missionary, psychologist - Methodists -
24. 62-64 

Bruce, Kenneth W. (* 1907). high school 
English teacher - WW Japan 1938 - 24, 65 

Bruce, Robert Randolph (* 1863), Canadian 
diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 24, 66 

Brumbaugh, Gladys Grace (* 1897, + 1984), 
Methodist, missionary, English teacher, 
physical education teacher - Methodists -
24. 67 

Brumbaugh, Thoburn Taylor (* 1896, + 1974), 
Methodist, missionary, students' pastor. 
Christian magazine editor, church executive 
- Japan Times. Methodists. WW Japan 
1938 - 24, 68-72 

Bruner, Edith Lucille (* 1896, + 1991), 
Methodist, missionary, dietician - Methodists 
- 24, 73 

Bruner, Glen Willard (* 1897. + 1987). 
Methodist, missionary, university teacher, 
foreign service official - Japan Times. 
Methodists - 24, 74-77 

Brunet (* 1838), military commander - Japon 
- 24. 78-80 

Bruns. Robert Walter (* 1923). Methodist, 
missionary, pastor, university teacher -
Methodists - 24, 81-82 

Bryan, Alice D. (ment. 1894-1900), Methodist, 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
24, 84 

Bryner, Felix J. (* 1891), company managing 
partner, foreign service official - WW Japan 
1938 - 24, 86 

Bubnova, Varvara Dimitricvna (ment. 1922), 
painter, educator - WW Japan 1938 - 24. 87 

Buch, Leif B. (* 1905), Norwegian diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 24, 88 

Buchanan, Amy (* 1925), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 24, 89 

Buchanan, Daniel Crump (* 1892, + 1982). 
Methodist, missionary, government official -
Methodists. WW Japan 1938 - 24. 90-91 

Buchanan. Hector Dick (* 1882). engineer -
WW Japan 1938 - 24, 92 

Buchanan, Minnie Hart (* 1869, f 1922), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 24, 94 

Buddha Genshichi —> Chushuntei Uzaemon 
Buei - real name: Miwa Hikotarô (ment, 

in a catalogue of 1849), juvenile artist -
Methodists - 24, 26-27 

Buei - real name: Nakagawa Tamekichi; go: 
Kakushin (ment, in a catalogue of 1859), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 98 

Buei Ichirozaemon - named: Yoshiki (f 1969). 
gunnery school founder - Jinmei jisho -
24, 95-96 

Buffam. Lorie (ment. 1979-1981), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 24, 99 

Buhei - studio name: Kashiwaya Buhei: gö: 
Mokuhaku (* 1799, τ 1870), potter - Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts - 24, 100: 133. 418-419 

Buho (ment, in a catalogue of 1830), nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 101 

Buichi - family name: Kita: gö: Tansai (mid 
19th century), nanga painter - Mitchell. 
Roberts - 24, 102-103 

Buitsu (first half 19th century), illustrator -
Weber - 24, 104 

Bujian Söichi —> Shimura Sankyü 
Bujitsu (* c. 736, t 820), Hösö sect priest -

Jinmei jisho - 24, 105-106 
Bujo Shusetsu —> Shusetsu 
Bukasai - real name: Ebara Hanjirö; azana: 

Kiju (ment, in a catalogue of 1859), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 107 

Bukei - real name: Otake Kei (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1839), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 108 

Bukkö Bo —> Dogen Kigen 
Bukkö Zenji —> Sogen 
Bukkoku Kennichi - also: Köhö Kennichi, 

Gennichi; called: Takamine (*1241, f 1316), 
prince of emperor Gosaga (88th). Zen priest, 
waka poet, scholar - Jinmei jisho, Pollack -
24, 109-110; 55. 199-201: 161. 286 

Buko (ment, in a catalogue of 1827), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 2 4 , 111 

Buko - real name: Kobayashi Matabei; azana: 
Jinsen (ment, in a catalogue of 1859), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 112 

Buködö Kunzan —> Baijuen Baio 
Bulcher, Edward (ment. 1845), ship commander 

- Japan-Handbuch - 24, 113 
Buldrinus, Franciscus (+ 1633), Catholic, martyr 

- Cardini - 24, 114-115 
Bull, Blanche (* 1874, + 1961), Methodist, 

missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
24, 116 

Bull, Earl Rankin (* 1876, f 1974), Methodist, 
mission superintendent, pastor, author -
Methodists - 24, 117-118 

Bullen, Walter Boardman (* 1877), missionary -
WW Far East 1907 - 24, 119 

Bullís, Edith M. (ment. 1905-1016). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 24. 120 

Bullís, Esther (* 1920), Methodist, missionary, 
public school teacher - Methodists -
24, 121-122 

Bullís, Harry (* 1916), Methodist, missionary, 
pastor - Methodists - 24. 123 

Buma Kentarô (ment. 1959), church executive 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
24, 124 

Buma Kyöichi (* 1889), company managing 
director - Japan Times - 24, 125 

Bun Tokichika (*c. 1838. f 1909), flutist, court 
musician - Jinmei jisho - 24. 126-127 

Bunan - called: Shido (* 1603. f 1676). Rinzai 
sect priest, poet, calligrapher - Buddhist 
dictionary, Frederic - 24, 128-129 

Bunbon Baizan (+ 1417), Zen priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 24. 130-131 
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ßunbunsha Kanikomaru - family name: Kubo; 
named: Arihiro: called: Taijiro: pen name: 
Kaiyu (*c. 1779, +1837), comic tanka poet, 
samurai - Jimnei jislio - 24, 132-133 

Bunche, Ralph (ment. I960). United Nations 
official - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 24. 134 

Bunchi Johö - first called: Urne Miya; later 
called: Sawano Miya <*1619, 1 1697), 1st 
princess of emperor Gomizunoo (108th), 
temple chief nun, temple founder - Takamure 
- 24, 135-137 

Bunchö (17th century), netsuke mask wood 
carver - Weber - 24, 138 

Bunchö - real name: Tani Masayasu; later 
called: Tani Bunchö: azana: Sliiho; familiar 
name: Bungorö; go: Bunami, Gagakusai, 
Ichijo, Muni, Shazanrö, Shösö 1763, 
11840), nanga painter - Barboutau, 
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japanese 
painters. Japanese art. Japon. Jimnei 
jislio, Miner. Mitchell. Morrison. Papinot. 
Roberts, Thierne/Becker, Weber -
24, 147-159; 358, 349-362 

Bunchö - real name: Yanagi Bunchö (ment. 
1764-1801), ukiyoe printmaker, illustrator -
Jimnei jisho, Roberts - 24, 160: 408, 210 

Bunchö - real name: Ippitsusai Seisin; familiar 
name: Kishi Uemon: gö: Hajintei. Söyöan 
(ment. 1765-1792), ukiyoe painter, printmaker, 
samurai - Barboutau. Clark/Ueda, Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese painters, Japanese art. 
Jimnei jisho. Leiter. Morrison, Roberts, 
Thierne/Becker, Weber - 24, 139-146; 
104, 20-26 

Bunchö - real name: Ueno Toru; azana: Bunpei 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1810), illustrator -
Mitchell - 24, 161 

Bunchö - also: Ginkyo (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1813), illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 26 

Bunchö - family name: Izumi (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1861), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 163 

Bunchö Nichihö - called: Kucho (ment. 1492-
1504). Zen priest, temple founder - Jimnei 

jisho - 24, 164-165 
Bunchü - real name: Tani BunchQ; also: Bunni 

(* 1823, 11876), nanga painter - Mitchell, 
Roberts, Weber - 24, 166-167; 24, 245 

Bunchü (ment. 1830), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 168 

Buncombe. Wm. Pengelly (* 1856), clergyman. 
missionary - WW Japan 1938 - 24, 1*69 

Bundö (ment, in a catalogue of 1836). nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 170 

Bundö Junsaku (* 1924), modern literature 
scholar, college professor - WW Japan -
24, 171 

Bundö Shunkai - former name: Kawakaini; 
also: Bundö Keichu (* 1878, + 1970), 
calligrapher, Tendai sect bishop - Cendal 
jimnei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese art, Japan WW -
24, 172-175 

Bunei (* 1356. f 1421 or 1405 or 1410), king 
of RyukyQ - Jimnei jislio - 24, 176-177 

Bunei - sometimes misread: Bunyö; real 
name: Tözaka Chikao; also: Tosaka Shinpu; 
azana: Yoshio; familiar name: Shöji; gö: 
Juyûen. Setsudö, Suiboku Zenro, Bokuzen 
(* 1783, 1 1852), nanga painter, samurai -
Jimnei jisho, Mitchell, Roberts. Weber -
24, 178-180; 375. 338 

Bunei (ment, in a catalogue of 1832). illustrator 
- Mitchell - 24. 182 " 

Bunei - real name: Matsuyasu Bunei; 
commonly called: Eiun; gö: Chikken (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1832). illustrator, poet -
Mitchell -"24, 181 

Bunei (ment, in a catalogue of 1893). illustrator 
- Mitchell - 24. 183 

Bunga - real name: Yasoshima Kane (mid 19th 
century), nanga painter - Mitchell. Roberts -
24, 184-185 

Bungaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1869), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 186 

Bungan Nyosetsu - family name: Miyoshi (* c. 
1600, f 1671), Zen priest - Jimnei jisho -
24, 187-190 

Bungetsuan Chödö —> Shfltö 
Bungo Ajari —> Nichiman 
Bungo Hökyö (Köan era (1361-1388)), painter 

- Jimnei jisho - 24, 191-192 
Bungorö - family name: Daidösan (* 1783), 

giant - Weber - 24, 193 
Bungyo - dandy - Jimnei jisho - 24, 195-196 
Bungyö (late 18th century), amateur artist -

Weber - 24, 194 
Bunha - real name: Hayashi Naoyuki; gö: 

Höshü (* 1780, 11845), painter - Roberts -
24, 197 

Bunhô Chinjin —> Tako Shökö 
Bunichi - also: Bunitsu; real name: Tani 

Bunichi; gö: Clnsai (* 1787, τ 1818), nanga 
painter - Frédéric. Japanese painters. 
Jimnei jisho. Mitchell, Roberts, Thieme/ 
Becker, Weber - 24. 198-203; 358, 347 

Bunichi II - real name: Tani Gontaro; 
commonly called: Bunichirö (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1839), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 204 

Bunin - family name: Tani; also: Toin (* 1805), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 205 

Buniu - family name: Nakanishi; also; Sökei; 
pen name: Busô (*c. 1699. f 1763), Jodo sect 
priest - Jimnei jisho - 24, 206-207 

Bunji - real name: Tani Yoshinori; gô: Hyôsho 
(* 1802, f 1850), nanga painter - Jimnei 
jisho, Mitchell. Roberts - 24, 208-209; 
358, 364 

Bunjirö - artist names: Shinraku, Kanraku 
(Meiji era (1868-1912)), potter - Jimnei jisho 
- 2 4 . 2 1 0 - 2 1 1 

Bunjö - named: Kino Hiroyuki (ment. 1428), 
carpenter, priest, temple bell founder -
Japanese history - 24, 212-213 

Bunka Korosha —> Takahashi Satomi 
Bunka Yögetsu —> Arai Nissatsu 
Bunkai - azana: Kyokudo (ment, in a 

catalogue of 1826), Buddhist priest, amateur 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 216 

Bunkai (ment, in a catalogue of 1826), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24. 215 

Bunkan ( t 1357), temple chief bonze -
Papinot - 24, 218 

Bunkei - called: Höin Yamatoshö; later called: 
Iwakura Teihö Höin (*c. 966, f 1046), 
Tendai sect priest, painter - Jimnei jisho 
- 24, 221-222 

Bunkei - real name: Machida Shin; azana: 
Shitoku; commonly called: Shuichiro (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1852). illustrator - Mitchell 
- 24, 223 

Bunki - family name: Gocho (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1812), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 224 

Bunki - family name: Tanabe; gö: Seikaken 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1830), painter -
Mitchell - 24, 225 

Bunki - real name: Hara So; azana: Hosui; 
also: Ariike (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 226 

Bunkö (Shijö painter. 1846-1902) ^ Yamada 
Bunkö 

Bunkö Johö (*c. 1745, 1 1770), adopted 
daughter of emperor Sakuramachi (115th), 
nun - Takamure - 24, 229-230 

Bunködö - real name: Matsuda Wakichi (* c. 
1684, Tc. 1741). playwright - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
24. 231-232 

Bunkoku - gö: Bunsen, Kai Sankanjin. 
Kazanrö. Itchosai, Hakkcirö (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1832), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 233 

Bunkyo (painter, 1854-1911) H> Nomura 
Bunkyo 

Bunkvö - real name: Sakuragawa Jihinari; 
first called: Oya no Jihinari; gö: Sakura 
Bunkyö (* 1767 or 1761, f 1830 or 1833), 
ukiyoe printmaker, illustrator, novelist, tea 
ceremony master - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho, Roberts -
24, 236; 291. 313-314 

Bunkyö - also: Tashitsu (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1798). illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 237 

Bunkyöin Nyüdö —> Takalsukasa Masahiro 
Bunmei - real name: Oku Teishö or Oku 

Sadaaki; azana: Hakki: familial' name: Junzö; 
gö: Rikuchinsai, Seika (f 1813), Maruyama 
school painter - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters. Jimnei jislio. Mitchell. Roberts 
- 24, 240-243; 263, 138 

Bumnin (ment, in a catalogue of 1844). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 244 

Bunni —> BunchO 
Bunnyo - named: Köki (* 1744. f 1799), 

temple high priest - Jimnei jisho -
24, 246-247 

Bunöniö - called: Otsu no Miya; later called: 
Seiyoshinin no Miya (* 1702, 1 1754), 11th 
princess of emperor Reigen (112th), nun -
Jimnei jisho. Takamure - 24. 249-251 

Bunpa - real name: Hayashi Bunpa; gö: Choku 
( t l845) . painter - Jimnei jisho. Mitchell -
24, 252; 71. 308 

Bunpei - real name: Matsudaira Ken: also: 
Matsumoto Bunpei (mid 19th century), 
painter, poet - Roberts, Weber - 24, 255-256 

Bunpin (ment, in a catalogue of 1850), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 257 

Bunpö - real name: Kawamura Ki; azana: 
Shunsei; gö: Basei, Chikurikan, Goyfl, 
Hakuryüdö, Shuyökan, Yumö (* 1779. 
f 1821). Kishi painter, netsuke carver, 
haiku poet - Frédéric, Japanese painters. 
Mitchell. Morrison, Roberts - 24, 258-262 

Bunpö - real name: Uminuma Yuhci; azana: 
Suiseki; gö: Baiin Kyoshi, Untei (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1837), painter - Mitchell -
24, 263 

Bunpö (ment, in a catalogue of 1844). nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 264 

Bunpö Togen Najima Masakala 
Bunpuku - family name: Tsujiuchi (ment, in 

a catalogue of 1850), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 265 

Bunraku III -> Katsura Bunji VI 
Bunraku Monin - also: Toshi. Fujiko (* 1464, 

11535), wife of emperor Gokashiwabara 
( 104th), nun - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jimnei jisho, Takamure -
24,'374-377 

Bunrei - real name: Katö TaiyO; familiar 
name: Orinosuke; gö: Yosai (* 1706, 11782), 
Kanö painter - Mitchell, Roberts, Weber -
24, 266-268 

Bunrei - real name: Maekawa Ki: azana: 
Shishu (* 1837, f 1917), painter - Mitchell 
- 24, 269 

Bunrei - family name: Mori; azana: Shikan: 
gö: Hanko, Hokyo; commonly called: Sanpei 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1856), painter -
Mitchell - 24, 270 

Bunrin - real name: Shiokawa Bunrin; 
azana: Shion; familiar name: Zusho; gö: 
Chikusai, Kachikusai, Kibutsuan. Kibutsu 
Döjin, Kibutsu Koji, Sensei. Tösai, Unshö 
(* 1808, 1 1877), Shijö painter - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters, Jimnei jisho, 
Mitchell, Morrison, Roberts. Thierne/Becker. 
Weber - 24, 271-277; 317, 210-212 
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ßunrin - real name: Sano Genkyo (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1880), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 278 

Bunrö (ment. 1800-1810), ukiyoe printmaker -
Roberts, Weber - 24. 279-280 

Bunrô (ment, in a catalogue of 1805), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 281 

Bunrô (ment, in a catalogue of 1826), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 282 

Bunrö - family name: Tamura (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1837), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 283 

Bunryö - family name: Hoshi (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1822), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 284 

Bunryü - real name: Inada Sakichi; azana: 
Shu; gö: Seiken (ment, in a catalogue of 
1832). illustrator - Mitchell - 24. 285 

Bunryü - real name: Inoue Kinnosuke; azana: 
Shigehisa (ment, in a catalogue of 1849), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 286 

Bunryu Taiun - family name: Fujiwara; also: 
Butsunichi Kinren (f 1617), Zen priest, temple 
chief priest - Jimnei jislio - 24. 287-288 

Bunryusai - given name: Kajikawa (1675), 
lacquerer - Roberts - 24, 289 

Bunryüsai - family name: Torii (late 18th 
century), ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts, Weber 
- 24, 290-291 

Bunryüsai (19th century), netsuke carver -
Weber - 24, 294 

Bunryüsai - family name: Kajikawa; gö: 
Bunryüdö (ment. 1820), lacquerer - Roberts, 
Weber - 24, 292-293 

Bunsai - family naine: Tani - netsuke carver -
Weber - 24, 300 

Bunsai - family name: Koma (19th century), 
lacquerer - Roberts - 24, 298 

Bunsai (ment, in a catalogue of 1813), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 299 

Bunsai - real name: Yabe Bufuku or Yabe 
Kogorö; azana: Sadakuni (mid 19th century), 
nanga painter - Mitchell, Roberts, Weber -
24, 295-297 

Bunsai - family name: Isono (mid 19th 
century), ukiyoe painter - Weber - 24, 301 

Bunsei (mid 15th century), suiboku painter. 
Zen monk - Frédéric, Japanese painters, 
Japanese art, Roberts. Thieme/Becker -
24, 302-306 

Bunsei - family name: Kita (f 1855), ukiyoe 
painter - Weber - 24, 307 

Bunsei Tanden - family name: Sato (* 1638, 
f 1726), Zen priest, temple founder - Jinmei 
jislio - 24, 308-309 

Bunseki - family name: Aizawa (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1860), illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 310 

Bunsen - given name: Yanagihara; priest name: 
Sonshun (ment. 1530), Muromachi suiboku 
painter, priest - Roberts - 24, 311 

Bunsen (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 313 

Bunsen - real name: Umezawa Hirotake; 
azana: Muryu (nient, in a catalogue of 1810). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 312 

Bunsen - real name: Seki Masagoro; azana: 
Kansai; gö: Kyokuzan, Gyokunando (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1813). painter - Mitchell -
24, 314 

Bunsetsu - family name: Nakagawa (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1839). illustrator - Mitchell -
24, 315~ 

Bunshaan Fumigasu - called: Hayashi Rinbë 
(*c. 1782, f 1832), comic tanka poet -
Jinmei jisho - 24, 316-317 

Bunshi - family name: Wani; also: Genshö, 
Nanpo (* 1555, 11620). Buddhist priest, 
temple chief priest, poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 24. 318-320 

Bunshin - real name: Megata Shobei (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1830). painter - Mitchell. 
Weber - 24, 3221-322 

Bunshin (ment, in a catalogue of 1832), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24. 324 

Bunshin - family name: Kojima (ment. 1850), 
nanga painter - Roberts - 24, 323 

Bunshin Shösen (17th century). Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 24, 325-326 

Bunshö - also: Yoshimitsu; family name: 
Hayashi (* 1633. 11688). Jödo sect priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 24. 327-332 

Bunshö (ment, in a catalogue of 1811), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24. 333 

Bunshö - real name: Nomura Soemon: go: 
Mokufushi, Dairoku (ment, in a catalogue of 
1859), illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 334" 

Bunshöjo - family name: Seiyödö; also: 
Shimizu Bunsho (* 1764. f 1838), netsuke 
carver - Frédéric, Weber - 24. 335-336 

Bunshü - real name: Kobayashi Han; azana: 
Shihaku: go: Genshisai (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1859), painter - Mitchell - 24, 337 

Bunshu Jöö (*c. 1843, i 1926), adopted 
daughter of emperor Kornei (121st), nun -
Jinmei jisho - 24. 338-339 

Bunson - real name: Mada Sankichi (19th 
century), painter - Weber - 24, 341 

Bunson - real name: Ashijima Nobuaki; azana: 
Shuson (ment, in a catalogue of 1830), 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 342 

Bunsui - real name: Sakakibara Nagatoshi 
(f c. 1890), nanga painter, school of fine arts 
teacher - Roberts - 24, 344 

Buntai - real name: Tözaka Masao; familiar 
name: Matsujirö; azana: Norio; go: Goseido 
(f 1867), nanga painter - Jimnei jisho. 
Mitchell, Roberts - 24, 345-346; 375, 336 

Buntei (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 347 

Buntei - real name: linai Masutarö; also: 
Nanrei (ment, in a catalogue of 1852), 
amateur artist - Mitchell - 24, 34S 

Buntei Taigaku (* c. 1463, f 1527), Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 24, 349-350 

Bunya Isao (* 1925), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 24. 351 

Bunya no Watamaro (*763, f 821), shogun -
Frédéric - 24. 252 

Bunya no Yasuhide - poet - Weber - 24, 353 
Bunya Yasuo (* 1930). securities company 

president - WW Japan - 24, 354 
Bunyano Fumiko (early 9th century), court 

lady of emperor Saga (52nd) - Takamure -
24,' 355-356 

Bunyö —> Bunei 
Bunyo - family name: Mani ko (ment, in a 

catalogue of 1832), painter - Mitchell -
24, 358 

Bunyü - also: Fumitomo; real name: Kokubu 
Sadatane; azana: Chüji; familiar name: 
Tomitaro; go: Sanshu, Sösho, Suiboku, Unri 
(* 1823, f 1900), Shijö painter - Roberts -
24. 360 

Bunyu (ment, in a catalogue of 1830), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 361 

Bunyu - family name: Shiina; go: Sodo; also: 
Bunka, Taigakuro (ment, in a catalogue of 
1837), painter - Mitchell - 24, 362 

Bunyu - real name: Kawakami Noboru; go: 
Kishodo (ment, in a catalogue of 1837), 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 363 

Bunyu (ment, in a catalogue of 1844), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 364 

Bunza Ieyasu (12th century), warrior - Jinmei 
jisho - 24, 365-366 

Bunzaburö (18th century), playwright, bunraku 
reciter - Frédéric - 24, 367 

Bunzan (Bunka era (1804-1818)), potter -
Jinmei jisho - 24. 369-370 

Bunzen (ment, in a catalogue of 1848), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 24, 371 

Bunzo - real name: Fukuhara Bunzo (15th 
century), sculptor of no masks - Frédéric, 
Jinmei jisho - 24, 372; 49, 5-6 

Bunzö - family name: Awazu; gö: Borin, 
Shuchodo (ment, in a catalogue of 1832), 
painter - Mitchell - 24, 373 

Buppô Zenji Dogen Kigen 
Buretsu Tennö - also: Öhatsuse Wakansasagi 

no Mikoto (* c. 488, f 506). 25th emperor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Papinot. Weber - 24, 378-381 

Burguillos, Bartolomé de (f 1638). Franciscan. 
Spanish embassy member - Willeke -
24, 382 

Burguillos, Pedro de (f 1615), Franciscan, 
missionary - Willeke - 24, 383 

Burke. Jackie, jr. (ment. 1958), golfer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 24. 384 

Burkman. Thomas Wesley (* 1944), Methodist, 
missionary, historian, university professor -
Methodists - 24, 385 

Burmeister, Margaret (* 1902), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 24, 386 

Burnet, M. A. (ment. 1901-1917), missionary, 
teacher, deaconess - WW Japan 1938 -
24, 387 

Burnett, Amy Louise (* 1965), Methodist, 
missionary, teachers' exchange coordinator 
- Methodists - 24, 388 

Burns. Roderick M. (* 1916), master mariner, 
shipping assistant - Japan WW - 24. 389 

Burrage, Nigel George Beaumont (* 1925), 
businessman - Japan WW - 24. 290 

Burt. Barbara Kay (* 1958), Methodist, 
missionary, public school teacher -
Methodists - 24, 391-392 

Burton-Lewis. Harry, jr. (* 1942), Methodist, 
missionary, university lecturer - Methodists -
24, 393-394 

Burton-Lewis. Kathy Irene (* 1943), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists -
24, 395-396 

Buryo - real name: Yamazaki Chiyu; azana: 
Ikei (ment, in a catalogue of 1837), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 24. 397 

Busei - family name: Kita; azana: Shishin; 
gö: Goseido, Kaan, Kakuö (* 1776, 
f 1856). nanga painter - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Jinmei jisho. Mitchell, Roberts, 
Weber - 25, 1-4: 153, 171-173 

Bush. Lewis William (* 1910 or 1907). 
poet, English literature lecturer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 
- 25, 5-6 

Bushida Katsuji (* 1929), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 25, 7 

Buson - real name: Yosa Nobuaki; original 
name: Taniguchi Nobuaki, also: Taniguchi 
In; later: Taniguchi Chökö; azana: Shinshö; 
gö: Yosa Buson, Busei, Chökö, Chökyo, 
Chösö, Gasendö, Hajin, Hakuundö, Hekiundö, 
Rakujitsuan, Saichö, Sanka, Dansödö, Sha 
Shunsei, Shain. Shikoan, Shimei, Shunsei, 
Tösei Saichö, Undö, Unsai, Yahan. Yahantei 
(* 1716, 1 1783), nanga painter, haiku 
poet - Frédéric. Goedertier, Hisamatsu, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese painters. Japanese art. 
Japon, Jinmei jisho. Miner, Mitchell, 
Morrison, Papinot. Roberts. Thieme/Becker. 
Weber - 25, 8-25; 359, 132: 414. 101-112 

Bussen Kaikyu - family name: Koizumi 
(* 1735, f 1817). Zen priest, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 25, 26-27 

Busshi Minbu (Genroku era (1688-1704)), 
sculptor - Jinmei jisho - 25, 28-29 

Busshi Sö Jönyobö Enkai —> Enkai 
Busshin - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -

25, 30-31 
Busshin - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -

25, 32-33 
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Busshin (Shöchü era (1324-1326)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 25, 34-35 

Busshö - called: Tsune no Miya (ment. 703), 
Shingon sect priest, 9th prince of emperor 
Tenrnu (40th) - Jinmei jisho - 25, 36-37 

Busshö Dento Kokushi —> Dogen Kigen 
Busshö Zenji —> Hakuun Egyö 
Butei - family name: Yamagata (ment, in a 

catalogue of 1798), illustrator - Mitchell -
25. 39 

Butland, Bertram Edward (* 1906), company 
manager - fan-Pacific WW. WW Japan 
1938 - 25. 40-41 

Butler, Paul Dalrymple (* 1886), British consul-
general - WW Japan 1938 - 25, 42 

Butsugai - poet - Takamure - 25, 43-44 
Butsugai Fusen - called: Genkotsu Osho 

(* 1784, 1 1867), Zen priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 25. 45-48 

Butsugen (ment. 1177). priest, physician -
Jinmei jisho - 25, 49-50 

Butsujö (ment. 1315). gold lacquerer - Jinmei 
jisho - 25. 51-52 

Butsunichi Jökö Kokushi (posthumous name) 
—» Myöö 

Butsunichi Kinren —» Bunryu Taiun 
Butsuö Taihei - also: Myojun; family name: 

Fujiwara (f 1327). Zen priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 25, 53-54 

Butsuö Zenshi —» Myojun Taihei 
Butsuren - Shingon sect priest - Jinmei jisho - 25, 55-56 
Butsuzö Dörei - later pen name: Sekizan (Anei 

era (1772-1781)). writer of light literature -
Jinmei jisho - 25, 57-58 

Buttetsu (ment. 736). priest - Jinmei jisho -
25, 59-60 

Buttmann, Rudolf Heinrich Philipp <* 1879), 
German consul, interpreter - Japan Times -
25, 61 

Buyu - real name: Ito Teiki; azana: Totei; 
also: Senmei (ment, in a catalogue of 1837), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 25, 62 

Buzen - real name: Sumie Michihiro; original 
name: Osada Dökan; azana: Shizen; familiar 
name: Sozö; gö: Dökan. Mörosai, Shingetsu, 
Shinrôsai, Sumiesai (* 1734, ν 1806 or 1810), 
painter, sailor - Jinmei jisho. Mitchell, 
Roberts. Thieme/Becker. Weber - 25. 63-66; 
333. 392-393 

Byakuresha Tenyö —» Taiga 
Byer, Craig William (* 1960), Methodist, 

missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 25, 68-69 

Byler, Gertrude Mary (* 1895), Methodist, 
missionary, public school teacher -
Methodists. WW Japan 1938 - 25. 70-72 
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Cabrai. Francisco <* 1533 or 1528, f 1609), 
Jesuit, missionary - Japan-Handbuch, Japon 
- 26, 1-3 

Cachón, Marmet de - also: Mermet (* 1828). 
abbot, missionary, interpreter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon - 26, 4-7 

Cafucu. Ludovicus (ment. 1633), Catholic, 
martyr - Cardini - 26, 8-9 

Cairns, Mary Annie (* 1873, + 1969), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 26, 11 

Cairns, Thompson Alexander (* 1871, 11957). 
Methodist, pastor - Methodists - 26. 12-13 

Caldwell, Gloria (ment. 1980-1982), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26. 14 

Caldwell, Morris Cope (* 1915. + 1942), 
Methodist, missionary, military officer -
Methodists - 26. 15 

Caldwell, Rod (ment. 1980-1982), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 16 

Callabeek, Ada Louise (* 1893), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26. 17 

Callaghan, Joyce (*1931), Methodist, 
missionary, secretary - Methodists - 26. 18 

Callahan, Jean Alice (* 1897, f 1986). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 26, 19 

Callahan, William Jackson (* 1866, f 1936), 
Methodist, missionary, English teacher -
Methodists - 26, 21-22 

Calletta, Cheryl (* 1959), Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 26. 23-24 

Cameron, Alexander (ment. 1889-1907), 
company director - WW Far East, WW Far 
East 1907 - 26, 25-26 

Cameron. Charles R. (* 1875), American 
diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 26, 27 

Cameron, Ronald E. Malcolm (* 1896). 
professor of commerce - WW Japan 1938 
- 26. 28 

Camp. Elizabeth (* 1921). Methodist, 
missionary, dietician - Methodists - 26, 29 

Camp, James Robert (* 1922), Methodist, 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
26, 30-31 

Campbell. Edith (* 1879. + 1963). Methodist, 
missionary, school principal - Methodists -
26, 32-33 

Campbell, Jean (* 1883, 1 1916), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 34 

Campbell, William Alexander Flint (* 1882, 
11916), Methodist, missionary - Methodists 
- 26, 35 

Campo, Marlinus de -> Hara, Martino 
Canta, Johannus Antonius (* 1895), language 

teacher - WW Japan 1938 - 26. 36 
Cantor, H. B. (ment. 1958), hotel chain owner 

- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 26. 37 
Cappelletti, Giovanni Vincenzo (f 1887), 

architect - Japon - 26, 38-39 

Cappuccino. Fred A. (* 1926), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 40 

Capron, Horace <* 1804, τ 1885), agriculturist. 
government adviser - Japon - 26, 41-42 

Carey, John J. (ment. 1933-1949), shipping 
lines company assistant manager -
Japan WW - 26, 43 

Carlson, F. Maurice (* 1920), export manager -
Japan WW - 26, 44 

Caron, François (*c. 1600, 11673). Dutch 
diplomat, interpreter, sailor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon - 26, 45-49 

Carr, Josephine (ment. 1889-1891). Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 26, 50 

Carrionius, Franciscus (ment. 1574-1590), 
Catholic, martyr - Cardini - 26. 51-53 

Carroll, Sallie Elizabeth (* 1898. f 1992). 
Methodist, missionary, high school teacher 
- Methodists - 26, 54-55 

Carter, Mary Catherine (* 1909), Methodist. 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 26. 57 

Carter. Winn Harold (* 1897, f 1972), 
Methodist, missionary, preacher, public school 
principal - Methodists - 26, 58 

Carimeli, Martha Julia (* 1845, 11945), 
Methodist, missionary, school founder -
Methodists - 26, 59-60 

Cartwright, Stephen H. (*1874), missionary -
WW Far East 1907 - 26. 61 

Carualhal, Georgius (ment. 1552-1578), 
Catholic, martyr - Cardini - 26, 62-63 

Carvaglio, Diego - also: Didacus Carvallius 
(f 1624), missionary, martyr - Cardini, 
Martiri - 26, 64-70 

Carvaglio. Vincenzo ('>' 1632), Augustinian, 
missionary, martyr - Martiri - 26, 79 

Carvalho, Valentin (f 1631), mission head, 
provincial of Japan - Japan-Handbuch -
26. 78 

Carvallius, Michaelis - also: Michele Carvaglio 
(* 1577. 1 1624), Catholic, martyr - Cardini, 
Martiri - 26. 71-77 

Cary. Frank (* 1888). missionary, scholarship 
fund donator - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 - 26, 80-81 

Cary, Otis (*1851), missionary, theological 
seminary teacher - WW Far East, WW Far 
East 1907 - 26, 82-83 

Casas, Felipe de las (f 1597), Franciscan, 
martyr - Willeke - 26, 84 

Casey, Richard G. (ment. 1959), Australian 
minister for External Affairs - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 26, 85 

Cassado. Gaspar (ment. 1959). cellist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 26, 86 

Cassidy, Francis Alcot (* 1853. 1 1924). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 26, 87 

Cassidy. Mary B. (*1871, τ 1937), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 88 

Cassidy, Willa M. (* 1861, 1 1899). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 89 

Cassini (ment. 1894). Russian diplomat -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 26. 90 

Cassui. Petrus (ν 1638). Catholic, martyr -
Cardini - 26, 91-93 

Castellet, Domenico (* 1592, f 1628), 
missionary, martyr - Martiri - 26, 94-95 

Castillo. Francisco José del 1901), Spanish 
diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 26, 96 

Castro, Gasparis de (f 1626), Catholic. 
missionary - Cardini - 26, 97-99 

Castro, Jerónimo de —» Jesús. Jerónimo de 
Caterina (f 1622). martyr - Martiri - 26, 100 
Catto, Alexander Ross (* 1867), cable 

correspondent, insurance agent - Japan 
Times, WW Japan 1938 - 26, 101-102 

Caun. Vincenzo (* 1591, 11626), Catholic, 
martyr - Cardini. Mani ri - 26, 103-109 

Cavara, Ludovico (*c. 1562, f 1602), Catholic, 

martyr - Cardini - 26. 110-111 
Cavara, Luigi (t 1622), Jesuit, martyr -

Martiri - 26. 112 
Caven, Mary (ment. 1929-1930), Methodist, 

missionary, teacher - Methodists - 26, 113 
Cerqueira, Luis de (* 1552, f 1614), Jesuit, 

bishop of Japan - Japan-Handbuch -
26, 1 1 6 

Cesare, Majoni Giovanni (* 1876), Italian 
ambassador - Japan Tunes - 26, 117 

Cespedes, Gregorio de (* 1551, τ 1611 ), Jesuit, 
missionary - Japan-Handbuch - 26, 118 

Cessna, Opal (* 1930), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 26, 119 

Cessna, William Conrad <* 1930. τ 1984), 
Methodist, missionary, pastor, theological 
seminary teacher - Methodists - 26, 120 

Chabutsu Rojin —> Yamamoto Ryokuin 
Chadani Yasusaburö (* 1882), company 

managing director - WW Japan 1938 -
26, 121 

Chafukaya (Tenshó era (1573-1592)), potter -
Jimnei jisho - 26, 123-124 

Chai Nichibumi (*1891), surgeon -
WW hakushi - 26, 125-127 

Chalmers, Arthur Morison (ment. 1882-
1904), consul, assistant acting judge, student 
interpreter - WW Far East - 26. 128 

Chamberlain, Addie K. (* 1907. 11982). 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 26, 129 

Chamberlain. Basil Hall (* 1850, 1 1935), 
linguist, university professor, writer 
- Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Jimnei jisho, WW Far East - 26. 130-139 

Chamberlain. L. W. (* 1895). bank manager -
WW Japan 1938 - 26, 140 

Chamberlin, Wm. Henry (* 1897), journalist -
WW Japan 1938 - 26. 141 
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Chambón. Alexis (* 1875), archbishop, 
missionary - WW Japan 1938 - 2 6 , 142 

Chamoine (ment. 1866-1868), military 
commander, adviser to Japanese army -
Japan-Handbuch - 26, 143 

Chang Chiuku H> Chö Slnikoku 
Chang Chou Ying Shuei 
Chang Hiao —> Chökö 
Chang. Jonah J. (* 1932), Methodist, 

missionary, pastor - Methodists -
26, 144-145 

Chang Li h> Chorei 
Chang Li Sheng (ment. 1959), Chinese 

ambassador - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 26, 146 

Chang. Maiy M. (* 1934), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 147 

Chang Yzu Hsing —> Shisho 
Chanoine, Charles Sulpice Jules (* 1835, 

t 1915), military commander - Japon -
26. 148-149 

Chanteloup, Maurice G. (* 1915), journalist -
Japan WW - 26, 150 

Chao Heng —> Abe Nakamaro 
Chaplin. Winfield Scott (* 1847), engineer, 

university professor - WW hakushi -
26, 151-152 

Chapman. James Jeffries (* 1873). clergyman. 
missionary - WW Japan 1938 - 26, 154 

Chapman. Mary A. (ment. 1909-1910). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
26, 155 

Chapman. Milley C. (* 1924). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 26, 156-157 

Chappell. Benjamin (* 1890, f 1925), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary, college dean 
- Methodists, WW Far East - 26. 158-161 

Chappell. Constance Spencer <* 1891, f 1989). 
Methodist, missionary, college professor -
Methodists - 26, 162-163 

Chappell, Martha Jean (* 1899, 11991), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
26, 164 

Chappell. Mary Haru (*1891, -¡1989), 
Methodist, missionary, English tutor to the 
Empress - Methodists - 26, 165-166 

Charai - family name: Yamagake; pen name: 
Töiseai; also: Junansai (f 1772), haiku poet -
Jintnei jisho - 26, 168-169 

Charakusai - go: Seikoku (ment. 1804-1818), 
ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts - 26. 170 

Chase, Laura (* 1876, 11966), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists -
26, 171-172 

Chatani Hiroji (' 1926), electric wire and cable 
company adviser - WW Japan - 26. 173 

Chatani Kazuo (* 1920), mayor. Ministry 
of Agriculture and Forestry official -
ww'Japan - 26. 174 

Chatani Masahiro (* 1931), company president 
- WW Japan - 26. 175 

Chatani Saburo (ment. 1953). computer system 
company president - WW Japan - 26, 176 

Chava Chöroan —> Nakajima Söko 
Chaya Shichisuke —> Ishibashi Makuni 
Chaya Shiröjirö (16th - 17th century), wealthy 

merchants - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
history, Japon - 26, 185-194 

Chaya Shiröjirö I - also: Akinobu; called: 
Shirozaemon (* 1545 or 1542. f 1596 or 
1591). merchant, ship owner, purveyor 
of dry goods, founder of Chaya family -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japanese history, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho - 26, 179-182; 26, 185-194 

Chaya Shiröjirö II - also: Kiyotada (* 1584. 
1 1603), merchant, town headman, shögun's 
official supplier of clothing and personal 
effects - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 

history, Japon. Jinmei jisho - 26. 183; 
26. 185-194 

Chaya Shiröjirö ΠΙ - also: Kiyotsugu. 
Munekiyo (f 1622). merchant - Frédéric. 
Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese history, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho - 26. 184: 26, 185-194 

Chaya Shiröjirö IV - also: Michizumi (17th 
century), merchant - Frédéric. Japon -
26. 189-191 

Chaya Shiröjirö V - also: Nobumune (17th 
century), merchant - Frédéric. Japon -
26, 189-191 

Chaya Söri - called: Chaya Zorne; also: Chaya 
Munemasa (ment. 1624-1644), weaver, indigo 
dyeing inventor - Frédéric - 26, 195 

Chayama Katsumi (* 1923), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 26. 196 

Cheman, Marlene (* 1955), Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher, social worker 
- Methodists - 26. 197-198 

Chen Genpin -•> Genpin 
Chen Hoching Chin Nakei 
Chen Nanpin —> Shen Nanpin 
Chen Tsung Ching —> Uirö 

Cheney. Alice (* 1889. f 1963). Methodist, 
missionary, college vice-president -
Methodists - 26? 199-201 

Cheney. Amy (* 1887), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 26, 202 

Chia Lee (* 1918). journalist - Japan WW -
26. 204 

Chiaki Chikamasa - called: Genyu (ment. 
1335-1337). shrine chief priest, warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 26, 205-206 

Chiaki Minoru (* 1917), actor - Galbraith. 
WW Japan - 26, 207-208 

Chiang Chiapu —> Kaho 
Chiang Chiapu Kö Kaho 
Chiang Hung Geh (* 1876), Chinese legation 

councillor - Japan Times - 26, 209 
Chiara ( t 1622), Catholic, martyr - Martiri -

26, 210 
Chiara, Guiseppe Okamoto Sanemon 
Chiba (11th - 16th century), daimyö family 

- Japan-Handbuch, Japon. Papinot -
26, 212-217 

Chiba Ayano (* 1889, f 1980), indigo dyeing 
expert - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese art - 26, 218-219 

Chiba Chösaku (τ 1934). swordsman - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 220-221 

Chiba Eizö (* 1925), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 26, 222 

Chiba Hajime (* 1910), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 26, 223 

Chiba Hideo (* 1925). food technologist, 
university professor - WW Japan - 26, 224 

Chiba Hidetane (ment. 1247). provincial vice-
governor - Jinmei jisho - 26, 225-226 

Chiba Hiroshi (* 1921), company president -
WW Japan - 26, 228 

Chiba Hiroshi (* 1928). bakelite company 
executive director - WW Japan - 26. 227 

Chiba Ikutarö ( t 1862), revolutionary - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 229-230 

Chiba Jihei (* 1921), writer - WW Japan -
26. 231 

Chiba Radono - commonly called: Shöemon 
Okuraya (* 1800. 11855), waka poet, 
lord's purveyor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 26, 232-233 

Chiba Kameo (* 1878, f 1935), literary critic, 
newspaper editor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 26. 234-235 

Chiba Kanelane (ment. 1416), warrior - jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 26, 236-237 

Chiba Kaoru (* 1928), university of music 
professor - WW Japan - 26, 238 

Chiba Karoku —5· Miyako Itchü V 

Chiba Katsugorô - called: Chibakatsu (* 1834, 
f 1903), impresario, theater owner - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
26, 239-240 

Chiba Kazuhiko (* 1936). company president -
WW Japan - 26,241 

Chiba Kazuo (* 1925), ambassador to England 
- WW Japan - 26. 243 

Chiba Kazuo (* 1925), paper company president 
- WW Japan - 26. 242 

Chiba Kazuo (* 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 26, 244 

Chiba Kazutane (* 1824, f 1885), master 
of swordsmanship - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 26, 245 

Chiba Keiko (* 1948). member of the House 
of Councillors, attorney - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese government - 26, 246-247 

Chiba Kimio (* 1928), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 26, 248 

Chiba Kinsuke (* 1928), company president -
WW Japan - 26, 249 

Chiba Kiyomune - childhood's name: 
Kosaburö; later called: Sadanosuke (*c. 
1818. 1 1902), loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
26, 250-251 

Chiba Kiyoshi (ment. 1953), restaurant 
executive director - WW Japan - 26, 252 

Chiba Kö <* 1909), diplomat - Asia WW 
I960. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 26, 253-256 

Chiba Kö (* 1929), corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 26, 257 

Chiba Köichi (*1926), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 26, 258 

Chiba Korinsai —> Korinsai 
Chiba Kunitane (2nd half 16th century), lord, 

provincial vice-governor - Jinmei jisho -
26, 259-260 

Chiba Makoto (* 1904), member of the House 
of Councillors, labor union executive - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
26,'261-262 

Chiba Masahira - named: Arikuni (* 1832, 
11861), samurai, armourer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 26, 263 

Chiba Masami (* 1947), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 26, 264 

Chiba Masashi (* 1919). university assistant 
professor of law - Studies on Japan -
26, 265-266 

Chiba Masuko (* 189S), beautician, beauty-
school vice-president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 26, 267 

Chiba Mikio (* 1927). engineer, corporation 
managing director - WW Japan - 26. 268 

Chiba Mitsutada - called: Saburo Hyoe; also: 
Hara Sansuke (17th century), samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 26. 269-270 

Chiba Miyajirö (* 1872, 1 1933), businessman, 
prefectural assemblyman, member of the 
Lower House - Jinmei jisho - 26. 271 -172 

Chiba Mutaku - named: Yoshishige, Okinobu; 
called: Kanpei; later called: Senpu (*c. 
1693. f 1773), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
26, 273-274 

Chiba Naolane (late 18th century), scholar 
of Japanese classics - Jinmei jisho -
26, 275-276 

Chiba Naritane - called: Kotarö (12th century), 
samurai, provincial vice-governor - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 277-278 

Chiba Ryöhei - named: Masanaka (*c. 1825, 
11897). loyalist, yeoman, palace guard -
Jinmei jisho - 26, 270-280 

Chiba Ryfl —> Kawaji Ryflko 
Chiba Ryüichi (* 1928), prefectural 

assemblyman, teacher - WW Japan -
26, 281 
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Chiba Sabuiö (* 1894). member of the House 
of Representatives, minister of Labor, 
businessman - Asia WW 1960. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan Times. 
Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 - 26, 282-287 

Chiba Sadatane <* 1291. f 1351), daimyô -
Jinmei fistio. Papinot - 26, 289-290 

Chiba Sanetane (ment. 1455). castle governor -
Jinmei fisho, Papinot - 26, 291-292 

Chiba Setsuan —> Setsuan 
Chiba Shigeru (* 1897), steel manufacturing 

company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 26, 293 

Chiba Shigetane - called: Heita (1st half 13th 
century), poet - Jinmei jisho - 26, 294-295 

Chiba Shigetane (ment. 1590), daimyô -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 26, 296-297 

Chiba Shigetane (* 1933), bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 26, 298 

Chiba Shigetarô (* 1893), electrical engineer, 
university professor - WW hakushi -
26, 299-301 

Chiba Shikusoku (* 1885). internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 26. 302-304 

Chiba Shinichi (* 1880), olorhinolaryngologisl, 
privat hospital director - Japan year book 
1931. WW hakushi - 26, 305-308 

Chiba Shinichi (* 1896), foreign service official 
- WW Japan 1938 - 26, 309 

Chiba Shinichi - nickname: Sonny (* 1939), 
actor, stunt coordinator - Galbraith -
26, 310-311 

Chiba Shinshichi —> Ogie Royíi I 
Chiba Shinsuke —> Chiba Tanenobu 
Chiba Shintösai - named: Union: also: 

Sotsunen (after 1550). swordsman - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 312-313 

Chiba Shirö (*1896), shipbuilding company 
president, construction company representative 
- WW Japan 1938 - 26, 314 

Chiba Shôhei ( t 1865), loyalist - Jinmei jisho 
- 26. 315-316 

Chiba Shöjirö (* 1927), construction company 
executive director - WW Japan - 26, 317 

Chiba Shüsaku - also: Narimasa; pseud.: 
ToryO (* 1793, f 1855), swordsman, martial 
arts' school founder - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 26. 318-319 

Chiba Susumu (ment. 1938-1950). company 
representative director - WW Japan -
26, 320 

Chiba Takatane (ment. 1479), daimyô -
Papinot - 26, 321 

Chiba Takeshi (* 1828, 1 1908), loyalist, 
samurai, feudal clan counselor - Jinmei jisho 
- 26. 322-323 

Chiba Taneaki (* 1864. f 1954), waka poet, 
arts academy member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 26, 324-325 

Chiba Tanehide - pen name: Ryözo (* 1775, 
11849), arithmetician, educator - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 326-327 

Chiba Tanekane (Muromachi time (1392-1490)), 
lord of Shimousa - Jinmei jisho - 26. 328 

Chiba Tanemasa - called: Shinnosuke (2nd 
half 12th century), samurai, provincial vice-
governor - Jinmei jisho - 26. 329-330 

Chiba Tanenao (ment. 1455). daimyô - Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 26. 331-333 

Chiba Tanenari (* 1884). psychologist, 
university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. U li Japan 1938 -
26, "334-335 

Chiba Tanenobu - called: Chiba Shinsuke 
(ment. 1455), lord - Jinmei jisho -
26. 336-337 

Chiba Tanetomi ( t 1585), lord - Jinmei jisho -
26, 338-339 

Chiba Tanetoshi - also: Jirö (16th century), 
lord - Jinmei jisho - 26, 340-341 

Chiba Tanetsura (ment. 1545-1559), warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 26, 342-344 

Chiba Taneyori - called: Higashi Rokutaifu 
(2nd half 12th cenrtury), samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 26, 345-346 

Chiba Taneyori - called: Shinsuke (f 1558), 
lord - Jinmei jislio - 26, 347-348 

Chiba Tatsurö (* 1923), company president -
WW Japan - 26, 349 

Chiba Tei kan (* 1852, 11913). prefectural 
governor, district court chief judge - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
26, 350-352 

Chiba Tetsuya (* 1939). cartoonist -
WW Japan - 26. 352 

Chiba Tokitsune - called: Hanyu Jirö (early 
13th century), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
26, 353-354 

Chiba Tornio (* 1931), prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 26. 355 

Chiba Toshijirö (* 1862), obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, hospital founder - Jinmei 
jisho. WW hakushi - 26. 356-358 

Chiba Toshitane (* 1528, f 1599), daimyô -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 26, 359-360 

Chiba Tsunehide - called: Sakai Hiratsugu 
(late 12th century), samurai, provincial vice-
governor - Jinmei jisho - 26, 361-362 

Chiba Tsunetane (* 11J 8, f 1201). warlord, 
provincial vice-governor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japon. Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 26, 363-370 

Chiba Tsutomu (* 1883). English language 
and literature scholar, university professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 - 26. 371-373 

Chiba Ujitane (τ 1363), samurai, provincial 
vice-governor - Jinmei jisho - 26, 374-375 

Chiba Unkaku - named: Kuroyuki; also: 
Shigen: called: Moemon (* 1726, ν 1792). 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 26. 376-377 

Chiba Yajima (* 1891). physician, high school 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 26. 378 

Chiba Yasuki (* 1910), film director 
- Galbraith, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 26, 379-381 

Chiba Yasunori (* 1925), medical scientist, 
university professor, university representative 
- WW Japan - 26, 382 

Chiba Yasutane - called: Tsuneteru (ment. 
1455), lord, provincial governor, priest -
Jinmei jisho - 26. 383-384 

Chiba Yasuyuki (* 1908), doctor of medicine, 
tuberculosis specialist - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 26, 385-386 

Chiba Yoritane - first called: Kojirö; later 
called: Musashi Chiba (ment. 1477-1479), 
lord, provincial vice-governor - Jinmei jisho 
- 26, 387-388 

Chiba Yoshitanc (Tenbun era (1532-1555)), lord 
- Jinmei jisho - 26, 389-390 

Chiba Yugoro (* 1870), theologian, professor -
WW Japan 1938 - 26, 391 

Chiba Yüjirö 1898), journalist, newspaper 
editor-in-chief, jounalism research institute 
director, university professor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 26, 292-293 

Chibai (ment, in a catalogue of 1881), nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 26, 394 

Chibana Chöshin - also: Kuba Chojin (* 1885), 
karate master - Lind - 26. 395-402 

Chiboku - family name: Suzue: pen name: 
Yoshödö (τ 1740), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 26, 403-404 

Chibuse - family name: Gashoan (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1842), haiku poet, amateur artist 
- Mitchell - 26, 405 

Chichibu Jugo - real name: Ogawa Shigeo 
(* 1905), rokyoku writer - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 26, 406-407 

Chichibu no Miya Setsuko (* 1909). member 
of the imperial family, social worker - Asia 
WW 1960. Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 26, 408-409 

Chichibu no Miya Yasuhito Shinno - also: 
Yasuhito Shinnö (* 1902, f 1953), 2nd son of 
emperor Taishö (123rd) - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 26. 410-411 

Chichii Kö - named: Kenpuku (*c. 1710, 
1 1792). feudal clan's magistrate of finance 
- Jinmei jisho - 26, 412-413 

Chicho - pen name: Takukösha; called: 
Ranfujin - haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
26, 414-415 

Chida Kenzo (* 1931 ), mayor - WW Japan -
26, 416 

Chida Kyflichi (* 1912), scholar of Chinese 
literature - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 26, 417 

Chida Shinichi (*1916). prefectural 
assemblyman - U li ' Japan - 26. 418 

Chida Tadashi (* 1899), member of the 
House of Councillors, economist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
26, 419-420 

Chida Tomohei (* 1917). university professor -
WW Japan - 2 6 , 4 2 1 

Chidatsu H> Chitatsu 
Chiden - studio name: Tanan (late 15th -

early 16th century), suiboku painter, priest 
- Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho, Roberts 
- 26, 423-425 

Chidö ("I" 1806), Shinshü sect priest, researcher 
in Buddhist scriptures - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 26, 426-427 

Chidorian (ment, in a catalogue of 1847). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 26, 428 

Chie no Naishi - real name: Kaneko Michiko 
(* 1744. 1 1807). comic poetry writer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 26. 429-431 

Chie no Sarundo —» Hitoshian Sarundo 
Chieko - family name: Sanjo; also: Kato 

( t 1874), illustrator - Mitchell - 26. 432 
Chiemon, Luca (v 1627). Franciscan, martyr -

Martiri - 26. 433 
Chien - also: Asahi: posthumous name: Chöen 

(* 1283, 1 1372). Jödo sect priest - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 26. 434; 29. 31-33 

Chien Chën —> Kanshin 
Chiga Chuji (*1887), major-general, military 

aviation school director - WW Japan 1938 -
27, 1 

Chiga Doryu - named: Hisayori (f 1721), 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 21, 2-3 

Chiga Shinritsu (f 1872), feudal clan ship 
magistrate - Jinmei jisho - 27. 4-5 

Chiga Tsurutarö - pen names: Komatsuan 
Shujin, Sensui Gyoshi (ment. 1870-1924), 
scholar of law, university professor - Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 6-7 

Chigai (*c. 850, +918). Mitsu sect priest, 
temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 27, 8-9 

Chigan Chikusö (f 1423), Zen priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 27. 11-12 

Chiganöra Uzaemon - called: Benjirö, Ödachi 
(*c. 1852, 11904), sumö wrestler - Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 13-14 

Chigara Kikutan - called: Senuemon; artist 
name: Kanritsuan (τ 1801), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jislio - 27, 15-16 

Chigashira Shigeju (* 1882, τ 1931), business 
executive - Jinmei jisho - 27, 17-18 

Chigen (late 12th century), priest, physician -
Jinmei jisho - 27. 19-20 

Chigetsu Ni (* 1633, 11706 or 1708), haiku 
poetess - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japon. Jinmei jisho - 27, 21-23 

Chigi Shörei (f 1326), Zen priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 27. 24-25 

Chigira Satoru {* 1926), prefecture chairman -
WW Japan - 27. 26 

Chigira Sözaburö (* 1891), bank president 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
27, 27-28 
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Chigiri Kösai (* 1902), dramatist, Buddhism 
expert - Gendai jinmei jiten - 27, 29-30 

Chigiri Tonan - named: Ιρρδ (*c. 1700, 
11741), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
27. 31-32 

Chigusa Arikoto - pseud.: Chijinoya (* 1797, 
f 1854), waka poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 27. 33 

Chigusa Kazunari (ment. 1956-1961), company 
president - WW Japan - 27, 34 

Chigusa Saemondaibu (ment. 1413), sculptor, 
nö mask carver - Roberts - 27, 35 

Chigusa Seigoro (* 1902). company chairman -
WW Japan - 27. 36 

Chigusa Tadaaki (f 1336), courtier - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japon -
27. 37-40 

Chigusa Yoshindo (*1911), economist, 
university professor, university president 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW. WW Japan - 2 7 , 41-43 

Chigusaan (mid 18th - mid 19th century), 
comic waka poets - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 27, 44 

Chigusaan I - called himself: Shimodoke 
Michiwaru (* 1761, f 1811). comic waka poet 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 27, 44 

Chigusaan 11 - given name: Iwaki Umezawa 
<* 1811, 11860), comic waka poet, 
greengrocer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 27, 44 

Chigyödö Katamaru - family name: Yamazaki; 
named: Harukata; called: Matajiro; pen name: 
Ritsuen ("i' 1823). comic tanka poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 45-46 

Chihara Hideaki (* 1927), physical chemist, 
university professor - WW Japan - 27, 47 

Chihara Kazuo (* 1924), engineering and 
construction company president - WW Japan 
- 27. 48 

Chihara Kyosai - named: Sada; pen names: 
Chönan. Mesö; also: Shukudö. Genjö: called: 
Bunsuke (*c. 1773. τ 1840), Confucian, 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 27, 49-50 

Chihara Masayoshi (* 1924). scholar of 
Chinese literature, university professor -
Studies on Japan - 27, 51 

Chihara Rokurodaifu (16th century), 
swordsman, physician - Jinmei jisho -
27. 52-54 

Chihara Satoru 1929), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 27, 55 

Chiharu - family name: Takashima; go: 
Teiko. YOsai (* 1777. τ 1859), Tosa painter -
Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts - 27. 56-57: 
347. 102 

Chihiro - family name: Fujii (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1884), illustrator - Mitchell -
27, 58 

Chihisakobeno Sabichi (ment. 672), provincial 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 27. 60-61 

Chihö - Korean name: Ji Bong (ment. 703), 
Hossö sect priest, temple chief priest -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 27, 62-64 

Chiho no Kata - called: Oheya (t 1791). 
shögun's concubine - Jinmei jisho -
27. 65-66 

Chihöen Füsai —> Sekiran 
Chiisakobe no Sugaru (about 460), courtier -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Weber -
27, 67; 330. 408 

Chijiwa Görozaemon (* 1587, f 1638), Christian 
warrior - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 27, 68-69 

Chijiwa Seizaemon (about 1590). Christian, 
envoy to the Pope - Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
27,'70-73 

Chijö - childhood's name: Hisa ( t l847) , poet 
- Takamure - 27, 74-75 

Chijun (mid 12th century), Buddhist painter -
Japanese art, Roberts - 27, 76-77 

Chijun Shögan - Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
27, 78-79 

Chika Taka —> Bokusentei Yukimaro 
Chika Yasuto (* 1926), electrical construction 

company managing director - WW Japan -
27. 80 

Chikaboku (early 19th century?), netsuke 
carver - Weber - 27, 81 

Chikada Nobuaki (* 1918), mayor -
WW Japan - 27, 82 

Chikafusa (KenkyQ era (1190-1199)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 87-88 

Chikafusa (Köan era (1278-1288)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 97-98 

Chikafusa I (Kanji and Köwa era (1087-
1104)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 83-84 

Chikafusa II (Tenei and Eikyu era (11 ΙΟ-
Ι 118)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27. 85-86 

Chikafusa I (Shöwa and Enbun era (1345-
1361)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27. 91-92 

Chikafusa II (Öei era (1394-1428)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 93-94 

Chikafusa (Öei era (1394-1428)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 27. 95-96 

Chikage (scholar, painter, 1735-1808) —> Katö 
Chikage 

Chikagiku (Shöji era (1199-1201)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 100-101 

Chikagiri (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 102-103 

Chikaharu - real name: Hasegawa Takejirö; 
go: Kaiosai. Keishu; called himself: Toyohara 
(2nd half 19th century), ukiyoe printmaker -
Mitchell. Roberts - 27. 104-105 

Chikahiro (Eiroku era (1558-1570)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 106-107 

Chikahiro - family name: Yamamoto (Jöö era 
(1652-1655)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 108-109 

Chikahiro - family name: Shinryüsai (early 
19th century), netsuke carver - Jinmei jisho. 
Weber - 27, 110-11; 316, 416 

Chikai (late 15th century), painter, priest 
- Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei jisho -
27, 112-113 

Chikai Gyofu —> Keien 
Chikaike Takeo (* 1932), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 27, 114 
Chikaishi Shigeru (*1925), corporation adviser 

- WW Japan - 27, 115 
Chikaishi Susumu (* 1926). company 

representative managing director -
WW Japan - 27, 116 

Chikaishi Yasuaki (* 1907), scholar of Japanese 
literature, university professor - Studies 011 
Japan - 27. 117 

Chikakage - called: Saburösaemonin (Bunpö 
and Kannö era (1317-1352)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 27, 118-119 

Chikakane (Genryaku era (1184-1185)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 120-121 

Chikakane (Kenchö era (1249-1256)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 122-123 

Chikakane (Kcnrnu era (1334-1336)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 124-125 

Chikako (11. 1260) Minamoto no Chikako 
Chikako Naishinnö (f 851), imperial princess -

Takamure - 27, 128 
Chikaku - called: Kenkan Hyogo - samurai, 

lord's principal retainer - Jinmei jisho -
27, 130-131 

Chikaku Zenshi —> Dökai 
Chikakuni (Eiroku era (1558-1570)). 

swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 132-133 
Chikama Kazuyoshi (* 1943), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 27. 134 

Chikama Tadakazu (* 1917). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 27. 135 

Chikamasa (18th century), netsuke carver -
Weber - 27, 136 

Chikamasa - family name: Shôminsai (19th 
century), netsuke carver - Frédéric, Jinmei 
jisho. Weber - 27, 137-139 

Chikamatsu Hanji (* 1725. f 1783), jöruri 
playwright - Frédéric. Goedertier. 
Hisamatsu, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei jisho, Miner 
- 27, 140-148 

Chikamatsu Ichirobei -» Nagawa Itten 
Chikamatsu Monzaemon —> Tatekawa Enba 11 
Chikamatsu Monzaemon - real name: 

Sugimori Nobumori; pen names: Heiandö, 
Sorinshi (* 1653, τ 1724), jöruri and 
kabuki playwright - Frédéric. Goedertier. 
Hisamatsu, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Leiter. Miner. Papinot. 
Stephenson/Asano, Weber - 27, 150-181 

Chikamatsu Shözö (* 1925), attorney, public 
procurator - WW Japan - 27, 182 

Chikamatsu Shükö - real name: Hiroshi 
Tokuda (* 1876, ν 1944), novelist -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanische Literatur. Japon - 27, 183-187 

Chikamatsu Sonjô (*c. 1863, f 1917), Shin 
sect priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 27,188-189 

Chikamatsu Takehiro (* 1940), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 27, 190 

Chikamatsu Teiboku —> Teiboku 
Chikamatsu Tokusö - earlier name: Katsusuke; 

pen names: Tokuzö, Tokusö (* 1751, f 1810), 
kabuki playwright - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Leiter -
27, 191-194 

Chikamatsu Yanagi (about 1800). jöruri 
playwright - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 27, 195 

Chikamatsu Yasôsuke —> Minekoto Yasôsuke 
Chikamatsu Yoshichi —» Jippensha Ikku 
Chikamatsu Yukishige (t 1703), one of the 47 

loyal rönin of Akö - Jinmei jisho - 27, 196 
Chikami Kiyoomi (* 1856. f 1916), member of 

the House of Peers, higher school professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 27. 187-198 

Chikamine (Kaei era (1848-1854)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 199-200 

Chikamitsu - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 201-202 

Chikamitsu (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27. 203-204 

Chikamitsu (Eishö era (1504-1521)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 205-206 

Chikamori Kazuhiro (* 1925), steel works 
company executive director - WW Japan -
27, 207 

Chikamori Kazushige (* 1903). music educator 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 27, 208-209 

Chikamori Kqji (* 1913). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 27. 210 

Chikamori Kuhachirö (about 1730), puppeteer 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
27 ,211 

Chikamune (Shöwa era (1345-1350)). 
swordsmith - jinmei jisho - 27, 212-213 

Chikamune (Ansei era (1854-1860)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 214-215 

Chikamura (Manju and Chökyu era (1024-
1044)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 216-217 

Chikamura (Genryaku era (1184-1185)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 218-219 

Chikamura (Kenmu era (1334-1336)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 220-221 
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Chikan - also: Genyo; family name: Taira 
(Kanbun era (1661-1673)). Jôdo sect 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
27. 226-227 

Chikan Chokuö (*c. 1244, 1 1322), Zen 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
27, 228-229 

Chikan Shôan (8th century), Zen priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 27, 230-231 

Chikanaga Takeharu (* 1936), food agency 
vice-director - WW Japan - 27. 232 

Chikano Kyuzö (* 1865. f 1923), military 
commander, military university teacher -
Jinmei jisho - 27, 233-234 

Chikanobu —> Kazusa Chikanobu 
Chikanobu (Genryaku era (1184-1185)). 

swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 236-237 
Chikanobu - also: Shushin; real name: Kanö 

Chikanobu: familiar name: Ukon: go: Josen. 
Taigflsai (* 1660. τ 1728). Kanö painter -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho. Roberts. 
Thieme/Becker, Weber - 27. 238-240: 
130, 309-312: 324, 285 

Chikanobu - called: Shimosaka (Kyöhö era 
(1716-1736)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27. 241-242 

Chikanobu - family name: Matsuno; gö: 
Hakushöken (ment. 1716-1735), ukiyoe 
painter - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Roberts. Weber - 27. 243-244: 196, 1 

Chikanobu - family name: Kanö; called: .Susui 
( 19th century), Kano painter - Jinmei jisho -
130, 307-308 

Chikanobu - family name: Kitagawa (early 
19th century), ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts -
27, 245 

Chikanori - called: Senjuin; artist name: 
Koömaru (Manju era (1024-1028)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 246-247 

Chikanori (Taiji and Hoen era (1126-1141)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 248-249 

Chikanori (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 250-251 

Chikanori (Bunji era (1185-1190)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 252-253 

Chikanori (Tenpuku era (1233-1234)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 256-257 

Chikanori (Shoo era (1288-1293)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 254-255 

Chikanori (Shoo era (1288-1293)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 258-259 

Chikanori (Shöchü era (1324-1326)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 260-261 

Chikanori - probably identical with Munetaka 
(Öan era ( 136S-1375)). swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 262-263 

Chikanori - called: Gessan (Bunki and Eishö 
era (1501-1521)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 27, 270-271 

Chikanori (Eishô era (1504-1521)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 272-273 

Chikanori (Koka and Genji era (1844-1865)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 274-275 

Chikanori 1 <Jôji and Öei era (1362-1428)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 264-265 

Chikanori II (Kakitsu era (1441-1444)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 266-267 

Chikanori III (Bunmei era (1469-1487)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 268-269 

Chikanori Shinnö - called: Seishö Höshinnö; 
named: Toyonomiya (* 1637, τ 1678). temple 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 27. 276-277 

Chikanori Shinnö - named: Nyohö Shinnö; 
called: Inamiya (* 1706. f 1729), temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 27, 278-279 

Chikaoka Minoru (:' 1924). securities company 
managing director - WW Japan - 27. 222 

Chikaoka Riichiro (* 1926), member of the 
House of Representatives, vice-minister 
of Health and Welfare - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 27. 223-224 

Chikaoka Zenjirö (* 1914). European style 
painter - WW Japan - 27. 225 

Chikara - family name: Öta (ment. 1614). 
metal worker - Jinmei jisho - 27. 280-281 

Chikara - family name: Öishi (f 1703), one of 
the 47 loyal rönin of Akö - Weber - 27, 282 

Chikara Sözaburö (* 1891), bank president -
Japan WW - 27, 283 

Chikaraishi Hisatake (* 1901), foodstuff 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 27. 284 

Chikaraishi Kansuke - called: Chuichi; also: 
Shukukan - feudal clan Confucian - Jinmei 
jisho - 27. 285-286 

Chikaraishi Kenjirö (* 1916), diplomat -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 27, 287 

Chikaraishi Kôzan - named: Kichimasa; 
called: Kanpei (f 1806). calligraphcr - Jinmei 
jisho - 27. 288-289 

Chikaraishi Sadakazu (* 1926), economist. 
university professor - WW Japan - 27, 290 

Chikaraishi Yüiehirö (* 1876, ν 1933). police 
office director, prefectural governor - Jinmei 
jisho - 27. 291-292 

Chikaramochi no Tôsuke —> Namino Tösuke 
Chikasada (Genryaku and Bunji era (1184-

1190)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 293-294 

Chikasada (Jöji and Öan era (1362-1375)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 295-296 

Chikasato (Kenji era (1275-1278)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 297-298 

Chikashige (Bunan era (1444-1449)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 299-300 

Chikashige (Kyoroku and Tenbun era (1528-
1555)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 301-302 

Chikashige - called: Yamamoto Takumi (Gcnki 
era (1570-1573)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 27, 303-304 

Chikashige - called: Yamamoto Geki (Kanbun 
era (1661-1673)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 27, 305-306 

Chikashige - family name: Morikawa; original 
name: Otojirö; gö: Tchibaisai, Kichösai (2nd 
half 19th century), ukiyoe printmaker -
Roberts - 27, 307 

Chikashige Hachirö (* 1916), company 
president - WW Japan - 27, 308 

Chikatada (Kenpö era (1213-1219)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 309-310 

Chikatada (Eishô and Taiei era (1504-1528)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 311-312 

Chikataka Shinnö - called: Masahito Höshinnö 
(* 1768, f 1805), Tendai seel head priest -
Jinmei jisho - 27, 313-314 

Chikatomo (Kangen era (1243-1247)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 315-316 

Chikatoshi (Bunei era (1264-1275)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 317-318 

Chikatsugu (Köan era (1278-1288)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 319-320 

Chikatsugu (Tokuji and Jöwa era (1306-1350)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 321-322 

Chikatsugu (Enkyö era (1308-1311)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 323-324 

Chikatsugu - called: Fujiwara Saemoni (Bunpô 
era (1317-1319)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 27, 325-326 

Chikatsugu (Bunwa and Jöji era (1352-1368)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 327-328 

Chikatsugu (Eishö era (1504-1521)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 329-330 

Chikatsune (Joryaku era (1077-1081)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 21, 331-332 

Chikatsune (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 333-334 

Chikayama Kinji (*1907), historian, 
university professor - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 27, 335-336 

Chikayasu (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 337-338 

Chikayasu (Meitoku era (1390-1394)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 339-340 

Chikayasu (Öei era (1394-1428)). swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27. 341-342 

Chikayasu (Meiö era (1492-1501)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 27, 343-344 

Chikayori (Jöei era (1232-1233)). swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 27. 345-346 

Chikayori (Shöwa and Gentoku era (1312-
1332)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 347-348 

Chikayori (Bunpö era (1317-1319)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 349-350 

Chikayoshi - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
27, 351-352 

Chikayoshi (Tokuji era (1306-1308)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 353-354 

Chikayoshi (Entoku era (1489-1492)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 355-356 

Chikayoshi (Bunka era ( 1804-1S18)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 357-358 

Chikayoshi Shinnö - called: Gyöen Höshinnö 
(* 1676. f 1718). Tendai sect head priest, 
imperial prince - Jinmei jisho - 21, 359-360 

Chikayuki (Genryaku era (1184-1185)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 361-362 

Chikayuki (ment. 1320), carpenter, provincial 
temporary governor, temple bell founder -
Jinmei jisho - 27, 363-364 

Chikayuki - family name: Fujiwara (Kanbun 
era (1661-1673)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 21, 365-366 

Chikayuki - family name: Ihösai (1st half 19th 
century), carver - Weber - 27. 367 

Chikayuki - family name: Fukushima; azana: 
Kagan, Suginoya (* 1837, i 1882), sculptor, 
netsuke carver - Frédéric, Thieme/Becker, 
Weber - 21, 368-370 

Chikazane (Kenmu era (1334-1336)). 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27, 373-374 

Chikazane (before Kenmu era (1334-1336)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 27. 371-372 

Chikazawa Kasai —> Kasai 
Chikazawa Michimoto (* 1880), higher 

school professor, higher school director -
WW Japan 1938 - 27, 375 

Chikazoe Yoshitovo (* 1914), mayor -
WW Japan - 27, 376 

Chikkei - also: Naotsugu (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1798). illustrator - Mitchell - 27. 378 

Chikkei - also: Chikukei; real name: 
Nakabayashi Seigyö (or Narishige); azana: 
Shofu; familiar name: Kingo (*1816, 
f 1867). nanga painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Jinmei jisho, Mitchell, Roberts 
- 21, 379-382; 227, 241-242 

Chikkei - also: Chikukei: family name: 
Kikugawa (around 1835), painter - Mitchell, 
Roberts - 27. 383-384 

Chikkei (ment, in a catalogue of 1839). painter 
- Mitchell - 27. 385 

Chikkei - also: Chikukei; real name: Horiyama 
Chonosuke; azana: Isei; gö: Kotoku (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1859). painter, calligrapher -
Mitchell - 27, 386 

Chikkö - also: Chikukö; family name: 
Kusakawa (mid 19th century), netsuke carver 
- Frédéric, Weber - 21, 387-388 

Chikkoku - also: Chikukoku; real name: Yoda 
Kin; azana: Shichö. Shukunen; gö: Eikasai, 
Ryokansai, Sankokuan; commonly called: 
Jinzaburö (* 1790. τ 1843), nanga painter -
Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts. Weber -
27, 389-391; 411, 343 

Chiko (about 740), Buddhist priest - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 392-394 

Chikü - also: Suikö; family name: Nakamura 
(*c. 1616, f 1680), Jödo sect priest, temple 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 27, 395-397 
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Chiku - also: Eicho; pen name: Gukoku: 
called: Rihachi (* 1780, 1 1862). Ritsu sect 
priest, temple founder - Jininei jisho -
27. 398-400 

Chikuba Kötoku <*c. 1418. ν 1471). Zen 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
27. 402-403 

Chikuboku - painter - Jinmei jisho -
27, 404-405 

Chikuden - real name: Tanomura Köken (or 
Ken); azana: Kuni; familiar name: Kozo; gö: 
Hosetsuro. Kachikuyüsö Shujin; Kötö Shijin. 
Kyüjö Senshi, Ransui Kyökaku, Setsugetsu 
Shodö (* 1777, ν 1835), nanga painter, 
historian, Confucian - Frédéric. Goedertier. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese painters, Japanese art. 
Japon. Jininei jisho. Miner. Mitchell, 
Morrison. Papinot. Roberts, Thieme/Becker, 
Weber - 27, 406-415; 360, 172-186 

Chikudö Chikutö 
Chikudô (pseud.) —> Taguchi Kazuyoshi 
Chikudö - called: Tosuke (19th century), haiku 

poet, constable - Jinmei jisho - 27, 416-417 
Chikudö - also: Ganroku (19th century), 

painter - Weber - 27, 418 
Chikudö - real name: Niikawa Haku; azana: 

Shigaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 27, 419 

Chikudö - real name: Ki Nei; azana: Seifu 
( t 1825), nanga painter - Jinmei jisho, 
Mitchell, Roberts - 27, 420-421; 146, 17 

Chikudö - real name: Kishi Shöroku; azana: 
Shiwa; familiar name: Hachirö (* 1826, 
11897), painter - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters, Mitchell, Morrison, Roberts -
27, 422-426 

Chikudö Maru (ment. 1336), warrior - Weber 
- 27, 427 

Chikudojin - given name: Yurin; azana: 
Seika (ment, in a catalogue of 1839), priest, 
illustrator - Mitchell - 27, 401 

Chikugai - family name: Himejima; also 
signed: Fukurikuinshi (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1885), nanga painter - Mitchell - 27. 428 

Chikugaku - real name: Takii Gi; azana: 
Kanchi (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), 
painter - Mitchell - 27. 429 

Chikugo (ment. 1602), stonemason - Jinmei 
jisho - 27, 430-431 

Chikuha - real name: Nishi Hakuju; azana: 
Saikyö; familiar name: Kanemon ('' 1799, 
1 1843), painter - Mitchell. Roberts -
28, 3-4 

Chikuha - real name: Matsubara Yu (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1900). illustrator - Mitchell -
28. 2 

Chikuha Höin - real name: Shimizu Keizan 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1870), nanga painter 
- Mitchell - 28, 1 

Chikuho - real name: Takaoka Shiken; azana: 
Kanren (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 5 

Chikuho - real name: Toyoda Koin; azana: 
Kyogo; commonly callcd: Hamanosuke (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1856). illustrator - Mitchell 
- 2 8 . 6 

Chikuin (17th century), painter - Jinmei jisho 
- 28. 8-9 

Chikuin - also: Fuji (ment, in a catalogue of 
1871), painter - Mitchell - 28, 10 

Chikuin - also: Yoto (ment, in a catalogue of 
1884), painter - Mitchell - 28, 11 

Chikuinsai Sokcn —> Shöchi VI 
Chikuitsu - real name: Inoue Reitoku: familiar 

name: Genzö, Suezö (*1814. f 1886), painter, 
master of military arts, scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 28, 12'; 101, 249-250 

Chikuitsu - family name: Gobun (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1833), illustrator - Mitchell -
28, 13 

Chikuitsu - family name: Baba; also: Kyusho 
Sei; Sorin Seisen (ment, in a catalogue of 
1851), nanga painter - Mitchell - 28. 14 

Chikujo - family name: Katsuragi (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1857), nanga painter - Mitchell 
- 28. 26 

Chikukan Röjin —> Okudaira Shöan 
Chikukei Chikkei 
Chikukö —> Chikkei 
Chikukoku Chikkoku 
Chikukyu - real name: Miki Kan; azana: 

Daitsu (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 21 

Chikuma Junnosuke (ment. 1930), company 
president - WW Japan - 28, 22 

Chikuma Junzaburö (* 1874), woolen cloth 
import company president, chamber of 
commerce and industry official - WW Japan 
193S - 28, 23 

Chikuma Nagahiko (3rd century), messenger to 
Korea - Jinmei jisho - 28, 24-25 

Chikuma Seisaku (* 1899), steel industry 
company president, chamber of commerce 
and industry vice-president - Japan WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 28, 26-27 

Chikun - also: Daigen; pen name: Kukuan 
(*c. 1716, 1 1784), Shingon sect priest -
Jinmei jisho - 28. 28-29 

Chikuö - real name: Katsuta (or Katsuda) 
Teikan (or Sadanori); azana: Shisoku; familiar 
name: Inosuke, Okinojö; go: ShOyusai, 
Suichikuan, Töhin, Yökei (mid 17th century), 
Kanö painter - Frédéric, Japanese painters, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts, Weber - 28, 30-33; 
137, 373; 412. 55 

Chikuö (about 1870), potter - Weber - 28, 34 
Chikuösai (19th century), Shijö painter -

Weber - 28, 36 
Chikura Toshizö (* 1901), chemist, university 

professor - Japan WW - 28, 37 
Chikurin - family name: Tada; named: 

Dokuyu; childhood's name: F.iroku; pen 
name: Takebayashi (v 1800). Shingon sect 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 28, 39-40 

Chikurinbô Köei - called: Kakuöin, Unkaku, 
Ichinyoan; pen name: Kyokuju (:' 1819, 
ν 1895). archbishop - Jinmei jisho -
28, 41-44 

Chikuro - real name: Shimamura Masa; azana: 
Shisci; commonly called: Magodayu (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1841), illustrator, calligrapher, 
poet - Mitchell - 28, 45 

Chikusa - mask maker, sculptor - Jinmei 
jisho - 28, 49-50 

Chikusa (14th - 16th century), daimyö family 
- Papinot - 28, 46 

Chikusa (17th - 20th century), kuge family, 
viscount - Papinot. Weber - 28, 47-48 

Chikusa - real name: Igarashi Shuzen: 
azana: Kyohö; gö: Seisho, Tatsusai ('' 1774, 
ν 1844). nanga painter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
28, 51: 93, 186-187 

Chikusa Arifusa —> Minamoto no Arifusa 
Chikusa Arikoto (* 1797. f 1854). poet -

Jinmei jisho - 28, 55-57 
Chikusa Arimune (v 1906), physician, hospital 

director, member of the House of Lords -
Jinmei jisho - 28, 58-59 

Chikusa Ariyoshi - branch family: Murakami-
Genji ( t 1687), founder of Chikusa family -
Jinmei jisho - 28. 60-61 

Chikusa Masaaki (* 1930), scholar of Oriental 
history, university professor - WW Japan -
28, 62 

Chikusa Tadaharu (16th century), daimyö, 
warrior - Papinot - 28, 46 

Chikusa Tadamichi (ment. 1350), daimyö -
Papinot - 28, 46 

Chikusa Tadamoto (16th century), daimyö, 
warrior - Papinot - 28. 46 

Chikusaan I - called: Yamaguchi Yosuke; pen 
names: Hatsushimo no Kai, Sökaidö Warui; 
later called himself: Söö <*c. 1760, +1811), 
comic tanka poet - Jinmei jisho - 28, 63-64 

Chikusaan II - family name: Katsuta; named: 
Moromochi; called: YOho; pen names: Shora, 
Fuyoka (*c. 1790, f 1858), comic tanka poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 65-66 

Chikusaan III - family name: Umezawa; 
called: Togai Rintarö; early pen name: 
Sugawara Iwaki; later pen name: Shukinsha 
(*c. 1810, 1 1860), comic tanka poet, 
vegetable shop keeper - Jinmei jisho -
28, 67-68 

Chikusaan IV - called: Sano Köshichi, 
Chotasha Akikichi. Inagaki Akikichi, 
Shinkichi (*c. 1837, f 1899), comic tanka 
poet, caterer - Jinmei jislw - 28, 69-70 

Chikusai (early 18th century), netsukc carver in 
wood - Frédéric - 28, 71 

Chikusai (around 1800), netsuke carver -
Weber - 28, 72 

Chikusai (ment, in a catalogue of 1808), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 73 

Chikusai (late 19th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric - 28, 74 

Chikusan (Öei era (1394-1428)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 28, 75-76 

Chikusei (ment, in a catalogue of 1840), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 77 

Chikuseki - real name: Nagamachi Ki; azana: 
Kino; go: Kinken (* 1747, τ 1806), nanga 
painter - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese painters. Jinmei 
jisho. Mitchell. Roberts. Weber - 28, 78-82; 
224. 89-90 

Chikuseki (mcnt. in a catalogue of 1852), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 83 

Chikuseki - also: Kado (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1876). nanga painter - Mitchell - 28. 84 

Chikusen - family name: Imanaka (mid 19th 
century), metal engraver, netsuke carver -
Frédéric - 28, 85 

Chikushi Gimon - named: Michimasa, Hakugi; 
called: Ei; childhood's name: Torakichi (ment. 
1865), loyalist, military scientist - Jinmei 

jisho - 28. 86-87 
Chikushi Hirokado - also: Tsukushi; priest 

name: Muan (* 1548, 11615). samurai, 
priest - Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 28, 88-89; 
379, 198 

Chikushi Korekado - family name: Fujiwara 
(ment. 1508-1557), samurai, provincial 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 28, 90-91 

Chikushi Masti - family name: Tsukushi (ment. 
662-691), scholar, military government official 
- Jinmei jisho - 28. 92-93 

Chikushin - family name: Shoji (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1907), Shijö painter - Mitchell 
- 28, 94 

Chikusho - real name: Isogarashi Shuzen; 
azana: Kyoho; gö: Chikusho, Seisho, Tatsusai 
(Tassai) <* 1774, 11844), painter - Mitchell -
28, 95 

Chikushu (ment, in a catalogue of 1826), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 96 

Chikusö - real name: Morikawa Seikö: azana: 
Rikichi: gö: Ryöö (* 1763, f 1830), painter -
Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts - 28, 97-98; 
214, 73 

Chikusö (ment, in a catalogue of 1812), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 99 

Chikusö (ment, in a catalogue of 1881), nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 28, 100 

Chikuson (meni, in a catalogue of 1830), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 101 

Chikutei - family name: Ta (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1807), painter - Mitchell -
28, 102 
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Chikute i - real name: Adachi Kosei; azana: 
Ikyo; go: Shokodo; commonly called: Kichizo 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1856), illustrator -
Mitchell - 28. 103 

Chikute i - also: Butei (ment, in a catalogue of 
1857). nanga painter - Mitchell - 28. 104 

Chikutô - illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 112 
C h i k u t ö - also: Chikudö; real name: 

Nakabayashi Nariaki (Narimasa, Seishö); 
azana: Hakumei; familiar name: Daisuke: 
go: Chutan, Taigenan, Tozan Inshi (* 1776. 
f 1853), nanga painter - Frédéric, 
Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art, Jimnei jisho, 
Mitchell. Morrison, Roberts, Thieme/Becker, 
Weber - 28, 105-111: 227. 244-249 

Chikutö - real name: Arai Iwatarö; azana: 
Hisanori; commonly called: Tokugyo (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1832). painter - Mitchell -
28, 113 

C h i k u t ö - real name: Maeda Rihei; azana: 
Shirei (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 28, 114 

C h i k u t ô - real name: Nakano Naokata; azana: 
Daikyo; commonly called: Zenzo (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1856), illustrator, flute player -
Mitchell - 28. 115 

Chikuto Tarò 1923), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 28. 116 

C h i k u u n - real name: Kanö Motohide (around 
1680), Kanö painter - Roberts - 28, 117 

C h i k u u n - real name: Yamamoto Chikuun 
(* 1820, 1 1888), nanga painter, seal carver -
Roberts - 28, 118 

C h i k u u n s a i (mid 18th century), netsuke carver 
-Frédéric- 2 8 , 1 1 9 

C h i k u u n s a i - family name: Tanabe (mid 19th 
century), netsuke carver - Frédéric - 28. 119 

C h i k u y ö (early 16th century), suiboku painter, 
Zen priest - Frédéric, Japanese painters, 
Roberts - 28, 120-122 

C h i k u y o k e n Mitsunaga (around 1800), carver -
Weber - 28, 123 

C h i k u z a n - azana: Itcho; commonly called: 
Tosho (ment, in a catalogue of 1847), painter 
- Mitchell - 28. 125 

C h i k u z e n Högen Gyöyfl 
C h i k y o k u - real name: Koike Shisetsu (* 1824. 

11878), nanga painter - Roberts - 28, 126 
Childs . Mary Ann (* 1939), Methodist, 

missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 28, 127 

C h i m o t o Fukuryu (*c. 1853, f 1918), military 
acadamy teacher, high school professor -
Jimnei jisho - 28. 128-129 

Chi inoto Sachio (ment. 1966). company 
managing director - WW Japan - 28, 130 

C h i m u r a , Antonio (f 1619), missionary, martyr 
- Martiri - 28, 131 

C h i m u r a Gako - named: Moronari, Hakuju; 
called: Magodayu (f 1790), Confucian -
Jimnei jisho - 28, 132-133 

C h i m u r a Hakuju - potter - Jimnei jisho -
28. 134-135 ' 

C h i m u r a . Sebastiano (*c. 1565. f 1622). Jesuit. 
martyr - Martiri - 28, 136-138 

C h i m u r a Yuklo (* 1914). company chairman -
WW Japan - 2 8 , 1 3 9 

C h i m y ö Mözan (*c . 1287, ν 1366). Zen priest 
- Jimnei jisho - 28, 140-141 

C h i m y ô b ô - called: Tarò Nariie (*c . 1173. 
1 1248), Jödo sect priest - Jimnei jisho -
28, 142-143 

C h i n Genkö (14th century), painter - Jimnei 
jisho - 28, 144-145 

Chin Ikei —> Shin lkei 
C h i n Jukan (* 1835, 1 1906), Satsuma potter 

- Japanese art, Jimnei jisho, Roberts -
28, 147-150 

C h i n Jukan (* 1925), potter, 14th Satsumayaki 
master - WW Japan - 28. 151 

C h i n Kiyoshi —> Gekko 
C h i n no Koshuku - warrior - Weber - 28, 152 
C h i n Masakazu (* 1939), company president -

WW Japan - 28, 153 
C h i n Nakei - also: Wakei: Chinese name: 

Chen Hoching (ment. 1182-1216). sculptor 
of Buddhist images - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese art, 
Japon. Jimnei jisho - 28, 154-160 

C h i n Nanpin —> Shen Nanpln 
C h i n Ninsai —> Ninsai 
C h i n Sento - named: Hara, Shökyo -

Confucian - Jimnei jisho - 28. 164-165 
C h i n Shunshin (* 1924), novelist - Frédéric, 

WW Japan - 28, 166-167 
C h i n Sökei - called: Chin Uirö; called himself: 

Meisho (* 1323, ν 1395). physician - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jimnei jisho -
28. 168-169 

C h i n Wakei Chin Nakei 
C h i n c h o - also: Chinjfl, Hakawa Chincho; real 

name: Torii (Manaka) Motonobu tOkinobu): 
familiar name: Öta Bengorö; gö: Chüshin, 
Ejösai, Hanegawa. Sande (* 1679, τ 1754), 
ukiyoe painter, printmaker - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters. Jimnei jisho, 
Morrison, Roberts, Thieme/Becker, Weber -
28, 171-176: 61. 249-250: 64, 117 

Chinchón, Diego de ( f 1617), Franciscan, 
missionary, regional superior - Willeke -
28, 177-179 

C h i n d a Sutemi (* 1856, 11929), count, 
diplomat, grand chamberlain, privy council 
member - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan year 
book 1919. Jimnei jisho. WW Far East. 
WW Far East 1907 - 28, 180-186 

C h i n d o - family name: Tokuda: called: 
Chödaifu; pen name: Tochikuan ( t 1825), 
haiku poet - Jimnei jisho - 28. 187-188 

Chine ( t 1688). haiku poet - Takamure -

28, 189-190 
Chine i (2nd half 18th century), lacquerer -

Roberts - 28, 191 
C h i n e n - family name: Itami (Tenmei era 

(1781-1789)), writer of light literature -
Jimnei jisho - 28. 192-193 

C h i n e n Kenyu (* 1944). kobudo master - Lind 
- 28, 1 9 4 ' 

C h i n e n Mazaru —> Chinen Yamane 
Chinen Ryömei (* 1925), bank managing 

director - WW Japan - 28, 195 
C h i n e n Shitahaku (about 1800), kobudo master 

- Lind - 28. 196 
C h i n e n Yamane - also: Chinen Mazaru, 

Yamamune Usume (19th century), kobudo 
master - Lind - 28, 197 

C h i n g a k u - real name: Awashima Ujihei; 
original name: Kobayashi Ujihei: familiar 
name: Jözö: gö: Nanpeidö; priest name: 
Kitsubon (* 1822. ν 1888). nanga painter, 
priest - Jimnei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts -
28. 198-199: 157, 400 

C h i n g e n d o Hidemasa (18th century), netsuke 
carver - Weber - 28, 200 

Chingi - gold lacquerer - Jimnei jisho -
28, 201-202 

Chingoku. Giovanni (f 1622), Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 28. 203 

C h i n g y ü - priest name: Zuikö (* 1743, 1 1822), 
painter. Zen priest - Roberts - 28, 204 

Chinjü Chincho 
Chinke i - real name: Fujiwara no Chinkai 

(* 1091. 1 1152), painter, Buddhist priest -
Frédéric. Japanese painters, Japanese art, 
Jimnei jisho. Roberts, Thieme/Becker -
28, 205-210 

Chinke i (ment. 1475). sculptor - Roberts -
28, 214 

Chinke i (18th century), lacquerer - Roberts -
28. 215 

Chinke i Gessen (f 1308), Zen priest - Jimnei 
jisho - 28. 211-213 

C h i n m o k u Zenshitsu (*c . 1406, τ 1473). Zen 
priest, temple founder - Jimnei jisho -
28, 216-217 

C h i n n a n (ment, in a catalogue of 1836). 
painter - Mitchell - 28, 218 

C h i n n e n - family name: Önishi; azana: 
Taiju; familiar name: Yukinosuke; gö: 
Kaö. Sonan, Unkadö (* 1792, 1 1851), 
Shijö painter, samurai - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Jimnei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts, 
Weber - 28, 219-222; 266, 374-376 

C h i n o Gitarö —> Chino Shöshö 
C h i n o Hiroshi (* 1923), company president -

WW Japan - 28, 224 
C h i n o Iratsume (ment. 645), wife of emperor 

Kotoku (36th) - Takamure - 28, 225-226 
C h i n o Keiji (ment. 1956), steel sheet 

corporation executive director - WW Japan -
28, 227 

C h i n o Masako - maiden name: Masuda 
(* 1880. 11946), waka poet, college professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
28, 228 

C h i n o Shigeki (* 1928), corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 28, 229 

C h i n o Shigeru (* 1913), sculptor -
WW Japanese artists - 28, 230 

C h i n o Shöshö - also: Chino Gitarö (* 1883, 
f 1946), scholar of German literature, 
poet, university professor - Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, WW Japan 1938 - 28, 231-234 

C h i n o Tadao (* 1934). Ministry of Finance 
executive - WW Japan - 28. 235 

C h i n o Takashi (* 1925), electric industries 
company director - WW Japan - 28. 236 

C h i n o Tasuku (* 1934), restaurant president -
WW Japan - 28, 237 

C h i n o Yoshitoki (* 1923), securities company 
chairman - WW Japan - 28, 238 

C h i n o n e Iyonosuke - given name: Yasushl; 
pseud.: Kanroku (* 1824, +1859), loyalist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jimnei 
jisho - 28, 239-241 

Chinosci , Michele (+ 1630), Augustinian, martyr 
- Martiri - 28, 242 

Chinpöya Genya - Zen priest - Jimnei jisho -
28, 243-244 

Chinsako , Giovanni (v 1626), Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 28, 245 

C h i n s e n d ö Hidemasa —> Hidemasa 
C h i n s h o - family name: Tsunekichi (ment, in 

a catalogue of 1837), illustrator - Mitchell -
28, 246 

C h i n u n (ment. 1786), priest, poet - Jimnei 
jisho - 28, 247-248 

C h i n u n o Himemiko (1st half 8th century), 
saigu - Takamure - 28. 249-250 

C h i n z a n - real name: Tsubaki Hitsu; azana: 
Tokuho; familiar name: Chüta; gö: Hekiin 
Sanbö; KyOan, ShikyOan, Takukadö (* 1801, 
1 1854), nanga painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters. Japanese art, 
Jimnei jisho, Mitchell. Roberts. Thieme/ 
Becker. Weber - 28, 252-258; 376. 2-7 

C h i n z a n Genshö (ment. 1323). Zen priest, 
temple founder - Jimnei jisho - 28, 259-260 

Chinze i Hachirö —> Minamoto Tamelomo 
Chinze i Kiyotaka (* 1933), paleontologist. 

university professor - WW Japan - 28, 261 
Chinze i Michio (* 1939). Ministry of 

Agriculture and Fishery executive -
WW Japan - 28, 262 

Chinzei no Miya —> Yasunaga Shinnö 
C h i o n b ö (Muromachi era), mask maker, priest 

- Jimnei jisho - 28. 263-264 
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Chiossone, Eduardo (* 1832, 1 1898), 
sculptor, engraver - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese an - 28, 265-266 

Chiota, Maddalena (f 1627). Dominican, martyr 
- Martiri - 28, 267 

Chiran (ment. 703), Buddhist monk - Frédéric 
- 28. 268 

Chirima Shiho (* 1909), philologist, Ainu 
expert, university lecturer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Studies on 
Japan - 28, 269-270 

Chiryu ( t 1865). Shingon scct priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 28. 272-273 

Chisaka Sadao (* 1925), mayor - WW Japan -
28, 275 

Chisaka Tadashi (* 1915), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 28, 276 

Chisaka Takamasa (* 1841, 11912), chief 
retainer of a feudal clan, member of the 
House of Peers, business executive - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
28, 277-278 

Chisaka Tomojiro (* 1868. ν 1936), navy 
lieutenant-general, navy academy director -
Jinmei jisho - 28, 279-280 

Chisen (* 789, f 825). Shingon sect priest, 
temple founder - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Weber -
28, "281-283 

Chisen <* 1690. f 1768), Shinshü sect priest, 
scholar - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 28, 284-285 

Chisen - real name: Hayashi Gen; original 
name: Matsubayashi Gen; go: Shörin Sanjin 
<t 1792), painter - Roberts - 28, 286 

Chisen Teishitsu (*c. 1460, f 1536). Zen priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 287-288 

Chishi Gukei - Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
28, 289-290 

Chishin Chitei 
Chishiro Kenji (*1918), mutual life insurance 

company chairman - WW Japan - 28, 295 
Chishô Daishi —> Enchin 
Chishô Tengan - Zen priest, temple founder -

Jinmei jisho - 28, 297-298 
Chishôin Töyokashü —> Sonshö Nyoö 
Chishü - Chinese name: Chili Chou (* 688, 

f723) , Hossö sect priest, scholar - Buddhist 
dictionary - 28, 299 

Chisö (around 560), obstetrician - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 28, 300 

Chisokii (netsuke carver) —> Tomonari 
Chisoku - real name: Chishirokura Kanzaemon 

(f 1704). haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
28. 301-302 

Chisokusai - named: Takachika, Wakyo; first 
called: Kanjirö; later called: Shöki Sennin 
(*c. 1488, 1 1608). divination scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 28, 303-304 

Chison (ment. 672), warrior - Jinmei jisho -
28, 305-306 

Chitaku (f 1844), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
28, 307-308 

Chitani Toshizö (* 1901), chemist, 
university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 28, 309 

Chitat.su - also: Chidatsu (ment. 658), 
Hossö sect priest - Buddhist dictionary, 
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 2 8 , 3 1 0 - 3 1 2 

Chitei - also: Chishin, Munesada; real 
name: Hata no Chitei. Hata no Munesada 
(ment. 1069). painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art, Roberts -
28. 313-314: 69, 89-91 

Chitóse Tsuyoshi (* 1898, f 1984), karate 
master, gynaecologist - Lind - 28, 315 

Chitosetei Shöbu -> Töjutei Matsutake 
Chitotsu Koken (14th century), Zen priest -

Jinmei jisho - 28, 316-317 

Chitsü (ment. 658-673), Hossö sect bishop, 
temple founder - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Papinot 
- 28. 318-323 

Chiugemon, Clemente (+ 1622), missionary, 
martyr - Martiri - 28, 324 

Chiun (military commander, renga poet, 1Ί448) 
—> Ninagawa Chikamasa 

Chiuni. Antonio ("1 1622), Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 28, 326 

Chiura Tomoshichirö (* 1865, 1 1933), business 
executive - Jinmei jisho - 28, 327-328 

Chiwa Hiroshi (* 1891), psychologist. 
university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 28, 329 

Chiwaki Morinosuke (* 1870). dentist, dental 
college president - Japan Times, Japan 
year book 1919, Japan year book 1931, 
WW Japan 1938 - 28, 330-333 

Chiwata Sunao (* 1932), prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 28, 334 

Chiya Kikujiro - also: Takatake; called: 
Kikujirö. Sakae (ment. 1864), revolutionary 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 335-336 

Chiya Kinsaku - also: Takanari (*c. 1842. 
ν 1865). revolutionary - Jinmei jisho -
28, 337-338 

Chiya Kumatarö - named: Takahiro (t 1864), 
revolutionary - Jinmei jisho - 28, 339-340 

Chiya Torao (* 1890), mechanical engineer, 
government railways department technical 
expert - WW Japan 1938 - 28. 341 

Chiyo - also: Kaga no Chiyo: go: Soen (* 1702 
or 1703, 11775), haiku poetess, painter, nun 
- Fister, Frédéric, Goedertier, Hisamatsu. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Jinmei jisho. Miner, Roberts -
121, 309-323 

Chiyo - pen name: Soen, Söfu (* 1703, 
"11761). haiku poet, nun - Takamure -
28, 344-348 

Chiyo Arikazu - pen name: Shuan; real name: 
Nakajima Shundö - comic tanka poet, 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 28, 349-350 

Chiyo no Hajime - also: Hashime; pen name: 
Shudöan (f 1824), comic tanka poet - Jinmei 
jisho, Takamure - 28, 351-352; 28, 363 

Chiyo Hisasuke - sword decorator - Jinmei 
jisho - 28, 353-354 

Chiyo Kuniichi (* 1916), waka poet -
WW Japan - 28, 355 

Chiyoda Ken (*1899). historian, university 
professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 28, 356 

Chiyohiro (Genroku era (1688-1704)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 28, 357-358 

Chiyomori - family name: Fujiwara (Eishö era 
(1504-1521)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
28. 359-360 

Chiyono Harumichi - called: Hashimoto 
Tokubin. Ukiyo Kiraku (f 1825), jöruri 
playwright, writer of light literature - Jinmei 
jisho - 28, 361-362 

Chiyonofuji Mitsugu - also: Akimoto Mitsugu 
(* 1955), sumö wrestler - WW Japan -
28, 364 

Chiyonoya Haruo - real name: Itö Katsushige 
- comic tanka poet - Jinmei jisho -
28, 365-366 

Chiyonoyama Masanobu - real name: 
Masaharu Sugiyama (* 1926), sumö wrestler -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 28, 367 

Chiyozuru (Öei era ( 1394-1428)), swordsmith 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 368-369 

Chiyozuru (Tenna and Jökyö era (1681-1688)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 28, 370-371 

Chiyu (7th century), priest - Jinmei jisho -
28. 372-373 

Chizaiemon. Michele ( t 1627). Franciscan, 
martyr - Martiri - 28, 374 

Chizawa Teiji (:' 1912). art historian, university 
lecturer, national museum sculpture 
department director - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 28, 375-376 

Chizei Enan —> Juami 
Chizö (7th century). Sanrin sect priest, bishop -

Jinmei jisho - 28, 377-378 
Chizu no Miya - called: Sonshö Eiki (* 1792, 

t 1845), 8th princess of prince Arikawa 
no Miya Orihito, nun - Jinmei jisho -
28, 379-380 

Chizuka Hisanori - called: Bunji - sword 
engraver - Jinmei jisho - 28, 381-382 

Chizuka Sösö - called: Kunihachi - Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 28. 383 

Chizuka Tadami (* 1932), historian of modern 
France, university professor - WW Japan -
28, 385 

Chizuka Zenemon (τ 1637), samurai, Christian 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 386-387 

Chizuru no Miya —> Sonshö Nyoo 
Chizuwa Rcntaro (* 1920), prefectural 

assemblyman - WW Japan - 28, 388 
Chö Akiji (* 1927), steel company executive 

director - WW Japan - 28, 390 
Chö Baigai - named: Tadafumi, Sebun; pen 

names: Baigai. Nanryö (* 1810. 1 1885), 
scholar of Chinese literature, calligrapher. 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 28, 391-393 

Chö Bainen (18th century), Confucian - Jinmei 
jisho - 28, 394-395 

Chö Chikun (* 1956), gö master - WW Japan 
- 28, 396 

Chö Densu —> Reisai 
Chö Fukushi - named: Yoshida Gi. Mitatsu 

Kornei, Shirogami Shinritsu - physician -
Jinmei jisho - 28. 398-399 

Chö Genshö (* 1899). scholar of musical 
aesthetics, university professor - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 28, 400-401 

Chö Gesshö —> Gesshö 
Chö Gyötei Gesshö 
Cho no Hanagata —> Okada Michikazu 
Chö Haruhiko (*I890), chemical engineer, 

university professor - WW Japan 1938 -
28, 403 

Chö Hisayoshi (* 1882 or 1880), historian, 
university professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 28, 404-4Ó6 

Chö Isamu (* 1894, ν 1945). military officer -
Frédéric - 28, 407 

Chö Kakuchü - Japanese name: Minoru 
Noguchi (* 1905), novelist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 28, 408 

Chö Kakushü —> Noguchi Kakuchü 
Chö Keien —> Koran 
Chö Kenji (* 1939), prefectural assemblyman -

WW Japan - 28, 409 
Chö Kiyoko —» Takeda Kiyoko 
Chö Köran —> Koran 
Chö Masamichi (* 1910), member of the Lower 

House, Socialist party member, mining 
company director - Gendai jinmei jiten -
28,411-412 

Chö Mototsura (* 1890), member of the House 
of Peers - Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 
1938 - 28, 413-414' 

Chö Nobunari - called: Gengo, Kurö (* 1837, 
1 1870). loyalist, warrior - Jinmei jisho -
28, 415-416 

Chö Rankei - > Rankei 
Chö Sanshu - real name: Hikaru Hase (* 1833, 

11895). scholar of Chinese literature, 
calligrapher, chamberlain to the crown 
prince, envoy to China - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 28, 417-419 

Chö Seikon (* 1876), lieutenant-general, 
member of the High Council of annexed 
Korea - WW Japan 1938 - 28, 420 
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Cho Shinta (* 1927), cartoonist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan -
28, 421-422 

Chö Shiikoku - Chinese name: Chang 
Chiuku (Tenrnei era (1781-1789)), painter 
- Japanese art - 28, 423 

Chö Shunichi (*1881), chemist, higher 
technical school director - WW Japan /938 
- 28, 424 

Chö Söho (16th century), tea ceremony master 
- Jinmei jisho - 28, 425-426 

Chö Takanari 1925), corporation executive 
director. Ministry of Agriculture official -
WW Japan - 28, 427 

Chö Toshio (* 1924), agriculturist, university 
professor - WW Japan - 28, 428 

Chö Tsugiyoshi (* 1884), member of the House 
of Peere - WW Japan 1938 - 28, 329 

Chö Tsuratatsu - named: Sosen; called: 
Kurözaemon; called himself: Nyoan (ment. 
1579), warrior, priest - Jinmei jisho -
28, 430-432 

Chö Ukö - artist name: Seifu; called: Sönin 
(*c. 1715, 11774). painter - Jinmei jisho -
28. 433-434 

Chö Yukio ('•' 1924), economist, university 
executive president - WW Japan - 28. 435 

Chö Yukisada —» Gesshö 
Chöan - also: Nagayasu; real name: Köami 

Kyüjirö (* 1569. ν 1610). lacquerer - Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts. Thieme/Becker. Weber -
29, 1-2: 157. 175: 226. 205 

Chobë (18th century), sword decorator -
Jinmei jisho. Weber - 29. 8-10 

Chöbei - family name: Aogai (ment. 1615-
1624). lacquerer - Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
10. 229-230: 29, 3 

Chöbei - real name: Tatsuke Takatada (ment. 
1661-1681). lacquerer - Japanese art. Jinmei 

jisho. Roberts. Thieme/Becker. Weber -
29, 4-7: 261, 246 

Chocho - real name: Go Fuminao; azana: 
Shoki; commonly called: Kitaro (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1856). illustrator - Mitchell -
29. 14 

Chödö - real name: Maeda Konomi, Maeda 
Sekiitsu; azana: Minoru. Seigyü; familiar 
name: Sekitarö; go: Handen (»1817, f 1878), 
nanga painter - Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. 
Roberts - 29, 16-17: 184, 319 

Chodô - real name: Takada Tei: azana: Shiho; 
familiar name: Köjürö; gö: Chikusenkyo 
(ment. 1820-1840). painter - Mitchell. 
Roberts - 29, J 8-19 

Chodo Yoshiaki (* 1875), colonel, company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 29, 20 

Chôei - family name: Okaya (f 817), Ritsu sect 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 29, 21-22 

Chöeki Daisen - kinsman's name: Taira 
(f 1617), Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
29, 24-25 

Chöen (.lodo sect priest, 1283-1372) -> Chien 
Chöen <* 1105. f i 150), sculptor, abbot -

Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts - 29, 26-28 

Chöen (ment. 1190), swordsniith - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 29-30 

Chöfu - gold lacquerer - Jinmei jisho -
29, 34-35 

Chöfu - also: Shoroku (ment, in a catalogue of 
1806), illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 36 

Chöga - family name: Takutna (about 1200), 
Takuma painter - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho, 
Morrison, Roberts - 29, 37; 353, 140-144 

Chöga - family name: Takuma (ment. 1253-
1270), Takuma painter - Japanese art, 
Roberts, Weber - 29. 38-40 

Chogaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1829), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 41 

Chogen - also: Jügen (* 1121, 11206), 
Buddhist priest, temple building supervisor 
- Frédéric, Japan-Handbuch. Japanese 
history, Japanese art, Japon, Jinmei jisho, 
Weber - 29. 43-54; 120, 172-174 

Chögen - also: Nagaharu; real name: Köami 
Nagato (* 1572. f 1607), lacquerer - Roberts. 
Thieme/Becker - 29, 55; 223. 185 

Chôgessha Mayumi - family name: Sekiguchi; 
called: Katsuma (*c. 1811, f 1883), comic 
tanka poet - Jinmei jisho - 29, 56-57 

Chögetsu - family name: Nishiyama; pen 
names: Yua, Suiunken (*c. 1713, f 1798), 
waka poet, bishop - Jinmei jisho -
29, 58-61 

Chögi (14th century), swordsniith -
Japanese art - 29, 63-64 

Chögö Taisuke (* 1848, f 1911), architect -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 65-66 

Chôhan (f ) 142). shrine priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 29. 68-69 

Chohei - real name: Nomura Jirobci; go: 
Seishühan (ment. 1789-1801). lacquerer, 
netsuke carver - Frédéric, Roberts, Weber -
29. 70-72 

Chöhö - also: Naganori; family name: Köami 
(t 1622), lacquerer - Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
29, 73; 157, 210 

Chöhö - also: Nagafusa; family name: Koami 
(* 1628, t 1682), lacquerer - Roberts, Weber 
- 29. 74-75 

Chöho Gakuö ( t 1362), Zen priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 29, 76-77 

Chöho Töoku (ment. 1624), Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 29, 78-79 

Chôi - family name: Ki (* c. 835, f 906). 
Tendai sect priest, temple head priest -
Jinmei jisho - 29, 80-81 

Chôin - pen name: Kakukakubô; called: Goyu 
(18th century), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
29, 84-85 

Chôin - pen names: Zökahö, Kajitsuan; called: 
Kyokushu (18th century), haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 29, 82-83 

Chöin Nenkö (f 1591). Zen priest, temple head 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 29. 86-87 

Chöitsu - pen name: Jihinken - priest, 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 29, 88-89 

Chöjaen Hagio - called: Ishikawa Mokunosuke 
(*c. 1783, 11873), comic tanka poet, samurai 
- Jinmei jisho - 29. 90-91 

Chöjien Masayoshi - called: Ito Shökichi; pen 
name: Shichimendö Bushö (*c. 1831, τ 1899), 
comic tanka poet - Jinmei jisho - 29, 92-93 

Chöjirö - family name: Tanaka; original 
name: Sasaki; gö: Chöyü (*15I6 or 1546, 
1 1592), founder of raku pottery - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Roberts. 
Thieme/Becker. Weber - 29, 94-97; 355, 378 

Chöjü - also: Nagashige; family name: Köami; 
familiar name: Shinjirö (* 1599, f 1651), 
lacquerer. sculptor - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts, Thieme/Becker - 29. 99-100; 
157, 212-213: 225. 281-282 

Chöjü Toboku (mcnt. 1506), Zen priest, temple 

chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 29, 101-102 
Chôkai ( t 1122), shrine priest - Jinmei jisho -

29, 103-105 
Chôkai Seiji (* 1902, ν 1972). European style 

painter - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japanese art. Japan U li . Vollmer. 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japanese 
artists - 29, 106-111 

Chökaku <*c. 1355, ν 1416), high priest -
Jinmei jisho -29. 112-113 

Chökaku - family name: Shimura (ment. 
1736), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
29. 114-115 

Chökaku Höshinnö (« 1219, 1 1289), 
Buddhist monk - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho -
29, 116-117 

Chökan (ment. 1700). lacquerer - Roberts -
29, 118 

Chökan - go: Buei, Kakukakusai (ment. 1775). 
lacquerer - Roberts - 29. 119 

Chökan - family name: Sano; original 
name: Nagahamaya Jisuke (;' 1791. 
11863), lacquerer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese art, Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts, Weber - 29, 120; 293, 271-275 

Chökarö Baraku —> Honma Yatarö 
Chökei (Kcnpô era (1213-1219)), priest -

Jinmei jisho - 29, 121-122 
Chökei (ment. 1372). sculptor - Roberts -

29, 123 
Chökei - family name: Tachibana (*c. 1545, 

1 1605). Jodo sect priest, temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 29. 124-126 

Chökei (early 19th century), lacquerer, 
incrustator - Weber - 29, 127 

Chökei Tennö - prince name: Yutanari (* c. 
1343. t 1394), 98th emperor - Frédéric. 
Japan-Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho. 
Papinot - 29. 128-134 

Chöken (* 1126, f 1203), Tendai sect priest -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 29. 135 

Chöki - family name: Miyagawa (mid 18th 
century), ukiyoe painter - Frédéric. Roberts, 
Weber - 29,'136-137; 29. 142 

Chöki - family name: Momokawa; gö: 
Eishôsai, Shikö, Shôtei (ment. 1789-1800), 
ukiyoe painter, printmaker - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Morrison, Roberts. 
Weber - 29, 138-142; 212, 40-41; 310, 283 

Chökichi - also: Nagayoshi (15th century), 
Muromachi suiboku painter - Roberts -
29, 143 

Chökichi - gö: Ryüsetsusai (late 18th century), 
lacquerer - Roberts - 29. 144 

Chökö - Chinese name: Chang Hiao - dutiful 
child - Weber - 29, 148 

Chöko - real name: Hayama Nisuke (early 
17th century), painter - Roberts - 29. 149 

Chökö - also: Nagamitsu (18th century), 
netsuke carver - Weber - 29. 150; 224. 161 

Chökö - real name: Uchida Kikujirö; azana: 
Hakushin; also: Jun (ment, in a catalogue of 
1852), illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 151 

Choko (mcnt. in a catalogue of 1860), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 153 

Chöko Kamashita (late 19th century), painter -
Weber- 29 ,152 

Chokoku - real name: LJeda Shin; azana: 
Shoson (ment, in a catalogue of 1810). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 155 

Chökösai Eiju Eiju 
Chokuan - family name: Soga; familiar name: 

Mokusuke: gö: Shinyo (Keicho era (1596-
1615)). painter - Barboutau. Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters. Japanese art. 
Jinmei jislio. Morrison, Roberts, Thiemel 
Becker, Weber - 29, 158-162; 326, 28-35 

Chokugen Ichijuan —» Shimizu Dokan 
Chökun - family name: Nishiki (*c. 775, 

f 855), Ritsu sect bishop - Jinmei jisho -
29, 164-165 

Chokunyu —> Tanomura Chokunyu 
Chokuö - family name: Tamura (early ]7th 

century?), painter - Roberts - 29, 167 
Chokusai - family name: Maki (19th century), 

ukiyoe painter - Weber - 29. 168 
Chokusai - family name: Miyagi (* 1877), 

netsuke carver - Frédéric - 29. 169 
Chokusai Kanbiki —> Sen no Sôshu IV 
Chokushi Jöö (ment. 889), saiin - Takamure -

29, 179-171 
Chokusui - family name: Hirai (late 19th 

century), painter - Weber - 29. 172 
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Chökyü - also: Nagasuku; family name: 
Köami; gö: Chödö, Nagamichi, Chökö. 
Nagayoshi (* 1661. + 1723), lacquerer -
Jinmei jisho, Roberts, Weber - 29. 173-174; 
157. 185 

Chökyü Gabö —» Masuda Gyokujö 
Cholmondeley. Lionel Berners (* 1858. 

f 1921). embassy chaplain, missionary 
- Britain & Japan, WW Far East -
29. 175-199 

Chömei Eijirö - real name: Masuda Naoki (* c. 
1840, 11907). nö actor, teacher - Jinmei 

jisho - 29, 200-201 
Chômin (18th century), netsuke carver - Weber 

- 29. 202 
Chömuken Beizan —> Toriyama Heizan 
Chömyö (Köhö era (964-968.)), Tendai sect 

priest - Jinmei jisho - 29, 203-204 
Chön - family name: Tachi; pen name: Gettoan 

Jusuisha (18th century), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 205-206 ' 

Chön - family name: Maki; called: 
Hayashimozaemon; pen name: Senshu, 
Kankantei (2nd half 18th century), haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 29, 207-208 

Chönen - family name: Fujiwara (* 1016), 
Sanron sect priest, scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese history, Japon -
29. 209-217 

Chono Kyöichi <* 1932), prefectoral 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 29, 218 

Chöno Scian —> Shunryükcn Ikka 
Chono Terumasa (* 1929), pulp company 

executive director - WW Japan - 29, 219 
Chönyü - real name: Tanaka Sökichi; studio 

name: Kichizaemon: go: Tsuisai <* 1714·. 
1 1770). raku potter - Roberts - 29. 220 

Chora - real name: Miura Motokatsu: familiar 
name: Kambei (*I721 or 1729, τ 1772 
or 1780), haiku poet, painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Miner, Roberts 
- 205, 151-153 

Chorai - called: lnotaya Matagorö (about 
1800), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
29, 223-224 

Chorai Sanjin —> Saga Chörai 
Chöraku Monin - real name: Fujiwara no 

Kinshi (* 1283, 1 1352). wife of emperor 
Gonijö (94th), nun - Jinmei jisho, Takamure 
- 29. 225: 30, 42-43 

Chörei - Chinese name: Chang Li - dutiful 
child - Weber - 29, 148 

Chörö - Kegon sect priest - Jinmei jisho -
29. 226-227 

Chöryüsai —> Töinshi 
Chösa Hikoshirô (* 1880). internist -

WW hakushi - 29, 229-230 
Chösa Hiroaki (* 1930), athletic sports 

association managing director - WW Japan -
29, 231 

Chösa Yoshiyuki (*1915), metal engraver, 
college professor - WW Japan - 29, 232 

Chösai - called: Kakumeibo. Kakumyöshönin 
(* 1184, 11266), Jödo sect priest - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia -
29, 234-235 

Chösan C·' 1057), Tendai sect priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 236-237 

Chösei <* 1010. 11091). sculptor - Frédéric. 
Japanese art. Japon, Jinmei jisho, Roberts 
- 28 .161 :29 ,238 -243 

Chösei - also: Nagakiyo; family name: Köami 
(* 1529, 11603), lacquerer - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts, Thieme/Becker, Weber - 29. 244: 
157. 187: 224, 59-60 

Chosen (18th century), netsuke carver - Weber 
- 29. 245 

Chöshi Sakiko (ment. 730). poet - Takamure -
29, 246-247 

Chöshin ( t 1014), Tendai sect priest, subbishop 
- Jinmei jisho - 29. 248-249 

Choshin - family name: Tomimatsu; Rankei 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1810), illustrator -
Mitchell - 29. 250 

Chöshö - gö: Ichirakusai (early 19th century), 
ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts - 29. 252 

Chosho (ment, in a catalogue of 1821), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 253 

Chosho - also: Shirayama; real name: Hyogoya 
Genzaburö; azana: Shiyo (ment, in a 
catalogue of 18.3.3), painter - Mitchell -
29, 254 

Chöshöan Shöen —> Tanimura Kajun II 
Chôshôkan Kuka (pseud.) -» Hikida Ryütarö 
Chöshu (Tenryaku era (947-957)). priest, 

physician - Jinmei jisho - 29. 256-257 
Chöshu (Anei and Tenmei era (1772-1789)). 

painter - Jinmei jisho - 29, 258-259 
Chöshun - also: Nagaharu; family name: 

Miyagawa; original name: Hasegawa 
Kiheiji; familiar name: Chözaemon (* 1683, 
ν 1753), ukiyoe painter - Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters. Japanese art, Jinmei jisho. 
Mitchell, Morrison, Roberts, Thieme/ 
Becker, Weber - 29, 261-266; 206, 138; 
206. 141-145: 223. 186-188 

Chösö - also: Chöslni (ment. 1370), sculptor, 
priest - Roberts - 29, 267 

Chôsokabe (16th - 17th century), daimyö 
family - Frédéric. Goedertier. Papinot -
29. 269-271 

Chôsokabe Kunichika (* 1503, f 1556), 
daimyö - Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 29, 269; 
29, 272-275 

Chôsokabe Morichika (* 1575, f 1615), daimyö, 
warrior - Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
29. "269; 29, 271; 29, 276-280 

Chôsokabe Motochika - earlier name: 
Yasaburö (* 1539, ν 1599). daimyö. 
warrior, provincial law collection author -
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 29. 269: 29, 281-305 

Chöson - called: Fizon (Öei era (1394-1428)), 
Mitsu sect priest, painter - Jinmei jisho, 
Weber - 29, 306-308 

Chösu (12th century), regional governor -
Weber - 29. 309 

Chôsui - real name: Yabu Ryo; azana: Daizo 
(ment. 1833-1856). painter, calligrapher -
Mitchell - 29. 313 

Chosui (ment, in a catalogue of 1848). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29. 310 

Chôsui (2nd half 19th century), ukiyoe 
printmaker - Roberts - 29, 312 

Chôsui (ment. 1860), painter - Weber -
29, 311 

Chösuya (Tenshö era (1131-1132)), potter -
Jinmei jisho - 26. 177-178 

Chotasha Akikichi Chikusaan IV 
Chötei F.nba —> Tatekawa Euba II 
Chôtei Goran —> Nishiki Kurumaru 
Chötö - swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -

29, 314-315 
Chôtô (ment. 1657), dutiful child - Jinmei 

jisho - 29, 316-317 
Chôtokuji Sanno —> lusai 
Chôu Eikichi Öta Chöu 
Chou Sung Sheng (* 1899), physiologist, 

university professor - WW hakushi -
29. 318-320 

Chou Tsu Ho —> Shushiwa 
Chôunsai - given name: Gyokumin (19th 

century), netsuke carver - Weber - 29. 322 
Chôunsai - given name: Hidechika (early 19th 

century?), netsuke carver - Weber - 29, 321 
Chôunsai - real name: Ono Kaibei: gö: 

Bosetsuan Sorin (ment, in a catalogue of 
1837), illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 323 

Chown (ment. 1889-1892). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 29. 324 

Chown, S. T. (ment. 1889-1892). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 29, 325 

Chöyo Sanjin —> Komuro Suiun 
Chöyödö Anchi (early 18th century), 

ukiyoe painter - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho -
29, 326-328 

Chöyü - family name: Kose (about 1400), 
Kose painter, priest - Roberts - 29. 332 

Chöyü (f 1428), sculptor - Japanese art. 
Roberts - 29, 330-331 

Chozaemon Akimoto Masatada 
Chozan - pen name: Tessai (ment. 1727). 

hermit, scholar of Japanese and Chinese 
literature - Jinmei jisho - 29, 334-335 

Chozan (early 19th century?), netsuke carver -
Weber - 29, 336 

Chozan (ment, in a catalogue of 1881), nanga 
painter - Mitchell - 29, 337 

Chozan Nichijö —> Asayama Nichijö 
Chözen - also: Nagayoshi; family name: 

Köami (* 1589, f 1613), lacquerer - Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts - 29, 340; 157. 222 

Chözen (18th century), Shingon sect priest, 
temporary bishop, scholar of Sanskrit -
Jinmei jisho - 29. 338-339 

Chozó - family name: Makuzu (* 1797. 
11851). potter - Japanese art, Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts. Weber - 29, 341-342; 187, 84-86 

Christensen, Bert (* 1964), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 29, 343 

Christensen, Gordon Allen (* 1928), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, insurance agency owner -
Methodists - 29. 344 

Chü Isao —> Ikuta Kiyoshi 
Chu Saichi (* 1906), tax administration agency 

official - Gendai jinmei jiten - 29, 348-349 
Chua - family name: Suzuki; pen name: Muian 

(19th century?), haiku poet - Jinmei jish(> -
29. 350-351 

Chüai Tennö - prince name: Tarashi 
Nakatsuhiko no Mikoto (* 149. f 200), 14th 
emperor - Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. 
Papinot. Weber - 29. 352-357 

Chüan (Tenchö era (824-834)), Shingon sect 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 29, 358-359 

Chüan Bonshi - gö: Chikutensö, Matsuya 
(1st half 15th century), painter, Zen priest 
- Roberts, Weber - 29. 360-361 

Chüan Shinkö - gö: Isoku Döjin, Köseidö. 
Kyuka Sanjin (ment. 1444-1457). suiboku 
painter. Zen priest - Frédéric. Japanese 
painters. Japanese art, Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts - 29. 362-365; 169. 144-145 

Chubë (*c. 1595, 11630). courtier - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 366-367 

Chübei - family name: Tañida (ment. 1751-
1772), lacquerer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Roberts - 29, 368; 359. 82 

Chudo Hiroshi (* 1930). company president -
WW Japan - 29. 369 

Chuei - real name: Tosaka Tanjiro; azana: 
Gofu: commonly called: Tanji; gö: Issai 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1836), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 29, 370 

Chuemon - family name: Ökawa (ment. 
1604), temple bell founder - Jinmei jisho 
- 29. 371-372 

Chuen (Heian era (794-858)), Shingon sect 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 29. 373-374 

Chüen (ment. 1139). sculptor, priest - Roberts 
- 29, 375 

Chüen (ment. 1331). .lodo sect chief priest -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 29, 376-377 

Chugaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1846), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 29, 379 

Chugaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1861), 
painter - Mitchell - 29, 380 

Chugaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1890), 
painter - Mitchell - 29, 381 
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Chügan Engetsu <* 1300. f 1375), Zen priest, 
poet - Frédéric, Japanese history. Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Pollack - 29, 382-389; 37. 306 

Chuhö Eni - named: Nakagata (* 1354, 
f 1413), Zen priest, scholar of Gozan 
literature - Jinmei jisho - 29, 391-392 

Chui - real name: Kuroda Nin; go: Hakuan 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1814), illustrator -
Mitchell - 29. 393 

Chujin (* 1065, 11138). Tendai sect head 
priest, chief abbot - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 29. 394-395 

Chujô Fujisuke - called: Baihiken (* 1568). 
samurai, lord's principal retainer - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 396-397 

Chujo Haruo (* 1906). bank chairman -
WW Japan - 29. 398 

Chüjö Hime - called: Zenshin Ni (*747 or 
753, +775 or 781), Buddhist nun - Buddhist 
dictionary, Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot, Takamure, Weber -
29, 399-406 

Chujö Hyögonosuke - called: Chujö 
Nagahide (ment. 1380), swordsman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
29. 407-408 

Chujö Ichitarö (19th century), potter - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 409-410 

Chujö Kageyasu - named: Kagemori: later 
called: Okitsugu Kageyasu (16th century), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 29, 411-412 

Chujö Katsujirö - also: Sumitomo; pen name: 
Ryuzan (*c. 1799, f 1846), judoka - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 413-414 

Chujö Kinbci 1908), scholar of engineering, 
cement research institute chief - Gendai 
jinmei ¡¡ten - 29, 415-416 

Chujö Kodenji (Keichö era (1596-1615)), 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 29, 417-418 

Chujö Nagahide —> Chujö Hyögonosuke 
Chujö Ryözö - pen name: Hökei (* 1799, 

f 1868), samurai, magistrate inspector -
Jinmei jisho - 29, 420-421 

Chujö Seiichirö (* 1868, f 1936). architect, 
construction agency owner - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan year 
book 1919, Japan year book 1931, Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 422-425 

Chujö Shizuo (* 1926), actor - WW Japan -
29, 426 

Chujö Suketoshi (* 1872), physician, 
leprosarium chief - WW Japan 1938 -
29, 427 

Chujö Tanbanokami - called: Shichidayü 
III (f 1731), nö actor, samurai - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 29, 428 

Chüjö Tatewaki (ment. 1590), physician, 
obstetrician - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 29, 429-430 

Chujö Toshihiro (* 1931), bank executive 
director - WW Japan - 29, 431 

Chujö no Tsubone - called: Kosakyo; religious 
name: Chiköin (2nd half 17th century), 
court lady of emperor Reigen (112th). nun 
- Jinmei jisho, Takamure - 29. 432-435 

Chujö Ukyö - named: Yoshimura Kumatarö 
(*c. 1842. f 1863), loyalist, samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 29, 436-437 

Chujö Yukisane —¥ Jonen 
Chüjö Yuriko —> Miyamoto Yuriko 
Chukei (t 843), Ritsu sect priest, temple chief 

priest - Jinmei jisho - 30, 1-2 
Chflko (16th century), painter - Jinmei jisho -

30, 4-5 
Chükösai (19th century), netsuke carver -

Weber - 30. 6 
Chukyo - family name: Minamoto; also: 

Sadanobu (ment, in a catalogue of 1798), 
painter - Mitchell - 30, 9 

Chükyö - real name: Mizo no Chükyö; artist 
names: Jörin, Entan, Tonomo no Sukc (19th 
century), painter - Weber - 30, 10 

Chükyö Tennö - prince name: Kanenari; 
called: Kujö Haitei (* 1218, f 1234), 85th 
emperor - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 30, 11-15 

Chuma Isamu 1927), safety commission 
chairman - WW Japan - 30, 16 

Chuma Köki (* 1936), member of the House of 
Representatives - WW Japan, WW Japanese 
government - 30, 17-18 

Chuma Masaru (* 1889). internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 -
30. 19-23 

Chuma Okimaru (* 1870, + 1936). physician, 
hospital director, member of the Lower House 
- Jinmei jisho - 30, 24-25 

Chüman Inokichi (* 1887), member of the 
Lower House - Gendai jinmei jiten -
30, 26-27 

Chüman Tatsui (* 1916), member of the House 
of Representatives - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 30, 28-29 

Chümaru Dono —> Honriin 
Chumon Hiroshi (* 1937), national police 

agency director - WW Japan - 30, 30 
Chun Lu Kuang (* 1909), journalist, college 

professor, Chinese Ministry of Information 
official - Japan WW - 30, 31 

Chünagon Ajari —> Soshun 
Chünagon Höin h> Kenju 
Chunagon Tenji —> Fujiwara no Chikako 
Chunagon no Tsubone (ment. 1185), nun, 

suicide victim - Takamure - 30, 34-35 
Chunagon no Tsubone - called: Bettö (1st 

half 14th century), court lady of emperor 
Hanazono (95th) - Takamure - 30, 36-37 

Chung Choonsoo (* 1943). Methodist, 

missionary, government official - Methodists 
- 30, 38 

Chung, Jungrea (* 1949). Methodist, pastor, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 39 

Chungoku. Toannis (f 1622). Catholic, martyr -
Cardini - 30, 40-41 

Chünisei Tanehiko —> RyOtei Tanehiko III 
Church, Marie E. (*1885, +1972), Methodist. 

missionary - Methodists - 30, 44 
Chürissai Sensei —> Takashima Sessai 
Cinismi (ment. 969), priest - Jinmei jisho -

30, 45-46 
Chusen - real name: Morikawa Ko; azana: 

Josei (ment, in a catalogue of 1833), painter 
- Mitchell - 30, 49 

Chusen Ritsuö (ment. 1818), Zen priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 30, 50-51 

Chushi - family name: Imagawa; azana: Kunbi; 
go: Ryosho (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 30, 52 

Chushiki Kaneaki —> Kaneaki 
Chüshin (posthumous name) —> Zekkai 
Chusho - Chinese name: Chung Chu (ment, 

in a catalogue of 1765), painter - Mitchell -
30, 57 

Chushun (f 1149), Tendai sect senior priest -
Jinmei jisho - 30, 58-59 

Chushuntei Uzaemon - called: Genjiro, 
Buddha Genshichi; pen name: Zenra; called 
himself: Ganjo (16th century), landlord of 
public house, restaurant owner, monk -
Jinmei jislio - 30, 60-61 

Chusö - family name: Hayashi; pen name: 
Ikkaku (17th century), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 30, 62-63 

Chutai Kanchu (t 1406), Zen priest, temple 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 30, 64-65 

Chutei - family name: Ari (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1810). illustrator - Mitchell -
30, 66 

Chuwa - family name: Kita (18th century), 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 30. 67-68 

Chuwa Monin (f 1630), mother of emperor 
Gomizunoo (108th) - Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 30, 69-72 

Chuyo Sewa —> Sewa 
Chüyu - family name: Ogata; familiar name: 

Nihei; gö: Zenhaku (ment. 1673-1681), Kano 
painter - Roberts - 30, 73 

Chuyu - real name: Nakanishi Yu; gö: 
Sekigaku (ment, in a catalogue of 1810), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 30, 74 

Cisnero, Justo Garrido (* 1872). Spanish 
diplomat - WW Far East 1907 - 30, 75 

Citkovitch, Boris T. (* 1926). cosmetics 
company advertising agent - Japan WW -
30, 76 

Clark, Edward Maurice (ment. 1920-1927), 
missionary, teacher - WW Japan 1938 -
30, 77 

Clark, Fred Gassner (* 1918), Methodist, 
missionary, carbide company official -
Methodists - 30. 78 

Clark. Josephine <* 1923), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 79 

Clark, Lola M. (t 1968), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30, 80 

Clark, William Smith (* 1829, + 1886). 
chemist, college professor, school reformator 
- Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon. Wright - 30, 81-89 

Clark, Wilma <* 1927), Methodist, missionary, 
court reporter - Methodists - 30, 90 

Clarke, Elizabeth Jane (*1924), Methodist, 
missionary, church representative -
Methodists - 30. 91-93 

Clarke. Henry Ashley (* 1903). British embassy 
first secretary - WW Japan 1938 - 30. 94 

Claudel, Paul Louis <* 1868), French 
ambassador, poet, dramatist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 30. 95 

Clay, Kathryn Esther (* 1918). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 96 

Clayton (ment. 1903). Methodist, missionary. 
English teacher - Methodists - 30. 97 

Clazie, Mabel G. (* 1879, f 1968). Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 30. 98 

Cleary, Mary (* 1891), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 30, 99-100 

Clegg, Octavia (*I902), Methodist, missionary, 
librarian - Methodists - 30, 101 

Clement, Ernest Wilson (* 1860). high school 
teacher, interpreter, newspaper correspondent 
- WW Far East - 30, 102 

Cleveland, Joseph Gilbert (* 1857, + 1903). 
Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists -
30, 103 

Cleveland, Mary Ella (* 1857, 11935). 
Methodist, missionary, school founder -
Methodists - 30. 104-105 

Cleveland, R. Gregory (* 1955), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, high school music teacher 
- Methodists - 30. 107 

Cloney. Kevin (* 1952), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30, 108 

Coates, Alice L. (* 1858, f 1930), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 110-111 

Coates, Harper Havelock (* 1865), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, Buddhism expert -
Methodists. WW Far East. WW Far East 
1907 - 30, 112-116 

Coates, Janet Cunningham (* 1894), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 117 

Coates, Walter G. (*1891, 1 1932), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 119 

Cobb, Clifford William (* 1951), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 120 

Cobb. Edward Scribner (* 1878), university 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 30. 121 

Cobb, John Boswell, sr. (* 1893, τ 1989), 
Methodist, missionary, school principal -
Methodists. WW Japan 1938 - 30. 122-125 
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Cobb, John Boswell, jr. (* 1925), Methodist, 
missionary, school of theology professor -
Methodists - 30, 126 

Cobb, Theodora Cook (* 1894), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists -
30, 127-128 

Cochran, Catherine (ment. 1873-1890), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 130 

Cochran, George <* 1834, f 1901), Methodist, 
missionary, university professor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Methodists -
30, 131-133 

Cochran. Maude (* 1868), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 134-135 

Cochran, Susan (*1861), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30, 136 

Cocking, Charles Thomas (ment. 1884-1890). 
Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists -
30. 137 

Cocking, Minnie Emma (ment. 1885-1890). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 138 

Cockroft, John (ment. 1958), atomic energy 
expert, Nobel Prize winner - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 30. 139 

Cocks, Richard (* 1560. ν 1624). English trade 
company director - Japon - 30, 141-142 

Cocumbuco, Giovanni (f 1630), Augustinian, 
martyr - Martiri - 30, 143 

Cody, Mary A. (* 1871, ν 1946). Methodist, 
missionary, kindergarten teacher trainer -
Methodists - 30, 144-145 

Coe, Orpha M. - called: Peggy (ment. 1920-
1927), Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 146 

Coelho, Gaspar (* 1531, f 1590), Jesuit, vice-
provincial of Japan - Japan-Handbuch, 
Japon - 30, 147-149 

Cohagan, Peggy Ann (* 1957). Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 30. 150 

Coianaqui. Tomaso (τ 1622), Catholic, martyr -
Martiri - 30, 151 

Coignet, François (* 1835, τ 1902), mining 
engineer - Japon - 30, 152-153 

Coijet, Frederik (*c. 1620, t o . 1678). 
Dutch trade company director - Japon -
30, 154-155 

Colborne. W. W. (* 1857), medical missionary 
- WW Far East - 30, 156 

Colhouer, Mary Adaline (* 1833, f 1918). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 157-158 

Colhouer, Thomas Henry (* 1829, ν 1903), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists -
30, 159-161 

Collado, Diego ( i 1638), Dominican, 
missionary, Japanese grammar and dictionary 
compiler - Japan-Handbuch, Japon -
30, 162-164 

Collins, Mary D. (* 1900). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 165 

Colton, Everett Albert (* 1913, 1 1983), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 166-167 

Colvin, Thelma Juanita (* 1909), Methodist, 
missionary, translator, intelligence agency 
official - Methodists - 30. 168-169 

Conder, Josiah <* 1852, f 1920), architect, 
university professor - Japon, Thieme/Becker, 
WW Far East, WW hakushi - 30. 171-178 

Condera. Simeon —» Kuroda Yoshitaka 
Connolly. Kate Robinson (* 1884, f 1936), 

Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 180 

Connolly, William Garfield (ment. 1905-
1913). Methodist, missionary - Methodists 
- 30. 181 

Conrow, Marion Lane (* 1894, + 1986), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 182 

Constant, Victor Nevers (ment. 1960), first 
Haitian ambassador to Japan - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 30. 179 

Constanze. Camillo (*c. 1572, f 1622), Jesuit, 
martyr - Cardini, Martiri - 30, 183-188 

Conway, Harold S. 1911), actor - Galbraith 
- 30, 189 

Cook, Dulcie (* 1904), Methodist, missionary, 
music educator - Methodists - 30, 190-191 

Cook, Margaret Millikan (* 1870, f 1958), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30. 192-193 

Cooper, Emily (ment. 1883), Methodist, 
missionary, interpreter - Methodists -
30, 194 

Cooper, Lois Wadsworth <* 1889, τ 1977), 
Methodist, missionary, music teacher -
Methodists - 30, 195-196 

Cooper, Rose (* 1878), Methodist, missionary. 
teacher - Methodists - 30, 197 

Cooper, Sarah Kate - called: Sally (* 1886. 
ν 1978). Methodist, missionary, teacher -
Methodists - 30, 198 

Cooper, Sherman E. (* 1875), Methodist, 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 30. 199 

Coote. Leonard Wren (*1891). missionary -
WW Japan 1938 - 30, 200 

Cording, Hans (ment. 1929). company director 
- Japan Times - 30, 202 

Cordoba, Juan de (ment. 1618-1622), 
Franciscan, missionary - Willeke - 30. 201 

Cords. Friedrich (* 1889), merchant, Haitian 
honorary consul - WW Japan 1938 -
30, 203 

Corea, Antonio della (f 1622), Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 30. 204 

Corea. Caio della ( t 1624), Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 30. 205-206 

Coria, Ignacio de —> Jesús. Ignacio de 
Cori. Javan Ray (* 1928), Methodist, 

missionary, district evangelist - Methodists 
- 30, 207-208 

Cori, Neva June (* 1927). Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30. 209-210 

Correa, Duarte (τ 1639), ship captain - Japan-
Handbuch - 30, 211 

Correli, Irvin Henry (* 1851, + 1926), 
Methodist, pastor, missionary, school principal 
- Methodists - 30, 212-214 

Correli, Sarah Jane (* 1848, 1 1933), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 215 

Correli, Will H. (* 1873, f 1900), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 216 

Cosand, Joseph ("Ί851, 1 1932), Methodist, 
mission superintendent - Methodists -
30, 218-219 

Cosand. Sarah Ann (* 1846, ν 1915), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 220 

Costa. Ioannis a (f 1633), Catholic, martyr -
Cardini - 30. 221-224 

Coston, Herbert Recce (* 1925), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary, college professor -
Methodists - 30, 225 

Cotenda. Gaspare (τ 1622). Jesuit, martyr -
Martiri - 30, 226-227 

Cotenda, Tomaso (*c. 1578. τ 1619). 
missionary, martyr - Martiri - 30, 228-229 

Cotin, Auguste Joseph (*1863, τ 1901), priest, 
missionary - Eaunay - 30, 230 

Couch. Helen <* 18S6. 1 1953). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 231-232 

Couget, Fernand (* 1866), French diplomat -
WW Far East 1907 - 30, 233 

Coulson, John Bliss (* 1850). merchant -
WW Far East - 30. 234 

Couros, Matthaeus de (* 1568, 11633), Jesuit, 
provincial - Cardini. Japan-Handbuch -
30, 235-238 

Course. James (* 1886, f 1953), Methodist, 
missionary, businessman - Methodists -
30. 239 

Court, Cora May ( t 1967), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 240 

Court, William (* 1868, 1 1920), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 241 

Courtice. Sybil R. (* 1884, ν 1980). Methodist, 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
30, 242-243 

Cousin. Jules Alphonse (* 1842, f 1911>, 
bishop, missionary - Eaunay - 30, 244-249 

Covell, J. Howard (* 1896). missionary, teacher 
- WW Japan 1938 - 30, 250 

Cowan, Frances (* 1863), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30, 253 

Cowan, James Lyle (* 1859), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 254 

Cowan, Wayne Harper (* 1928), Methodist, 
missionary. Christian magazine editor -
Methodists - 30, 251-252 

Cowin, Joel (* 1959), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 30. 255-256 

Cowin, Manda L. (* 1963). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 257-258 

Cox, H. Jasper (* 1884), shipping register 
principal surveyor - WW Japan 1938 -
30, 259 

Cox. James Melville (* 1885), journalist, news 
agency correspondent - WW Japan 1938 -
30, 260 

Cox. Kozue - called: Rima (* 1935). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 261-262 

Cox, Samuel Eugene (* 1933), Methodist. 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 30, 263 

Coy Totnisaburö —> Nakayama Tomisaburö I 
Cozaca, Mattia (t 1619), Catholic, martyr -

Martiri - 30. 264 
Cragg. Florence Estelle (τ 1949). Methodist. 

missionary - Methodists - 30. 265 
Cragg. William Jay Mills (* 1873, 11940), 

Methodist, pastor, missionary - Methodists -
30, 266-267 

Craig, Margaret (* 1923), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30, 268-269 

Craiger, George (ment. 1925-1930). higher 
school English lecturer - WW Japan 1938 -
26, 10 

Craigie, Robert Leslie (* 1883, 11959), British 
ambassador - Britain & Japan. Pan-
Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 - 30, 270-292 

Crane, Burton (* 1901), newspaper 
correspondent - Japan WW - 30, 293 

Cranford, Thomas G„ jr. (* 1897). American 
assistant military attaché, coastal artillery 
corps lieutenant - Japan Times - 30, 294 

Crawford, Dan (* 1956). Methodist, pastor, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 295-296 

Crecelius, Monroe (* 1879, τ 1907), Methodist, 
missionary, university lecturer - Methodists -
30, 297 

Creswell, Harry T. T. (* 1891), American 
military attaché, major - WW Japan 1938 
- 30, 298 

Critana, Antonius Franciscus (*c. 1550, 
t 1614), Catholic, martyr - Cardini -
30, 299-300 

Crittenden, Harriet Emma (* 1859), Methodist, 
missionary, school principal - Methodists -
30, 301-302 

Croft, Carman Milward (* 1898), Canadian 
legation commercial secretary - WW Japan 
1938 - 30, 303 

Crombie, Elizabeth M. (ment. 1893-1914), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 305-306 

Cronise, Florence M. (ment. 1913-1920). 
Methodist, missionary, college teacher -
Methodists - 30, 307 

Cronk, Althea May (ment. 1925-1935), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
30, 308 

Croskey, Dorothy E. (* 1921). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 309 
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Crowe, Edward Thomas Frederick (* 1877), 
consul, interpreter - WW Far East - 30, 310 

Crowley, Joseph P. (f 1959), football player -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 30, 311 

Crull, Wilhelm (* 1876), German consul-
general, jurist - WW Japan 1938 - 30. 312 

Crummy. Eber <* 1862, f 1939), Methodist, 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 30, 313 

Crummy, Elizabeth Beaviu (τ 1922), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30. 314 

Cruz, Andrés de la (ve. 1620), Franciscan, 
physician, missionary - Willeke - 30, 315 

Cruz, Diego de la (* 1587), Franciscan, 
missionary - Willeke - 30. 316 

Csatorday, Karoly (ment. 1960), Hungarian 
diplomat - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 30. 317 

Cuadros, Manuel (* 1896). Chilean legation 
commercial attaché - WW Japan 1938 -
30. 318 

Cufioie, Francesco (f 1627), Franciscan, martyr 
- Martiri - 30, 319 

Cufioie, Pietro (f 1630). Augustinian, martyr -
Martiri - 30. 320 

Culver, Carl 1905). steamship company 
manager - Japan WW - 30, 321 

Cunningham, Martha Janet (* 1856, f 1916), 
Methodist, missionary, school principal -
Methodists - 30, 323-324 

Cunningham. W. D. (* 1864), missionary, 
college teacher - WW Far Fast - 30, 325 

Curmally, G. (ment. 1938), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 30, 326 

Curobioie, Francesco (t 1627), Dominican, 
martyr - Martiri - 30, 327 

Currie, Robert G. (* 1945). Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists - 30, 328 

Curry. Sarah Olive (* 1898, f 1975). Methodist, 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
30, 329-330 

Curtice. Lois Kate (*1889, f 1971), Methodist, 
missionary, school principal - Methodists -
30, 331-332 

Curtis, John Libby <* 1890). banker - Pan-
Pacific WW. WW Japan 1938 - 30, 333-334 

Curtius. Jan Hendrik Donker (* 1813, ν 1879), 
Dutch trade company director - Japan-
Handbuch, Japon - 30, 335-337 

Cushing, Annie (ment. 1891-1893), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 30, 338 

Cussonneau, Jean Marie (* 1860, ν 1890), 
priest, missionary - Laimay - 30. 339 

Cuthbert, William James (* 1877), reverend -
WW Far East - 30, 340 

Cyr. Raymond (* 1953), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 30. 341 
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Dabutsu Myoanii —> Yamaoka Myoa 
Daguchi Mamoru (ment. 1941-1991), business 

company president - WW Japan - 32, 442 
Dai no Kata - posthumous name: DenzQ 

Fujin, also: Dcnzflln <* 1528, 1 1602). 
emperor's mistress, shogun's mother - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot, Takamure - 31, 3-7; 32. 279 

Dai Köichirö (ment. 1961-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 3 1 , 9 

Dai Oi no Kami (17th century), nobleman, lord 
of Oi — Weber —31, 10 

Daia (ment. 1408). temple bell founder -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 11-12 

Daiba (late 16th century), gold lacquerer -
Jinmei jisho -31, 13-14 

Daibu Magodayu (* 1901), company chairman 
- WW Japan - 31, 15 

Daibusshi Jokei —> Jökei 
Daibutsu Sadafusa (f 1306), city governor, poet 

- Frédéric, Papinot - 31, 16-17 
Daibutsu Sadanao —> Osaragi Sadanao 
Daibutsu Yorimori (early 13th century), clan 

branch founder - Papinot - 31. 16 
Daichi (8th century), Zen priest, monastery 

founder, poet - Japon - 31, 18 
Daichi - Andö Chözaemon (Tenbun era 

(1532-1555)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
31, 19-20 

Daichi Jöö - called: Urne no Miya, Sawa no 
Miya (* 1619, ν 1697), princess, nun, temple 
founder - Takamure - 31, 21-22 

Daichin Hosen (* 1747, 11820), Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 23-24 

Daichö - called: Denuemon; pen name: 
Rengeteraya; childhood name: Chöemon 
(* 1771, 1 1855), carpenter, bridge builder, 
eccentric - Jinmei jisho - 31, 25-26 

Daichö Söshö —> Takinomoto Senjö 
Daichü Shugin (Köji and Tenshö era (1555-

1592)), Zen priest, prose writer - Jinmei 
jisho - 31. 27-28 

Daida Hurumi (* 1928), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 31, 29 

Daida Suguru (ment. 1967-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 31, 30 

Daidö - new style swordsmith, governor of Izu 
- Jinmei jisho - 31, 31-32 

Daidö - new style swordsmith, governor of 
Mutsu - Jinmei jisho - 31, 35-36 

Daidö - new style swordsmith, governor of 
Sagami - Jinmei jisho - 3 1 , 33-34 

Daidö - priest, poet - Jinmei jisho -
31, 37-38 

Daidö - kinsman's name: Fujiwara (Kanei 
era (1624-1644)), swordsmith, governor of 
Shinano - Jinmei jisho - 31, 39-40 

Daidö (Tenna era (1681-1684)), swordsmith -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 41-42 

Daidö (Tenpo and Köka era (1830-1848)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 31, 43-44 

Daidö - artist name: Itchösai (Köka and Kaei 
era (1844-1854)), swordsmith, governor of 
Mutsu - Jinmei jisho - 3 1 , 45-46 

Daidö - artist name: Gimensai (Kaei and Ansei 
era (1848-1860)), swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 31, 47-48 

Daidö (Ansei and Genji era (1854-1865)), 
swordsmith, vice-governor of Mutsu - Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 49-50 

Daidö Chöan (* 1843, ν 1908). priest, Buddhist 
sect founder - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 31, 51 -52 

Daidö Naoshige (* 1573, f 1628). samurai -

Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 31, 54: 31, 60 
Daido Ryöta (* 1879), electric light company 

director, government official - Japan year 
book 1931 - 31, 53 

Daidöji (family) (15th - 18th century), samurai 
family - Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 31, 54; 31, 55-69 

Daidoji Kosaburö (* 1924), bank president -
WW Japan - 3 1 , 55 

Daidöji Masashige (f 1590 or 1591), samurai, 
lord of Suruga - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
31, 54: 31, 56-59 

Daidöji Naotsugu - childhood name: Magoji; 
called: Chöemon or Kuranosuke (* 1570, 
ν 1651), saniurai, bow and arrow section 
chief, shögun's retainer - Jinmei jisho. 
Papinot - 31, 54; 31, 61-63 

Daidöji Shigehisa (17th century), samurai, 
shögun's retainer - Papinot - 31, 54 

Daidöji Shigcoki (16th century), samurai, lord 
of Suruga - Papinot - 3 1 , 54 

Daidoji Shigesuke - also: Daidoji Yüzan 
(* 1639, f 1730), samurai, military adviser, 
strategist - Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon, Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 54: 31, 64-69 

Daidöji Shigetogi - real name: Ise Taro (ment. 
1471), samurai, Höjö Söun's retainer -
Papinot - 31, 54 

Daidöji Yüzan —> Daidöji Shigesuke 
Daidösan Bungorö —> Bungorö 
Daie - posthumous name: Buttsüzenji (* 1089. 

t i 163), Rinzai sect priest, temple founder -
Buddhist dictionary - 31, 70 

Daiei - real name: Kakuryu; pseud.: Seien 
(* 1760, t 1804), scholar, priest - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31, 71 

Daifu Ajari —> Kenshin 
Daifu Högan —> Tosa Nagaharu 
Daigaku Shösha —> Kaiseki 
Daigaku Zenji —» Döryü Rankei 
Daigan - artist name: Unga - priest, temple 

teacher, painter - Jinmei jisho - 31. 72-73 

Daigo - also: Ama Sojo (12th century), bonze. 
painter - Weber - 31, 77 

Daigo (family) (ment. 1910), kuge family -
Papinot. Weber - 31, 75-76 

Daigo Fuyumoto ( i 1697), temporary member 
of the Great Council of Three, Fujiwara's 
kinsman - Jinmei jisho - .31, 78-79 

Daigo Höhsi —> Kisen 
Daigo no Miya —> Tenshin 
Daigo Tadanao (* 1874), Imperial Household 

Department official - WW Japan 1938 -
31, 80 

Daigo Tadaosa (* 1830, f 1890), government 
adviser, temporary member of the Great 
Council of Three - Jinmei jisho - 31, 81-82 

Daigo Tadashige (* 1891). naval officer, 
House of Peers member, marquis - Pan-
Pacific WW. WW Japan 1938 - 31, 83-84 

Daigo Tennô - personal name: Atsuhito. 
Atsugimi (* 893. f 930). 60th emperor -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
history, Japon, Jinmei jisho. Papinot. 
Weber - 31, 85-95 

Daigo Teruhiro (f 1859), temporary member of 
the Great Council of Three, minister of the 
Center - Jinmei jisho - 3 1 . 96-97 

Daigo Toshirô (* 1926), judoka, athletic 
instructor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 31, 98 

Daigo Yasunosuke (* 1912), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 31, 99 

Daigo Yoshiyasu (* 1910), agricultural 
meteorologist, industrial sciences academy 
chairman, university professor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. WW Japan -
31, 100-101 

Daigon Kazuo (* 1928), treasurer - WW Japan 
- 31, 102 

Daigyofu - also used the names: Kacho, 
Tsukyokuen (ment, in a catalogue of 1834), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 31, 104 

Daiho Shichijflrô (Genna era (1615-1624)). 
fisherman, special fishing net inventor -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 105-106 

Daihômyôki Zenji posthumous name —> Gazan 
Jikan 

Daijö (τ 1823). Shin sect priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 31, 107-108 

Daijö Kenmotsu - also: Michinao (* 1795, 
11877). principal retainer - Jinmei jisho -
31, 109-110 

Daiju (ment, in a catalogue of 1839), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 31. I l l 

Daika Sanjin —> Okada Kösho 
Daikaki Kaio Kaio 
Daikaku - posthumous name: Myöjitsu (y 1297, 

f 1364). Buddhist monk - Frédéric - 31. 112 
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Daikaku - artist name: Daikaku Kaio; Chikuyu 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1822-1827), artist, 
publisher - Mitchell - 31, 113 

Daikaku Kaio Daikaku 
Daikakuji Sadaijin —> Fujiwara Takatada 
Daiken Waö —» Kobori Masakatsu 
Daiki - temple chief priest. Buddha painter -

Jinmei jisho - 3 1 , 114-115 
Daikibanku Zenshi (posthumous name) —> 

Gesshö Sörin 
Daikö - old style swordsmlth - Jinmei jisho -

31, 116-117 
Daikö Zenshi —> Dönen Ikö 
Daikoji Hiroshi (ment. 1945-1991), company 

president - WW Japan - 31, 118 
Daikoku Baiin - named: Kamejirö (* 1797, 

f 1852), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
31. 119-121 

Daikoku Jöze I (f 1633), silver coins founder -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 3 1 , 122 

Daikoku Jöze II (f 1639), silver coins founder 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
31, 122 

Daikoku Ködayü - also: Daikokuya Ködayü 
(* 1751, 1 1828), navigator - Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
history, Japon - 3 1 , 123-130 

Daikoku Shöichi (* 1920), bank managing 
director - WW Japan - 31, 131 

Daikoku Tsunenobu - also: Tsunekore -
calligrapher - Jinmei jisho - 31, 132-133 

Daikokuya Kango - pen names: Tosetsu, 
Sokelsha; also called: Kisuke - haiku poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 3 1 , 134-135 

Daikokuya Ködayü —» Daikoku Ködayü 
Daikokuya Töemon —> Töemon 
Daikokuya Zenbë —> Sawai Chimei 
Daikubara Gintarö (* 1868, 11934). 

agricultural scientist, university president -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan 
year book 1931, Jinmei jisho - 31, 139-141 

Daikuno Hanbë - carpenter, chivalrous man -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 142-143 

Daikyü - Chinese name: Ta-hsiu; real name: 
Chëng-nien (Shönen); posthumous name: 
Butsugenzenji 1215. f 1289), Rinzai sect 
priest - Buddhist dictionary - 31, 146 

Daikyu - called: Enbö (18th century), Zen 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
31, 144-145 

Dail, Lucy Marie (* 1930). American language 
teacher - Methodists - 31. 147-148 

Daimatsu Toshiyuki (ment. 1969-1991). 
company president - WW Japan - 31, 149 

Daimei Kokushi —> Fumon Mukan 
Daimei Nanzen ( t 1291), Zen priest, temple 

founder - Jinmei jisho - 31. 150-151 
Daimeikei I - real name: Kuniju; called: 

Körai Yakurö (Kanbun and Genroku era 
(1661-1704)). swordsmith - Jinmei jisho -
31, 152-153 

Daimeikei II - real name: Kuniyasu; called: 
Körai Jibee (Kyöhö era (1716-1736)), 
swordsmith - Jinmei jisho - 31, 154-155 

Daimonjiya Bunrö I - called: Ichibee (f 1780). 
public house proprietor - Jinmei jisho -
31, 156-157 

Daimonjiya Bunrö IV (ment. 1814), coin 
collector, author on numismatic topics -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 158-159 

Daimonjiya Yösei (16th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 31, 160-161 

Dainagon Höin —> Genkö 
Dainagon Katsura —> Ham uro Mitsuyori 
Dainagon Naishinosuke —> Fujiwara no Sukeko 
Dainagon Ninmi > Fujiwara no Nariko 
Dainagon Sanmi no Tsubone (Kangen era 

(1243-1247)). court lady - Takamure -
31. 163-164 

Dainagon no Tsubone (Jöö - Kangi era (1222-
1232)), court lady - Takamure - 31. 166-167 

Dainagon no Tsubone (Geno - Ryakuo era 
(1319-1338)), court lady - Takamure -
31. 168-169 

Dainen —> Tenju 
Daini no Sanmi - given name: Takako or 

Kenshi; real name: Fujiwara Kenshi (or 
Satoku) (about 1020), waka poet, court lady -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Takamure - 31, 172-174 

Dainichi Nönin (12th century), Buddhist monk 
- Japon - 31, 176-177 

Dainichi Olake - cook, Buddhist, altruist -
Jinmei jisho. Takamure - 31, 178-179 

Dainichibo ( 12th century), priest - Weber -
31. 175 

Daiö Gyokushü (* 1688, i 1769). zenga painter 
- Roberts - 31, 184 

Daiö Kokushi (* 1235. f 1308), Zen monk, 
temple chief priest - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho 
- 31. 181-183 

Dairei - name: Magata Kankô; azana: Bunjô 
or Bungyö: called: Teijiro (ment. 1810-1840). 
painter, illustrator - Jinmei jisho, Mitchell. 
Roberts, Weber - 31. 185-186; 186, 55-57; 
341, 164-165 

Dairoku Matsuura - real name: Matsuura Ko: 
assumed name: Koen (ment, in a catalogue of 
1833), illustrator - Mitchell - 31, 187 

Daisen - old style swordsmith - Jinmei jisho 
- 31, 188-189 

Daishin - religious name: So Daishin; go: 
Shinrakudai (ment, in a catalogue of 1814). 
priest, illustrator - Mitchell - 31, 192 

Daishin Gito -> Gitô 
Daishin Soi - named: Taishin; pen name: Söi; 

family name: Fujiwara (* 1320, f 1391), Zen 
master, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
31. 193-194 

Daishinbö (Einin-Shöchu era (1293-1326)). 
swordsmith. priest - Jinmei jisho -
31, 190-191 

Daishöan Kyokuryü —> Shunrai 
Daishôan Shinrai —> Kyokuritsu 
Daishu - pen name: Beppô (14th or 15th 

century), high priest - Jinmei jisho -
31. 195-196 

Daishu - pen name: Hakko (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1826), illustrator - Mitchell -
31, 197 

Daishu Orie —> Köu 
Daiso Yoshitoshi (* 1839. f 1892). ukiyoe 

painter - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
31. 198 

Daitch, L. (* 1906), chemical engineer -
Japan WW - 31, 199 

Daiten Bonsen - pen name: Genku (18th 
century), Zen master, temple chief priest, 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 31. 200-201 

Daiten Kenjô - pen name: Bachu or Baisö 
(* 1718. 11801), Zen priest. Confucian, poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 31. 202-203 

Daiten Zenji (* 1634, f 1716), Zen monk, writer 
on Chinese literature, temple chief priest -
Frédéric, Papinot - 31, 204-205 

Daitö Gitetsu - nicknames: Saigö Orni, Saigö 
Takamori (* 1842, f 1905), minister of 
Justice, Diet member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 31, 206 

Daito Goichi (* 1922), prefectural assemblyman 
-WW Japan- 31 ,207 

Daito Itsuiu ( t 1415), Zen master, temple 
chief priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho 
- 31. 208-209 

Daitö Keijo - family name: Toda (* 1524. 
"i" 1598), Zen master, temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 210-211 

Daito Kokushi —» Myöchö 
Daitö no Miya —> Morinaga Shinnö 
Daito Shöichi (:' 1938), department store 

executive director - WW Japan - 31, 214 

Daiyo Usei - named: Yusei (ment. 1413-
1432), Zen priest, writer - Jinmei jisho -
31, 215-216 

Daiyu Sanjin —> Genboku 
Daizen (ment. 1177-1182). priest, doctor -

Jinmei jisho - 31. 218-219 
Daizen Daifu —> Ogasawara Nagamune 
Daizen Dayü —¥ Ogasawara Mochinaga 
Daizen Masayu —> Kobori Masakatsu 
Dajô Daijin —> Minamoto no Morofusa 
Dajô Tennö —> Gotoba Tennö 
Dajö Tennö —> Masahito Shinnö 
Dakahashi Hiroshi (* 1934), computer service 

company president - WW Japan - 31. 220 
Dakki no Ohyoku - nickname: Dakki (ment. 

1760). geisha, mistress, intrigante, notorious 
vampire - Japan biographical encyclopedia 

- 31, 221 
Dalamal. Wadhumal (* 1906), merchant, 

company proprietor - WW Japan 1938 -
31, 222 

Dan Fumi (* 1954), actress - WW Japan -
31, 223 

Dan Hirosuke (* 1922), business company 
chairman - WW Japan - 31, 224 

Dan Ikuma (* 1924), composer - Galbraith. 
Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan, 
WW Japan - 31, 225-229 

Dan Inö (* 1892), baron, House of Councillors 
member, engineering company vice-president, 
cultural relations society executive director 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 - 31, 230-232 

Dan Katsuma (* 1904). biologist, zoologist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 31, 233 

Dan Kazuo y 1912), novelist - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31, 234 

Dan Keitarö (* 1930), paper manufacturing 
company managing director - WW Japan -
31, 235 

Dan Kotoo - named: Junpei; pen name: Töen 
(* 1846. 1 1917). poet - Jinmei jisho -
31, 236-237 

Dan Ranshü (ment. 1915), landscape painter -
Vollmer - 31, 238 

Dan Saemonjö - called: Taketora (2nd half 12th 
century), would-be robber - Jinmei jisho -
31, 239-240 

Dan Takuma - original name: Kamiya 
Komakichi (* 1858, ΐ 1932), businessman, 
mining engineer, baron - Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan 
year book 1919, Japan year book 1931, 
Japanese history, Japon, Jinmei jisho, 
WW Far East ¿907. WW hakushi -
31, 241-258 

Dan Tokusaburö - pen name: Kennosuke 
Magome (* 1901), social critic, uprising 
participant, translator, cultural society vice-
chairman, constitution defender - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31, 259 

Dandanen Baisetsu —> Baisetsu 
Dando Rokurö 1930), industrial company 

business director - WW Japan - 31, 260 
Dando Shigemitsu (* 1913), professor, 

university lecturer, supreme court judge 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW Japan - 31, 261-262' 

Danforth, Mary Amanda (* 1867. f 1911), 
Methodist, missionary, girls' school principal 
- Methodists - 31, 263-264 

Danfuji Shigemitsu (: 1913), educator, lawyer, 
university lecturer, professor - Japan WW -
31, 265 ' 

Dangomori Kyiibë (late 16th century), retainer 
- Jinmei jisho - 31, 266-268 

Daniel, Nell Margaret (* 1870), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 31, 269-271 

Daniels, Frank James (* 1899), English teacher, 
translator, government official - li li' Japan 
1938 - 31. 272 
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Daning. Mike (* 1922), film actor - Galbraith 
- 31, 274 

Danjo Kazuma (* 1933), business company 
vice-president - WW Japan - 3 1 , 275 

Danjö Nyüdö —> Hirochika 
Danjö Shöya —> Shinohara Shiun 
Danjûrô Ichikawa (* 1660, f 1704), actor -

Weber - 3 1 , 276 
Danka (19th century), wood engraver - Weber 

- 31, 277 
Dankô Shöon (2nd half 14th century), Zen 

priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
31. 278-279 

Danmatsuma (late 16th century), mask maker 
- Jinmei jisho - 31, 280-281 

Dannehl. Hugo (* 1884), chemist, business 
company technical manager - WW Japan 
1938 - 31, 282 

Danno Akira (* 1931). prefectural senior officer 
- WW Japan - 31, 283 

Danno Reisuke (* 1875). business executive 
- Japan Times, Japan year book 1931 -
31. 284-285 

Danno Seiichi <* 1921), bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 31. 286 

Danno Töichi (* 1933). housing and loan 
association executive deputy president -
WW Japan - 31 .287 

Danno Yasutarö (* 1902). professor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31. 288 

Danrin Kögö —» Tachibana no Kachiko 
Danshi Seikei - kinsman's name: Minamoto 

(t 1563). Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
31. 291-292 

Danshö ChQ —> Inoguchi Yoshiuji 
Danshu - also: Kinko (ment, in a catalogue of 

1881), illustrator - Mitchell - 31, 293 
Danshurö Enshi I - real name: Denjirö 

Nagashima: earlier stage name: Kasugatei 
Denshi (* 1838. f 1900), comic storyteller -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 31, 294 

Danshurö Enshi II - real name: Ginjirö 
Machida (* 1869, 1 1935), comic storyteller -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 31, 294 

Dansuke (17th century), actor, founder of 
various kabuki stages - Jinmei jisho -
31, 295-296 

Dantani Hirotada (* 1915), plywood company 
president - WW Japan - 3 1 , 297 

Dantani Mikio (* 1927), plywood company 
managing director - WW Japan - 31, 298 

Dantani Yoichirö (* 1950). plywood company 
executive director - WW Japan - 31. 299 

Danten Monin - also: Datten Monin; called: 
Fujiwara Tadako (* 1268, i· 1319), empress, 
emperor's mother, nun - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 31. 300-302 

Dantsü - pen names: Teiyo, Meiyo (late 17th 
century), Jodo sect priest, temple dormitory 
chief, temple chief priest. Yuten's teacher -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 303-304 

Danzaemon (18th century), outcast people head 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Weber 
- 31, 305-306 

Danzey, George (* 1906). businessman -
Japan WW - 31, 307 

Dao Xuan —> Dösen 
Dapeng Zhengkun —> Seikon 
Dard. Emile (* 1871), embassy second secretary 

- WW Far East 1907 - 31, 308 
Daridan, Jean (ment. 1959). government 

executive, ambassador - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 31. 309 

Daruma - also: Bodhidharma (f 528 or 532), 
bonze, 1st Zen sect patriarch, Indian king's 
son - Japan-Handbuch. Japon, Papinot. 
Stephenson/Asano - 31, 312-319 

Daruma (14th century), swordsmith - Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 310-311 

Daruma Goichi - pen name: Mubutsu 
Rojin; childhood name: Ichitarö (ν 1868). 
bookstore owner, eccentric - Jinmei jisho -
31, 324-325 

Daruma Jubë - family name: Kawamura; 
nickname: Daruma - masterless samurai, 
theater guardian, theater sales clerk - Jinmei 
jisho - 31. 320-321 

Daruma Kozaemon - chivalrous man - Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 322-323 

Dasoku —> Jasoku 
Dassaiya Shujin Masaoka Shiki 
Datchi Monin - real name: Shöko Naishinnö 

(f 1348), empress, nun - Takamure - 31. 1-2 
Date (family) (2nd half 16th - 19th century), 

daimyô family - Japan-Handbuch, Japon, 
Papinot, Weber - 31. 329-334 

Date Akio (* 1909), judge, supreme 
court investigator, university professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW contemporary Japan. WW Japan -
31, 335-337 

Date Chihiro (* 1802 or 1803, + 1877), poet, 
historian, scholar - Frédéric. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 31, 338-343 

Date Doso - called: Bokusai (17th century), 
tea ceremony master - Jinmei jisho -
31, 344-345 

Date Genichirö (* 1874 or 1878), journalist, 
newspaper editor-in-chief. House of 
Councillors member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1931, 
Japan WW - 31. 346-348 

Date Jun (* 1920), pianist, university professor 
- WW Japan - 31, 349 

Date Kunimune <* 1870, 1 1923), horticulturist, 
count, Sendai clan member - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31, 350 

Date Kuninao (f 1891), military officer. 
Hokkaido development pioneer, Sendai clan 
member - Jinmei jisho - 31. 351-352 

Date Kunishige <* 1841, 11904), loyalist, 
baron, military officer. Hokkaido development 
pioneer, Sendai clan member - Jinmei jisho 
- 31, 354-357 

Date Kunitada (* 1834, 1 1891), Hokkaido 
development pioneer, lord of Iwadeyama. 
Sendai clan member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 31, 353 

Date Makiko - pen name: Kôunken (ment. 
1848), poetess - Takamure - 31, 358-359 

Date Makoto (ment. 1949-1991), business 
company president - WW Japan - 31, 360 

Date Masamune - nickname: Dokuganryü; 
childhood name: Bontenmaru (* 1567, 
ν 1636). daimyô. lord of Sendai clan, 
diplomat, protector of artists and scholars 
- Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
history, Japon. Jinmei jisho, Papinot. 
Stephenson/Asano - 31, 329-330; 
31, 333-334; 31. 361-375 

Date Mitsumune (* 1626, j 1645), governor 
of Echizen, chamberlain - Jinmei jisho -
31. 376-377 

Date Muneatsu <* 1847. 11910), House of 
Lords member, governor of Sendai, baron 
- Jinmei jisho - 31, 378-379 

Date Munekatsu (17th century), lord of Öshu 
Sendai clan - Jinmei jisho - 31, 380-383 

Date Muneki (* 1817. f 1882), marquis -
Papinot - 31, 330-331 

Date Muneki (* 1927). Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs executive - Jinmei jisho, WW Japan 
- 31, 384-386 

Date Munemura - childhood name: 
Katsuchiyomaru; first named: Hisamura 
(* 1717. f 1756), lord of Öshu Sendai, 
chamberlain, governor of Echizen and Mutsu 
- Jinmei jisho - 31, 387-388 

Date Munenao (ment. 1601), chief of Öshu 
Sendai clan - Jinmei jisho - 31, 389-390 

Date Munenari (* 1818, τ 1892), statesman, 
minister, daimyô - Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
31, 391-394 

Date Munenobu (* 1859 or 1860. + 1923), court 
counselor, lord of Iyo Uwajiwa clan, baron 
- Japan year book 1919, Jinmei jisho -
31, 395-397 

Date Munenori (* 1829, τ 1905), lord of former 
Iyo Uwajiwa clan, governor of Toe and 
Uwajima. marquis, House of Lords member -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 398-399 

Date Muneoki (* 1823, ν 1898), government 
official, governor of Hiroshima, samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 31, 400-401 

Date Muneshige - called: Aki (* 1615, f 1671), 
warlord - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 31, 402-407 

Date Muneteru - old name: Chöichirö (ment. 
1877-1922), House of Lords member, lord 
of Iyo Uwajima clan - Jinmei jisho -
31,408-409 

Date Munetoshi ( t 1628). lord of Uwajima -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 410 

Date Muneyoshi (f 1711), daimyô, viscount -
Jinmei jisho. Papinot - 31, 330-331; 31, 411 

Date Munezumi (f 1628), lord of Iyo Yoshida -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 412 

Date Muratoki (Kyöhö and Kansei era 
(1716-1801)). lord of Iyo Uwajima clan, 
Imperial Palace executive, governor of Töe, 
chamberlain - Jinmei jisho - 31, 413-414 

Date Muratoshi - childhood name: lori: first 
called: Munesada. Sadakiyo, Muraki (*1700, 
f 1735). lord of Iyo Uwajiwa clan, governor 
of Töe, chamberlain - Jinmei jisho -
31, 415-416 

Date Muratoyo (τ 1737), lord of Iyo Yoshida -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 417 

Date Murayori - childhood name: Tsuruchiao; 
first called: Akitaka, Muratada (* 1660, 
1 1722). governor of Mimasaka - Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 418-419 

Date Narizane - childhood name: Togorö; 
called: Awa; called himself: Yuhu Muso 
(* 1567. 1 1646). samurai, castle lord -
Jinmei jisho - 31. 420-426 

Date Okiharu (* 1940), police force chief -
WW Japan - 31, 427 

Date Shigemura (* 1742, f 1796), daimyô. lord 
of Sendai. imperial guards vice-commander 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 31. 428-429 

Date Shin (* 1906), theater actor - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 31. 430-431 

Date Shio (* 1886), lawyer, government 
executive - WW Japan 1938 - 31, 432 

Date Shirö 1904). philosopher, university 
lecturer - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 31, 433 

Date Shunzan - named: Munenori (* 1790, 
1 1889). lord of Uwajima clan, imperial 
palace official - Jinmei jisho - 31, 434-435 

Date Shunzo (* 1886 or 1896), labor leader. 
House of Representatives member. Socialist 
party member - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 31. 436; 
361, 76-77 

Date Tadamune (f 1658), daimyô - Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 31. 330; 31, 437 

Date Takuya (* 1933). business company 
president - WW Japan - 31, 438 

Date Terumune (* 1543, τ 1584). warlord -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 439-440 

Date Tomomune (ment. 1189), daimyô, ancestor 
of the Date family - Japon. Papinot -
31, 329; 31. 333-334 

Date Tsunamune (* 1640, "¡"1711). daimyô. 
lord of Sendai - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho. Papinot -
31, 330-331; 31. 441-442 
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Date Tsunamura - childhood name: Kamechiyo 
Mara (* 1659. 1 1719), daimyo, lord of 
Sendai, imperial guards vice-commander -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 31, 443-445 

Date Yasuke (* 1878), weaver, artist - Vollmer 
- 31, 449 

Date Yasuke V (* 1839 or 1844, + 1892), textile 
manufacturer, weaver, dyeing craftsman 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japanese art, Jinmei jisho - 31. 446-448 

Date Yoshimura - early name: Sukesaburô 
<* 1680, 1 1751), daimyo, lord of Sendai, 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 31, 450-451 

Date Yukitomo (* 1291, t l348>. warlord, waka 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 31, 452-453 

Datten Monin —> Dantcn Monin 
Daumer, Jean Marie François (* 1871. f 1910). 

missionary - Laimay - 32, 1 
Davidson, Betty Lou (* 1934), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 32. 2-3 
Davidson. Helen Marr (* 1859. 1 1927), 

Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 32. 4 
Davidson, Henry William <* 1878), merchant, 

insurance and shipping agent, government 
official - WW Japan 1938 - 32, 5 

Davidson, Mary C. <* 1847, f 1884), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32. 6 

Davidson, Merwyn Floyd <* 1933), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 32, 7-8 

Davidson, William Clarence (* 1848, f 1903), 
Methodist, missionary, American Consul -
Methodists - 32, 9 

Davis, A. A. (ment. 1891-1894). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32, 10 

Davis, Edward Clarence (* 1874), merchant, 
camphor monopolist, foreign board of trade 
president - WW Far East - 32, 11 

Davis. Florence Pearl (*1901, f 1981), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 32, 12 

Davis. Jerome Dean (* 1838, +1910). 
missionary, theology professor, writer of 
books on Christianity - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Far East 1907 -
32, 13-14 

Davis. John Ker (* 1882), American consul-
general - Japan Times - 32, 15 

Davis, Lois Lillian (*1898), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 32. 16 

Davis, William Albert <* 1865, 1 1949), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
32. 18-19 

Davison. Charles Stewart (* 1877, f 1920), 
Methodist, missionary. New Testament 
Greek teacher, language school head. New 
Testament translation reviser - Methodists -
32, 20-21 

Davison. Florence May <* 1881, 1 1951), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists - 32, 22 

Davison. John Carroll <* 1843. ν 1928). 
Methodist, pioneer missionary - Methodists -
32, 23-25 

Davison, Mabel Winter (* 1878). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32, 26 

Davison, Mary Elizabeth (*1850. f 1915). 
Methodist, pioneer missionary - Methodists -
32, 27-28 

Dawson, Mary Elizabeth <* 1869, f 1952), 
Methodist, missionary, kindergarten superviser 
- Methodists - 32, 32 

Dayü Motokiyo Zeami 
Dazai Hirokuni (* 1910), vice-minister of 

Health and Welfare - WW Japan - 32, 33 
Dazai Hisao (* 1923), actor - WW Japan -

32, 34 
Dazai Magoku (* 1879), businessman, railway 

and electric company president, prefectural 
assembly vice-president - WW Japan 1938 -
32, 35 

Dazai Osanni - real name: Tsushima Shuji 
<* 1909, 11948), novelist, suicide - Fiction 
writers 2, Frédéric. Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanische 
Literatur. Japon - 32, 36-85 

Dazai Seiemon - another name: Tentasti; 
changed name into: Tekebayashi Toratorö 
(ment. 1864), revolutionary, riot commander, 
suicide - Jinmei jisho - 32, 86-87 

Dazai Semon - also: Dazai Shimon (* 1889), 
scholar of French literature, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW, WW Japan 1938 
- 32, 88-90: 362, 46-47 

Dazai Shundai - original personal name: Jun; 
another name: Tokuo: pseudonyms: Shundai: 
Shishien; commonly called: Yazaemon; 
also: Dazai Shuntai (* 1680, 11747), 
Confucian scholar, philosopher, official, 
economist, writer - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese history, Japon. Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 32, 91-102 

Dazai Shundai no Halia (ment. 1680), Dazai 
Shundai's mother - Jinmei jisho, Takamure 
- 32, 103-105 

Dazan Byôfu Ogino Yaokichi 
Dazome Takao —> Takao 
Deacon, Lottie M. (* 1873. 11959), Methodist. 

missionary - Methodists - 32, 106 
Dean. Almira (* 1875, τ 1931), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 32, 107 
Dearing, John Lincoln (* 1858), clergyman, 

missionary - WW Far East - 32, 109 
Debuchi Hebe (17th century), swordsman -

Jinmei jisho - 32, 113-114 
Debuchi Jirökichi / Sanyutci Enchö 
Debuchi Katsuji (* 1878), ambassador, member 

of the House of Peers - Japan Times. 
Japan yearbook 1931, WW Japan ¡938 
- 32. Í15-117 

Decker (f 1862), naval captain - Japan-
Handbuch - 32, 118 

Deckinger, Helen Mildred Elizabeth (* 1908), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
32. 119 

Deckinger. William J. (* 1908, 11988), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
32. 120 

Deforest, Charlotte Burgis (* 1879), missionary, 
educator, author - Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 32, 121-122 

Deforest, John K. Hyde (* 1844. f 1911), 
missionary, educator - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 32, 123 

Degawa Kinroku (* 1914), electronic 
components production and sales company 
chairman - WW Japan - 32, 126 

Deguchi Akira (* 1931). bank executive director 
- WW Japan - 32, 127 

Deguchi Harumi (* 1949), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 32. 128 

Deguchi Hiroaki (* 1931). bank executive 
director, government executive - WW Japan 
- 32, 130 

Deguchi Hiromitsu (* 1925), member of 
the House of Councillors, vice-minister 
of International Trade and Industry -
WW Japan - 32, 131 

Deguchi Hiroshi (* 1932). trust and banking 
company executive director - WW Japan -
32. 132 

Deguchi Hiroyuki (ment. 1952-1991). chemical 
company president - WW Japan - 32. 133 

Deguchi Jojun (* 1900), university honorary 
president - WW Japan - 32, 134 

Deguchi Nao (* 1836 or 1856, f 1918), Omoto-
kyo sect founder, prophet - Backing, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Jinmei jisho - 32, 135-138 

Deguchi Naohi (* 1902), governor -
WW Japan - 32, 139 

Deguchi Nobutsune - called: Gondayu: 
pen names: Tatewaki or Kokodo (* 1657, 
11714), scholar of Japanese classics, 
priest's temporary assistant - Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 140-142 

Deguchi Nobuyoshi - also: Waterai Nobuyoshi 
(* 1615. 1 1690). Shinto priest. classic-
Japanese literature scholar, writer, library 
founder - Bocking. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 32, 143-147 

Deguchi Norio (* 1940), theater director -
Theater Japan - 32. 148-149 

Deguchi Onisaburo - real name: Ucda Kisaburo 
(* 1871. f 1948). Ömoto-kyö sect founder, 
poet, calligrapher, potter, painter - Bocking. 
Frédéric. Japanese history - 32, 150-152 

Deguchi Takeo (* 1936). prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 32. 153 

Deguchi Yasuo (* 1929). university professor -
WW Japan - 32, 154 

Deguchi Yüzö (* 1909), economist, university 
professor, science council member - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 32, 155 

DeHavilland, Walter Augustus (* 1872), patent 
attorney - WW Japan 1938 - 32, 156 

Deikö Kiju (pseud.) Hirade Juneki 
Deki Hiroaki (* 1934), business company 

executive director - WW Japan - 32, 158 
Delalex, lean Marie (* 1873. f 1901), 

missionary - Laimav - 32. 159 
Delburgo. Davide H. (* 1916), merchant, export 

company representing director - WW Japan 
1938 - ' 3 2 , 160 

Demaree, Alice Marion (* 1910. ν 1980), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
32, 162 

Demaree, Thomas Walter Bascom (* 1864, 
f 1951). Methodist, missionary, teacher -
Methodists - 32. 164 

Derne (family) - also: Ono Deine (since 2nd 
half 15th century), nö mask and netsuke 
carvers - Frédéric, Japan-Handbuch, 
Roberts, Weber - 32, 165-168; 267. 142 

Derne Eiman (τ 1705), mask maker - Frédéric, 
Jinmei jisho - 32, 168: 32. 170 

Derne Hidemitsu - named: Gensuke; called: 3rd 
Echizen Derne - mask maker - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 32, 167; 32, 171 

Derne Joman - named: Takamitsu (2nd half 
18th century), mask maker - Frédéric. 
Jinmei jisho, Weber - 32. 165: 32, 168; 
32, 172 

Derne Juman - called: Asauemon; called: 2nd 
Pupil Derne (17th century), mask maker -
Jinmei jisho - 32, 173-174 

Derne Kunimitsu (late 17th century), mask 
maker - Weber - 32. 165 

Derne Masanori (late 17th century), mask maker 
-Weber- 32 ,165 

Derne Mitsufusa - named: Genkyu: called: 
Kyubee; called: 6th Echizen Deme ( t 1758), 
mask maker - Jinmei jisho - 32, 175-176 

Deine Mitsuhide - named: Fujiwara (18th 
century), mask maker - Weber - 32. 165 

Derne Mitsuhisa (late 17th century), mask 
maker - Weber - 32. 165 

Deine Mitsumasa —> Kodama Mitsumasa 
Deme Mitsunaga - named: Genkyu (f 1672). 

mask maker - Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
32, 167; 32, 177 

Deme Mitsunao - named: Hokan; called: 
Hanzô; called: 5th Ono Deme (t 1750), mask 
maker - Jinmei jisho. Weber - 32, 165; 
32, 178-179 

Derne Mitsunori - named: Tösui; called: 5th 
Öno Deme (18th century), mask maker -
Jinmei jisho. Roberts, Weber- 32. 165; 
32, 167; 32, 180 

Deine Mitsusada —> Mitsusada 
Deine Mitsusada - named: Tomomitsu; called: 

Chöemon (late 17th century), mask maker -
Weber - 32, 165 
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Derne Mitsushige - named: Genkyu: called: 
Genbee; called: 5th Echizen Derne ( t l719) . 
mask maker - Jinmei jisho - 32, 181 -182 

Derne Mitsutada - called: Naka; called: 8th 
Echizen Derne - mask maker - Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 183-184 

Derne Mitsutaka - named: Tohaku (or Dôhaku). 
Awaji no Jö, Bingo no Jö, Tankaichi Awaji. 
Tenkaichi Bingo; called: Öno Derne IV 
(* 1633, 1 1715), mask maker - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts, Weber - 32. 165: 32, 167; 32, 185; 
205, 14 

Derne Mitsuteru - named: Jirosaemon; called: 
first Echizen Deme (early 16th century), mask 
maker - Japan-Handbuch. Japanese art. 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts - 32, 166-167; 
32, 186-187 

Deme Mitsutoshi (late 17th century), mask 
maker - Weber - 32, 165 

Deme Mitsuyasu - named: Yükan; called: 2nd 
Öno Deme ('>' 1652). mask maker - Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts - 32, 167: 32, 188 

Deme Mitsuzane - named: Genkyu: called: 
Juhachi; called: 7th Echizen Deme - mask 
maker - Jinmei jisho - 32, 189-190 

Deme Norimitsu - called: Jirözaemon: called: 
2nd Echizen Deme - mask maker - Jinmei 
jisho - 32. 191-192 

Deme Saman (18th century), mask maker -
Frédéric - 32, 168 

Deme Sanemon - later called himself: Ishii; 
called: 7th Öno Deme - mask maker -
Jinmei jisho - 32, 193-194 

Deme Taiman - named: Yasumitsu (early 18th 
century), mask maker - Frédéric. Weber -
32. 165; 32, 168 

Deme Takahisa - named: Jökyü (late 17th 
century), mask carver - Weber - 32. 165; 
345. 17 

Deme Takakiyo - named: Jösei (late 18th 
century), netsuke carver - Weber - 32. 165: 
345. 149 

Deme Tsunetaka - called: Döun; called: 9th 
Öno Deme - mask maker - Jinmei jisho -
32. 195-196 

Deme Uman - named: Sukemitsu (2nd half 
18th cenlury), mask maker - Frédéric, 
Jinmei jisho, Weber - 32, 165; 32, 168; 
32, 197 

Deme Yasuhisa - named: Tomonaga; called: 
Mokunosuke; called: 6th Öno Deme (f 1776), 
mask maker - Jinmei jisho, Weber -
32, 165; 32, 198-199 

Deme Yasuyoshi - named: Chöun; called: 
Mokunosuke; called: 8th Öno Deme ( t 1774), 
mask maker - Jinmei jisho, Weber -
32, 165; 32, 200-201 

Deme Yoshimasa (late 17th century), mask 
maker - Weber - 32, 165 

Deme Yoshimitsu (netsuke carvcr, 2nd half 17th 
century) —> Mitsusada 

Deme Yoshimitsu - named: Zekan; called: 
Choemon; called: first Öno Deme (* c. 1527, 
f 1616), mask maker - Japan-Handbuch. 
Jinmei jis/to, Roberts, Weber - 32, 165-167; 
32, 202; 422, 92 

Demizugawa Sadaemon - later called: 
Amatsukaze Teiuemon (Kansei era U789-
1801)), sumo wrestler - Jinmei jisho -
32, 203-204 

Demon Mondo —> Tako Mondo 
Demura (family) - Fujiwara descendant kuge 

family - Weber - 32, 206 
Demura Fumio - karate master, kobudo master 

- Lind - 32, 207-209 
Demura Teizaburö (* 1873). college president -

WW Japan 1938 - 32. 210 
Den - pen name: Bisai (v 1779). haiku poetess 

- Takamure - 32. 211-212 
Den Akira (* 1878). businessman, vice-minister 

of Finance, parliament member - Japan year 
book 1931. WW Japan 1938 - 32, 214-215 

Den Hideo (* 1923), House of Representatives 
member - li'll' Japan. WW Japanese 
government - 32. 216-217 

Den no Kata - called: Zuishunin (* 1658. 
ν 1738), shögun's concubine, nun - Jinmei 
jisho - 32, 218-219 

Den Kenjirö (* 1855, 1 1930). politician, 
member of the House of Peers, minister of 
Communications, minister of Agriculture 
and Commerce, railway company director, 
baron - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1919, Japan year book 
1931. Jinmei jisho, WW Far East 1907 -
32, 220-224 

Den Kisö - other name: Shigyoku - painter -
Jinmei jisho - 32. 225-226 

Den Közan - named: Mitsuharu - writer, 
painter, wine merchant - Jinmei jisho -
32. 227-228 

Den Makoto (* 1891). government official, 
businessman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 -
32. 229-230 

Den Shuen —> Shuen 
Den So - assumed name: Reido; Go name: 

Ugaku (ment. 1810). illustrator, priest -
Mitchell - 32. 213 

Den Teikichi - pen name: Shokaku (* 1852), 
bank managing director, municipal 
assemblyman, parliament member, 
businessman, auditor - Japan Times -
32, 232 

Dena (ment. 1795), painter - Jinmei jisho -
32, 233-234 

Denai Okaku (ment. 1869), illustrator -
Mitchell - 32. 235 

Denbutsu (19th century), netsuke sculptor -
Weber - 32, 237 

Denchö - also: Höyo; called: Ninrensha 
( t 1708), Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
32, 238-239 

Denchörö —> Süden 
Denda Seiichi (*1931), business machines 

company executive director - WW Japan -
32, 241 

Denetsu Chogon - Zen priest, pilgrim - Jinmei 
jisho - 32, 242-243 

Dengyö Daishi —> Saicho 
Dening, Walter (* 1846), English teacher, 

newspaper editor, missionary - WW Far 
East - 32, 245-246 

Denjirö Nagashima —> Danshurö Enshi I 
Denjun Sankô (tnent. 1813), illustrator -

Mitchell - 32, 249 
Denki - real name: Yasuda Denki; go: Togaku; 

also: Kokuho; propably identical with 
Denkian Gobutsu (* 1784, f 1827), illustrator, 
yoga painter - Japanese painters, Mitchell, 
Roberts - 32, 250-252 

Denko - family name: Kido: name: Kido 
Choshu; azana: Genzo; Go: Denko (ment, in 
catalogues of 1810. 1813). painter, illustrator 
- Jinmei jisho, Mitchell - 32, 253-255 

Denkoku - family name: Uchida; name: 
Hikozo Uchida; azana: Koku; Go: Tokyn, 
Genki (f 1808), illustrator - Mitchell -
32, 256 

Denkyüji Gikyö —> Rinshin 
Denpu - family name: Takuno; name: Takuno 

Kiyomasa; Go: Denpu (* 1895), illustrator -
Mitchell - 32, 257 

Denran - family name: Taizan (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1859). illustrator - Mitchell -
32. 258 

Denryu - family name: Fukuoka; name: 
Fukuoka Shunkoku; Go: Denryu (ment, in a 
catologue of 1859). illustrator, seal engraver, 
haiku poet, retainer - Mitchell - 32, 259 

Denshi, Giacomo ( t 1622). Catholic, missionary, 
martyr - Martiri - 32. 260 

Denshi Kinyu —> Kinyu 
Denshi Shunsen —> Shunsen 

Denshichi - family name: Kanzan (ment. 
1861-1873). potter - Jinmei jisho, Weber 
- 32, 261; 132, 86-87 

Denshichirö Nakamura V —> Nakamura Jusuke 
IV 

Denshin Chizetsu (* 1647. 1 1708), Zen 
master, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 262-263 

Denshö Fukusö - Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
32, 264-265 

Denson Tenkei - also: Genshfl (* 1648, f 1735), 
Zen priest - Buddhist dictionary, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
32, 266-269 

Densu - real name: Uchida Rinsen; Azana: 
Densu; Go: Genki (ment, in a catalogue of 
1814), illustrator - Mitchell - 32. 270 

Dento Daishi - also: Kyanshu; Kyakkei Daishi 
- blind Zen priest, temple founder - Weber -
32, 271 

Denton, Harvey Dean (* 1934), Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists -
32, 272-273 

Denzô (ment. 1635), potter - Jinmei jisho -
32, 275-276 

Denzô (* c. 1774), dutiful child, farmer -
Jinmei jisho - 32, 277-278 

Denzü Fujin (posthumous name) —> Dai no 
Kata 

Depaty, Edward J. (* 1880), businessman, 
importer and exporter, critic, reporter -
WW Japan 1938 - 32, 280 

Deschodt, Jacques (* 1898), journalist, news 
agency correspondent - WW Japan 1938 -
32, 282 

DeShazer, Florence <* 1921). Methodist, 
missionary, elementary school teacher -
Methodists - 32. 283 

DeShazer, Jacob (* 1912), Methodist, 
missionary, prisoner of war - Methodists 
- 32, 284 

Deshimaru Ryusuke - called: Katayuki (*c. 
1837, f 1862), revolutionary, samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 32, 285-286 

Deshimaru Yoshinari (* 1926). insurance 
company vice-president - WW Japan -
32, 287' 

Deveson, B. (ment. 1950), businessman, export 
department manager - Japan WW - 32, 288 

Devin, William Ray (* 1880), broker - Japan 
Times - 32, 289 

Dewa no Kami Sakyodaifu —> Muto Yoshiuji 
Dewa Saburö —> Kuchiki Ujihide 
Dewa Shigetô (* 1855, 11930), naval officer, 

admiral, baron - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1919, 
Jinmei jisho - 32. 290-292 

Dewano Ben (early 11th century), poetess, 
governor's daughter, emperor's nurse -
Takamure - 32, 293-294 

Dewanouini Hidemitsu - real name: Yamanobe 
Kanichi (* 1896), sumo wrestler - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 32, 295 

Dewanoumi Tomotaka - also: Yokozuna 
Sadanoumi (* 1938), sumo wrestler -
WW Japan - 32, 296 

Dewey, Thomas E. (ment. 1959), trade 
promotion agency legal adviser - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 32, 297 

De Wolfe, Henrietta Elizabeth (* 1873, 11959), 
Methodist, missionary, kindergarten founder -
Methodists - 32, 298 

Diaz, Michele (f 1622), Catholic, martyr -

Martiri - 32, 299 
Díaz Pardo, Juan (* 1514, 1 1603), first 

Franciscan in Japan, missionary - Willeke 
- 32, 300-301 

Dickerson, Augusta <* 1859, f 1946), 
Methodist, missionary, girls' school principal 
- Methodists - 32, 302-303 
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Dickerson, Barbara (* 1936), Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 32, 304 

Dickinson, Emma E. (* 1844. ν 1926). 
Methodist, missionary, Christian literature 
producer - Methodists - 32, 305 

Dickover, Erle Roy (* 1888), American 
embassy first secretary - Japan Times -
32, 306 

Dienst (ment. 1886-1896), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32, 307 

Dienst, George E. <f 1932), Methodist, 
missionary, newspaper editor - Methodists 
- 32, 308 

Dieterich. Flora Alice (* 1886, 1 1974), 
Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 32. 309 

Dieterich. Fred William (* 1884, t l 960 ) , 
Methodist, missionary, clerk - Methodists 
- 32. 310 

Dillon, C. Douglas (ment. 1959). U.S. 
Undersecretary of .State - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 32. 311 

Dirks, Menno Walter (* 1884). German consul 
- Japan Times - 32, 312 

Dixon, Carol (ment. 1975-1976), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32. 313 

Dixon Ken (ment. 1975-1976). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 32. 314 

Do Chunan —> Hiraga Chunan 
Dô Yoshio -» Yokoku 
Döai Dösö ("i" 1379), Zen master, temple chief 

priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
32. 317-318 

Döami (τ 1403 or 1413). sarugaku dancer, 
entertainer - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 32. 319-320 

Döan - physician - Jinmei jisho - 32. 321-323 
Döan (family) - also: Yamada Döan (16th 

century), painters* family, samurai family -
Japanese art, Weber - 32, 324: 399. 158 

Döan I - real name: Yamada Yorikiyo or 
Yorisada: familiar name: Tarozaenion; go: 
Junsei or Juntei: pseud.: Minbu Taiyu 
(f 1571). suiboku painter, samurai, lord of 
Yamada castle, sculptor - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
painters. Jinmei jisho, Morrison, Roberts, 
Weber - 32, 324-329; 399. 156 

Döan II - real name: Yamada Yorisada; gö: 
Juntei (v 1573), suiboku painter, samurai -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese painters. Roberts - 32, 324; 
32, 331-332 

Döan III - real name: Yamada Yoritomo; 
familiar name: Tarozaenion; Gö name: Döan, 
Junchi (late 16th century), suiboku painter, 
samurai, lord of Yamada castle - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
painters. Roberts - 32, 324; 32, 330; 
32. 333-334 

Dobai Nakagawa (ment. 1900). illustrator -
Mitchell - 32. 335 

Dobashi Hideo (* 1925), diamond industries 
company executive director - WW Japan -
32, 336 

Dobashi Jun (* 1915), abstract painter -
Frédéric - 32, 337 

Dobashi Kazuyoshi (* 1908), labor leader. 
House of Councillors member, Communist 
party member - Asia WW I960, Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 32, 338-341 

Dobashi Masayuki <* 1935), baseball 
commentator - WW Japan - 32, 342 

Dobashi Tadaaki (* 1927), mayor - WW Japan 
- 32, 343 

Dobashi Tamisuke (* 1924), business 
corporation managing director - WW Japan -
32, 344 

Dobashi Tomoshirö (* 1888), law scholar, 
Ministry of Communication secretary, 
university lecturer, professor, Lower House 
member - Gendai jinmei jiten - 32, 345-346 

Dobashitei Rytima - called: Asai Zengorö 
<* 1798 or 1803, 11851). professional 
storyteller - Jinmei jisho - 32, 347 

Dôbata Akio (* 1938), prefectural senior official 
- WW Japan - 32, 348 

Dôbun H> Töbun 
Dobutsu - real name: Shimizu Genyu; Go 

name: Hakuunrojin (ment. 1832). amateur 
painter, physician, illustrator - Mitchell -
32, 349 

Döchi (12th century), Tendai sect priest, temple 
chief priest, archbishop, regent's son - Jinmei 
jisho - 32, 350-351 

Docili (ment. 1605), warrior, hostage, Shin 
sect priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
32, 352-353 

Döchin Shugan ( t 1387), Zen master, temple 
chief priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
32, 354-355 

Döchö - called: Sanzan Kengyo, Shokôin -
temple chief priest, regent's son, archbishop -
Jinmei jisho - 32. 357-358 

Döchö - real name: Köami Shirozaemon; 
original name: Toki Shirozaemon: gö: 
Michinaga; known as: Köatni I (* 1410. 
τ 1478), lacquerer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
157, 171; 157, 200-202 

Döchö Höshinnö - called: Kawaranomiya 
( t 1446), prince, bonze - Jinmei jisho -
32. 359-360 

Dochoku Isamu (* 1889). educator, university 
principal - WW Japan 1938 - 32, 361 

Döchü (early 8th century), Ritsu sect priest, 
temple founder - Jinmei jisho - 32, 362-363 

Dochü Muchaku - called: Söchü (* 1653, 
"11744), Rinzai sect priest, temple chief 
priest. Confucian, waka poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 364-366 

Dodaka Sonbo —> Taniguchi Kökyö 
Dodge. Judith L. (* 1941, f 1988), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 32. 369 
Dodo Eifu -> Hirotoshi 
Dodo Gyokuô (lacquerer, fl. 1840) Gyokuô 
Dodo Gyokuô - named: Masanari; called: 

Shinzö (f 1775). gold lacquerer - Jinmei 
jisho - 32, 370-371 

Dodo Gyokusen —> Gyokusen 
Dodo Könen —> Könen 

Dodo Könen - landscape painter - Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 374-375 

Dodo Shundö - other name: Niketsu; pen 
names: Fushun, Seieien, Sanbutsusai -
physician - Jinmei jisho - 32, 376-377 

Dodoitsubô Senka (* 1811, τ 1853 or 1852). 
musician, singing style creator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 378-380 

Dodwell, George Melville (f 1959), business 
company chairman - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 32. 381 

Döe Höshinnö - called: Hörinin (ment. 1123-
1146), imperial prince, temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 32. 382-383 

Doeff. Hendrik ( : | :1777, t l 835 ) , trade mission 
director, envoy, author of dictionary - Japan-
Handbuch. Japon - 32, 384-386 

Döei - family name: Hayashi Döei 1640, 
τ 1708). painter - Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
32, 387; 71, 324 

Doei (early 19th century), netsuke sculptor -
Weber - 34, 198 

Döei Kanbai —> Sakaki Tökaku 
Döen (late 15th century), lacquerer - Jinmei 

jisho - 32, 388-389 
Döen Höshinnö (* 1227, 1 1281). prince, bonze 

- Jinmei jisho - 32, 390-391 

Doga (2nd half 15th century), painter - Jinmei 
jisho - 32. 393-394 

Dogakinai Naohiro (* 1914). university 
chairman - WW Japan - 32, 395 

Dögan - family name: Yamada (ment. 1359), 
carpenter, temple bell founder - Jinmei jisho 
- 32, 396-397 

Dogen —> Togen 
Dogen Iwabuchi (ment. 1798). illustrator, artist 

- Mitchell - 32, 439 
Dögen Kigen - posthumous names: Shöyö 

Daishi, Buppo Zenji, Busshö Dentö Kokushi; 
additional name: Bukkö Bo (* 1200. f 1253), 
Buddhist monk. Sötö sect introducer, 
religious writer, poet - Buddhist dictionary, 
Frédéric. Goedertier, Hisamatsu, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese history, Japon, 
Jinmei jisho. Miner. Oriental philosophers, 
Papinot - 32, 398-438; 322, 235 

Dögi ( t 905), Kegon sect priest - Jinmei jisho 
_ 32, 440-441 

Dogura Masao (*1921), chemical plants 
company chairman - WW Japan - 32, 443 

Döguya Kichibë (17th century), jöruri reciter -
Jinmei jisho - 32. 444-445 

Dogyoku Kageyama (ment. 1813), illustrator -
Mitchell -"32, 446 

Döhachi (family) - also: Takahashi Döhachi 
(18th - 19th century), potters - Roberts, 
Weber - 33, 2-3 

Döhachi I - family name: Takahashi (* 1737, 
f 1804), potter - Japan-Handbuch. Jinmei 
jisho, Weber - 33, 2; 343, 114-116 

Döhachi II - real name: Takahashi Mitsutoki: 
religious name: Ninami: gö: Hora Sanjin 
(* 1783, 1 1855), potter, ¿ I n founder -
Frédéric, Japanese art. Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts. Weber - 33, 2-3; 241. 326; 
343. 117-119 

Döhachi III - named: Mitsuhide; family name: 
Takahashi (*e. 1811, +1880). potter - Jinmei 
jisho - 343, 120-121 

Döhaku / Töhaku 
Döhaku Keian —> Ökubo Tadachika 
Döhan (* 1178, f 1252), Shingon sect priest, 

temple chief priest - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 33, 5-6 

Dohan - also: Nobushige, Norishige; family 
name: Kaigetsudö (early 18th century), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker - Frédéric. Roberts -
33, 7-8 

Döhei - family name: Inöe; pen name: Baichoja 
(2nd half 17th century), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 9-10 

Dohi Kameo (* 1919), incorporated company 
chairman - WW Japan - 33, 11 

Dohi Keizö (* 1866), dermatologist, 
syphilologist, urologist, university professor 
- Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931. WW hakushi - 33, 12-24 

Dohi Kiyoshi (* 1933), engineering company 
president - WW Japan - 33, 25 

Dohi Köichirö (* 1933), joint stock company 
executive director - WW Japan - 33, 26 

Dohi Mamoru (* 1877). gynaecologist, hospital 
head, midwives training institute chief, high 
school teacher - WW Japan 1938 - 33, 27 

Dohi Minoru (* 1925). corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 33, 28 

Dohi Minoru (:' 1928). corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 33, 29 

Dohi Shöji (* 1875 or 1876), dermatologist, 
urologist, medical college professor, hospital 
department director - Japan year book 1919, 
WW hakushi - 33. 32-35 

Dohi Tadashi (* 1896), deputy mayor, railroad 
executive - WW Japan 1938 - 33. 36 

Dohi Takaharu (* 1933), public prosecutor -
WW Japan - 33, 37 
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Dòlio - real name: Igarashi Döhö ( t 1678), gold 
lacquerer - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, Miner. Roberts 
- 33, 38-39; 93, 191-193 

Döhö II - given name: Kisaburö (late 17th 
century), lacquerer - Frédéric. Roberts -
33, 38-39 

Döhö Höshinno - religious name: Sonshö 
(* 1166, t 1-14), prince, priest, temple 
founder - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 33, 40-41 

Doi (family) (since 2nd half 16th century), 
daimyô family - Papinot. Weber - 33. 42-43 

Döi - called: Kondö Shögen (during the reign 
of emperor Goyözei (1586-1611)), lacquerer -
Jinmei jislio - 33, 44-45 

Doi Akikazu (ment. 1951-1991). corporation 
executive director - WW Japan - 33, 46 

Doi Akio (* 1896). military commander, 
research institute director, diplomat, 
writer of books on military and political 
subjects, publisher - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33, 47 

Doi Atsushi (* 1921). company consultant, 
Railway Ministry executive - WW Japan 

- 33. 48 
Doi Bansui —> Tsuchii Bansui 
Doi Fuji (* 1913), flower arrangement master -

Gendai jinmei jiten - 33. 50-51 
Doi Fujihei (* 1882). mechanical engineer, 

botanist, professor - WW Japan 1938 -
33, 52 

Doi Gcnscki --> Y uri η 
Doi Göga - named: Yukaku, Jikyö (*c. 1816, 

1 1880), Confucian, painter, calligrapher -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 53-54 

Doi Heiji (ment. 1991). high school education 
committee chairman - WW Japan - 33, 55 

Doi Hiroyuki (* 1913), scholar of French 
literature, university lecturer, assistant 
professor, Ministry of Foreign Affairs non-
regular staff member - Gendai jinmei jiten -
33, 56-57 

Doi Hitoshi (ment. 1944-1991), car repair 
company president - WW Japan - 33, 58 

Doi Ichiro (* 1916), prefectural assemblyman -
WW Japan - 33. 59 

Doi Ichitarö (* 1887), shogi master, 
shogi instructor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33. 60 

Doi Jirö —> Köno Michiharu 
Doi Jisan - called: Magobe; artist names: Jisan; 

Jizaiken (*c. 1638 or 1657, f 1732), tea 
ceremony master - Jinmei jisho - 33, 61-62 

Doi Jun - former name: Yosuke (* 1865, 
1 1932), medical practitioner, hospital director, 
hospital founder - Jinmei jisho - 33, 63-64 

Doi Kashu - named: Motonari: other name: 
Tadamitsu; pen names: Kashu; Shinkawa; 
called: Gcnshiro (*c. 1692, f 1757), 
Confucian, child prodigy, poet, manuscripts 
editor - Jinmei jisho - 33, 65-66 

Doi Keikichi (* 1884), hotel and golf club 
managing director - Japan Times - 33, 69 

Doi Keizö (* 1866, f 1931), dermatologist, 
urologist, university professor, venerai 
diseases specialist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho, WW Far East 
1907 - 33, 70-72 

Doi Kitarö —> Ono Gohei 
Doi Kôchi (* 1886. f 1979), scholar of English 

literature - Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW, U li Japan 1938 
- 33, 75-78 

Doi Koka - other name: Shisai; pen name: 
Tanzan (*c. 1846. +1918). Confucian, 
waka poet, clan school professor. House of 
Councillors member, translator, publishing 
company founder, political party president. 
Lower House member - Jinmei jisho -
33, 79-82 

Doi Kökoku - named: Michiyo; other name: 
Shijun; pen names: Baikyaku; Fussakuchusha; 
Chosusanjin (* 1850), government executive, 
lawyer, secretary of the Senate - Jinmei 
jislio - 33, 83-84 

Doi Kukukazu (* 1914), geographer, human 
geographer, university lecturer, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 33, 73-74 

Doi Kyöichi (* 1901). economist, mayor -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 33, 85 

Doi Makolo (* 1927), insurance company 
managing director - WW Japan - 33, 86 

Doi Makoto (* 1948), prefectural senior staff 
member - WW Japan - 33. 87 

Doi Mamoru (* 1877), obstetrician, 
gynaecologist, hospital founder -
WW hakushi - 33, 88-91 

Doi Masaharu (* 1894), chemical industries 
company president - Asia WW I960. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan -
33. 92-94 

Doi Masaki (* 1954), joint stock company 
managing director - WW Japan - 33, 95 

Doi Masaoki (* 1924), university professor -
WW Japan - 33, 96 

Doi Masaru (* 1921). cooking specialist, 
cooking school president - WW Japan -
33, 97 

Doi Masaru (* 1930). printing company 
executive director - WW Japan - 33. 98 

Doi Masaru (* 1940), chairman - WW Japan -
33, 99 

Doi Masashi (* 1921), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 33, 100 

Doi Masatoshi (* 1907). Christian theologian, 
pastor, professor, writer of books on religious 
subjects - Goedertier - 33. 101 

Doi Michiharu —> Köno Michiharu 
Doi Michimasu (f 1336). warrior, branch family 

head - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
33, 104 

Doi Michio - pseud.: Mucho (* 1837 or 1841, 
τ 1916). businessman, judge, insurance 
company director, member of the House 
of Representatives - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, WW Far East 
19Ò7 - 33, 105-107 

Doi Michisato (ment. 1340), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
33. 108-109 

Doi Mokunojo - other name: Masanari (t 1853), 
feudal clan military science specialist, 
cartographer - Jinmei jisho - 33, 110-111 

Doi Mokuö - named: Masahira; pen name: 
Mokuö; called: Tansai; Jikankoji; Sachu (* c. 
1659, 11726), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
33, 112-113 

Doi Naosaku (* 1900). politician. House of 
Representatives member, trade unionist, vice-
minister of Labor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33, 114-115 

Doi Nobuhira (*c. 1743. ν 1800). poet, feudal 
clan guard head, clan administrator - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 116-117 

Doi Norio (* 1931), soft drink bottling company 
president - WW Japan - 33. 119 

Doi Osarmi —> Hiyama Shigeki 
Doi Rinkichi - pen name: Bansui (* 1871). 

poet, author, translator, educator -
WW Japan 1938 - 33, 120 

Doi Risaburö (* 1887), internist, university 
lecturer, assistant professor, hospital chief 
physician - WW hakushi - 33, 121-122 

Doi Rokumei - named: Kanga; called: Shutarö: 
pen name: Rokumeikan ("11813), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 123-124 

Doi Ryüichi (ment. 1990-1991), House of 
Representatives member, theologian -
li li' Japan. WW Japanese government -
33. 125-126 

Doi Saburo (* 1877), physician. Christian 
missionary, Mission hospital director -
WW Japan 1938 - 33. 127 

Doi Sanehira (f 1220), warrior, provincial 
governor - Papinot - 33. 129-132 

Doi no Sanehira no Tsuma (ment. 1180). 
warrior's wife, supporter of shögun-to-be -
Takamtire - 33, 133-134 

Doi Sanemitsu (BunkyD, Genji and Meiji era 
(1861-1912)). loyalist, Imperial Court judge, 
samurai, reformer, suicide - Jinmei jisho -
33, 135-136 

Doi Saneyuki (14th century), loyalist of 
the Southern Dynasty - Jinmei jisho -
33, 137-138 

Doi Sanosuke (τ 1864), revolutionary, 
swordsman - Jinmei jisho - 33, 139-140 

Doi Seiyo —> Seiyo 
Doi Shichisuke - named: Sanetada (ment. 

1863), loyalist, feudal clan samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 3 3 , 141-142 

Doi Shigeo (* 1910), organ musician, orchestral 
chorus master - Gendai jinmei jiten -
33, 30-31 

Doi Shigero ( ' 1923), corporation executive 
director - WW Japan - 33, 143 

Doi Shöhei (* 1892), civic official - WW Japan 
1938 - 33, 144 

Doi Shöji (* 1885), company director, insurance 
company managing director - WW Japan 
1938 - 33, 145 

Doi Shösuke (* 1928), joint stock company 
director - WW Japan - 33, 146 

Doi Shözaburö (* 1907), trust and banking 
company consultant, trustee - WW Japan 
- 33, 147 

Doi Shflji (* 1874). company director. 
electric power company director, auditor -
WW Japan 1938 - 33, 148 

Doi Shunsho - real name: Tsunemoto 
(* 1869. 1 1915). actor, journalist, stage 
director, theater chief producer, theater 
company organizer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 33, 149-150 

Doi Shüsaku (* 1886), company director -
Japan Times - 34, 197 

Doi Shusö - other name: Sanehiro: called: 
Toemon; pen names: Shusö, Ikö (*c. 1753, 
f 1834), haiku poet, feudal clan samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 151-152 

Doi Söju (* 1895). painter - Vollmer - 33, 153 
Doi Sösan (late 16th century), samurai, warrior 

- Jinmei jisho - 33, 154-155 
Doi Tadao (* 1900), scholar of Japanese 

language, doctor of literature - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Studies on 
Japan, WW Japan 1938 - 33, 156-158 

Doi Tadashi (* 1921), joint stock company 
chairwoman - WW Japan - 33, 159 

Doi Takako (* 1928). House of Representatives 
member, party member - WW Japan, 
WW Japanese government - 33, 160-161 

Doi Takeo (* 1920), national institute of mental 
health head, university professor, psychiatrist 
- WW Japan - 33, 162 

Doi Taro (* 1901), government official, statistics 
bureau director - Japan WW - 33, 163 

Doi Tatsuo Pietro - also: Doi Tatsuo Peter: 
Doi Tatsuo Pelro (* 1892), Roman Catholic 
archbishop of Tokyo, cardinal - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW, 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan 1938 
- 33, 164-168 

Doi Tenzen - named: Shuhei; later changed 
name to: Daizen (*c. 1826, f 1869), loyalist, 
feudal clan samurai, military leader, military 
bureau judge - Jinmei jisho - 33, 169-170 

Doi Tomenosuke (* 1881), surgeon, hospital 
director, university lecturer - Jinmei jisho, 
WW hakushi - 33, 171-174 
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Doi Torakazu (* 1902). Western philosophy 
expert, university professor, writer of 
essays on philosophical subjects - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 33, 175 

Doi Torn (* 1929), joint stock company 
president - WW Japan - 33, 176 

Doi Toshifusa <* 1631, 1 1683), member of the 
Council of Elders, governor, chamberlain, 
castle lord - Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 33, 42; 
33, 177-178 

Doi Toshikatsu (* 1573, τ 1644), daimyô, 
warrior, shogun's counselor, diplomat, 
young shögun's guardian - Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 33. 42; 
33, 179-185 

Doi Toshikazii (* 1759), lord, commissioner of 
temples and shrines, usher - Jinmei jisho -
33, 186-187 

Doi Toshimasu (* 1650, t 1713), castle lord, 
usher, governor - Jinmei jisho, Papinot -
33, 42;" 33. 188-189 

Doi Toshimoto (* 1664, f 1724), castle lord, 
commissioner of temples and shrines, usher, 
governor, magistrate - Jinmei jisho -
33, 190-191 

Doi Toshimoto - childhood name: Teijirö 
(* 1851, t 1929), viscount, feudal clan lord, 
prefectoral governor. Imperial Household 
Bureau executive - Jinmei jisho -
33, 201-202 

Doi Toshinaga (* 1631. τ 1696). castle lord, 
usher - Jinmei jisho, Papinot - 33, 42; 
33, 192-193 

Doi Toshinao (* 1637, 11677), castle lord, usher 
- Jinmei jisho - 33, 194-195 

Doi Toshio (* 192S), business company 
executive director - WW Japan - 33, 196 

Doi Toshisato <* 1722. 1 1777). castle lord, 
city administration commissioner, usher, 
commissioner of temples and shrines -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 197-198 

Doi Toshitada <* 1811, 1 1868), warrior, clan 
lord, scholar - Jinmei jisho - 33, 199-200 

Doi Toshitsura <* 1789. 1 1849), warrior, clan 
lord, commissioner of temples and shrines, 
deputy castellan, military commissioner, 
shögunate minister - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33, 203 

Doi Toshiyasu (* 1918), European style painter, 
lecturer - WW Japan - 33, 204 

Doi Tsugiyoshi (* 1906), historian of fine arts, 
university professor, national museum director 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia. Studies 
on Japan - 33, 205-207 

Doi Tsunehara (active c. 1250). writer -
Frédéric - 33. 208 

Doi Tsunehira - childhood name: Kichigorö; 
later called: Tenzan; pen names: 
Toyamasanjin; Uji Gösanjin (* 1704 or 1706, 
t 1782), court practices and usages scholar, 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 33, 209-210 

Doi Utarö (ment. 1962-1991). joint stock 
company president - WW Japan - 33, 211 

Doi Waichi (* 1884), company director, 
exchange company junior managing director -
WW Japan 1938 - 33, 213 

Doi Yasufumi (*1911), company consultant -
WW Japan - 33.214 

Doi Yasuhisa (* 1930). transporting company 
executive director - WW Japan - 33. 215 

Doi Yasukazu (* 1885). surgeon, university 
lecturer, hospital director - WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 33. 216-219 

Doi Yoneichi (* 1884), cotton mill owner -
Japan Times - 33, 220 

Döi Yoshiaki (*1931), business company 
managing director - WW Japan - 33, 221 

Doi Yoshihisa (ment. 1953-1991), industrial 
company managing director - WW Japan -
33, 222 

Doi Yutaka (* 1934), social insurance agency 
head - WW Japan - 33, 223 

Doi Zenemon (*c. 1827. ν 1 883). village 
headman, school founder, patron - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 224-225 

Doihara Kenji (* 1883, f 1948), military 
intelligence officer, air force commander, 
war criminal - Frédéric, Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 33, 226-228 

Doin - named: Teinin; another name: Sattshu 
(*c. 1740, 1 1813). Shin sect priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 229-230 

Doin Reizan (+ 1325), Chinese Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 231-232 

Döin Sesshö —> Kujö Norizane 
Doin Shöju (early 15th century), suiboku 

painter, portraitist, priest - Roberts - 33, 233 
Dôin Tesshin (*c. 1592, τ 1680), Zen priest. 

temple founder - Jinmei jisho - 33. 234-235 
Dôitsu - called: Shibatsuji Ryuemon - founder 

of Japanese cannon production - Jinmei jisho 
- 33. 236-237 

Doitsu - family name: Sakai; gö: Ukaan (rnent. 
in a catalogue of 1884). illustrator - Mitchell 
- 33, 238 

Döjaku (f 1147). Hösö sect priest, temple chief 
priest, temple bell founder - Jinmei jislio -
33, 239-240 

Dôji - family name: Nukada (*c. 670, τ 744), 
Sanron sect priest, temple chief priest, 
lecturer on Buddhism in Imperial Court 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch. Japon, Jinmei jisho -
33, 241-246 

Döjö (during the reign of emperor Bitatsu (572-
585)), Hösö sect priest, strong man - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 247-248 

Döjö (late 10th century), Tendai sect priest -
Jinmei jisho - 33. 249-250 

Döjö (f 1273), Shingon sect priest, temple high 
priest, son of prince, archbishop - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 251-252 

Dôjo (*c. 1667, f 1733), Shingon sect priest, 
temple high priest, archbishop - Jinmei jisho 
- 33, 253-254 

Döjo Höshinno - called: Nagahito; later called: 
Meirô (* 1196, ν 1248), 2nd prince of Gotoba 
emperor, priest - Jinmei jisho - 33, 255-256 

Döjöbö Jochuki Yükaku 
Dôju Shunkoku - family name: Kusaka 

(f 1608), Zen priest, temple founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 258-259 

Dökai - another name: Kuwata: posthumous 
name: Chikaku Zenshi (v 1309). Rinzai sect 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 33. 259-260 

Dökai Choon (* 1628, 11695), Öbaku sect 
priest, temple co-founder, author of books on 
religion - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 33, 261-262 

Dökaku - also known as: Ryöö (* 1630, 
1707), Öbaku sect priest, Zen priest, library 

founder, shop owner - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33. 265 

Dökaku Höshinno - named: Tomohito; called: 
Nishi Sannomiya (f 1250). 6th prince of 
Gotoba emperor, Tendai sect head - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 263-264 

Dôkan - family name: Hiraga (ment. 1500), 
metal worker, temple gong founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 33, 266-267 

Dökan - other name: Chokuö (* 1662, 1 1718). 
Öbaku sect priest, Zen priest, hermit - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 33. 268 

Döke Hitoshi —> Döke Sai 
Dôke Sai - also: Döke Hitoshi (* 1857. f 1925), 

member of the House of Lords, government 
executive, bank director - Jinmei jisho -
33, 269-272 

Doke Seiichirö (* 1888), politician, member 
of Parliament, municipal assembly member, 
educator - WW Japan 1938 - 33, 273 

Doke Seijuro (t 1570), samurai - Jinmei jisho 
- 33, 274-275 

Döke Tadamichi (* 1909), scholar of German 
literature, university professor - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 33, 276-277 

Döke Tatsumasa (* 1920), technological 
university professor - WW Japan - 34, 56 

Dokei —> Ashikaga Yoshimasa 
Dôken (ment. 662), priest - Jinmei jisho -

33, 279-280 
Döken - pen name: Nichizö (ment. 941), high 

priest, Mitsu sect head - Jinmei jisho -
33, 281-283 

Döki (15th century), lacquerer - Jinmei jisho -
33, 284-285 

Doki - family name: Masabayashi; name: 
Masabayashi Sobei; gö: Anso (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1833), illustrator - Mitchell -
33, 286 

Döki Höshinno (during the reign of Fushimi), 
Fushimi emperor's 7th prince - Jinmei jisho 
- 33, 287-288 

Doki Masaji (* 1925), bank executive director -
WW Japan - 33, 289 

Doki Töbun —> Töbun 
Doki Tomikage —> Tomikage 
Dökö - Tendai sect priest, temple chief priest, 

pilgrim - Jinmei jisho - 33. 290-291 
Dökö - pen name: Ryoei; name given by court: 

Kozai (Shöan era (1299-1302)). Jödo sect 
priest, temple founder, writer of Buddhist 
books - Jinmei jisho - 33, 292-293 

Dökö - family name: Mononobe (ment. 1327-
1333), priest, temple bell founder, temporary 
governor - Jinmei jisho - 33, 294-297 

Dökö (f 1829), Nichiren sect priest, temple 
chief priest, poet, calligrapher - Jinmei jisho 
- 33, 298-300 

Dökö Baikoku - Zen priest, temple founder -
Jinmei jisho - 33. 301-302 

Dökö Daishi —> Jits ue 
Dökö Getsurin (* 1293, τ 1351), Buddhist priest, 

emperor's confidant, temple founder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
33, 304-305 

Dökö Höshinno - Hironori (*c. 1370, 1 1403), 
temple chief priest, Gokogcn emperor's 13th 
prince - Jinmei jisho - 33, 306-307 

Dökö Höshinno - originally named: 
Yoshinomiya (* 1612, 1 1679), Tendai sect 
priest, special chief priest to the imperial 
court, tea ceremony master, painter - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 33, 308 

Dokö Toshio (* 1896), heavy industrial 
company president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan -
33. "309-310 

Doko Yoichirö (;' 1925), government official -
WW Japan - 33, 311 

Dokoitsu Kyühö —> Kyflhö 
Dökü Kokusen (14th century?), Zen priest, 

pilgrim - Jinmei jisho - 33, 312-313 
Dökü Shingan - pen name: Bokkei (f 1449), 

Zen priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 33, 314-315 

Dokurin - Zen priest - Jinmei jisho -
33, 317-318 

Dokuritsu Ikanjin —> Taimankö 
Dokushöan Sanpo (ν 1858). flower arrangement 

master, shrine priest - Jinmei jisho -
33, 319-320 

Dokutan (* 1628, + 1706), Rinzai sect priest, 
Obaku sect 4th leader, zenga painter -
Roberts - 33, 321 

Dokutan (* 1681, 11749), temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 322-323 

Dokutsu (ment, in a catalogue of 1837), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 33, 324 
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Dökyö - family name: Yuge ( f772 or 773), 
Hossô sect monk, archbishop, would-
be throne usurper - Backing, Buddhist 
dictionaiy, Frédéric. Goederrier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
histoiy. Japon. Jinmei jisho. Papinot, 
Weber - 33. 325-335; 419. 319-320 

Dökyuzen (ment. 1438), shrine gong maker -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 336-337 

Doll, Georg H. (* 1882), educator - WW Japan 
1938 - 33, 338 

Domae Tadao (* 1909), judicial service official, 
deputy chief procurator - Japan WW -
33, 339 

Domagk. Gerhard (ment. 1960), scientist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 33, 340 

Dömei - maybe identical with Fujiwara no 
Michitsuna <*855. f920). poet, Buddhist 
monk - Frédéric - 33, 341 

Domeisai - also: Ushin (ment, in a catalogue 
of 1813), illustrator - Mitchell - 33, 342 

Dömeki Kyozaburö (* 1926), critic -
WW Japan - 33. 343 

Domen Toyonobu <* 1888 or 1889). spice 
producing company president, federation 
of economic organisations managing 
director, foreign trade association managing 
director - Asia WW I960. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW. 
WW contemporary Japan - 33, 344-347 

Domi - real name: Kanö Yosuke: go: Domi 
(late 16th to early 17th century), Kanö painter 
- Roberts - 33. 348 

Domo no Matahei (ment. 1520), legendary 
originator of ukiyoe - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 33, 349 

Dömon Fuyuji (y 1927). writer, government 
official - WW Japan - 33, 350 

Domon Ken (* 1909), photographer -
Gendai jinmei ¡¡ten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan. 
WW Japan - 33. 351-355 

Domon Köichi (* 1908), trade unionist -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 33, 356-357 

Dömori Yoshio (* 1903), physician, Socialist 
party member, House of Representatives 
member - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 33. 358 

Domoto Akiko (* 1932), member of the House 
of Councillors - WW Japanese government 
- 33. 359 

Domoto Akira (* 1922). painter -
WW Japanese artists - 33, 360 

Domoto Hisao (* 1928), European style painter 
- Frédéric, MOMA, Vollmer. WW Japan. 
WW Japanese artists - 33, 361-367 

Dömoto Inshö - real personal name: 
Sannosuke (* 1891 or 1901, f 1975), Japanese 
style painter - Frédéric, Goedertier. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japanese art, Japan WW. Roberts. Vollmer, 
WW contemporary Japan, WW Japan 1938, 
WW Japanese artists - 33, 368-380 

Domoto Mototsugu (* 1923), Japanese style 
painter, university teacher - WW Japan. 
WW Japanese artists - 33, 381-382 

Domoto Takayoshi (* 1917), electric railway 
company managing director - WW Japan -
33. 386 

Dömu (Bunmei era (1469-1487)). scholar -
Jinmei jisho - 33, 387-388 

Dömyaku Sense! <* 1752, f 1801), comic 
literature writer, court servant - Miner -
33, 389 

Dömyö - other name: Ekyoku (+1721), 
Zen priest, temple chief priest - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 33. 390-391 

Dômyô Ajari (ment. 1000), waka poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 33, 392 

Donald. Velina L. (* 1904), Methodist -
Methodists - 34. 1 

Donchi Noboru (*1931), prefectural 
assemblyman - U li' Japan - 34, 2 

Donchö (early 7th century), Korean priest, 
painter - Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese painters. Jinmei jisho, 
Papinot, Roberts - 34, 3-9 

Dondontei Walaru - family name: Motooka; 
named: Naotsunc; called: Musashiya Motojiro; 
changed name to: Shinroku; pen names: 
Saiwadaru, Dondontei (f 1822), comic tanka 
poet, barber - Jinmei jisho - 34, 10-11 

Done (during the reign of Kinmei), Korean 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 34. 12-13 

Donei - family name: Ashida; pen name: 
Kunyokan (*c. 1722. τ 1767). haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 34, 14-15 

Dônen Ikô - called: Daikö Zenshi (+1302), 
Zen priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 34, 16-17 

Dönen Sanzahurö (Jokyo to Genroku era (1684-
1704)), singer, dancer - Jinmei jisho -
34, 18-19 

Donga - real name: Katsu Genshin; gö: Donga; 
also known as: Buntaku or Yasoku (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1796), illustrator - Mitchell -
34, 20 

Donge (16th century), priest - Jinmei jisho -
34, 21-22 

Donge - named: Keijaku; other name: Dainen 
(f 1762), Sin sect priest, poet - Jinmei jisho 
- 34, 23-24 

Donhö Shuo - artist's name: Shutoku (late 14th 
century). Zen priest, temple founder, temple 
chief priest, painter - Jinmei jisho. Weber -
34. 25-27 

Dônin (ment. 1403). carpenter, shrine bell 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 34, 29-30 

Donishi Shirö (* 1930), electric industries 
company executive director - WW Japan 
- 34, 31 

Donkei - real name: Ohara Donkei (flourished 
about 1825), Shijö painter - Roberts -
34. 32 

Donkö Nichian (f 1814). Zen priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 33-34 

Donkyö - real name: Ohara Yoku: azana: 
Unkei; familiar name: Sakingo; gö: Bokusai 
( t 1810), nanga painter - Japanese painters, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts - 34. 35-36; 257, 13 

Dönomae Imasato (* 1898), physician, 
university professor, dietetics and tuberculosis 
expert - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
34, 37 

Donovan. Howard (* 1895), American consul -
Japan Times - 34. 38 

Donowaki Mitsuro (* 1932), ambassador to 
Nigeria - WW Japan - 34, 39 

Donpo Tenrei - called: Suiseifuku (*c. 1508. 
+ 158S), Zen priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 40 

Donraku - also: Donrin (18th century), netsuke 
sculptor - Weber - 34, 42 

Donran - Chinese name: Tanluan (* 476, 
+ 542), Jôdo sect patriarch, Shin sect patriarch 
- Buddhist dictionary - 34, 43 

Donryü (*c. 1555, 11623), Jôdo sect priest. 
temple chief priest, temple founder -
Buddhist dictionary. Jinmei jisho -
34, 44-45 

Donshö - named: Jogyo; other name: Hönin; 
named by Chinese emperor: Ninritsu Höshi 
(*c. 1158 or c. 1160, + 1258 or 1260), 
Buddhist priest, temple founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 46-47 

Donshu (ment, in a catalogue of 1813). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 34, 49 

Dontei Tentoku (ment. 1392-1429), Dai sect 
and Zen priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 50-51 

Dontsü Kosobeë —> Tsuuchi Jihei II 
Dontsü Yosobei I —> Tsuuchi Jihei III 
Dontsü Yosobei II —> Tsuuchi Jihei IV 

Dönyü - given name: Tanaka: priest name: 
Dönyü; familiar name: Kichibei; studio name: 
Kichizaemon; gö: Nonkö (* 1599, + 1656 or 
1657), raku potter, priest - Roberts. Weber -
34, 52-53 

Döö Höshinno - called: Köyo (during the reign 
of Tsuchimikado), prince's son, emperor's 
adopted son, temple chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 54-55 

Döraku - called: Chuzaemon (Keicho era 
( 1596-1615)), potter - Jinmei jisho -
34, 58-59 

Döraku (18th century), netsuke sculptor -
Weber - 34, 57 

Dörakusai (early 19th century), netsuke 
sculptor - Weber - 34. 60 

Dornon. Eleanor (* 1930), Methodist. 
missionary, music teacher - Methodists -
34, 62-63 

Dornon. Ivan Forest (* 1928), Methodist, 
missionary, educator - Methodists -
34, 64-65 

Doro Tatsurö (* 1929), photo camera company 
executive director - WW Japan - 34, 66 

Döroku (2nd half 15th century), tea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 34, 67-68 

Dorosuke - also called: 8th Obatayaki; called: 
Setsuzan - potter - Jinmei jisho - 34, 69-70 

Dorsey, Donna Brooke (* 1893), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 34, 71 

Döryö - also called: Myökaku (f 1411), 
Buddhist priest - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 34, 72-73 

Döryö Rankci - Chinese name: Lanhsi 
Taolung: posthumous name: Daigaku Zenji 
(* 1213. 11278). Rinzai seel priest, temple 
founder, temple chief priest - Buddhist 
dictionary. Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese histoiy, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Papinot, Pollack - 34. 74-79; 
279. 245-252 

Dosai (17th century), tea ceremony master -
Jinmei jisho - 34. 80-81 

Dosai - family name: Sugawara; real name: 
Sugawara Kuranori; azana: Seiboku; gö: 
Senchi (ment, in a catalogue of 1832), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 34, 82 

Dosako Shösö (y 1919). business company 
consultant, manager - WW Japan - 34. 83 

Dösatsu Baitei (14th century), Zen priest -
Jinmei jisho - 34, 84-85 

Dôsei (during the reign of Kameyama (1259-
1274)), emperor's son. temple chief priest -
Frédéric - 34, 87 

Dösei - also: Michikiyo; family name: Kôami 
(* 1432. 11500). lacquerer - Roberts -
34, 88 

Dosei - family name: Nakagawa; name: 
Nakagawa Dosei; azana: Ryuho; gö: Kado 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1810), illustrator -
Mitchell - 34, 89 

Dösei Shunyö (ment. 1441), Zen priest, temple 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 90-91 

Doseki - family name: Kishikawa (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1813), illustrator - Mitchell -
34, 92 

Döseki Seizen (* 1434, +1518), Zen Buddhist, 
temple 2nd chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
34, 93-94 

Dosekisai (ment, in a catalogue of 1817). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 34, 95 

Dösen - Chinese name: Dao Xuan (*702, 
f760) , Buddhist monk, Zen, Ritsu and Kegon 
sects introducer - Frédéric. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho. Papinot - 34. 96-100 

Dösen (+ 876), Sanron sect priest - Japon. 
Jinmei jisho - 34. 101-103 

Dösen - maybe identical with: Dozen (ment. 
1387), temple bell founder - Jinmei jisho -
34, 104-105 
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Dosen (19th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric - 34, 106 

Dösen Shukan - Zen Buddhist, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 107-108 

Dösetsu (2nd half 16th century), painter -
Jinmei jisho - 34, 109-110 

Dösetsu (τ 1654), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
34, 111-112 

Dösetsu - family name: Sakai; name: Sakai 
Jinnai: do: Dösetsu (ment, in a catalogue of 
1852), illustrator - Mitchell - 34, 113 

Dôshaku - Chinese name: Taocho (* 562, 
1'645), Buddhist, Jödo and Shin sects 
patriarch - Buddhist dictionary - 34. 114 

Dosili - real name: Kondö Döshi (17th 
century), lacquerer - Japan-Handbuch, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts. Weber - 34, 115; 
165. 378-381 

Döshichi (16th century), tea ceremony master -
Jinmei jisho - 34, 116-117 

Döshin - other name: Közan; called: Hosui -
Shin sect priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 122-123 

Döshin (during the reign of Kimmei (539-571)), 
priest, first foreign priest to Japan - Jinmei 
jisho - 34. 118-119 

Döshin (ment. 689), priest - Jinmei jisho -
34, 120-121 

Döshin ( tmcnt . 1382). carpenter, temple bell 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 34, 124-125 

Döshin - or Doshin; real name: Kaigetsudö 
Doshin; also: Kaigetsudö Nobutatsu or 
Noritatsu (early 18th century), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker - Frédéric, Roberts -
34, 126-127 

Döshin Hôshinno - called: Kongoin (τ 1249). 
emperor Gotakakura's prince, priest, portrait 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 34. 128-129 

Döshö - secular name: Fune no Muraji (* 629, 
f700), Buddhist priest, Hossö sect introducer 
to Japan, temple founder, first person to be 
cremated in Japan - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch, Japanese history, Japon, Jinmei 
jisho, Papinot - 34. 130-139 

Döshö (*c. 1280, vc. 1354). Tendai sect monk, 
temple chief priest - Japon, Jinmei jisho -
34. 142-143 

Döshö (14th century), monk, Choseijiha sect 
founder - Frédéric - 34. 144 

Döshö (during the reign of Hanazono (1308-
1318)), lacquerer, shrine builder - Jinmei 

jisho - 34, 140-141 
Döshö - real name: Kondö Masunao or Ekishö; 

familiar name: Koheiji; gö: Döshö (* 1653, 
1 1693), Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 34, 145; 165, 383 

Döshö - real name: Onogi Senzö; gö: Döshö: 
Shibayama Döshö (ment. 1772-1780), 
lacquerer, school founder - Frédéric, 
Roberts - 34, 147; 305, 113 

Döshö (ment. 1786), emperor Kamcyama's 
prince, high priest, temporary bishop -
Jinmei jislto - 34, 148-189 

Döshö - real name: Kagei Döshö (* 1828. 

11884), netsuke carver - Frédéric - 34. 150 
Döshö Hôshinno <* 1695, τ 1714), son of 

prince, priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 151-152 
Döshö Ryuei (f 1248), Zen priest - Jinmei 

jisho - 34, 153-155 
Dôshôsai (1st half 19th century), netsuke 

sculptor - Weber - 34, 156 
Döshü - also called: Shörei (* 1330, f 1417), 

Zen Buddhist, temple chief priest - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 34, 157 

Doshü - real name: Kaigetsudö Doshü; also: 
Doshu Nobuhide or Norihide (early 18th 
century), ukiyoe painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Roberts -
34. 159-161; 123." 49 

Doshu (early 18th century), ukiyoe painter -
Roberts - 34, 158 

Doshu Hôshinno (* 1613. f 1634), 12th prince 
of Goyozci emperor, temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 34. 162-163 

Doshü Nobuhide -» Doshu 
Doshu Nobutane -» Doshu 
Doshü Norihide —> Doshü 
Doshu Noritane -> Doshu 
Dôshun -> Töshun 

Dôson (f 1289). Zen Buddhist, temple founder, 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 34, 166-167 

DÖSÜ Koji (posthumous name) —» Körin 
Dösui Unkei (t 1683), Zen Buddhist, priest -

Jinmei jisho - 34, 169-170 
Dote Akira (* 1926), corporation president -

WW Japan - 34, 171 
Dôto (ment. 646). Buddhist monk, bridge 

builder - Frédéric - 34. 172 
Döton - named: Mitsunaga; maybe identical 

with Michizumi (16th century), Tosa painter -
Jinmei jisho - 34. 173-174 

Dötsü Taisen (v 1339), Zen Buddhist, priest -
Jinmei jislio - 34. 175-176 

Doublet, Pierre Antoine William (* 1925). 
journalist - Japan WW - 34, 177 

Doubravin, Nicolas (* 1898), U. S. S. R. vice 
consul - Japan Times - 34, 178 

Douglas, Charlotte (* 1909, + 1980). Methodist, 
missionary, ventriloquist - Methodists -
34. 179-181 

Douglas, Lillie May (* 1874, 11951), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
34, 181 

Douglas, M. Leona (* 1898, τ 1977), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 34, 183 

Döun / Töun 
Doun - family name: Sawa (ment, in a 

catalogue of 1807). illustrator - Mitchell -
34, 187 

Douteau, Robert (* 1906). French assistant 
commercial attaché - Japan Times, 
WW Japan 1938 - 34, 188-189 

Döwaki Saburö (* 1933), prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japan - 34. 190 

Dowd, William Stuart (* 1882), American 
assistant commercial attache - Japan Times -
34, 191 

Downing, Donald C. (* 1910), businessman, 
freight agent - Japan WW - 34, 193 

Downs, Darley (ment. 1917-1961), missionary, 
educator, school principal - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 
- 34, 194-195 

Döyo - other name: Fngetsu - Kairitsu sect 
priest, hermit - Jinmei jisho - 34, 200-201 

Dôyo (Hoei era (1704-1711)), gold lacquerer -
Jinmei jisho - 34, 202-203 

Dôyu - Shingi Shingon sect priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 204-205 

Döyü - family name: Saeki (τ 851), Kegon sect 
priest, temple founder, subbishop - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 206-207 

Döyü ( t 1246), Zen Buddhist, priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 208-209 

Doyu Noboru (ment. 1951-1991), corporation 
executive director - WW Japan - 34, 210 

Dôzen - called: Roryu Höin (*c. 1198. f 1235). 
Shingon sect priest, temple chief priest, 
bishop - Jinmei jisho - 34, 211-212 

Dôzen (ment. 1392), carpenter, temple bell 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 34, 213-214 

Dôzen (ment. 1430). temple bell founder -
Jinmei jislio - 34. 215-216 

Dozen (ment. 1506). Zen Buddhist, priest, 
carpenter, temple gong founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 34, 217-218 

Dozen Masahiro (* 1936), securities company 
managing director - WW Japan - 34, 219 

Dözö (ment. 673). Buddhist, monk, Jöjitsu sect 
founder - Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei jisho -
34, 220-221 

Dozo (ment, in a catologue of 1832), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 34. 222 

Dozö Hishö —> Eishö 
Dozö Eisü —> Eisö 
Dozono Etsuo 1930), special metals company 

executive director - WW Japan - 34, 223 
Drake. Ida Katharine (* 1878. f 1957), 

Methodist, missionary, kindergarten training 
school principal - Methodists - 34, 224-225 

Draper, Charlotte Pinckney (* 1832, i 1899). 
Methodist, missionary, blind school founder -
Methodists - 34, 226 

Draper. Gideon Frank (* 1858, ν 1951). 
Methodist, missionary, educator, itinerant 
missionary supervisor - Methodists. Pan-
Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 - 34, 227-231 

Draper. Marion Romer (* 1891, 1 1950), 
Methodist, missionary, translator of religious 
texts - Methodists - 34, 232-233 

Draper, Mira Enid (* 1859, f 1935), Methodist, 
missionary, national mothers' association 
founder - Methodists - 34, 234-236 

Draper, Winnifred Frances (* 1889, 11951), 
Methodist, missionary, educator - Methodists 
- 34, 237 

Drewell, Albert Augustus Samuel (* 1857), 
broker, commission agent - WW Far East -
34, 239 

Driver, Georgeanna (* 1924), Methodist, 
missionary, educator - Methodists -
34, 240-241 

Drucker, Peter F. (ment. 1959-1961), university 
professor, lecturer on industrial administration 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia -
34, 242 

Drummond, Johan Frederick (* 1880), 
company director - WW Japan 1938 -
34, 243 

Dukes. Mamie (f 1918), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 34, 245 

Dukes. Oscar Adolphus (* 1854, f 1930). 
Methodist, pioneer missionary, educator -
Methodists. WW Far East - 34. 246-247 

Dun. James (* 1899), pianist - Japan Vines -
34, 248 

Dun, Michiko (' 1907), soprano singer - Japan 
Times - 34. 249 

Dunham, Robert (* 1933). actor, stunt 
coordinator - Galbraith - 34. 250 

Dunlop, Emma Eliza (* 1869, f 1956), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
34, 251-252 

Dunlop, John Gaskin (* 1867, f 1932), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists, 
WW Far East - 34, 253-255 

Dunton. Lillian Joan (* 1924), Methodist, 
missionary, YWCA executive director -
Methodists - 34. 256 

Dunton. Rupert Cleveland (* 1916, f 1984). 
Methodist, missionary, horticulturist -
Methodists - 34, 257 

Duran, Andre (ment. 1959), Red Cross 
international committee head - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 34, 258 

Duran, Francisco ( t 1615), Franciscan, 
missionary - Will eke - 34, 259 

Durgin, Russel L. (* 1891), YMCA honorary 
secretary - WW Japan 1938 - 34, 260 

Duurkoop. Hendrik Godfried (ment. 1763-
1785). trading post head commissioner, legal 
adviser - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 34, 262 

Dyer (ment. 1910-1920), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 34, 263 

Dyer, A. L. (ment. 1910-1920), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 34, 264 

Dyer. Henry (* 1848, 1 1922), civil engineer, 
mechanical engineer, university professor, 
college principal - WW hakushi -
34, 265-267 
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Eads, Mary Elizabeth (* 1929>, Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 35, 2 

Ean (* 1225. 1 1277), Buddhist priest, Tendai 
sect member, Rinzai sect member - Frédéric, 
Jiwnei jisho - 35, 3-5 

Eastlake, Warrington F. (f 1905), dentist, 
scholar, publisher, school founder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 6 

Eaton (ment. 1614), merchant, gunrunner -
Japan-Handbuch - 35, 7 

Ebana Shizuka (* 1902). member of the 
House of Representatives, farmer, mayor, 
political party member - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan WW - 35. 8-9 

Ebara Ajin —> Ajin 
Ebara Hanjirö —> Bukasai 
Ebara Saburö (* 1894), lawyer, politician, 

parliament member - WW Japan 1938 -
35. 10 

Ebara Soroku - young called: Chüzaburö 
<* 1842, 11922), Christian educationist, 
statesman, member of the House of Peers, 
school founder - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan year book 1919. 
Jinmei jisho. WW Far East - 35, 11-14 

Ebara Taizô (* 1894, f 1948). scholar of 
Japanese classic literature, university professor 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia - 35, 15 

Ebara Tsunaishi (* 1886), provincial 
government official - WW Japan 1938 -
35, 16 

Ebashi Hidejirö (* 1885). military commander, 
military aviation school director - WW Japan 
1938 - 35. 17 

Ebashi Sadaji 1882). bridge works company 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 35. 18 

Ebata Bankö - other name: Michihiro; 
called: Ajiuemon: pen name: Bankö (*c. 
1804, τ 1881), feudal clan samurai, poet, 
calligrapher, painter - Jinmei jisho -
35. 19-20 

Ebata Gorö Naka Michitaka 
Ebata Kichihei (ment. 1861), shögunate's 

samurai - Jinmei jisho - 35, 21-22 
Ebata Mokuemon (19th century), jujitsu master 

- Jinmei jisho - 35, 23-24 
Ebata Mokukei - called: Ainosuke: pen name: 

Mokusei - scholar of divination - Jinmei 
jisho - 35. 25-26 

Ebe Junji (* 1883), member of the Lower 
House, political party member, businessman -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 35, 27-28 

Ebe Öson (* 1884), Buddhist clergyman, 
university lecturer, author on religious topics 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 29-30 

Eben (during the reign of emperor Bitatsu 
(572-585)), Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho 
- 35, 31-32 

Ebersole, Gary L. (* 1950). Methodist, 
missionary, university lecturer - Methodists -
35, 33-34 

Ebi Kiyoka (* 1882). civic official -
WW Japan 1938 - 35, 35 

Ebi Saburö (* 18S6), sugar manufacturing 
company director, agrochemist - WW Japan 
1938 - 35, 36 

Ebichi Chushichi - painter - Jinmei jisho -
35. 72-73 

Ebihara Boku (* 1830, ν 1901), publicist, 
prisoner, regime critic - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 35, 37-38 

Ebihara Ichirô (* 1905), chief architect -
Architecture - 35, 40-42 

Ebihara Keikichi (* 1898), chemist, engineering 
college assistant professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
WW hakushi - 35, 43-47 

Ebihara Kinosuke (* 1904, + 1970), European 
style painter - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese an, Roberts, 
WW Japanese artists - 35. 48-52 

Ebihara Shuei —> Shunen 
Ebihara Shunen Shunen 
Ebiike Shunji (* 1911), scholar of English 

literature, university assistant professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 35. 53-54 

Ebina Danjô (* 1856. f 1937 or 1938), 
Christian leader, educator, university 
president, Christian magazine publisher -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan year book 1919. Japan 
year book 1931. Japanese history, Japon, 
WW Far East - 35, 39: 35. 55-63 

Ebina Gyosai - other name: Shokuö; called: 
Shuho (Bunsei era (1818-1830)), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 35. 64-65 

Ebina Kenichi (* 1907), biologist, ichthyologist, 
college professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
35. 66-67 

Ebina Ryushi (* 1868, f 1902), fire-brick 
manufacturer, patent holder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 68 

Ebina Toshiaki (* 1899). medical scientist, 
university professor, research institute director, 
welfare society chief director - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35, 69 

Ebine Shun (* 1908), government official -
Japan WW - 35. 70 

Ebisei - full name: Ebiya Seibee (ment. c. 
1750), ceramist, pottery founder - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 71 

Ebisuya Kichirobe (Jöö until Kanbun era 
(1652-1673)), actor - Jinmei jisho -
35, 74-75 

Ebitani Takehiro (ment. 1959), labor leader, 
trade unionist - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 76 

Ebiya Kiyobci —> Kiyobei 
Ebiya Seibee —> Ebisei 

Ebiya Seibei —> Kiyobei 
Ebiya Shinpo - called: Genkichi: priest name: 

Nichia; later called: Hakume - haiku poet, 
brothel owner, priest - Jinmei jisho -
35, 78-79 

Ebizawa Akira (* 1883, 11959), educator, 
clergyman, author of books on religion -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW Japan 1938 - 35. 80-83 

Ebizawa Arimichi (* 1910). scholar of history 
of Christianity, university professor, author 
of books on history - Gendai jinmei jiten. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Studies 
on Japan - 35, 84-87 

Ebizuka Masaji (*1914), supply bureau labor 
department manager - Gendai jinmei jiten -
35, 88-89 

Eby. Charles Samuel (* 1845. f 1925). 
Methodist, pioneer missionary, church 
founder - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Methodists - 35, 90-91 

Eby, Nellie (τ 1913), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 35. 92 

Echigo Högen (ment. 1476), painter - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 93-94 

Echigo Masakazu (* 1901). businessman -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 35. 95 

Echigo Takao —> Takao 
Echigo Yoshikage - called: Chuta (Juei era 

(1182-1184)), samurai - Jinmei jisho -
35, 96-97 

Echizen-Deme (family) (from 1500 until the 
19th century), nö mask and netsuke makers 
family branch - Japan-Handbucli - 35, 98 

Echizenke (family) —> Matsudaira (family) 
Echizenya Chöjirö —> Tamenaga Shunsui 
Echo (* 1780, 1 1862). Buddhist priest, temple 

chief priest, Tendai sect member - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 99 

Eda Hiromoto (2nd half 12th century), samurai 
- Jinmei jisho - 35, 102-103 

Eda Katsu (ment. 1758), virtuous woman, 
suicide - Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
35, 104-106 

Eda Kunimichi (ment. 1868-1877), warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 35, 107-108 

Eda Nihee (17th century), master of 
swordsmanship, samurai - Jinmei jisho -
35, 109-110 

Eda Saburö (* 1907, 11977), politician. 
Socialist party right-wing leader - Asia 
WW 1960, Gendai jinmei jiten, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Medieval 
writers — 35, 111-118 

Eda Satsuki (* 1941), government executive, 
political party member, assistant judge -
WW Japanese government - 35, 119 

Eda Sekyö - other name: Teifu; called: 
Tomitaya Hachiröemon - scholar of Japanese 
classics - Jinmei jisho - 35, 120-121 
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Eda Shinjirö (:·: 1901), paper manufacturing 
company director, mill manager - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan WW - 35, 122-123 

Eda Sozan - called: Tanaka <*c. 1818, f 1892), 
haiku poet, feudal clan samurai - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 124-125 

Eda Yukiyoshi (ment. 1340), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
35. 126-127 

Edahara Yuriichi (* 1881), vice-admiral, naval 
aviation arsenal chief - Japan Times -
35, 129 

Edamoto Isao {;' 1896), physicist, university 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
35, 129-130 

Edatsu - family name: Hata (*c. 796, +878). 
Hossô sect member, temple priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 131-132 

Edayoshi Isamu (* 1904), national library 
department manager - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 35. 133-134 

Edayoshi Shinyö - given name: Tsunetane 
(* 1822, 1 1862), Japanese and Chinese 
classical literature scholar, clan retainer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 35, 137 

Edayoshi Tsunetane - called: Mokunosuke; 
pen name: Shinyö ( :M822, 1 1862). loyalist, 
student leader - Jinmei jisho - 35, 135-136 

Eddison, E. (* 1864), engineer - WW Far East 
- 35, 138 

Edgar, Robert (* 1886), tourist agent, company 
manager - WW Japan 1938 - 35. 139 

Edgers, Newton W (* 1903), journalist, radio 
announcer, broadcasting company English 
news section editor - WW Japan 1938 -
35, 140 

Edo Handayü - real name: Sakamoto Handayü 
(ment. 1700), ballad singer, singing school 
founder - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 35, 141-142 

Edo Hideo (* 1903), real estate company 
president - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 35, 143 

Edo Hizen no Jö (Kanbun era (1661-1673)), 
puppeteer, singing school founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 144-145 

Edo Michikatsu - first called: Hikogorô (ment. 
1486). governor, castle conquerer - Jinmei 

jisho - 35. 146-147 
Edo Michimasa (*c. 1537. f 1567). governor -

Jinmei jisho - 35, 148-149 
Edo Shigemichi - first called: Hikogorô (*c. 

1557. 11600), lord of Yuki, governor -
Jinmei jisho - 35, 150-151 

Edo Shigenaga - called: Edo Tarö: family 
name: Taira (ment. 1180), warrior - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 152 

Edo Söritsu - real name: Hitachiya Nizaemon; 
artist name: Teika (18th century), folksong 
singer - Jinmei jisho - 35. 153-154 

Edo Taro —> Edo Shigenaga 
Edodayü Töjürö - real name: Sankurai Töju 

(f 1744). jöruri reciter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35. 155 

Edogawa Ranpo - real name: Hirai Taro 
(* 1894, 1 1965), novelist, writer of 
detective stories - Frédéric, Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 35, 156-160 

Egai Senryu - called: Hachiuemon (v 1790). 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 35, 162-163 

Egaku (Saikö era (854-857)), temple founder -
Jinmei jisho - 35, 164-165 

Egaku - family name: Suzuki; other name: 
Toshimichi (* 1718. 1 1789), Shingi Shingon 
sect member, temple chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 166-167 

Egami Fuji {;' 1911), social worker - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 35. 168-169 

Egami Fujio (* 1910), chemist, university 
professor, author of books on biological 
chemistry - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
35, 170-172 

Egami Hankoku - named: Yoshiyuki: called: 
Genzaemon (*c. 1760, τ 1823), painter -
Jinmei jisho - 35. 173-174 

Egami Haruki (* 1883), applied chemistry 
scholar, photo science specialist, military 
flight training school teacher - Gendai jinmei 
jiten- 35,175-176 

Egami Keizan - named: Kageitsu; other name: 
Koki; pen name: Keizan (* 1862, f 1924), 
painter, calligrapher, high school teacher -
Jinmei jisho - 35. 177-178 

Egami Namio (* 1906), archaeologist, university 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Studies on 
Japan - 35, 179-181 

Egami Reishu - named: Gen; other name: 
Hakuka; called: Genzö (*c. 1757, f 1820), 
Confucian, feudal clan member - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 182-1 S3 

Egami Shigeru (* 1912, 11981), karate master 
- Lind - 35, 184-188 

Egami Takeyasu - called: Einoshin; pen name: 
Makonsha (1" 1865), samurai, archer, exile, 
revolutionary, prisoner - Jinmei jisho -
35, 189-190" 

Egami Tanehachi (*c. 1842. 1 1864), 
revolutionary, samurai, palace guard, prisoner 
- Jinmei jisho - 35, 191-192 

Egara Heida (late 12th century), warrior -
Weber - 35. 193 

Egarashi Yasutarö (*c. 1864. f 1913), rear 
admiral, feudal clan samurai - Jinmei jisho -
35, 194-195 

Egasaki Tarò (* 1914), housing loan 
company manager - Gendai jinmei jiten -
35, 196-197 

Egashira Haruki (* 1883), photographic 
industry technician - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 198 

Egashira Tsuneharu (* 1900), economist, 
university professor - Studies on Japan -
35, 199 

Egawa (family) (18th century), school of 
carvers - Weber - 35. 200 

Egawa Bunichi —> Egawa Hekitan 
Egawa Hachizaemon (* 1741. f 1825), 

wood engraver - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 35. 201-202 

Egawa Hekitan - real name: Egawa Bunichi; 
priest name: Kakujo (* 1893), calligrapher, 
Södö sect member, temple chief priest -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 35, 203-204 

Egawa Hidebumi - also: Egawa Hidefumi 
(;' 1898), comparative law professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japan 1938 -
35, 205-207 

Egawa Hidetake - commonly called: Egawa 
Tarözaemon (* 1769, 1 1834), retainer of 
Tokugawa shögunate, magistrate - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
35, 208-209 

Egawa Hidetatsu —> Egawa Tarözaemon 
Egawa Hideyuki - pen name: Juryo (* c. 1738. 

ν 1791), local governor, haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 211-212 

Egawa Kazuhiko (* 1896), arts critic, arts 
magazine editor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
35, 213-214 

Egawa Mohyo —> Gyokuseki 
Egawa Nyütoku - original Chinese name: 

Chen Mingte (* 1596. f 1674), physician, 
pediatrician, naturalized Chinese - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
35. 215-216 

Egawa Tamenobu (* 1890), member of the 
Lower House, industrial company president -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 35, 217-218 

Egawa Tarözaemon —> Egawa Hidetake 
Egawa Tarözaemon - personal name: Hidetatsu; 

also Egawa Hidetatsu; pseud.: Tanan 
(* 1801, f 1855), military expert, civil 
administrator, western gunnery instructor -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
history, Japon. Jinmei jisho - 35, 2)9-232 

Egawa Toshimasa I - pseud.: Sörin (about 
1800), metal worker - Jinmei jisho. Weber -
35, 200; 35, 233-234 

Egawa Toshimasa II - also: Sörin II (1st half 
18th century), carver - Weber - 35, 200 

Egawa Toshimasa III - also: Sörin III (* 1846), 
carver - Weber - 35. 200 

Egawa Tsuginoshm (* 1851, f 1912), printer, 
type printing pioneer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 235 

Egen - also: Kanzan: posthumous name: Musò 
Daishi (* 1277, 1 1360), Rinzai sect priest, 
temple founder - Buddhist dictionary, 
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 35, 236-240; 132, 73 

Egi Chu - pen name: Reikai (* 1858), lawyer, 
lecturer, government executive - Japan year 
book 1919. Jinmei jisho. WW hakushi -
35, 241-247 

Egi Gakusui (* 1810, + 1881), Confucian 
scholar, physician, translator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 35, 248-249 

Egi Kazuyuki (* 1853, ν 1932), statesman, 
member of the House of Peers - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 250 

Egi Kinkin - real name: Eiko (* 1877. ν 1930). 
geisha - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Takamure - 35. 251-252 

Egi Makoto (* 1852, f 1925), lawyer, law-
school founder, government executive -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 35. 253 

Egi Senshi (* 1853), Privy Councillor, lawyer, 
government executive - Japan year book 
1919. Japan year book 1931 - 35. 254-255 

Egi Shunkei - childhood name: Sajirô, Sachuji; 
called: Senuemon <* 1824, + 1865), loyalist, 
feudal clan samurai - Jinmei jisho -
35, 256-257 

Egi Tasuku - pen name: Kinko (® 1873, 
11932), statesman, lawyer, political party 
founder - Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan year book 1931, WW hakushi -
35, 258-262 

Egi Yasuo - nickname: Yökö Hakase (* 1856, 
1 1898). municipal omnibus company founder, 
businessman, commercial photographer -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 35. 263 

Egi Yoku (* 1873), member of the House of 
Peers, lawyer - Japan year book 1919 -
35, 264 

Egoshi Kinga Kinga 
Egoshi Ryu —> Kinga 

Eguchi Akitsugu (ment. 1927-1961). professor 
of Japanese literature - Studies on Japan -
35, 265 

Eguchi Bokuro (* 1911), professor of 
diplomatic history, founder of research in 
international relations - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Studies 
on Japan - 35, 266-268 

Eguchi Chikao —> Gyohan 
Eguchi Fujie (ment. 1959). table tennis 

world championess - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 269 

Eguchi Gengo —> Eguchi Yoshi 
Eguchi Kazuo (ment. 1990), party member, 

government official - WW Japanese 
government - 35, 270 
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Eguchi Kichidaifu (*c. 1757, f 1811), jujitsu 
master, jüjitsu school founder - Jinmei jisho 
- 35, 271-272 

Eguchi no Kimi —> Eguchi no Tae 
Eguchi Kiyoshi (* 1887), novelist - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 35, 277-278 
Eguchi Midori (* 1905), police inspector 

general - Gendai jinmei jiten - 35, 279-280 
Eguchi Reishirö (* 1898), critic, specialist on 

local history, newspaper president - Gendai 
jinmei jiten - 35, 281-282 

Eguchi Sadae (* 1865), member of the House 
of Peers, sugar manufacturing company 
auditor - Japan rear book 1931, WW Japan 
1938 - 35. 283-284 

Eguchi Shu (* 1932), sculptor - MOMA -
35. 285-286 

Eguchi no Tae - also: Eguchi no Kimi 
(13th century), legendary prostitute, 
poetess, no actor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Takamure, 
Weber - 35, 273-276; 35, 291-292 

Eguchi Takashi (* 1898), engineer, naval 
technical official, gas chemical industries 
company vice-president - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35, 293 

Eguchi Takaya (* 1902). dancer - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 35, 294-295 

Eguchi Teijo (* 1865), business company 
manager - Japan Times, Japan year book 
1919"- 35, 296-297 

Eguchi Tsuneo (* 1898), agriculturist, 
government executive, high school professor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten - 35, 298-299 

Eguchi Tsuruo (* 1883), gas company director 
- WW Japan 1938 - 35, 300 

Eguchi Yoshi - real name: Eguchi Gengo 
(* 1903). composer - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 35. 301-302 

Eguma Telsuô (* 1893), member of the House 
of Councillors, businessman - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan WW - 35. 303-304 

Egusa Shirô (* 1900). publisher, government 
official - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 35. 305-306 

Egushi Suco (* 1896). medical practitioner, 
pathologist, parasitologist - WW hakushi -
35. 287-290 

Egyo (+ 1297). Dai sect member, Ritsu sect 
member, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
35, 307-308 

Ehara Tomoko (* 1946), dancer, choreographer 
- Theater Japan - 35, 309-310 

Ehikio no Mikoto (during the reign of Kciko 
emperor (71-130)), prince - Jinmei jisho -
35,311-312 

Ehime (during the reign of Öjin emperor 
(270-310)), emperor's wife - Takamure -
35. 313-316 

Ehime (during the reign of Öjin emperor (270-
310)), seamstress from China - Takamure -
35, 317-318 

Elio - priest name: Ehö Tokutei (15th 
century), Zen monk, painter - Frédéric, 
Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho. Roberts 
- 35. 319-322 

Ehö Tokutei Ehö 
Ei - family name: Okano (* 1880, f 1938), 

illustrator, European style painter - Mitchell 
- 35, 324 

Ei Kyfl - real name: Sugita Hideo; go: Ei Kyü 
(*1911, 1 1960), European style painter, 
printmakcr - Roberts - 35, 325 

Eian Monin - princess name: Shigeko 
Naishinnö; religious name: Chikaku (*1216, 
t 1279), imperial princess, nun - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Takamure - 35, 326-328; 309. 81-82 

Eibian - named: Hikoki; pen names: Shusui. 
Nantake (Bunka era (1804-1818)), doctor, 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 35. 329-330 

Eibun - real name: Sugawara Toshinobu; go: 
Eibun, Ikkikusai (early 19th century), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker - Roberts - 35. 331 

Eichiku - family name: Yoshioka (early 19th 
century), carver - Weber - 35, 332 

Eichö (f 1247), Zen Buddhist, temple founder -
Frédéric, Jinmei jisho - 35, 333-334 

Eicho - named: Jiiji; also: Töyö Eichö (* 1428. 
ν 1504). Zen monk, Rinzai seel member, 
temple founder - Frédéric - 35. 335 

Eichö - given name: Takada; go: Bunwasai, 
Eicho (early 19th century), ukiyoe painter, 
printmaker - Roberts, Weber - 35, 336-337 

Eichu (*c. 742, f 816), temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 35. 338-339 

Eichu (ment, in a catalogue of 1881), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 35, 340 

Eichü Nagatada —> Tsuda Sagenta 
Eien - Tendai seel temple steward - Jinmei 

jisho - 35, 341-342 
Eien - known as Hatsune Söjo (* 1048, 

τ 1125). Buddhist priest, Hossö sect member, 
waka poet, anthologies compiler, bishop -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Jinmei jisho - 35. 343-345 

Eifuku Monin - real name: Saionji Kyoko; 
family name: Fujiwara; given name: Akiko 
(Shôshi); religious name: Shinnyogen; also 
pronounced: Yöfuku (* 1271, 1 1342), poetess, 
emperor's consort - Hisamatsu, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho. 
Miner, Takamure, Women writers 2 -
35. 346-367; 42. 424-427; 411. 432 

Eifuku Monin no Naishi - also pronounced: 
Yöfuku (14th century), poetess, servant 
of Eifuku Monin - Miner, Takamure -
35, 368-369; 411, 431 

Eiga - real name: Takuma Arinobu; also: 
Takuina Eiga; other name: Yüshin; gö: 
Eiga (active c. 1312-1316). Takuma painter 
- Frédéric, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
painters. Japanese art, Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts. Weber - 35, 371-374; 353, 145-148 

Eigaku - family name: Utsunomiya ' 1640, 
τ 1712), Shingon sect priest, temple 
chief priest, archbishop - Jinmei jisho -
35, 375-377 

Eigaku - real name: Kanö Eigaku; azana: 
Körei; court title: Nuidononosuke; gö: 
Bansui. Sanryô (* 1790. + 1867), Kanö 
painter - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Mitchell, 
Roberts - 35, 379-380; 130, 323-326 

Eigen - real name: Kanö Akinobu; original real 
name: Öta Akinobu; go: Eigen (f 1704). Kano 
painter - Roberts - 35, 381 

Eigorö - gambler, bandit chief - Jinmei jisho 
- 35. 382-383 

Eigyö - gö: Eigyö, Genjusai (ment. 1830-1844), 
ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts - 35, 384 

Eigyoku (mid 18th century), netsuke carver -
Frédéric - 35, 386 

Eigvoku (19th century), netsuke carver -
Weber - 35, 385 

Eigyoku (ment, in a catalogue of 1811), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 35, 387 

Eigyoku (ment, in a catalogue of 1836), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 35, 388 

Eiha - family name: Mitsuya; name: Mitsuya 
Kinnosuke; azana: Sayoku: gö: Gamin. 
Kinshido (ment, in a catalogue of 1859). 
illustrator, calligrapher - Mitchell - 35, 389 

Eihaku - real name: Kanö Kiyonobu; court 
title: Nuidononosuke (* 1687. ν 1764). Kanö 
painter - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
35. 391: 130, 327-328 

Eihaku Isei —» Isei 
Eiho Eiyu (ment. 1594), Zen priest, gozan 

literature scholar - Jinmei jisho -
35. 393-394 

Eihö Kakushu - temple chief priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 395-396 

Eii (ment. c. 1775). Kano painter - Roberts -
35, 397 

Eiin (tnent. c. 1383). yamatoc painter -
Roberts - 35, 398 

Eiji - other way to read the name: Hidetsugu 
(18th century), netsuke sculptor - Weber -
35, 399 

Eijitsu (during the reign of emperor Enyu (969-
984)), Buddhist priest, Tendai sect student, 
legendary figure - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 35, 400-401 

Eijo - high priest, suicide - Jinmei jisho -
35, 402-403 

Eijö (during the reign of Shomu emperor (724-
749)), Hokke sect temple priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 35, 404-405 

Eijö - real name: Kanö Nagatsune; court title: 
Nuidononosuke; gö: Eijö; Sanryü (*1731, 
11787), Kanö painter - Frédéric, Jinmei 
jisho, Roberts - 35. 407; 130. 331-332 

Eiju - real name: Kanö Shunshin; original real 
name: Fujita Shunshin; familiar name: Uheiji 
(* 1659, 11736), Kano painter, daimyö's 
official painter - Roberts - 35, 409 

Eiju - gö names: Chötensai, Eijusai (late 18th 
century), ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts -
35, 410 

Eiju - family name: Chökösai (19th century), 
ukiyoe painter - Weber - 35, 411 

Eiju Monin —> Zuishi Joö 
Eiju Ryökosai —> Nakamura Fusetsu 
Eika Monin - also: Tamako Jöö (*c. 1271, 

f 1329). prince's daughter, priestess - Jinmei 
jisho, Takamure - 36, 1-3 

Eikai (late 12th - mid 13th century), sculptor -
Roberts - 36. 5 

Eikai (*c. 1267, f 1347), temple high priest. 
bishop - Jinmei jisho - 36. 6-7 

Eikai - other name: Chösen (Genna era (1615-
1624)), priest, painter - Jinmei jisho -
36, 8-9 

Eikai - real name: Satake Eishi; go: Aisetsu, 
Aisetsurö, Eikai. Kyüseidö, Shüson, Tenei, 
Tensui, Yühöshi (* 1802. f 1874). Japanese 
style painter - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese painters. Jinmei 
jisho. Mitchell, Roberts, Weber - 36, 10-14; 
296. 335-338; 324, 303 

Eikan - Buddhist high priest - Jinmei jisho -
36, 16-17 

Eikan (ment. 983). Buddhist monk, temple 
restorer - Frédéric - 36. 18 

Eikan - or: Yökan (* 1033 or 1032 or 1053. 
f i l l i or 1132), Buddhist priest, Buddha 
statue carver, author of religious books, 
temple chief priest - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japanese 
history, Jinmei jisho. Weber - 36. 19-24 

Eikei - real name: Kanö Nagataka; go: 
Chukanshi, Eikei. Yüshöken (* 1662. +1702), 
Kanö painter, 4th generation head of Kyö 
Kanö school - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 36, 26: 130. 333-334 

Eiki - called: Suzuki Yoshichika; pen names: 
Riusha Sökan, later: Rösöken (;' c. 1776, 
11852), haiku poet, shögunate's samurai -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 27-28 

Eiki - real name: Yoshyuki Hozumi: assumed 
name: Rösodö (* 1823, + 1904), haiku poet, 
calligrapher. painter, tea ceremony master -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 29-30 

Eiki - real name: Nagamura Gorobei; azana: 
Tekisho; go: Toyosai (ment, in a catalogue of 
1859). illustrator - Mitchell - 36. 31 

Eiki - also used name: Miyako (tnent. in a 
catalogue of 1903), illustrator, painter -
Mitchell. Weber - 36, 32-33 

Eikichi Kitagawa —> Nagata Genjirö 
Eikô (Köji era (1555-1558)), priest, poet -

Jinmei jisho - 36, 35-36 
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Eikö Jöö - also: Eikö Niö; first called: Eika: 
callcd: Shina no Miya; posthumous name: 
Shömyörakuin Tengen (* 1732, f 1806 or 
1808), imperial princess, priestess - Jïnmei 

jisho, Takatmire - 36, 37-38: 36, 41-42 
Eiko Jöö - called: Sonshin (τ 1801). prince's 

daughter, Fujiwara Ichisa's adopted daughter, 
priestess - Takamure - 36. 39-40 

Eikö Nagamitsu —> Nagamitsu 
Eikoan Sene - Buddhist priest, temple founder 

- Jinmei jisho - 36. 43-44 
Eiku - other name: Jigenbö ( t 1179), Buddhist 

priest - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
36, 46 

Eikyö Niö - also: Eikyo Jöö: called: Tama no 
Miya; religious names: Hongenin Kyogoku, 
Tankiji no Miya (* 1657, f 1686), priestess, 
imperial princess - Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
36, 47-50 

Eills, John <* 1868), English literature and 
language professor - WW Japan 1938 -
36, 52 

Einen (19th century), netsuke carver - Weber -
36, 53 

Einin Höshinnö (* 1730, f 1753), temple chief 
priest, prince's 2nd son, emperor's adopted 
son - Jinmei jisho - 36, 55-56 

Einin Shinnö - priest name: TsQchi (* 1356, 
f 1416), Northern Dynasty imperial son, monk 
- Frédéric - 36, 54 

Einö - real name: Kanö Yoshinobu; azana: 
Hakuju; court title: Nuidononosuke; go: 
Baigaku, Einö, Ichiyösai, Kyoö, Sansei, 
Sokenken, Sojunken: familiar name: 
Nuinosuke <*1631 or 1634, f 1697 or 1700), 
Kanö painter, 3rd generation head of Kanö 
school, author of book on history of Japanese 
paintings - Frédéric. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art, Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts, Weber - 36. 58-60; 130, 335-339 

Eirakawa Sukeemon —> Takinomoto Senjö 
Eiraku Hözen —> Hözen 
Eiraku Ryözen —> Ryözen 
Eiraku Wazen —> Wazen 
Eirakudo (late 18th century), carver - Weber -

36, 66 

Eiri - family name: Hosoda; gö: Chökyösai. 
Rekisentei or Rekisentai, ShikyQsai, 
Meikyüsai, Kotsuyösai (ment. 1790-1800), 
ukiyoe painter, printmaker - Frédéric, 
Japanese painters. Japanese art. Jinmei 
jisho, Roberts - 36. 68; 36. 71-73; 87. 83; 
310. 299 

Eiri - real name: Kikugawa (originally Fuyuki) 
Eiri (early 19th century), ukiyoe painter, 
printmaker - Roberts - 36, 70 

Eiri - maybe identical with Rekisentei Eiri: go: 
Busentei (19th century), ukiyoe printmaker, 
illustrator - Roberts, Weber - 36, 68-69 

Eiriku - real name: Kanö Akinobu, originally 
Tarao Akinobu: gö: Eiriku (ment. c. 1730), 
Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
36, 74; 360. 368 

Eirin - family name: Shimizu; real name: 
Shimizu Nagayoshi; azana: Genpo: go: Eirin 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1832), illustrator, 
daimyö's retainer - Mitchell - 36, 75 

Eiryö - real name: Kanö Nagayoshi; court 
title: Nuidononosuke; gö; Eiryö, Sanseisai 
(* 1739, + 1769), Kanö painter, imperial 
court official painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 36, 77"; 130, 340-342 

Eiryü - family name: Kanö: named: Akinobu 
(ment. 1733). Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho -
130, 343-344 

Eiryü - given name: Nakamura; gö: Eiryü, 
Katsudö (ment. 1789-1800), ukiyoe 
printmaker - Roberts - 36, 78 

Eisai - also: Myoan Eisai, Yosai; posthumous 
name: Senkö Kokushi; literary name: Yöjöbö 
(* 1141, t 1215), Buddhist priest, Rinzai 
sect founder, promoter of tea use, temple 
founder - Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
history, Japanese art, Japon, Jinmei jisho. 
Miner. Weber - 36, 79-91: 222, 56-59 

Eisai - family name: Taramoto {;' 1829), 
netsuke carver - Weber - 36. 92 

Eisai - family name: Miyake; real name: 
Miyake Baku; azana: Shikin; gö: Eisai, Kinko 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1856), illustrator -
Mitchell - 36, 93 

Eisaku Matsuoka (* 1885), specialist of internal 
diseases - WW hakushi - 196. 209-211 

Eisan Genshichi - temple servant, legendary 
figure - Jinmei jisho - 36, 94-95 

Eisen (ment. 1575). temple chief priest, 
temporary vice-bishop - Jinmei jisho -
36, 98-99 

Eisen - named: Yötoku; called: Moemon; real 
name: Okuda Tsunenori; familiar name: 
Shigemon; gö: Eisen. Rikuhözan (* 1753, 
ν 1811). potter - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. 
Japanese art. Jinmei jisho. Roberts. Weber 
- 36, 100-101; 36, 109-110; 364. 12-16 

Eisen - real name: Ikeda Yoshinobu; called: 
Shigeyoshi; azana: Konsei; familiar names: 
Zenjirö, Teisuke, Satosuke; gö: Eisen, 
Hokugö, Hokutei, Ippitsuan, Kakö, Keisai. 
Kokushunrö, Mumeiö (* 1790, τ 1848), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker, essayist - Barboutau. 
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch. Japanese painters. 
Japanese art. Jinmei jisho. Roberts. Weber 
- 36, 111-117; 145, 37: 95, 281-284 

Eisenberg Shoul N. (* 1921), business 
executive, manufacturing, import-export 
company founder - Japan WW - 36, 118 

Eisenin - real name: Kanö Furonobu, Hisanobu 
or Koshin; familiar name: Shözaburö; 
gö: Eisen (* 1696, f 1731), Kanö painter, 
4th generation head of Kanö painters at 
Kobikichö - Frédéric. Japanese painters, 
Jinmei jisho, Roberts - 36. 102-105; 
130, 345 

Eisenin TT - real name: Kanö Sukenobu or 
Michinobu; familiar name: Shözaburö; 
gö; Eisen, Eisenin, Hakugyokusai (* 1730, 

1790), Kanö painter. 5th generation head 
of Kanö artists at Kobikichö. shrine priest -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho. Roberts. 
Weber - 36. 106-108; 130, 346-347; 131. 59 

Eisetsu - family name: Kanö; called: Takumi 
(18th century). Kanö painter - Jinmei jisho -
130. 348-349 

Eishaku - pen name: Yaten (v 1406), high 
priest, 1st chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
36, 119-120 

Eishi - gö; real name: Hosoda Jibukyö 
Tokitomi. originally Fujiwara Jibukyö 
Tokitomi; familiar name: Kuzaemon or 
Kyüzaemon, Yasaburö, Magozaburö; gö: 
Chöbunsai; on paintings: Hosoi; personal 
names: Tomiji, Tomijibukyo (* 1756. 
τ 1829). ukiyoe painter, printmaker -
Barboutau, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
painters, Japanese art. Morrison. Weber -
36, 123-133; 87, 81-82 

Eishi Genzaburö (19th century), ukiyoe painter 

-Weber- 3 6 , 1 2 2 
Eishi Naishinnö - also: Yotsuoku Monin 

( t 1148), imperial princess, nun - Takamure 
- 36, 137-138 

Eishin - family name: Hidari <* 1632, 1 1702), 
sculptor - Weber - 36, 141 

Eishin - real name: Toyogawa Eishin: 
gö: Chöensai (ment. 1795-1817), ukiyoe 
printmaker - Roberts, Weber - 36, 142-143 

Eishin - also: Yasunobu, Hidenobu (19th 
century), netsuke carver - Weber - 36, 140 

Eishin - family name: Kikugawa (ment. c. 
1825), ukiyoe painter - Weber - 36, 144 

Eishin (ment, in a catalogue of 1890), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 36, 145 

Eishinsai (15th century), priest, painter -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 146-147 

Eishö - priest name: Dozö (Tokura) Eishö; 
maybe identical with Dozö Eisü (mid 15th 
century), priest, suiboku painter - Roberts -
36, 149 

E i shö (* 1535. ν 1643). temple founder. 
Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho - 36, 150-151 

Eishö - family name: Wada (*c. 1610. 1 1677), 
temple chief priest, Nanto Kegon sect 
chief, Sanrin sect chief - Jinmei jisho -
36, 152-153 

Eishö - real name: Kanö Eishö; familiar name: 
Matsunojö (ment. c. 1710), Kanö painter -
Jinmei jisho. Roberts - 36, 154; 130, 351 

Eishö - first called: Eiyu; childhood name: 
Matajirö (* 1768. 1 1837). Shingi Shingon sect 
member, temple chief priest, temple restorer -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 155-156 

Eishö - real name: Hosoda Eishö; gö: 
Chökösai, Shoeidö (ment. 1780-1800), ukiyoe 
painter, printmaker - Frédéric. Japanese art, 
Roberts. Weber - 36, 159-161; 87, 84-85 

Eishö - real name: Toki Eishö; azana: Hakka; 
gö: Kikei, Saibi (* 1780, f 1844), Maruyama 
school painter - Jinmei jisho. Roberts, 
Weber - 36, 163; 367. 139; 285. 141 

Eishö - other name: Jojun (*c. 1784. t i 8 5 4 ) , 
Shingi Shingon sect member, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 36, 157-158 

Eishö - gö: Eishö; Ikkansai (early 19th 
century), ukiyoe painter, printmaker -
Roberts - 36. 164 

Eisho (ment, in a catalogue of 1813), illustrator 
- Mitchell - 36, 167 

Eisho (ment. 1836), illustrator - Mitchell -
36, 168 

Eishö - gö; real name: Kikugawa Köitsu; 
also: Köichi Eishö (mid 19th century), 
ukiyoe printmaker, kyogen playwright -
Jinmei jisho. Roberts. Weber - 36. 165-166: 
148, 230-232 

Eisho - also used name: Eiboan (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1856), illustrator - Mitchell -
36, 169 

Eishö Kötaigö - named: Asako; posthumous 
name: Eishö Kötaigö <* 1835. 11897). 
emperor Kömei's consort, empress, 
empress dowager - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Takamure - 36, 170-173 

Eishöin (t 1624), Tokugawa Ieyasu's concubine 
- Jinmei jisho - 36, 175-175 

Eishöken Sokö (ment. 1800-1806), Jikei school 
flower arrangement master - Jinmei jisho -
36, 177-178 

Eishu (ment, in a catalogue of 1881), nanga 
painter, illustrator - Mitchell - 36, 180 

Eishö Böshiraku —> Matsumoto Shuhö 
Eishu Niö - also: Eishu Jöö; called: Shige no 

Miya. later: Tomo no Miya; religious name: 
Eishu Niö; posthumous name: Shöömyöin 
Shungen (* 1677, f 1725), priestess, imperial 
princess - Jinmei jisho. Takamure -
36, 134-135; 36. 181-182 

Eishu Töritsu Sanjin —> Tatekawa Enba Γ 
Eishuku - real name: Kanö Toshinobu or 

Akinobu, then Morinobu; gö: Eishuku, 
Tanzen Koji, Zuishösai (* 1675. f 1724), Kanö 
painter - Jinmei jisho. Roberts, Weber -
36, 183-184; 215, 171-172 

Eishun - real name: Tosa Eishun (ment. 1369-
1418), yamatoe painter - Frédéric, Japanese 
painters, Roberts - 36. 185-187 
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Eishun - also: Baiöken Nagaharu, Hasegawa 
Eishun, Hasegawa Mitsunobn, Hasegawa 
Nagaharu; gö: Shösuiken (ment. 1704-
1763), ukiyoe painter, printmaker - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Jinmei jisho. Roberts. Weber -
21, 196: 36, 191-192; 67. 12-14; 67, 179-180 

Eishun - real name: Kanô Eishun; gö: 
Samboku <* 1769, f 1816>, Kanö painter -
Frédéric. Jinmei jisho. Roberts. Weber -
36, 188-189: 130, 353-355 

Eishun (19th century), ukiyoe painter - Weber 
- 36, 190 

Eishun - azana: Shisho; gö: Samboku; also 
used names: Kanö, Fujiwara (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1839), illustrator - Mitchell -
36, 193 

Eishunsai - real name: Kushibashi Masamitsu; 
gö: Eishunsai (v 1765). Kanö painter - Jinmei 
jisho. Roberts - 36, 194; 179, 194 

Eisö (13th century), king of Ryükyü, Tensón 
family descendant - Frédéric - 36. 195 

Eison - pen name: Jinko (*c. 1194. ΐ 1272), 
Tendai sect priest, hermit, temple founder, 
high priest. Zen Buddhist - Jinmei jisho -
36, 196-198 

Eison - also: Eizon; also called: Shien; family 
name: Minamoto; posthumous name: Köshö 
Bosatsu (*1201, t 1290). Ritsu sect restorer, 
Zen Buddhist, temple chief priest - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
history. Japon. Jinmei jisho - 36, 199-208 

Eison - also: Eizon (mid 16th century), suiboku 
painter - Roberts - 36, 209 

Eison (mid 19th century), painter - Weber -
36, 210 

Eisü - priest name: Dozö Eisü (mid 15th 
century), suiboku painter, Zen priest -
Roberts - 36. 211 

Eisü Niö - secular name: Yötokuin (•' 1609, 
1 1690), priestess, imperial princess - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 212-213 

Eisui - real name: Hosoda Eisui; gö: 
Ichirakusai, Ichirakutei, Ichirakutai (ment. 
1790-1823). ukiyoe printmaker, book 
illustrator - Frédéric. Roberts. Weber -
36, 214-215; 92, 283 

Eisuke - real name: Tatsuke Eisuke (18th 
century), lacquerer - Frédéric. Roberts -
36, 216; 361, 248 

Eitai - family name: Kanö (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1841), Kanö school illustrator 
- Mitchell - 36, 217 

Eitaki Hisakichi (* 1866), consul-general, judge, 
building company managing director - Japan 
vear book 1919. Japan year book 1931. 
WW Far East 1907 - 36, 218-220 

Eitaku - real name: Kobayashi Tokusen; 
family name: Kanö: familiar names: Hidejirö, 
Shtijirö; go: Sensai, Issensai (* 1843. 
1 1890), Kanö painter - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
painters. Jinmei jisho. Mitchell. Roberts. 
Weber - 36, 221-226: 157, 410-412 

Eitashima Ichijirö (* 1901), poet - Cenciai 
jinmei jiten - 36, 227-228 

Eito Toshio (* 1899), journalist, newspaper 
counselor, newspaper editing department 
director, film critic - Gendai jinmei jiten 
- 36. 229-230 

Eitoku - real name: Kanö Kuninobu; later: 
Mochishige. Shigenobu; familiar name: 
Genshirö; go: Eitoku (* 1543, 1 1590). 
Kanö painter - Frédéric, Goedertier. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese painters. Japanese art. 
Jinmei jisho. Miner. Roberts, Weber 
- 36. 231-235; 130, 356; 130, 358-364; 
131. 262 

Eitoku II - real name: Kanö Takanobu: 
familiar name: Shirojirö; gö: Eitoku, 
Seibunsei <* 1740, f 1794), Kanö painter -
Roberts - 36, 237 

Eitoku - real name: Kano Tatsunobu; familiar 
name: Kumagoro: go: Eitoku, Scisetsusai 
(* 1814, 11891), Kanö painter - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
painters. Jinmei jisho - 36, 238-240; 
130, 357 

Eiun - real name: Kanö Sadanobu; originally 
real name: Öta Sadanobu; gö: Eiun (f 1697), 
Kanö painter - Roberts - 36. 241 

Eiyo - pen name: Toryo (f 1365), Chinese high 
priest, Döjo sect member - Jinmei jisho -
36. 243-244 

Eiyö Monin - called: Hisako Naishinnö; 
religious name: Shinmyöchi; changed name 
to: Shinshöchi (*c. 1272, τ 1346), imperial 
princess, nun - Jinmei jisho. Takamure -
36. 245-246; 80, 288-289 

Eizan - real name: Kikugawa Toshinobu, 
Kikugawa Harunobu; original name: Ömiya 
Toshinobu; familiar names: Mongorö, 
Tamegorö; gö: Chökuyusai, Chökusai, Eizan 
(* 1787, f 1867), ukiyoe painter, printmaker, 
paper flowers maker - Barboutau, Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese painters, Japanese art, 
Jinmei jisho, Morrison. Roberts. Weber -
36, 248-254; 148, 234-238 

Eizan - real name: Harukawa Eizan (late 18th 
century), ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts -
36. 247 

Eizan - family name: Yasui; real name: Yasui 
Yoshisuke; azana: Jokyo; go: Jakugatei (ment, 
in a catalogue of 1813), illustrator - Mitchell 
- 36. 255 

Eizan Honkö (f 1534). Zen priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 256 

Eji (ment. 595-596), Korean Buddhist priest -
Jinmei jisho - 36. 258-259 

Ejima (* 1681, 1 1741), lady-in-waiting, exile -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Takamure - 36, 260-268; 
36, 277 

Ejima Kiseki —> Ejimaya Kiseki 
Ejima Koyata - named: Koremasa; called: 

Sadajirö (*c. 1807. f 1842), feudal clan 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 36, 270-271 

Ejima Masamitsu -> Masamitsu 
Ejimaya Kiseki - given name: Shigetomo; 

called: Ichiröemon, Ichirözaemon; also: 
Ejima Kiseki (* 1667 or 1666, 11736), 
novelist, rice-cake shop proprietor - Frédéric, 
Goedertier. Hisamatsu. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei jisho. Miner, 
Papinot - 36, 273-276; 36. 278-286; 
152, 211 

Ejiri Kitaemon (ment. 1716-1734), feudal clan 
magistrate, irrigation system developer -
Jinmei jisho - 36. 287-288 

Ejiri Seishö - called: Yuzaemon; pen name: 
Öshö ( t 1866). Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
36. 289-290 

Ejiri Susumu (* 1908). journalist, newspaper 
association editing department director -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 36, 291-292 

Ejö - other name: Köun; secular name: 
' Fujiwara <* 1198, 1 1280), Buddhist priest, 

temple chief priest, Sötö sect member -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 36, 293 

Ekai - other name: Choon; pen name: Kaiin 
Teiin (* 1783, f 1836), Shin sect priest, 
temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
36, 294-295 

Ekai Röjin —> Getsuö Shökyö 
Ekan - also: Ekuan (ment. 625), Korean 

Buddhist monk, Sanron sect founder, Jöjitsu 
sect member, temple founder, temple abbot -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handbuch, Japanese history·. Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 296-298; 36, 334-335; 89, 104 

Ekei (ment. 925), waka poet - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho 

- 36, 301-302 

Ekei (f 1600), Buddhist priest, high 
priest, mediator - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 36, 303-305 

Eken - pen name: Reihö - high priest, temple 
founder - Jinmei jisho - 36, 306-307 

Eki (7th century), Buddhist Korean monk. 
Hossô sect master - Frédéric - 36. 308 

Ekido - sometimes signed: Ekido Tei (ment, in 
a catalogue of 1879), illustrator, nanga painter 
- Mitchell - 36. 312 

Ekido Baigai - pen names: Sankai Murai, 
Munishi (* 1805, ν 1879), Buddhist priest, 
temple chief priest, Sötö sect chief abbot -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 309-311 

Ekido Tei —> Ekido 
Ekijo - family name: Goto ("i" 1666). carver -

Weber- 3 6 , 3 1 3 
Ekikei (during the reign of Gohanazono 

emperor (1429-1464)), Tosa painter - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 314-315 

Ekin - real name: Horose Döi (* 1812, y 1876), 
Kanö painter - Leiter - 36, 316 

Ekiö Sôken (f 1570), Zen priest, temple chief 
priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
36, 317-318 

Ekishi Shifushin - named: Shushin; other 
name: Ekiyuki; pen name: Sean; family name: 
Oda (ν 1487), Zen priest, scholar of Gozan 
literature - Jinmei jisho - 36, 319-320 

Ekishi Shöken (15th century), temple chief 
priest, temple founder - Jinmei jisho -
36, 322-323 

Ekishin - family name: Ki (*c. 826. f906) , 
temple founder, bishop, temple chief priest -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 324-325 

Ekkei - named: Yoshinaga; other name: Chien 
(* 1779. f 1836). Tendai sect priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 36. 326-327 

Ekö - pen name: Tengan: family name: Ban 
(*c. 1271, f 1334), high priest, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 36. 328-329 

Ekô (ment. 1684), Buddhist priest, author 
of books on Buddhism - Jinmei jisho -
36, 330-331 

Eku ( t 1691), Jôdo sect priest, temple chief 
priest, temple restorer, temporary vice-bishop 

- Jinmei jisho - 36, 332-333 
Ekuni Masayoshj (* 1894), architect, scholar 

- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 36. 336-337 

Ekyoku - other name: Ryoen; pen name: 
Shukyu (inent. 1776), Shin sect member, 
Buddhist priest, author of book on Shin sect 
founder - Jinmei jislto - 36, 338-339 

Elder, William Milton (* 1926), Methodist, 
missionary, religious administrator -
Methodists - 36, 341 

Eliot, Charles Norton Edgecumbe (* 1862, 
f 1931), British ambassador, university vice-
chancellor, author on Far East topics - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 36. 342 

Elked, Anthony (* 1S73). exchange broker -
Japan Times - 36, 343 

Ellington, Sarah (* 1923), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 344 

Elliot, H. Maria (ment. 1886-1909), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 345 

Elliot, William (* 1855, f 1932), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 346 

Elliott, Mary J. - nicknamed: Minnie (ment. 
1885-1890), Methodist, missionary, music 
teacher - Methodists - 36, 347-348 

Elm, Paul From (* 1896), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 36, 349 

Elmer, George Washington (* 1850, f 1921), 
Methodist, missionary, interpreter, pastor, 
school administrator - Methodists - 36, 351 

Elmer. Ruth Martha (* 1919), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 352-353 

Elserak. Johann van (ment. 1641-1646), trading 
post chief - Japan-Handbuch - 36, 354 
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Eiston, Gretchen <* 1927). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 355-356 

Ely. Karla (merit. 1984-1986), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36, 357 

Ely, Les (ment. 1984-1986), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36. 358 

Ely, Thomas George (* 1892). petroleum 
company managing director - WW Japan 
1938 - 36, 359 

Erna Genkö - other name: Kodö; pen name: 
Shösai; called: Shunrei ( t 1820), physician -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 360-361 

Ema Juami —> Juami 
Erna Kotarö —> Ema Terutsune 
Ema Nagashi (* 1889), novelist - Gendai 

jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 36, 362-363 

Ema Ransai - named: Shuntaku; other name: 
Genkyo; called: Shunrei; family name: 
Washimi (* 1746, ν 1838). physician - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 364-366 

Ema Saikö -» Saikö 

Ema Seihatsu - pen name: Sodo (* c. 1850, 
f 1916), Confucian, feudal clan samurai, poet, 
archivist - Jinmei jisho - 36, 370-371 

Ema Shoko (* 1913), poetess - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 36, 372 

Ema Shunichi (*1861), barrister, parliament 
member, mesmerist, prefectural assemblyman 
- Japan year book 1919. Japan year book 
1931 - 36, 373-374 

Ema Tahoko —» Saikö 
Ema Tenkö - names: Masato. Seikin; other 

name: Eiya; changed name to: Masato (*c. 
1824, 11901), poet, Confucian, chronicler, 
physician - Jinmei jisho - 36, 375-376 

Ema Terutsune - also: Ema Kotarö (late 12th 
century), member of a powerful family -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 377-378 

Erna Tokyu - named: Hôju; other name: Shisei; 
artist name: Senshiro: called: Tokunaka 
(f 1865), calligrapher - Jinmei jisho -
36, 379-380 

Ema Tsutomu (*1881). historian, rcscarcher of 
old customs and manners, research institute 
director, university professor, author on topics 
of historic customs and manners - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
36, 381-382 

Emaya Gakusuke I - pen name: Hanabusa 
Issui (* 1781. 1 1854). comic songwriter -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 383-384 

Emaya Gakusuke IV - called: Tanuma 
Köemon: pen names: Ryosanjin. Ekyokudojin, 
Wakakusaan, Gashinbô; other pen name: 
Tatasha Taiko (*c. 1858. ν 1901). comic 
tanka poet - Jinmei jisho - 36. 385-386 

Emberson, Hester Anne (* 1876, 11964), 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
36, 387 

Emberson, Robert <* 1866, + 1910), Methodist, 
missionary, orphanage founder - Methodists 
- 36. 388 

Emery, Cherie Anne (* I960), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 36. 389-390 

Emi (ment. 609). Korean priest - Jinmei jislio 
- 36, 391-392 

Emi Chöji —> Takeda Tamehisa 
Emi Eima - named: Churyuö; first called: 

Yonoshin (*c. 1833. +1871). loyalist, feudal 
clan samurai, governor, clan administration 
adviser - Jinmei jisho - 36, 393-394 

Emi Keisai - named: Chösai; called: Shösö, 
Keisai (*c. 1758, ν 1829), scholar of Japanese 
classics - Jinmei jisho - 36, 396-397 

Emi Kinuko (* 1923), painter - WW Japanese 
artists - 36, 398 

Emi Misao - also: Hisao (* 1890). mechanical 
engineer, educator, university department 
dean - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan WW -
36, 395: 36, 395 

Emi no Oshikatsu —> Fujiwara no Nakamaro 
Emi Sanpaku - given name: Sadahide; called 

himself: Shiken; family name: Tsutsumi 
(* 1707. 1 1781), physician - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho 
- 36, 401-403 

Emi Seifu (* 1868), first State Shrine high 
priest - WW Japan 1938 - 36. 404 

Emi Suiin (* 1869. ν 1934). novelist, newspaper 
editor - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
36. 405 

Emi Taishö - family name: Nagao; named: 
Teisho: other name: Kutatsu; called: Sanpaku 
(2nd half 18th centurv), physician - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 406-407 ' 

Emiya Kichiemon (ment. 1744), woodcut 
printing craftsman, color printing pioneer -
Jinmei jisho - 36, 409-410 

Emon no Naishi - other name: Horikawa 
Noriko (during the reign of Komei emperor 
(1847-1866)), emperor's maid of honor -
Takamure - 36, 411-4)2 

Emori Chôjun - pen name: Joyô (ment. 
1819), feudal clan samurai - Jinmei jisho 
- 36, 413-414 

Emori Gekkyo - given name: Shishin (* 1756, 
ν 1824), haiku poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 36, 415; 
54, "393-394 

Emori Jökichirö (* 1870, 1 1919), chemist, 
university professor - Jinmei jisho. 
WW hakuslii - 36. 416-419 

Emori Kunikiyö —> Kunikiyo I 
Emori Seijirö (* 1900), businessman, movie 

company managing director - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 36. 420-421 

Emosaku - also: Uemonsaku: real name: 
Yaniada Emosaku or Uemonsaku; go: 
Koan. Unhösai, Unpösai, Yuan. Nobukata 
(early 17th century). European style painter. 
Christian revolt participant - Frédéric. 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Japanese 
painters. Japanese art, Jinmei jisho. 
Roberts - 36, 422-424; 399, 188-191 

Emoto Osamu (* 1886). veterinarian, university 
professor - Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 -
36, 425-426 

Emura Chökö - named: Söhö; other name: 
Jakukyo; pen name Seiko (*c. 1700, 1744), 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 36, 427-428 

Emura Chüji (* 1891). shipbuilding company 
junior managing director - Japan WW -
36, 429 

Emura Gösai - named: Sömin; other name: 
Yuseki; called: Zenan (*c. 1607, +1661), 
Confucian, physician - Jinmei jisho -
36, 430-431 

Emura Hikonoshin - named: Atsuhi; other 
name: Kitoku; pen name: Fugetsu (*c. 
1831, + 1864), loyalist, feudal clan samurai 
- Jinmei jisho - 36, 432-433 

Emura Hokkai - given name: Denzaemon 
(* 1713. 1 1788), Confucian scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
36. 434-435 

Emura Jokci - other name: Kina (late 17th 
century). Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
36. 437-438 

Emura Kian - named: Kan; other name: Eiju; 
pen names: Kian, Seuku (*c. 1665. + 1734), 
scholar - Jinmei jisho - 36, 439-440 

Emura Kizai (2nd half 16th century), poet, 
lord's son, incense ceremony master - Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 441-442 

Emura Köan - named: Sökan; other name: 
Kimin; pen names: Köan, Bokusai (* c. 
1637, + 1707), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
36. 443-444 

Emura Sensai - also: Emura Munetomo; 
pseud.: Kishöan (* 1565 or 1533, 1 1664 
or 1633), Confucian scholar, physician, 
waka poet - Frédéric. Japan biographical 

encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Jinmei 
jisho - 36, 446-449 

Emura Tossai - named: Söryu; other name: 
Jakusui; pen names: Tossai, Sessai (*c. 1622. 
f 1673). scholar - Jinmei jisho - 36. 450-451 

Emyö (* 1614. + 1675), Buddhist priest. 
Shingon sect member, temple chief priest, 
temple restorer - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 1 

En (Kyöhö era (1716-1736)). brave woman 
killing thieves - Jinmei jisho - 37. 2-4 

En no Gyöja —> En no Ozunu 
En no Ozunu - also: En no Gyöja, En no 

Ubasoku; En no Shökaku (* 634 or 633), 
hermit, alleged sorcerer, first itinerant monk -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan-Handlntch. Japanese history, Japon. 
Stephenson/Asano, Weber - 37, 5-14 

En no Shökaku —> En no Ozunu 
En no Ubasoku —> En no Ozunu 
Enami Buso —> Takemune 
Enami Juzö (* 1879), business executive -

WW Japan 1938 - 37, 15 
Enami Naosaburö (* 1877). business executive 

- WW Japan 1938 - 37, 16 
Enami Takateru - also called: Enami 

Ryuren; called: Sukenojö (* 1775, f 1844), 
Japanese classic literature scholar - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
37, 17-19 

Enami Takemune —> Takemune 
Enami Takeo (* 1892), business executive, port 

development association chairman, chamber 
of commerce director - Japan WW - 37, 22 

Enba - family name: Tatekawa; real name: 
Yamazaki Enba; azana: Kanjiro; go: Utei 
(ment, in a catalogue of 1839). illustrator, 
literate - Mitchell - 37, 23 

Enchi Fumiko - maiden name: Ueda Fumi; 
real name: Enchi Fumi (* 1905, + 1986), 
novelist, dramatist, short story writer, literary 
critic - Fiction writers 2, Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Hisamatsu, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanische Literatur, 
Schierbeck. Women writers 1, Women 
writers 2, WW contemporary: Japan -
37, 24-97 

Enchin (ment. 778-796), Buddhist high priest -
Jinmei jisho - 37. 98-99 

Enchin - real name: Wake Enchin or Wake 
no Kimi; posthumous names: Sannoin 
Daishi, Chlshö Daishi; also called: Onjin 
<*814. +891), Buddhist priest, Tendai sect 
member, emperor's descendant, court official, 
visitor to China, temple restorer, writer of 
treatises on religious topics, temple chief 
priest, painter, temple school founder -
Frédéric. Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch. Japanese 
history, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Morrison. 
Roberts. Weber - 37, 100-118 

Enchin (*c. 855, f 928). Buddhist high 
priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
37, 119-120 

Enchô (* 771, +837). Buddhist priest, temple 
chief abbot, temple founder - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 37. 121-123 

Enchô (ment. 914), Buddhist high priest, vice-
bishop - Jinmei jisho - 37. 124-125 

Endo (family) (from the 18th ccntury until 
late 19th century), daimyö family - Weber -
37, 126 

Endo Chötarö Endo Sanka 
Endo Chüji (* 1866), court of cassation judge -

Japan year book 1919 - 37. 128 
Endo Chüsetsu (* 1889), medical scientist, 

authority on forensic medicine, medical 
university dean - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 129 
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Endö Etsujin - real name: Endo Sadanori; 
azana: Fuminoli, Izunosuke; gö: Chikurinsah, 
Etsujin, Atsujin, Gugenan, Fuzanö, Seiemon. 
Yüan 1758, 1 1836), haiga painter, haiku 
poet, fencer - Jimnei jisho, Roberts -
37, 130-131; 38, 306 

Endo Gemi (ment. 1681), pharmacist, author on 
books about medicinal herbs - Jintnei jisho -
37, 132-133 

Endo Genroku (* 1872), jurist, university 
professor, author of book on international 
law - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Pan-
Pacific WW, WW hakushi, WW Japan 1938 
- 37, 134-340 

Endö Hakkaku - other name: Shidö: pen 
names: Kvotsu Kogu, Gisai - feudal clan 
samurai - Jinmei jisho - 37, 141-142 

Endo Hanemon —> Taigaku 
Endo Hanemon - also: Saito II. Hokuto II. 

Hokusen (19th century), painter, illustrator -
Weber - 37. 143 

Endö Hidekage (f 1911). political party 
member, feudal clan retainer, prefectural 
assemblyman, member of the Lower House 
- Jinmei jisho - 37, 144-145 

Endo Hiroshi (* 1894), music critic, music 
library director, university professor, 
symphony orchestra conductor - Gendai 
jimnei jiten - 37, 146-147 

Endo Hisa —» Kineya Κδ 
Endo Ishun - original personal name: Yaichi 

( :M881), businessman, theater director, kabuki 
drama expert, co-author of an encyclopedia 
on Japanese theater - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
37, 148-149 

Endo Juzu (* 1881), commercial college 
director - WW Japan 1938 - 37. 150 

Endo Kaname (* 1915). parliament member, 
vice-minister of Finance - WW Japanese 
government - 37. 151 

Endo Kantaro (* 1899). chemist, university 
professor, company director - WW Japan 
1938 - 37. 152 

Endö Kazuma - pen name: Shizan (*c. 1788, 
1 1870), feudal clan scholar, calculation 
magistrate, author of book on drift to foreign 
countries - Jimnei jislio - 37, 153-154 

Endo Kazuyoshi (* 1943), parliament 
member, environmentalist - WW Japanese 
government - 37, 155 

Endo Kichisaburö <* 1874, +1921), botanist, 
university professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 156 

Endö Kien - named: Naoatsu; other name: 
Wakyö; called: Kiuemon (*c. 1811. f 1884), 
chivalrous man - Jinmei jisho - 37, 157-158 

Endo Kinichi (* 1875), educator, civil engineer 
- WW Japan 1938 - 37, 159 

Endö Kitarö (* 1856. f 1902), rear admiral -
Jinmei jisho - 37. 160-161 

Endö Kogai - pen name: Seikän ("i" 1884). 
haiku poet - Jinmei jisho - 37, 162-163 

Endö Kökichi (* 1905), broadcasting executive 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 164-165 

Endö Kyözö (* 1897), Japanese style painter, 
art school teacher - Roberts - 37, 166 

Endo Makoto (* 1878). judge, supreme court 
divisional chief - WW Japan 1938 - 37. 167 

Endo Mari (* 1927). violinist - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 37, 168-169 

Endo Masako (* 1921). Methodist, missionary, 
English teacher, piano teacher - Methodists -
37." 170 

Endo Masanao (* 1883). engineer, university 
professor, company director - WW hakushi, 
WW Japan 1938 - 37. 171-172 

Endö Masao (* 1947). composer - Japanese 
composers - 37, 173-174 

Endö Moritö - priest name: Mongaku Shönin 
(ment. c. 1143), knight, legendary lover. 
Buddhist priest - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho. 
Stephenson/Asano, Weber - 37, 175-180; 
212, 121 

Endö Motoo (* 1908), historian, university 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
37, 181-183 

Endo Naiki —> Koken 
Endo Noboru (* 1929), political party member, 

parliament member, prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japanese government - 37. 184 

Endo Otohiko (* 1947), parliament member -
WW Japanese government - 37, 185 

Endö Rintarö (*c. 1880. 11925), journalist -
Jinmei jisho - 37, 186-187 

Endö Ryüji (* 1892). geologist, university 
lecturer - Gendai jinmei jiten - 37, 188-189 

Endo RyOkichi (* 1874 or 1867), educationalist, 
orientalist sociological research institute 
founder, school founder, university professor 
- Japan 'limes. Japan vear book 1931. 
WW Japan 1938 - 37,190-192 

Endo Ryüsaku (* 1886), member of the House 
of Councillors, bank president, construction 
company president, government-general of 
Korea, minister - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan Times. 
WW Japan 1938 - 37. 193-197 

Endo Saburö (* 1893). military commander, 
disarmament conference participant, 
aeronautical ordnance bureau president -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 198-199 

Endö Saburö (* 1904), politician, member 
of the House of Representatives, minister 
of Construction - Asia WW I960. 
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 37, 200-204 

Endo Sadanori —> Endo Etsujin 
Endo Saemonjo Tamemori —> Nichitoku 
Endo Sanka - real name: Endo Chötarö 

(* 1911), Japanese style painter, poet -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 37, 205-206 

Endö Shichirö - named: Akitada; other name: 
Shimei; pen names: Aizan, Suiko. Kanu 
(*c. 1838, 11892), loyalist, fighter for 
new government, poet - Jinmei jisho -
37. 207-208 

Endö Shichirözaemon - named: Söju c. 
1695. 1 1766). water supply constructor, 
village headman - Jinmei jisho -
37, 209-210 

Endo Shigekiyo (* 1884). physician, sanatorium 
chief - Ì W Japan 1938 - 37. 211 

Endö Shigem (* 1870, 1 1937), bacteriologist -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 37, 212 

Endö Shigem (* 1906). agriculturalist, university 
lecturer, prefectural governor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 37, 213 

Endo Shimon - Christian name: Simon 
(f 1623), Christian martyr, convert, Jesuit, 
exile - Japan biographical encyclopedia -
37, 214 

Endö Shin —» Endo Shugaku 
Endö Shingo (* 1906), theater critic, university 

professor, actor - Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 37. 215-216 

Endo Shugaku - real name: Endo Shin; go: 
Shugaku (* 1846, + 1911). nanga painter, 
physician - Roberts - 37, 217 

Endo Shüsaku (* 1923, f 1996), novelist -
Fiction writers 2. Goedertier, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanische 
Literatur - 37. 218-275 

Endö Söju (* 1917). painter - WW Japanese 

artists - 37, 276 
Endö Sokyö - pen name: Hyokösha: called: 

Rokurözaemon (Köka era (1844-1848)), haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 37. 277-278 

Endo Sukenobu - called: Fumishichirö (* c. 
1835, f 1899), loyalist, feudal clan principal 
retainer, shrine chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
37. 279-280 

Endo Takehiko (* 1938), political parly 
member, member of parliament, government 
official - WW Japanese government -
37, 281 

Endo Takuo (* 1928), theater director, dramatist, 
mask maker - Theater Japan - 37, 282-283 

Endo Taruho (* 1814, τ 1890). waka poet -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 37. 284-285 

Endo Tenta (* 1903), painter - WW Japanese 
artists - 37, 286 

Endo Toshisada (* 1843, f 1915). abacus 
calculation master, mathematician, feudal clan 
retainer - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 37, 287 

Endo Yasutarö (* 1887), college professor, 
agriculturist - WW Japan 1938 - 37, 288 

Endo Yoshimoto (* 1905), Japanese language 
scholar, university professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia -
37, 289-290 

Endo Yutaka (* 1920), diplomat, government 
executive - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37. 291 

Endon (ment. c. 1250). Buddhist priest, Tendai 
sect member, temple founder, scholar -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 37. 292 

Ene (* 1269, 1 1343), Buddhist high priest, 
temple chief priest, visitor of China - Jinmei 
jisho - 37, 293-294 

Ene Hoshinnö (f 1183), imperial prince, highest 
priest, temporary archbishop, temple steward 
- Jinmei jisho - 37, 295-296 

Enen - family name: Fujiwara (late 10th -
early 11th century). Buddhist priest, garden 
designer, painter - Japanese art. Roberts -
37, 297-298 

Enen - assumed name: Kögonin (* 1693, 
11764), Buddhist priest, temple chief priest, 
ShinshQ sect member, lecturer - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 37, 299 

Enendo (tnent. in a catalogue of 1813). 
illustrator - Mitchell - 37, 300 

Enga - high priest - Jinmei jisho -
37, 301-302 

Engen - Buddhist priest, painter - Jinmei jisho 
- 37, 303-304 

Engen (f 1096), Buddhist painter - Roberts -
37, 305 

Engetsu (Zen priest, 1300-1375) -> Chugan 
Engetsu 

Engetsu (*1818, ν 1902). Buddhist priest, 
temple chief priest, bishop, scholar, lecturer, 
Shinshü sect member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 37, 307 

Engi - Buddhist priest, Buddhist lecturer -
Jinmei jisho - 37, 308-309 

E n g u (during Köhei and Jiryaku era (1058-
1069)), Buddhist high priest, Raisan 
sect member, ascetic - Jinmei jisho -
37, 310-311 

E n g u (* 1633, ν 1715). Buddhist priest - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
37, 312-314 

Engyô (* 799, + 852), Buddhist priest, envoy 
to China, temple chief priest, translator of 
Chinese Buddhist texts - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho -
37, 315-317 

En i (ment. 909), Buddhist high priest, Hossö 
sect member, Mitsu sect member - Jinmei 
jisho - 37, 318-319 

En i (late 13th century), yamatoe painter -
Frédéric, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan-Handbuch, Japanese painters, 
Japanese art, Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
37, 320-326 
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Enichi (* 680, 1748), Buddhist priest, envoy to 
China, medical scholar - Frédéric - 37, 327 

Enichi <* 1272, f 1340), Chinese Chan monk -
Frédéric - 37, 328 

Enichi - family name: Kubozawa; called: 
Daiuchizo; childhood name: Tokujumaru; 
callcd himself: Nozaki (ment. 1868), Buddhist 
priest, temple chief priest, loyalist - Jinmei 
jisho - 37, 329-330 

Enichibö Seinin —> Jönin 
Enin - family name: Tachibana (ment. 1038), 

temple chief priest. Buddhist priest, Tendai 
sect member. Mitsu sect member - Jinmei 
jisho - 37. 331-332 

Enjaku - gö: Körakuji; maybe identical with 
Enshun (mid 13th century), Buddhist painter 
- Japanese art - 37, 334 

Enjaku (mid 13th century), yamatoe painter -
Roberts - 37. 333 

Enjalban, Casimir Jean (* 1860, τ 1888), 
missionary - Laimay - 37, 335 

Enjin (*c. 991), temple chief priest, grand 
vice-bishop, Buddhist priest, Shingon Mitsu 
sect member - Jinmei jisho - 37. 337-338 

Enjin Södö —> Kyöson 
Enjirô 11 —> Kawarazaki Kunitarö IV 
Enjitsii (13th century), Buddhist priest -

Frédéric - 37. 339 
Enjö - family name: Wada; called: Genshichi; 

artist names: Kansha. Dasoku - calligrapher -
Jinmei jisho - 37, 342-343 

Enjo (Genroku era (1688-1704)). Buddhist 
priest, sage - Jinmei jisho - 37, 344-345 

Enjo - family name: Goto ( t 1693), carver -
Weber - 37. 340 

Enjo - named: Mitsunari (*c. 1720. + 1784), 
metal worker, 13th master of the Goto family 
- Jinmei jisho, Thieme/Becker, Weber -
37, 340; 58, 181-186: 58, 199-200 

Enjo - family name: Goto (t 1776), carver -
Weber - 37, 340 

Enjö Hoshinnö (* 1236, + 1282). prince, 
Buddhist priest - Frédéric. Jinmei jisho -
37. 348-349 

Enjö Jizaemon (τ 1715). warrior, vendetta 
hero, retainer, kabuki play character - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
37, 346-347 

Enjöbö Söen (2nd half 16th century), tea 
ceremony master, Buddhist priest, apostate 
- Jinmei jisho. Weber - 37, 350-352 

Enjöji Jiro (* 1907). journalist, newspaper 
managing director - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Japan WW - 37. 353-355 

Enjöji Kiyoshi (* 1870. + 1908). journalist, 
political activist - Jinmei jisho -
37, 356-357 

Enjöji Matsuichi (* 1893. + 1959), mining 
company vice-president, business executive 
- Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 37, 358-361 

Enjöji Munenori (* 1900), medical scholar, 
pediatrician, university professor, hospital 
director - Gendai jinmei jiten - 37, 362-363 

Enju (Kamakura era (1192-1333)), prostitute -
Takamure - 37, 364-365 

Enju Taro Kunimura (14th century), 
swordsmiths school founder - Japanese art -
37, 366-367 

Enka Chösö Nan ko 
Enka Gyosô —> Nanko 
Enka Kinso —> Nanko 
Enka Sanjin —> Jakushi I 
Enka Senseki —> Kinko 
Enkai - artist name: Bussili Sö Jönyobö Enkai 

(11th century), sculptor, Buddhist priest -
Roberts - 37, 369 

Enkaku - named: Shukö (+ 1311), Buddhist 
priest. Ritsu sect member, temple restorer, 
painter - Jinmei jisho - 37. 370-371 

Enkan - family name: Hata (* c. S90, + 965). 
Buddhist high priest, Shingon sect member, 
Mitsu sect member, grand vice-bishop, temple 
chief priest - Jinmei jisho - 37, 372-373 

Enkan - also called: Echin: also called: 
Jii Osho; posthumous name: Jit Kashö 
(* 1281. 1 1356), Buddhist priest, temple 
chief priest. Tendai sect member, plotter 
against shögunate, exile - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho - 37, 374-378 

Enkan - other name: Bonsö (Oei era (1394-
1428)), Buddhist high priest - Jinmei jisho -
37. 379-380 

Enkei - pen name: Mui (*c. 1633, 11706), 
Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho - 37, 381-382 

Enkei - family name: Higuchi: real name: 
Higuchi Yoshi; go: Enkei (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1884). illustrator - Mitchell -
37, 383 

Enken - calle: Jomeiin (during the reign of 
Shirakawa emperor (1072-1086)), Buddhist 
priest, flautist, koto player - Jinmei jisho -
37, 384-385 

Enken Höshi —> Sonnyo Shönin 
Enkin - also known as: Enkinshi (mid 8th 

century), sculptor - Roberts - 37, 387 
Enkô (*c. 984, + 1066), Buddhist high 

priest, temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
37. 388-389 

Enko Daishi (posthumous name) —> Genku 
Enköinnyüdö Zenkanpaku Takatsukasa 

Mototada 
Enkü (* 1628 or 1632, + 1695), Tendai 

sect member, Buddhist priest, sculptor, 
itinerant monk, carver - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japanese art, 
Japon. Jinmei jisho, Roberts - 37, 391-398 

Enkyô - real name: Nakamura Jusuke 
(Shigesukc); gö: Kabukidö Enkyö (* 1749, 
+ 1803). ukiyoe printmaker, writer of plays 
and comic books - Barboutau, Frédéric. 
Jinmei jisho. Roberts - 37, 399-400; 
121. 73-75; 231. 34 

Enkyu - Buddhist high priest. Hokke 
sect member, ascetic - Jinmei jisho -
37, 401-402 

Enmanin Ganzoku no Miya —> Yoshi ario 
Enmei Monin - called: Enshi or Nobuko 

Naishinno; religious name: Shinshöe (* 1291). 
princess of emperor Fushimi (92nd), nun 
- Jinmei jisho, Takamure - 37, 405-406; 
246, 276-277 

Enmeiin - named: Nichidô (f 1718), Buddhist 
priest, rapist - Jinmei jisho - 37, 403-404 

Enmyô ( t 851), Buddhist high priest, Sanrin 
sect member, Mitsu sect member - Jinmei 
jisho - 37, 407-408 

Enmyô Zenshi —> Tokuchü Sekkö 
Ennan Rojin —> Takahashi Munenao 
Ennen - Buddhist high priest, temple founder -

Jinmei jisho - 37, 409-410 
Ennen - other name: Chiaki: family name: 

Yamaguchi; called: Kurözaemon; pen names: 
Bokuzan Shöfu, Fujin Döjin, Seishu Shoshi; 
called himself: Yoennen (*c. 1745, t 1819), 
seal engraver - Jinmei jisho - 37. 412-413 

Ennen (ment, in a catalogue of 1813), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 37. 411 

Ennenberg, Alexander (* 1906), businessman -
WW Japan 1938 - 37, 414 

Enni - other name: Kyoö (*c. 1558, + 1619), 
temple chief priest, Rinzai sect member, 
temple founder - Jinmei jisho - 37, 421 -422 

Enni Benen —> Benen 
Ennin - family name: Mibu; posthumous 

name: Jikaku Daishi (posthumous name) 
(* 794. 1864). Tendai sect chief abbot, 
temple founder, envoy to China -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 

history, Japon, Jinmei jisho. Miner, 
Papinot. Weber - 37, 424-436; 118, 210-213 

Εηηδ ( t 1151 ), priest - Jinmei jisho -
37, 437-438 

Enno Ransen - named: Jokan; other name: 
Döho; called: Ukyo; pen name: Kozan 
<* 1849, 11906). Confucian - Jinmei jisho 
- 37, 439-440 

Ennoozunu (* 634). ascetic - Jinmei jisho -
37, 441-443 

Ennyo - other name: Köyu Henzöin (:,:c. 1490, 
f 1521), Buddhist priest, temporary vice-
bishop - Jinmei jisho - 37, 444-445 

Enö Shôei - Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho -
38, 1-2 

Enoeda Keinosuke (* 1935), karate master -
Lind - 38, 3-5 

Enoichi no Hatano Miyatsuko Takutsu ( t 663), 
military commander, rioter, visitor to Korea -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 6-7 

Enoki Kazuo (* 1913), oriental history expert, 
university professor - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Studies 
on Japan - 38. 8-10 

Enoki Mori (*1917), lacquerer, art institute 
assistant instructor - Lacquer art - 38, 11-12 

Enoki Norinaga —> Murase Gyokuden 
Enokido Shoe (* 1909), painter - Gendai 

jinmei jiten, WW Japanese artists -
38, 13-14 

Enokura Shögo (* 1901), painter - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, WW Japanese artists -
38, 15-16 

Enomoto Chikatoshi (* 1898), Japanese style 
painter - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan WW -
38, 18-19 

Enomoto Hirotsugu - called: Matauemon 
(ment. 1680), gold lacquerer - Jinmei jislio -
38, 20-21 

Enomoto Kenichi - popularly known as: 
Enoken (* 1904), comedian, theater company 
organizer - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan WW -
38, 22-25 

Enomoto Kikaku - also called: Takarai Kikaku; 
real personal name: Yoshinori; original family 
name: Takeshita; childhood name: Yasohachi; 
familiar name: Gensuke: gö: Bungöan. 
Höshinsai, Rasha. Shösen, Shinshi. Raichushi, 
Kyöjidö, Kyöraidö, Raikeishi, Rokubyöan, 
Shinsai, Yüchikukyo. Zenzaian (* 1661, 
f 1707). haiku poet, painter - Frédéric. 
Goedertier. Hisamatsu, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan-Handbuch, Japon. 
Jinmei jisho. Miner. Roberts - 38, 26-33; 
146, 205-208: 346. 440 

Enomoto Kotarö (* 1861, 1 1930). chef, 
cooking style originator, restaurateur - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 38, 34 

Enomoto Nakae (* 1892), agriculturist, 
university professor - Gendai jinmei 
jiten. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW Japan 1938 - 38. 35-37 " 

Enomoto Naritoki (ment. 1651-1658), feudal 
clan samurai, clan administrator - Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 38-39 

Enomoto Ryüichirö (* 1894). vice-admiral, 
synthetic oil industries company founder -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38. 40-41 

Enomoto Shigeharu (* 1890), scholar of 
international law. Ministry of Navy councillor 
- Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38, 43-44 

Enomoto Shisui - also: Enomoto Shishui 
1892). biwa player - Gendai jinmei 

jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia -
38, 45-46 

Enomoto Takeaki - also: Enomoto Buyö; pen 
name: Ryôsen; called: Kamajirö (* 1836 or 
1839, 1 1908), admiral, statesman, diplomat -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Japanese 
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histoid, Japon, Jinmei jisho, Lanman, 
WW Far East - 38, 47-65 

Enomoto Takenori (*1873, 1 1924). viscount, 
member of the House of Lords, electric 
company director - Jinmei jisho - 38, 66-67 

Enomoto Tojun - pen name: Akago (::'c. 1621, 
1 1693), haiku poet, physician - Jinmei jisho 
- 38. 68-69 

Enomoto Torahiko (* 1866, τ 1916), playwright, 
newspaper novelist, elementary school teacher 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho, Leiter - 38, 70-72 

Enomoto Yasoji Yasuchika VII 
Enomoto Yoshifumi (* 1895), chemical 

industries company president - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 38. 73 

Enonami Teiin —> Teiin 
Enozawa Seiichi (ment. 1923-1938), air force 

commander, aeronautical expert, mechanical 
engineer - WW Japan 1938 - 38. 74 

Enpa Choto Nanka 
Enpa Gyoto -> Nanka 

Enpan - other name: Muin; posthumous name: 
Kakuyu Zenshi (* c. 1229. f 1307), Buddhist 
high priest, visitor to China - Jinmei jisho -
38. 75-76 

Enri (ment, in a catalogue of 1840), haiku 
poet, amateur artist, illustrator - Mitchell -
38, 77 

Enrö (*c. 1129. 11207). Buddhist high 
priest. Tendai sect member - Jinmei jisho 
- 38, 78-80 

Ensai (τ 877), Buddhist priest, visitor to China 
- Japan biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 81-82 

Ensai - family name: Kunieda; real name: 
Kunieda Kiyü or Kunieda Kumejirö; azana: 
Kunsei or Kiyu: familiar name: Kumejirö 
or Kunsei; gö; Rnsai, Ryöun (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1852), painter, illustrator -
Mitchell. Roberts - 38, 83-84 

Ensei (f 1134), sculptor, shrine priest, Tendai 
sect member. Buddhist priest - Frédéric, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Roberts -
38. 85-87 

Ensei - family name: Shimizu; pen name: 
Nyoshöshi; religious name: Niryu (*c. 1665. 
11734), haiku poet, Buddhist priest - Jinmei 
jisho - 38. 88-89 

Ensei Monin - real name: Etsuko or Essili 
Naishinnö: religious names: Seijochi, 
Henshökaku (* 1259. f 1332), imperial 
princess, nun - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, Takamure -
38. "90-92: 38, 239-240 

Enshi - family name: Yakota; called: 
Kumazawa Yakurö; pen names; Tsuboyaken. 
Tail, Shakudö, Hokuryutei. Bikyu (17th 
century), haiku poet, doctor - Jinmei jisho 
- 38, 95-96 

Enshi - pen names: Budöan, Töryusö (18th 
century?), haiku poet - Jinmei jisho -
38, 93-94 

Enshi - gö: Angyüsai (ment. c. 1785-1795), 
ukiyoe printmaker - Roberts, Weber -
38. 97-98 

Enshi Naishinnö —> Enmei Monin 
Enshi Naishinnö ("i" 969). imperial princess, saiin 

- Takamure - 38, 99-100 
Enshin - Buddhist priest, painter - Jinmei 

jisho - 38, 101-102 
Enshin (late 10th - early 11 th century). 

Buddhist priest, painter - Japanese art, 
Roberts - 38. 105-106 

Enshin (11th century). Buddhist priest, painter 
- Jinmei jisho - 38, 103-104 

Enshin - other name: Tetsugyu (ment. 1280), 
Buddhist high priest - Jinmei jisho -
38. 107-108 

Enshö - family name: Tsuki (* c. 768, + 853), 
Buddhist high priest, bishop - Jinmei jisho -
38, 109-110" 

Ensho (*c. 879, +964), temple chief priest, 
Buddhist priest, bishop, emperors' teacher -
Jinmei jisho - 38. 113-114 

Ensho ( t 929). Buddhist high priest, temple 
founder, Shingon sect member, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 38, 111-112 

Enshö - pen name: Högai (* c. 1487. f 1558), 
Buddhist priest, temple founder, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 38, 115-116 

Enshö Daishi —> Ippen 
Enshö Honko Kokushi —> Suden 
Enshü - real name: Koma Enshü (late 18th -

early 19th century), lacquerer - Roberts -
38. 118 

Enshun (late 12th century), sculptor, aristocrat 
- Roberts - 38. 119 

Ensui - pen name: Sairokuan; family name: 
Chikuyama; named: lsan; called: Naijinya 
Söshirö. Rokudaifu (t 1704). haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 121-122 

Entaku - real name: Katö Moriyuki 
(* 1643, f 1730), Kanö painter, samurai, 
official clan painter, eccentric - Frédéric, 
Japanese painters, Jinmei jisho, Roberts -
38, 123-125; 135, 348 

Entei - family name: Morikawa; pen name: 
Roseni (*c. 1743, ν 1831), haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 38. 127-128 

Entsu - Buddhist high priest, temple founder -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 129-130 

Entsü Daishi —> Öe no Sadamoto 
Entsuba Katsuji - also: Entsuba Katsuzö 

(* 1905), modern sculptor, university professor 
- Gendai jinmei ¡¡ten, Japanese art, 
WW Japanese artists - 38. 131-133 

Entsuba Katsuzö —» Entsuba Katsuji 
Entsüji Fugai —» Fugai 
Enuno Naishinnö ( t 835), imperial princess -

Takamure - 38, 134-135 
Enya Takasada (vc. 1341), warrior, statesman, 

kabuki play character - Frédéric. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho, 
Weber - 38, 136-140 

Enyo (Bunki era (1501-1504)), Buddhist priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 38, 141-142 

Enyu - other name: Zaian (*c. 1265. f 1349), 
Buddhist high priest, temple founder - Jinmei 
jisho - 38. 143-144 

Enyü Tennö - real name: Moritura (* 959, 
"i" 991), 64th emperor - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon. Jinmei jisho -
38, 145-149 

Enzan - also used name: Uken (ment, in a 
catalogue of 1880). illustrator, nanga painter -
Mitchell - 38. 150 

Enzen - Buddhist high priest. Hokke sect 
member - Jinmei jisho - 38. 151-152 

Enzü (* 1754, f 1834), Buddhist priest, 
Tendai sect convert - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38, 153 

Eon (ment. 608-652). Buddhist priest, visitor to 
China - Jinmei jisho - 38, 154-155 

Eon (ment. 639). Buddhist priest, temple chief 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 38, 156-157 

Eon - later called: Söon (* 1759, 1 1842), 
Buddhist priest. Shin sect member, temple 
chief priest, Confucian, bishop, religious 
lecturer - Jinmei jisho - 38, 158-159 

Era Korezumi - called: Kojirö (14th century), 
Southern Dynasty loyalist, chief shrine priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 38, 160-162 

Era Naosabtirö < ': 1875), parliament member, 
prefectural assembly president - WW Japan 
1938 - 38, 163 

Erdmannsdorf!", Otto von (* 1888). German 
embassy councillor - Japan Times - 38, 164 

Erffmeyer, Edna Leona (* 1883, 1 1926). 
Methodist, missionary, kindergarten teacher 
- Methodists - 38. 165-167 

Erffmeyer. Florence Elmira (* 1888. 1 1959), 
Methodist, missionary, kindergarten teacher -
Methodists - 38, 168-169 

Erhard, Ludwig (ment. 1958). West 
German politician - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38, 170 

Eri (* 852, 1935). sculptor, Shingon sect 
member, high-ranking Buddhist priest, 
building works supervisor - Japanese art. 
Robert's - 38, 171-172 

Erikuchi Kiyoo (* 1910), supreme court 
criminal bureau chief, judge - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 38. 173-174 

Erin (9th century), Buddhist priest, painter, 
temple chief priest - Jinmei jisho -
38, 175-176 

Erin <*c. 1247, f 1321), Buddhist high priest -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 177-178 

Eryö (during the reign of Montoku emperor 
(850-858)), Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho -
38, 179-180 

Eryfl - also: Keiryu (early 16th century), 
suiboku painter - Roberts - 38, 181 

Esa Shöhaku - named: Sanö, Kiö; pen name: 
Hôsai (*c. 1649, f 1722), haiku poet -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 182-183 

Esai Kanjutei —> Tawarano Komemori 
Esaka Eijiro - other name: Yukimasa c. 

1841, 1 1864), revolutionary, gunnery 
specialist - Jinmei jisho - 38, 184-185 

Esaka Motonosuke - other name: Yukiatsu 
(*c. 1837, f 1864), revolutionary, feudal 
clan samurai, loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
38, 351-352 

Esaka Yohee (* 1823, f 1869), samurai, clan 
retainer - Japan biographical encyclopedia. 
Jinmei jisho - 38, 186-187 

Esaki Ichiro (* 1870), mechanical engineer, 
shipbuilding specialist - WW hakushi -
38, 189-193 

Esaki, Leo (* 1925), physicist, inventor of 
transistor, Nobel Prize holder - Frédéric -
38, 194 

Esaki Masumi (* 1915), member of the 
Lower House, minister of Home Affairs -
Japan Times. WW Japanese government -
38, 195-196 

Esaki Teizo (* 1899, 11957), zoologist, 
university professor, entomologist -
Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japan WW - 38, 197-200 

Esawa Matsugorö —> Yorozuya Baiitsu 
Esei (ment. 1014), Chinese priest, doctor -

Jinmei jisho - 38, 201-202 
Esen Jöö - also: Esen Niö; called: Higashi 

Gosho; posthumous name: Tenshöin (* 1595, 
11644). imperial princess, priestess - Jinmei 
jisho. Takamure - 38, 203-206 

Eshiki (ment. c. 660 B.C.), legendary 
warrior, tribe head - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho - 38, 207-208 

Eshikibu (13th century), painter - Jinmei 
jisho. Takamure - 38, 209-211 

Eshin Sôzu —> Genshin 
Eshinni - original name: Tamakihime (* 1182, 

11268). ShinshQ sect member, Shinran's wife, 
priestess - Frédéric, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japon, Jinmei jisho -
38, 213-217 

Eshita Tatashi (* 1910), public administrator -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 38, 218-219 

Esho (Höki era (770-780)), Buddhist high 
priest, Hokke sect member - Jinmei jisho 
- 38, 220-221 

Eshun - called: Gyokei - Buddhist high priest. 
visitor to China - Jinmei jisho - 38. 222-223 

Eshun - changed name to: Baian (ment. 1585). 
physician, Zen priest. Christian convert -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 224-225 

Eshunni (14th century), Zen nun - Jinmei 
jisho. Takamure - 38, 226-229 
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Eso (ment. 595), Korean Buddhist priest -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 230-231 

Eso (*c. 1262. Τ 1346), Buddhist high priest -
Jinmei jislw - 38, 232-233 

Eso - pen name: Etsuö (Kansei era (1789-
1801)), Buddhist priest, Sanrin sect expert -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 234-235 

Esoe Takeyasu (ment. 1904), naval officer -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 236-237 

Esquivai del Rosario, Jacinto de (* 1595, 
t 1633), Dominican, missionary - Japan-
Handbuch - 38, 238 

Essili Naishinnö —> Ensei Monin 
Eta Tomekichi (* 1891 ), member of the 

House of Representatives, mineral industries 
company president - Japan WW - 38, 241 

Etake Chöhachi - called: Irie Chöhachi; artist 
name: Tenyu (*c. 1814, ν 1890). plasterer -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 242-243 

Etan - other name: Seiryu; family name: 
Hayashi - Buddhist priest, temple chief priest 
- Jinmei jisho - 38, 244-245 

Etan (τ 1347), Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho -
38, 246-247 

Etan - pen name: Seiju Röjin (*c. 1638, 
11718), Buddhisl priest. Rinzai sect member 
- Jinmei jisho - 38, 248-249 

Etan (*c. 1681, ν 1733). temple chief priest, 
Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho - 38, 250-251 

Etchü no Kami —» Watarai Sadanaga 
Etô Akira (* 1907), member of the House 

of Councillors, railways administrator, 
political party member - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38, 252 

Eto Genkuro (* 1879), military commander, 
parliament member - WW Japan 1938 -
38, 253 

Etö Hayashi (* 1894), member of the House of 
Representatives, mineral industries company 
president, Socialist party member - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Japan WW - 38, 254-255 

Eto Jun (* 1933), literary critic, university 
professor - Goedertier. WW contemporary 
Japan - 38, 256-257 

Etö Junpei (* 1898), European style painter -
Roberts, WW Japanese artists - 38, 258-259 

Etö Kimio (* 1924), musician, composer, koto 
player - Gendai jinmei jiten - 38, 260-261 

Etö Reiko (* 1929), pianist - Gendai jinmei 
jiten - 38, 262-263 

Eto Ryözö (* 1884), surgeon, surgical hospital 
proprietor - WW hakushi - 38, 264-265 

lito Seiichi (* 1947), member of the Lower 
House, political party member, prefectural 
assemblyman - WW Japanese government -
38, 267 

Eto Seishirö (* 1941), member of the Upper 
House, vice-minister of Agriculture. Forestry 
and Fisheries - WW Japanese government -
38, 268 

Etö Shinkichi (* 1923), scholar of Chinese 
history, university assistant professor -
Studies on Japan - 38, 269 

Etö Shinpei (* 1834, f 1874), statesman. Saga 
rebellion leader - Frédéric, Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japanese history. Japon, Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 270-280 

Etö Shinsaku (* 1863, f 1910), member of the 
Lower House, riot plotter, prisoner - Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 281-282 

Etö Shunkichi (* 1894). industrial company 
executive director - Gendai jinmei jiten -
38. 283-284 

Etö Shunya —> Ltö Toshiya 
Etö Sokuö (* 1888, f 1958), Buddhist priest, 

scholar of Buddhism, scholar of literature, 
university president - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 38. 287 

Eto Sutezö (* 1868). mining engineer, 
metallurgist, steel works company director 
- WW hakushi - 38. 288-289 

Etö Tetsuzö (* 1874, ν 1919), parliament 
member, political party member - Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 290-291 

Eto Tokuzô (ment. 1937), trust company 
president - WW Japan 1938 - 38, 292 

Eto Toshio (:' 1883), librarian, railway company 
library head - WW Japan 1938 - 38. 293 

Etô Toshiya - also: Eto Shunya <* 1927), 
violinist, musical child prodigy - Gendai 
jinmei jiten, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. WW contemporary Japan -
38,'285-286; 38, 294-296 

Etohoko (ment. 711). transvestite - Takamure 
- 38. 297-301 

Etsu Kanichi —> Kanichi 
Etsu no Miya —> Hidesada Shinno 
Etsugan Fuzen (*c. 1615, f 1681), temple 

founder, Buddhist priest - Jinmei jisho -
38. 302-303 

Etsugan Töyo (ment. 1541), Buddhist priest -
Jinmei jisho - 38. 304-305 

Etsujin (1758-1836) -> Endo Etsujin 
Etsujö - called: Rihë; named: Mitsukuni 

(t 1708), metal worker - Jinmei jisho. Weber 
- 38, 307; 58, 201-202 

Etsuka Hajime (*1873), internist, 
pharmacologist, hospital proprietor -
WW hakushi - 38, 308-310 

Etsuka Heita —> Wada Tanenaga 
Etsuko Jöö (ment. 947-954), emperor's 

granddaughter, saigü - Takamure -
38. 311-312 

Etsuzö - dutiful blind son, virtuous man -
Jinmei jisho - 38, 314-315 

Etzdorf, Hasso von (* 1900). German attaché, 
judge - Japan Times - 38. 316 

Eudaley, Annie R. (ment. 1923-1924). 
Methodist, missionary - Methodists -
38. 317 

Eujö (Karoku and Antei eras (1225-1229)), 
priest, doctor - Jinmei jisho - 38, 318-319 

Eukashi (during the reign of emperor Jinmu 
(660-585 B.C.)). r e b e f - Jinmei jisho -
38, 320-321 

Eulenburg, Friedrich Albert von (* 1815, 
"i" 1881), diplomat - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japon - 38, 322-324 

Eun (* 798 or 800, t 8 6 9 or 871), Buddhist 
priest, Shingon sect member, visitor to 
China, temple founder - Frédéric, Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
38, 325-327 

Eun ( t 1302). Buddhist priest, visitor to China, 
temple founder - Jinmei jisho - 38, 328-329 

Eun - known also as: Shijun. Kanro (* 1730, 
t 1782), scholar, priest, Shinshfl sect member, 
originator of his own Shinshu sect branch -
Japan biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei 
jisho - 38, 330-331 

Eura Shigenari (* 1893), otorhinolaryngologist, 
hospital director, dental college lecturer -
WW hakushi - 38, 332-334 

Evans, Charles H. (* 1863), clergyman. 
American church missionary - WW Japan 
1938 - 38, 335 

Everding, Emma Augusta (* 1858, 1 1892), 
Methodist, missionary, science teacher -
Methodists - 38. 339-340 

Evington, Henry (* 1848), Church of England 
bishop, missionary - WW Far East -
38, 341 

Ewert, Michael W. (* 1959), Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher, pastor -
Methodists - 38. 342 

Ewert. Penelope S. (* 1958). Methodist, 
missionary, English teacher - Methodists 
- 38, 343 

Ewing, James Alfred (* 1855). mechanical 
engineer, university professor, university 
principal - WW hakushi - 38, 344-346 

Ewing, James Henry (* 1899), businessman, 
British government executive - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW. 
WW Japan 1938 - 38, 347-349 

Eylenbosch, Joseph M. (* 1886), university 
professor, linguist - WW Japan 1938 -
38, 350 

Ezaki Hatsu Kaibara Token 
Ezaki Kazuharu (* 1907), member of the 

House of Representatives, Communist party 
member - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan WW -
38, 353-354 

Ezaki Köhei (* 1904). Japanese style painter -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, WW Japanese artists -
38, "355-357 

Ezaki Kötaro (*c. 1875. 11923). member of 
the Lower House, steelworks owner, sawmill 
owner - Jinmei jisho - 38, 358-359 

Ezaki Masumj (* 1915), politician, member 
of the House of Representatives, printing 
company president - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
WW contemporary Japan - 38. 361-364 

Ezaki Masumi (ment. 1937), bank president -

WW Japan 1938 - 38, 360 
Ezaki Teizô (* 1899), zoologist, entomologist, 

university professor - WW Japan 1938 -
38, 365 

Ezaki Toshiichi (* 1882), businessman, 
foreign trade association director - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 38. 366 

Ezaki Zenzaemon - also: Ezaki Zenemon 
(v 1675). public benefactor, irrigator - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Jinmei jisho -
38,' 367-368 

Ezen (ment. 585-591), priestess, visitor 
to China - Jinmei jisho. Takamure -
38, 369-371 
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Fabius, Gerhardes (* 1806. ν 1888), admiral -
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japon -
39, 1-3 

Fabius. Jan (* 1888), journalist - WW Japan 
1938 - 39, 4 

Fahid Sayid Fadel (ment. I960), ambassador -
Japan biographical encyclopedia - 39, 7 

Fairclo, Nellie (ment. 1921-1926), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39. 9 

Falk, Raymond (* 1923). journalist -
Japan WW - 39, 10 

Fang Chi Hosaien 
Farrar, Nellie Virginia (* 1899), Methodist. 

missionary - Methodists - 39. 12 
Faulkner, Christine Lisa (* 1953), Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 39. 13 
Faulkner, Wynn (* 1953). Methodist, 

missionary - Methodists - 39, 14 
Faure, Alexander Bartholomew (* 1924). 

businessman, company accountant -
Japan WW - 39. 15 

F'awcett. Thomas (ment. 1923-1938), commerce 
university professor - WW Japan 1938 -
39, 16 

Faxecura, Filippo Francesco —» Hasekura 
Tsunenaga 

Fedorenko. Nicolai T. (ment. 1962), 
Soviet ambassador - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 39. 17 

Feely, Gertrude Marie (* 1903), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 18 

Fehr, Vera Josephine (* 1897), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39. 19-20 

Fei Hanyuan —> Kangen 
Feith, Arend Willem <* 1747 (?), ν 1787). 

trading post head commissioner - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 39, 21 

Fenollosa. Ernest Francisco (* 1853, ν 1908), 
philosopher, orientalist, painter, art historian -
Frédéric, Goedertier, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Japanese art, Japon -
39.'22-28 

Fensome, Alice (* 1907). Methodist, missionary. 
magazine editor - Methodists - 39. 29 

Fernandez. Ambrosio (* 1551, 1 1620). Jesuit, 
missionary, martyr - Cardini, Martiri, 
Papinot - 39. 30-34 

Fernandez. Benedict (* 1580. f 1633), Jesuit, 
missionary - Cardini. Papinot - 39, 35-43 

Fernandez. Isabella ( t 1622), missionary, 
martyr - Martiri - 39, 44 

Fernandez. John - also: Joan Fernandes 
(f 1566), Jesuit, missionary - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Papinot -
39, 45-46 

Fernandez-Davila, Humberto (ment. 1935-
1938), diplomat - WW Japan 1938 - 39, 47 

Ferreira, Christopher ( t c . 1653). Jesuit, 
missionary, martyr - Papinot - 39. 48 

Ferreira Christovao —> Sawano Chüan 

Fesca. Max <* 1846. ν 1917). agronomist, 
professor - Japon - 39, 49-50 

Fesperman. Frank L. (* 1894), missionary -
WW Japan 1938 - 39, 51 

Fichtner, Anne Christine (* 1924), Methodist. 
teacher, missionary - Methodists - 39. 52 

Field, Frank William (* 1863), Advcntist, 
missionary - WW Far East - 39. 53 

Field, Ruth (* 1901), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 39, 54-55 

Field, Walter Paul Gray (* 1861). clergyman -
WW Far East - 39. 56 

Figueiredo, Melchior (»1530. f 1597), 
Jesuit, missionary - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Papinot - 39, 57-58 

Figueroa, Martin (* 1889), diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 39. 59 

Finch. Mary Douglas (* 1900). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 39. 60-61 

Finlay, Alice L. (*1878), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 39. 62 

Fischer, F. W. (ment. 1886-1923), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 63 

Fischer, F. W. (ment. 1886-1923), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 64 

Fischer, Jacob (* 1900), high school professor -
Japan Times - 39, 65 

Fish, Thelma (* 1912), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 39, 66 

Fisher, Geoffrey Francis (ment. 1959), 
archbishop, missionary - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 39, 67 

Fisher. Sterling Wesley (* 1899), Methodist, 
missionary, broadcasting company manager, 
mayor - Methodists - 39, 64a; 39, 69 

Fiske, James Arthur (* 1936), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 70 

Fiske, Judith Joan (* 1937), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 71-72 

Fitch, George Ashmore (* 1883), Y MCA 
secretary - WW Japan 1938 - 39. 73-74 

Fitzpatrick. Harold Arthur (ment. 1916-
1938), mechanical engineer, company general 
manager - WW Japan 1938 - 39. 75 " 

Flach, Judith L. - married with: Sandali 
Richard Flach jr. (* 1935). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 76 

Flach, Sandall Richard, jr. <* 1935), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 77 

Fleisher, Benjamin Wilfred (* 1870), journalist, 
publisher - Japan Times, WW Japan 1938 -
39, 78-79 

Fleisher, Wilfred - also: Wilfrid Fleisher 
(* 1897), journalist, newspaper correspondent 
- Pan-Pacific WW, WW Japan 1938 -
39, 80-81 

Fleming, Donald M. (ment. 1958), minister of 
Finance - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 39, 82 

Florenz, Karl (* 1865, τ 1939). Japanologist 
- Goedertier. Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 39. 83-84 

Flores, Luis - also: Luigi Flores (f 1622), 
Dominican, missionary, martyr - Japan-
Handbuch. Martiri, Papinot - 39, 85-S7 

Floyd, Arva Colbert, sr. (* 1899). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 88 

Floyd, Ida Mallory - married with: Arva 
Colbert Floyd, sr. (* 1899), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 89 

Floyd, Roger Wentworth (* 1930), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 90 

Fokkes, H. (* 1875). merchant - WW Japan 
1938 - 39. 91 

Follett, John David (* 1939), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39. 92-93 

Folster, George Thomas (* 1908), broadcasting 
company executive - Japan WW - 39, 94 

Fonseca, Joan da - Latin name: Ioannis 
Fonseca (* 1569. f 1620), Jesuit, missionary -
Cardini, Papinot - 39, 95-97a 

Fontanesi, Antonio (*1818, +1882), landscape 
painter - Goedertier, Japanese art, Japon -
39, 98-101 

Fonteyn de Arias. Margot (ment. 1959), 
ballerina - Japan biographical encyclopedia 
- 39, 102 

Foote, John Addison (* 1884), Baptist, 
missionary - Pan-Pacific WW. WW Japan 
1938 - 39, 103-104 

Forbes, R. Ella (ment. 1890-1893), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 105 

Forbes, Sharon (ment. 1978-1980), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39. 106 

Forcade, Theodore Augustin (* 1818, f l 895 ) , 
missionary, archbishop - Papinot - 39. 107 

Formoso, Gabriele (* 1902), Italian language 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 39. 109 

Forrest. Annie Lincoln (* 1864). Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 110 

Forster, Ralph George Elliot <* 1886). consul 
general - WW Far East - 39, 111 

Fosket, Virginia Ann (* 1950), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 112 

Fosnot, Pearl Beatrice (* 1891). Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 113-114 

Foss, Eleanor Mary (* 1908), educator, 
missionary - WW Japan 1938 - 39, 115 

Foss, Hugh James <* 1848). bishop - WW Far 
East - 39. 116 

Foster. Eileen Marie (* 1959), Methodist. 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 117-118 

Foster, Mary Catherine (* 1929), Methodist, 
missionary, historian, college professor -
Methodists - 39. 119-120 

Foster. Phyllis Marion - married with: Robert 
Arthur Foster (* 1928), Methodist, missionary 
- Methodists - 39, 122-123 
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Foster, Robert Arthur (* 1926), Methodist, 
missionary, school director - Methodists -
39, 124-125 

Fournet, Jean (ment. 1958), conductor - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 39, 127 

Fowler, James Earl (* 1894), university 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 39, 128 

Fraineau, Pierre Théodore ( : | :1847, f 1911), 
missionary - Launay - 39, 130-131 

Frakes, Margaret <* 1904). Methodist, 
missionary, teacher, writer - Methodists -
39, 132 

Francés. Juan - called himself: Juan de Jesús 
(ment. 1604-1625), Franciscan, missionary, 
visitor general - Willeke - 39. 133-134 

Francis, John Edward (* 1933), Methodist, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 136-137 

Francisco, Domingo (ment. 1602-1613), 
ambassador - Japan-Handbuch, Papinot 
- 39. 138-139 

Francisco de Jesús —> Jesús. Francisco de 
Francisco de Xavier —> Xavier. Francisco de 
Franciscus (*c. 1529, f 1587), Catholic, martyr 

- Cardini - 39. 140-150 
Franco, Apollinare (f 1622). Franciscan, 

missionary, martyr - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan-Handbuch, Martiri, 
Papinot, Willeke - 39, 151-158 

Frank, John Wesley (* 1871), Methodist, pastor, 
missionary - Methodists, Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Japan 1938 - 39, 161-163 

Frank, Victoria Josephine - married with: John 
Wesley Frank (* 1871), Methodist, missionary, 
teacher - Methodists - 39, 164 

Frantz, Milton Newberry (* 1854), Methodist. 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 39, 165 

Frattini, Enrico (* 1891), military attache -
Japan Tunes - 39, 166 

Frazar, Everett Welles (* 1867), merchant, 
company president - Pan-Pacific WW, 
WW Far East, WW Japan 1938 -
39, 167-169 

Freitaits. A. Carreiro de (* 1904), diplomat -
WW Japan 1938 - 39, 170 

Freitas, J. Batalha de (ment. 1906-1907), 
Portuguese diplomat - WW Far Fast -
32, 124 

Freitas, Lucia de (τ 1622). missionary, martyr -
Martiri, Papinot - 39, 171-173 

French, Anna Sallie (* 1889), Methodist. 
missionary, teacher - Methodists - 39, 174 

Fretts, Millicent N. (* 1937), Methodist, 
missionary, nurse - Methodists - 39, 176 

Fretz, Edwin Henry (* 1868), Methodist, pastor, 
missionary - Methodists - 39, 177 

Fretz, Mary - married with: Edwin Henry Fretz 
1874), Methodist, missionary, tcacher -

Methodists - 39, 178 
Freudenberger, Anne Louise (* 1960). 

Methodist, missionary, teacher - Methodists 
- 39. 179-180 

Frew. Robert Allen (* 1914), journalist, 
newspaper correspondent - Japan WW -
39, 181 

Frey, Wíllv (* 1907), violinist, music pedagogue 
-Japan WW - 39. 182 

Frisius (ment. 1650), ambassador - Papinot -
39, 184 

Frois. Luis - called: Polycarpo (*c. 1532, 
f 1597), Jesuit, missionary - Goedertier, 
Japan biographical encyclopedia, Japan-
Handbuch. Japon, Papinot - 39, 185-191 

Fryer, Honor Victoria - married with: William 
Oliver (* 1882), Methodist, missionary -
Methodists - 39. 192 

Fryer, William Oliver (* 1882), Methodist. 
pastor, missionary - Methodists - 39, 193 

Fu Daishi - generally called: Warai Botoke (6th 
century), Chinese bonze - Papinot - 39, 194 

Fubaku (18th century), haiku poet - Jinmei 
jisho - 39, 195-196 

Fubito Chichiko (f 692). emperor's general -
Jinmei jisho - 39, 197-198 

Fubito Hakase - family name: Kisun (ment. 
698), scholar - Jinmei jisho - 39, 199-200 

Fubito Kusuri (during the reign of emperor 
Kobun (671-672)), general - Jinmei jisho -
39, 201-202 

Fubito Nemaro (f 707). general - Jinmei jisho 
- 39, 203-204 

Fubito Shihomaro (ment. 701-717), warrior -
Jinmei jisho - 39. 205-206 

Fubito Umakai - given name: Fubito (ment. 
737-745), waka poet, government official -
Jinmei jisho - 39, 207-208 

Fubö Sanjin —> Kunisada I 
Fuboku - maybe identical with: Ukiki (18th 

century), netsuke sculptor - Weber - 39, 210 
Fuboku - pen name: Suiunken (* c. 1777, 

τ 1821). poet - Jinmei jisho - 39, 211-212 
Fubuki Toji (Taihö era (701-704)), poet -

Jinmei jisho - 39. 213-214 
Fucaye. Damianus (f 1633), Catholic, martyr -

Cardini - 39, 5-6 
Fuchi Hakuyö - named: Korenao: called: 

Hanpei (τ 1736), Confucian - Jinmei jisho 
- 3 9 , 2 1 5 - 2 1 6 

Fuchi Kakei - named: Koretada; another 
name: Sadazö: family name: Tojö (*c. 
1714, f 1782), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
39, 217-218 

Fuchi Közan - named: Tomo: another name: 
Koremoto; called: Genuemon, Shiröemon; 
family name: Ökami (f 1686). Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 39. 219-220 

Fuchi Michiyoshi (* 1910), agriculturist, 
government official, member of the House 
of Representatives - Gendai jinmei jiten, 
Japan WW - 39, 221-222 

Fuchi Shisei —> Asuka Keishu 
Fuchi Shöcho - named: Koretsugu: called: 

Ryozo, Zusho (*c. 1750, 11799), Confucian 
- Jinmei jisho - 39. 223-224 

Fuchibe Takateru - called: anoemon, 
Gunpei (f 1877), warrior - Jinmei jisho -
39, 225-226 

Fuchibe Yoshihiro (ment. 1335), warrior, 
assassin - Jinmei jisho, Weber -
39, 227-228: 416, 242 

Fuchida Masayoshi (* 1932), treasurer -
WW Japan - 39. 229 

Fuchida Takashi (* 1925). battery company 
managing director - WW Japan - 39, 230 

Fuchigami Fusatarö (* 1893), police chief, 
member of the House of Representatives -
Japan WW - 39. 232 

Fuchigami Hiroo (* 1920). company president 
- WW Japan - 39, 233 

Fuchigami Ikutarö - named: Yukö (+ 1865), 
loyalist - Jinmei jisho - 39, 234-236 

Fuchigami Kyokkö Kyokkö 
Fuchigami Sadao (* 1937), government official 

- WW Japanese government - 39, 237 
Fuchigami Yuriko (ment. 1960), stewardess -

Japan biographical encyclopedia - 39, 238 
Fuchikami Kenzö - named: Suketoshi; called: 

Santarö (f 1865). loyalist - Jinmei jisho -
39. 239-240 

Fuchino Seryü —> Shinsai 
Fuchino Shinsai - named: Motohiro: pen name: 

Yanagishita Koji (1st half 17th century), poet 
- Jinmei jisho - 39, 242-243 

Fuchisoku Sanjin Hvakki 
Fuchizawa Kyözö (* 1927), company president 

- WW Japan - 39, 245 
Fuchizawa Yoshie (*c. 1849, τ 1936), educator 

- Takamure - 39. 246-247 
Fucho - azana: Kogyo; also: Gaseishiki, 

Seikasanjin (ment, in a catalogue of 1876), 
nanga illustrator - Mitchell - 39. 248 

Fuchii Daijö —> Take Sadakuni 
Fudaba Kaemon 1 (Meiwa era (1764-1772)), 

potter - Jinmei jisho - 39, 250-251 

Fude no Ryöjin —> Teikinsha Ayando 
Fudeya Tökan - real name: Feudeya Gisaburö; 

go: Hakumurö, Taikyodö, Tökan (* 1875), 
painter - Roberts. Vollmer - 39. 254-255 

Fuekisai Yoshimitsu —> Milani Söchin III 
Fürstenberg, Maximilian de (ment. 1949-1960). 

apostolic internuncio - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 32. 125 

Fugai - priest name: Fugai Ekun; gö: Fugai 
Döjin, Fugai Mokushitsu, Masatsuru Fugai. 
Odowara Fügai (* 1568. ν 1650), Zen monk, 
zenga painter - Frédéric, Jinmei jisho, 
Roberts - 39. 257-259 

Fügai - priest name: Fugai Honkö: familiar 
name: Azuma Taiji; gö: Entsüji Fügai, 
Köjakuji Fugai, Köyü, Shunen (* 1779, 
t 1847), Zen monk, nanga painter -
Frédéric. Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japanese painters. Jinmei jisho. Roberts -
39, 260-264 

Fugan (ment, in a catalogue of 1826), 
illustrator - Mitchell - 39, 265 

Fugen Döjin —» Kökan 
Fugensai - family name: Hayashi (ment, in a 

catalogue of 1810), illustrator - Mitchell -
39, 269 

Fügetsu Shujin —> Kokan Shiren 
Fugi - also: Sentotei, Kötokutei; Chinese 

names: Pouyi; Siuantong, Kangto (* 1906, 
11967). Chinese emperor - Japon -
39, 270-272 

Fugunori Tsurikata - called: Naraya Seikichi 
( t 1783). comic tanka poet - Jinmei jisho -
39, 273-274 

Fugyoku Seiyodo (ment. 1782). netsuke 
sculptor - Weber - 39, 275 

Fuhakuken Bainen - real name: Harada 
Köjirö: called: Hattori (* 1821, ν 1905), haiku 
poet - Jinmei jisho - 39. 276-277 

Fuinsai (ment. 1765-1780), ukiyoe printmaker -
Roberts - 39, 278 

Fujaku - another name: Tokumon; pen name: 
Dökö (*c. 1706, ν 1781), priest of Jodo sect 
- Jinmei jisho - 39. 279-281 

Fujaku VIII —> Onoe Kikujirö III 
Fuji - also: Nisshi (ment, in a catalogue of 

1813), haiku poet, illustrator - Mitchell -
39, 283 

Fuji ( t l840) . chaste woman - Jinmei jisho -
39, 284-287 

Fuji Buntaku —> Kansho 
Fuji Gazo (* 1853, 1 1916). European style 

painter - Roberts - 39. 288 
Fuji Hiroshi —> Katci 
Fuji Hoppo —> Hoppo 
Fuji Isho —> Yosetsu 
Fuji Kaishu —> Kaishu 
Fuji Kansho —> Kansho 
Fuji Katei Katei 
Fuji Köei (* 1931), Buddhist, monk -

WW Japan - 39, 289 
Fuji Manami (* 1938), actress - WW Japan -

39, 290 
Fuji Naomoto (* 1903), historian, professor -

Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 39, 292-293 

Fuji Sanmi no Tsubone —> LJhyö no Tsubone 
Fuji Shenshö —> Fujii Sensei 
Fuji Shigemoto - called: Matashichirö (* 1826, 

11897), loyalist, shrine priest, prison director 
- Jinmei jisho - 39. 294-295 

Fuji Shirö - also: Shjgechika (* 1827, 1 1874), 
loyalist, government official - Jinmei jisho -
39', 296-299 

Fuji Shüzö —> Muro Teizö 
Fuji Teikichi (* 1890), hygienist. college 

professor - WW hakushi - 39, 300-302 
Fuji Tomö —> Kaishu 
Fuji Yosetsu —> Yosetsu 
Fuji Yoshitarö —> Kobayashi Tokusaburö 
Fujibayashi Fkizo (* 1907), attorney, bar 

association chairman - WW Japan - 39. 303 
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Fujibayashi Fuzan - named: Motonori; another 
name: Kunkai; called: Taisuke, Atsumichi; 
pen name: Fuzan, Töjö (*c. 1780, f 1856). 
medical doctor - Jinmei jisho - 39. 304-305 

Fujibayashi Keizö (* 1900). economist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
39, 306-309 

Fujibayashi Makoto (* 1900). dendrologist, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten -
39.310-311 

Fujibayashi Ryöhaku (18th century), masseur -
Frédéric - 39. 312 

Fujibayashi Sögen (* 1607, 11695), tea 
ceremony master - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 39. 313-314 

Fujibayashi Sori - called: Sukenosuke Naototni 
(*c. 1657, f 1735), tea ceremony master -
Jinmei jisho - 39, 315-316 

Fujibayashi Soyu - artist name: Jutei; family 
name: Kamiya (18th century), lea ceremony 
master - Jinmei jisho - 39, 317-318 

Fujie - kuge family - Weber - 39, 320 
Fujie Akira (*c. 1914), cultural scientist, 

assistant professor - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia - 39, 321 

Fujie Eiko (* 1865, 1 1915), ceramist, ceramics 
experimental station director - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 39, 322 

Fujie Keisuke (* 1885), lieutenant-general -
WW Japan 1938 - 39. 323 

Fujie Kenmotsu (τ 1731), senior vassal of a 
feudal clan - Jinmei jisho - 39, 324-325 

Fujie Kunio (ment. 1952-1991), company 
executive director - WW Japan - 39, 326 

Fujie Mafumi (* 1890), educator - WW Japan 
1938 - 47, 248 

Fujie Ryözan - named: Okimichi, Shinin; 
called: Gunji (* 1728, f 1798), Confucian -
Jinmei jisho - 39, 327-328 

Fujie Sekitei Sekitei 
Fujie Shin (* 1898), businessman - Japan 

biographical encyclopedia. Japan WW -
39, 329-330 

Fujie Taizan - named: Koretaka; another name: 
Katsushi; called: Teizö; pen name: Baiken 
(* 1754, f 1823), Confucian - Jinmei jisho -
39, 331-332 

Fujie Tökö - named: Kuniyoshi; another name: 
Seizö (*c. 1695. 1 1746). Confucian, samurai 
- Jinmei jisho - 39, 333-334 

Fujie Tsubaki —> Sekitei 
Fujieda Akinobu (* 1907), member of the 

House of Councillors - Japan WW - 39, 335 
Fujieda Akira (*1911), oriental history expert, 

professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Studies on 
Japan. WW Japan - 39. 336-340 

Fujieda Haruhiko —» Katö Masao 
Fujieda Junkyo (* 1937), company executive 

director - WW Japan - 39, 340 
Fujieda Mamoru (* 1955). composer -

Japanese composers - 39. 341 
Fujieda Mitsuru (* 1889). chief judge - Gendai 

jinmei jiten - 39, 342-343 
Fujieda Raizo —> Tenjiku Rönin 
Fujieda Sensuke (* 1907). government official, 

member of the House of Representatives, 
vice-minister of Finance - Gendai jinmei 
jiten, Japan biographical encyclopedia, 
Japan WW, WW contemporary Japan -
39. 344-347 

Fujieda Shizuo (* 1908), physician -
WW Japan - 39, 348 

Fujieda Takutsu (*c. I860, f 1920), temple 
priest - Jinmei jisho - 39, 349-350 

Fujigaki Tanomo (* 1934), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 39, 351 

Fujihana Yoshinori 1931), steel company 
executive director - WW Japan - 39. 352 

Fujihara Masao (* 1889), internist, hospital 
director - WW hakushi - 39. 354-356 

Fujihara Sakuhei (* 1884), meteorologist, 
professor - WW Japan 1938 - 39. 357 

Fujihira Hiroshi (* 1928), cement company 
president - WW Japan - 39, 358 

Fujihira Susumu (* 1928), bank managing 
director - WW Japan - 39, 359 

Fujiho Tadamichi (* 1938), company vice-
president - WW Japan - 39, 360 

Fujii (family) —> Matsudaira (family) 
Fujii - kuge family - Papinot, Weber -

39, 361-362 
Fujii (ment. 1560-1706), daimyô family -

Weber - 39, 363 
Fujii Akira (* 1926), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 39, 364 
Fujii Akira (* 1927), company managing 

director - WW Japan - 39, 365 
Fujii Akira (* 1938), company president -

WW Japan - 39, 366 
Fujii Atsushi (* 1923). company president -

WW Japan - 39, 367 
Fujii Bondai (* 1931), composer - Gendai 

jinmei jiten, Japanese composers -
39, 368-370 

Fujii Chihiro —> Chihiro 
Fujii Chikugai - given name: Kei (* 1807, 

τ 1866), poet - Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Jinmei jisho - 39, 371-372 

Fujii Chöshichirö (* 1885). company director -
WW Japan Ì938 - 39, 373 

Fujii Chotei - named: Genshoku: another 
name: Shiboku; called: Köhei, Tögi ( t 1810), 
calligrapher, medical doctor - Jinmei jisho -
39, 374-375 

Fujii Eiichi (·,: 1930). economist, university 
president - WW Japan - 39. 376 

Fujii Etsuji (ment. 1991), company president -
WW Japan - 39, 377 

Fujii Futoshi (* 1931 ), motor company 
executive director - WW Japan - 39, 378 

Fujii Gentarö (* 1925), electric power company 
managing director - WW Japan - 39, 379 

Fujii Goichirö (* 1892), government official -
Gendai jinmei jiten - 39, 380 

Fujii Gorô (* 1918). confectionery chairman -
WW Japan - 39, 382 

Fujii Hajime (* 1931). motor company 
executive director - WW Japan - 39, 384 

Fujii Hajime (* 1933), prefectural assemblyman 
- WW Japan - 39, 385 

Fujii Hajime (ment. 1938), lieutenant-general -
WW Japan 1938 - 39, 383 

Fujii Hanasaki 111 —> Ikushima Daikichi 111 
Fujii Hatsuo (* 1901 ), insurance company 

president - Japan WW - 39, 386 
Fujii Heigo (* 1906), businessman, member 

of the House of Representatives -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia, Japan WW - 39. 387-389 

Fujii Heiji (* 1886), businessman, member of 
the House of Representatives - Japan WW -
39, 390 

Fujii Heizaemon - named: Tokunan; pen 
name: Aida (*c. 1815. ν 1865), Confucian, 
revolutionary - Jinmei jisho - 39, 391-392 

Fujii Hideki (* 1934). photographer -
WW Japan - 39. 393 

Fujii Hideo (* 1913). attorney - WW Japan -
39. 394 

Fujii Hiroaki (* 1933), Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs director - WW Japan - 39. 395 

Fujii Hirohisa (* 1932), member of the House 
of Representatives, vice-minister of Finance 
- WW Japan, WW Japanese government -
39, 396 

Fujii Hiromi (* 1935), architect, professor 
- Architecture, Japanese architects I -
39. 398-404 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1889), civil engineer, professor 
- WW Japan 1938 - 39, 405 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1913), historian, professor -
Gendai jinmei jiten, Japan biographical 
encyclopedia. Studies on Japan -
39, 406-408 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1930). hotel vice-director -
WW Japan - 39. 409 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1932). oil company president -
WW Japan - 39, 410 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1933), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 39, 411 

Fujii Hiroshi (* 1935), paint company vice-
president - WW Japan - 39, 412 

Fujii Hiroyasu (* 1931), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 39, 413 

Fujii Hisashi (:' 1909). businessman - Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 39, 414 

Fujii Hisashi (* 1932), housing loan company 
executive director - WW Japan - 39, 415 

Fujii Hisasuke (*c. 1824, 11859), loyalist -
Jinmei jisho - 39, 416-417 

Fujii Hisatô - religious name: Kaiju (ment. 
1090). shrine priest - Jinmei jisho -
39, 418-419 

Fujii Hisatsugu (ment. 1962-1991), company 
president - WW Japan - 39, 420 

Fujii Hotei - named: Shun: another name: 
Shitoku ( t 1843), medical doctor - Jinmei 
jisho - 39, 421-422 

Fujii Ichisaburô (ment. 1938), company director 
- WW Japan 1938 - 39, 423 

Fujii Ijuro (*1889). physiologist, 
pharmacologist, professor - WW hakushi 
- 39, 424-425 

Fujii Jintarö (* 1883, f 1958), historian, 
professor - Gendai jinmei jiten. Japan 
biographical encyclopedia - 39, 426-428 

Fujii Jinzaemon Rözan 
Fujii Jirö (* 1906), painter - WW Japanese 

artists - 39, 429 
Fujii Jitsuo <* 1898), Buddhist, monk -

WW Japan - 39, 430 
Fujii Jüichirö (* 1928), company president -

WW Japan - 39, 431 
Fujii Juro (* 1883). major general - WW Japan 

1938 - 39 ,432 
Fujii Kaiseki - named: Yasunori: called: 

Kyuzö: pen name: Nyomusai; family name: 
Furukawa (*c. 1862, f 1896), samurai, 
Confucian - Jinmei jisho - 40, 1 -2 

Fujii Kanbun (* 1888), lacquerer - Roberts -
40, 3 

Fujii Kaneko (*c. 1832. f 1912), wise mother -
Jinmei jisho. Takamure - 40, 4-6 

Fujii Kanemitsu (f 1715), courtier, ancestor of 
Fujii family - Jinmei jisho - 40, 7-8 

Fujii Kanichi (* 1887), major general -
WW Japan 1938 - 40, 9 

Fujii Katsushi (* 1915), member of the House 
of Representatives - WW Japan - 40. 10 

Fujii Katsuya (* 1892). educator, college 
director - Japan WW. WW Japan 1938 -
40, 11-12 

Fujii KatsuTO (* 1904). government official -
Japan WW - 40, 13 

Fujii Kazu (* 1934), company managing 
director - WW Japan - 40, 14 

Fujii Kazuo (* 1926), company vice-president -
WW Japan - 40, 15 

Fujii Kazuo (* 1929), vice-governor -
WW Japan - 40, 16 

Fujii Kazuo (* 1938), government official -
WW Japan - 40, 17 

Fujii Kazuro (* 1919). company president -
WW Japan - 40, 18 

Fujii Keiichirö ( •' 1934), company executive 
director - WW Japan - 40, 19 

Fujii Keinosuke (* 1888), diplomat - Japan 
Times, WW Japan 1938 - 40, 20-21 

Fujii Keiroku —> Tsuzuki Keiroku 
Fujii Keizö (* 1896). baron, diplomat -

WW Japan 1938 - 40. 22 


